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STATE OF MAINE. 

BANKING DEPARTMENT, 

AUGUSTA, December 1, 1911. 

To the Governor and Executive Council: 

I respectfuHy submit the following report of the general con­
duct and condition of the savings banks, trust companies, and 
loan and building associations of the State for the year ending 
November 30, 19u, as required by law. 

During the first seven months of the year these institutions 
were under the supervision of my 'predecessor, Hon. William 
B. Skelton, who very courteously and with minute detail gave 
me full information concerning their condition and management 
and the methods of conducting the business of this department. 
I recognize this, not only as a personal favor, but as a distinct 
and gratuitous public service, and a sense of duty as well as 
.gratitude prompts me to make this public acknowledgment of 
my a:ppreciation of the valuable assistance rendered by Mr. 
Skelton when I assumed the duties of this office. 

There are now under the supervision of this department 128 
institutions with combined assets of $154,720,813.17, as follows: 

49 Savings Banks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $97,705,409 04 
42 Trust Companies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52,370,267 02 
37 Loan and Building Associations . . . . . . . . . 4,645,.137 l I 

128 ..................................... $154,720,813 17 
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The following table shows the growth of these several classes 
of institutions during the last twenty years: 
--- - - ==;="'-----~ 

~-_I Sa~=~ banks. [ ___ Tn-1st 
r ___ co~aniPs. 

1892 $56 ,838 ,263 68 
1893 56 ,701 ,437 06 
1894 57,761,918 46 
1895 59,365,755 42 
1896 60,719,379 70 
1897 62 ,826 ,303 83 
1898 64,182 ,542 42 
1899 67 ,521 ,197 05 
1900 71 ,076 ,211 67 
1901 74,623,171 03 
1902 77 ,853 ,815 64 
1903 80 , ,538 , 169 30 
1904 82,741,563 42 
1905 85 ,590 , 104 63 
l\J06 89,681,144 72 
1907 92 ,853 ,235 59 
1908 93 , 783 , 722 78 
1909 96,254,583 74 
1910 98 ,402 ,588 .50 
1911 97,705,409 04 

$4,866 ,324 87 
5,175,032 30 
5,835,807 62 
6,641,586 99 
7,048,760 09 
7,513,403 15 
9,182 ,997 50 

11 ,802 ,252 29 
13,295,402 92 
15 ,207 ,325 55 
17,035,941 70 
19,914,010 63 
22,!J28,005 22 
27 ,904 ,858 58 
33,542,166 46 
39,848,624 25 
42,982,996 32 
44,547,034 58 
46,145,401 64 
52,370.267 02 

Loan and 
building 

associations. 

I 

Total 
assets. I 

$1,460,193 40 $63,164,781 95 
1,830,159 35 63,706,628 71i 
2,193,956 30 65,791,682 38 
2 ,469 ,884 11 68 ,477 ,226 52 
2 ,691 ,446 47 70 ,459 ,586 26, 
2,912,963 63 73,252,670 611 
3,009,998 77 ·76 ,375 ,538 69 

~ :m :m i~ ~~:~~~:}ii ~~I 
2 ,86.5 ,380 98 92 ,695 ,877 56 
2,854,626 60 97,744,383 941 
2 ,932 ,206 28 103 ,384 ,386 21 
3 ,097 ,237 78 108,766' ,806' 42 
3,192,473 92 116,767 ,437 13 
3,434,726 94 126,658,038 121 
3 ,676 ,452 95 136,378,312 79 
3 ,869 , 142 27 !40 ,635 ,861 37 
4 ,085 ,811 58 144,887 ,429 90 
4,343,975 71 148,891,965' 85 
4,645,137 11154,720,813 17 

Gain. 

$4,302,131 49 
541,846 76' 

2 ,085 ,053 67 
2,685,544 .14 
1 ,982 ,359 74 
2 , 793 ,084 35' 
3,122,868 08 
5 ,923 ,627 12 
4,934,627 31 
5 ,462 ,084 44 
5 ,048 ,506 38. 
5,640,002 27 
5 ,382 ,420 21 
8 ,000 ,630 71 
9 ,890 ,600 99. 
9,720,274 67 
4,257,548 58 
4 ,251 ,568 53 
4 ,004 ,535 95 
5 ,828 ,847 32 
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SA VIN GS BANKS. 

The total liabilities ancl resources of the savings banks of 
'.the State on October 28, 19II, as compared with October 29, 
1910, are as follows: 

1910. 

,$90,265,739 66 ..... . 
5,383 ,785 52 .. 

53,157 77 .... 
2,596,319 38, .. 

103,586 17 ... 

LIABILITIES. 

. . . Deposits · .. 
. . . Reserve fund ... 
Special reserve fund 

. . . Profits . . . 
Other liabilities 

1911. 

.$89 ,503 ,613 05 
5,462,815 06 

, , . 46 ,508 41 
. . . 2 ,686 .G28 47 

5,8'14 05 

.$98 ,402 ,588 50 .. Total liaLilities . ........ $97,705,409 04 

$25,000 00 ..... . 
7,306,741 8:L .... . 

18,410,367 65 ... . 
9,705 ,659 35 

. 32 ,917 ,972 45 ..... . 
5 ,512 ,821 25 ... . 

:RESOURCES . 

. . . . United States bonds ........ , 
. ...... Public funds it, Maine ........ . 
. .... Public funds out of Maine ........ . 

. ...... Railroad bonds in Maine ....... . 

..... Railroad bon<ls out of Maine .. 
. Corporation bonds in Maine . . . . . 
. Corporation bonds out of Maine • 448,879 00 .. 

1,346,250 72. 
464,144 93, 
531,-516 00. 

_ ....... Railroad stock in J\':laine ..... . 

48,444 60. 
1,567 ,185 33. 

42,525 00 .. 
68,550 00 .. 

J2 ,286 ,121 50. 
2,615,861 95. 

252,542 73. 

... Railroad stock out of Maine .. 
_ .... Corporation stock in Maine .... 
... Corporation slack out of Maine .. 

. ... National bank stock in Maine ... _ ... . 
. National bank stock out of Maine ....... . 

.. , ... Other bank stock in Maine ......... . 

. . Loans on n1ortgages of real estate .. 
. ... Loans on collateral . , , .. , ....... . 
.. Loans to municipalities .. 

868 ,432 18 ....... . . . . . . Loans to corporations .. 
-1 ,736 ,088 47 ....... . 
. 308 ,655 11 . 

47 ,40•1 77. 
196 ,335 07 .. 
37,792 82 .. 

1,409,932 21. 
247,363 58. 

-$98 ,402 ,,538 50. 

2:l0,934 ... 
$390 86,. 

3.81 ... 
;$3 ,2&1 ,796 82 .. 

:J2 ,198 L5 .. 
46'.l ,1)27 33. , 

... Real estate investment .. 
. ... Real estate foreclosure . 

..... Furniture and fixtures .. 
..... Premium account .... 

. . . Other resources . 
... Cash on <lcposi t ... . 

Uash on hand .... . 

... To1 al resources ... 

. ... Nu1nber of depositors .... . 
. . . . AYerage to each depositor .... . 

. . . Average rate of dividends paid . 
. Amount of dividends paid ... 

. ... Muaicipal tax .. 
.. State t.ax .. 

$8,729,138 56 
18 ,230 , 709 70 
g ,501 ,180 15 

31 ,881 ,848 34 
5 ,893 ,026 80 

372,214 00 
1 ,428 ,48·1 10 

47:J .08:J 20 
446,764 00 

48,444 60 
1,394,852 00 

22,100 00 
64,375 00 

12,264,769 39 
2,194,619 66 

183,960 58 
75:l ,H:J6 50 

1,608.775 55 
~E::J ,814 85 

48 ,2·:19 :J5 
179,763 30 

23,54() 36 
1 ,4fi9 , 900 20 

20? ,552 85 

. .$97 ,705 ,409 M 

225 ,801 
$396 34 

3.92 
$3 ,326 ,545 64 

:n ,55,5 92 
4-5-5.934 47 

Since October 29, 1910, three savings banks with combined 
.deposits of $2,515,6o2-48 have been placed in liquidation, and 
.are not included in the statement for 191 I. Deducting this 
amount from the total deposits October 29, 1910, leaves $87,-
750,137.18 as the deposits, on that date, of the 49 banks now 
reported, as against $89,503,613.05 deposits in the same banks 
October 28, 19II, showing an increase of $1,753,475.87 for the 
yea~. 
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DEPOSITS AND WITHDRAWALS. 

Deposits, October 29, 1910 ............... , . . . ,$90 ,265 ,739 66 
2,515,602 48 Deposits of 3 savings banks in liquidation .. 

Deposited during the year. . . . . . .. 
Dividends added during the year .. 

\Vithdrawn during the year 

Increase in deposits. 

Deposits, October 28, 1911 . 

$87,750,137 18 
$6 ,212 ,916 09 
3,326,545 64 

$9 ,539 ,461 73 
7,785.985 86 

1,753,475 87 

. ...... ,$89,503,613 05 

1910. 1911. 

EXHIBIT A. 

I 
Number of Amount of Number of I Amount of 
depositors. deposits. 

. __ deposit~rs: ___ 
deposits. 

·----------~ 

Deposits of $500 or less ... 171 ,095 $19,172,108 89 165,303 $18 ,399 ,693 56 
Deposits of over $500 and 

not over $2,000 ........ 54 ,815 57,096,268 66 53,485 56,274,211 32 
Deposits of over $2,000 and 

not over $5,000. 4,730 11,624,233 89 6,719 12,460,204 75 

Deposits of over $,5,000. 294 2,373,128 22 294 2,369,503 42 

Total. 230 ,9:l4 $90,265,739 66 225,801 $89 ,503 ,613 05 

EXHIBIT B. 

Deposits of $2,000 or less .. 225 ,910 $76,268,377 55 218,788 $74,673.904 88 

Deposits of over $2,000. 
I 

5,024 13,997 ,362 11 7,013 14,829 ,708 17 

Total I 230,934 $90 ,265 , 739 66 22,5 ,801 $89,503 ,613 05 
I 

CLASSIFICATION OF RESOURCES. 
:::..:....:..::::_·-,. 

RESOURCES. 

United States bonds .. 
Public funds in .Maine. . . 
Pu11lic funds out of l\ifaine. 
Railroad bonds in :\iaine ..... . 
Railroad bonds out of Maine. 
Corporation bonds in ~1aine ..... 
Cornoration bonds out of Maine. 
Railroad stock in Maine ........ . 
Railroad stock out of :I\Iaine .. . 
Corpora~ion stock in Maine ...... . 
Corporation stock out of ~Iaine .. 
National bank stock in Maine ..... . 
National bank stock out of .\faine .. 
Other bank stock in Maine ....... . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .. 
Loans on collateral. ... . 
Loans to municipalities .. . 
Loans to corporations .. . 
Real estate investment. 
Real estate foreclosure .. 
Furniture and fixtures . 
Premium account. 
Expense account. 
Other resources . 
Cash ... 

Total. 

i 

''' 

1911. 

-
$8,729,138 56 
18,230,709 70 
9,501,180 15 

31 ,881 ,848 3·! 
5,803,026 80 

372,214 00 
1 ,428 ,484 10 

473 .083 20 
4.15 .764 00 
48.444 60 

1 ,304 ,852 00, 
22,400 00 
6'I ,375 00' 

12,264,769 39 
2,194,619 66 

183 ,960 58 
753,936 50 

1,608,775 55 
283 ,814 85 

48 .249 :35 
179,763 30 

-
23 ,.546 36 

1 ,677 ,453 05 

$97 , 705 ,409 04 

f 1910. f 1901. 

- .03 2.57 
8.93 7.43 2.81 

18.66 18.71 21.74 
9.73 9.86 8.10 

32.6:3 33.45 31.70 
6.01 5.60 5.24 

.38 .46 . 79 
1.46 1.37 1.03 

.49 .47 .62 

.46 .54 .78 

.05 .05 .11 
1.43 1.59 3 .13 

.02 .04 .13 
,07 .07 .14 

12.55 12.49 10. 70 
2.25 2.66 3.94 

.19 .26 .98 

.77 .88 1.61 
1.65 1. 76 .72 

.29 .31 .66 

.05 .05 .05 

.19 .20 .67 
- - .04 
.03 .04 .02 

1. 71 1.68 1. 72 
---------
100.00 100.00 100.00 



TABLE OF VALUES. 

1907. 1908. 

Estimated value of resources above liabilities ............... $ll ,067 ,070 99 $9,965,764 36 

Reserve fund ........................................... 5,051 ,899 91 5,145,072 72 

Undivided profits .. · ..................................... 2,380,922 61 2,462,239 15 

Total book profits ...................... ............. $7,432,822 52 $7 ,607 ,311 87 

Estimated value above book profits ....................... 3,634,248 47 2,358,452 49 

Premium account ....................................... 320,201 67 303,912 25 

Total dividend paid ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,033,649 93 3,215,952 24 

Deposits ............................................... 85,382,447 57 86 ,1;11 ,410 91 

1909. 1910. 

$10,410,673 24 $10,363,589 39 

5,231,507 70 5,383,785 52 

2,443,935 39 2 ,596.,319 38 

$7,675,443 09 $7,980,104 90 

2,735,230 15 2,383,484 49 

291,842 62 196,335 07 

3,268,389 17 3,281,796 82 

88,557,027 66 90,265,739 66 

1911. 

$10,145,417 20 

5,462,815 06 

2,686,628 47 

$8,149,443 53 

1,995,973 67 

179,763 30 

3,326,545 64 

89,503,613 05 

(j 
0 
i;:: 
i;:: .... 
00 
00 .... 
0 z 
tt 
00 
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1910. 

Numbm: I Amount of 
of banks. dividends. 

- -
29 $2 , 131 ,347 53 

3 339,821 23 

19 786,800 06 

1 23,823 00 

52 $3,281,796 82 

DIVIDENDS. 

1911. 

I Number I Amount of 
RATE OF DIVIDENDS. of haw. dividends. 

5 per cent. paid by I 1 $173,779 18 

4 per cent. paid by I 30 2,364,906 68 

3¾ per cent. paid by 1 123,496 29 

3½ per cent. paid by 17 664,363 49 

2 per cent. paid by - -
3. 81 average rate, 1910 ' 49 $3,326,545 64 i 3.92 average rate, 1911 ! 

j 1002.[ 1903., 1904.1 1905., 1906., 1907., 1908.1 1909~ 1910.: 1911. 

5 % paid by ........... - - - - - - - - - 1 

4¼% paid by ........... - - - - - - - 1 - -
4 % paid by ........... 2 2 2 1 2 9 36 37 29 30 

3¾% paid by ........... 2 - - 1 2 18 2 3 3 1 

3½% paid by ........... 18 20 23 29' 34 18 13 10 19 17 

3¼% paid by ........... 3 - 3 6 2 4 - - - -
3 % paid by ........... 26 29 23 14 11 3 1 1 - -
2 % pa.id by ........... - - - - - - - - 1 -------------

Tota.I number ...... 51 51 51 51 51 52 52 52 52 49 

Average rate ....... 3.26 3.24 3.28 3.41 3.51 3.66 3.92 3.90 3.81 3.92 

The average rate of dividends the past year was materially 
increased by the fact that the Saco and Biddeford Savings Insti­
tution increased its aggregate dividends for the year to five per 
cent, and two of the banks now in liquidation paid but 3 I-2 

per cent in 1910. 

Omitting the extra one per cent paid by the Saco and Bidde­
ford Savings Institution this year, and making a comparison 
of the dividends paid by the 49 banks now reported, we find 
that these banks paid an average rate of 3.87 m 1910 and 3.88 
in 191 r. 
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Summary of deposits, earnings, dividends and expenditures 
-for the year ending October 28, r9rr:. 

Deposits, October 29, 1910 ....................................... $90,265,739 66 
Deposits, October 28, 1911 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 ,503 ,613 05 
Avera~e deposits for the year.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 ,884 ,676 35 
-Gross mcome................................................... 4,586,595 57 

Dividends paid ..... :................ $3,326,545 64 
Municipal tax.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,555 92 
State tax.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455,934 47 
Annual expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211 ,210 65 
Increase of reserve fund... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 ,029 54 
Increase of undivided profits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 ,309 09 
Decrease of premium account. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 ,571 77 

1911. 1910. 

Per cent. - Avera(!:e rate of dividends. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3. 92 3. 81 
Gross mcome to average deposits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5. 10 5. 32 
Annual -expenses to average deposits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 . 23 
State tax to average deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 . 52 
Expense to gross income................. . ............ 4.61 4.34 

INVESTMENTS. 

In view of the fact that the legislature at its last session 
-passed a resolve authorizing the governor to appoint a com­
mission of three to consider a revision of the law governing 
investments for savings banks and report to the next legislature 
by bill or otherwise, I refrain from making any comment or 
recommendation on this subject at this time, deeming it best to 
present such suggestions as I wish to make direct to the com­
mission for their consideration. 

YORK COUNTY SAVINGS BANK. 

The last annual report of the bank commissioner, so far as it 
relates to the York County Savings Bank, closes with an account 
of the reopening of the bank October 31, 1910; the scaling of 
the deposits 22 r-2 per cent, thereby enabling the bank to 
establish a special. reserve fund for the protection of all de­
positors, and the ultimate benefit of depositors whose accounts 
were reduced, which reserve fond on December 21, 1910, 

amounted to $58,759.86; the indictment of the former Treas­
urer, Richmond H. Ingersoll for embezzlement, and his ex­
pected trial the following January. 

At the January term, 1911, of the Supreme Judicial Court 
in York County, Mr. Ingersoll pleaded guilty to the charge of 
embezzlement and was sentenced to imprisonment for a term 
of two years. 
_ In addition to the regular dividends, a pro rata dividend of 
2 per cent has been paid from the special reserve fund to 
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depositors whose accounts were reduced, and a general reserve 
fund of $6,000 has been established, within the year ending 
October 28, 191 I. 

PEOPLE'S SAFE DEPOSIT AND SA VIN GS BANK. 

A full statement of the causes which led to the closing of 
the People's Safe Deposit and Savings Bank of Bath on No­
vember 28, 1910, and the subsequent appointment of the Bath 
Trust Company as receiver,. is given in the last annual report 
of my predecessor. 

The report of the Receiver made to this department Novem­
ber 21, 191 I, contains a clear and concise statement of the 
progress made in the settlement of the affairs of this bank, as 
follows: 

"The decree of Court putting the bank into liquidiatfon was 
made December 27th, A. D. 1910, and immediately upon. its 
appointment and qualification, the Receiver took over all of 
the assets of the bank; said assets being carried on the books 
of the bank at the following values : 

Bonds ............... ~ ..................... . 
Stocks ..................................... . 
Loans, Mortgages Real Estate ................ . 
Stocks and Bonds .......................... . 
Loans to Corporations ...................... . 
Loans on Personal Property ................. . 
Real Estate Invested ............... :- ........ . 

$557,970 75 
6,870 00 

120,6o5 98 
31,471 90 

285 00 

10,167 00 

25,253 70 
Safes, Furniture and Fixtures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,500 oo 
Cash on hand and on deposit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,223 66 

The Commissioners appointed by the Court to receive and 
decide upon all claims against the bank reported debts due to 
genera1 creditors to the amount of two thousand eight hun­
dred twenty-one dollars and thirty-three cents, ($2,821,33),. in 
addition to which there was a loan due to the State National 
Bank of Boston, secured by collateral, of five thousand dollars 
($5,000), and accrued interest, which by express direction of 

· the Court was paid and the collateral taken up. 
The total amount due to depositors as reported by the Com­

missioners and allowed by the Court is seven hundred forty­
one thousand six hundred and seventy-three dollars and thirty­
nine cents, ($741,673.39). 
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· Commissioners' fees and incidental expenses as allowed by 
the Court were one thousand two hundred and fiv~ dollars and 
ninety-four cents, ($1,205.94). 

Loans secured by mortgages of real estate have been col­
lected in to the amount of -ninety four thousand one hund~ed 
fifty-five dollars and ninety-eight cents, ($94,155.98). 

Loans secured by co11ateral have been collected in to the 
amount of twenty-nine thousand six hundred sixty-three dol­
lars and ninety cents, ($29,663.90). 

Loans due from corporations, without collateral, have been 
collected in to the amount of two hundred eighty-five dollars, 
($285). 

In May of the current year,. upon representation by the 
Receivers that it had -sufficient cash in hand for such purpose, 
the Court directed it to declare and pay a dividend of thirty­
three and one-third per cent, (33 r-3 % ) , upon the deposit 
accounts as reported rby the Commissioners. At the date of 
this report there has been actually paid out on account of such 
dividend the sum of two hundred thirty-three thousand two 
hundred thirty-one dollars and fifty-three cents, ($233,231.53), 
leaving in the hands of the Receiver for dividends still un­
claimed the sum of thirteen thousand nine hundred ninety-two 
dollars and seventy-six cents, ($13,992.76). 

Owing to the depressed condition of the bond market dur­
ing the past year, the Receiver, with the express approval of 
the Court, has proceeded with caution in converting the securi­
ties of the bank into cash, in order to avoid any undue shrink­
age upon the original cost; but up to the date of this report 
there has been realized from such sales a total amount of one 
hundred eighty-nine thousand nine hundred seventy-eight dol­
lars and fifty-two cents, ($189,978.52), and there now remains 
in the hands of the Receiver stocks, bonds and other securities 
owned by said bank, to the value, as shown upon the books of 
the bank at the time it was put into liquidation, of three hun­
clred eighty-four thousand, nine hundred thirty-four dollars 
and fifty cents,. ($384,934.50). 

The Receiver has made earnest effort to find a purchaser for 
the real estate of the bank, but up to the present time has been 
unable to obtain any offer which it considers adequate; but the 
entire building, with the exception of the former banking 
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rooms, has been continuously occupied, yielding a rental of 
one thousand three hundred ninety-nine dollars and ninety­
two cents, ($1,399.92) per annum. 

In addition to this rental, the securities still held by the 
Receiver, witli the exception of 

Wabash & Pittsburg Terminal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,000 oo 
Bodwell Water Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 oo 
Buffalo & Susquehanna 4s ................ : . . . . 10,000 oo 
First National Bank, Bath . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300 oo 
are yielding the stipulated rates of interest. 

The following is a summarized statement as of November 
2rst, I9II, of the present status of the bank, together with the 
Receiver's receipts and disbursements:-

RECEIPTS • 

. Cash from Treasurer of People's Safe Deposit & 
Savings Bank .............................. $13,595 50 

Proceeds from sale of stocks and bonds ........ : . 189,978 52 
Interest on stocks and bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,006 37 

,.Collections on _account of loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124,104 88 
Interest on loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,197 94 
Rents ........ ·....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . r,352 25 
Miscellaneous 26 49 

$350,261 95 

PAYMENTS. 

Note of People's .Safe Deposit & Savings Bank to 
State National -Bank, of Boston, Mass. . . . . . . . . . 5,(X)() oo 

Depositors' Divid.encl No. 1 (33 1-3%) .......... 247,224 29 
-Taxes, State, Real Estate and Personal . . . . . . . . . . 2,407 03 
Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 362 70 
Claim of 0. C. Roge~s, Treas., allowed . . . . . . . . . . 24 50 
Claim of 0. C. _ R_ogers, Treas., allowed . . . . . . . . . 105 55 
Claim of J. M. Trott, .allowed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 oo 
J. M. Trott and 0. C. Rogers, Commissoners..... r,205 94 
Unpaicl check, Maxwell Powers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 75 
Unpaid check, M;mrii;:c Donovan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 550 oo 

• Repairs Real Est-:* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 53 
Premium Receiver's bond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 oo 

. :- r.-
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Rebate on Safe Deposit boxes ................. . 
Rebate interest on loans ...................... . 
Salaries to employees of People's S. Dep. & Sav. 

Bank ..................................... . 
Sundry eJs.l)enses ........... _. ................. . 
Cash on deposit in Bath Trust Co., November 21, 

191 I ..................................... . 

Total assets on hand at valuations carried. on books 
of People's Safe Deposit & Savings Bank. 

xiii· 

1 5 69' 
II 85 

IOO 00 

283 93 

Stocks and bonds ............................. $384,934 50 
Loans ..... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,425 oo 
Real estate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,253 70 
Furniture and fixtures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,500 oo 
Cash on deposit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92,261 19 

$550,374 39 

SACO SA VIN"GS BA)JK. 

On January 4, 1911, :\Iessrs. Frank "T· Nutter and Frank C. 
Deering of Saco were appointed receivers of the Saco Savings 
Bank b_y a Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, on bill in 
equity filed by the bank commissioner and a majority of the' 
trustees of said bank. 

The last annual report of my predecessor contains a full 
statement of the reasons for this action. 

Receiyers of savings banks and trust companies are officers 
of the court. They derive their authority from the court, act 
under instructions of the court, and are accountable to the 
court. They are not under the supervision or control of this 
department, although required by law to make a report of the· 
progress made in the settlement of the affairs of the institutions 
of which they arc receivers to the bank commissioner annually 
in November, and at such other times as he may require. 

It would undoubtedly be proper for the bank commissioner' 
to petition the court to make such orders as the interests of 
depositors may require, in a clear case of mismanagement or 
neglect of duty by receivers, but such occasion has not arisen­
in this case. I make this comment in this connection, not be~ 
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cause of any mismanagement or neglect o.f duty on the part 
of the receivers, but because of a misconception on the part of 
some interested parties and their representatives,. as to the 
.authority of the bank commissioner in such cases. 

It is common knowledge that the year now drawing to a 
close has been one of low prices and general . stagnation in the 
market of stocks and bondis,-a· very unfavorable time for 
receivers to convert the assets of a bank into money for dis­
tribution among depositors. 

I believe that the receivers of the Saco Savings Bank have 
used good judgment, and acted for the best interest of depos­
itors, in holding securities for which they could not find a mar­
ket at fair prices, and that they would not have been justified 
in selling them at a sacrifice in the unfavorable market which 
has prevailed since their appointment. 

Their report to this department in November last, omitting 
detai'led statement of securities sold is as follows: 

"According to a decree from the Supreme Judicial Court 
dated January 4, 1911, we beg leave to report the progress of 
our duties as follows:-

Detailed statement of receipts and disbursements annexed. 
Amount due depositors, less claims and offset allowed by the 

Court, anrie;ed. 
Balance of securities and property still in our hands, annexed. 
In a chapter, on page 14, of the Bank Examiner's report for 

1907, he writes as follows :-'It may be said that if a bank was 
forced to liquidate, it would be obliged to take for its securi­
ties what the market offered. This is not a fair answer. In 
the first place, what one could get for a block of bonds forced 
on the market within twenty-four hours, is no more a-test of 
its value than what the best farm or most desirable parcel of 
city estate would bring if thrust upon a purchaser within the 
same space of time. In the second place, and more important, 
no one supposes for a moment that, even in case of liquidation, 
the holdings of a bank, secured by property of intrinsic worth 
and earning revenue for every day they are held, would be 
forced upon a market when temporary panic prices are pre­
vailing, or that tbe court would permit such a sale.' 

Vv e have had these facts constantly before us and have en­
deavored to the best of our ability to recognize the importance 
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to the depositors in the Saco Savings Bank of using every effort 
to dispose of such securities as will find a ready market at the 
very highest prices obtainable. 

This has been a year of extreme low values and financial 
disturbances, almost bordering on panic. Vv e feel, however, 
that the prices we have obtained for such securities as we have 
sold bear out our statement that every effort has' been used to 
obtain the best results. 

The real estate loans must necessarily liquidate slowly, and 
extreme measures would impose a hardship on borrowers, if 
not result in a loss to the bank. 

The Summit Springs Hotel is still unsold. \Ve obtained 
permission from the court to lease it for the last season with 
the result that all charges \vere met and a substantial result 
realizecl to the depositors. \Ve believe this to be a valuable 
ptoperty, and clo not feel justifie(l in forcing a sale." 

REC:8IPTS. 

Cash received from Treasurer ................ . 
Sale of stocks and bonds .................... . 
Sale of real estate .......................... . 
Interest collected 
Rents ..................................... . 
Loans paic\ ................................ . 
Other sources .............................. . 

Paicl liabilities allowed by court 
Loans ..................... . 
Interest on loans ............ . 
State tax clue Dec. 19 IO ...... . 

Outstanding checks and sundry 
bills ..................... . 

Deposit in offset loans ....... . 

Insurance ....................... . 
Taxes .......................... . 
Repairs ancl caretaker real estate ... . 

$65,000 00 
847 50 

3,640 02 

2,412 08 
5,217 69 

$56,709 76 
209,342 79 

6,396 79 
56,433 93 
9,746 86 

85,773 42 
468 50 

77,I 17 29 
r,872 72 

590 91 
2,736 36 
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Expenses 

Cash 

Receivers' bond 
Commissioners' fees ......... . 
Attorneys' fees, postage, etc .. . 

Deposit First Nat'l Bank, Bos-

$450 00 

86! oo 
212 41 

ton ....................... $314,723 99 
Deposit Saco Nat'l, Saco...... 23,671 79 
On hand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,635 58 

341,031 36 

$424,872 05 

Due depositors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,36o,262 89 
5,217 6g 

Commissioners reported deposits to be applied 
to loans ................................. . 

Deposits applied to such .................... . 

ASSETS IN HANDS OF RECEIVERS. 

Railroad Bonds, 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ............... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, \Vashburn Ext., 5s, 1939 .. 
Northern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935 ............ . 
Ashland Lt., Power & St. Ry., 5s, 1939 ......... . 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 1934 .... . 
Brooklyn Union Elevated, 5s, 1950 ............ . 
Columbus, Delaware & Marion, 5s, 192r ....... . 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 ........... . 
Dover, Somersworth & Rochester, 5s, 1921 ..... . 
Freeport Railway, Heat & Power Co., 5s, 1922 .. . 
Ft. Dodge, Des Moines & Southern, 5s, 1937 ... . 
Iowa Central, 4s, 1951 ............... , , , • • • • • 
Kansas City, Clinton & Springfield, 5s, 1925 ..... 
Litchfield & Madison, 5s, 1934 .......... • • • •, • • 
Manistee Light & Traction Co., 5s, 1926 ........ . 
Marion Railway, Light & Power Co., 5s, 1924 .. . 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 1955 ........ . 

$1,355,045 20 

$7,554 98 
5,217 6g 

$2,337 2g; 

ParVa1ue 
$50,000 00 

5,000 00 

19,000 00 

1,000 00 

5,000 00 
I0,000 00 

15,000 00 

55,000 00 

5,000 00 

20,000 00• 

16,000 00• 

25,000 00 

20,000 00 

55,000 00 

13,000 00 

I0,000 00, 

34,000 00 
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Missouri, Kansas & Texas, Ext. 5s, 1944 ...... . 
New York, Auburn & Lansing, 5s, 1935 ....... . 
Norwich & Westerly St., 5s,. 1936 ............. . 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 .......... . 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern, 5s, opt. 1915 ... . 
St. Joseph Ry., Light, Heat & Pow. Co., 5s, 1937 
St. Louis & San Francisco, 5s, 1927 ........... . 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 195 I. .................. . 

Toledo Terminal, 4fs, 1957 ........... • • • • • • • • 
\Vabash-Pittsburg Terminal, 4s, 1954 .......... . 
Western Maryland, 4s, 1952 ................. . 
Wheeling & Lake Erie, 4s, 1949 .............. . 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 1931 ....... . 

Corporation Bonds. 
Old Orchard Water Co., 4s,. 1922 ............. . 
Stockton Springs Water Co., 4-½s, 1926 ......... . 
York Ught & Heat Co., 5s, 1927 .............. . 
Eastman Car Company, 5s, 1916 ............. . 

Railroad Stock. 
Portl~nd & Ogdensburg ..................... . 
Boston & Maine .. : ......................... . 
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, pref ............ . 
Duluth-Superior Traction, pref. ............... . 
Duluth-Superior Traction, com ................ . 

Corporation Stock. 
Lockwood Company,. \Vaterville .............. . 
Pepperell Manufacturing Co., Biddeford ...... . 
The E. T. Burrowes Co., Portland ........... . 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford: ............ . 
York Manufacturing Co., Saco ............... . 

National Bank Stock. 
Biddle ford National Bank ................... . 
First National Bank, Biddeford .............. . 
North Berwick National Bank ................ . 
Ocean National Bank, Kennebunk ............ . 
Saco National Bank ......................... . 
York National Bank, Saco ................... . 
Summit Spring Hotel ...................... . 
Real estate loans ............................ . 
Collateral loans ............................ . 
Real estate foreclosure ...................... . 

*2 

xvii 

45,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

15,000 00 

35,000 00 

10,000 00 

20,000- 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 00 

60,000 00 

25,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 

16,500 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

20,000 00 
1,700 00 

8,000 00 

.2,000 00 

5,000 00 

13,6oo oo 
1,000 00 

2,500 00 

25,500 00 

10,000 00 

. 12,200 00 

2,500 00 

933 33 
14,800 00 

l,8oo 00 

216,738 71 
12,359 09 
6,155 15 
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Cash on deposit, First National Bank, Boston ... . 
Cash on deposit, Saco National Bank .......... . 
Cash on hand .............................. . 

314,723 99 
23,671 79 
2,635 58 

From this report it appears that the Receivers have on cie­
posit sufficient cash to pay the depositors a dividend of 25 per 
cent, and I am assured that they will make an application to 
the court for authority to pay such dividend in the very near 
future. 

DEXTER SAVINGS BANK. 

On January 19, 19u, the bank commissioner and all of the 
trustees of the Dexter Savings Bank, being of the opinion that 
it was inexpedient to continue the further prosecution of the 
business of said bank, joined in an application to a Justice of 
the Supreme Judicial Court for its liquidation. 

On this application, on the sixth day of February, A. D. 19u, 
the court entered a decree authorizing the president and trus­
tees of the bank to liquidate its affairs. 

By the same decree, said officers were authorized to sell an<l 
convey all of the assets of said savings bank to the Dexter 
Trust and Banking Company, when chartered, in considera­
tion of the written agreement of said company to pay and can­
cel or take an assignment of, all claims against said bank in­
cluding all expenses of liquidation in full, at any time after the 
first day of June, A. D. 19u, with interest on all claims other 
than deposits, and with interest at the ·rate of three and one­
half per cent per annum for the six months ending July I, 

19u, on all such deposits as should not be withdrawn or 
claimed before July I, 19n. The performance of this agree­
ment by the Dexter Trust and Banking Company was secured 
by a bond in the penal sum of two hundred thousand dollars. 

The Dexter Trust and Banking Company was organized 
February 8, 191 I, and subsequently took over the assets of said 
savings bank and paid, or took an assignment of, all liabilities 
of said bank in accordance with the terms of said agreement. 
This was all done under the supervision of my predecessor and 
much credit is due him for accomplishing the liquidation of this 
bank w'ithout the loss of a dollar of principal or interest to 
any depositor. 
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TRUST COMPANIES. 

Two trust companies with a capital stock of $50,000 each 
have been organized under the general law during the past 
year, making the total number of trust companies now doing 
business in the State, forty-two. 

The Dexter Trust and Banking Company, incorporated Feb­
ruary 8, ICJI I, commenced business May 1, 191 I, and the 
Skowhegan Trust Company, incorporated February 25, 191 I, 

commenced 'business March 15, 191 I. 

The Rumford Falls Trust Company has established a branch 
at Dixfield and the Eastern Trust and Hanking Company has 
established a branch at Dexter since the last annual report of 
the bank commissioner. 

The liabilities anct resources of the trust companies of the 
State on October 28, r9r I and October 29, r9ro are shown by 
the following table : 

1910. LIABILITIES. 
---------

$3 ,238 ,900 00. . Capital stock 
1,994,054 81... . . ..... Surplus ..... 
1,343 ,855 74... . . . Undivided profits .. . 

20 ,938 ,487 80. . .. Savings deposits .. . 
14,419,127 11..... . ... Demand deposits .... . 

925 ,406 23 ............... Certificates of deposit ... . 
1 ,003 ,191 39. . . . . ...... Trust department .... . 

844 ,582 77. . . . . . Sinking funds for corporations 
1 ,881 04. . . ...... Unpaid dividends ...... . 

116,050 97. . ... Treasurer's checks outstanding .. . 
160 ,830 82. . . ... Due to other banks and bankers .. . 

1,133,136 76.. . Bills payable . 
25 ,896 20. . Other liabilities 

$46,145,401 64.... . Total Liabilities 

RESOURCES. 

1911. 

$3,339,900 00 
2,172,807 54 
1,410 ,430 99 

24,034,427 15 
16,823,065 28 
1,071,788 59 
1,331,762 19 
1 ,000 ,284 40 

4,723 54 
lH ,277 14 
115,166 70, 
851,853 04 
:l9 ,780 46 

. $52 ,370 ,267 02 

$21,238,607 01...... Demand and time loans .............. $22 ,839 ,195 47 
4,402 ,879 92. . . . . .... Mortgages of real estate . 4 ,905 ,394 90 

85,721 27. . Overdrafts . ,58 ,297 77 
13,680,681 31. . . . . . . . . . 8tocks and bonds . . 16,325,621 74 

969 ,646 90... . . . . . . .. Trust investments . . . . . . . 1 ,312 ,023 98 
824 ,402 34.... . . . . . .. Sinking funds investments . . . 1 ,000 ,231 90 
628,781 32........ . Real estate owned . . . . . . . . . . 675,829 33 

28 ,496 86. . . . . . . .. Due from other banks and bankers .. , . . . . ll 1 ,556 40 
175,095 14... Furniture and fixtures . . . 190,202 36 

3 ,080 ,048 62 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cash on deposit . . . . 3 , 719 , 976 05 
1 ,029 ,204 45. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cash on hand . . . . . 1 ,221 ,570 59 

1 ,836 50. . . . . . . . ....... Other resources. . 10 ,366 53 

$46,145,401 64 ...... . Total Resources .. $52 ,370 ,267 02 

69,817 ....... Number of depositors, savings deposits .... . 
31,125 ....... Number of depositors, demand deposits. 
1,688. . . Number of depositors, certificates of deposit .. 

102,630 ............ Total number of depositors 

$270 ,240 00 ............ Amount of dividends on stock ........... . 
705,244 87 ..... Amount of interest paid on savings deposits ... . 
215,605 73. . . . Amount of interest paid on demand deposits .. . 

$1,191,090 60 .............. Total profits distributed ... . 

3. 61 % ...... Average rate of interest on savings deposits. 
8. 34 % . . . . . . . . . . Average rate of dividends on stock 

77,738 
35,797 
2,040 

115,575 

$309,165 00 
823,168 02 
234,289 98 

$1 ,366 ,623 00 

3.63% 
9.26% 
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A comparison of the resources and liabilities of these insti­
tutions for 1910 and 191 I, shows most gratifying results,­
$6,225,865.38 increase in resources during the year. This, 
however, does not represent a normal increase, as the Skowhe­
gan Trus,t Company took over the assets and business of the 
Second National Bank of Skowhegan and had total resources 
of $783,346.30 on October 28, 191 I, and the Dexter Trust and 
Banking Compan:f took over the business and assets of the 
Dexter Savings Bank and the First National Bank of Dexter 
and had total resources of $766,831,42 on the same elate, which 
resources are included in the report of 19u, but not in that of 
1910. 

Maki.ng allowance for the additional resources of the two 
new trust companies, an increase of $4,675,687.66 is shown in 
the resources of the forty trust companies included in the 
report of 1910. 

A substantial increase is shown in all classes of resources 
save one, and in that the decrease is no less gratifying than the 
increase in the other classes. I refer to the item of overdrafts, 
which has been reduced from $85,721.27 in 1910 to $58,297.77 
in 191 I. 

The practice of permitting certain favored customers to 
· overdraw their accounts has for a long time prevailed, to some 
extent, in many national banks and t~ust companies. 

The Comptroller of the Currency, with the assistance of the 
National Bank Examiners, is endeavoring to stop this practice 
in the national banks and it is an opportune time to suggest 
that it be discontinued by the trust companies. 

There is no law in this state which in terms or by impfication 
permits a per~on to draw money from a bank on his check 
when he has no funds on deposit to meet it, ,nor is there any 
law which authorizes the treasurer to pay such check from the 
funds of the bank. 

In a circular letter dated November IO, 191 I, the Comptroller 
of the Currency calls attention to a decision of the Supreme 
Court of the United States in I Peters, Page 72, relative to this 
usage, from which he quotes as follows: 

"It is a usage _to allow customers to overdraw, and to have 
their checks and notes charged up, without present funds in 
the bank. Stripped of all technical disguise, the usage and 
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practice thus attempted to be sanctioned is a usage and practice 
to misapply the funds of the bank,. and to connive at the with­
drawal of the same, without any security, in favor of certain 
privileged persons. Such a usage and practice is surely a mani­
fest departure from the duty both of the directors and the 
cashier, as cannot receive any countenance in a court of justice. 
It could not be supported by any vote of the directors, how­
ever formal; and, therefore, whenever done by the cashier, is 
at his own peril, and upon the responsibifity of hims,elf and 
his sureties. It is anything but 'w~ll and truly executing his 
duties as cashier'.'' 

Of the forty-two trust companies in the state, seven reported 
no overdraft October 28, 191 I. All should be able to make 
this report next October. It is more difficult to draw the line 
between customers and limit the amount if overdrafts are per­
mitted, than it is to establish and maintain a hard and fast rule 
that no customer shall be permitted to overdraw his account 
under any circumstances. 

GRO\VTH OF TRUST CO'.'vIPAXIES. 

The number of trust companies. doing business in this State, 
and the aggregate amounts of capital stock, surplus, deposits, 
and total assets annually for the past twenty years appear in 
the following table: 

Year. Number. Capital. Surplus. J eposits. Assets. 

1892. ..... 13 $1,069,800 00 $79,600 00 $3 ,006 ,137 56 $4,866,324 8 7 
1893. ... 14 1,181,600 00 89,500 00 3,123 ,2,55 12 5,175,032 3 0 
1894 .. 15 1 ,205 ,400 00 96,500 00 3,534,461 45 5,835,807 6 2 
1895. 17 1,400,800 00 197,700 00 4,046 ,611 61 6,641,586 9 9 
1896. '''.' 18 1,511.400 00 221 700 00 4,359,033 55 7 .048 ,760 0 9 
1897 .. 16 1,386.400 00 291,500 00 5,028,864 88 7,513,403 1 5 
1898, ... 17 1 ,586 ,400 00 324,000 00 6,219 ,583 90 9,182.9975 0 
1899 .. 17 1,598,943 70 346.000 00 8,67::1,369 86 11 ,802 ,252 2 9 
1900. 17 1,601,700 00 363,000 00 9 931,738 32 13,295,402 9 2 
l!lOl ... 18 1 ,626 ,800 00 381.100 00 11 .573 ,934 22 15,207,325 5 5 
1902. 18 1 ,676 ,800 00 446,150 00 13,039,661 65 17,035,941 7 0 
1903 ..... 2:l 2.022,000 00 885,400 00 14,840,408 42 19,914,010 63 
1904 .... 23 2,072,000 00 974 ,1.50 00 17,039,245 71 22 , 928 ,005 2 2 
1905 .. 26 2,275,000 00 1,283.500 00 21 ,493 ,524 64 27 ,984 ,858 58 
1906. 3:l 2,875,000 00 1,701,450 00 25 ,015, 181 89 33 ,,542, 166 46 
1907 .. :-!9 3,158,800 00 1 ,840 .336 01 29 ,929 ,219 04 39,848,624 25 
1908. 40 3,186 .400 00 1 ,897 ,6:H 81 83,285,601 30 42,982,996 32 
1909 .. 40 3,137 ,900 001 2 ,071 ,622 811 34 ,639 ,209 97 44 ,547 ,034 58 
1910. 40 3 .238 , 900 00 1,994 ,054 81 36 ,283 .021 14 46 , 145 .401 64 
1911. 42 3 ,339 . 900 00 2,173,807 541 41,929,281 02 52,370,267 02 

I 
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SEGREGATION OF ASSETS. 

Chapter 32 of the Public Laws of 191 I provides that on 
and after January first, nineteen hundred and twelve, every 
trust company soliciting or receiving savings deposits shall 
segregate and set apart and at all times keep on hand so segre­
gated and set apart, assets at least equal to the aggregat~ 
amount of st~ch deposits "to be held for the security and pay­
ment of such deposits." 

It is the evident purpose of this act to secure savings depos­
itors against loss in case of the inability of a trust company to 
pay all liabilities in full, and the duty is placed upon the bank 
commissioner to see that the segregated assets are sufficient for 
that purpose. 

The law fixes the minimum value of segregated assets but 
does not fix the maximum. 

Construed in accordance with the evident intention of the 
legislature, this statute would seem to require. that the liquidat­
ing value of segregated assets shall at all times equal or exceed 
the amount of savings deposits. 

It will be impossible for. the commissioner to accurately de­
termine the true value of all segregated assets in every case; 
yet it is his duty to require "all such assets as appear to him 
to be carried in excess of their true value, to be charged down 
to such value." 

If the trust companies voluntarily maintain a sufficient mar­
gin of segregated assets, so that there can be no doubt that the 
total liquidating value will at all times equal or exceed the 
amount of savings deposits, the responsibility of the commis­
sioner for failure to cause any particular asset to be charged 
down will be greatly diminished. 



BANK COMMISSIONtR'S REPORT. xxiii 

LOANS TO OFFICERS. 

The statute provides that "No trust company shall ma~e any 
loan to its directors, officers, agents or other persons in its 
employ; or on which any such director, officer, agent or employee 
i'S an endorser, guarantor or surety, or to any firm or business 
syndicate of which such director, officer, agent or employee is 
a member, or to any person or on the endorsement or guaranty 
of any person who is a partner of, or member of a business syn­
dicate with, such director, officer, agent or employee, or to any 
corporation of which any such director,. officer, agent or em­
ployee is a director, officer, superintendent or manager, until 
the proposition to make such loan shall have been submitted -
by the person desiring the same to the board of directors of 
such company, or to the executive committee thereof,· if any, 
and accepted and approved by a majority of the entire _mem­
bership of such board or committee." No director interested 
in procuring the loan is permitted to vote in the affirmative. 
The record must, in every instance, give the names of the 
directors authorizing the loan. A general vote of director9s or 
executive board to ratify or approve all loans previously made, 
cannot legalize a loan made to a director, officer, agent or em­
ployee, or to any persons, firm, corporation or business syndi­
cate included in said statute. The record must show that a 
majority of the full membership of the board of directors or 
executive committee, exclusive of the director procuring the 
loan or interested therein, were present and voted in favor of 
making the loan. While three of the executive board of fiv~ 
constitutes a quorum for the transaction of business generally, 
they cannot legally authorize a loan to one of the three, or a 
loan which he is interested in procuring. 

A line of credit for not exceeding six months may be. given 
in the same manner that single loans may be granted, but the 
record must show how every director voted. 

These provisions of statute should be strictly observed by 
every trust company. 
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WATERVILLE TRUST COMPANY. 
The progress made in the settlement of the affairs of the 

Waterville Trust Company is shown by the report of Honor­
able Charles F. Johnson and Harry L. Holmes,. Receivers, cov­
ering the time from the date of their acceptance of their ap­
pointment July IO, 1909, to the date of their report, Novem­
ber 15, 19u, as follows: 

RECEIPTS. 

"Cash from the Treasurer of t'he Waterville Trust 
Company .................................. $2i6,466 27 

Collections on account of Loans and Discounts. . . . 459,858 87 
Collections on account of Cash items . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,288 66 
Collections on account of Overdrafts . . . . . . . . . . . . 127 88 
Proceeds from sales of Stocks and Bonds ........ . 
Proceeds from sales of Real Estate ............. . 
Proceeds from sales of Furniture and Fixtures .. . 
Interest on Loans and Discounts ............... . 
Interest on Cash Deposits .................... . 

115,219 91 
51,545 00 

135 00 
13,345 71 

I0,263 OI 

· Interest on Stocks, Bonds and Vessel Property ... . 26,443 92 
Interest on Cash Items ....................... . 
Rentals, etc. . ................................ . 
Miscellaneous ............................... . 

285 84 
7,914 49 

. 3,881 92 

Total ................................ · ..... ..$914.776 48 
PAYMENTS. 

Note of Waterville Trust Co. to the First Nat'! 
Bank, Boston .............................. $25,000 oo 

For drafts outstanding on May 10th, 1909, drawn on 
The Liberty Nat'l Bank, New York... $14 40 
The First N at'l Bank, Boston. . . . . . . . 8,773 32 
The Atlantic N at'l Bank, Boston. . . . . . 237 35 
The Casco National Bank, Portland, 

Me ..... ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 30 

For Cashiers' Checks outstanding on May IO, 1909, 
issued at the Dexter Branch . . . . . . . . . $56o oci 

Corinna Branch . . . . . . . . 1,735 91 
Newport Branch ....... 2,172 63 
Hartland Branch . . . . . . . 1,563 16 

9,093 37 

6,031 70 
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For Treasurer's Checks outstanding on May 10th, 
1909 ..................................... . 

For· Coupon and Dividend Accounts as of May 
10th, 1909 ........................... , .... . 

For A. H. Emery, Corinna, Maine Collection Item . 
For Customers' Checks received by Branches on 

May 8th, 1909 from the Boston Clearing House 
and which were on that day charged the proper 
accounts but for which no remittance had been 
made on May 10th, 1909 .................... . 

For Balance of J. E. Gray, Trustee Account, Cor­
inna Branch, which was for payments made on 
account of Sprague notes due to the Trust Com-
pany ..................................... . 

For Depositors' Accounts paid in full on account of 
set-offs allowed in settlement of notes from such 

XXV 

2,402 50 
608 63 

5,673 53 

1,496 81 

depositors to the Trust Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,81 I 77 
For Depositors' Dividends Nos. I, (50%) and 2, 

(25%) .................................... 779,766 31 
For Principal of George B. Bearce Account No. 

3173 regarded as a Trust Deposit agreeable to a 
decree of the Court under date of Oct. 2, 191 I .. 

For Insurance, fire, marine and fidelity ......... . 
For Taxes, real estate, personal property and State 
For Real Estate Expenses, water rates, repairs, etc. 
For Salaries to employees of Waterville Trust 

Company ................................. . 
For Interest on note to the First N at'l Bank, Boston 
For Sundry Expenses, office rent, light, postage, 

printing, telephones, collection fees, etc ........ ·. 

1,000 00 

3,501 48 
3,992 09 
2,318 95 

1,426 65 
286 II 

9,705 o6 

$897,955 62 
Cash on Deposit, November 15, 19u 

In The First National Bank, Boston .. . $9,226 18 
In The Atlantic National Bank, Boston 629 04 
In The Casco National Bank, Portland 6,097 84 
In The Ticonic National Bank, Water-

ville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 855 05 
In the Vaults of the Waterville Trust 

Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . i2 75 
16,820 86 

Total .......... ~- ........................ $914,776 48 
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Balance of Waterville Trust Company Assets. 
( at valuations as carried on the books of the Company)· 

Stocks and Bonds ........................... $53,985 49 
Loans and Discounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234,871 32 
Real Estate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,750 oo 
Furniture and fixtures . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,640 oo 
Cash Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,140 98 
Overdrafts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 7 70 

Total .................................... $315,405 49 

VERIFICATION OF DEPOSITORS' ACCOUNTS. 

At the last session of the legislature an act was passed re­
quiring every savings bank and every trust company maintain­
ing a savings department, which had not verified the books of 
iwi depositors in 1910 or during that part of 191 I before said 
act took effect, to cause the books of all depositors in savings 
banks and savings depositors in trust companies to be verified 
during the year 1911, and each third year thereafter, by a meth­
od and under rules to be prescribed by the bank commissioner. 

Thirty savings banks and twelve trust companies had made 
the verification in 1910 and 1911 previous to the time when this 
act took effect, and two trust companies have no savings de­
partment. 

On or about August 8th, 19u, the following notice omitting 
formal parts, and making necessary verbal changes in case of 
trust companies was mailed to t'he president of every savings 
bank and trust company required to make the verification, viz: 

"In accordance with the provisions of Sec. 2, Chapter 158, Public 
Laws of. 1911, a copy of which is hereto annexed, your bank is required 
to cause the books of its depositors to be verified before January 1, 1912, 

by the method and tinder rules prescribed by the bank commissioner, as 
follows: 

I. The trustees shall employ some competent person, not otherwise 
connected with the bank, to make a correct list of the numbers and 
amounts of all depositors' accounts as shown by the books of the bank, 
ascertain the total amount thereof, and compare it with the total amount 
of deposits as carried on the books of the bank. 

2. There shall be prefixed to said list the name and location of the 
bank, the names of its officers, and. a notice to its depositors, in substan­
tially the following form : 
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To all Depositors in said Bank: 

The following is a complete list of the numbers and amounts of all 
depositors' accounts showing the balance on deposit according to the 
books. of the bank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1911. 

You are requested to verify your· account by comparing the amount 
of your passbook at that time with the amount given in the list opposite 
the number of your book. If you find that the amount stated in this 
list differs from the amount of your deposit as shown by your book, 
with dividends added to ............ 1911, or if you do not find the 
number of your book in the list, please report at once by letter ad­
dressed to P. 0. box No. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Maine. 

A copy of this list will be sent by mail to eveJ"}' depositor. 

3. This notice and list shall be published once in a newspaper printed 
and published in the city or town in which the bank is located, if any, 
otherwise in any newspaper printed and published in the county in which 
the bank is located, and a printed copy of said notice and list shall be 
mail.ed to the P. 0. address of every depositor, as shown by the books 
of the bank or otherwise ascertained, by the person employed to make 
said list. 

4. No person, except the one who made and mailed the list, shall 
have access to the P. 0. box to which depositors are requested to ad­
dress reports. 

5. All discrepancies discovered by the person employed, or claimed by 
depositors, shall be reported to the Board of Trustees at a regular or 
special meeting, and shall not be divulged to any one previous to sucb 
report. 

6. A copy of the published notice and list shall be sent to the bank 
commissioner with sworn certificate of person employed, annexed, show­
ing that such notice and list has been published and mailed to the P. 0. 
address of every depositor, so far as he is able to ascertain the same, 
by the books of the bank or other reliable information." 

A proper verification of depositors' accounts requires that 
the balance as shown by the depositor's pass book and the bal­
ance as shown by the books of the bank shall be brought to­
gether. This may be done, (I) by officers of the bank calling 
in the passbooks or procuring the balances from depositors 
and comparing them with the balances on t'he books of the 
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bank; ( 2) by a third person drawing off the balances from the 
books of the bank, or having charge of such books, and pro­
curing the passbooks, or balances shown by passbooks, from 
depositors; (3) by placing in the hands of each depositor the 
balance of his deposit as shown by the books of the bank, thus 
enabling him to verify his own account. 

Embezzlement of deposits is usually accomplished by enter­
ing the correct amount in the depositor's passbook and a less 
amount or nothing in the books of the bank. Innocent errors 
will be detected and corrected by honest officials in the ordinary 
course of business, but the dishonest official, who has made 
false entries to conceal his embezzlement1 will always be alert 
to prevent · detection. 

The primary purpose of the verification required by statute 
is the detection of wrongdoing rather than the correction of 
honest errors. No attempted verification of depositors' ac­
counts can be satisfactory which does not afford a reasonable 
opportunity for the discovery of depositors with whom no 
accounts have been opened, or whose accounts have been fraud­
ulently closed, on the books of the bank. 

The committee on Methods and Systems, Savings Bank Sec­
tion, of the American Bankers' Association, after submitting a 
list of twelve questions to approximately 3,000 savings banks, 
and receiving replies from more than 8oo of these institutions, 
mad:e their report to the Association at its annual meeting 
November 20-24, 191 r, from that portion of which relating to 
verification of depositors' accounts I quote as follows: 

"The most complete automatic verification of all passbooks 
is the Schnectady plan, now in use in several parts of the coun­
try, which, briefly stated, is: Once every three years the pass­
book numbers and balances of all accounts are published in the 
daily press and widely distributed, making it possible for each 
depositor to be his own auditor and check the balance as he 
finds it advertised." 

Th method adopted precludes a complete record of results 
actually obtained. Depositors are requested to report only dis­
crepancies, or failure to find their accounts in the list. If the 
amount in the list corresponds with the amount on the passbook 
no report is requested or expected. 
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Returns have been received from nearly all institutions re­
quired to make the verification. Some small errors have ·been 
reported and corrected, but nothing has been brought to the 
attention of this department which raises a suspicion of fraud­
ulent practices in connection with depositors' accounts in any 
institution. 

AUDIT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIE1S. 

Sect:on I of Chapter 158, Public Laws of 1911, which will 
take effect January 1, 1912, requires a thorough audit of the 
assets and liabilities of savings banks and the savings depart­
ments of trust companies to be made annually by an expert 
accountant designated by the bank commissioner, whose com-­
pensation shall be fixed by the governor and council, and, with 
his necessary expenses incurred in making such audit, shall be 
paid by the state from taxes paid by savings banks and trust 
companies, not appropriated to the use of schools. 

The act provides that this audit shall embrace such details as 
the bank commissioner may require, and that examinations. 
shall be made at such times as he may direct. 

I have assumed that it was the intention of the legislature 
that this audit should be made under the supervision of the­
banking department, and that all expert accountants engaged 
in the work should be designated by the bank. commissioner, 
and their compensation fixed by 'the governor and council, yet 
a literal construction of the act would seem to require the bank 
commissioner to designate only one expert accountant, whose 
compensation shall lbe fixed by the governor and council. If 
this construction is adopted, the expert accountant so designated 
will employ his assistants; their compensation will he included 
in "his necessary expenses incurred in making such audit;" 
and this department will be relieved of much responsibility 
and labor. In any event, the statute requires "a thorough 
audit" to be made. 

The first audit made under this act will be the first ever made 
by expert accountants in most of these institutions, and it is 
of the utmost importance that it be made by thoroughly com­
petent men. 
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LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIONS. 

The Homestead Loan and Building Association of Portland 
was organized February 3, 191 I, and the Maine Loan and 
Building Association of. Portland was organized June 12, 19II, 

making the number of these associations now doing business in 
the State, thirty-seven. 

Statement of liabilities and resources for the years 1910 and , 
19II. 

1910. LIABILITIES. 1911. 

$3,705,730 64 ...............• Accumulated capital .............. $3,961,721 81 
111 ,670 07 ..................• Guaranty funa • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126,348 64 
172,911 37 .................... Advances . . .. . .. . . . . . .. . . . . .. 184,046 97 

4 ,547 39. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Forfeited shares .......... : . . . . .. 3 ,221 68 
23 ,685 07 ..................• Due on loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 ,958 35 

219,944 11 ..................• Bills payable................... 240,760 23 
104,075 77. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • Profits • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,646 50 

1 ,411 29. . . .. .. . . . . . . . . .. Other liabilities . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . 1 ,432 93 

$4,343 ,975 71. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Total liabilities ................. $4,645,137 11 

RESOURCES. 

$4 ,016 ,579 04 ................ '. . Mortgage loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4 ,294 ,820 17 
101,057 65 .................. Loans on shares.................. 97,984 79 

6 ,200 00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Other loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 ,409 00 
110,805 74 .............. Real estate foreclosure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112,114 23 
28 ,222 50 .................. Stocks and bonds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 ,222 50 

4 ,402 50 ................ Permanent expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 ,999 28 
68,862 10 ...................... Cash . .. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . .. . 91,799 42 

7 ,846 18.. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. . Other resources .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 3 , 787 72 

$4,343 ,975 71. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Total resources ..............•.. $4,645,137 11 

9,949 .............. Number of shareholders ............. . 
63,910 ... .' ........ Number ofshares outstanding ........... . 

23 ,281½ .......... Number of shares pledged for loans ......... . 
3,914 ............... Number of borrowers .............. . 
4 ,792 .................. Number ofloans .................. . 

4.30% .Average rate of interest allowed on advance payments. 
, 60'2'9 ..•..•.... Average premium charged on loans .......• 

6'29 ....... Average rate of interest charged on loans ......• 
5. 72'Yo ......... Average rate of dividends paid ............ . 

$197,178 72 ............. Amount of dividends ................ . 

10,611 
68,132 
24,652½ 
3,944 
4,850 

4.201 .72 
5.94 
5.70 o 

$215,802 45 

Loan and building associations are composed of two classes 
-0f members whose financial interests are not identical. The 
amount of dividends which the association can pay its invest­
ing m&nbers depends upon the premium and rate of interest 
which the borrowing members pay. The directors are elected 
by, and represent, both classes. Within the limits prescribed 
by statute they fix the rates of interest and premium charged 
for loans. The statute permits, but does not require, a premium 
to be charged. Nineteen associations now charge premiums 
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ranging from .43 per cent to 1.8 per cent, and eighteen asso­
ciations charge no premium. 

The average rate of combined interest and premium which 
the borrowing members paid last year is 6.66 per cent, while the 
investors received an average dividend of 5.70 per cent. The 
difference of less than I per cent represents annual expenses 
and taxes paid, reservation for guaranty fund, apportionment 
of losses, and an increase of profits account. It also shows 
beyond question that these institutions are conservatively and 
economically managed as a whole. 

The purpose of these institutions is, primarily, to enable 
persons of small means, particularly wage earners, to buy or 
build homes and pay for them in small monthly instalments. 
The method of payment frequently appeals to them so strongly 
as to overcome any objections which they might otherwise make 
to the rate of interest and premium charged. 

The capital dues, or shares, are exempt from taxation to the 
holder, and the investment is as safe as most investments which 
yield from 4 to 4½ per cent. 

Borrowers should be required to pay only such interest and 
premium as will enable the association to pay fair dividends to 
its shareholders, and directors should carefully consider whether 
a reduction of these charges by their several associations will 
not result in a more equitable adjustment of the conflicting 
interests of the two classes of members, and better accomplish 
the purpose for which these institutions exist. 
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The growth of these institutions during the last twenty years 
is shown by the following ta!ble: 

1892 
1893 
1894 
1895 
1896 
1897 
1898 
1899 
1900 
1901 
1902 
1903 
1904 
1905 
1906 
1907 
1908 
1909 
1910 
1911 

29 
29 
30 
33 
34 
33 
32 
32 
33 
34 
34 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
37 

7,897 
7,820 
7,894 
8,099 
8,266 
8,230 
8,156 
8,155 
8,064 
8,073 
8,255 
8,444 
8.539 
8,694 
8,966 
9,345 
9,429 
9,691 
9,949 

10,611 

$1,334,819 11 $5,634 09 1,949 
1,709,633 14 9,519 63 2,401 
1 ,948 ,530 98 13 , 788 66 2,711 
2,306,361 11 19,145 28 3,107 
2 ,532 ,735 43 24 ,993 41 3 ,490 
2,731,646 92 32,732 98 3,647 
2 ,743 ,424 47 41 ,068 48 3 ,694 
2,701,960 84 47,965 75 3,520 
2 ,623 ,334 10 54,968 30 3,400 
2 ,601 ,051 48 62 ,291 72 3 ,426 
2 ,579 ,991 27 66 ,768 16 3 ,336 
2 ,632 ,815 71 68 ,227 82 3,514 
2,755,719 72 69 ,302 80 3 ,663 
2 ,839 ,587 89 74 ,245 92 3 ,893 
3 ,007 ,306 64 78 ,373 11 3 ,975 
3,200,733 49 83,436.66 4,092 
3 ,421 ,221 83 92 ,043 43 4,287 
3 ,560 ,589 88 102 ,736 38 4 ,579 
3,705,730 64 Ill ,670 07 4,792 
3,961,721 81 126,348 64 4,850 

$1,398,671 37 
1,758,600 20 
2,068,997 18 
2,328,002 21 
2 ,524 .995 28 
2 ,667 ,578 85 
2,685,072 95 
2,603,720 71 
2,475,575 74 
2 ,510, 790 12 
2 ,467 ,199 33 
2,556,014 75 
2 ,751 ,875 02 
2,884,660 05 
3,106,263 63 
3,360,914 65 
3,554,230 46 
3,784,256 45 
4,123 ,836 69 
4 ,402 ,213 96 

$1,460,193 4()' 
1,830,159 35> 
2,193,956 30• 
2 ,469 ,884 11 
2 ,691 ,446 47 
2 ,912 ,963 63 
3 ,009 ,998 77 
2,975,716 47 
2,862,178 53 
2 ,865 ,380 98 
2 ,854 ,626 00 
2 ,932 ,206 28 
3 ,097 ,237 78 
3 ,192 ,473 92 
3 ,434 , 726 94 
3 ,676 ,452 95 
3 ,86.9 ,142 27 
4 ,085 ,811 58. 
4,343,975 71 
4,645,137 11 
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NATION AL BANKS. 

Comparative statement of resources and liabilities of the 
National banks of this State on December 5, r9rr, and Novem­
ber ro, r9ro. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock .................................... . 

t':i'di~~!:ln:rofiti;, ·1es,; ;,;,i,e;,ses ·,u;J .taxM: : : : : : : : : : : : 
National bank notes outstanding ...................• 
Due to other national banks ....................... . 
Due to State banks and bankers ................... . 
Due to trust companies and savings banks ........... . 
Due to approved reserve agents .................... . 

P.:Ji~fd'!'1 ':!~~1~·.::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
United States deposits ............................ . 
Deposits of U. S. disbursing officers ...... , .......... . 
Bonds borrowed .................................. . 
Notes and bills re-discounted ...................... . 

~tl.1!iti!hfil~fes: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 

RESOURCES. 

1910. 1911. 

$8 , 173 , 700 oo S7 ,850 ,000 00 
3 ,344 ,060 00 3 ,508 ,370 00 
2 ,546 ,142 67 2 ,521 ,184 09 
5 ,566 ,082 50 5 ,843 ,042 50 

309 ,911 24 321 ,115 46 
27 ,824 70 37 ,306 88 

1 .475 ,079 50 1 ,415 ,194 37 
196,217 47 249,900 47 

16 ,235 04 8,151 46 
37,936,757 02 42,004,901 88 

138 ,092 99 139 , 782 17 
117,944 34 159,865 99 
75,000 00 85,000 00 

90,000 00 
568,920 89 247,500 00 

2 , 910 23 68 ,925 20 

$60,494,868 59 $64,550,240 47 

L~ans and discounts ............................... $34 ,321 ,260 99 $34 ,273 ,867 59 
Overdrafts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 ,417 00 39 , 707 94 
U. S. bonds to secure circulation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,666,400 00 5,958,250 00 
U. S. bonds to secure deposits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 311,000 00 233,000 00 
Other bonds to secure deposits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 268 ,344 04 
United States bonds on hand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 ,500 00 18 ,000 00 
Premiums on United States bonds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,326 34 86,970 28 

· Stocks, securities, etc. . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,718,326 54 12,052,771 24 
Banking houses, furniture and fixtures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 ,073 ,882 09 1 ,080 ,820 05 
Other real estate owned............................ 88,146 90 83,651 45 
Due from national banks (not reserve agents).. . . . . . . . 281,366 36 368,540 47 
Du'.e from State banks and bankers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124 ,978 85 150 ,244 57 
Due from approved reserve agents................... 5,113,322 69 5,925,352 32 
Checks and other cash items. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 174 ,096 63 170 ,469 61 
Exchanges for clearing house. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164 ,379 41 204 ,434 76 
Bills of other national banks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 316,862 00 324,392 00 
Fractional currency, nickels and cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,688 05 16,227 60 
Specie. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 ,211 ,028 49 2,425,165 03 
1-al tender notes.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435,191 00 570,065 00 
Rea'emption fund with Treasurer United States. . . . . . . 276,619 75 293 ,962 50 
Due from Treasurer United States. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,075 50 6,004 02 

S60 ,494 ,868 59 $64 ,550 ,240 47 
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The increase. in resources of all the banking institutions in 
the State during the last ten years is shown by the following 
comparative statement: 

. 1901. 1911. Increase. 

Savings banks................ $74,623,171 03 $97,705,409 04 $23,082,238 01 

Trust companies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,207 ,325 55 52 ,370 ,267 02 37 ,162 ,941 47 

Loan and building associations. 2,865,380 98 4,645,137 11 1,779,756 13 

National banks............... 47,163,459 501 64,550,240 47 17,386,780 97 
Total ................... 1-$1_3_9-,8-5-9-,3-3_7 _0_611-$_2_1_9_,2_7_1-,0-53_6_411-$-7-9-,4-11-,7-16-58 

• 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT F. DUNTON, 
Bank Commissioner . 
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ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY SAVINGS BANK-LEWISTON. 

April 7, 1911. 

CYRUS GREELEY, President. J. F. BOOTHBY, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Cyrus Greeley, Seth M. Carter, Orland S. Ham, E. S. Paul, Geo. W. 
Furbush, Henry B. Estes, S. D. Wakefield, W. J. Crawshaw. 

Organized March 5, 1870. 

LIABILITn:s. 

Deposits .......................................................... $3,486,908 20 
Reserve fund ...................................... ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220,000 00 
Undivided profits................................................... 79,471 89 

$3,786,380 09 

RESOURCES. 

I 
I Estimme<i Charged 

I 
Public Funds Owned. Par and Mar- on Tota'. 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

County of Androscoggin, 4s, 1930, Jail $10,000 00 $10,S50 00 $10,000 00 
Aroostook, 4½•, 1915, Railroad 10,000 00 10,300 00 10,000 00 
Aroostook, 4s, 1915, Ct. House 5,000 00 5,050 00 5,000 00 

City of Belfast, 4s, 1918, Refunding .. 5,000 00 5,075 00 5,000 00 
Lewiston, 4s, 1927, Refunding 7,000 00 7,210 00 7,000 00 
Lewiston, 4s, 1923, Refunding 12,500 00 12,812 50 12,500 00 
Lewiston, 4s, 1924, Refunding 3,500 00 3,587 50 3,500 00 
Lewiston, 4s, 1913, R. R. Aid. 8,000 00 8,040 00 8,000 00 
Portland, 4s, 1935-43, City Hall 75,000 00 78,375 00 75,000 00 
Waterville, 3½s, 1924, Refund. 5,000 00 4,950 00 5,000 00 

Town of Caribou, 4•, opt. 1915, Ref.. . 14,000 00 14,000 00 14,000 00 
Lisbm1, 4s, 1929, Water ...... 20,000 00 20,000 00 20,000 00 

Brunswick Village Corporation, 4s, 
1918-25, Sewer ................... 7,000 00 7,140 00 7,000 00 

Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 

G~e~WS:te~·:ot;trict·, 'is: ·1934:::: 
40,000 00 40,800 00 40,000 00 
6,000 00 6,120 00 6,000 00 

Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 19:15 .. 25,000 00 24,000 00 23,750 00 
Livermore Falls Water Dist., 4s, 1929. 22,000 00 22,3:lO 00 22,000 00 
Portland Water Dist., 4s, 1928 . ..... 100,000 00 103,000 00 100,000 00 
Van Buren Water District, 4s, 1925 .. 15,000 00 · 15,000 00 13,800 00 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 390,000 00 $387,550 00 

County of Alleghen~_Pa., 4s,' 1936, Rd. 10,000 ~ 10,400 00 10,000 00 
Ashland, 18,, 4s, 1911-16, 

Funding ................. 3,750 00 3,750 00 3,750 00 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4½s, 1925, 

Bridge .................. 20,000 00 21,300 00 20,000 00 
City of Alrii::a, Mich., 5s, 1929, Water 10,000 00 11,100 00 10,000 00 

Be lingham, Wash., 5s, 1926, 

D:;:;ni::Ji~:. ·4-..: ·1il2i,' i;,x 11,000 00 11,935 00 U,ooo oo 
Sch. ist ................ 5,000 00 5,250 00 5,000 00 

Fort Scott, Kan., 4½s, 1929,Sch 10,000 00 10,300 00 10,000 00 
Los Angeles, Cal., 4½s, 19UHl8, -

Water ...... : ............ 10,000 00 10,450 00 10,000 00 
Moline, Ill., 4½s, opt. 1904,Wat. 4,500 00 4,500 00 4,500 00 



4 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Puhlic Funds Owned. Par and Mar- on I 
Estimated I Charged 

Y alue. ket Y alue. Books. 

City of Muskep;on, Mich., 4s, 1925,Ref. 5,000 00 
:-rewport, Ky., 5s, 1919, Street 10,000 00 
Omaha, Neb., 4½s, 1934, Ref. 50,000 00 
Owensboro, Ky., 4s, opt. 1915, 
, St. Imp. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Salem, Ore., 5s, 1920, Ref. 20,000 00 
Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1930, Park 10,000 00 
Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1927,Sewer 30,000 00 
Spokane, Wash., 4½s, 1933,Bdg 25,000 00 
Superior, Wis., 4s, 1924, Ref.. 5,000 00 

1-----
Total public funds out of Maine. 244,250 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 .. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 19,51 
Bangor & Aroostook, VVashburn Ext., 

~.19W ..................... . 
Bangor H.ailwa.y & Electric Co., .Js,1935 
Boston & xiaiue, Reg., 4s, 1942. 
Bosco a & Maine, 3\s, 1923 .. 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1929 ... . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923 ........... . 
Northern .\fa inc Hea1)ort, 5s, 1935 . .. . 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1926 
Rockland, Thomaston & C.:unden, 4s, 

1921. . . . . . .................. . 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

sa!;J~. Ri~~; ,(c. R~1;g~l~y r;~,i~s .. 4;, 
192~. 

Somerset, 4s, 19:3f5 . . 
Somerset, 5s, 1917. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ... 

An1esbury & Hampton St., Mass., 5s, 
1919............ . .... 

Ashland Light, Power & St. Ry., Wis., 
5~19~ ················· 

Auburn & Ryracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s, 
opt. 1912 ...... , ............... . 

Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 
1934 ................. . 

Boston & Albany, 4s, 1935 ...... . 
Roston & Worcester St., 4½s, 1923 ... 
Braintree & "'eymouth St., Mass., 5s, 

1917 ................. . 
Bridgewater, Whitman & Rockland 

st:, .5s, 1917 .................... . 
Bristol County Street, Mass., ,5s, 1921 
Brockton, Bridgewater & Taunton 

St., Mass., 5s, 1917 ........... . 
Buffalo Railway, N. Y., 5s, 1931. 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919. . . . . . . .... 
Chicago, Indianapolis & Louisville, 

5s, 1947 ........................ . 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s,1934 
Cincinnati, Indianapolis & \Vestern, 

4s, 1953 ................... . 
Clearfield & Jefferson. 6s, 1927 .... 
Cleveland, Lorn.in & Whcclinp;, 5s, 1933 
Cleveland Railways, 0., 5s, 1931 .... 
Colnmbus, Newark & Zanesville Elec., 

5s, 1924 ........................ . 
Commonwealth Avenue St., Mass,, 5s, 

1916 .......................... . 
Concord, Maynard & Hudson St., 5s, 

1922 .............•............. 

20 .000 00 
so ,000 00 

25,000 00 
2.J ,000 00 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
13,000 00 
10,000 00 
2.5 ,000 00 

5,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 
50,000 00 
1,000 00 

304 .000 00 

20 .000 00 

10,000 00 

30,000 00 

50,000 00 
5 .000 00 

10.000 00 

5 .000 00 

17,000 00 
1,000 00 

10,000 00 
16,000 00 
15,000 00 

15,000 00 
10,000 00 

40,000 00 
40,000 00 
2.5 .000 00 
5 .000 00 

30,000 00 

6,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,075 00 
10,700 00 
54,750 00 

5,000 00 
20,700 00 
10 .300 00 
30,900 00 
25 .875 00 
5,000 00 

22.000 00 
42.500 00 

25.7.>0 00 
25,500 00 
25,000 00 
9,400 00 

10,000 00 
14,040 00 
10 .400 00 
2.5 ,000 00 

5,000 00 

28,500 00 

9.700 00 
47 ,500 00 
1,045 00 

16,000 00 

10 .000 00 

30 .000 00 

51,750 00 
5 .000 00 

10 .000 00 

.5 ,000 00 

17,000 00 
500 00 

10,000 00 
16,880 00 
14,250 00 

16,650 00 
9,000 00 

35,400 00 
48.000 00 
28,000 00 
5,000 00 

30,000 00 

6,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
50,000 00 

5,000 00 
20,000 00 
10,000 00 
30,000 00 
25,000 00 
5,000 00 

19 ,.550 00 
47,700 00 

24,400 00 
25 .000 00 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
13,000 00 
10,000 00 
25,000 00 

4 .875 00 

25,000 00 

9,350 00 
48,000 00 
1,000 00 

20,000 00 

g ,500 00 

30,000 00 

50,000 00 
5,000 00 
9,700 00 

5,000 00 

17,000 00 
1,000 00 

10,000 00 
16,000 00 
13,925 00 

rn ,ooo oo 
8,900 00 

38,000 00 
40,000 00 
25,000 00 
5,000 00 

30,000 00 

6,000 00 

10,000 00 

Total. 

244,250 00 

297,875 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 5 

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
• 

Des Moines, Iowa Falls & Northern, 
5s, opt. 1906 ............... . 

Des Moines Street, Ia., 6s, 1914 ..... . 
Detroit, Grand Rapids & 'N estern, 4s, 

1946 .......................... . 
Detroit & Mackinac, Mort. Gold 4s, 

1995... . . ................... , 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

opt. 1911 ..... , ................ . 
Georgetown, Rowley & Ipswich St., 

Mass., 5s, 1920 .............. , ... . 
Grand Rapids, Belding & Saginaw, 5s, 

1924 ................... , , . , ·, .. 
Greenfield, Deerfield & Northampton 

St., 5s, 1923 ............ . 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 ............... , . 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950. 
Joplin & Pittsburgh, 5s, 1930 ...... , . 
l\,!arion Railway, Light & Power Co., 

0., 5s, 1924. . . . . ............... . 
Maryland,Delaware & Virginia,5s,1955 
Metropolitan Crosstown, N.Y.,5s, 1920 
Milford, Holliston & Framingham St., 

Mass., 5s, 1918 .................. . 
Minneapolis, Lyndale & Minnetonka, 

Minn., 5s, 1919. , ............... . 
New Bedford, Middleboro & Brockton 

St., Mass .. .5s, 1920. , .... , , , , , ... . 
Newport & Fall River, 5s, 1918 ..... . 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

4s, 1956 ..... , . , ......... , ...... . 
Northampton & Amherst St., Mass., 

5s, 1920 ...................... , , . 
Pere Marquette, 6s, 1912 (subscription) 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 .. 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 
Providence & Taunton St., 5s, 1918 .. 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern,5s,1945 
St, Lawrence & Adirondack, 5s, 1996. 
St. Louis, Iron lvlountain & Southern, 

R, & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ..... , .. 
St. Paul & Duluth, 5s, 1931 ...... . 
Scioto Vailey Traction, 5s, 1923 .. 
Southern Indiana, 4.s, 19.'>l ......... . 
South Shore & Boston St., Mass., 5s, 

1919. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1947 .......................... . 
Terre Haute Traction & Light Co., 5s, 

1944 ................. . 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957. 
Topeka Railway, Kan., 5s, 1930. 
Trenton Passenger, N . .T., 6s, opt. 

1913-21 ........................ . 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941. , . 
Uxbridge & Blackstone St., Mass., 5s, 

1923 ......................... . 
Wabash, Des Moines Div., 5s, 1939 .. 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931 ....................... · .. . 
Worcester & Marlborough St., Mass., 

5s, 1917, . , ..................... . 
Youngstown & Ohio River, 5s, 1935. 

Par 
Value. 

50,000 00 
5,000 00 

7,500 00 

2,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

30,000 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 
25,000 00 
15,000 00 

10,000 00 
60,000 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 

3,000 00 
10,000 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 
3,300 00 

25,000 00 
13,000 00 
10,000 00 
3,5 ,000 00 
25,000 00 

30,000 00 
4,000 00 

15,000 00 
50,000 00 

25,000 00 

2.'i ,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,5,000 00 
20,000 00 

12,000 oo 
50,000 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

Total railroad bonds out _of Maine. . . 1,249,800 00 

Estimated I and ]}far-
ket Yalue . 

50,000 00 
5,150 00 

6,750 00 

1,840 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

30,000 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 
25,000 00 
15,000 00 

10,000 00 
60,000 00 
7,500 00 

20,000 00 

10,300 00 

3,000 00 
10,000 00 

47,000 00 

10,000 00 
3,300 00 

22,500 00 
13,00J 00 
10,000 00 
31,500 00 
28,000 00 

27,000 00 
4,400 00 

15,000 00 
42,500 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

5,000 00 
,52,800 00 
20,000 00 

12,780 00 
50,000 00 

20,000 00 
8,500 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 001 

Charged I on 
Books. 

50,000 0) 
5,000 00 

6,000 00 

2,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

30,000 00 

10,000 00 
2.'i,000 00 
25,000 00 
15,000 00 

9,750 00 
60,000 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 

3,000 00 
10,000 00 

44,250 00 

10,000 00 
3,300 00 

23,750 00 
13,000 00 
10.000 00 
31,587 50 
25,000 00 

27,600 00 
4,000 00 

15,000 00 
45,750 00 

25,000 00 

23,750 001 

4,750 00 
55,000 00 
19,700 00 

12,000 00 
50,000 00 

20,000 00 
8,500 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 001 

Total. 

1,222,712 50 



6 BANK COMMISSIONE;R'S Rl;PORT. 

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY SA VIN GS BANK-,--Continued. 

RESOURCE;S. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. I Estimated I Par and Mar-
value.· ket Value. 

Berlin Mills Company C 5s, 1913-31 .. 51,000 00 51,000 00 
Bodwell Water Power o., Old Town, 

58, 1935 ......................... 10,000 00 5,000 00 
Eastern Steamship Co., 5s, 1927 ...... 60,000 00 60,000 00 
Lewiston &.Auburn Elec. Lt. Co., 5s, 

50,000 00 1939 ............................ 50,000 00 
Lewiston Gas L~ht Co., 48, 1922 .... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Oakland Water ompany, 58, 1918 ... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Pejeoscot Parr,er Co.,Brunswiek,Ss,1925 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Portland Lig ting & Power Co., 4½s, 

1921 ........................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Rumford Falls Lt. & Water Co.,48,1922 15,000 00 15,000 00 

Total corporation bonds of Maine ... 212,500 00 

Cottage City Water Co., Mass., 58, 1930 14,000 00 14,000 00 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
European & North American ....... 26,600 00 33,980 00 
Portland & Ogdensburg ............ 55,000 00 27,500 00 
Portland & Rumford Falls .......... 15,000 00 30,000 00 

Total railroad stock owned ......... 96,600 00 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
Little Androscoggin Water Power Co., 

Auburn ........................ 2,750 00 1,650 00 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Canal National Bank, Portland ..... 6,200 00 6,572 00 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 3,000 00 3,060 00 
First National Bank, Lewiston ..... 60,000 00 81,000 00 
First National Bank, Portland ...... 3,300 00 3,564 00 
Manufacturers Nat'! Bank, Lewiston 9,200 00 9,660 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 17,100 00 18,810 00 
Norway National Bank, Norway .... 2,500 00 3,375 00 

Total national bank stock owned .... 101,300 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Rumford Falls Trust Company ....• 4,000 00 8,000 00 

Loans on Public Funds. 
County of Wyandotte, Kan .................... 700 00 
City of Lewiston ............................. 200 00 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Auburn & Syracuse Electric, N. Y .............. 1,000 00 
Chicago City Railway, Ill ...................... 1,000 00 
Grand Rapids. Belding & Saginaw .............. 1,000 00 
Pere Mariiette of Indiana ..................... 592 82 
Rumford alls & Rangeley Lakes ............... 2,350 00 
San~ River & Rangeley Lakes ................ 10,000 00 
Toi o Terminal. ............................. 2,000 00 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 
Berlin Mills Company ......................... 1,000 00 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Light Company .... 10,000 00 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Avon Manufacturing Company, Lewiston ........ 1,000 00 
B. Peck Real Estate Company, Lewiston ........ 500 00 
Continental Mills, Lewiston .................... 1,400 00 
Hill Manufacturing Company, Lewiston ......... 1,700 00 
Little Androscoggin Water Power Co., Auburn .. 1,050 00 
Lyman Falls Power Company ................. 5,500 00 
Osborn Mills, Fall River, Mass ................ 2,000 00 
Pejepscot Paper Company, Brunswick .......... 1,400 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

51,000 00 

10,000 00 
60,000 00 

50,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,500 00 
9,900 00 

10,000 00 
14,325 00 

14,000 00 

26,600 00 
27,500 00 
30,000 00 

2,315 00 

6,200 00 
3,000 00 

60,000 00 
3,300 00 
9,200 00 

17,100 00 
2,500 00 

4,000 00 

700 00 
200 00 

1,000 00 . 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

592 82 
2,350 00 

10,000 00 
2,000 00 

1,000 00 
10,000 00 

1,000 00 
500 00 

1,400 00 
1,700 00 
1,050 00 
5,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,400 00 

Total. 

• 

211,725 00 

14,000 00 

84,100 00 

2,315 00 

101,300 00 

4,000 00 

900 00 

17,942 82 

11,000 00 

14,550 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. . 7 

ANDROSCOGGIN COUN'i'Y SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on National Bank Stock. 

Chapman National Bank, Portland ...... . 
Rockland National Bank ..................... . 

Loans on Savings Bank Books. 
Androscoggin County Savings Bank, Lewiston ... . 
People's Savings Bank, Lewiston ............. . 

Loans to Corporations. 
Avon Manufacturing Company, Lewiston ....... . 
Central Maine General Hospital, Lewiston ...... . 
Educational Bureau of Ocean Park ........... . 
Kora Temple Association, Lewiston . .......... . 
Main Street Free Baptist Society, Lewiston .... . 
Union ,Yater Power Company, Lewiston ....... . 

Loan on New York Central & Hudson River Rail-
road stock ................................ . 

Loan on Lewiston Trust & Safe Deposit Company 
stock .................................... . 

Loan on life insurance policy . ................. . 

I Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

150 00 
375 00 

150 001 
375 00 

·-----1 

9,855 00 
1,198 49 

47,500 00 
10,000 00 

150 00 
2,500 00 
1,719 00 
7,500 00 

250 00 

9,855 00 
1,198 49 

47,500 00 
10,000 00 

150 00 
2,500 00 
1,719 00 
7,500 -00 

250 00 

600 00 600 00 
700 00 700 00 

Total. 

525 00 

il,053 49 

69,369 OQ 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .•............ 1,041,282 68 1,041,282 68 1,042,832 68 

Cash on deposit . . . . . . . . . . . .................. . 
Cash on hand ............................... . 

Unpaid accrued interest ...................... . 

44,509 83 
3,869 77 

Due depositors, earned dividend and· accrued 3•897 •031 89 
State tax .................................. 3,550,908 20 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
1'.i;. bility fo~ deposits, earned dividend and State 
..,,. tax .................... . 346,123 69 

44,509 83 
3,869 77 48,37Q 60 

3,786,380 09 



8' BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

AUBURN SAVINGS BANK-AUBURN. 

May s; 1911. 

JOHN A. MORRILL, President. BERNERD A. CHASE, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-John A. Morrill, A. M. Peables, H. M. Packard, F. I. Day, A. M. Pen• 
ley, James· Elms, F. L. Bartlett. 

Organized March 16, 1868. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ..•............................. , ...............••.•...... 

~:dfv'i.d;o½,~fit.s·. ·. ·.::::::::,:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

County of Androscoggin, 4s, 1914-16, 
Land Damage ............ 

Aroostook, 4½s, 1912-15, R.R. 
Aid ..................... 

, Washington, 4s, opt. 19231R.R. 
City of Belfast, 4s, 1918, Refundmg .. 

Deering, 4s, 1918, School .... 
Westbrook, 4s, 1918, Funding 

Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 
4s, 1926 ......................... 

Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 1920. 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 .... 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts.Reg. 
3s, 1941, Metropolitan Water Loan. 

Countyof Atchison, Kan., 4s, opt. 
1914, A~stment ......... 

Fayette, ., 4is, 1912-13,Ref. 
Franklin, 0., 4s, 1914, Fund .. 
Gallia, 0., 5s, 1919, Turnpike 
Summit, 0., 4s, 1923, Ref .... 
Sumner, Kan., 5½s, 1920, Ref. 
Van Wert, O.,5s,1915-l6,Fund. 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4½s, 1926, 

w ::n,o~ie; Ka~:.- Hs." i!i2i-1 
Bridge .................. 

City of Akron,O.,4s,1913-14, Sch.Dist. 
Clinton, Ia., 5s, opt. 1902,City 

Imp ......... · ........... 
Duluth, Minn., 4½s, 1921, Ind. 

School District ........... 
Elwood, Ind., 6s, 1921, Ref. .. 
Ishpemmg,Mich.,4s, 1912, Sch. 
K,onsas City, Mo., 3½s, 1919, 

School District ........... 
Marquette, Mich., 3½s, 1911, 

Bridge and Sewer ......... 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1921, Sewer 

Renewal. ................ 
Owensboro, Ky., 4s, opt. 1915, 

St. Imp ................. 
Peru, Ind., 4!-s, 1913,Sch.City 
Superior, Wis., 4s, 1924, Ref .. 

Total public funds out of Maine ....•. 

Par 
Value. I Estimated I and Mar-

ket Value. 

$5,000 00 $5,050 00 

20,000 00 20,400 00 
20,000 00 20,500 00 
5,000 00 5,075 00 
5,000 00 5,075 00 

10,000 00 10,150 00 

20,000 00 -::~: 25,000 00 
20,000 00 20,600 00 

130,000 00 

40,000 00 36,400 00 

20,000 00 20,000 00 
11,500 00 11,557 50 
10,000 00 10,050 00 
6,000 00 6,420 00 

10,000 00 10,100 00 
10,000 00 10,950 00 
10,000 00 10,400 00 

20,000 00 21,400 00 

9,000 00 9,405 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 

9,000 00 9,000 00 

10,000 00 10,500 00 
5,000 00 5,750 00 
8,000 00 8,000 00 

10,000 00 9,850 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 

10,000 00 10,100 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 
6,000 00 6,030 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

239,500 00 

Charged 
on 

Booka. 

$5,000 00 

20,000 00 
20,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

20,000 00 
23,386 50 
20,000 00 

40,000 00 

20,000 00 
11,500 00 
10,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 

9,000 00 
10,000 00 

9,000 00 

9,600 00 
5,000 00 
8,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
6,000 00 
5,000 00 

$1 ,958 ,011 39 
100,000 00 
'¥/ ,874 15 

S2 ,085 ,885 54 

Total. 

$128,386 50 

239,100 0 0 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

AUBURN SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Aroostook Northern, 5s, 1947 ....... 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ....... 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ....... 
Bangor & Aroostook, Car Trust 5s, 

1911-16 ......................... 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1942 ........... 
Boston & Maine, 3½s, 1923 .......... 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 4½s, 1944 ...... 
Dexter & N e:r,ort, 4s, 1917 ......... 
Knox & Linco n, 5s, 1921. .......... 
Lewiston & Auburn Horse, 5s, 1911 .. 
Maine Central, Upper Coos Div., 4s, 

1930 ........................... 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1926 .. 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927 .. 
Portland & Rumford Falls,4s,opt. 1924 
Portland Union Railway Station Co., 

4s, 1927 ......................... 
Somerset, 5s, 1917 .................. 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. 1924 ... 
.... 91-;J-,· ◄ 
Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 

Akron, Bedford & Cleveland, 5s, 1915 
Allegheny & W estem, 4s, 1998 ....... 
Auburn & Syracuse Elec.,N.Y.,5s,1942 
Aurora, El~ & Chicago, 5s, 1941 .... 
Baltimore, esapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 

1934., ......................... 
Baltimore & Ohio, 4s, 1948 .......... 
Baltimore & Ohio, Prior Lien,3½s,1925 
Baltimore & Ohio, S. W. Div., 3½s, 1925 
Berkshire St., Pittsfield, Mass., 5s,1922 
Boston, Milton & Brockton St., Mass., 

5s, 1919 ......................... 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass.,4½s,1923 
Buffalo Railway, N. Y., 5s, 1931. .... 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ............ 
Chicago Railways Co., 4-5s, 1927, Se-

riesA .......................... 
Chicago Railways Co., 4-58, 1927, Se-

riesB .......................... 
Cincinnati, Indianapolis & Western, 
r- 4s, 1953 ......................... 
Cleveland{) Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, airo Division, 4s, 1939 .... 
Cleveland Electric, 0., 5s, 1913 ...... 
Cleveland, Lora.in & Wheel~, 5s,1933 
Columbus, London & Sprin eld, 0., 
~ 5s, 1920 ......................... 
Concord, Maynard & Hudson St., 

Mass., 5s, 1922 ................... 
Concord & Montreal]) 4s, 1920 ........ 
Des Moines & Fort odge, 4s, 1935 ... 
Des Moines Street, Ia., 6s, 1919 ...... 
Detroit Railway, Mich., 5s, 1924 ..... 
Gardner, Westminster & Fitchburg 

St., Mass., 5s, 1920 ............... 
Globe Street, Fall River, Mass., 5s. 

opt. 1902 ................. ...... 
Haverhill & Amesbury Street, Mass., 

5s, 1912 ......................... 
Herefo1J 4s, 1930 .................. 
Illinois entral, Louisville Div., 3½s, 

1953 ............................ 
Illinois Central, Omaha Div., 3s, 1951 
IIl~ois Cen~ral_, St.Louis Div.,:!½s,1951 
Indiana, IllmolS & Iowa, 4s, 1950 .... 

Par 
Value. 

6,000 00 
25,000 00 
28,000 00 

7,000 00 
30,000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
25,000 00 

241,000 00 

10,000 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

12,000 00 
15,000 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 

7,000 00 

13,000 00 

30,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
15,000 00 

13,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
15,000 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
17,000 00 

25,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 

I Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

6,480 00 
27,500 00 
23,800 00 

7,070 00 
30,000 00 
9,400 00 

15,975 00 
15,000 00 
10,700 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,450 00 
21,875 00 

10,000 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 

20,700 00 
10,000 00 
23,250 00 
9 ,\50 00 

10,000 00 

12,000 00 
15,000 00 
5,275 00 

19,400 00 

6,650 00 

11,050 00 

26,550 00 

9,400 00 
20,000 00 
16,800 00 

13,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
12,750 00 
5,325 00 

20,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,050 00 

10,000 00 
17,000 00 

21,500 00 
8,000 00 
4,325 00 

20,000 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

5,850 00 
24,100 00 
26,195 00 

7,000 00 
30,000 00 
9,662 50 

15,000 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

\ 
9,900 00 

10,000 00 
14,950 00 
9,750 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
23,327 50 

10,000 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 
14,925 00 

20,000 00 
9,937 50 

24,212 50 
8,900 00 

10,000 00 

12,000 00 
14,760 00 
4,950 00 

19,825 00 

7,000 00 

13,000 00 

28,900 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
15,000 00 

12,802 50 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
14,700 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 

15,000 00 

9,950 00 

10,000 00 
16,695 00 

25,000 00 
9,050 00 
5,000 00 

19,300 00 

9 

Total. 

235,735 00 



IO BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

AUBURN SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Kanawha & lfiehigan, 4s 1 1990 ..... . 
Kansas City Belt, Mo., 6s, 1916 .. 
Lehigh & New York, 4s, 1945 ....... . 
Lehigh Valley of N cw York, 4½s, 1940 
Lynn & Boston, Mass., 5s, 1924 .. 
Manhattan, 4s, 1990. . . . . . ........ . 
Mason City & Fort Dodge, 4s, 1955 .. . 
Milford, Attleboro & Woonsocket, 5s, 

1919 ................... · · · · · · · · 
Minneapolis & St. Louis, 4s, 1949. 
New Bedford, 1iiddlehoro & Brock­

ton St., Mass., 5s, 1920. . . . . ..... 
New York, Brooklyn & Manhattan 

Beach, 5s, 1935 ................. . 
New York Central & Hudson River, 

;;ts 1997 ....................... . 
Ogde{isburg & Lake Champlain,4s,1948 
Oinaha Street, Neb., 5s, 1914. 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 
Providence & Taunton St., 5s, 1918 .. 
Rochester, Syracu~e & Eastern, 5s,1945 
Rutland, 4½s, 1941 ................ . 
St. Lawrence & Adirondack, 5s, 1996. 
St. Lou~8, Iron Mouutain & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ....... . 
St. Louis & San :Francisco, 4s, 1951. 
St,. Paul City Railway, }finn., 5s, 1937 
Scioto Valley Tract.ion, 5s, 1923 ..... . 
Southern Indiana, 48, 1951 . ........ . 
Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y., 5s,1946 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 ......... . 
TrentOn Passenger, N. J., 6s, opt. 1927 
Ulster & Delaware, 4s, 1952 . . : .... 
Utica & ~fohawk Valley, Hs, 1941 
Wabash Pitlsburi::(Terminal, 4s, 1954. 
~'ilkesharre & Eastern, 5s, 1942 ..... 
Williamsport & North Branch, ,t.½s, 

1931 ..... , . . . . . . . . .......... . 
,viscom;iu Central, M. & R. E. Div., 

4s, 1.951. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 
'\Vorces-Ler & 8outhbridge St., Mass., 

4ts, 1922.. . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
Zanesville Electric. 0., 4s, opt. 1904. 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Berlin Mills Co.I Me.& N.H.).Ss,1915-30 
Bodwell Water Power Co., Old Town, 

5s, opt. rn10. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Consolidated Electric Light Cmnpany 

of ~!ainc, Portland, 4!-s, 1925. . ... 
Eastern Stearnship Con1pany, 5s, 1927 
Hyde Windlass Co., Bath, 5s, 1916-21 
Lewiston & Auburn ],;Jee. Light Co., 

5s, opt. 1909 . . . . ............. . 
Maine & Ne,v llan1pshirc Granite Co., 

5s, opt. 1902. . . . . .. . .. . .. ... 
New England Elevator Cornpany, 

Portland, 3-:1s, 1912 ............. . 
Pejepscot Paper Co., Brunswick 5s 

mm .................... :.' 
Portland Elevator Co., 4s, 1933-7 .. 
Portland Water Co., 4s, 1927 ....... . 

Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 

! Par ' :~~M~;!_ I Value. ket Value. 

10 :ooo 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

11,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

25 .000 00 
15,000 00 

20,000 00 
20,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 
6,000 00 

16,500 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 
10.000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

JO .000 00 

13,000 00 

10 .000 00 
5.000 00 

868 .500 00 

33,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

10 .000 00 
10.000 00 
10,000 00 

143,000 00 

9 .200 00 
10,800 00 
9,500 00 

10,600 00 
10,600 00 
10,000 00 
8,500 00 

10,000 00 
7,500 00 

11,000 00 

10,400 00 

9,000 00 
17,800 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,500 00 

25,625 00 
16,800 00 

18,000 00 
17,000 00 
10,800 00 
10,000 00 
12,750 00 
6,180 00 

15,840 00 
11,400 00 
13,425 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

10 ,15o 00 

8,000 00 

11,960 00 

9,200 00 
4 .675 00 

33 ,ooo ooj 
7,500 00' 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 

4 ,.500 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,300 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

8 .200 00 
10,000 00 
9,775 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
9,200 00 

10,000 00 
9,850 00 

11,000 00 

10,000 00 

9,500 00 
20.000 00 
9,825 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,287 50 

25,000 00 
15,000 00 

18,400 00 
20,000 00 
10,000 00 
9 .850 00 

13,72.a 00 
6,000 00 

16,fiOO 00 
10,000 00 
14,137 50 
10,000 00 
9,125 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

12,220 00 

10,000 00 
4,587 50 

32,850 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
9,800 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 00 

9,800 00 

9 .900 00 
10 .000 00 
10.000 00 

Total,. 

852,090 00 

137,350 00, 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. II 

AUBURN SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 

Denver Union "'ater Co., Col., 5s, 1914 
Omaha ·water Co., Neb., 5s, 1946 .. 
Palmetto Cotton Mills, Columbia,S.C. 

4s, opt. 1909 .. 

Total corporation bonds out of Maine 

Railroad Stock Owned. 

Par 
Value. I Estimated 

and Mar­
ket Value. 

5,200 00 
5,000 00 

1,500 00 

11,700 00 

4,680 00 
5,000 00 

1.350 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

5,200 ool 5,ooo oo_ 
750 ooj 

I 

Total. 

10,950 00 

European &· North An1erican . . 
Portland & Ogdensburg .. 

Total railroad stock owned . 

10,000 00 
50,020 00 

60,020 00 

13,000 00 10,000 001 
25,010 00 ~5 851 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
Little Androscoggin Water Power Co. 

Auburn.... . .... 
Richmond ,Vat.er Works. 

Total corporation stock owned. 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 
Canal National Bank, Portland .... 
First National Bank, Auburn, 
First National Bank, Bath ....... . 
First National Bank, Lewiston .. . 
First National Bank, Portland .... . 
J.\,Ianufacturers Nat 'l Bank, Lewiston 
Nat 'I Shoe and Leather Bank, Auburr 
Newcastle Nat'l Dank, Damariscotta 

l 

Total national Luuk stock owned. 

Loans on Public Funds 
City of Flint, Michigan. 

Lewiston. 
Portland. 

ck. 

1.700 00 
7,000 00 

8,700 00 

2,500 00 
4,300 00 

52,400 00 
2,000 00 

22,500 00 
7,800 00 

11,500 00 
6,000 00 
1,000 00 

110,000 00 

Loans on Corporation Sto 
A. H. Berry Shoe Company, Portlan 
Hill .Manufacturing Company, Le,v1ston. . · I 

Loan.~ to Corporations.. 'I 

d. 

Avon 1\-Ianufaeturing Con1pany, Lewiston (en-
dorsed) .................................... I 

Kora Ten1ple Association, Lm'l.>iston 

Loan on Portland Railroad bond. . . . . . . . ) 
Loan on Torrington Company, Corin., bond .... ! 

Loans on Auburn Savings Bank books.. . . ·.I 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ___ .... , , 

Real estate investment. 
Real est.ate foreclosure. 

Premium account ............ . 

Cash on deposit ............. . 
Cash on hand . 

Unpaid accrued interest . ... 

Due d~positors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax... . .................. . 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ..................... ............ , .. , 

l,Q20 00 
7,000 00 

2,650 J 
4,5,58 00 

73.360 00! 
2,000 00 

30,375 00' 
8,424 001 

12 ,07.5 00. 
6,600 00 
1,000 001 

200 ool 
500 00 

1,000 001 

7 .000 00 
1,000 00 

25,000 00 
2 500 00 

400 00 
900 00 

1,600 00 
195,421 36 

I 

18,000 001· 
24,082 77 

1s,9s4 isl 
2,263 861 

23,71.5 67 

2,099,912 31 i 

1,985,401 39 

114,510 92 

I 

1 ,ooo o) 
5,000 oo, 

32,605 85 

I 6,000 oo 

2 ,5oo ooi 
4,300 00 

5~:t88 881 
22 ,5oo oo! 
7,800 00' 

11,soo ool 
5 ,fiSO 00 1 
1,000 00, 

I 109 .680 oo 

200 oo· 
soo ool 

1,000 001 1,700 00 
I 

1 ,ooo ool 
1,000 00 ! 8 ,000 00 

2 500 00 '<I 500 00 
25,000 0011 

400 00 
900 00, 

1,600 00 
195,421 36 198 ,321 __ 36 

18,000 00 
24,082 77 

-----
35,136 05 

18 .984 15 

42,082 77 

35,136 05 

2,263 86 21,248 01 

2,085,885 54 



12 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

AUGUSTA SAVINGS BANK-AUGUSTA. 
September 25, 1911. 

..: 
LESLIE C. CORNISH, President. CHARLES R. WHITTEN, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Leslie C. Cornish, Benjamin F. Parrott, Treby Johnson, Samuel C. 
Manley, Norman L. Bassett. 

Organized September 29, 1848. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . $7 ,'}Jf/ ,320 98 
Reserve fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 376,000 00 
Undivided profits...... . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 75,480 li8 

RESOURCES. 

Public Fund• Owned. 

County of Androscoggin, 4s, 1931 ..•. 
Cumoerland,i!½s,1924 Co. Bldg. 

City of Auburn, i!½s, 1924; Ref ....•• 
Augusta, 3½s, 192} ltef .... , . 
Bangor, 4s, 1935, unding .... 
Belfast, 4s, 1929, Refunding .. 
Biddeford, 4s, 1915, Refund .. 
Biddeford, 3½R, 1921, Refund. 
Brewer, 4s, 1925, Refunding. 
Deering, 4s, 1912, Funding ... 
Portland, Is, 1929, Fundi:W:, . 
Portland, 4s, 1926-4\it Ct. .. . 
Saco, 3½,11 , 1912-39, efunding 
Waterville, 4s, 1939, Refund. 

Town of Houlton, 4s, 1930, Refund .. 
Lisbon, 4s, 1929, Water ...... 
Presque Isle, 4s, 1930, R. R .. 
Presque Isle, 4s, 1930, School. 

adison Village Corporation, 4s, 1928. 
Electric Light ................. ,. 

M 

s outh Paris Village Corporation, 4s, 
1929, Water ...•.........•....... 

otal public funds of Maine ........ T 

C ounty of Auglaize, 0., 5s, 1912-17, 
Bridge .................. 

Brown, Minn., 4½s, 1915-18, 
Ditch •.................. 

Carroll, Ind., 68, 1913. Fund 
Chippewa, Mich,, 4s, 1919,Bdg. 
Chippewa, Mich., 5s, 1912, Ref. 

Cht.r=~'. .~!~~-.'. ~.'. ~9.1~: ?: 
Christian, Ky., 5s, ~rt-1927.Rd 
Clark, 0., 5s. 1912- , Bldgs .. 
Clay, Minn., 6s, 1912-16,Ditcb 
Clermont, 0., 5s, 1912-13, Def 
Delaware, 0., 5s, 1912-13.Rd. 

Imp ..............•.•••• 
Franklin, Ky,, 4½s, 1918. Ref. 
Franklin, Ky,, 4s, 1919. 'Ref.. 
Franklin, 0., 5s, 1912-18.Emer-

gency ................ ,,. 
Franklin, 0., 4s, 1912-14,Bdv. 
Fulton, O .• 4½s, 1912, Road .. 
Hennepin and Minneapolis, 

Minn., ~s, 1924, C.H.& C.H. 
Jackson, , 4s, 1911-17, Pike 

I 
I Estimated Par and Mar-

Val...,. ket Val'Ue. 

130,000 00 $31,050 00 
100,000 00 97,500 00 
10,000 00 9,750 00 
40.,000 00 39,000 00 
75,000 00 78,000 00 
55,500 00 57,442 50 
10,000 00 10,100 00 
25,000 00 24,500 00 
17,000 00 17,255 00 
3,500 00 3,500 00 

100,000 00 103,500 00 
244,000 00 253,760 00 
34,000 00 32,980 00 
25,000 00 26,125 00 
25,000 00 25,375 00 
36,000 00 36,000 00 
20,000 00 20,000 00 
20,000 00 20,000 00 

1,000 00 1,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

876,000 00 

8,000 00 8,240 00 

50,000 00 51,000 00 
35,000 00 36,225 00 
13,000 00 13,000 00 
40,000 00 40,400 00 

19,000 00 19,000 00 
75,000 00 83,625 00 
33,000 00 34,980 00 
25,000 00 26,250 00 
5,000 00 5,075 00 

9,320 00 9,459 80 
15,000 00 15.375 00 
50,000 00 50,000 00 

38,000 00 39,712 00 
40.000 00 40.200 00 
6,000 00 6,030 00 

75,000 00 80,625 00 
30,000 00 30,000 00 

. S7, 737 ,801 li6 

Charged .,,. Total . 
Books. 

$30,000 00 
98,250 00 
10,000 00 
40,000 00 
75,000 00 
55,500 00 
10,000 00 
25,000 00 
17,000 00 
3,500 00 

100,000 00 
244,000 00 

33,536 29 
25,000 00 
25,000 00 
36,000 00 
20,000 00 
20,000 00 

986·70 

5,000 00 

1873,772 119 

8,000 00 

50,000 00 
35,000 00 
13,000 00 
40,000 00 

19,000 00 
75,000 00 
33,000 00 
25,000 00 
5,000 00 

9,320 00 
15 000 00 
50,000 00 

38,000 00 
40 .000 00 
6.000 00 

75,000 00 
W,000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

AUGUSTA SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

PublicJFunds Owned. 

County of Lawrence, 0, 5s. 1917-19. 
Turnpike .......... . 

Leavenworth, Kan., 5s, 1915, 
Refunding . . . . . . . 

Lucas, 0., Reo:. 4s. opt. i924, 
Court House ............ . 

Madi.son, Ky., 4s. opt. 1919.1 
Refunding .............. . 

Mahoning-, 0 ,418, 1914-20 Bdg ' 
Marathon, Wis, fis. 1912-1:l,, 

A,<sylmn ............ __ . -1 
Marion, Ta, 4s,l"ll-l~. C. l-1. 
1\farioP, i), 5s. F12-lil. Ditch 
McCrnl'kQn, I-Cr .. ~~. m't rn2? I 

Re·undrng ... _ ...... . 
llfcCnskei1 T(y., fis. ,,nt 1913 1 

Refundm~ .......... _ . I 
1\Jen0minec Mirh., 48. HH2--tz. 

RefL,nchng . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Meiwminee, Mich., 4!s, 1922, 

School ........... , , . 
Mercer, 0., 5s, 1913-24. Bdg. , 
Oakland, Mich., 4s, 191:l-14,Ct.1 

H0use .. , ..... ,,., .. ,,,,, I 
Ottawa, 0., 5s, 1912-19. Bckl' 
Polk, Ia., 4½s 1911-17, C. H,. 
Polk, Minn., .,s, 1910, Fund, . 
Polk, Minn., tls, 1912-14.Ditch 
Putnam, 0., 5s, 1911, Ditch. ' 
Putnam, 0., 5s, 1912-15. Road, 
Racine, Wis., 4s, 1912-23,Hosn.J 
Reno, Kan , 5~s. 1G19. Fund. 
Richland, 0., 4½s, 1915-21,Bdg.1 
.Rt. Croix, "\Vis., 5s, 1914.Asy 'm 
St. Louis, ll!inn.,4s,191fi R0ad 
St.. Jonis, ,~!inn ,4½s.l918 C.H. I 
Staik, 0., ,,. , 1912-13, Ct,. H ... 1 Stark, 0., .Is, 1912, Refunding 
Summit, 0., 4s, 1921-5, C.H. 
Surnn.C'r, Kan., Pl-½s., 1920, Re-f. 
Tipton, Ind., fis, 1919-24. C.H. 
Todd, Minn., 5s, 1918, Ditch °"7 'lffen. Kv., 4:~ opt. 19\!J-24, 

PikP, Refunding. . .... _ , . 
Wond, 0 .. os, 1912: Hd.& Bdg. 
Worcester, Md. 5s Jn3-4,5.Rd. 

City of Asht.alrnia, 0., ,;0 1911·1-!, St. 
I1nn .......... , ...... , .. 

Rntt le Creek:. l\Tir'.:1., 1':2", 1~,:.?1, 
Sewer .................. . 

Battle Creek, Mich., 4s, 1912, 
'"')e'.Vf>f ...•.•..... , , .... 

BosL•J~, M,::i_s;;;. ~{ ~!.!:. ~}:,. l!'44,1· 
Lan,_] and B,11lrl ug-- ...... . 

Cr.:.ntl'Rl Fdls, R. 1 ; 4~. 1974, 
Funding ................. 1 

Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1915, Street 
Coffeyville, Kan., 5s, 1927 ,Ref. 
Cumberland, Md., 5s, 1922, i 

Consolidated Debt, . , , .. , I 
Duluth, Minn., 41s, 1921, Ind. 

Schoo I District, ......... . 
Eau Claire, Wis., 5s, 1917,Ref. I 
Eau Claire, \Vis., 5s, 1919, Ref.' 
Eau Claire, Wis., 4s, 1927. Ref. I 
Elyria, 0., 4½s, 1924-8, Water 
Fort Scott, Kan., 4½s, 1917-31, 

Water .. , ...... ,.,,,.,,,. 
Fort Scott, Kan., Hs, 1929,] 

Refunding .............. . 

Par 
Value. 

I Estimated 
and .Mar­
ket Value. 

I 

25,000 00 

75,000 00 

30,000 00 

54 .000 00 
100,000 00 

26,500 00 
34 .000 00 
35 .000 00 

2.5 .000 (l0 

1.000 0v 

10 ,00t, 00 

13.0,,0 no 
25 .0~0 00 

20,000 00 
8,000 00 

66,000 00 
20 000 00 
22 ,oro oo 
2,000 00 

lR .000 00 
73,000 00 
50,000 00 
34,500 00 
10,000 00: 
75,000 001 
50,000 00 
20,000 00 
10,000 00 
40 .000 00

1

, 

36,000 00 
30 .000 00 
25 .000 00 

66 .500 00 
tl ,000 00 

25,000 00 

8,600 00 

15,000 00 

,5 ,000 00 

100,000 00 

5,000 00 
15 .000 00 
9,000 00 

64,000 00 

20,000 00 
30 .000 00 
10,000 00 
21,000 00 
45,000 00 

57 .000 00 

25,000 00 

26,500 00 

77,250 00 

30,750 00 

54,000 00 
103,500 00 

26 ,R97 50 
34,000 00 
3r, ,050 00 

27 ,:J7., 00 

4 _osn oo 
10 .000 OU 

13.5S5 OOi 
26 .fi25 001 

20 .000 00 
s .2rn oo 

67 .320 00 
21,400 001 
22.8'0 00 
2,000 00 

1s .4oO oo, 
73,ooo oo; 
54,250 oo! 
35.535 oo! 
10,300 00' 
75 .n5 ool 
52,000 00 
20,B00 00! 
10,100 00' 
40 ,4()0 00 I 
39 .420 oo I 
~~J~g ~~ 
66 ,.,oo 001· 
6 .0fi0 00 

28 ,62,j 00 

K.'29 Oil 
I 

14,550 oo! 
.s .0110 ooj 

05,,100 00 

s ,ooo ool 
15,150 00 
9.495 ooi 

69,760 00 

21,000 00 
31.650 00 
10,700 00 
21.000 00 
46 .800 00 

58,425 00 

27,000 00 

Charged I on 
Books. 

25.ooo ool 
75,000 001' 

30,000 00 

54,000 00 
100,000 00 

26 .'00 00 
:l4 QIJO 00 
:10 000 00 

I 
2;, .000 L'O I 

4 000 Oul 
lv.000 00, 

13.oo,, col 
25.000 001 

20 .ooo oo·, 
8,000 001 63 ,ooo on 

20.000 00 
22 .000 00 
2,000 001 18 .000 00 

n.ooo oo 
50,000 00 
34 .500 00, 
10.000 no 
75 .000 00 
50,cOO 00 
20,000 00 
10,000 00 
40 000 00 
36 .000 00 
,0.000 00 
25,000 00 

66,500 00 
6,000 00 

25,000 00 

,,:;oo on 
15,000 00 

'i 000 OP 

100,000 0') 

5,000 00 
15,000 00 
9,000 00 

64,000 00 

20,000 00 
30,000 00 
10,000 00 
20 .325 90 
45,000 00 

57,000 00 

25,000 00 

13 

Total. 



14 BANK COMMISSIONERS REPORT. 

AUGUSTA SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of Galesburg. Ill., 4s, 1915-20 
Electric Light .......... . 

Green Bay, ,Vis., 4s. 1912-21 
City Hall .............. . 

Ishpeming, Mich., 5s, 1911-14 
Se,ver . ................ . 

Jackson, Mich., 4s, 1925,Pav' 
Kalamazoo, Mich., 4s, 1914-23 

Pub. Improvement. 
Kankakee, Ill., 4½s, 1916-20 

p; 

Bridge ................ . 
Lacross~, Wis., -3½s, 1919,Wat 

& Sewer ............... . 
Lacrosse, Wis., 3½s, 1919, St 

Irnprovement . ......... . 
Lexington, Ky.,5s, 1918,Fund 
Lexington, Ky., 4½s, 1932-3 

Funding ............... . 
Madison, Wis.,3½s, 1919,Sew 
Mansfield, 0., 5s, 1912-16,Wat 
Marinette, ~·is., 6s, 1911-14 

Bridge . . . . . . . . ..... 
Ma,rinette, Wis., 5s, 1912-13 

M~ri~!ft~. · \'\'i~; · 6s, 1912~17 
Refunding ............. . 

Marion, Ind., 4s, 1918, Fund. 
Marion, 0., 6s, 1912-14, Sewer 
Marriuette, Mich., 4s, 1916-21 

Water ................. . 
Massillon, 0., 4½s, 1912-13,St 
l\.fichigan City, Ind., 5s, 1912-

15, School Buildings . .... 
Th-linneapolis, 1\Hnn., 3~s, 1932 

Park ................. . 
Moline, Ill., 4½s, opt. 1909, St 

I1nprovement . .. 
New York, C'l'. Y., ·i,~i,;: ·3½s 

1920, Water ..... 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 3½s 

1940, Hall ....... . 
New York, N. Y., Reg. ·3½s 

1949, Rapid Transit ..... 
New York, ~- Y., Reg. 3½s 

19,53, Docks & Ferries .... 
Owensboro, Ky., 4s, opt. 1915 

Street ................ . 
Pittsburg, Kan., 4½s, 1940,Park 
Pontiac, Mich., 4s, 1913-17 

Se"\\·er ............. _ .. . :I Racine, Wis., 5s, 1912, Ref. 
St. Cloud, Minn., 5s, 1913-24 

Refunding ............. . 
Stillwater, Minn., 5s, 1917,Imp 
Terre Haute, Ind., 4s, 1915 

Funding ............... . 
·;1 

~-aterloo, Ia., 4s, 1925, Ref. 
West Bay City., Mich., 4s,1918 

Se"''er .. , .............. . 
Youngstown, 0,, 5s, 1911-13 

Fire Department Building 
·Town of Bristol, R. I., 4s, 1932,Sew 

Cranston, R. I., Reg. 4s, 1945 
Municipal ............. . 

West Seneca, N. Y., 5s, 1920-
38, Sewer .............. . 

'Total public funds out of Maine .. . 

Par I !;;frr;~t I Ch~~ged 
Value. ket Value. Books. 

20 .000 00 20,000 00 20,000 00 

17 ,500 00 17 .500 co 17,500 00 

40,000 00 40,600 00 40,000 00 
15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 00 

100,000 00 100,000 00 100,000 00 

5,000 00 5,125 00 5,000 00 

15,000 00 14,625 00 14,725 00 

25,000 00 24,375 00 23,600 00 
50,000 00 53,000 00 50,000 00 

10,5,000 00 112 ,3.50 00 105,000 00 
33,500 00 32 ,6G2 50 33,500 00 
10,000 00 10,300 00 10.000 00 

4,000 00 4,120 00 4,000 00 

4,500 00 4,567 fiO 4.500 00 

18,000 00 19,170 00 18,000 00 
9,000 00 9 .000 00 9,000 00 
3,000 00 3,105 00 3,000 00 

50,000 00 50,000 00 50,000 00 
10,000 00 10 ,0.50 00 10,000 00 

11,000 00 11,220 00 11,000 GO 

67,000 00 64,655 00 67,000 00 

15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 001 

150,000 00 144,750 00 150,000 00 

150,000 00 137,250 00 150,000 00 

200,000 00 181,000 00 200,000 00 

130,000 00 117,000 00 130,000 00 

52,000 00 52,000 00 51,900 00 
7,000 00 7 ,280 00 7,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
98,000 00 98,980 00 98,000 00 

10,000 00 10,500 00 10,000 00 
40,000 00 41,800 00 40,000 00 

25,000 00 25,000 00 24,625 00 
55,000 00 55,000 00 55,000 co 
10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 

6,000 00 6,060 00 6,000 00 
40,000 00 40,000 00 40,000 00 

50,000 00 51,250 00 50,000 00 

28,000 00 31,080 00 28,000 00 

3 .842, 920 00 

Total. 

3,840,()1)5 90 
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AUGUSTA SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I I 
Estimated I Charged 

Railroad Bondo Owned. Par and Mar- on Total. 
Value. ket Value. Books. 

Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ....... 150,000 00 165,000 00 150,000 00 
Bangor & Aroostook, Washburn Ext. 

5s, 1939 ......................... 100,000 00 103,000 00 100,000 00 
Boston & Maine, Reg., 4s, 1926 ...... 75,000 00 75,000 00 75,000 00 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 4s, 1942 ...... 200,000 00 200,000 00 200,000 00 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 4½s, 1944 ...... 50,000 00 53,250 00 50,000 00 
Maine Central, Consol. Reg. 7s, 1912 .. 148,600 00 153,058 00 148,6o0 00 
Maine Central, Fund. Reg. 4½s, 1912 .. 34,000 00 34,000 00 34,000 00 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1916 ..........•• 15,000 00 15,225 00 15,000 00 
Maine Central, 4s, 1914 (notes) ...... 213,000 00 211,935 00 211,390 00 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1912 (notes) ..... 50,000 00 50,000 00 49,750 00 
Portland & Ogdensburg, 4½s, 1928 ... 57,000 00 58,710 00 57,000 00 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1926 .. 187,000 00 187,000 00 185,045 00 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. 1924 .. 102,000 00 89,250 00 97,750 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 1,381,600 00 1 ,373 ,535 00 

Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul (Chi-
ca.go & Lake Superior Div.) 1st 
Mort. 5s, 1921. .................. 25,000 00 26,875 00 25,000 00 

Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul (Chi-
ca.go & Missouri River Div.) 1st 
Mort. 5s, 1926 ................... 100,000 00 110,000 00 100,000 00 

Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul (Du-
105,000 00 buque Div.) 1st Mort. 6s, 1920 ..... 105,000 00 120,750 00 

lllinolS Central, Louisville Div.3½s11953 250,000 00 215,000 00 250,000 00 
New York Central & Hudson River, 

95,062 50 4s, 1934 •..••............•....... 100,000 00 94,000 00 
New York Central Lines, 5s, 1917 .... 100,000 00 102,500 00 98,500 00 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

93.500 00 4s, 1956 ......................... 100,000 00 94,000 00 
New York, New Haven & Hartford. 

6s, 1948 ......................... 91,000 00 121,940 00 91,000 00 
North Hudson County, 1st Mort.5s, 

50,UOO 00 1928 ........................•.. 50,000 00 52,500 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine •.. 921,000 00 908,062 50 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Maine Central. ..................•. 500 00 750 00 675 62 
Maine Central (subscription) ....... 11,737 51 11,737 51 11,737 51 
Portland & Ogdensbu'J ............ 125,000 00 62,500 00 60,625 00 
Portland & Rumford alls ......... 45,100 00 90,200 00 88,812 50 

Total railroad stock of Maine ........ 182,337 51 161,850 63 . 
Pennsylvania ..................... 10,000 00 13,000 00 12,000 00 12,000 00 

C':toration Stock Owned. 
Augusta ity Building Company .... 15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 00 

National ]Jank Stock Owned. 
First National Bank, Augusta ...... 25,200 00 31,500 00 25,200 00 
Granite National Bank, Augusta .... 9,400 00 14,100 00 9,400 00 
Nat'! Shoe/!, Leather Bank, Auburn 1,500 00 1,650 00 1,500 00 

Total nati.;nal bank stock owaed ..•. 36,100 00 36,100 00 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Augusta& Winthrop & Gardiner ................ 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Bangor .Aroostook .......................... 1,700 00 1,700 00 6,700 00 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Biddeford & Saco Water Company ............. 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Camden & Rockland Water Company .......... 15,000 00 15,000 00 
Edwards Manufacturing Company, Augusta ..... 12,625 00 12,625 00 
Sanford Mills .....................••.•.•....• 15,000 00 15,000 00 52,625 00 



16 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT, 

AUGUSTA SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans to Corporations. 

Augusta Hotel Company. . . . . . . . . ............ I 
Forest Grove Cemetery Association, Augusta ... . 
Maine Farmer Publishing Co., Augusta (endorsed) 
Northern :\laine F·air Association (endorsed) .. 
Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland. , , . 

Loans to 1Vfunicipalities. 
Town of Caribou .. , 

Oakland. 

Loan on cit,y of Elyria, 0., bond. 
Loans on Augusta, Halluwell & ·c;~~tlin~r· ·1i~.il~ 

road preferred stock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Loan on First :"<ational Bank, Richmond, stock. 
Loans on Augusta Savings Bank books .. 
Loans on moit.gagcs of real estate .. 

Real estate, investment .. 

Prerniurn account. . 

Cash on deposit, 
Cash on hand . 

Unpaid accrued interest. 

Estimated 
and Mar-
ket Value. 

5,200 ool 
1,000 00 

10,000 00 
3,000 00 
8 .750 00 

20,000 00 
5,000 00 

1,000 00 

20,750 00 
5,000 00 
4,095 00 

191,045 00 

25,000 00 
I 
I 

130 .744 go/ 
1,474 641 

103,032 27' 

7,940,448 12, 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State I 

tax.. . .... i 7,346,489 25; 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-1 j 
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax...... . ....................... 593,958871 

Charged 

I 
on 

Books. 

I 
5,200 oo: 
1,000 00 

10 .000 00 
3 .000 00 
8,750 00 

20,000 00 
5,000 00 

1,000 00 

20,750 00 
5,000 00 
4,095 00 

191,045 00 

15,000 00 

36,000 oo: 
130,744 90 

1,474 64 

Total. 

27,950 00 

25,000 00 

221,890 00 

15,000 00 

36,000 00 

132,219 54 

7,737 ,801 56 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

BANGOR SA VIN GS BANK-BANGOR. 

November 6, 1911. 

FREDERICK H. APPLETON, President. EVERETT F. RICH, Treasurer. 
CHARLES H. HUBBARD, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Frederick H. Appleton, Matthew Laughlin, Erastus C. Ryder, Walter 
L. Head, Charles H. Bartlett. 

Organized March Z7, 1852. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ..... . 
Reserve fund ....... . 
Undivided profits ... . 

RESOURCES. 

1- I 
Estimated 

I 
Public:Funds :owned. Par and Mar-

Value. ket Value. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1915, R. R. 
!19 ,ooo oo/ srn ,57o oof Aid .. 

W ashinp:t~;,·, 4s, · ~pt.' i!i2a·, · R·. 
R. Aid .................. 50 000 00, 51.250 001 

City of Auburn, 4s, 1921, Sewer ..... 14 000 00 iUi8 8~ 1 Augusta, 4s, 1933, Highway .. 12.000 00 
Augusta. 4s, 1934, Imp. & Ref. 15 000 00 15 .600 00 
A up:usta, 4s, 1914-16, School .. 10 000 00 10 100 00 
Ban11;or 4s, 1935, Water, Ref. 50 000 00 52 000 00 
Bangor, 4s, 1912, Refunding, 7 000 00 7 .000 00 
Bangor, 4s, 1928, Municipal. . 50 000 00 51500 00 
Banµ:or, 4s, 1912-17, Water .. 30 000 00 30,300 00 
Belfast, Reg. 4s, 1918. Ref, , . 25 000 00 25 .375 00 
Belfast, Coupon 4s, 1918, Sch. 5 000 00 5,075 00 
Biddeford, 4s, 1920, Refund .. 15 000 00 15,300 00 
Brewer, 4s, 1920, Municipal.. 30 000 00 30 .300 00 
Lewiston, 3½s, 1931, Refund. 15 000 00 14,475 00 
Lewiston, 4s, 1P27. Refund. 5 .000 00 5,150 00 
Oldtown, 4s, 1928, Refund .. 25 000 00 25.375 00 
Portland, Rep:. 3½s, 1922, Fund, 12 000 00 11,760 00 
Portland, 4s, 1929, MunicipaL 1 30 000 00 31.050 00 
Portland, 4s, 1929-43, City Halli 58 000 00 60.3?0 00 
Rockland, 3½s, 1912, M unic. 2.500 001 2,500 00 
Waterville, 3½s, 1925, Fund .. 8 000 00 7,800 00 
Waterville, 4s, 1939, Refund. 50 000 00 52 ,2fi0 00 
Westbrook, 4s, 1921-33. Ref.. 25 000 001 25.750 00 

Town of Camden, 4s, 1912-14, Sch .. 3.000 001 3 000 00 
Dexter, 3½s, 1940-6, '.Vater ... 12.000 00 10,920 00 
Eden, Reg. 4s, 1912-17, Town 

Hall .................... 15 .000 00 15,000 00 
Eden, Reg. 4s, 1926, High Sch. 21.000 001 21.000 00, 
Houlton, 4s, 1917, Funding .. 6,000 00 6,o;,o oo· 
Orono, 4s, 1912, Funding ... 500 00 500 oo' 
Patten, 4½s, 1915, Railroad .. 6 .000 00 6 .090 00 
Presque Isle, 4½s, 1914, School 5,000 001 5,075 00 

Brunswick Village Corporation, 4s, 
191.5-44, Sewer .. , .. 30 000 001 31,050 00 

Gardiner Water District." 4~. · 193i .... 20 000 00 20 .400 00 
Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 1925. 41 .000 001 39 .360 00 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928. 2.50,000 oo, 257,500 00 

Total public funds of_ Maine, ....... 972,000 001 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts,Reg. 
3½s, 1941, Metropolitan Water Loan 100 000 00 100 .000 00 

County of Allegheny,Pa.,4s,1933--4,Rd. 40,000 001 41,600 00 
Allegheny, Pa., 4s, 1925, Jail 

Extension. 20,000 ool 20,500 00 

2 

Charaed 

I 
on 

Books. 

$19,000 00 

49 .985 00 
14.000 00 
12 .000 00 
15 000 00 
10 000 00 
50.000 00 
7 .000 00 

50.U00 00 
30 000 00 
25,000 00 
5 .v00 00 

15 000 00 
30.000 00 
13 .974 00 
5 000 00 

25,000 00 
11.691 eo 
20 000 00 
58,000 00 
2,453 13 
7,520 00 

50 000 00 
25.000 00 

3,000 00 
11,880 00 

1.5 .000 00 
21.000 00 
6,000 001 

495 00 
6,000 00 
5,000 00 

30 000 00 
20 .000 00 
38,721 00 

250 000 00 

100 .000 00 
40,000 00 

20,000 00 

$5,595,896 71 
359,077 76 
159 .453 02 

$6,114 ,4Z7 49 

Total. 

967,719 73 
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BANGOR SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

Countyof A_ppar!oose, Ia., 4s, opt. 1907, ! 
Fundmg ................. ; 

Cuyah<?ga, 0., 4s, 1923---6,Fund. I 
Franklm, 0., 4s, 1916-19, Bldg. I 
Hancock, 0., 5s, 1912, Bdg ... 
Jackson, Ill., 4s, 1917-21,Fund. 
Lawrence, 0., 5s, 1914-15,, 

LuJ,:_i;,n8i~1½;,' i!ii5:..2i, nc:ii:: 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, opt. 1912-18, 

Refunding .............. . 
Mahoning, 0., 4½s, 1914-17,Bdg 
Marion, 0., 5s, 1912, Ditch ... 
Morrison, Minn., 5s, 1912-15, 

Drain ................. . 
Muskegon, Mich., 4is, 1912, 

Refund ................. . 
Ottawa, 0., 6s, 1912, Bridge .. 
Prince George, Md., 5s, 1922, 

Deficienc;Y .. , ........... . 
Ramsey, Mum., 4½s, 1916,C.H. 
Somerset, Md., 4½s, 1918-24, 

Refunding .............. . 
Somerset, Md., 4½s, 1933-48Sch. 
Vanderburgh, Ind., 5s, 1918, 

Court House ............ . 
Vernon, Mo., 4½s, 1918, Ref .. 
Winneshiek, Ia., 4½s, 1918-20, 

Court House ............ . 
City of Alpena, Mich., 5s, 1931-4,Wat. 

Ann_ ArJ;>or, Mich., 4s, 1912,Sch. 
Drstrict ................ . 

Bay City, Mich., 5s, 1916,Imp. 
Bellaire, 0., 4s, 1920, Water .. 
Bellingham, Wash., 5s, opt., 

1922---6, Funding .......... . 
Boston, Mass., Reg. 4s, 1922, 

Water .................. . 
Buffalo, N. Y., Reg. 4s,1926, 

Grade Crossing .......... . 
Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1921, Judg-

ment, Funding .......... . 
Chic.ago_, Ill., 4s, 1920-1, San. 

Drstnct ................ . 
Clev_ela':'d, o:, 4s, 1920-2, Sch. 

Drstr1ct ................ . 
Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1918,Market 

House .............. . 
Columbus, 0., 4s, opt. 1912, 

Viaduct ............ . 
Columbus, 0., 4s, opt. 1913, 

Electric Light ........... . 
Duluth, Minn., 5s, 1923, Ind. 

Sch. District ............ . 
East Liverpool, 0., 5s, 1920-33, 

Board of Education ...... . 
East Liverpool, 0., 5s, 1923, 

Refunding .............. . 
Evansville, Ind., 5s, 1912,Fund 
Evansville, Ind., 4s, 1Gl2,Fund 
Green Bay, Wis., 5s, 1912-15, 

Park ................... . 
Green Ba;Y, Wis., 5s, 1912-14, 

Refundmg .............. . 
Green Bay, Wis., 5s, 1912-15, 

School ................. . 
Green Bay, Wis., 5s, 1912-15, 

Bridge ................. . 
Green Bay, Wis., 5s, 1912-17, 

Fund .................. . 

Par 
Value. 

19 .000 00 
10 000 00 
40 .000 00 
5 000 00 

20,000 00 

1.5 .000 00 
20 .000 00 

4,000 GO, 
5,000 00 
1,000 001 

5,000 00 

5,000 GO 
1,000 oo, 
2 .5oo ao 

:30 ,OGO 00 

10 .000 oo: 
8 .000 GO' 

20,000 00 
25,000 00 

21,000 00 
30,000 00 

4.000 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 
I 

40.000 001 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

15,000 00 

54,000 00 

125,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

9,000 00 

26,500 00 

3,500 00 
1,000 00 

22,000 00 

500 00 

1,400 00 

1,700 00 

1,800 00 

3,300 00 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

19,000 00 
10 .250 00 
40,600 00 
5,050 00 

20,000 00 

15,450 00 
20,900 00 

4.020 00 
5,125 00 
1.010 00 

5,125 00 

5 .025 00 
1,020 00! 

2,725 00: 
31,050 co. 
10,400 00 
8,6&o 00 

21,400 00 
25,750 00 

21,525 00 
33,750 00 

4,000 00 
5,225 00 

25,000 00 

43,000 00 

10,200 00 

10,300 00 

15,300 00 

54,540 00 

127,500 00 

25,375 00 

10 .000 00 

25,125 00 

9,945 00 

29,547 50 

3,832 50 
1,010 00 

22,000 00 

512 50 

1,428 00 

1,742 50 

1,845 00 

3,399 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

19 .GOO 00 
10 GOO 00 
40 .000 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 

15 000 00 
20,000 00 

4,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 

2,500 00 
30 .000 00 

10,000 00 
8,000 00 

20,000 00 
25,000 00 

20,980 00 
30,000 00 

4,000 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 

40,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

15,000 00 

54,000 00 

125,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

8,865 00 

26,500 00 

3,500 00 
1,000 00 

22,000 00 

500 00 

1,400 00 

1,700 00 

1,800 00 

3,300 00 

Total. 
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BANGOR SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of Htit~~~d'. .l~d.'. .6.s'. 1916,Sch.i 

Haz~lto_n, Pa., 4s, 1919, Sch., 

H~t;:~~~;,·, :r;,.i, ri;, ·,;vi.ioo4, I 
H~~t;;,~t·o;,·, ·rr;d.·, ·6s: 1iliil~i6·, 1 

Water .................. . 
Indianapolis, Ind., 4s, 1916,1 

School Comn1issioners . ... . 
Ironton, 0., 5s, 1923, Imp ... . 
Ja8~h~~Je, .. Wis.'.. ~s, 1911~13,

1
· 

Kalamazoo, Mich., 4½s, 1914-
15, Street Improvement, . , , 

Kansas City, Kan., 4½s, 1940,1 
Water & Improvement .... 

Lacrosse, Wis., 3½s, 1919, Sch. 
Lafayette, Ind., 4½s, opt. 1915, 

Refunding Water ........ . 
Lansing, Mich., 4s, 1914, City 

Hall ................... . 
Lawrence, Kan., 4½s, opt.1919, 

Refunding .............. . 
Marquette, Mich., 3½s, 1926, 

Refunding .............. . 
Mas~ill(!n, 0., 4s, 1912-16, Sch.' 

District. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
liinneapolis, Minn·., 4s, 1917, 

Municipal. ............. . 
Moline, Ill., 5s, 1913, Sch.Dist. 
Muncie, Ind., 5½s, 1915, School 
Muskegon, Mich., 5s, 1912-14, 

Water .................. . 
New Albany, Ind., 5s, 1915, 

Refunding .............. . 
Newark, 0., 5s, 1922-32, Re-

funding Light ........... . 
Newark, 0., 5s, 1921-23, Ref.. 
New Britain, Conn., 4s, 1936, 

Sewer ......... _ .... _ ... _ 
Newport; Ky., 5s, 1913, Fund. 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 3½s, 

1949, Rapid Transit ..... . 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 3½s, 

1955, Municipal. ........ . 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 4s,1956, 

Municipal .............. . 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1919, Paving 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1929,Wat. 

Funding ................ . 
Pittsburgh, Pa., 4s, 1918-21, 

Water .................. . 
Pittston, Pa., 4½s, 1913--38,lmp. 
Port Huron, J\fich., 5s, 1916, 

Refunding .............. . 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, 1919, 

Refunding .............. . 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, opt. 

1910,. Repaving .......... . 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, opt. 

1918, Bridge ............. . 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, 1932, 

Canal .................. . 
Portland, Oregon., 5s, 1917, 

Water .................. . 
Portland, Ore., 5s, 1922, Cit.y 

Hall ................... . 

Par 
Value. 

13,000 ool 
5,000 00 

6 ,ooo ool 
11,000 001 

25 .ooo oo' 
10,000 001 

9,000 00 

19,000 00 

50,000 00 
20,000 00 

39,000 00 

2,000 00 

3,000 00 

15,000 00 

12,000 00 

100,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

3,000 00 

15,000 00 

15 .000 00 
16,157 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 

30,000 00 

105,000 00 
10,000 00 

32,000 00 

50,000 00 
23,500 00 

5,000 00 

11,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,000 00 

13,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,000 00' 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

14,105 00 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 

11,550 00 

2.5 ,250 oo I 
10,800 00, 

9,090 00 

19,285 00 

52 ,ODO 00 
19,500 00 

39,780 00 

2,000 001 

3,045 00 

14,400 001 

12,000 00 1 

101,500 00 
5,100 00 

10,550 00 

3,060 00 

115,525 oo] 
I 

16,725 OOj 
17,611 13. 

10.000 00 
5,100 00 

22,625 00 

26,850 00 

105,000 00:1· 
10,100 00 

32,480 OOj 
i 

50,500 001 
24,440 00 

5,225 001 

11,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,000 00 

13,000 00 

3,120 00 

2,130 00 

Charged I on 
Books. 

13,000 00 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 

11,000 00 

25,000 00 
10,000 00 

9,000 co 
19,000 001 

50 .ooo 00 1 

20,000 001 

39,000 00 

2,000 001 

3,000 00 
I 

15,000 co: 
12,000 ool 

100.000 ool 
5,000 00 

10,000 001 

3,000 00 

15,000 00 

15,000 00 
16,157 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 

29,700 00 

105,000 00 
10,000 00 

32,000 00 

50,000 00 
23,500 00 

5,000 00 

11,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,000 00 

13,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,000 00 
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BANGOR SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RltSOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of St. Paul, Minn., 4½s, 1917,C.H. 
and City Hall ........... . 

St. Paul, Minn., 5s, 1913,Park, 
etc ......... -........... . 

Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 4½s, 
1920, Bridge ............. . 

Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 5s,1917, 
Refunding .............. . 

Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1927,Sew. 
Seattle, Wash., 5s, 1930, Ref. 
Steubenville, 0., 4s, opt. 1914. 

Water ................. . 
Syracuse, N. Y., Reg 4½s, 

1912-14, Improvement .... 
Syracuse, N. Y., Reg. 4½s, 

1918-24, Fire Department .. 
Toledo, 0., 4s, 1924, St. Imp .. 
Toledo, 0 , 4½s, 1914 Defic. . 
Wausau, Wis , 4s, 1912. Wat. 
West Bay City, Mich., 5s,1920. 

School ................. . 
Town of Burrillville, R. I., 3½s.1939, 

Funding_ .. _ .... _ ....... . 
Cranston, R. I., 4s, 1925,Munic. 
Cranston, R.I.,3½s,1939,Munic. 
East Providence, R. I., 4½s, 

1932, Fire District. . . . . . . . . 
Township of Columbus, Neb., 6s, opt. 

1907, Bridge ............. _ 
Port of Portland, Ore., 5s, 1922,River 

Improvement . .......... . 

Par 
Value. 

30,000 00 

11,000 00 

25,000 00 

13 .000 00 
40,000 00 
10,000 00 

6,000 00 

35 .000 00 

19,liOO 00 
25 000 00 
25.000 00 
8.000 00 

45,000 00 

15 000 00 
4 000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 

10.000 00 

Total public funds out of Maine. . . . 1,951,357 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, Coupon 5s, 1943 
Bangor & Aroostook, Reg. 5s, 1943 .. . 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook.Car Trust 5s,1912 
Bangor Railway & Elec. Co., 5s, 1935 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1929 ......... . 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 4½s, 1944 ..... . 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 4s, 1926 ...... . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923 ............ . 
Maine Central & E. & N. A., 4s, 1933 
Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, 1920 _ . 
Portland & Cape Elizabeth, 5s, 1915. _ 
Portland & Ogdcnshurg, 4~s, 1928 .... 
Portland Union Railway Station Co .. 

4s, 1927-9 .............. _ . . . . __ 
Rockland, Thomaston & Camden, 4s, 

1921 .................. , ...... _ 
Rumford :Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

1937 ..................... , , ... , 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 . .............. . 
Washington County, 3½s, 1954 ...... . 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ... 

Ashland, Light, Power & St.Ry.,Wis., 
Ss, opt. 1912 ............... _ . __ _ 

Auburn &Syracuse Elec.,N.Y., 5s, 1942 
Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, III., 5s, 1941 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 

1934 . . .. . 
Baltimore & Ohio, Reg., 4s, 1948 ... . 
Baltimore & Ohio, S. W. Div., Reg. 

3½s, 1925 ....................... . 

75.000 00 
25.000 00 
40 000 00 
5 .000 00 

35 000 00 
10 000 00 
40 000 00 
30 000 00 
1.000 00 

63 000 00 
50 .000 00 
10,000 00 
20,000 00 

20 .000 00 

10 .000 00 

25 .000 00 
20 000 00 
10 .000 00 

489,000 00 

25 .000 00 
30 .000 00 
25,000 00 

50 000 00 
25,000 00 

25,000 00 

I Estimated I 
and Mar-
ket Value. 

31,200 00 

11,275 00 

25,750 00 

13,585 00 
41,200 00 
10,950 00 

6.000 00 

35.525 00 

20 .670 00 
25,625 00 
25.500 00 
8 .ooo 00 

47,925 00 

13. 725 00 
4.060 00 
4,675 00 

5,450 00 

3,000 00 

10,650 00 

82.500 00 
27 .500 00 
34.000 00 
5.000 00 

35,700 00 
10.450 00 
42 ,i,00 00 
30 000 00 
1.080 00 

63 000 00 
50 000 00 
10 .300 00 
20,600 00 

20,000 00 

10 .000 00 

28 .. 500 00 
19 .000 00 
8,750 00 

25 .000 00 
30 000 00 
25,000 00 

51,750 00 
25.000 00 

22,875 00 

Charged I on 
Books. 

30,000 00 

11,000 00 

25,000 00 

13.000 00 
40 .000 00 
10.000 00 

6 .ooo 00 

35,000 00 

19.MO 00 
2.5 000 00 
25 oco 00 
8 000 00 

45.000 00 

15 000 00 
4 000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 

10.000 00 

73.812 .50 
25 000 00 
37.700 00 
5 .000 00 

34.750 00 
10 000 00 
40 000 00 
30 000 00 
1.000 00 

60.747 .so 
50 000 00 
10 000 00 
20,000 00 

20,000 00 

9,370 00 

25 .000 00 
18 .900 00 
8,700 00 

23.7.50 00 
30 .000 00 
24,686 25 

50.000 00 
25,000 00 

22,593 75 

Total. 

1,950,902 00 

479,980 00 
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BANGOR SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RlSOURCltS, 

Railroad Bonda Owned. 

Baltimore & Ohio, P. J. & M. Div., 
3½s, 1925 ....................... . 

Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4is, 
1923 .......................... . 

Brockton.Bridgewater & Taunton St., 
~ Mass., 5s1 1917 .................. . 
Buffalo Railway, N. Y., 5s, 1931. ... . 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ........... . 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ............ . 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1954 ............ . 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy, Ill. 

Div., 3is, opt. 1929 ............. . 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy, III. 

Div., 4s, 1949 ................... . 
Chicago, Hammond & Western, 6s, 

1927 .......................... . 
Chicago & Indiana Coal Railway, 5s, 
!- 1936 .......................... . 
Chicago, Peoria & St. Louis, 4½•, 1930 
Chicaiio Railways Co., Ill., 5s, 1925, 

Series A ....................... . 
Chic8j!O Railways Co., Ill., 5s, 1925, 

Series B ....................... . 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s, 

1988 .......................... . 
Chicago & West Michigan, 5s, 1921.. 
Cincinnati, Lebanon & Northern, 4s, 

1942 ....................... - - .. 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, Cairo Division, 411, 1939 ... . 
Cleveland Electric, 0., 5s, 1913 ..... . 
Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, 5e, 

1933 .......................... . 
Columbus, Newark & Zanesville, 0., 

5s, 1924 ........................ . 
Des Moines Street, Ia., ~t 1919 ..... . 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & vvinnipeg, 5s, 

1916 .......................... . 
Duluth, South Shore & Atlantic, 5s, 

1937 .......................... . 
Duluth Street, Minn., 5s, 1930 ...... . 
Fargo & Southern, 6s, 1924 ........ . 
Flint & Pere Marquette, Con. 5s, 1939 
IllinolS Central, Western Lines, 48.1951 
Illinois Central,St.Louis Div.& Term., 

Bis, 1951. ...................... . 
Illinois Central, Louisville Div. & 

Term., Bis, 1953 ................ . 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 ... . 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938 ............. . 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, 1923 .................. . 
Keokuk & Des Moines, 5s, 1923 ..... . 
Lehigh Valley Term., Reg. Gold 5s, 

1941 .......................... . 
Lexington & Boston St.'y4½s, 1920 .. . 
Manhattan Railway, N. .1 4s, 1990 .. 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia., 5s, 

1955 .................. · - .. · · · ·, 
Metropolitan Crosstow'!i N. Y., 5s11920 
New York Central & nudson River, 

Reg. 3½s, 1997 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
New York & Rockaway Beach 5s, 1927 
Old Colony Street, 4s, 1954 ......... . 
Omaha Street, Neb., 5s, 1914 ....... . 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 .. 
Rochester Railway, N. Y., 5e, 1930 .. . 
Rutland-<Janadian, 4s, 1949 ....... . 

· 1 I 

Elltimaud 
Par and Mar-

value. ket Value. 

25,000 00 

40,000 00 

11,000 00 
29 000 00 
30 000 00 
50.000 00 
40,000 00 

40,000 00 

25,000 00 

20,000 00 

34.000 00 
25,000 00 

18,000 00 

43,000 00 

25.000 00 
20,900 00 

25.000 oo 
11.000 00 
50.000 GO 

50,000 00 

35 000 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 

25 000 00 
•40 000 00 

10 000 60 
50 000 00 
20,000 00 

25,000 00 

25 000 00 
20 000 00 
15,000 00 

35.000 00 
35,000 00 

25.000 00 
25 000 00 
26.000 00 

50 000 00 
30,000 00 

25 000 00 
29 000 00 
25.000 00 
25.000 00 
7 000 00 

10 000 00 
7,000 00 

22,500 00 

40,000 00 

11,000 00 
30,595 00 
28.500 00 
48,500 00 
37,200 00 

35,200 00 

25,000 00 

23,400 00 

38.080 00 
22,500 00 

17,100 00 

00,550 00 

24,500 00 
20,400 00 

24,2-'iO 00 

10.340 00 
50,000 to 

56,000 00 

35.000 00 
10,650 00 

20,000 00 

27 ,2/i0 00 
40,400 00 
11.800 00 
52,250 00 
19,600 00 

21,625 00 

21,500 00 
20.000 00 
15,450 00 

35.000 00 
36,050 00 

28,500 00 
22.500 00 
26,000 00 

50 000 00 
22,500 00 

22,500 00 
29,870 00 
22 000 00 
25.000 00 
6,300 00 

10,700 00 
6,300 00 

22,575 00 

39,700 00 

11,000 00 
28,385 00 
28,750 00 
49,375 00 
39,184 38 

37,350 00 

25,ooo_oo 

20,000 00 

34.000 00 
25,000 00 

18,000 00 

43,000 00 

25,000 00 
19,800 GO 

25,000 00 

11.000 00 
50,000 00 

00,000 00 

34,400 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 

24.200 00 
40 OGO GO 
10 000 00 
46,400 00 
20,000 60 

25,000 00 

25.000 00 
19,300 00 
15,0CO 00 

34,650 00 
35.000 00 

25.000 00 
24,-625 00 
26,000 GO 

50 000 co 
30,000 GO 

25 000 00 
29 000 00 
22,375 00 
25.0G0 CO 
6.8W 00 

10 000 to 
6,020 00 

21 

Total. 



22 BANK COMMISSION:tR'S REPORT. 

BANGOR SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

-

I 
EBtimated I Ckaraed 

I 
Ra,1raat Bonds Owned. Par and Mar- on Total. 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

~ 

Rutland Railway, Light & Power Co., 
21,000 00 21,000 00 19,985 Ou Vt., 5s, 1946 ..................... 

St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 
R. & G. DivisionsJ. 4s, 1933 ........ 50.000 00 45,000 00 47,425 00 . 

St. Louis, Sprin~el & Peoria, 5s,1939 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y., 4½s, opt. 

1911 ........................... 
Scioto Valli Traction, Ia., 5s, 1923 .. 
Sioux City ervice Company, la., 5s, 

1928 ........................... 
South Shore & Boston St., Mass., 5s, 

1919 •........................•. 
Taunton Street, Mass., 5s, 1914 ...... 
Terre Haute Traction & Light, Ss,1944 
Terre Haute & Western, 5s, 1937 .... 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 .......... 
Topeka Railway, Kan., 5s, 1930 ..... 
Trenton Passenger, N, J., 6s, 1931 ... 
Tri-Cit~ Railway & Light Co., Ss,1923 
Union lectric, Dubuque, Ia., 5s, 1924 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941 ... 
Wabash Pittsbur~ Terminal, 48, 1954 
Wes,em Marylan , 4s, 1952 ......... 
West Side Belt, Pittsburgh, Pa., 5s, 

1937 ........................... 

w 

T 

WicJ:iita R.R. & Lt. Co., 5s, 1932 .... 
ii mar & Sioux Falls, 5s, 1938 ...... 

Zanesville Electric, 0., 4s, opt. 1904 .. 

otal raill'l)ad bonds out of Maine .. 

B 
Corporation B1Jnaa Owned. 

ar Harbor & Union River Power Co., 
5s, 1935 .......................•• 
ath & Brunswick Light & Power Co., B 

Le 

p 
Roe 
R 

5s1 1930 .•....................... 
w1ston & Auburn Eleo. Lt. Co., 5s, 
1939 .......................••.. 

ortlan!i Gas Light Co., 4s, 1936 ..... 
kland-RockJort Lime Co., 5s,1920 

umford Falls ower Co., 4½s, 1929 .. 

otal corporation bonds of Maine ... T 

M 

s 
ystio Valley Water Co., Conn., 5s. 
1928 ..... ,. .................... 

wift Refrigerator Transportation Co., 
Chicago, 4½s, 1912 ................ 

otal corporation bonds out of Maine T 

D 
D 
E 
p 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
exter & Newport ................ 
exte.r & Piscataquis ............. 
uropean & North American ....... 
ortland & Ogdensburg ........... 

otal railroad stock of Maine ...... T 

D 
D 

uluth-Superior Traction Co., pref. 
uluth-Superior Traction Co., com-
man ........................... 

H 

T 

ereford ......................... 

otal railroad stock out of Maine ... 

C<Jrp<Yration Btflt'./c Owned. 
u nion Insurance Company, Bangor. 

20,000 00 20,000 00 19,700 00 

30,000 00 30,300 00 30.000 00 
30,000 00 30,000 00 29,990 00 

25,000 00 25,000 00 24,250 00 

20.000 00 20.000 00 20,000 00 
5,000 00 5.000 00 5,000 00 

25,000 00 25.000 00 24,750 00 
10.000 00 10,000 00 9,800 00 
38,500 00 36,9ff0 00 38,500 00 
20 .000 00 20.000 00 19.700 00 
10.000 00 11.000 00 10.000 00 
25,000 00 25.000 00 24,310 00 
12.000 00 12.000 00 11,775 00 
30 .000 00 30 000 00 29,960 00 
40 .000 00 20.000 00 36,600 00 
15,000 00 12,975 00 . 13,781 25 

47,000 00 47,000 00 47,000 00 
25.000 00 25.000 00 24,750 00 
50 .000 00 57,500 00 50 000 00 
10,000 00 9,350 oo 10,000 00 

1,998,500 00 1,964 ,305 63 

13,000 00 13,000 oo 12,870 00 

15.000 00 15,000 oo 14,700 00 

26,000 00 26,000 00 25,995 00 
15.000 00 15.000 00 14,700 00 
25,000 00 25,000 oo 35,000 00 
25,000 00 25,000 oo 24,625 00 

119,000 00 117,890 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 4,950 00 

25,000 00 25,000 oo 25,000 00 

30,000 00 29,950 00 

15,900 00 19,080 00 15.900 00 
4,700 00 5,640 00 4.70000 

60 .000 00 78,000 00 60.000 00 
25,100 00 12,550 00 12,677 75 

105,700 00 93,277 75 

10,000 00 7,000 00 7,500 00 

2.500 00 2,000 00 -
3,000 00 2,850 00 2.790 00 

151500 00 10,290 00 
: .. ~i,_ :· 

6,000 00 12,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'I'. 

BANGOR SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

National Bank Swck Owned. Par 
Value. 

First National Bank. Banl,!or .. , . . . . 3,000 00 
First National Bank, Portland ... , , 6,800 00 
Presque Isle Nat'I Bank, Presque Isl, 

1 
___ 1_,1_0_0_0_0 

Total national bank stock owned. 10 .900 00 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Aurora, Elgin & Cb;,oago Ill. . . . . . . . . . . . , 
Bangor & Aroostook. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Lewiston. Brunswick & Bath Street .......... . 
Maine Central . , . . . . ........ , . . . . , ..... . 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia .......... . 
New York. Auburn & Lansing ............ . 
Omaha Street, N eh ................... , .... . 
Terre Haute & We~tern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Wladikawkas Railway ... , . , ................. . 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 
American Realty Company. . . . . ............. . 
Ban1<or Gas Light Cnmpany. , .... , ......... . 
Bar H,arbor & Union River Power Company ... . 
Berlin Mills Company ..... , ... , .............. . 
Biddeford & Sa 0 o Water Company ............ . 
Cumberland County Power & Light Company. 
Detroit City Gas Company, Mich ............ . 
Ea!rtern Steamship Company . . . . . . . . 
Marion Li1<ht & Heating Company, !Pd .. 
Minneapolis General Electric Company . ... , , .. . 
Orono Pulp & Paper Company .. , , ............ . 
Portland Lighting & Power Company .......... . 
Public Works Company, Bangor ..... , . , , . 
Rockford Electric Uompany, Ill. . . .... . 
Shawinigan Water Power Company. . .. , .. . 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Bangor Railway & Elec. Company ............ . 
European & North American ..... , . , . , . , ..... . 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
American Woolen Company, preferred ......... . 
Central Marke't House Uompany, Bangor ....... . 
Morse & Company, Bangor ................... . 
Orono Pulp & Paper Company ................ . 
Swift & Company, Chicago ................... . 

Loans on Trust Compan,, Swck. 
Kenduskeag Trust Company, Bangor ..... . 
Merrill Trust Company, Bangor ........... : : : : : 

Loan on Second National Bank, Ban~or, stock .. 
Loans to Bangor Young Men's Christian Asso .. . 
Loans on Bangor Savings Bank hooks ......... . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ............ . 

Real estate investment. . . . . ................ . 
Real estate foreclosure.. . . . ................ . 

Unpaid accrued interest ...................... . 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax ...................................... . 

Estimated market value of resour.,.;s above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and state 
tax ................. ................... . 

I Estimated I 
and Mar-
ket Value. 

4,500 00 
7,344 00 
2,200 00 

4,900 00 
2,200 00 
1. 7CO CO 
1,500 00 
1,100 00 
2,400 00 
2,000 00 

608 75 
750 00 

1,100 00 
l ,2CO 00 

800 00 
.564 58 
410 00 
950 00 
700 00 
700 00 
700 00 
750 co 
900 00 
800 00 

3,500 00 
700 00 
950 00 

'fl ,000 00 
1,117 50 

1,500 00 
2.000 00 

20,000 00 
800 00 
800 00 

2,400 00 
3,600 00 

'fl ,750 00 
4,750 00 

300 00 
260,803 23 

24,862 94 
7,119 60 

65,568 12 
3,957 66 

61.966 36 

6,295,410 87 

5,629,596 71 

665 .814 16 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

3,000 00 
6,800 00 
1.100 ·oo 

4,900 00 
2,200 00 
1,7W CO 
1.500 00 
1,100 00 
2..400 00 
2,000 00 

~08 75 
750 00 

1,100 00 
l ,2CO CO 

800 00 
564 58 
410 00 
950 00 
700 00 
700 00 
700 00 
750 00 
900 00 
800 00 

3,500 00 
700 00 
950 00 

27,000 00 
1,117 50 

1,500 00 
2,000 00 

20.0CO 00 
800 00 
800 00 

2,400 00 
3,600 00 

'fl ,750 00 
4,750 00 

300 00 
260,803 23 

24,862 94 
7,119 60 

65,568 12 
3,957 66 

Total. 

10,900 00 

17,1-08 7/i 

14,724 68 

28,117 50 

25,100 00 

6,000 00 

293,603 23 

31,982 64 

69,525 78 

6,114,427 49 
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BAR HARBOR SAVINGS BANK-EDEN. 

April 25, 1911. 

W. H. SHERMAN, President. FRANK E. WALLS, Tr88'urer . 

. TRUSTEES-~. A. Brown, S. J. Clement, W. H. Sherman, Frank E. Walls, E. P. 
Dickson, M. Perlmsky, F. A. Gonya, 0. D. Wentworth, Frank E. Sherman. 

Organized April 30, 1907. 

I,IABII.ITn:s. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bond& Owned. I Estimated I Charged 
Par and Mar- on 

Value. ket Value. Book8. 

New York, Auburn & Lansing, 58,1935 $2,000 00 Sl,800 00 Sl,960 00 

Corporation B,md• Own,d, 
Portland Electric Comp~ os, 1926. 2.000 00 2,000 00 1,960 00 
Rodick Realty Company, den,58,1926 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 

Total corporation bonds owned ..... 3,000 00 

Loan to town of Otis (endorsed) ................ 975 00 975 00 
Loans on life insurance policies ................ 754 00 754 00 
Loans on Bar Harbor Savings Bank books ...... 2,700 00 2.700 00 
Loans on mortgaizes of real estate .............. 9,485 00 9,485 00 

Furniture and fixtures ........................ 400 00 400 00 

Premium account ............................. 15 00 

Cash on deposit .............................. 119 14 119 14 
Cash on hand ................................ 837 93 837 9~ 

Unpaid accrued interest ....................... 5114 fill 

20,665 76 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

20,107 12 tax ....................................... 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ..................... , ................. 558 64 

$10,719 74 
234 30 
252 03 

$20,206 07 

Total. 

$1,960 00 

2,960 00 

13,914 00 

400 00 

15 00 

957 07 

20,206 07 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

BATH SAVINGS INSTITUTION-BATH. 

October 31, 1911. 

WILLIAM D. SEWALL, President. HENRY F, PALMER, Tree.surer. 
CHARLES C. LOW, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES--Willian, D. Sewall. renny M. Hurq,breys, Jamee S. Lowell, Je.mea 
A. McLellan, Edward W. Larrabee, Amoe B. Haggett, George P. Davenport. 

Organized July 16, 1852. 

LIABILITIES. 

~:::i:iun:ii: .- : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : "-g::m ~ 
Undivided profits........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 242,663 19 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

State of Maine, Reg. 3s, 1915-25, Ref 
County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1915, R.R. 

Penobscot, 3½s, 1926-7, C. B . 
City of Auburn, 3½s, 1924, Refunding 

Rockland, 3½s, 1917. Refund. 
South Portland, 4s, 1917-25, 

Refundin11: ............... 
Town of Lubec, 4s, 1921. Water .... 

Millinocket, 4s, 1912-19,Fund. 
Millinocket, 4s, opt. 1911, Sch. 

Kennebec Water District, 3½s. 1925 .. 
Portland Water District, 4s. 1928 .... 

Total pu,blic funds of Maine ...... , . 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 3s. 
1941. Metropolitan V, ater Loan ... 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Re11: 
3½s, 1944. Metropolitan Water Loan 

County of a!~ep~;~~-st1:fo1:.19.' ~-~ :· 
Athens, 0., 5s, 1926-7, Rd.Imp. 
Franklin, Ky., 4s, 1919, Ref .. 
Franklin, 0., 4s, 1919, Fund .. 
J Mk§on, 0., 4s, 1914, T 'Jli!<e .. 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, opt l 16-18, 

Refunding .......... , .... 
Woodbury, Ia., 3½s, 1914, Ref. 
Wood bury, Ia., 4s, 1930,F und. 

City of Beatrire, llieb., 4s, opt. 1908, 
Fundin1< ................ 

Boston, Mass., Reg. 3½s, 1932; 
Land and Buildings ...... 

Cincinnati, 0., Reg. 3½s, 1932. 
Refunding ............... 

Cincinnati, 0., Coupon 3¼R. 
1932 Refunding. .. .. .... 

Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1922. Sewer 
Columbus, 0., 4s, 1916, Fire 

Department ............. 
Duhuque, la , 3½s, 1920. Ref 
Jacksonville, Ill, 4•, 1919.Ref. 
Michigan City, Ind., 6s, 1912-

20, Water .............. 
Minnea'wlis, Minn., Reg. 3½s, 

1932, ater .............. 

Par 
Value. I . Estimated I 

and Mar­
ket Value. 

$50 000 00 $48,000 00 
10 000 00 10.200 00 
10 000 LO 9,700 00 
9.500 W 9,262 50 

10,000 00 9,860 00 

20 .000 00 20,200 00 
17 000 CO 17 ,oco CO 
8.0CO CO 8.000 00 
2 000 00 2,0LOW 

15 000 00 14,400 00 
35,000 00 36,050 00 

186,500 00 

70,000 00 63,700 00 

30,000 00 30,000 00 

20 000 00 19.5CO CO 
10 OGO CO 11,lW 00 
20 000 LO 20 OW GO 
10.0W 00 10.2W GO 
5,000 00 5,0WLO 

17 .000 00 17,085 00 
4.000 GO 3,9WOO 
6,000 00 6,090 W 

20,500 00 20,500 00 

40,000 00 38,600 00 

20,000 00 19,300 00 

10 000 00 9 MO 00 
10,000 00 10.200 00 

2 000 00 2 020 00 
8 2.50 00 8 002 50 

10.000 co 10 CC-0 CO 

13,000 00 13,520 00 

10,000 00 9,650 00 

14,469,759 23 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$47 .588 10 
10 000 00 
lOOOOCO 
9.500 00 

10,000 00 

20.000 00 
17 .oco 00 
8.000 00 
2,0CO 00 

13,769 25 
35,000 00 

70,000 00 

30,000 oo 
20.000 00 
10 LLO LO 
20 GLO GO 
10 vLO 00 
5,000 60 

17 000 oo 
4.uw oo 
6,000 00 

20.500 00 

40,000 00 

20.000 00 

10,000 00 
10 .000 00 

2.000 00 
8 2'0 LO 

10 000 LO 

13,000 00 

9.900 00 

Total. 

$182,857 35 
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BATH SA VIN GS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Puhlic Funds Owned. Par 
Value. I 

Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

City of New York, :i-- Y., ~eg. 3½s, 
1951-2 Rapid Transit ..... . 

Owensboro, Ky., 4s, opt. 1911, 
Water .................. . 

Philadelphia, Pa., Reg. 3½s, 
1934, Water ............. . 

Springfield, Mass., Reg. 3½s, 
1916-18, School. ......... . 

Toledo, O., 3½s, opt. 1924,Ref. 
Vincennes, Ind., 4½s, 1913,Ref. 

Town of Plaistow, N. H., 3½s, 1920, 
Refunding .............. . 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

50,UOO 00 

10,000 00 
6,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

Total public funds out of Maine.... 477,750 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Medford Ext. 5s, 

1937 .......................... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Piscataquis Div. 

5s, 1943 ........................ . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Washburn Ext., 

5s, 1939 ........................ . 
Bangor & Aroostook, St. John River 

Ext. 5s, 1939 .................. . 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ...... . 
BanRor & Aroostook, Car Trust 5s1 

1913-14 ........................ . 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co , 5s,193.5 
Bath Street, .5s, 1913 .............. . 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926. . . . . . . . .. 
Bridgton & Saco River, 4s, 1928. . .. 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 .......... . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923. . . . . . . . . . .. 
Maine Central, 7s 1 1912 . ..... , . , ... . 
Maine Oentral, 4s, 1912 ............ . 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1912 (notes) .... . 
Northern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935., .. . 
Penobscot Shore Line, 4s, 1920 .. . 
Portland & Ogdensburg, 4½s, 1928 ... . 
Portland Railcoad, 3½s, opt. 1931 ... . 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1926 .. 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927 .. 
Portland Union Railway Station Co., 

4s, 1927 ........................ . 
Portsmouth, Dover & York St., 4½s, 

opt. 1913 ......... _ ..... ____ ... . 
Rockland, Thomaston & Camden, 4a, 

1921 .......................... . 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5a 

1937 .......................... . 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4a, 

1928 .......................... . 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928 ... . 
Somerset, 5s, 1917 ................ . 
Somerset, 4s, 1950 ................ . 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 ................ . 

35,000 00 

10,000 001 

20,000 00 

24.ooo 00 1 

5,000 00 
50,000 00 

20 .000 00 
16 000 00 
8 000 00 

15 .000 00 
22.500 00 
25 000 co 
16 000 00 
10 000 00 
50 oco co 
15 000 00 
5 OGO 00 

10 oco co 
10 000 co 
25 000 00 
30,000 00 
10,000 00 

3,000 00 

10,000 00 

12,500 oo 
10 .000 00 

35 .000 00 
10 .000 00 
30 000 00 
18 .000 00 
50,000 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. . . . . . 610,000 00 

Anderson Electric Street, 6s, 1912 ... . 
Ann Arbor, 4s, 1995 ............... . 
Ashland Light, Power & Street Ry., 

Wis., 5a, 1939 ................... . 
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Gen. 

Mort. 4s, . 1995 . . ................ . 
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Ad" 

... 1995 ........................ . 

7 .000 00 
25,000 00 

10,000 00 

50,000 00 

20,500 00 

45,000 00 

10,000 00 

48,000 00 

9,850 00 
5,850 00 
6,030 00 

9,550 00 

38,500 00 

10,800 00 

21,600 00 

24,720 00 

5,150 00 
42,500 00 

20,200 00 
16 .320 00 
8 .000 co 

15 oco 00 
22.500 00 
26 .750 00 
17 .2£0 00 
10 .3CO GO 
50 coo co 
15 oco co 
5 .2CO 00 

10 OGO 00 
10 300 00 
22 000 00 
30,000 00 
10,000 00 

3,000 00 

10,000 00 

12,500 00 

11,400 00 

33.950 00 
10 .000 00 
31,350 00 
18 .000 00 
47,500 00 

7.o70 00 
21,250 00 

10,000 00 

50 .000 00 

18,757 50 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

50,000 co 

10,000 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 
6,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

34,318 75 

10,000 00 

20,000 00 

23,920 00 

5.000 00 
47,085 00 

l9 ,719 00 
15.720 00 
7,252 50 

14.610 00 
22 .200 00 
25 oco co 
16 000 co 
10 cco co 
50 ((0 CO 
14 .925 00 
5.0CO CO 

10 cco co 
10 000 00 
20.7.50 00 
30.000 00 
10,000 00 

3,000 00 

9,100 00 

11.600 ilO 

10,000 00 

32,625 00 
9 .500 00 

30 .000 00 
16 .570 00 
48,000 00 

7,000 00 
24.90~ 25 

9,000 00 

48,097 50 

le,043 75 

Total. 

477 ,650~00 

591,895 25 
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BATH SAVINGS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated I Charged 

I 
Railroad Rmds Owned. Par and Mar- on Total. 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Eastern I 
Oklahoma Division. 4s, 1928 ..... 10 .000 co 9,800 00 9,525 co 

Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s. 
1942 .......................... 10 000 co 10 000 00 10 ooo ro 

Aurora, Eldn & Chicago, Ill., 5s. 1941 20,000 CO 20.0CO lO 19,800 co 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 
• 1934 ..................... , ... ,. 35 000 00 36,225 00 35,000 co 
Baltimore & Ohio, 4s, 1948 ........ ,. 10 .ooo 00 10,000 00 10,000 co 
Baltimore & Ohio, Southwestern Div., 

R½s,-1925. . ..................... 35,000 00 32,025 00 31,718 75 
Bellaire, Rridgeport & Martin's Ferry, 

0., 6s, 191~ ... 10 uoo ro 10 000 00 10 ooo ro 
BelleviJI~ & Caronde·l~t,' 6;,, 1923 '. '. 10 000 GO 11 800 00 10 oco CO 
Buffalo Railway, N. Y ., 5s, 1931 ... 40 000 co 42,200 00 40 GOO (0 
Buffalo & 8usquehanna, 4s, 1951. , 25 000 co 12 .!i00 00 24 ,4(0 (01 Buffalo & Susquehanna, Hs, 1953 ... 40 000 CO 16 .000 00 15,300 CO 
Canton-Massillon ElPctric, 0., 5s,1920 25,000 co 25,000 00 25,000 00 
Cass Avenue & Fair Grounds, St. 

Lnuis, 5s, 1912 . 5 .000 CO 5,000 CO 4,850 00 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ...... , ..... 10 000 CO 9 ,5CO CO 9,550 co 
Central Ohio, 4½s, 19?0 .... , , ..... , . 10 000 (0 10 ,l'00 CO 10 ,ooo ro 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ............ 45 000 co 43 .6.10 00 44,750 CO 
Central Pacific, 4s, 19.54 ...... ,,,,., 5 000 (01 4 €50 00 4,701 25 
Central Verrront, 4s, 1920 ......... 100 .COO (0 92,000 co 90,000 co 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy, Ill 

5o oco col Division, 3½s. opt. 1929 ..... , 44 .oco co 47,875 00 
Chicago & Eastern Illinois, 5e, rn37 .. 25,000 co 27 ,500 co 25,000 co 
Chicago Railways Co., 4-5s, 1927, Se-

ries A .......................... 10,000 00 9,500 00 9,000 uo 
Chicago Rai.lways Co., 4-5s, 19,27,Se-

ries B .. 10 000 co 8,500 co 8 .oco co 
Chicago & vi ~st 1-iichi~~;..: "ss, ·1il2i: 50 oco 00 51 CCO (0 50 cco CO 
Cincinnati. Dayton & Ironton, 5s,1941 10 ,ooo col 10,600 co 9,875 oo 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chica1rn & Rt. 

Louis, White W. V. Div., 4s, 1940. 10 .000 co 9,400 co 10 000 co 
Cleveland, Lorain & W,heeling, 5s, 1933 15 .000 co 16 .FC0 CO 15 cco co 
Columbus Street, 0., 5s. 19~2 ........ 5 .000 00 5,250 co 4 .862 50 
Concord & Montreal. 4s, 1920 ....... , 10 000 co 10 0(0 CO 10 000 co 
Current River, 5s, 1927 .... , ..... , . 10 000 CO 10 cco CO 10 coo oo 
Des Moines Rtreet, Ia., 6s, 1915 .... , . 10 000 00 10.350 00 10 000 oo 
Des Moines Suburban, Ia., 6s, 1921.. 10,000 00 10,800 00 10,000 00 
Dulnth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s. 

1916 .................... , , , , , , , 40,000 00 40,000 00 38 .~62 50 
Duluth-Street, Minn,, 5s, 1930 ....... 25,000 00 25,250 00 24,900 00 
East Liverpool Railway, 0., 1st Mort. 

5,000 00 5s. 1917 . . . . . . . . ..... 5 .000 00 4,500 00 
Elgin, Joliet & Eastern, 5s, 1941. 15 .000 co 16 6E0 CO 15,000 co 
Hereford, 4s, 1~m .................. 28.000 co 28 ,oco co 28 .~CO CO 
Indiananolis, Illinois & Iowa, 4a, 1950 50 000 co 50 .oco 00 48.862 50 
Ithaca Street, N. Y ., 5s, 1957 ........ 5.0CO 00 4,500 oo t 6FO CO 
Jamestown Street, N. Y., 6s, 1923 .... 15 000 00 16 ,2(0 co 15 000 oo 
Kanawha & Michii,an, 4s. 1990 .. 40,000 00 36,800 00 37,368 75 
Kansas City Belt, Mo., 6s. 1916 ... , . 40,000 00 43,200 00 40,000 00 
Kansas City, Clinton & Springfield, 

Reg. 5s, 1925 ................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10 .000 co 
Kansas City, Fort Scott & Memphis, 

6•. 1928. . . . . . ................. 60 000 00 69 .f00 00 60 000 00 
Leh1gl Valley of New York, 4½•, 1940 20 000 00 21 2C0 00 20 cco co 
Little Falls & Dolgeville, 3s. 1932 .... 10 .000 00 8 000 00 7 ,150 00 
Mason City & Fort Dodge. 4s, 1955 . , 10,000 00 8,500 00 8,150 00 
Minneanolis, Lyndale & Minnetonka, 

5s, 1919 ...... ; .................. 25 000 00 25 .7'50 00 24.200 00 
Minneapolis & St. Louis, 4s, 1949 .... 10,000 00 7,500 00 9 .987 50 
Newark Passenger, N, J., 5s, 1930 .... 5,000 00 5,425 00 4,700 00 
New Haven & West Haven & Win-

chester Ave., Conn., 5s, 1912 ...... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
New York, Brooklyn & Manhattan 

10,000 00 Beach, 5s, 1935 ...... , ..... , , . , , , 10,400 00 10,000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONE:R'S R]tPORT. 

BATH SAVINGS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonda3)wned. 

New York Central & Hudson River, 
I 4s, 1934 .......•.... • • • • • • · · · · · · · 
New York Central Lines, 58, 1912 .... 
New York & Greenwood Lake, 58, 1946 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

N!:lol&48&:"West~: ·4a: '1im:::::::: 
Northern Ohio, 5s, 1945 ........•.... 
Northern Pacifii;rior Lien, 4s, 1997 
Ogdensburg & ke Champlain, 48, 

1948 ..................... · · .. · · 
Omaha Street, Neb., 58, 1914 ........ 
Oregon Short Linet:'. opt. 1907 ..... 
Passenger & Belt, ington, Ky., 6s, 

1911-14 ......................... 
Paterson Rail wal, N. J., 6s, 1931 .... 
People's Street, cranton, Pa., 68,1918 
Reading Company, 4s, 1997 ......... 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern,58,1945 
Rochester Railwa'tr N. Y., 5s, 1930 ... 

S"rJ~:"'. -~~~l~~- _. ~-c~'.~~•- ~'.~~-: .5:'.' 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 

5s, 1931 ......................... 
St. Louis & San Francisco, 5s, 1931 ... 
St. Louis & San Francisco, 4s, 1951 ... 
St. Louis Southwestern, 4s, 1989 ..... 
St. Paul City Railway, Minn., 5s, 1937 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y., 4½s, opt. 

1911 ........................... 
Scranton Passenger, Pa., 6s, 1920 .... 
Southern Indiana, 411, 1951 .......... 
Southern Railway, St. Louis Div., 4s, 

1951 ........................... 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1947 ........................... 
Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y., 5s,1946 
Taunton & Brockton St., Mass., 5s, 

1917 ........................... 
Toledo Consolidated, 0., 6s, opt. 1912 
Toledo Terminal, 0., 4ls, 1957 ....... 
Toledo Traction, 0., 6s, opt. 1912 .... 
Trenton Passenger, N. J., 6s, opt.1920 
Tri-City Railway & Light Co., 5s, 1923 
Ulster & Delaware, 5s, 1928 ......... 
Union Electric, Dubuque, Ia., 58,1924 
Union Pacilio, 4s, 1947 ............. 
Utica Belt Line; 5s, 1939 ............ 
Utica & Mohawk.Valley, N. Y., 4½s, 

1941 .......................... 
Wit kesbarre & Eastern, 5s, 1942 ..... 
Wilkesbarre & Wyoming Valley Trac-

tion, 5s, 1921 .................... 
Wisconsin Central, S, & D. Div., 4s, 

1936 ........................... 
Worcester & Holden'R5s, 1923 ....... 
Youngstown & Ohio lver, 5s, 1935 .. 
Zanesville Electric, 0., 4s, opt. 1904 .. 

otal railroad bonds out of Maine .. T 

B 
Corporation Bond• Owned. 

ath & Brunswick Light & Power Co., 
5s, 1930 ......................... 

C aribou Water, Light & Power Co., 
5s, 1923 ......................... 

entral Maine Power Co., 5sCo1939 ... C 
Con solidated Electric Light mpany 

of Maine, Portland, 6s, 1912-13 .••• 

I 
1Em~1 Par and Mar-

VallUl. led VallUl. 

10,000 00 9,400 00 
10,000 00 10,050 00 
9,000 00 9,270 00 

25,000 00 33,500 00 
25.000 00 25,000 00 
10,000 00 11,000 00 
33.000 00 33,000 00 

25,000 00 22,250 00 
50,000 00 50,000 00 
4,000 00 3,800 00 

9.000 00 9,135 00 
20.000 00 23,200 00 
13,000 00 13,780 00 
20,000 00 20.000 00 
15,000 00 13,500 00 
20,000 00 21,400 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

16,200 00 15,000 00 
10,000 00 10,900 00 
32,000 00 27,200 00 
10,000 00 9,200 00 
15,000 00 16,200 00 

50,500 00 50,000 00 
37,000 00 40,330 00 
30,000 00 25,500 00 

30,000 00 26,700 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 
14,000 00 14,4l0 OU 

6,000 00 6,000 00 
20,000 00 20,000 00 
27,500 00 26,400 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 
10,000 00 10,900 00 
20,000 00 20,000 00 
15,000 00 16,350 OU 
10,000 00 10,000 00 
10,000 OU 10,100 00 
25,000 00 27,250 OU 

25.000 00 25,000 00 
10,000 00 10,150 00 

15,000 00 15,450 00 

25.000 00 23,125 00 
10.000 00 10.000 00 
10.000 00 10.000 00 
10,000 00 9,350 00 

2,030,000 00 

20,000 00 20,000 00 

15,000 00 15,000 00 
25,000 00 25,000 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 

Charaed 
on 

Booka. 

9,375 00 
9,650 00 
9,000 00 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 
30,208 40 

24,490 00 
48,500 00 
3,840 00 

8,800 00 
19.875 00 
13,000 00 
19,837 501 
12,750 00 
19,475 00 

4,500 00 

15,000 00 
10,000 00 
31,200 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 

50.000 00 
37,000 00 
27,137 50 

27,887 50 

9,500 00 
12,600 00 

6,000 00 
19,500 00 
27,500 00 
10.000 00 
10,000 00 
19,llOO 00 
15,000 00 
10.000 00 
10,000 OU 
24,500 00 

24.700 00 
10,000 OU 

13,500 00 

20,375 00 
9,600 00 
9,800 00 

10,000 00 

19,200 00 

14,750 00 
24,125 00 

10,000 00 

Total. 

' 

. 

1,939 ,287 15 
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BATH SAVINGS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Cqrporation Bond• Owned. 

Eastern Steamship Company, 5s, 1927 
Hyde Windl888 Co., Bath, 5e, 1919-21 
Kennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta, 

5e1 1916 ......................... 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Light 

Co., 5s, 1939 .••...•.••....•.••••• 
Lewiston Gas Light Co., 4e, 1924 .... 
Maine & New Hampshire Granite Co., 

5s, opt. 1902 ..................... 
Maine Water Company, 5s, 1931 ..... 
Oxford Paper Com~any, 5s, 1921. ... 
Pejepscot Paper ompany, Brune-

wick, 5e, 1920-25 ................ 
Portland Electric Company, 5s, 1926. 
Portland Lighting & Power Co., 4½s, 

1921 ........................... 
Rumford Falls Light & Water Co., 

4s, 1922 ......................... 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½•, 1929 .. 
Sagadahock Light & Power Co., 4½s, 

1922 ........................... 
Standish Water and Construction Co., 

48, 1928 ............. , ........... 

Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 

Bennington Water Power & Light Co., 
Vt., 5s, opt. 1903 ...............•. 

Berlin Water Company, N. H., 5s, 
opt. 1902 .......... , ............ 

B rattleboro Water Works Co., Vt., 
5s, 1934 ......................... 

Denver Union Water Co., Col., 59,1914 
Omaha Water Co., Neb., 5e, 1946 .... 

otal corporation bonds out of Maine T 

B 
D 
D 
M 
p 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
oston & Maine ............. -· .... 
exter & Newport ................ 
exter & Piscataquis .............. 
aine Central (subscription) ........ 
ortland & Ogdensburg ............ 

otal railroad stock of Maine ...... T 

A 
D 
H 
I 
I 
N 
N 
p 

tchieon, Topeka & Santa Fe, Pref. 
ulutb-Superior Traction, Preferred 
ereford ......................... 

llinoie Central. ................... 
llinoie Central (leased lines) ....... 
ew York Central & Hudson River . 
ew York, New Haven & Hartford. 
ennsylvania ..................... 
nion Pacific, preferred ........... u 

u nion Pacific, common . ........... 

T otal railroad stock out of Maine .. 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
enver Union Water Company, pref. 
ew York Real Estate Association .. 

D 
N 
0 maha Water Co., Neb., 1st pref., .. 

T otal COrPoration stock owned ...... 

Par 
Value. 

10,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 
24,000 00 
4,000 00 

15,000 00 
25,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 
45,000 00 

4,000 00 

5,000 00 

283,000 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 

15,000 00 
61,200 00 
40,000 00 

136,200 00 

10,000 00 
6,000 00 

17 .ooo 00 
1,250 00 

50,000 00 

84,250 00 

10,100 00 
10,000 00 
10 .000 00 
48.800 00 
3,400 00 
5,000 00 

31,200 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 

158,500 00 

78,800 00 
5,000 00 
6,800 00 

90,600 00 

I Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

10,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00 

4,500 00 
24,000 00 
4,000 00 

15,000 00 
25,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 
45,000 00 

4,000 00 

5,150 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 

15.000 00 
55 .080 00 
40,000 00 

12,000 00 
7,200 00 

20.400 00 
1,500 00 

25,000 00 

10,302 50 
7 .000 00 
9.500 00 

68,320 00 
3,332 00 
5,750 00 

46.800 00 
19,500 00 
9,400 00 

28,200 00 

23,640 00 
5,000 00 
5,780 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

9,925 00 
5,805 00 

9,950 00 

19,800 00 
10,000 00 

4,950 00 
23,372 50 
4,000 00 

14.900 00 
24,500 00 

20,000 00 

9,400 00 
44,250 00 

3,800 00 

5,000 00 

11,250 00 

5,000 00 

14.750 00 
53,864 00 
38,000 00 

10.000 00 
6.000 00 

17 .000 00 
1,2.50 00 

25,000 00 

2,626 00 
7,500 00 
9.700 00 

48,800 00 
3,400 00 
5,000 00 

31,200 00 
15,000 00 
6,000 00 
3,750 00 

16.000 00 
5,000 00 
1,169 60 

Total. 

277,727 50-

122,864 00, 

59,250 00· 

132,976 00 

22,169 60o 
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BATH SA VIN GS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

Rl!;SOURCl!;S. 

National Bank Stock Owned. Par 
Value. l Estimated I and Mar-

ket Value. 

13ath National Bank1,..Bath ........ . 
Biddeford National .Hank, Biddeford 
First National Bank, Bangor ...... . 
First National Bank, Bath ........ . 
First National Bank, Damariscotta. 
First National Bank, Portland ..... . 
First National Bank, Wiscasset .... . 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 
South Berwick Nat'! Bank, South 

Berwick ....................... . 

Total national bank stock of Maine. 

State National Bank, Boston ..... . 

Loam on Railroad Bonds. 

5,500 00 
6,200 00 
5,100 00 

11,200 00 
1,500 00 

20,000 00 
300 00 

10,900 00 

2,000 00 

62,700 00 

3,40(! 00 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe ................. . 
Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill ......... , ........ : 
Bangor & Aroostook ......................... . 
·Chicago, Indianapolis & Louisville ...... · ....... . 
Ithaca Street, N. Y .......................... . 
Maine Central ............................... . 
New York, Auburn & Lansing: ........ , ..... ,. 
Northern Pacific Great Northern .............. . 
Rochester,-Syracuse & Eastern ................ . 
Rockland, Thomaston & Crunden Street ........ . 
·St. Lawrence & Adirondack ................... . 
Southern Pacific ................. ; ........... . 
'Toledo Terminal ............................. . 
Toledo Traction, 0 .......................... . 
WashingtonCounty., .................•....... 

LoaM on Corporation Bonds. 
·Central Leather Company .................... . 
-Continental Coal Company .................... . 
International Paper Company ................. . 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Light Company ... . 

Loam on Railroad Stock. 
AtchisonL Topeka & Santa Fe ................. . 
Chicago <lt Northwestern ...................... . 
Fitchburg, preferred ........................ .. 
-Great Northern, preferred .................... . 
Pennsylvania ............................... . 
Portland ................................... . 
Portland & Rumford Falls .................... . 
:Southern Pacific ............................. . 

Loam on Corporation Stock. 
Am84runated Copper Company ............... . 
Amenoan Telephone & Telegraph Company .... . 
American Woolen Company, preferred ......... . 
General Electric Company .................. .. 
:Hyde Windlass Company, Bath ............... . 
Oscar Holway Company, Auburn .............. . 
Pullman Company1 Chi<,~o ................... . 
'Torrey Roller Buening_ Works, Bath ........... . 
Worumbo Manufactunng Company, Lisbon Falls 

Loam on National Bank Swck. 
"Bath National Bank ......................... . 
First National Bank, Bath .................... . 
First National Bank1 Richmond ............... . 
Union National Ban1<, Brunswick .............. . 

Loam on TJ'U/II Compan11 Stock. 
:Bath Trust Company ........................ . 
.Fidelity Trust Company, Portland ....•......... 

7,425 00 
6,572 00 
7,650 ·oo 

11,200 00 
1,575 00 

21,600 00 
. 300 00 
11,990 00 

2,200 00 

5,984 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 
3,500 00 
1,000 00 
6,000 00 

350 00 
1,100 00 
1,500 00 

900 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,000 00 
2,700 00 

3,000 00 
800 00 

3,500 00 
1,000 00 

3,500 00 
6,-000 00 
1,000 00 
9,000 00 
1,878 00 

13,000 00 
14,300 00 
5,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,400 00 

500 00 
1,200 00 

25,700 00 
5,000 00 
4,000 00 
3,000 00 

11,000 00 

9,500 00 
10,000 00 
9,000 00 

450 00 

800 00 
7,500 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

5,500 00 
6,200 00 
5,100 00 

11,200 00 
1,500 00 

20,000 00 
300 00 

10,900 00 

2,000 00 

3,400 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 
3,500 00 

. 1,000 00 
6,000 00 

350 00 
1,100 00 
1,500 00 

900 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,000 00 
2,700 00 

3,000 00 
800 00 

3,500 00 
1,000 00 

3,500 00 
6,000 00 
1,000 00 
9,000 00 
1,878 00 

13,000 00 
14,300 00 
5,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,400 00 

500 00 
1,200 00 

25,700 00 
5,000 00 
4,000 00 
3,000 00 

11,000 00 

9,500 00 
10,000 00 
9,000 00 

450 00 

800 00 
7,500 00 

Total. 

62,700 00 

3,400 00 

30,650 00 

8,300 00 

53,678 00 

52,800 00 

28,950 00 

8,300 00 
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BATH SAVINGS INSTITUTION-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Eatimated I Charged I Loam on Savings Bank Books. and Mar- on Total. 
ket Value. Books. 

Bath Sav~ Institution ...................... 2,250 00 2,250 00 
People's S e Deposit & Savings Bank, Bath .... 1,338 70 1,338 70 3,588 70 

LoaM to GorporatioM. 
David T. Percy & Sons, Bath (endorsed) ........ 12,000 00 12,000 00 
Trustees of the Beacon St., M. E. Church, Bath 200 00 200 00 
Uni versalist Society of Bath ( endorsed) ..... · .... 200 00 200 00 12,400 00 

Loam to Municipalities. 
County of Sagadahoc ........................ 7,000 00 7,000 00 
Town of West Bath ........................... 1,040 00 1,040 00 

Woolwich ........................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 10,040 00 

Loam(on mortgages of real estate .............. 259,750 95 259,750 95 259,750 95 

Real estate investment ........................ 65,000 00 60,000 00 60,000 00 

Cash on deposit . . ............................ 64,991 30 64,991 30 
Cash on hand ........................ ., ...... 3,633 43 3,633 43 68,624 73 

Unpaid accrued interest ....................... 45,998 32 
4,469,759 23 

Due depositors, earned divideml and accrued State 
4,696,733 70 

tax ....................................... 4,087,391 43 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
hility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ....................................... 609,342 27 
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BELFAST SAVINGS BANK-BELFAST. 

April 20, 1911. 

ROBERT. F. DUNTON, President. WILMER J. DORMAN, Treasurer. 
ELON B. GILCHREST. Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Robert F. Dunton, James H. Howes, Arthur I. Brown, Ben D. Field , 
Ralph M. Johnson. 

Organized April 30. 1868. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ....................................................... . 
Reserve fund ..................................................... . 
Undivided profits .................................................. . 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. I Estimated 
Par and Mar-

Value. ket Value. 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

City of Portland, 4s. 1938-42 City Hall $35,000 00 $36,475 00 $35,000 00 
Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 

4s 19~6. ...... 10.00000 10,20000 1000000 

Total public funds of Maine. 

County of Wyandotte, Kan., 4½s, 1920, 
Funding ................ . 

Wyandotte, Kan., 4½•, 1923, 
Bridg_e ................. . 

City of Chicago, Ill.,. 4s, 1922, Sani-
tary District ............ . 

Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1925,General 
Corporate Bond ......... . 

Ea.st Liverpool, 0., 5s, opt. 
1914, Fund .............. . 

Lexington, Ky., 4s, 1933, Bd. 
of Education . ........... . 

Mansfield, 0., 4½s, 1916, Ref. 
New York, N. Y., 3½s, 1953, 

Rapid Transit ........... . 
New York, N. Y., 3½s, 1953, 

Street and Park ......... . 
• New ·York, N. Y., 3½s, 19521 

Docks and Ferries . ...... . 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1944, 

Funding ......... _ .. _._._ 
Pittsburg, Pa., 4s, 1935, Water 

Extension . ............. . 
West Bay City, l\Iich., 5s, 1925, 

Funding ................ . 
Westport, Mo., 6s, 1915, Sch. 

District ................ . 

Total public funds out of Maine ... . 

Ra,'.lroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Consol. 4s, 1951 
Belfast & Mooschead Lake, 4s, 1921. 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921. . .. · ..... . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923 ............ . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1912 ... ,,,,,,., .. 
Maine Central & F,. & N. A., 4s, 1933 
Northern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935 ... 
Portland & Cape Elizabeth, 5s, 1915 .. 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928 .. . 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... . 

45,000 00 

12,000 00 

8,000 00 

25,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
1,000 00 

90,000 00 

10,000 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5.000 00 

251,000 00 

5.000 00 
25.000 co 
43.000 00 
1.000 00 

20.000 00 
1.000 00 

10,000 00 
30 .000 00 
1.000 00 

25,000 00 

161,000 00 

12,540 00 

8,480 00 

25,250 00 

5,125 00 

5,150 00 

10,000 00 
1,025 00 

81,000 00 

9,000 00 

45,000 00 

10,250 00 

10,200 00 

10,900 00 

5,425 00 

5 . .500 00 
21.250 00 
43,000 00 
1,070 00 

21,6J0 00 
1.005 00 

10 .000 00 
31,200 00 
1,030 00 

25,000 00 

12,000 00 

8,000 00 

25,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10 .000 00 
1,000 00 

90,000 00 

10,000 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5.000 00 

5,000 00 
22.500 00 
42 .980 00 
1,000 00 

20 .000 00 
1.000 00 

1o;ooo oo 
30,000 00 
1.000 00 

24,500 00 

SI , 687 .889 61 
100.000 00 
31.804 58 

$1,819,894 19 

Total. 

$45,000 00 

251,000 00 

157,980 00 
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BELFAST SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

~ I Estimated I Charged 

I 
Railroad Bonds Owned. Par and Mar- on Total. 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Gen. 
Mortgage 4s, 1995 ................ 26,000 00 26,000 00 26,000 00 

Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s, 
opt. 1902 ........•.............. 35,000 00 35,000 00 34.750 00 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,900 00 
Berkshire Street, Pittsfield, Mass., 5s, 

1922 ......................... 30.000 00 30,000 00 30,000 00 
Big Sandy, 4s, 1944 ................ 5,000 00 4,500 00 4,500 00 
Boston & Revere Electric, Mass., 5s, 

1928 ........................... 10,000 00 10,300 00 10,000 00 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 ........................... 25,000 00 25,000 00 24,250 00 
Brockton & Plymouth St., Mass., 4½s, 

1920 ........................... 10,000 00 10.000 00 9,300 00 
Buffalo Railway, N. Y., 5s, 1931 .... 10,000 00 10,6.50 00 10,000 00 
Buffalo & Susquehanna, 4s, 1951 .... 10,000 00 5,000 00 9,500 00 
Buffalo & Susquehanna, 4½s, 1953 ... 10,000 00 4,000 00 9,200 00 
Burlington&. Missouri River, Con. 6s, 

1918 ........................... 9,000 00 9,360 00 9,000 00 
Carthage & Adirondack, 4s, 1981 .... 5,000 00 4,850 00 5,000 00 
Cedar Rapids & Missouri River, 7s, 

1916 ........................... 10,000 00 11,400 00 10,000 00 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy, Ill. 

Div., 4s, 1949 ................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul, Term. 

5s, 1914 ..•..................... '. 25.000 00 25,625 00 25,000 00 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s,1988 10,000 00 9,800 00 10,000 00 
Chicago & West Michigan 5s, 1921 .. 10,000 00 10,200 00 10,000 00 
Cincinnati, Indianapolis & Western, 

4s, 1953 ......................... 10.000 00 8,850 00 9,500 00 
Cleveland Railw~s, 0., 5s, 1931 ..... 25,000 00 25,000 00 25,000 00 
Concord, Mayna & Hudson Street, 

Mass., 5s, 1922 ................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 9,700 00 
Current River, 5s, 1927 ............. 15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 00 
Detroit & Toledo Shore Line, 4s, 1953 10,000 00 8,800 00 8,000 00 
Duluth Street, ~. 1930 ............. 7,000 00 7,070 00 7 .ooo 00 
Flint & Pere Marquette, 5s, 1939 .... 10,000 00 10,450 00 10,000 00 
Flint & Pere Marquette, P.H. Div., 

5s, 1939 ......................... 25 .000 00 26,500 00 25,000 00 
Grand Rapids & Indiana, 4½s, 1941 .. 10.000 00 10,550 00 10.000 00 
Hocking Valley, 4½s, 1999 ......... 20.000 00 20,600 00 20,000 00 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 .. 20.000 00 20,000 00 20.000 00 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938 .............. 20,000 00 20,600 00 20,000 00 
Iowa Falls & Sioux City, 7s, 1917, , .. 5,000 00 5,800 00 5,000 00 
Jamestown Street, N. Y., 6s, 1923 .... 1,000 00 1,080 00 1,000 00 
Kansas City, Clinton & Springfield, 

5s, 1925 ......................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Kansas City, Fort Scott & Memphis, 

4s, 1936 ......................... 25,000 00 20,000 00 20,000 00 
Keokuk & Des Moines, 5s, 1923 ...... 5,000 00 5,150 00 5,000 00 
Lake Shore & Michigan Southern, 4s, 

1928 ........................... 15,000 00 14,100 00 15,000 00 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 10.000 00 10,600 00 10.000 00 
Long Island, Refunding 4s, 1949., ... 10,000 00 9-,600 00 10,000 00 
Long Island, North Shore Branch, 5s, 

1932 ........................... 10,000 00 10,450 00 10,000 00 
Louisville & Jeffersonville Bridge, 4s, 

1945 ........................... 50.000 00 47,000 00 50,000 00 
Louisville & Nash ville, 5s, 1916 ...... 10.000 00 10,400 00 10,000 00 
Lynn & Boston, Mass., 5s, 1924 .. , ... 10,000 00 10,600 00 10,000 00 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 ........................ · .. 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Milford, Holliston & Framingham St., 

Mass., 5~ 1918 ................... 5,000 00 5.000 00 4,900 00 
Missouri, ansas & Eastern, 5s, 1942 10.000 00 11,000 00 10,000 co 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

H. R. & P. Div., 4s, 1954 ......... 20.000 00 20.000 00 20.000 00 
New York & Rockaw;:r. Beach,5s,1927 25 .000 00 25,750 00 25.000 00 
New York & Stamfo , 5s, 1931 ..... 10,000 00 10,500 00 10,000 00 

3 
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BELFAST SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RBSOURCES. 
-- ----- --------------------------

Charqed I 
Railroad Bond, Owned. 

Ogdensburg; & I.ake Champlain, 4s 
1948 .................... . 

Omaha Street, Nd,., .Is, 1914. 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s. 1043 .. 
Plymouth & l\liddlchorough, )!ass., 

.Is. 1912. . . ............ . 
Rutland-Canadian, 4s, 1949 ....... . 
Rut.land Hailway, Light & Power Co., 

Vt., 5s. 194G ................... _ 
St. Louis{ Iro_n l\founi ain & Southern., 

R. & (,. DIYs., 4s, 1933 .......... . 
St .. Louis & San Francisco, 5s, 1931. 
Scfg1rady Railway: N: Y., Hs. opt 

1 

Scioto Valley Traction, 0., ,5s, 1923. 'I 

Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951. . . . . . . . . 
South Shore & Boston, IHa.s.5'., 5i-i. mm! 
Springfield & Eastern, 5s 1922 ... 
SyracuAe, J ,ake t-,:.hore & N orthcrn, 5s. 

Te~~~(i;;I ri;,;1~;.~;i A~~.;,:i;tio'n' . Rt 
Louis, 4s, opt 1910.... . . . . . . . . . . 

Terre Haute Traction & Light Co., 
Ind., 5s, 1944 ............ -

Toledo Terminal, 41s 1957. 
Utica Belt Line, N. Y , 5s, 1939. 
Utica & :Mohawk Valley. 4!s 1941 ... 
\Vorcestcr & Holden St., Mass., 5s.1923 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Corporotlon Bonds Owned. 
Berlin Mills Company, 5s, 1917-20 ... 
Kennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta, 

Hs, 1925 ....................... . 
Le,viston & Auburn Elec. Light Co., 

N:,~ 19J~gla;,d. Ele~at~r C~.. :i{s 
1917-21 ....................... . 

Old Orchard Water Company, 4s,1922 
Pejepscot Paper Co., Brunswick, 5s, 

1922 .......................... . 
Portland Electric Company, 5s, 1926. 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Co., 5s, 1920 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 41;s, 1929 .. 
St. Croix Paper Company, 6s, 1925 .. 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford. 

5s, 1927 .. 

Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 

Brattleboro \Yater "\Yorks Co., Vt., 
5s, 1934 ... 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Belfast & Moosehead Lake ..... . 
Portland & Rumford Falls .. . 

Total railroad stock owned .. . 

Corporation Stock Ouned. 
Real Estate Company, Belfast ... 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 

Pri,r 
Value. 

2,5 .ooo ool 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 OU 

1.5 ,000 co 
15,000 00 
5,000 00 

IO .000 GO 
15,000 00 
10,000 O(J 
j;j ,000 00 
30,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
11 .000 00 
5 000 00 

20 000 00 
15 .000 00 

929,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 

.5 ,000 00 

12 .000 00 
25,000 00 

20 .000 00 
10 .000 00 
25 .000 00 
15,000 00 
10 .000 00 

1.5 ,000 00 

167 ,000 00 

5,000 00 

36,500 00 
5,000 00 

41,500 00 

1,500 00 

1,000 00 

Esrimated 
and :Hor-
1.-et Falue. 

22,250 00 
5 .000 00 
4.500 00 

5 .000 00 
9,000 GO 

15,000 00 

13,500 00 
5,4.50 00 

10.100 00 
14 .400 00 
8,500 00 

15 .000 00 
30,000 00 

20,000 00 

9 ,POO 00 

5 .000 00 
10 ,,5f0 Oil 
5 .450 00 

20 GOO 00 
15 .000 00 

20.000 00 

10 .000 00 

5,000 00 

11,820 00 
2,5 ,000 00 

20 000 00 
10 .000 00 
25 .000 00 
15,000 00 
10.500 00 

15 .000 00 

5,000 00 

43,800 00 
10,000 00 

1,.500 00 

1,100 00 

un 
Books. 

25 .000 00 
.5 ,000 00 
4,500 00 

-5 .000 00 
10,000 00 

14,400 00 

13.500 oo; 
5,000 ()0 1 

10 .ooo oo: 
14.500 00 
9 .000 00 

1.5 .000 oo: 
:io .ooo oo•, 

19,100 00' 

9,500 00 

4.700 00 
10.000 00; 

.5 .000 00' 
19 .900 00 
14,800 00 

19,700 J 
9,700 00 

4,900 00 

12,000 00 
25,000 00 

19,800 00 
9 .700 00 

25,000 00 
14,800 00 
10,000 00 

14,700 00 

4,900 00 

36,500 00 
9,500 00 

1.000 00 

' 

Total. 

-----

910 .400 00 

165,300 00 

4,900 00 

46,000 00 

1,000 00 
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BELFAST SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on Rm'.ltoad Bonds. 
Esthnated 
and Mar­
ket Value. I Ch~~gecl I 

!looks. 

35 

Total. 

-----

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe .... 
Atlan1ic Coast Line .... 
Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill. 
Bangor & Aroostook ...... . 
Belfast & Moosehead Lake ...... . 
Cedar Rapids & Missouri River ... . 
Chicap;o & Milwaukee Eloctrio . .. . 
Evansville Electric, Ind .... . 
Iowa Falls & Sioux City ... , . . . . ..... 
Kansas City, Fort Scott & Menmhis. 
Louisville & J effcrsonville Bridge. 
Maine Ceritral . ................ . 
Northern Pacific--Greut K orthern. 
Rockford & Freeport Electric, 111. 
St. Louis Transit . .. 
Southern Indiana. 

;:-::..: ~ - ; Loans on Corporation Bl)nds. 
American Zinc, Lead & Smelting Company ..... 
Butte Creek Coal & Coke Company . .. 
Michigan State Telephone Company .. 
Milbury Water Company, Mass ........... . 
Mount ,valdo Granite "\Yorks, Frankfort. 
Rockland-Rockport I .ime Company. 
Spring;fielcl Water Company, Mo .. 
Sterling Water Company, Ill .... . 
United Ktates 8teel Corporat.ion ........... . 
York Light & Heat Company, Biddeford ... . 

Loan., on Railroad Stock. 
Belfast & Moosehead Lake ....... . 
Chica'(o, Milwaukee & St. I'uul. .. 
Chicago & Northwestern. 
Cripple Creek Central ......... . 
Cripple Creek Central, preferred .... 
Du]uth-Superior Traction, preferred. 
Great Northern .. 
Pennsylvania, . 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
American-~Telephone & Telegraph Co1npany. 
Belfast Coliseurn Company . .. , ..... . 
East Butte Copper Mining Company . .......... . 
Manufacturing Real Estate Company, Belfast .. . 
Masonic Temple Association, Belfast . .......... . 

·Nevada Consolidated Copper Company ........ . 
North Butte Mining Company ................. . 
Odd Fellows Building Association, Belfast .. 
Pressed Steel Car Company ................... . 
Quimby Manufacturing Company, Minneapolis. 
Real Estate Company, Belfast ................ . 
Smith-Wallace Shoe Company, Chicago, preferred 
Swan & Sibley Company, Belfast .............. . 
United States Smelting, Refining & Mining Co .. 
United States Steel Corporation, preferred ..... 
York0Li.ght & Heat Company, Biddeford. 

Loans on Trust Company Stock. 
Security Trust Company, Rockland ............ . 
Waldo Trust Company, Belfast ................ , 

Loans on Savings Banlc Books. 
Belfast Savings Bank ........................ . 
Seaman's Bank for Savings, New York ....... . 
Suffolk Savings Bank, Boston ................. , 

1,300 001 

800 00'1 
900 00 

1,100 001 
900 00 

4.500 00 
900 00 

2,477 96 
4,000 00 

450 00 
mo oo 

2,000 00 
900 00 
500 00 
900 00 

1.600 00 

2,000 001 
743 '£/ 
415 00 

1.000 00 
.5 ,000 00 

450 00 
400 00 
850 00 

4,500 00 
880 00 

1,500 00 
2,100 00 
1,772 95 

750 00 
1,800 00 

mo oo 
900 00 
200 00 

700 00 
1,.500 00 
1,187 50 
4,450 00 
1,200 00 

800 00 
550 00 

1,160 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 

I 

500 00 
5,000 00 
2,750 00 

500 00 
3,600 00 
1,196 55 

2,500 00 
2,500 00 

1,810 00 
1,500 00 

500 00 

1,cOO ooj 
800 00, 
900 001 

1,100 00 
900 00 

4,500 00 
900 00 1 

2,477 961 
4 .000 00 

450 oo, 
500 00 

2,000 00 
900 00 
500 00 
900 00 

1,600 00, 

2,000 001 
743 27 
415 00, 

1,000 00 
5,000 00 

450 00 
400 00 
850 00 

4,500 00 
880 00 

1,500 00 
2,100 00 
1,772 95! 

750 001 
1,800 00 

1-50 00 
900 00; 
200 00 

700 00 
1,500 00 
1,187 50 
4,450 00 
1,200 00 

800 00 
550 00 

1,160 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
500 00 

5,000 00 
2,750 00 

500 00 
3,600 00 
1,196 55 

2,500 00 
2,500 00 

1,810 00 
1,500 00 

500 00 

23,727 96 

16,238 Zl 

[9,172 95 

Zl ,594 05 

5,000 00 

3,810 00 
I 



BANK COMMISSIONBR'S REPORT. 

BELFAST SA VIN GS BANK~Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Lorin,~ to 1lf unicipalities. 
Charged 

on 
Books. 

Total. I Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

------------'--------'-----
County of Waldo ... 
Town of Frankfort. 

Loans to Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland .. 
Loans on rnortgages of real estate . . .. 

Real estate investn1cnt . . 
Real estate foreclosure . 

Cash on deposit . 
Cash on hand .. 

Unpaid accrued interest ... 

3 .ooo oo[ 3 ,ooo oo[ 
6,500 001~00 oo, 
9 ,,500 00, 9,500 00 

74,713 85' 74,713 85 

20,000 00 19,187 621' 
8,609 55 8,609 55, 

23,983 99 
7,075 95 

23,116 45 

23,983 99 
7 ,075 95 

1,847,983 02 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

tax............ . . . 1.717.924 53 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividead and State 
tax.............................. . ... 130,058 49 

9,500 00 

84,213 85 

27,797 17 

31,059 94 

1,819,694 19 
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BETHEL SAVINGS BANK-BETHEL. 
July 27, 1911. 

J. M. PHILBROOK, President. A. E. HERRICK, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-J. M. Philbrook, G. P. Bean, E. S. Kilborn, J. U. Purington, N. F. 
Brown, Seth Walker, H. N. Upton. 

Organized February 28, 1872. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ......................................................... . 
Reserve fund. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..................... . 
Undivided profits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. I 
Estimated .Charged 

Par and Mar- on 
Value. ket Value. Books, 

County of Cumberland, 3½s, 1922,C.H. $5,000 00 $4,900 00 $4,837 50 
City of Calais, 4s, 192G, Munic. Bldg. 5,000 00 5,150 00 5,000 00 

Portland, 4s, 19W, City Hall. 4,000 00 4,140 00 4,000 00 
Town of Lisbon, 4s, 1929, Water .... 11,000 00 11,000 00 11,000 00 

Rumford, 4s, 1926, Funding .. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5.000 00 
Sanford, 3½s, 1911-12, Munic. 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 
5,000 00 5,075 00 4s, 1926 ......................... 5,000 00 

Kennebec Water Dist., 3½s, 1925 .... 5,000 00 4,800 00 4.681 50 
Livermore Falls Water Dist., 4s, 1929 10,000 00 10,150 00 10,000 00 
Portland Water Dist., 4s, 1928 ...... 10,000 00 10,200 00 10,000 00 
Van Buren Water District, 4½s, 1930 4,000 00 4,260 00 4,000 00 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 67,000 00 

County of Atchison, Kan., 4s, opt. 
1914, Refund .............. 4,000 00 4,000 00 4,000.00 

Beaver, Pa., 4s, 1930, Bridge 5,000 00 5,075 00 5,000 00 
Franklin, Ky., 5s, 1923,Fund. 3,000 00 3,240 00 3,000 00 
King, Wash., 5s, 1928, Jiund. 5,000 00 5,525 00 5,000 00 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, 1919, Refund. 
Woodbury, Ia., 4s, opt. 1910, 

5,000 00 5,050 00 5,000 00 

Refund .................. 4,000 00 4,000 00 4,000 00 

W~~':,~Y~~~•. _K~~.''. _4½•:. 1919.' 3,000 00 3,135 00 3,000 00 
City of Alpena, Mich., 4s, 1933, Elec. 

Light ................... 6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Alpena, Mich., 5s, 1932, Water 1,000 00 1,120 00 1,000 00 
Dayton, 0., 4s, 1920, Bd. ofEd. 5,000 00 5,050 00 5,000 00 
Emporia, Kan., 4¼s, opt. 1919, 

Refund .................. 6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Hammond, Ind., 5s, 1914,Sch. 4,000 00 4,100 00 4,000 00 
Ishpeming, Mich., 4s, 1916, 

School District ........... 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Kansas City, Mo., 3½s, 1919, 

School .................. 5,000 00 4,925 00 5,000 00 
Muncie, Ind., 5½s, 1915, Sch. 5,000 00 5,275 00 5,000 00 
Muskegon, Mich., 5s, 1915, 

Water ................... 5,000 00 5,200 00 5,000 00 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, 1922, 

Paving .................. 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Sedalia, Mo., 4½s, opt. 1907, 

Refunding ............... 4,000 00 4,000 00 4,000 00 
South Omaha, Neb., 5s, 1923, 

School District ........... 10,000 00 10,700 00 10,000 00 
West Bar City, Mich., 5s, 1917, 

5.000 00 5,225 00 5,000 00 Electric Light ............ 
Xenia, 0., 4s, 1921-2,Sch.Dist. 4,000 00 4,000 00 4,000 00 

T otal public funds out of Maine ..... 95,000 00 

$424,959 06 
29,634 06 
Zi ,421 53 

$482,014 6o 

Total. 

$66,519 00 

95,000 00 



B.\NK l'OMlvllSSIO:'H:R'S RJ<'.POR'f. 

BET BEL SA VIN CS BANK.-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Railr.,a l Bonds Owned. P(1r 
Yalue . 

Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 .. 
Maine Central, 5s, 1912 ... 

. - .. 1 .1,000 oo[ 
3,000 00 

--s-00000; Total railroad bonds of Maine .. 

Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul, C. & 
P. \Vestern Division, 5s, 1921. ..... 

Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s,1934 
Chippewa Valley Ry., Lt. & Power I 

Co., .Is. 1924 .................... . 
Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, 5s,1933 I 
Cleveland Railway, 0., 5s, 1931 .... . 
Des Moines Street, Ia., 6s, 1914 .... • I 
Hoosac Tunnel & Viilrnington, 5s, 1922 
Joplin & Phtsburg, 5s, 1930 ......... I 
Newport & Fall lliwr, 5s, !UIS. 
Scioto Valley Tract.ion, 5s, 1923 .... 
Utica & ~fohawk Valley, ,ijs, 1941. 

Total railroad bonds out of l\faine 

., ,ooo ool 
5,000 00 

.'> ,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
3 .000 00 
1,000 00 
6,000 00 
:J ,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,000 00 

_45,000 00 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Buth '" ater Supply Co., .Is, 1916 5,000 00 
Berhn Mills Co , Dk & N IL) 5s, 191:ll 5 000 00 
Bethel vVatcr Cornpany, 4½s, l930 8,000 00 
Central Maine Pm,cr Company,5s,1939 5,000 00 
Eastern Rteamship Company, 5s, 1927 6,000 00 
Hebron Wall'r Company, 4s, 1922 3,000 00 

Total corporntion bonds owned 1--32 .000 ool 
Ru..ilroocl .5tock Ou•ned. 

Portland & Ogdensburg. 
I 10 .000 001 

National Bank Stock (hrned. 
Bethel National Bank, Belhe1 . 5 000 00 
Canal National Bank, PortJand ... I 5;300 ool 
Casco National Bunk, Portland. . . 4,000 00 
Chapman National Bank, Portland I 1 _.000 00

1 .Fir8t National Bank, Portland... . . X.000 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburnl 2,200 00 
Norway National Bank . .\/orway.... 1,700 00 

Total national bank stock o\vned. . . 27,800 001' 
Loan on Glen Land & Buildi1ig Co., Berlin, N. H., 

stock. . . _ ................ . 
Loan on Bethd National Bank stock. 
Loan on Berlin l-,avings Bank & Trmd Co .. N. H., 
~~k ······ .. ········ 

Loan on Portland Savings Bank book. 
Loans on rn.ortgagt'H of r0ul estate. 

Real c-statc i11ve8t11ie11t. 
Real estate foreclo~ure 
8:;i.fe and furniture' 

Ca:.-.h on deposit 
Cash on hand 

Unpaid accrued interest. 

Due depositors, earned dividend arnl accrued sta tel Es:=~~~ ~,'ark~;.~~;~~~~; -,~s~~~~~s a~ove. ;j 
f!~t:~ _for deposits, earned dividend_ a~d. State/ 

Estimated 
and J,f ar­
ket l~ alue. 

5 ,.100 001· 
3 .015 00 

~ ,3,\0 00 
4,500 001 

5,000 00 
3 ,3GO OU 
,) .000 001 
3 .OBO 00 
1,000 00 

t~~~ ~81 
.1.000 00 
4 .000 00 

Charqed 
on 

Books. 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

,5 .000 00 
4,475 00 

4,900 001· 
3 .000 00 
.5 ,000 00, 
3,000 00, 

tn8 88! 
3,000 00 
s .ooo oo; 
3 .920 ool 

~ ,000 00 5 .000 00; 
s ,ooo oo 5 ,ooo ooj 
8,000 001 8 .000 oo, 
~) _.0000(01 0000·1 4 .sz, 00 
" ,i.995001· 
3 .ooo oo,~ ~ ooo_~ 

I 
5 ,ouo 001 4,900 00 

I 
I 

.5 .750 00 5,000 00 
s .t'IS oo; s ,3oo oo! 
4,784 ooi 4,r;oo oo! 
1,100 00. 1,000 00 
8 ,fi40 00 7 ,984 00 
2,420 00 2 .200 00' 
2 ,29.5 001--1~, 1_0_0_0_0, 

I 

100 ool 
82 20 

1,000 ool 
1.200 00 

179,576 1.51 

s .ooo 00 1 

2 ,70,\ 911 
1 ,666 26 

10 ,846 131· 
l ,lfiO 00 

~~9_38_l_~i 
491,691 751 

428,937 181 

62,754 57; 
I 

700 001 
82 20 

1,000 00 
1.200 00 

179 .576 15 

5,000 00 
2.705 91 
1 ,66U 2G 

~----
10,846 13 
1,160 00 

Total 

8,000 00 

44.055 00 

31,820 00 

4,900 00 

27 .784 00 

182 .558 35 

9,372 17 

12,006 13 

482,014 ti5 
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BIDDEFORD SAVINGS BANK-BIDDEFORD. 

June 22, 1911. 

CARLOS HEARD, Presiden\. · LYTTON E. STAPLES, Treasurer. 
HUDSON F. STAPLES, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Carlos Heard, Edwin Stone, Samuel Smith, Jr., Samuel F. Pa.rcher, 
Lytton E. Staples. 

Organized July 27, 1867 . 

. LIABILITIES. 

DepQBi.ts ................................. · ......... . 
Reserve fund ....................................... . 
Undivided:,profits ..................................... . 

------ --------~ 

RESOURCES. 
--·-

Public Funds Owned. 

Ci 

B 

Li 
p 

·ty of Biddeford, 3½s, 1925, Ref .... 
Biddeford, 4s, 19¼ Ref ..... 

runswick & Topsham ater Dist., 
4s, 1926 ......................... 

·vermore Falls Sew. Dist., 4s, 1928. 
ortland Water District, 4s, 1928 .... 

T 

Ci 

otal public funds of Maine ........ 

·ty of Duluth, Minn., 4½s, 1921, Ind. 
School District ........... 

Port Huron, Mich., 5s, 1911, 
Street ................... 

Sioux City, Ia., 4½s, 1918,Fund 
Superior, Wis., 4s, 1924, Ref. 

otal public funds out of Maine .... T 

B 
B 
N 
s 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
angor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ....... 
ridgton & Saco River, 4s, 1928 ..... 
orthern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935 .... 

omerset, 5s, 1917 .................. 

otal railroad bonds of Maine ...... 

tohison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Trans. 
S. L. 4s, 1958 ................... 

T 

A 

A 

B 
B 
B 

uburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s, 
opt. 1912 ....................... 

altimore & Ohio.,S. W. Div., 3½8,1925 
ristol Countt, Street, MassM 5s, 1921 
rockton & P mouth St., ass., 4½s, 
1920 .......................•... 

rooklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 5s, 
1950 ........................... 

B 

B 

Can 
C 

urlington Railway & Light Co., Ia., 
5s, opt. 1902 ..................... 

ton-Massillon Elec., 0., 5s, 1920. 
entral Branch, 4s, 1919 .......•.... 

C 
Ch 
Ch 
Ch 

Ch 

entral Pacific, 4s, 1949 ..... , ....... 
icago City Railwf., Ill., 5s, 1927 .. 
icago, Indiana & outhern, 4s, 1956 
ioago Railways Co., Purchase 
Money R 4-5s, 1927 .•............. 
icago a.ilways Co., Adj. Inc. 4s, 
1927 ................ , ......... · 

I Estim~d I Par and Mar-
Vatue. . ket Value. 

$24,000 00 $23,400 00 
6,000 00 6,090 00 

10,000 00 10,150 00 
11,000 00 
76,000 00 

11,165 00 
78,280 00 

127,000 00 

10;000 00 10,500 00 

1,000 00 1,000 00 
5,000 00 5,075 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

21,000 00 

10,000 00 8,500 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 
15,000 00 15,600 00 
5,000 00 5,225 00 

40,000 00 

10,000 00 9,300 00 

15,000 00 15,000 00 
15,000 00 13,725 00 
10,000 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

10,000 00 10,200 00 
-~, ' 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 
15,000 00 14,250 00 
20,000 00 19,400 00 
10,000 00 10,250 00 
10,000 00 9,300 00 .. 
1,500 00 1,200 oo· 
1,900 00 760 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$24,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,945 00 
76,000 00 

10,000 00 

1,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

9,500 00 
9,970 00 

15,000 00 
5,000 00 

9,575 00 

15,000 00 
13,690 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,950 00 
10,000 00 
13,900 00 
19,525 00 
10,000 00 
9,575 00 

1,500 00 

1,900 00 

$1,317 ,556."67 
72,300 00 
47,772 49 

$1 , 437 ,629 1; 

I 
Total. 

$126,945 00 

21,000 00 

39,470 00 

. 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

BIDDEFORD SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. I Estimaud I Charged 

I 
Par and Mar- on 

Value. ket Value. Boolcs. 

Cincinnati, Indianapolis & Western, 
5,000 00 4,425 00 4,750 00 4s. 1953 ....................•.•. 

Cleveland Electric,!)., 5a, 1913 ...... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00· 
Columbtu,, Delaware & Marion, 0., 5a, 

1921. .......................... 
Dayton, Springfield & Urbana, 0., 5s, 

1928 ........................... 
Des Moines Suburban, la;, 6s, opt.1906 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton. 4s, 1955 .. 
Detroit & Toledo Shore Line, 4s, 1953 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5a, 

opt. 1911 ....................... 
Duluth Street, Minn., 5a, 1980 ...... 
East Liverpool Railway, 0., 1st Mort. 

5s, 1917 ......................... 
Grafton & Upton, 4s, 1912 .......... 
Hoosao Tunnel & Wilmington, 5s.1922 
Lima Railroad, 0., 1st Mort. 5s,1911-12 

aryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, M 
1955 ...................... ·. · · · 

Minneapolis, Lynwle & Minnetonka 
St., Minn., 5s, 1 19 .............. 

New Bedford, Middleboro & Brockton 
St., Mass., 5s, 1920 ............... 
orwich & Westerly, 5s, 1936 ....... N 

0 gdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 
1948 ........................... 

Id Colony Street, Mass., 4s, 1954 .... 
vidence & Fall River St., 5a, 1921 

0 
Pro 
Ro chester, Syracuse & Eastern, 5s, 

0c\\;J~!~B~~,;ci Brook & ti..:.t\vi.:.d~ 
sor St., Conn., 5s, 1926 ........... 
utland, 4½s, 1941 ................. 

Ro 

R 
R 
s 

utland-Canadian, 4s, 1949 ......... 
t. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 
R. & G. Divs., 4s, 1933 ........... 

t .. Paul & Northern Pacific, 6s, 1923 s 
s 
s 
T 

ioux City Traction, Ia., 5s, 1919 .... 
outhem Indiana, 4s, 1951 .......... 
oledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 
Div., 4s, 1951. ................... 

oledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 ......... T 
w 
w 

·estem Maryland, 4s, 1952 ......... 
isconsin, Minnesota &, Pacific, 4s, 
1950 ........................... 

Wheeling & Lake Erie, 4s, 1949 ...... 
Zanesville Electric, 0., 4s, opt. 1904 .. 

To ta! railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

A 
B 
C 

Corporation BondB Owned. 
merican Realty Co., 5s, opt. 1903 ... 
iddeford & Saco Water Co., 4s, 1924 
onsolidated Electric Light Company 
of Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 ...... 

Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Light Co., 
5s, 1939 ......................... 
aine V. ater Company, 5a, 1931 ..... 
Id Orchard Water Con,pany, 4s, 1922 

M 
0 
0 
y 

rono Water Companb, 4½s. 1925 .... 
ork Light & Heat o., Biddeford, 
4½s, i920 ........................ 

otal corporation bonds owned ..... T 

D 
Railroad Stock Owned. 

ul utb-Su erior 'I raction Co., p ref. p 

6,000 00 6,000 00 5,670 00 

10.000 00 10 000 00 10.000 00 
12,000 00 12 000 00 12.000 00 
15.000 00 9.000 00 12,300 00 
13,000 00 11,440 00 11,765 00 

10.000 00 10.000 00 9,flOO 00 
30,000 00 30,300 00 30,000 00 

2,500 00 2,500 00 2,500 00 
14.000 00 13,720 00 13,440 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 10.000 00 
6,500 00 6,500 00 6,500 00 

30,000 00 ·30,000 00 30,000 00 

15,000 00 15,450 00 14,250 00 

10.000 00 10.000 00 10,000 00 
10,000 00 6,000 00 9,900 00 

10.000 00 8,900 00 9,900 00 
10.000 00 8,800 00 9.000 00 
10,000 00 7,500 00 10,000 00 

10,000 00 9,000 00 9,600 00 

11,000 00 10,450 00 11,000 00 
10,000 00 10,250 00 10,000 00 
10,000 00 9,000 00 9,900 00 

10,000 00 9,000 00 9,200 00 
1,000 00 1,180 00 1,000 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
10,000 00 8,500 00 9,;.00 oo 
10,000 00 9,000 00 9,300 00 
11,000 00 10,560 00 11,000 00 
10,000 00 8,650 00 9,275 00 

6,000 00 4,860 00 4,980 00 
10,000 00 8,700 00 9,200 00 
10,000 00 9,350 00 10,000 00 

501,400 00 

9,000 00 9,000 00 9,000 00 
20,000 00 20,000 00 19,500 00 

10,000 00: 10,000 00 10,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 9,400 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

2,500 00 2,500 00 2,475 00 

71,500 00 

8,000 00 5,600 00 6,000 00 

Total. 

484,945 00 

70,375 00 

6,000 00 
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BIDDEFORD SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Curporation Stock Owned. Par 
Value. I Estimated I and Mar-

ket Value. 

Androscop;gin Mills, Lewiston ...... . 
Edwards Manufacturing Co., Augusta 
Franklin Company, Lewiston ...... . 
Pepperell Manufacturing Co., Bidde-

ford ............... •'• ......... . 
York Manufacturing Company, Saco 

Total corporation stock of Maine ... . 

Rialto Company, Chicago ......... . 

National Bank Stock Owned. 

2 000 001 
10 000 00 
5,000 001 

30 000 00 
30 .000 00 

77,000 00 

2,500 00 

Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 'Z0,700 00 
Canal National Bank, Portland..... 2,900 00 
Casco National Bank, Portland. . . . . 200 00 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 700 00 
First National Bank, Biddeford. . . . 100 00 
First National Bank, Wiscasset..... 400 00 
Manufacturers Nat'! Bank Lewiston 5,400 00 
Nat 'I Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 1,300 00 
South Berwick Nat'! Bank, South 

Berwick. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250 00 
York National Bank, Saco......... 1,500 00 ,-----, 
Total national bank stock of Maine 33,450 00 

Merchants National Bank, Portland, 
Oregon ........................ . 2,500 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Westbrook Trust Company, West-

brook ......................... . 1,000 00 

Loans on Corpuration Stock. 
Amoskeag Mills, Manchester, N. H ............. . 
Androscoggin Mills, Lewiston . . . .............. . 
Masonic Building Association, Biddeford ....... . 
Niagara Fire Insurance Company, New York .. 
Pepperell Manufacturing Company, Biddeford .. . 
York Manufacturing Company, Saco . ......... . 

Loan on Great Northern Railway, pref. stock .. . 
Loan on Biddeford National Bank stock ....... . 
Wans on names ...... ....................... . 
Loans on Biddeford Savings Bank books ...... . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ............ . 

Real estate investment ....................... . 
Real estate foreclosure ....................... . 

Cash on deposit, ............................ . 
Cash on hand ............................... . 

Unpaid accrued interest .............. .- ....... . 

3,800 00 
9,500 00 
7,500 00 

90 000 00 
45,000 00 

1,875 00 

21,942 00 
3,074 00 

208 00 
714 00 
135 00 
400 00 

5,670 00 
1,430 00 

275 00 
2,100 00 

3,125 OJ 

1,000 00 

1.225 00 
1,500 00 

200 00 
500 00 
200 00 

13,138 56 

700 00 
5,200 00 
1.000 00 
2,270 00 

431,623 30 

56,000 00 
12,000 00 

46,973 36 
1,663 94 

24,796 94 

1,528,244 10 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

tax . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,332,353 57 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195 ,890 53 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

3.000 00 
10 000 00 
5,000 00 

30 000 00 
26,250 00 

2,500 00 

20,700 00 
2,900 00 

200 00 
700 00 
100 00 
400 00 

5,400 00 
1,300 00 

250 00 
1,500 00 

2,500 00 

1,000 00 

Total. 

• 74,250 00 

2,500 00 

33,450 00 

2,500 00 

1,000 00 

1,225 00 
1,500 00 

200 00 
500 00 
200 00 

13,138 56 16,763 56 

700 00 
5,200 00 
1,000 00 
2,270 00 

431,623 30 440,793 30 

56,000 00 
13,000 00 69,000 00 

46,973 36 
1 ,663 94 48,637 30 

1,437 ,629 16 

---------------------------------



42 Il1~N K COMMISSIONl~R'S REPORT. 

BOOTHBAY SAVINGS BANK-BOOTHBAY HARBOR. 

October 10, 1911. 

R. (l. HODGDO.'l", President. B. C. MATTHE,VS, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-R. G. Hodgdon, G. B. Kenniston, A. R. Nickerson, W. T. ~Iarr,. 
J. Edward Knight. 

Deposits . .... 
Reserve fund ..... 
Undivided profits .. 

Public Fund8 Owned. 

Organized February 22, 1872. 

LIABILITIES. 

I 

I 

RESOURCES. 

~- I Estimated 1-;h:rged I 
Par I and Mar- on 

Value. ket Value. Books. \ 

$459,389 96 
27,588 62 
11 ,334 4,5 

$498,313 03 

1'otal. 

- - ----- ~- ----- ----

Town of Boothbay Harbor, 4s, 1914,[ 
"\Vater ...... , .... ...... . 

:\fillinockct, 4s, 1930, School. I 
Portland Water Dist., 4s, 1928 ..... . 

I 
Total public funds of Maine .. , .... : 

County ofiVyandotte, Kan., 4¼s, 1932,I 
Bridge. , , .. , , , , ... , .. , ..... , ... I 

Railroad B, nds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, .5s, 1943, , ..... 
Bangor & Aroostook, St.. John River 

Ext., 5s, 1939, ............ , , ... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951, , .... . 
Bangor Railway & F.lec, Co., 5s, 1935 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1929 ... 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 .. 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1920 .............. . 
Port.land & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927 .. 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

1937 .......................... . 
Rockland, Thomaston & Camden St., 

4s, 1921. ...................... . 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 

1928 ............ . 
Somerset, 4s, 1955. . . . . . . . ........ . 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. IQ24. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine .. 

Ashland, Light, Power & St. Ry., 

At~i~-~n~8 •T~;~,:'i,:~ & s;.;,t~ Fe, G~;,.1 
Mort .. 4s, 1995. , ............... . 

At4~i19~5 :ropeka & Santa !e, Adj:I 

A5~,uf9142~_ ~~-r~1~~1~~ ~:~~~t.r~~•. ~-- ~j 
Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, 5s, 1941 .... 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 

5s, 1934 ........................ . 
Boston, Milton & Brockton St., Mass., 

~.1919 ................. , ... . 
Boston & Rev.ere Electric, Mass., 5s, 

1928 .......................... _ 
Brockton, Bridgewater & Taunton 

St., Mass., 5s, 1917 .............. . 
Brockton & East Bridgewater St., 

Mass., 5s, 1918 .... 

$5 ,soo 00 1
, 

3,000 00' 
8,000 001 

16,800 00 

5,000 00 

5 .000 00 

5 .000 00 
8 .000 00 

11.000 00 
1,000 00 
2.000 00 
3 .000 00 
3.000 00 

,1 .000 00 

10 .000 00 

10 .000 00 
5 .000 00 
5,000 00 

73,000 00 

9 ,ooo ool 
1,500 0~ 

500 001 

7,000 00 
10,000 001 

7,000 00 

3,000 00 

4,000 00 

4,000 00 

4,000 00 

I 

$.5 ,800 00 
3,000 00 
8,240 00 

5,275 00 

5,500 00 

,5 ,1.50 00'1 
6,800 00 

11,220 00 
1,045 001 
2,140 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 OO! 
5 .700 00 

I 
10,000 00' 

I 
$5,800 001 
3 .000 00 
s .ooo 00 1 

5 ,ooo ool 

. I 
",000 00, 

5,000 001 
7,680 00 

I~ :ggg 881 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

9,250 00 
4 ,8fi0 00 
4,350 00 

9 ,7oo ool 
4.750 oo, 
4,37.5 oo, ,-----, 

9,ooo ool 
1,500 00 

457 50 

7 .000 00 
10,000 00 

7,245 00 

3,000 00 

4,120 oo[ 
4 .000 00! 

4,000 oo: 

8,820 00 

1,500 001 

500 00, 

7 ,ooo ool 
10,000 00. 

7 ,ooo ool 
3,ooo ool 
4,ooo oof 
4 ,ooo oo! 
4,ooo ool 

$16,800 00 

5,000 00 

70,980 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

BOOTHBAY SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bmds Owned. Par I f:JiMat;t 
Value. ket Value. 

Canton-Massillon Electric, 0., 5.s, 1920 8,000 00 8,000 00 
Columbus, Newark & Zanesville, 0., 

5s, 1924 ......................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Detroit Railway, Mich., 5s, 1924 ..... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

5,000 00 opt. 1911 .•..................... 5,000 00 
Grafton & Upton, 4s, 1912 .......... 12,000 00 11,760 00 
Grand Rapids Railway, Mich., 5s, 1916 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern, 5s, 1926 5,000 00 4,750 00 
Iowa Central, 4s, 1951. ............. 5,000 00 3,750 00 
Ithaca Street, N. Y., 5s, 1957 ...... 5,000 00 4,500 00 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 5s, 

1923 ........................... 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 ............................ 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Milford & Uxbridge, 5s, 1918 ........ 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Norfolk Western Street, · Mass., 5s, 

opt. 1904 ....................... 5,000 00 4,500 00 
Pere Marquette, 4s, 1951 ........... 5,000 00 4,200 00 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943. 10,000 00 9,000 00 
Pontiac Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 2.000 00 2,000 00 
Rutland, 4½s. 1941 ................. 5,000 00 5,125 00 
Rutland Railway, Lt. & Power Co., 

Vermont, 5s, 1946 ................ 5,000 00 5,000 00 
St. Joseph & Grand Island, 4s, 1947 . 5,000 00 4,500 00 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ........ 3,000 00 2,700 00 
Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y., 5s, 1946 3,000 00 3,090 00 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 .......... 8,800 00 8,448 00 
Union Electric, Dubuque, Ia., 5s, 1924 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941. .. 8,000 00 8,000 00 
Waterloo, Cedar Falls & Northern, 5s, 

1940 ........................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931 ........................... 5,000 00 4,000 00 
Youngstown & Ohio River, 5s, 1935 .. 5,000 00 5,000 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 208,800 00 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Bodwell Water Power Co., Old Town, 

5s, 1935 ......................... 4,000 00 2,000 00 
Central Maine Power Co., 5s, 1939 ... 8,000 00 8,000 00 
Lewiston & Auburn E!Actric Light 

Co,~ 1939 ..................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Mitine ater Company, 5s, 1931 .... 10,000 00 10,000 oq 
Orono Puln & Pape• Company, 5s,1941 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Portland Electric Company, 5s, 19?6. 5,000 00 5 .~00 Oto 
Rockland Water Company, 5s, 1919 .. 10,000 00 10,200 00 
Townsend Re.ii Estate Co., Boothb~y 

Harb,ir, 5s, 1928 ................. 5,000 00 5,000 00 
York Light & Her.t Co., Biddeford, 

4ta, 1920 .... ···················· 3,1)00 00 3,000 00 
------

Total corporal.ion bonds of Maine .. 54.000 00 

S~ituate Water Company, Mass., 5s, 
1921 ........................... 5,000 00 5,00) 00 

Railroad Sl.ork Owned. 
Portland & Ogdensburg ............ 20,100 00 10,200 00 

Corporation Stoc1c Owned. 
Richmond Water "\\>orks, , , ........ 3,5tc 00 3,500 00 

National Bank Sto,k Owned. 
City N11tional Bank, Bclfru,t ........ 90J uO 1,()80 00 
First National Bank, Bath, ........ 2,000 00 2,000 00 
First N at;onal Bank, Wiscasset .... 150 00 150 00 

--------
Total national bank s,.ock owned .. 3,0.50 00 

Charqed 
on 

Books. 

8,000 00 

4,975 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
11,725 00 
3,960 00 
4.630 00 
3,775 00 
4,650 00 

5,910 00 

10,000 00 
5,775 00 

5,000 00 
4.250 00 
9,625 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,812 50 
4,500 00 

2,850 00 
3.000 00 
8,800 00 
2 ,92.5 00 
7,985 00 

9,500 00 

5,000 00 
4,900 00 

4,000 00 
7 ;880 00 

3,000 00 
10 .00() 00 
6,00J O.J 
4 9,10 OQ 

lu,00J Ou 

5,000 00 

H,000 00 
----·-

4,92.5 00 

9,996 00 

3,500 00 

900 00 
2,000 00 

15U ~o ------

43 

Total. 

203,367 50 

53,830 0 

4.925 0 

9,996 0 

3,500 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,050 0 0 



44 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

BOOTHBAY SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

and ]Har- on Total. 
ket Value. Books. I Estimated Charged I 

----- ---------···- -----~-----~----~-----~----

800 oo! soo oo'I Loan on Sqmrrel Island Association stock. 
Loans on nwrtgnges of real estate . ... 

Safe anJ furniture .. 

Cash on deposit ..... 
Cash on hand . 

Unpaid accrued interest ... 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accru~d.~tate 
tax ....... . 

Estimated markPt value of resources above 1:a­
bility fnr deposits. earned divideud and Stat~ 
tax..... . ........................... . 

106,467 27 106 .467 27 i 107,267 27 

400 00 I 400 00 I 400 00 

18 ,2%0 191 18 .~30 19 ', 
967 07 957 071' 19 .197 26 

I 498,313 03 
-- 5,036~~ i 

503,371 03 

460 .899 35 

42,471 68 



BANK COMMISSIO="<ltR'S RltPORT. 45 

BREWER SAVINGS BANK-BREWER 

April 14, 1911. 

SAMUEL H. WOODBURY, President. HOWARD N. FLOYD, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Samuel H. Woodbury, Frank A. Floyd, Albert A. Kenney, Henry T. 
Sparks, Frank H. Nickerson. 

Organized May 1, 1869. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits . ... 
Reserve fund .... 
Undivided profits. 

RESOURCES. 

Public F'unds Owned. 

I 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1912-15, R.! 
R. Aid .................. 1 

Penobscot, 3½s, 1912-25, C.H. 
Washington, 4s, opt. 1923, R. 

R. Aid ................ . 
City of Belfast, 4s, 1918, Refunding .. 

Belfast, 4s, 1929, Refunding .. 
Brewer, 4s, 1921, Refunding .. 
Gardiner, 4s, 1933, Refunding 
Westbrook, 4s, 1911, Refund. 

Town of Baileyville, 4½s, 1921-2,Fund 
Houlton, 4s, 1917, Funding .. [ 
Pittsfield, 4s, 1915, Water .... I 

Portland Water District, 4s, 1928. . . , 

Total public funds of Maine. ! 
County of Douglas, Wis., 4s, 1916,Asy., 

Ramsey, Minn .. 4½s, 1918,C.H.: 
City of Chicago_, Ill.,4s,1926, Gen.Corp.I 

East L1verpool, 0., 5s, opt .. 
1914, Fund ............... 1 

Hammond, Ind., 6s, 1916,Sch .. 
1 La~:,~~~~•. :~'~s.''. _4~'. -~~~-. ~~1_4.' 

Marinette, Wis., 5s, 1911-12,, 
School.. . . . . . . . . 

Marinette, Wi;., 5s,· ·1iJi1-1'z', 
Sewer .................. . 

Moline, Ill., 4½s, 1917, St.Imp. 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1918, Fund. 
Om'!ha, Neb., 4s, 1919, Sch. 

D1strrnt ................ . 
Omaha, Neb., 5s, 1912, Park. 
Pittston, Pa., 4½s, 1924-5, Imp., 

Town of Burrillville, R. I., 3½s, 1939,j 
Fund1ng ................ . 

East Providence, R. I., 4s,1922,, 

Par 
Value. 

I 
SlO .ooo 001 

6.000 00 

5 .000 001' 
2.000 00 

t888 881 
t888 88i 
2.000 00 
2.000 001 
1,500 00 
5,000 001 

54,500 00 

s.ooo ooi 
2,000 OO! 
5,000 00, 

4.ooo oo; 
2,000 00' 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

1.000 00 
1,000 00 
2.000 00 

2.000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00, 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

s10 .200 ooj 
5,910 00, 

i 
5,125 00 1 

2.030 001 
5,175 00 
8,080 00 
3,105 00 
5,000 00 
2.000 00 
2,010 00 
1,500 00 
,5,150 00 

5,000 00 
2,090 00 
5,150 00 

4,120 00, 
2,170 001 

2,000 00 

2,010 00 1 

1,005 oo, 
1.025 001 
2,020 001 

2,020 00 
1,0IO 001 
5,200 001 

2,745 001 

2,020 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$10,000 00 
6,000 00 

5.000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 
8,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,000 00 
2,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

2,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,000 00 Funding.. · I 
Total public funds out of Maine .... I,' 

3,ooo ool 

2.000 ool 

39,000 001 
1---1 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ...... . 

B5~~%: A~~~~to_o_k•:.isc~t·a·q~is _Div ·:1 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ...... . 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co., 5s,1935 
Boston & Maine, 4s; 1926 .......... . 

5,000 00 

10 .000 00 
3,000 00 
7 ,000 00 
3,000 00 

5 ,soo ool 
10,800 00•1 
2,550 00 
7,140 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
2,820 00 
6,900 00 
3,000 00 

$365,423 65 
19,202 02 
6,776 06 

$391,401 73 

Total. 

$54,500 00 

39 ,ouu 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S RJ1PORT. 

BREWER SA VIK CS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bon.ds Owned. Par and ;lf ar- on Total, 
·value. ket ·v ulue. Bouk,-;. I I 

Es;inwted·-1· Charged I 

Mai~~~entral. 4½s. 1912 ............. ·I 2.000 oo·~-2-.-oo_o_oo--'11--2-.-oo_o_oo-'----~ 
Northern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935. 5.000 00 ,5.2110 00 5.000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1950.. 2.000 00 2.0C0 001 1.990 00 
Somerset, 4s, 195,5.. ,5,000 00 4,750 00 1 __ 4_,8_50_0_0

1 

Total railroau. bonds of Maine. 42,000 00. I 
Aurora, Elg-in & Chicago, Ill., ,5s. 1941 5 ,oco 001

1 
.5 ,ooo oo! 

Baltin1ore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, I 
19:00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 ,ooo oo:

1 

3 .105 oo, 
Brooklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 5s, I 

19so. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .s ,ooo oo\ 5 ,91~00 0000
1

, 

Central Branch, 4s, 1919....... 1.000 001 " 
Cleveland Electric, Cl .. 5s, 1913 ..... · I 2 .000 001 2,000 00, 
Cleveland, Lorain & ,Vlieeling, 5s, 1933' 3 .000 001 31 ,_ 8~0n00 0000j 
Detroit, Toledo & front on, 4s, 1955 .. 1 3,000 001 
Duluth Street. Minn., 5s, 1930 · I 4.000 00 4.040 00 
Inuiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950. ., 2.000 001 2.000 00 
Ithaca Rtrcct, N. Y., ,5s, 19"7. . . . ... I 2,000 00 1,900 00 
Jackson & Battle Creek Trnc1 ion, I I 

Mich., fis. op(.ional 1913 ........... 
1
. 3 .000 00 1 

Lexington & B_oston Rt,reet, !ls, 1920 3 .000 OOI 
Manhattan Railway, New York, 4s, I 

M;;i1;,;ci, i:i,;1~--.:,;ie & · \iirgi;1i~; 5s I 3 ,OOO 001 

RJfi~~1;ci Raiiwa:v Light.LP~~,~~ c~) 2 ·000 00/ 
5s,1946 ................. , ... , .. ; 4,00000I' 

Rt. Louis, Sprin~ficlu & Peori,a . .ls,19391 ,5 .000 00 
Syracuse Ramd frans1t, N. Y. ,5s,1946I 3,000 ool 
Toleuo & Ohio Central, St, Mary's, 1 

Div,, 4s, 1951........... 4,000 ool 
I,~~;:{~/j',':~~;~1~~e;:1/:f'. 6s; l93i. . . tt88 88'1 
Tri-City Hailway & Light Co., .Is, 1923\ 3.000 OOi 

Total rai!road bonds ou(. of Maine, · 1 70,400 oo/ 

Bar ifa~J~;~\l~i~iJ1i~Te~P~~~~r Co.,! 3 ,000 OOI, 
Ellsworth, 5s, 1935, .... , , . , ... , , • I 

Berlin :11ills Company, 5s, 1923... . I 2.000 OOf 
Eastern :-'kamship Co., 5s, 1927. 10,000 001 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec, Lt, Co., 5s,I 

1939 2,000 001 
Mame '\Vater Company, 5s, 1931 . 5,000 00 
Portland Electric Company 5s, 1926 . ' 5 .000 001 
Public Works Company, Bangor, 5s.\ 

R~~r~~nci-R~~l~p~;t Li~~ c~•. ;,;, 1g201- ~ :888 881 
·Total corporation bonds owned .... 

1
, ,7 ,000 00 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
European & North American. 3,uOO 00 

Duluth-Superior Traction Co., pref.. 1,200 00 
Duluth-Rupericr Traction Co., com. 300 00 
Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y., com. 3,500 00 

1------1 

·Total railroad stock out of Maine. 5 000 00 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
Lockwood Company, Waterville .. 

National Bonk Stork Ov:nf'd. 
FirRt National Bank, Hang--.r 70J 00 

3,000 00 
2,700 00 

3,000 00 

2,000 00 

4,000 00 
5.000 LIO 
3,090 00 

3 .600 00 
4,224 00 
6 .900 00 
3,000 OU 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 

10,000 00 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,250 00 
5,000 00 

3,900 00 

840 00 
240 00 

2,450 00 

4,200 00 

l .050 00 

4,925 00 

3,000 001 

4,940 001· 
985 00 

2.000 001 

~ :~~~ ~~-
4 .ooo ooj 
1,970 00 
1 ,sso 00 

3.ooo ool 
3,000 001 

3,000 ooi 
2 ,ooo ool 

i'; 3 ,R45 00 
4,900 00 
3,000 00 

3,810 00 
4,400 001 
6 .000 00 
2,910 001 

i 
I 

2,970 ooj 
2,000 00 
9,992 50 

2,001 00 
5 000 00 
4,940 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 

900 00 

4,000 00 

700 00 

41,560 00 

69,085 00 

36,902 50 

3,000 00 

900 00 

4,000 00 

700 00 



R\KK C01fMJSSIONER'S REPORT. 

BREWER SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on R(/ilroad !Jonrls. 

Ithaca Street N. Y ... 
New York, Auburn & Lrmsing ..... . 

Loans on Tnn.t C()mpanu St,>· k. 
Bar Harbor Banking & Trust f'ompany .... 
Kenduskeag Trust Cornpany Bangor. 

Loan on First National Bank, Bangor, Atock .. 
Loan to C'ity of Brewer ............ . 

;, .000 011 
2,500 ()(' 

rioo "o 
750 OU, 

5 .000 00 
2,500 00 

500 00. 
750 00: 

,oo ou 300 ooi 
5 .000 00 5 ,OOJ cO 
1 .o5o 0:1 1 .o.;o oo 

47 

7 ,,500 00 

1,260 00 

I.o~n on Bre-\vcr Sav~np;s Bank hook 
Loans on mortgag<'s of real estate, 94XJO 17 94XJU 17, 101,180 17 

Real estate inveQtm::mt. 
Real e":!tate foreclosure, . 
Safe deposit department .. . 
Furn :turc an<l fixtures ... , 

Premlum account ... 

Cash on deposit. 
Cash on hand 

Unpaid accrued interest ............... . 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

---------1 
t ,876 2:J 4 ,g75 2:l• 
2 .4S6 00 2 .486 00 
,, .396 25 5,396 25 
1 ,3:33 77 1,333 77 14,092 2i' 

g .no1 ;,o 
2,376 84 

5 .3i12 58 

:,99 ,232 34 

5 .453 47'1 
!J .901 50 
2,370 84 

5,453 4,· 

12,278 34 

391.401 73 

tax . . . . . . . . . ............. __ 3.'_1_:_~~~ I 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned div;dend and State 
tax..... . ................ . 27 ,.154 27 



DANK COMMISSIOKER'S REPORT. 

BRIDGTON SA VIN GS. BANK-BRIDGTON. 

August 1, 1911. 

AUGUSTUS I-I. WALKER, President. MELLE"1 PLUMMER, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Augustus H. Walker, Perley P. Burnham, \Vinhurn M. Staples, Horace 
A. Hall, Mellen Plummer. 

Organized July 1, 1869. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits .... . 
Reserve fund . ... . 
Undivided profits .. 

RESOURCES. 

:I 
. . . . . . . I 

$752,753 22 
56,000 00 
15,978 23 

$824,731 45 

Public Funds 01med. Par 
Value. 

Estimated· 1 Charged I . ---~ 

and Mar- on Total. 
ket Value. Books. 

----------
$3,000 ool $3,105 00 1 $3.ooo ool City of Gardiner, 4s, 1933, Refundingi 

Lewiston, 3½s, 1925, Refund . 1 Old Town, 3½s, 1921, Refund 
Portland, 4s, 1929, Funding .. ' 
Portland, 4s, 1927-43, C. H .. · 1' 
Rockland, 3s, 1918-19, Refund." 

Town of Bridgton, order . ... _ ..... 
DaT,ariscotta, 3½s, 1920-2,Ref. 
HoultoH, 4s, 1917, Funding .. 
NaD)es, orders. . . . ....... . 

Dover-Foxcroft Water Dist., 3½s, 1933i 
Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 1925 .. , 

~~;~r~~aeJ:~i~ i5Ys~~!~t~~:·1lls 1929
1 

T b . . I 
otal pu he funds of Mame. I 

County of Hennepin, Minn., 4½s, 1924_! 
Ct. House and City Hall .. i 

Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, 1919, Refund., 
Prince George, Md., 5s, 1922, I 

Court House . ........... . 
Wyandotte, Kan,, 4¼s, 1933,: 

Bridge ...... , . , ......... , 
City of Alpena; Mich., 5s, 1929, Waterl 

Cu nberland. Md., 5s, 1922,Ref.! 
Owensboro, Ky., 4s, 1930, St ' 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, 1932, 

Canal ......... , ........ . 
Town of Burrillville, R. I., 3½s, 1942, 

Funding ..... 

Total public funds out of Maine. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Atlantic Shore Line, 5s, opt. 1905. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Medford Ext, 

5s, 1937., ..................... . 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co., 5s,1935 
Biddeford & Haco, 4s, opt. 1920. 
Boston & ~l aine, 4½s, 1929. 
Boston & Maine, 4½s. 1944. . . . . .... 
Bridgton & Saco River, 1st Mort., 4s, 

1928 ...................... . 
Georges Valley, 1st Mort., 6s, 1919, 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1949, .... , .... , 
Mousam River, 6s, opt. 1902 .. 

6,000 001 5,850 001 6,000 001 

tggg g8 n~~ gg tg&8 88: 
15 -~gg 881 15 ·i~z g81 15 ·~n 881 

86 58 86 58 86 ss: 
tg88 ggl ~:~ii ggl t888 881 
1.0.\l 25 1,0,\1 251 1,051 25, 
2.000 oo, 1,890 00 2.000 00 
2 .ooo oo 1,920 oo 1,900 001

1 6,000 00, 6,090 00 6,000 00 
5,000001 5,15000' 5,000001 

60,737 83 

2,000 001 
10,000 00, 

3,000 00 

2.000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

47,000 00 

3 .000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 00 

17,000 00 
2,500 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 

2,150 00 
10,100 00 

3,270 00 

2,110 001 
11,100 001 
5,450 00 
5,000 oo,, 

s,ooo oo! 

4,550 00 

2,700 00 
4,250 00 

s ,400 oo] 
5,100 00 
5,000 oo, 
3,135 00 
3,195 00 

17,000 00 
1,875 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 

2.000 oo: 
10,000 00: 

! 
3,000 00 

2.000 001 
10 .000 00 
5,000 oo, 
5,000 00, 

s,ooo ool 
4,850 001 

3,000 001' 
4,750 00 

5,000 00 
4.925 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 00! 

17 .000 001 
2,500 00 

igg gg,, 

$60,607 83 

46,850 00 
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BRIDGTON SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated I Charqea 

I 
Railroad Bonds Owned. Par and Mar- 111 Totoi. 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

Penobscot Shore Line, 1st Mort., 4s, 
1,000 00 1920 ........................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 

Portland &-Cape Elizabeth, 5s, 1915 .. 1,000 00 1,030 00 1,000 00 
Portland Railroad, 3½~ opt. 1931 .... 6,000 00 5 ,2PO 00 6,000 00 
Portland & Rumford alls, 4s, 1926 .. 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Portland & Rumford Falls0 4s, opt.1924 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,912 50 
Rockland, Thoma.ston & amden, 4s, 

6,000 00 1921 ....... ,• ................... 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley .Lakes, 5s, 

1937 ........................... 10,000 00 11,400 00 10,000 00 
Sanford & Cane Porpoise, 5s, 1928 ... 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,900 00 
Somerset, 5s, 1917 .................. 6,000 00 6,270 00 6,000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1950 ... , ........ · ...... LOOO 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 .................. 5,000 00 4,750 00 . 4,800 00 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. 1924. 10,000 00 8,750 00 9,500 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 116,000 00 114,777 50 

Ashland Coal & Iron Railway, 4s, 1925 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Auburn & Syracuse Electric, N. Y., 

5s, 1942 ......................... 6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,975 00 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s. 

1934 ........................... 5,000 00 5,175 00 5,000 00 
Baltimore& Ohio, P. J. &M. Div., 3½s, 

1925 ..... , ..................... 5,000 00 4,.500 00 4,425 00 
Berkshire St., Pittsfield, Mass., 5s,1922 4,000 00 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Blue Hill Street, Mass., 5s, 1923 ..... 5·,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 ........................ · .. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Braintree & Weymouth St., Mass., 5s, 

1917 ........................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Brockton,Bridge,yater & Taunton St., 

Ma.ss., 5s, 1917 ................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Brockton & Plymouth St., Mass., 4½s, 

1920 ........................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Brockton St., Mass., 1st Mort. 5s, 1924 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Brooklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 5s, 

1950 ........................... 5,000 00 5,100 00 5,000 00 
Canton-Massillon Electric, 0., 5s, 1920 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ............ 3,000 00 2,850 00 2,940 00 
Central Branch Union Pacific, 4s, 1948 3,000 00 2,610 00 2,820 00 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ............. 8,000 00 7,760 00 7,890 00 
Chicago, Peoria & St. Louis, 4½s, 1930 3,000 00 2,700 00 3,000 00 
Chicago Railways Co., 4-5s, 1927, Se-

ries A ........................... 3,000 00 2,850 00 3,000 00 
Chicago Railways Co., 4-5s, 1927, Se-

2,000 00 ' ries B .......................... 1,700 00 2,000 00 
Chicago Railways Co., Pur. Money, 

4-5s, 1927 ....................... 1,500 00 1,200 00 1,500 00 
Chicago Railways Co., Adj. Inc. 4s, 

1927 ........................... 1,900 00 760 00 1 1,500 00 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, Cairo Div., 4s, 1939 ......... 5,000 00 4,700 00 5,000 001 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, C. W. & M. Division, 4s, 1991 5,000 00 4,700 00 5,000 00 

DRJ~0 5~, ~~2i~~~~1~. ~ -~~b~~~. ~:~~-,' 5,000 00 5,000 00 s,ooo oo! 
Detroit & Mackinac, 4s, 1995 ........ 1,000 00 920 00 1,000 00 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

opt. 1911 ....................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Fitchburg, 4½s, 1928 ................ 3,000 00 3,120 00 3,000 00 
Gardner, Westminster & Fitchburg 

St., Mass., 5s, 1920 ............... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Grafton & Upton, 4s, 1912 .......... 4,000 00 3,920 00 3,860 00 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 .... 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,825 00 
Kanawha & Michigan, 4s, 1990 ...... 5,000 00 4,600 00 4,150 00 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 5,000 00 5,300 00 s:ooo 001 
Lexin on & Bo ton Stre .1 2 5 0 4 500 00 5 000 00 gt et, 4½s, 9 0 ,000 0 

4 
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BRIDGTON SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Ou:ned. I Par. 
Y alue. 

---- ·----------·--- -----------

Long Island, North Shore Branch, 5s, 
1932 .......................... . 

1faryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 
1955 .......................... . 

Mason City & Fort Dodge, 4s, 1955. 
Minnesota Transfer, 5s, 1916 . ...... . 
New York & Rockaway Beach, 5s, 1927 
New York & Stamford, 1st Mort. 5s, 

1931 ........................... . 
Northern Pacific, Prior Lien, 4s, 1997 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948 .................... . 
Omaha Street, Neb., 5s, 1914 ....... . 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 .. 
Pont.iac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 
Providence & Fall River St., 5s, 1921 
Providence & Taunton St., 1st Mort. 

~,19IB .......... . 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern, 5s, 

rne ........... . 
Rock Island Southern, 5s, 1947. 
Rutland, 4½s, 1941 ................ . 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y., 4½s, opt. 

1911 .......................... . 
Scranton Passenger, Pa., 1st lfort. 6s, 

1920 ................. . 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951. . . . . .... 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1947 .......................... . 
Toledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

Div., 4s, 1951 .......... . 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 ......... . 
Union Electric, Dubuque, Ia., 5s, 1924 
United Traction & Electric, Provi-

dence, R. I., 1st llfort. 5s, 1933 .. 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941. .. 
Verdigris Valley, Independence & 

1V estern, 5s, 1926 ............... . 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931 .......................... . 
,vi:-.consin Central, S. & D. Div., 4s, 

1936 .. 

Total railroad bonds out of I\-Iaine . . 

Corpora.tion Bonds Owned. 
Bath Water Supply Co., 5s, 1916 .... 
Bodwell Water Power Co., Old Town, 

5s, 1935 ........................ . 
Camden & Rockland Water Co., 4½s, 

1917 .......................... . 
Central Maine Power Co., Waterville, 

5s, 1939. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Consolidated Electric Light Co. of 

Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 ....... . 
Eastern Steamship Company, 5s, 1927 
}rontier Water Co., Fort Fairfield, 

1st ·Mort. 5s, 1929 ............... . 
Hyde Windlass Company, Bath, 5s, 

1919 ...................... · ... · 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Lt. Co., 5s, 

1939 ......................... . 
Lewiston Gus Light Co., 4s, 1924 .. 
Oxford Paper Co., 5s, 1921. ...... . 
Portland Water Company, 4s, 1927 .. 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Company, 

5s, 1920 . ...................... . 
Rockland \'Vat.er Company, 5s, 1919 .. 

I 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 
3,000 00 
6,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 

.5 ,000 00 

2.000 00 
.5 ,000 00, 
5,000 001 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 oo, 
s ,ooo oo! 
5,500 001 3,000 00 

3,000 00 
10,000 00 

7,000 001 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

268,900 00 

fi ,000 00 

3.000 00 

6,000 00 

3,000 001 

5 .000 00 
3,000 00 

3,000 00, 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
1.000 00 

I 
E.<?tirnnted 
nnd ll,f a-r­
kct Value. 

5,225 00 

5.000 00 
4.250 00 
2.020 00 
5,J.50 00 

3,1,50 00 
5 .000 00 

1,780 00 
3,000 00 
5,400 00 
3,000 00 
3,750 00 

5,000 00 

1,800 00 
5,000 00 
5,125 00 

5,050 00 

6,540 00 
4,250 00 

3,000 00 

4,500 00 
,5 ,280 00 
3,000 00 

3,120 00 
10,000 00 

7,140 00 

4,000 00 

4,625 00 

5,000 oo: 
1,.500 00 

6,000 00 

3,000 00 

5 .ooo 00 
3,000 00 

3,090 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,300 00 

5,000 00 
1,020 00 

Charged 
on Total. 

Books. 

----------

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,587 50 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 
4,225 00 

1,907 50 
3,000 00 
5,760 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

1,810 00 
5 .ooo 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 
4,600 00 

2,850 00 

4,750 00 
5,500 00 
2 ,9.25 00 

2,985 00 
10,000 00 

7,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,625 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 

6,000 00 

2 ,95.5 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,955 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 

263,410 00 



BANK COMl\fISSIONER'S REPORT. 

BRIDGTON SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. I 
Estimated 

Par and Mar-
v nlue. lcet Value. 

Rumford Falls Power Co., 4s, 1915 .. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, 1929 .. 
Skowhegan \Yater Co., 1st Mort. ,5s, 

1917. . . . . . . . . ................ . 
Stockton Springs \Yater Co., 4½s, 1926 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford, 

4½s, 1920 ...................... . 

Total corporation bonds owned 

Rai:lroac/ Stock Owned. 
Portland & Ogdensburg. 

Union Pacific, preferred. 
Union Pacific. common . .. , 

Total railroad stock out of Maine ... 

National Bank StockIOwned. 
Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 
Bridgton National Bank, Bridgton 
Canal National Bank, Portland. 
Casco National Bank, Portland .. . 
First National Bank, Bath ..... . 
First National Bank, Portland. 
York National Bank, Saco. 

Total national bank stock owned, 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Fidelity Trust Company, Portfand .. 

2.000 00 
.5,000 OOi 

I 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

77,000 001 

1.5 ,000 00 

2,000 00 
3,ooo 00

1 

5 .000 oo, 

3,900 00 
3,500 00 
2,600 001• 

200 00 
2,500 00 
4,700 00 
1,200 00 

1s,600 oo! 

4,000 00 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. I 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
Indianapolis, Shelbyville & Southeastern Tracti0n 1 
l\.Iousan1 River . .................. _ ... _ ....... 1 

Rockland, 'I'homast;>n & Camden Street. . . . ; 

Loans on Corporation Bond8. 
Bridgton \Vater & Electric Con1pany. 
Dana Warp Mills, Westbrook .. . 
Des Moines Water Works, Ia .............. . 
Galesburg Gas & Electric Light Co., Ill. ...... . 
Kora Temple Association, Lewiston . , ........ , . 
Leadville Water Company, Colorado ........ . 
Oakland Water Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . 
Oxford Paper Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Richmond Water & Light Company, Ky .. 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Bridgton & Saco River. . . . ... . 
Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . .............. . 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Bridgton Furniture Company . .... . 
Bridgton Morocco Company .... . 
Camden & Rockland Water Company .. 
Roes & Frisbie Company, Bridgton .... 
Sanford Light & Power Co. . . . . . 
Wales & Hamblen Company, Bridgton . 

Loans on Savinqs Bank Books. 
Androscoggin County Savings Bank, Lewiston. 
Bridgton Savings Bank ........... . 
Maine Savings Bank, Portland. . . . . ........ . 
People's Savings Bank, Lewiston . ........... . 
Portland Savings Bank. . ................ . 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 
3,000 00 

5 ,ODD 00 

7,500 00 

1,880 00 
5,640 00 

4,134 00 
3,500 00 
2,7,56 00 

, 208 00 
,.500 00 

5,076 00 
1,680 00 

8,000 00 

1,500 00 
600 00 

2,000 00 
2,500 00 

5,500 00 
200 00 
500 00 
750 00 
375 00 
500 00 
500 00 

1,700 00 
225 00 

4,200 00 
4,250 00 

750 00 
97 41 

3,000 00 
400 00 
2,50 00 

2,600 00 

30 00 
1,161 25 

60 00 
25 00 

300 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

I 
2,000 oo: 
4,950 001 

2.000 00 
2,910 00, 

I 

5 .ooo ool 

7,11.550 

} 2,250 oo: 
I 

! 

3,900 001 
3,500 00 
2,600 00 

200 00 
2,500 oo· 
4,700 00 
1,200 00 

4,000 00 

1,,500 00 
600 00 

2,000 00 
2,500 00 

I 

5,500 00 
200 00 
500 00 
750 00 
375 00 
500 00 
500 00 

1,700 00 
225 00 

4,200 00 
4,250 00 

-----
750 00 

97 41 
3,000 00 

400 00 
250 00 

2,600 00 

30 00 
1,161 25 

60 00 
25 00 

300 00 

Total. 

75,770 00 

7,115 50 

2,250 00 

18,600 00 

4,000 00 

6,600 00 

10,250 00 

8,450 00 

7 ,097 41 

1,576 25 
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BRIDGTON SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on Trust Company Books. 

Fidelity Trust Company, Portland ............ . 
State Trust Company, Augusta., .............. . 

Loans to Municipalities. 
Town of Bridgton ........................... . 

Kennebunk ......................... . 

Loans to Corporations. 
Bridgton Machine & Lumber Company ......... . 
Bridgton Morocco Company .................. . 

Loan on Bridgton Water & Electric Company note 
Loans on --life insurance policies . .............. . 
Loans on names . ............................ . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ............. . 

Real estate investment ....................... . 
Real estate foreclosure ....................... . 
Vaults and safe ............................. . 

Cash on deposit . . ........................... . 
Cash on hand .......... , .................... . •• 
Unpaid accrued interest ...................... . 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax ...................................... . 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ...................................... . 

I 
Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

50 00 
160 00 

5,000 00 
5,500 00 

3,400 00 
75 00 

1,200 00 
3,296 00 

150 00 
148,631 06 

12,800 00 
770 22 

2,000 00 

10,811 55 
3,533 13 

5,320 00 
1-----1 

839,992 45 

755,795 97 
1-----1 

84,196 48 

50 00 
160 00 

5,000 00 
5,500 00 

3,400 00 
75 00 

1,200 00 
3,296 00 

150 00 
148,631 06 

12,800 00 
770 22 

2,000 00 

10,811 55 
3,533 13 

Total. 

210 00 

10,500 00 

3,475 00 

153,277 06 

14,344 68 

824,731 45 
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BRUNSWICK SA VIN GS INSTITUTION-BRUNSWICK. 

April 11, 1911. 

ALONZO DAY, President. THOMAS H. RILEY, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES--Alonzo Day, Lyman E. Smith, Samuel L. Forsa.ith, ThomBB H. Riley, 
Barrett Potter. 

Organized Ma.rob 20, 1858. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,031,741 39 
Resl'rve fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66 ,826 11 
Undivided profits............... . . • . • . . . . . • • • • • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,S:!6 79 

RltSOURCES. 

Public Funda Owned. 

City of Belfast, 4s, 11129, Refunding. 
Gardiner, 4s, 1933, Refunding 
Portb.nd, 4sk 1920, Funding .. 

Town of Brunswic , 4s, 1912, Town 
Hall .................... 

Lisbon, 4s, 1929, Water ...... 
Stonington, tf:• ot.1919,Wat. 
Van Buren, s, 1 28, Funding 

Brunswick Village Corporation, 4s, 
1921-22, Sewer ................... 

Brunswick & Topsham WatP.r Dist., 
4,,. 1936 .............. · · · · · · · · · · · 

Livermore F11lls Water Dist., 4s281929 
Portland Water Distrir.t, 4s, 19 ... 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 

C'ounty of Anne Arundel, Md., 5s, 1913, 
School Commissioners ..... 

Jpffernon, In<i., 4s, 1919-20,Rd. 
Mndison, Ky., 41<, 1949, Ref, 
Polk, Ia., 3½s, 1914, Ct. House 

City of Alpena, Mlch., 5s, 1928, Water 
Carthage, Mo., 5s, opt. 1913, 

Water., ..... , ........... 
Elwood, Ind., 5s, 1923, Ref. , 
IthMa, N. Y., Reg. 5.s, opt. 

1912, Water ...... , .... , .. 
Los Angele,, Cal., 4½•, 1944, 

Water ........... , ....... 
New York, N. Y., 4:1-s, 1957, 

Municimu ............... 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1933, Paving 

Renewal. , , , , ............ 
San Francisco, Cal., 5s, 1927, 

Sa~~•sf!~~e; Mi~h-.,' 5s,itii1·, 
Refundin~. , ·. , . , , , , , , . , .. 

Seattle, Wash., 4½R, 1927, Sew. 
Topeka, Kan., 5s, 1912, Ref. 
Traverse City, M:cb., 4/i-s, 1928, 

Water .... ,.,,,,,,,,,.,,, 
Town of Dan bury, Conn., 4s, 1950 -3, 

School Funding , .. , , , , , , , 
Borough of Braadock, Pa., #s, 1912-

13, School ... , . , .. , , . , ... 

Total public funds 'out of Maine .... 

Par 
Value. I Estimated I and Mar-

ket Value. 

SlO,00j au Sl0,360 00 
5,0tlu 0ii i\,175 u0 
4,000 00 4,080 00 

1,000 00 
6,()iJ() 00 

1,000 00 
6,000 00 

5,1,()t) 00 5,075 00 
7,000 00 7,315 00 

2,uO0 00 2,040 00 

15,uOO 00 15,300 Ou 
10,000 00 10,150 00 
40,00J 00 41,200 00 

10.'i,000 00 

5 ,0J0 llO 5,100 00 
7,000 uO 7 ,00, o0 

lu,000 00 10 ,!hlO 00 
10,000 00 9,900 00 
8,UGI/ 00 8,840 00 

5.000 00 5,075 0v 
s,00u ~o 8,640 Ou 

5,JOO 00 5,050 LO 

10,000 tJ0 10.450 JO 

15,000 Ou 16,575 00 

3,000 00 3,060 OJ 

5,000 00 5,425 00 

8,000 00 8,360 00 
16,000 Ou 16,480 Oil 
5,000 00 5,U50 u0 

6,000 00 6,270 00 

14,0U0 00 14,uoo oo 
5,000 00 5,025 JJ 

145,0,0 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

Sh•,f,00 Ou 
5,000 00 
4,000 OJ 

1,000 00 
6,000 00 
5,000 00 
7,000 OJ 

2,(),)\) 00 

1/i,OOJ 00 
10,uOO 00 
40,0uu J, 

5,0J0 00 
7,000 00 

10.000 00 
10,000 Cu 
8,000 uO 

5,00J 00 
8,00J 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

15,000 00 

2,838 uO 

5,000 u0 

8,000 00 
16,0oO co 
5,000 Ou 

6,000 00 

14,000 00 

5,000 00 

Sl ,121,(03 29 

Total. 

SlJ5,0~ 00 

144,838 00 
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RRU?\SWICK SAVI:\'GS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Augusta, \Vinthrop & Gardiner, 4s, 
1952 . . . . . ........... . 

Bangor & Aroostook. 4s, 1951 
Banior & Aroostook, Car Trnst .1s,1912 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co., 5s,1935 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 .. 
Boston & Maine, 4ts, 1029. 
Knox & Lmcoln, 5s, 1921 
Lime Hock, 4s. 1929 ... 
Maine Cent ml, 7s, 1912. . . . . . 

.. ·I ... 

Maine Central, 4s, l9H (notes). 
Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, ·1920. j 

Portland Ra;lroad, 4½s, 1913. . . . . . ! 
Port.land Railroad, :ns, opt. 1931 ... 
Portland & Cape Elizabeth, 5s, 1915 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4,, 1926 .. 
Portland & Rumford Falls. 4s, opt. 

1924. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

19~ ......... ·········· 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 

1928 .......... . 
Somerset, 4s, 1955. . . . . ....... . 
Washington Couni..y, 1st 2~s, 1924 

Total railroad bonds of Maine .. 

' Auburn & Syracuse Electric, N. Y. 1 1 

A:t.;r~4T.:l~i;l & ciii~ag~. i1C 5s, ·10:ii 
Boston & vVorcestcr, 1st Hs, 1923 ... 
Burling-ton Railw:iy & Light Co., 5s, 

opt. rno2 .......... . 
Central Pacific, 4s. 194n ........... . 
Chicago, Bur1ington & Quincy, Ill. 

Div., 3!s, optional 1929 . . . . . . . 
Chicago & Eni-;tern 111.i.nc)iR, 1st Mort.. 

5s, 1937. . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
Chicago Railways Co., 4-:is, 1927, Se-

Chi~:g! ·1fa'iiw~y~ -60_-, 4-5s 1 ·1927; S~: 
chi~E':g~. R~il~vaYs' . ·co.~ Pl{r~ha~~il 

l\Joney. 4-5s, 1927 ............... . 
Chicago Ra,lways Co., Adj. Inc. 4s, 

1927 .......................... . 
Cinc_nnati, IndianapoliM'!_& ,vcstern 1 

Cl~~fi~~i' Elc~i~i~: (l ·, 5s', ·1uiii ••••• • 1 

Cleveland, Lorain & ,,.heeling, 5s,1933 
Des lVloinrs rnion, Ia., 1st l\fort. 5~,

1 

1917 .......................... . 
Detrnit, Fort Wayne & Belle Isle, 5s, 

D;t;:;i;, T~i~do ,~ Iro;,t~n. 4s, 1955 • .1 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & »'innipeg,'5s, 

1916. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ', 
Duluth 8treet, Minn., 5s, 1930 ..... · I 
East Liverpool Ry., 0., b,t lH ort. 5s, 

H;;Nor;l. & . 1',p~i'ngfi~lcl St., ssi1iJ2i. · I 
Haverhill & Amesbury St., Mass . .'lst 

Mort. 5s, 1912. 
Hereford, 4s, 19W ................. . 
Hoosac Tunnel & "-'i]rnington, 5R, 1922 
Hudson Valley, N. Y., 5s, 1951. .. 
Indiana, lllinois & low a, 4s, 1950. 
Iowa Central. 4s, 1951. 

I 

I Estimated 
Par and Mar-

v alue. i ket Value. 
I 

I .5.000 .JO: 
13,000 00 
5 .000 00 
.5 ,000 001 

10,000 o0 
5,000 00 
.5 ,000 00 
5,0U, 0v, 

100 ,01 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 001 

10,0UO Ovl 
12,000 00 
10 ,OOv OU 

s ,aoo oo 
10,000 00 

.5 ,000 00 
10 .OvO 00 
5,000 00 

140,100 001 

' 
10,000 00 
10,000 OOi 
7,000 001 

3 .000 00, 
15,000 IJO' 

I 
lJ,uOO 001 

3 ,OOt; 00, 
I 

5 ,VJO OOj 

5,000 001 

3,000 00 

3,Roo oo[ 
5,000 001 
,5.000 00' 

10,000 00 

11,000 vO 

5,000 00, 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
8 .000 Ov 

3,500 vr 
5 ,OCO 00 

I, 

12,cOO COi 
lv .000 00 
5,000 00 
4 .OCO 00 tzzg Z8i 

4,750 Ou 
11,050 00 
5.0l,., 00 
5.100 o,, 

10,000 00 
5 ,?.2,1 00 
5 ,3,50 00 
.5 ,cc0 00 

10:1 00 
9 ,9.50 00 
.5 ,vOO vO 
5 .02,1 00 
S ,800 00 

12.360 00 
10,000 00 

5,0(10 00 

11,400 00 

4 ,8.10 00 
9 ,,5tJ0 00 
4,375 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 Ov 
7 ,vOO 00 

3,000 00 
14 ,5.50 00 

8 ,8v0 00 

3 ·~~o ool 
4,lnlJ \,0 

4,250 uOI 

2,4vU col 
1,520 oo'. 

4 ,42S 00 
5,000 00 

11,200 00 

11,220 00 

4,750 00 
3 ,,Ju0 00 

10,000 00 
8,080 00 

3,500 uU 
4,750 uO 

12,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
3JOu 00 

1i }~8 ggl 

Charaed 
on 

Books. 

4,300 001 
12,44.5 00 
4,898 501 
4.925 00 
9,70J 00, 
5,0000,1 
5 .Ovu 00, 
5 .OuO 00' 

100 00 
9 .925 JOI 
.5 ,000 00 
5,000 O,J 
8 ,35d lJO 

12 ,OOv 00
1 

10,0UO \JUI 

4,912 50 
I 

10 .ooo ool 
4,f\7,5 00 
9.47,i OOi 
4.3.50 OO! 

10.000 ool 
9 ,9ti2 50! 
6 .860 00, 

2 .940 v0, 
14,737 ,501' 

10,000 00, 

3,00J 00 

5,JOO JOI 
5 .Ovv 00'1 

2,400 00 

1,s20 ool 

4,900 00 
,5 .J ,0 001 

10,000 00 

10,670 O!J 

5,000 001 
3,875 00 

10,000 o,,, 
8,000 00 

3,500 0011 

5 ,ODO Ov 

12 .oco 00 
9,800 00, 
5,000 OOi 
4 .oco 001 

14 ,47,5 00, 
3 .62.5 00 

Total. 

135,056 00 



' 
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BRUNSWICK SA VIN GS INSTITUTION-Continued . 

. RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bond• Owned. 

Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 5s, 
opt. 1913 ••..................... 

Lehigh & New York," 1945 ....... 
Lehigh Valley of New ork, 4½s, 1940 
Marion Railway, Light & Power Co., 

0., 5s, 1924 ..................... 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 ........................... 
Mason City & Fort Dodge, 4s 1955 .. 
Milford, Attleboro & Woonsocket St., 

5s, 1919 ......................... 
Milford & Uxbridge St., Mass., 5s,1918 
Minneapolis & St. Louis, 4s, 1949 .... 
New Bedford, Middleboro & Brockton 

St., Mass., 5s, 1920 .............. 
People's Street, Groveland, Mass., 5s, 

1928 ........................... 
Pontiac, Oxford & N orthernM6s, 1916 
Port Reading Railway, 1st· ort. 5s, 

1941. ............... .-.......... 
Rochester, Syracuse & Ea.stern, 5s,1945 
Rockford & Interurban, 5s, opt. 1907 
Rutland Railway, Light & Power Co., 

St~"t!~~,;_i,;, "i,,,' Adi~o,;_d~ck~ iis; 01996 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & outhern, 

R. & G. Divs., 4s, 1933 ........... 
St. Louis & San Francisco 4s, 1951 .. 
Saranac & Lake Placid, 1st Mort. Gold 

5s, 1913 ......................... 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y., 4½B, opt. 

1911 ........................... 
Scioto Valley & New England, 4s, 1989 
Scioto Vallea; Traction, 5s, 1923 ..... 
Southern In · ana, 4s, 1951. ......... 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 

5s, 1947 ......................... 
Topeka Railway, Kan. 5s, oJ't. 1915 
Trenton Pa.ssenger, N. J., Go! 6s,1931 
Tri-Ci'% Railwak & Light Co., 5s, 1923 
Utica Mohaw Valley, 4½s, 1941. .. 
Wabash Pittsburg Terminal, 4s, 1954 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Bath Water Supply Co., 5s6 1916 .... 
Bodwell Water Power Co., Id Town, 

5s, opt. 1910 ..................... 
Brunswick ManufacturinfJ Co., 5s,opt. 
Consolidated Elec. Lt. ompany of 

Main~ Portland, ~• 1925 ........ 
Hyde indlass Co., ath, 5s, 1915 .. 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Light 

M~e ~J!!\::.;mps.n ·: sii; ·111ai:::: 
Pejepscot Paper Co., l3runswick, 5s, 

1921-3 .......................... 
Portland Electric Company, 5s, 1926 
Portland Elevator Company, 4s,1920-4 
Portland Lighting & Power Co., 4½s, 

1921. .......................... 
Presq_ue Isle Water Co., 5s, 1925 .... 
Pubhc Works Co., Bangor, 5s, 1929 .. 
Rockland Water Company, 5s, 1919 .. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, 1929. 
Younl Men's Christian Association 

of ortland, 4s, 1918 ........ , .... 

Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 

Par 
Value. I Estimated I and Mar-

ket Value. 

10,000 00 10,000 00 
10,000 00 9,500 00 
15,000 00 15,900 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 4,250 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

10,000 00 7,500 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,400 00 
5,000 00 4,500 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
10,000 00 11,200 00 

10,000 00 9,000 00 
13,000 00 11,050 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 

5,000 00 5,050 00 
10,000 00 9,600 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 4,250 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 
11,000 00 12,760 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
6,000 00 3,000 00 

406,300 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

7,000 00 3,500 00 
9,000 00 9,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 
4,000 00 4,000 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,100 00 
8,000 00 8,400 00 
5,000 00 5,100 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

103,000 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

9,925 00 
9,925 00 

15,000 00 

4,875 00 

5,000 00 
4,600 00 

5,000 00 
4,812 50 
9,725 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,850 00 
4,800 00 

4,750 00 
10,000 00 

9,475 00 
12,675 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
4,900 00 
4,675 00 

4,750 00 
9,800 00 

11,000 00 
4,500 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,500 00 
9,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,900 00 

10,000 00 
4,000 00 

9,900 00 
4,937 50 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
8,000 00 
5,000 00 
9,900 00 

5,000 00 

Total. 

392,302150 

99,137 50 
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BRUNSWICK SAVINGS INSTITUTION-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

CarparaJ,ian Bands Owned. I EstimaJ,ed 
Par and Mar-

Value. ket Value. 

Berlin Water Company, N. H., 5s, 
opt. 1902 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 

Brattleboro Water Works Co., Vt., 5s, 
opt. 1914. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 

1-----1 
Total corporation bonds out of Maine 10,000 00 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Portland & Ogdensburg,... . . . . . . . . 32,100 00 

Duluth-Superior Traction Co., pref. 2,000 00 
Duluth-Superior Traction Co., com. 500 00 
Hereford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 ,000 00 
New York Central & Hudson River. 6,200 00 
Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 ,250 00 

1-------l 
Total railroad stock out of Maine. . 19,950 00 

Ricbnfo~rw!t~~ @i~ts O~-~ed_- . .... 3,500 00 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Bath National Bank, Bath......... 800 00 
Canal National Bank, Portland..... 9,500 00 
Casco National Bank, Portland..... 4,400 00 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 4,000 00 
First National Bank, Brunswick.... 2,000 00 
First National Bank, Portland . . . . . . 8,800 00 
First National Bank, Wiscasset. . . . . 1,500 00 
Manufacturers Nat'! Bank, Lewiston 1,000 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bonk, Auburn 3,300 00 
Newcastle Nat 'I Bank, Damariscotta 1,000 00 
South Berwick Nat'! Bank, South 

Berwick........................ 2,500 00 
Union National Bank, Brunswick.. 4,200 00 

Total national bank stock owned .. 
1-----l 

43,000 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Fidelity Trust Company, Portland .. 5,000 00 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Bangor & Aroostook. . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Cleveland Electric, 0 ........................ . 
New York Central & Hudson River ...... . 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
American Telephone & Telegraph Company .... . 
Fraternity Company, Portland ................ . 

Loan on Maine Central Railroad stock ....... . 
Loans on First National Bank, Brunswick, stock 
Loan to Brunswick Manufacturing Company (en-

dorsed) ................................. . 
Loans to town of Brunswick .................. . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .... . 

Real estate investment. .. . .. 

Cash on deposit ............................. . 
Cash on hand . . . . . ....................... . 

Unpaid accrued interest ........ . 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

16,050 00 

1,400 00 } 
400 00 

4,750 oof 
7 ,130 00 
8,125 00 

3,500 00 

1,080 00 
10,070 00 
4,576 00 
4,080 00 
5,000 00 
9,504 00 
1,500 00 
1,050 00 
3,630 00 
1,000 00 

2,750 00 
5,880 ooi 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,200 00 
2,000 00 

265 00 
5,000 00 

1,600 00 
2,750 00 

3,000 00 
10,000 00 

105,041 00 

8,500 00 

7,078 62 
439 67 

12,806 98 

1,163,084 27 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

tax .... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,035,119 -55 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127 ,964 72 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

5,000 00 

4,900 00 

14,795 00 

1,500 00 

4,850 00 
6,200 00 
6,250 00 

3,500 00 

800 00 
9,500 00 
4,400 00 
4,000 00 
2,000 00 
8,800 00 
1,500 00 
1,000 00 
3,300 00 
1,000 00 

2,500 00 
4,200 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,200 00 

Total. 

9,900 00 

14,795 00 

18,800 00 

3,500 00 

43,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 8,200 00 

265 00 
5,000 00 5,265 00 

1,600 00 
2,750 00 

3,000 00 
10,000 00 

105 ,041 00 122,391 00 

6,700 00 6,700 00 

7,078 62 
439 67 7 ,518 29 

1,121,403 211 
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BUXTON AND HOLLIS SA VIN GS BANK-BUXTON. 

August 14, 1911. 

FRANK H. HARGRAVES, President. CYRIL P. HARMON. Treasurer.' 

TRUSTEES--Frank H. Hargraves, Edwin A. Hobson, Cyril P. Hannon, John G. 
Locke, Warren A. McCorrison, Willis Crockett, Edward Anderson, Joseph F. Warren. 

Organized April 18, 1868. 

I,IABII,ITIES. 

Deposits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . $359,259 30 
Reserve fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 ,577 60 
Undivided profits ............................................ , . . . . . . 9,457 98 

RESOURCES. 

Puhlic:_Funds Owned. 
• 1 Estimated 

Par and Mar-
Value. ket Value. 

Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 
4s, 1926 ......................... $5,000 00 $5,o75 00 

County of l:f.:\!l• ~:•. -~~•- _1~~~1_9_' 3.000 00 3,090 00 
Lawrence~.d 5s, 1920, Pike. 2,000 00 2,150 00 
Somerse1J: M ., 4½s, 1958--67, 

Court ouse ............. 5,000 00 5,550 00 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4½s, 192<l--7, 

Bridge .................. 5,000 OQ 5,350 00 
City of Alpena, Michd 5s, 1933, Water 10,000 00 11,250 00 

,<\.nderson, In ., 5s, 1918, Wat. 5,000 00 5,300 00 
· Clinton, Ia., 5s, 1921, Refund. 5,000 00 5,400 00 

Escanaba, Mich., 4s, 1915, Pav. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Findlay, OW5s, 1919, Water. 4,000 00 4,200 00 
LaCrosse, is., 4s, 1915, St. 

Imsrovement ............ 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Linco n, Neb., 5s, 1914, Ref .. 3,000 00 3,090 00 
Newport, Ky,, 5s, opt. 1911, 

Sewer ................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1915, Dist. 

Street ImW'vement ...... 10,000 QO 10,050 00 
Owensboro, y., 4s, opt. 1911, · 

Water ................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Piqua, 0., 5s, 1913, School. .. 1,000 00 1,015.00 
So. Omaha, Neb., 5s, opt. 1908, 

Funding,,, .............. 6,000 00 6,000 00 
West Bar City, Mich., 5s, 1917, 

5,000 00 5,225 00 . Electric Light ............ 

Total public funds out of Maine .... 74,000 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ....... 5,000 00 4,250 00 
Bangor Railway & Elec. Co., 5s, 1935 6,000 00 6,120 00 
Bridgton & Saco River, 4s, 1928 ..... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1928 ............... 5,000 bo 5,000 00 
Mousam River, 6s, 1912 ............ 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1926. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Sanford & Cape PorPoise, 5s, 1928 ... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Somerset, 48, 1955 .................. 5,000 00 4,750 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 32,000 00 

Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s, 
3,000 00 opt.1912 ....................... 3,000 00 

Aurora, Elgin & ChicagKt Ill., 5s, 1941 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Bristol County Street, ass., 5s, 1921 3,000 00 1,500 00 
Canton-MaseiHon Electric, 0., 5s1 1;20 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Chicago Railways, 4-lis, 1927, Series A 1,000 00 950 00 

1-----

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$5,000 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,000 00 

1,000 00 
3,000 00 

1,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 

6,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,075 00 
5,910 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,750 00 
4,850 00 

2,970 00 
9,950 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 00 
1,000 00 

$394,294 88 

Total. 

$5,000 00 

74,000 0 0 

30,585 00 
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BUX'I'ON AND HOLLIS SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bond• Owned. 

Chicago Railwafls, 4-5s, 1927, Series B 
Connecticut Va ley St., 5s, 1920 ..... 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
East Liverpool Railway, 0., 1st Mort. 

5s, 1917 ......................... 
Freeport Railway, Light & ~ower Co., 

Ill., 5s, 1922. . . . . ............... 
Grand Rapids, Belding & Saginaw, 5s, 

1924 ........................... 
Hoosac Ttinnef & Wilmington, 5s,1922 
Iowa Centr:il, 4s, 1951 .............. 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern, 5s,1926 
Kansas C.'ity, Excelsior Springs & 

Northern, 4s, 1928 ............... 
Litchfield & Madison, 5s, 1934 ...... 
Lynn & Boston, Ma,is., 5s, 1924 ..... 
Marion Railway, Light & Power Co., 

0., 5s, 1924 ..................... 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 .••.....••................. 
Milford, Attleboro & Woonsocket St., 

5s, 1919 ......................... 
Milford, Holliston & Framingham, 

Mass., 5s, 1918 ................... 
New York & Stamford, 5s, 1931. .... 
Peoria Railway & Terminal, 4s, 1937. 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 .. 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern, 5s, 

1945 ........................... 
Rock Island Southern, 5s, 1947 ...... 
St. Louis & San Francisco, 4s, 1951 . . 
Sioux City Traction, Ia., 5s, 1919 .... 
South Shore & Boston, Mass., 5s, 1919 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1947 ........................... 
Taunton & Brockton St., Mass., 5s, 

1917 ........................... 
Toledo & Indiana Traction, 5s, 1931. 
Toledo & Ohio Central, Western Div., 

5s, 193.5 ......................... 
Uxbridge & Blackstone St., Mass., 5s, 

1923 ........................... 
Verdigris Valley, Independence & 

Western, 5s, 1926 ................ 
Watervliet Turnpike & Railway, Al-

bany, N. Y., 6s, 1919 ............ 
Western Maryland, 4s, 1952 ......... 
Wheeling & Lake Erie, 4s, 1949 ..... 
Zanesville Electric, 0., 4s, opt. 1904. 

otal railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
ar Harbor Elec. Light Co., 4½s, 1921 

T 

B 

B 
B 

Bath Water Supply Co., 5s, 1916 .... 
erlin Mills Co., 5s, 1919 ............ 
iddeford & Saco Water Co., 4s, 1924 

Bodwell Water Power Co., Old Town, 
5s, opt. 1910 ..................... 

astern Steamship Co., 5s, 1927 ..... 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Lt. Co., 
E 

N 
N 

5s, 1939 ......................... 
ewport Water Company, 4s, 1929 .. 
orthern Water Company, E. Milli-
nocket, 5s, 1927 .................. 

tandish Water & Construction Co., s 
y 

5s, 1913 ......................... 
ork Light & Heat Co., Biddeford, 
4½s, 1920 ........................ 

T otal corporation bonds of Maine .. 

I Estimated I Charged 
Par and Mar- on 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

1,000 00 850 00 1,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 1,980 00 

15,000 00 9,000 00 12,358 75 

1,500 00 1,500 00 1,500 00 

12,000 00 12,000 00 11,840 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
7,000 00 7,000 00 7,000 00 
1,000 00 750 00 750 00 
5,000 00 4,750 00 4,650 00 

• 5,000 00 4,700 00 4,450 00 
6,000 00 5,760 00 6,000 00 
4,000 00 4,240 00 4,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 4,837 50 

6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
2,000 00 2,100 00 2,000 00 
5,000 00 4,400 00 4,612 50 
5,000 00 4,500 00 4,625 00 

5,000 oo 4,500 00 4,525 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 9,600 00 
3,000 00 2,550 00 2,925 00 
5,000 oo 5,000 00 5,000 00 
3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 4,750 00 

2,000 oo 2,000 00 2,000 00 
4,000 00 4,000 00 3,920 00 

3,000 00 3,300 00 3,000 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

5,000 00 5,100 00 5,000 00 

1,000 00 1,080 00 1,000 00 
5,000 00 4,325 00 4,750 00 
7,000 00 6,090 00 6,500 00 
3,000 00 2,805 00 3,000 00 

175,500 00 

2,000 00 2,000 00 1,980 00 
3,500 00 3,500 00 3,500 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 4,990 00 
1,000 00 1,000 00 975 00 

3,000 00 1,500 00 2,500 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 4,900 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 4,500 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 2,865 00 

1,000 00 1,020 00 1,000 00 

1,500 00 1,500 00 1,460 00 

35,000 00 

· Total. 

168,493 75 

33,670 00: 
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BUXTON AND HOLLIS SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Eotimated Charged 
Corporation Bonds Owned. Par and Mar-. on Total. -

Value. ket Value. Books. 

Berlin Water Company, N. H., 5s, opt. 
1902 .......................... , 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Augusta, Winthrop & Gardiner, pref. 6,000 00 6,000 00 5,160 00 5,160 00 

C:','J'oration Stock Owned. 
Portlan Safe Dewit Company .... 1,000 00 1,200 00 850 00 
Richmond Water orks ........... 1,400 00 1,400 00 1,400 00 

Total corporation stock owned ..... 2,400 00 2,250 00 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 200 00 212 00 200 00 · 
Canal National Bank, Portland .... 3,800 00 4,028 00 3,800 00 
Casco National Bank, Portland ..... 2,900 00 3,016 00 2,900 00 
First National Bank, Lewiston ..... 1,000 00 1,350 00 1,000 00 
First National Bank, Portland. , .... 3,700 00 3,996 00 3,700 00 
Georges National Bank, Thomaston 600 00 600 00 600 00 

Total national bank stock owned .. , . 12,200 00 12,200 00 . 
Other Bank Stock Owned. 

Security Trust Company, Rockland. 500 00 650 00 500 00 500 00 

Loans to York County Mutual Fire Insurance Co 8,232 00 8,232 00 
Loan to town of Hollis ........................ 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Loan on name ...................... , , . , ..... 100 00 100 00 
Loans on :bersonal property ........... , ....... 2,100 00 2,100 00 
Loans on uxton & Hollis Savings Bank book .. 371 96 371 96 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ... : , , , ....... 34,350 42 34,350 42 46,154!38 

Real estate foreclosure ........................ 700 00 700 00 
Furniture and safe ............................ 700 00 700 00 1,400 00 

Cash on deposit .............. , , .............. 9,436 15 9,436 15 
Cruih on hand ................................ 2,445 60 2,445 60 11,881 75 

Unpaid accrued interest .......... , . , .......... 
394,294 88 

8,438 67 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
404,461 80 

tax ...••..........•....................... 366,214 70 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ...... ' ..... '.'' ........................ 38,247 10 
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CALAIS SA VIN GS BANK-CALAIS. 

August 9, JOH. 

GEO. W. LORD, President. F. H. LOWELL, Treasurer. 

TRFSTEES~Geo. W. Lorct, Geo R. Gardner, Henry B. Ross, John Prescott, 
F. H. Lowell, Otis W. B~iley, E. S. Townse,,d. 

Organized Murch 15, 1861. 

LIABTLITIES. 

Deposits ..... . 
Re~erve fund . 
Undivided profits ................................... . 
Cash overdraft at bank of ncposit .. . 

RESOURCES. 

Puhlic Funds Owned. 

County of '\Vashingtpn, 4s, opt. 1~?3, 
Rail road ........ , ...... . 

City of Caloie, 4s, 191.,, Bridge ..... . 
Lewiston, 4s, 1923, Refunding 
Portland, _4s, l!l27, Ct. Hou~e 

Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 1925 .. 
Portland Wat.er District, 4s, 1928 ... . 

Total public funds of Maine ....... . 

County of AlleP.heny, Pa., 4°. 1935, Rd. 
Chippewa, Mich., i½s, 1919, 

Refunding .............. . 
Ramsey, Minn., 4½s, 1918, rt. 

House & City Hall. ..... . 
Somerset, Md., 4!-s, 1923-32, 

School ................. . 
Wyandotte, E:an., 4¼s, 1924, 

Bridge ................. . 
City of B,•\lingham, Wash., 5s, 1926 

Refur,ding .............. . 
Canton, n., 4s, 1925, Sch.Dist. 
Duluth, Minn., 4s, 193,5, Wat. 

& Light ................ . 
New York, N. Y., Reg. a!,s, 

1953, Park ............. . 
Pnwt.Ucket, R. I., 4s, 1944, 

Sewer & General .. 
Pittsburg, K:111.,-4½s, 1930, Pk. 

Town of Burrillville, R. I., 3½s, 1942, 
Refunding ......... .... . 

Total public funds out of Maine ... . 

Railroad Bands Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook.Piscataquis Div., 

5s, 1943. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 19,51 ..... . 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co., 5s,1935 
Portland & Cape Elizabeth, 5s, 1915 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 

1928 ... _....... . . . . . . . .. 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 . ..... , .......... . 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. 1924,. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ..... . 

Par 
Value. 

$11,0Cn 00 
10,000 00 
6,000 u., 
5,000 00 

10 ,o,.,o •.•o 
5,000 00 

47,000 U, 1 

l ,000 00 

5 ,u00 00 

3,000 00 

::~~~ ~~I 
~ .000 00 
2,000 Ov 

5,000 00 

lu ,uOO 00 

5 .000 00 
7 ,OCO 00 

5,000 00 

62,000 00 

,1 ,000 00 I 

10 .000 00 
7,000 00 
3',000 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 
5,000 00 

39 .000 00 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$11 .275 00 
10,100 u0 
6,150 00 
5,150 00 
9 ,mo oo 
5,150 00 

7,280 DO 

5,125 Ou 

3,13,5 00 

5,300 00 

s,2ou oo 

3,255 00 
2 .000 00 

5,lvO vO 

9.0000vl 

5,125 00 
7,210 00; 

4,550 00 

5,500 00 
8,5CO 00 
7,140 Ov 
3 ,ogo oo 

4,850 00 
3,800 00 
4,375 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$11,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,980 00 
.5 ,000 00 
g ,226 no 
5,000 00 

7,000 JO 

5,000 uO 

3 ,00(f 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 
2 ,OOv 00 

4,793 75 

10,000 00 

5 .u00 00 
7,000 00 

4 ,92.5 00 

5 .00\J 00 
8,925 00 
7,000 00 
3,000 00 

4,675 00 
3,780 00 
4,425 00 

$401,613 36 
22,970 98 
33 .i5'1 78 

307 95 

$458 .149 07 

Total. 

$46,206 oo 

61,718 75 

36,805 0 0 
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CALAIS SAVINGS BANK~Continued. 

RESOURCF;S. 

I E$imaud I Charged 
Railroad Bonds Owned. Par and Mar- Oft Total. 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

Ashland Light, Power & Street Ry., 
Wi.s., 5s, 1934 .................... 5,000 00 5,0(lO 00 4,900 uO 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, 5s, 1941 .... 5,00~ uO 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 

1934 ........................... 5,000 00 5,175 00 5,000 00 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 ........................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Buffalo Railway, N. Y., 5s, 1931 .... 2,000 00 2,110 00 1,970 00 
Chicago Railways· Co., Pur. Money 

1,575 00 1,260 00 1 260 00 4-lis, 1927., ..................... 
Chi a11:o Railways Co., Adi. Inc. 4s, 

1927 ........................... 1,908 33 763 33 763 33 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, 4s, 1993 . .................. 4,000 00 3,760 00 3,830 00 
Cleveland Railways, 0., 5s, 1931 .... 5,000 00 5,v00 00 5,000 00 
Columbus, Buckeye Lake & Newark, 

5s, 1921. ........................ 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Columbus, Newark & Zanesville, 5s, 

5,000 00 4,950 00 1924 ........................... 5,000 00 
Copper Range, 5s, 1949 ............ 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Corrigan Consolidated St., Kansas 

City, 5s, 1916 .................... 1,000 00 1,030 00 1,000 00 
Current River, 5s, 1927 ............. 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Di~1922~~~'.~~~~ ~- ~-i~~~?~~~i~~'. 3,000 00 3,000 00 2,940 00 
Detroit Railway, Mich., 5s, 1924 .... 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

opt. 1911 ....................... 7,000 00 7,000 00 6,995 00 
Flint & Pere Marquette, P. H. Div., 

5s, 1939 .................. ,.,, .. ·, 2,000 00 2,120 00 2,000 00 
Greenfield, Deerfield & Northampton ; 

St., 5s, 1923 ..................... 5,000 00 5,000 00, 5,000 00 
Hoosac Tunnel & Wilmington, 5s, 1922 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938 .............. 3,000 00 3,090 00 2,640 00 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, o~. 1913 .............. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Kansas City, xcelsior & Northern, 

2,820 00 4s, 1928 ......................... 3,000 00 2,887 50 
Kansas City Northwestern, Series A, 

5s, 1933 ..................•...... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Marlboro & Westboro St., 5s, 1921.. 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5sl955 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Mason City & Fort Dodge, 4s, 1955 .. 5,000 00 4,250 00 4,350 00 
Missouri Kansas & Texas, 4a, 2004 .. 5,000 00 4,100 00 4,475 00 
New Bedford, Middleboro & Brockton 

St., Mass., 5s, 1920 ............... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
New York, Auburn & Lans~, 5s,1935 5,000 00 4,000 00 4,900 00 
New York, New Haven & artford, 

Ne3:'V;:·& s'ta,;,.;iord·, ·s·s: '1ilai::::: 
5,000 00 4,175 00 4,375 00 
5,000 00 5,250 00 5,000 00 

Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 
1948 ........ , ......... , ....... , 2,000 00 1,780 00 1,740 00 

Pere M~uette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 .. 10,000 00 9,000 00 . 9,500 00 
Pontiac, xford & Northern, 6s, 1916 0.000 oo 5,000 00 s,ooo·oo 
Rock Island Southern, 5s, 1947 ...... 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,850 00 
Rutland Ry., Lt. & Power Co., 5s,1946 5,000 00 5,000 00, 4,825 00 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, ! 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ....... 5,000 00 4,500 oo, 4,750 00 
Sioux City Service Co .. Ia., 5s, 1928 .. 2,000 00 2,000 001 1,900 00 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951 .......... 10,000 00 :::::1 9,200 00 
South Shore & Boston St., Mass., 5s, 

1919 ........................... 7,000 00 7,000 00 
Terre Haute & Western, 5s, 1937 .... 4,000 00 4,000 001 3,860 00 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 .......... 5,000 00 4,800 00 4,547 50 
Uxbridge & Blackstone St., Mass., 5s, 

1923 ........................... 3,000 00 3,000 oo, 3,000 00 
Wabash Pittsburg Terminal, 4s, 1952 • 5,000 00 2,500 001 4,562 50 
Waterloo, Cedar Falls & Northern, 

5s, 1940 ......................... /i,000 00 5,000 00 4,750 00 
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CALAIS SAVINGS BANK-Conclµded. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Western Maryland, 4s, 1952 ....••... 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931. .......................... 
Wisconsin Central, M. & S. E. Div., 

4s, 1951. ••........••............ 
Youngstown & Ohio River, 5s, 1935. 

Tr.ta! railroad bonds out of Maine •. 

Cor1Joration Bonds Owmd. 
C.,entral Maine Power Co., 5s1 1939 ... 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Light Co., 

5s, 1939 ......................... 
Portland Electric Company, 5s, 1926. 
Portland Lighting & Power Co., 4½s, 

1921 ........................... 

Total corporation bonds owned .... 

Railroad Stock ·Owned. 
Boston & Maine ................... 
European & North American ....... 
Portland & Ogdensburg ............ 
Portland & Rumford Falls ......... 

Total railroad stock owned ........ 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Calais National Bank, Calais ........ 
Frontier National Bank, Eastport ... 
Portland National Bank, Portland ... 

Total national bank stock owned ... 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
International Trust & Banking Co., 

Calais .......................... 

Loam on Railroad Stock. 

Par 
Value. 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

221,483 33 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
4,000 00 

8,000 00 

27,000 00 

1,600 00 
4,000 00 
4,100 00 
2,500 00 

12,200 00 

5,750 00 
3,700 00 
4,000 00 

13,450 00 

1,000 00 

Euro~ean & North American ................... 
New ork, New Haven & Hartford ............. 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
American Woolen Company,~referred .......... 
Home Insurance Company, ew York .......... 
Lakeside Park Association, Minneapolis ......... 

Loan on city of St. John, N. B., bond ......... 
Loan on Bangor & Aroostook Railroad bond .... 
Loans on Calais National Bank stock .•......... 
Loan to Thurrell Batchelder Company, Calais ... 
I,oan on names ........ ....................... 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .............. 

Real estate, foreclosure ......................... 

Cash on deposit .............................. 
Cash on hand ................................ 

Unpaid accrued interest ....................... 

Due depositors, earned dividend, accrued State 
tax and cash overdraft ...................... 

Estimated market value of resources above lia,-
bility for deposits, earned dividend, State tax 
and cash overdraft .......................... 

I Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

4,325 00 

4,000 00 

4,600 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
4,000 00 

8,000 00 

1,760 00 
5,200 00 
2,050 00 
5,000 00 

6,900 00 
4,810 00 
7,000 00 

1,200 00 

2,500 00 
75 00 

100 00 
250 00 

2,000 00 

350 00 
700 00 
800 00 

3,493 65 
283 50 

28,797 02 

273 73 

9,805 55 
536 04 

4,666 61 

471,419 43 

406,170 48 

65,248 95 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

4,550 on 

5,000_00 

4,750 00 
2,955 00 

4,925 00 

10,000 00 
3,920 00 

8,000 00 

1,600 00 
4,000 00 
2,009 00 
2,500 00 

5,750 00 
2,775 00 
4,000 00 

1,000 00 

2,500 00 
75 00 

100 00 
250 00 

2,000 00 

350 00 
700 00 
800 00 

3,493 65 
283 50 

28,797 02 

273 73 

9,805 55 
536 04 

Total. 

212,975 83 

26,845 00 

10,109 00 

12,525 00 

1,000 00 

2,575 00 

2,350 00 

34,424 17 

273 73 

10,341 59 

458,149 07 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

CAMDEN SAVINGS BANK-ROCKPORT. 

May 11 1911. 

H. L. SHI<JPHERD, President. C. S. GARDNER. Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-E. A. Morrill, H. L. Shepherd, J. W. Rowers, R. W. Carleton, G. W. 
Achorn, B. D. E. Huse, A. S. Bt1zzel!. 

Organized November 1, 1870. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits........ . ........... . 
Re.serve fund ......................... . 
Undivided profits. . . . . . . . ........................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Railroa I Bonda Owned. Par 
Value. I 

Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

B,mgor & Aroostook, 4s,-•1951...... $:l,000 oo! 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1929 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,0Uu ,,01 
Port.land Railroad, 3½s, opt. 1931. . . . 5,000 00 
-Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928. . . 3,000 00 , ____ _ 
'Total railroad bonds of Maine. . . . . . 13 ,JuO 00 

Berlin Street, N. H., 5s, 1922. . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern Trac-

tion, 5s, 1926......... . . . . . . . 3,000 00 
Iowa Central, 4s, 1951 .............. , 2,000 00 
Rochester, Syracuse & E:9:5tern, 5s,i 

To~~;t~~\'i:~:ito"n & B,;ff~i,;, 4s, ·194iJ1--~_:i_~_g_g_o 
'Total railroad bonds out of Maine.. 20,000 00 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
·Central Maine Power Company, 5s, 

1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
Dana Warp Mills, Westbrook, 5s, 1922 4,000 00 
"Kennebec Light & Heat Co.,Augusta, 

4½s, 1925. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 ,000 00 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Lt. Co., 5s, 

1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 ,000 00 
Maine & N cw Hampshire Granite Co., 

5s, opt. 1902. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
Maine Water Companv, 5s, 1931..... 4,000 00 
Mallison Power Co., Gorham, 5s, 1925 3,000 00 
l\fousam Water Co., Wells, 4s, 1921.. 5,000 00 
Old Orchard Water Company, 4s, 1922 2,000 00 
Otis Falls Pulp Company, 6s, 1916. . 2 ,00J ,0 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Co., 5s, 1920 8,000 00 
Rumford FaIJs Power Co., 4s, 1945. . 4,000 00 
Rumford Falls Realty Co., 5s, 1922. . 5,000 00 
Umbagog Paper Company, 5s, 1918. . 4,000 00 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford, 

5s, 1927. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 ,000 00 
York Shore Water Company, 5s, 1916 4,000 00 , _____ , 
Total corporat10n bonds owned. . . 69,000 00 

I( anroad Stock Owned. 
New York, New Haven & Hartford .. 
New York, Ontario & Western ..... . 

Total railroad stock owned ....... . 

Bank Stock Owned. 
Union Safe Deposit & Trust Co., 

Portland.............. . .... , 

1,381 25 
2,800 00 

4,181 25 

1 500 00 

$2.550 00 
2.000 00 
4,400 00 
3,000 00 

$2,709 40 
2,000 00 
4,325 Ou 
2,865 00 

1,90v o,, 1,800 oo 
2,850 00 2,790 00 
1.500 00 1,700 00 

4,500 00 4,700 00 
7,200 LO 7 ,970 00 

2,IJJO 00 
4,000 00 

6,000 uO 

4,0u· oo 
l ,800 00 
4,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
8,000 00 
4,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,000 00, 

10,000 00 
4,000 00 

2,070 00 
1,260 00 

2 400 00 

1,940 00 
4,000 00 

6,u00 00 

4,000 00 

1,800 00 
3,975 00 
3 .000 00 
4,975 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
8,000 00 
3,900 00 
4,875 00 
4,000 00 

10,000 00 
4,000 00 

1,381 25 
135 70 

1,500 00 

$155,53S 02 
9,572 84 
7,233 08 

$172,343 94 

Total. 

$11,890 40 

18,960 00 

68,465 00 

1,516 95 

1 500 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S R].,;PORT. 

CAMDE:'-J SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

Rf SOURCES. 

Lofl.ns on Corporatfon Bonds. 

Maine & ~ew Hampshire Granite Company., 
Rockland-Rockport. Linrn Cmnpany. 
The Topeka Edison Company ................ . 
The Water, Light & Gas Company of Hutchinson, 

Kan. (endorsed). 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Camden Anchor-Rockland .Machine Company. 
Camden ,v oolen Company ................. . 
Maine & New Hampshire Granite Company. 

l,or1ns to Corporations. 
Can1den \'Voolen Company ......... . 
Rockport Ice Company (endorsed) .. 

Loan on Carnden Village Corporation bond. 
Loans to tm.,Tn of Rockport ............ . 
I ,oans on na1nes. . . . . . ............... . 
Loans on life insurance policies ........ . 
Loans on personal property ............. . 
Loan on Ca1nden Savings Bank book .. 
Loans on mortgages of rCal estate. 

Real estate, foreclosure. 
Safe and fixtures. 

Pre1nimn account. 

Cash on deposit. 

Estimated Charqed 
and Mar- on 
ket Value. Books. 

.5.908 6,5 5,908 65! 
1,500 00 1,500 oo: 
1,.500 00 1,500 00 

4 ,37.5 00 4,375 00 

500 00 500 00 
1,600 00 1,600 00 
4,429 00 4,429 00 

2,500 00 2,500 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 

200 00 200 00 
2,500 00 2,500 00 
3,100 00 3,100 00 
3,386 08 3,386 081 
3 ,46,l 21 3,59-5 21, 

3,5 oo, 35 oo' 
22,863 88 22,863 88 

1.705 48 1,705 48 
1,500 41 1,500 41 

1,422 50 

3,789 86 3,789 86 
2,091 52 

I 
2,091 52 * Cash on hand . 

Unpaid accrued interest, • I 
I 

D~.:~~~)~Si.L~~-~·- ~~~n~~ ~]~~~d·e·r~(~ ~~~- ~~~~~~d ~-t~:~1 
Estimated market value of resources above lia­

f!~t.y for deposits, ear~ed_ di~id~1'.d. and_ St~tel 

-----I 

l ,!iOO 00 

174,480 09, 

155,923 02 

I 
I 

18,557 07 

------------ ' 

Total. 

13,283 61> 

6,529 00 

4,000 00 

35,680 17 

3,205 89 

1,422 50 

5,881 38 

172,343 94 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT, 

CASCADE SA VIN GS BANK-OAKLAND. 

MB¥ 16, 1911. 

W. M. AYER, President. M. A. HARRIS, Treasurer. 
J. E. HARRIS, Assistant Treasurer. 

I. Jl!~~Jtf .. ~W. M. Ayer, Morrison Libby, Chester E. A. Winslow, J. E. Harris, 

Organized May 7, 1869. 

LIABILITIES. 

R:~s ru:o:ci:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Undivided profits .................................................. . 
Bills payable ...................................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated I Charged 
Railroal Bonds Owned. Par and Mar- on 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ....... $8,000 00 $6,800 00 $6,600 00 
BBJ1gor Railw9¥ & Electric Co., 58,1935 10,000 00 10,200 00 9,750 00 
Mousain River, 6s, 1912 ............ 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Portsmouth, Dover & York, 4½s, 1923 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Somerset, 5s, 1917 .................. 1,000 00 1,045 00 1,000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1950. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 

Tote.I railroad bonds of Maine ...... 37,000 00 

Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 
5s, 1934 ......................... 7,000 00 7,245 00 7,000 00 

Belle.ire, Bridgeport & Martin's Ferry 
St., 0., ·6s, 1913 .................. 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Boston & Worcester St., Maas., 4½s, 
1923 ........................ · .. 5,000 00 

Brooklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 5s, 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

1950 ........................... 3,000 00 3,060 00 3,000 00 
Chicago, Peoria & St. Louis, 4½s, 1930 5,000 00 4,500 00 5,000 00 
Connecticut Valley St., 5s, 1920 ...... 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,950 00 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 .................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern 5s, 1926 5,000 00 4,750 00 4,650 00 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938 .............. 3,000 00 3,090 00 3,000 00 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, ofl' 1913 .....•.••..•... 7,000 00 7,000 00 7,000 00 
Long Island, orth Shore Branch, 5s, 

1932 ........................... 5,000 00 5,225 00 5,000 00 
Milford, Attleboro & Woonsocket, 5s, 

1919 .................. , ........ 1,000 00 1.000 00 1,000 00 
Milford & Uxbridge St., 5s, 1918 .... 3,000 00 3,000 00 2,887 50 
Minneapolis, Lynde.le & Minnetonka, 

Minn., 5s, 1919 .................. 4,000 00 4,120 00 4,000 00 
New York, Brooklyn & Manhattan 

Beach, 5s, 1935 .................. 
New York Central & Hudson River, 

3,000 00 3,120 00 3,000 00 

4s, 1934 ......................... 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

8,000 00 7,520 00 7,320 00 

3½s, 1954 ........................ 10,000 00 8,350 00 8,550 00 
Oswego Traction, N. Y., 3s, 1929 .... 3,000 00 300 00 1,500 00 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern, 5s, 

1945 ........................... 10,000 00 9,000 00 9,250 00 
Rutland Railway, Lt. & Power Co., 

5s, 1946 ......................... 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

5,000 00 5,000 00 4,825 00 

1947 ........................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,750 00 
Toledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

Div., 4s, 1951. ....... ..... ······· 7,000 00 6,300 00 6,720 00 

5 

1325,450 60 
15,500 00 

638 62 
3,741 19 

$345,330 41 

Total. 

$35,350 00 
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CASCADE SA VTNGS BANK-Continued. 

RJ•;SOURCES. 

Ra?'.lroarl Boru·'s Ou·ned. 

Toledo, Walhonding Valley & Ohio, 1 
4½s, 1931. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 00 

Wabash, Omaha Division, 3½s, 1941. 1,000 00 
Western Maxy land, 4s, 1952. . 5,000 00 
Western New York & Pennsylvania, 

5s, 1937. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
Youngstown & Ohio River, 5s, 1935. 5,000 00 

,------, 
Total railroad bonds out of Maine. . 123 .000 00 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Central Maine Power Co., 5s, 1939 .... 
Frontier ,v ater Co., Fort Fairfield; 5s, 

1929 .......................... . 
Eastern Steamship Co., 5s, 1927 .... . 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Lt. Co., 

~.1939 ........................ . 
Maine ·water Company, 5s, 1931 ... . 
Newport Water Company, 4s, 1929 .. 
Rumford Falls Lt. & Water Co., 4s, 

1922. . . . . .. .. . . ............. . 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford, 

5s, 1929 ........... . 

Total corporation hondsJ:of :lfaine. 

Scituate Water Co., Mass., 5s, 1912. 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Portland & Ogdensburg .. . 

Iowa Central, preferred ........... . 

National Bank Stock Owned. 

5 .ooo ool 
3,ooo oojl 
8 .000 00 

7,000 00 
5,000 00 
8,000 00 

2,000 00, 

10,000 00 

48,000 00 

1,000 00 

10,200 00 

1,900 00 

First National Bank, Bath. . . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
Messalonskee National Bank, Oakland 10,800 00 
Nat 'l Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 1,500 00 
People's National Bank, Waterville. 200 00 
Portland National Bank, Portland. . 5,000 00 

1------1 
Total national bank stock owned. 19,500 00 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 
Franklin Power Con1pany, Farm.ington .. . 
General Electric Comnany ........... : ........ . 

Loans on N atianal Bank Stock. 
Messalonskee National Bank, Oakland ......... . 
Ticonio National Bank, Waterville ..... . 

Loan on Maine Timberland Co., Waterville, stock 
Loan on Lewiston Safe Deposit & Trust Company 

Lo8
~~

0fo· 1fe~~~i.;.~.-k~e· i::iothhiii co·.; 0~1i1.:n"ci (~;,: 
dorsed) ............................... . 

Loans on names . .................. . 
Loans on personal property . ........ . 
Loans on n1ortgages of real estate . .. . 

Real estate investment. . . ........... . 
Real estate foreclosure ........... . 
Safe, furniture and fixtures ................... . 

Premium account ............................ . 

Cash on hand ............................... . 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

1,035 00 
760 00 

4,325 00 

'2,200 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,090 00 
8,000 00 

7,000 00 
5,000 00 
8,000 00 

2,000 00 

10,000 00 

1,000 00 

5,100 00 

665 00 

2,000 00 
9,720 00 
1,650 00 

210 00 
8,750 00 

900 00 
112 37 

3,025 00 
1,000 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

770 00 
1,100 00 

320 00 
51,653 71 

30,000 00 
8,200 00 
4,700 00 

380 25 

I 
I 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

--

I 
1 •igg 881 
4,250 00 

2,000 ool 
4,900 001 

4,925 00 

2,970 00 
8,000 00 

7,000 00 
5,000 00 
8,000 00 

1,897 40 

9,800 00 

1,000 00 

4.,998 00 

900 00 

2,000 00 
10,800 00 
1,500 00 

200 00 
5,000 00 

900 00 
112 37 

3,025 00 
1,000 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

770 00 
1,253 52 

320 00 
51,653 71 

36,321 26 
10,111 40 
4,700 00 

6,000 00 

380 25 

Total. 

116,442 50 

47,592 40 

1,000 00 

4,998 00 

900 00 

19,500 00 

1,012 37 

4,025 00 

56,997 23 

51,132 66 

6,000 00 

380 25 

345,330 41 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

CASCADE SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated I Charged 
and Mar- on Total. 
ket Value. Boo/cs. 

Unpaid accrued interest ..•..................•. 3,975 00 

Due depositors, earned dividend, accrued State 
338,266 33 

tax and bills payable ....................... 330,5&> 26 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bilil for deposits, earned dividend, State tax 
and ills payable ........................... 7,736 07 



68 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT, 

EASTPORT SA VIN GS BANK-EASTPORT. 

August 8, 1911. 

L. M. WHALEN, President. CHARLES I. MORTON, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES--L. M. Whalen, E.T. Wadsworth, Charles I. Morton, J. S. Bucknam, 
C. E. Capen, John H. Doring, H. Kilby, J. R. Roche, C. H. Clark. 

Organized May 13, 1869. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ......................................................... . 
Reserve fund ..................................................... . 
Undivided profits ................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1915, R. R. 
Aid ..................... 

Washington, 4s, opt. 1923, R. 
R.Aid .................. 

City':of Ea,,t_port, Reg. 3½s, 1919, Sch. 
Lewiston, 3½s, 1931, Refund. 

Town of Luhec, 4s, 1921, Water. 
Pembroke, orders ........ , .. 

Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 1925 .. 
Livermore Falls Water Dist., 4s, 1929 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 .... 

Total public funds of Maine. , ...... 
County of Allegheny, Pa., 4s, 1925,J ail 

Beaver, Pa., 4s, 1928-30,Bridgej 
Franklin, Ky., 5s, 1922, Fund. 
Gallia, 0., 5s, 1918-19, Turnpk. 
King, Wa.sh., 5s, 1928, Fund. 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, 1919, Refund. 
Sedgwick, Kan., 5s, 1923-4, 

Funding ................. 
Somerset, Md., 4½s, 1936-41, 

Court House ............. 
Vernon, Mo., 4½s, 1918, Fund. 
Warren,. Ky., 4s, opt. 1924,I 

Turnpike . .............. - I 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4½s, 1921,' 

Refunding .......... ,,, .. 
City of Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1918, Fund., 

Elyria, 0., 4s, 1918, Water.· 1 

Hammond, Ind., 5s, 1918,Sch. 
Minneapolis, Minn., 3½s, 1932, 

Park .................. ,. 
Newport, Ky., 5s, 1919, Imp .. 
New York, N. Y., 3½s, 1954, 

Municipal. .............. 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1914, 

Funding ................. 
Portland, Ore., 4s, 1936, Water 
Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1930, Park 
South Omaha, Neb., 5s, 1923, 

School .................. 
Woonsocket, R. I., Reg. 4s, 

1919, Water, Refunding .... 
Woonsocket, R. I., Reg. 3½s, 

1925, Sewer ........... , .. 
Total public funds out of Maine .... i 

Par 
Value. 

I Estimated I 
and Mar-

i ket Value. 

$13,ooo ool $13,390 00 

10,000 00 10,250 00 
20,000 00 19,700 00 
5,000 00 4,825 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

431 53 431 53 
5,000 00 4,800 00 
5,000 00 5,075 00 

25,000 00 25,750 00 
' 

88,431 53 I 
I 

5,000 00 5,125 00 
5,000 00 5,075 OOj 
5,000 00 5,375 00 

10,000 001 10,650 00 
5,000 00 5,525 00 
5,000 00 5,050 00 

10,000 001 10,850 00 

3,ooo ooi 3,255 00 
4,000 00 4,120 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 

5,000 00 5,250 00 
5,000 00 5,075 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
3,000 00 3,165 00 

3,000 00 2,895 00 
500 00 535 00 

10,000 00 9,000 00 

5,000 00 5,025 00 
5,000 00 4,800 00 
5,000 00 5,150 00 

8,000 00 8,560 00 

2,000 00 2,020 00 

5,000 00 4,800 00 

113,500 00 

Charoed 
on 

Books. 

$13,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

431 53 
4,722 50 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

3,000 00 
4,000 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 

3,000 00 
500 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,812 50 
5,000 00 

8,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,000 00 

$720,511 01 
35,892 49 
2,389 56 

$758,793 06 

Total. 

$88,154 03 

113,312 50 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

EASTPORT SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. I Estimated 
Par and Mar-

Value. ket Value. 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943, . . . . . . 11,000 00 
Bangor & Aroostook,Piscataquis Div., 

5s, 1943 ..................... ,.,. 8,000 00 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951, . . . . . . 6,000 00 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co., 5s,1935 8,000 00 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 ....... , , . . 10,000 00 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927. . 3,000 00 
Somerset, 5s, 1917,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 ................. , 5,000 00 
Washington County, :\½s, opt. 1924.. 5,000 00 

1-----1 
Total railroad bonds of Maine. , ... , 62,000 00 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, 5s, 1941 . . . . 5,000 00 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic,5s, 

1934.......................... 5,000 00 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 ,000 00 
Brockton,Bridgewo.ter & Taunton St., 

Mass., 5s, 1917.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919. . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy, Ill., 

Div., :\½s, opt. 1929............... 5,000 00 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

1916 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 ,000 00 
Hereford, 4s, 1930... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 00 
Illinois Central, Louisville Div., 3½s, 

1953. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 00 
Illinois Central, Omaha Div., 3s, 1951 5,000 00 
Kansas City, Excelsior Springs & 

Northern, 4s, 1928 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 .000 00 
Manhattan Railway, N. Y., 4s, 1990 10,000 00 
Minneapolis, Lyndale & Minnetonka, 

Minn., 5s, 1919. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,000 00 
Northern Pacific, 4s, 1997. . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 

~~~;;~~r&~'}~~':J 01 I~~~~~:;;,s,6!~;\ii; 1; :888 88 
Rutland, 4½s, 1941. . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Rutland-Canadian, 4s, 1949. . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
St. Louis, Springfield & Peoria St., 

5s, 1939. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951. . . . . 5,000 00 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 19.57. . . . . . . . . 11,000 00 
Trenton Passenger, N. J., 6s, 1931... 3,000 00 
Union Pacific, 4s, 1947. . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 00 
Wabash Pittsburg Terminal, 4s, 1954 5,000 00 

1-----1 
Total railroad bonds out of Maine. . 180,000 00 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Eastport Water Company, 5s, 1918. 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Lt. Co., 5s, 

1930 .......................... . 
Portland Water Company, 4s, 1927,. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, 1929 .. 

Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 

Tiffin Water Works, 0., 6s, 1920. 

16,000 00 

10,000 00 
7,000 00 

25,000 00 

58,000 00 

1,000 00 

Railroad Stock Owned, · 1 

~~;!J:~j ! ~~~~fosr~ul~iis.......... t~88 88 
:-----1 

Total railroad stock owned ......... ·1· 8,500 00 

Corporation Stock Owned, 
Richmond Water Company . i 2,100 00 

12,100 00 

8,640 00 
5,100 00 
8,160 00 

10,700 00 
3,000 00 
6,270 00 
4,750 00 
4,375 00 

5,000 00 

5,175 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,750 00 

4,400 00 

5,000 00 
15,000 00 

12,900 00 
4,000 00 

4,700 00 
10,000 00 

12,360 001 
5,000 00 

4,450 001· 
6,300 00 

15,000 00 
5,125 00 
1,800 001 

5,000 oo, 
4,250 00 

10,560 00 
3,480 001 

15,150 00 
2,500 00 

16,240 001 

10 .ooo ooj 
7,210 00 

11,000 00 

8,000 00 
5,710 00 
8,000 00 

10,000 00 
3,000 00 
6,000 00 
4,700 00 
4,675 00 

4,975 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,825 00 

4,700 00 

4,950 00 
15,000 00 

14,400 00 
4,187 50 

4,550 00 
10,000 00 

12,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
6,650 00 

15,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 

4,950 00 
4,600 00 

11,000 00 
3,000 00 

15,000 00 
4,500 00 

-----

15,600 00 

10,000 00 
7,000 00 

24,750 00 25,000 00 
!-----1 

I 1,000 ooi 

3,000 001 
5,000 00 

1,000 00 

2,910 00 
5,000 00 

:-----1 

I 
2,100 00 2,100 00 

Total. 

61,085 00 

176,287 50 

57,350 00 

1,000 00 

7,910 00 

2 100 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

EASTPORT SAVINCS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

National. Bank Stnck Owned. 

Bath National Bank. Rath .. . 
Calais National Bank, Calais .. . 
Canal National Bank, Portland .. 
Casco National Bank, Portland. 
First National Bank, Bath ..... 
First National Bank, Portland. . . . 
Frontier National Bank, Eastport . 

Total national bank stock owned .... 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 

Par 
Value. 

500 001' 1,500 00 
100 00 
800 00 

2,000 00 
600 00 

12,000 00 

17,500 00 

Bangor & Aroostook . . ........ . 
New Bedford, Middleboro & Brockt,on St ... . 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Baltimore & Ohio ................... . 
New York Central & Hudson River .. 
Pennsylvania. . . . . . .. . 
Southern. . .................. . 

Loan8 to Corporations. 
Beale & Garnett Co., Eastport (endorsed) ... 
Calais Molybdenum Mining Co. (endorsed) .. 

Loans to i1·unicipalities. 
Town of Robbinston . ........................ . 
School Dist., No. 2, Parish West ·Isles, Char ottc 

Co., N. B. .. ...................... . 

Loan on Eastport Water Company bond . .... . 
Loan on Passadumkeag Timberland Co. stock .. . 
Loan on Frontier National Bank, Eastport, stock 
Loans on names . ............................ . 
Loan on Andover Savings Bank, l\Ia~s., book .. . . 
Loans on life insurance policies. 
Loans on person al property ....... . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate . . 

Real estate investment ......... . 
Furniture and fixtures ..... . 

Premium account. , ..... . 

Ca.sh on deposit. . 
Cash on hand . 

Unpaid accrued interest 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
taJ<............................... . .... 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and Stale 
tax......................... . .. 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

675 00 
1,800 00 

106 00 
832 00 

2,000 00 
648 00 

15,600 00 

780 00 
900 00 

255 00 
1,280 00 
1,610 00 

"250 00 

3,300 00 
34 35 

800 00 

87 00 

750 00 
1,370 26 

50 00 
31:l 00 
170 00 
97.5 00 

2,927 46 
179,588 03 

25,000 00 
1,000 00 

5,643 98 
4,256 60 

7,390 64 

770,458 85 

724,104 95 

46,353 901 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

500 00 
1,500 00 

100 00 
800 00 

2,000 00 
600 00 

12.000 00 

780 00 
900 00 

255 00 
1,280 00 
1,610 00 

250 00 

3,300 00 
34 35 

800 00 

Si 00 

750 00 
1.370 26 

.50 00 
313 00 
170 00 
975 00 

2,927 46 
179,588 03 

21,670 85 
1,000 00 

6,082 50 

5,643 98 
4,256 60 

Total. 

17,500 00 

1,680 00 

3,395 00 

3,334 35 

887 00 

186,143 7.5 

22,670 85 

6,082 50 

9,900 58 

758,793 06 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 71 

FAIRFIELD SAVINGS BANK-FAIRFIELD. 

May 20, 1911. 

H. F. BURGESS, President. ADELIA A. MERRILL, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-W. H. Totman, F. S. Hodgkins, H.F. Burgess, E. Kelley, C. A. Lawry, 
Neil Gregory, George G. Weeks. 

Organized March 4, 1871. 

LIABILITIES. 

~:!"rn:n:<i::::::::::::::::: :·:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 15M:Xff ~ 
Undivided profits .................................................. 1----853_25_ 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. Par I :::/";.'}':-
Value. ket Value. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1912-15, 
,R. R ...... '. .............. $14,000 00 $14.280 00 

Town of Fairfield, 4s, 1911-12, Ref .. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Norridgewock, 3½s, 1911,Fund. 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Madison Village Corporation, 4s, 1928, 
5,000 00 5,000 00 Light and Power ................ 

Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 1925 .. 5,000 00 4,800 00 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 .... 15,000 00 15,450 00 

Total public funds of Maine ....•.. 44,000 00 

County of Anne Arundel, Md., 4s, 1916, 
Bridge Refunding . . . .... 5,000 00 5,000 00 

Jefferson, Ind., 4s, 1915-16,Rd. 5,000 00 5,000 00 
City of Hazelton, Pa., 4s, 1918-19,Sch. 

District ................. 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Nebraska City, Neb., 4s, 1915, 

2,000 00 2,000 00 School Distnct ........... 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1921, Sewer. 5,000 00 5,050 00 
Seattle, Wash., 4s, 1927, Park 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Superior, Wis.,5s, 03t.,St.lmp. 5,000 00 3,750 00 

Township of Youngstown, ., 5s, 1914, 
Park ........................... 2,000 00 2,060 00 

Total public funds out of Maine .... 35,000 00 

Railroad Bonds Oumed. 
Aroostook Northern, 5s, 1947 ....... 2,000 00 2,160 00 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ....... 8,000 00 8,800 00 
Bangor & Aroostoo~ 4s, 1951 ....... 10,000 00 8,500 00 
Bangor Railway & .,lectric, 5s, 1935. 8,000 00 8,160 00 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 ........... 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Bridgton & Saco River, 4s, 1928 ..... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 ........... 5,000 00 5,350 00 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927 .. 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Portland & Rumford FallsC 4s, opt.1924 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Rockland, Thomaston & amden, 4s, 

1921. ........................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 

1928 ........................... 5,000 00 4,850 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 66,000 00 

Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ............ 10,000 00 9,700 00 
Chica.go, Indianapolis & Louisville, 5s, 

1947 ........................... 5,000 00 5,550 00 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s, 

opt. 1911 ....................... 10,000 00 9,000 00 
Detroit, Fort Wayne & Belle Isle, 5s, 

1927 ........................... 5,000 00 4,750 00 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 ................. 4,000 00 4,000 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$14,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,750 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,880 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 
8,000 00 
9,562 50 
7,880 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,850 00 

3,000 00 

4,675 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

9,537 50 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 

$544,457 71 

Total. 

$43,750 00 

34,880 00 

64,967 50 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

FAIRFIELD SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. Par 
Value. I 

Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

Hutchinson & Southern, 5s, 1928. . . . 5,000 Oo 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 ,000 00 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 5.000 00 
Northern Ohio, 5s, 1945. . . . 5,000 00 
Old Colony Street, 4s, 1954. . . . . . . . . 10,000 00 
Omaha Street, Neb., 5s, 1914. . . . . . . . 4,000 00 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 4,000 00 
Rock Island Southern Railroad, 5s, 

1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
St. Louis, Springfield & Peoria, 5s, 

1939. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.000 00 
Sioux City Service Co., Ia., 5s, 1928. . 5,000 00 
Sioux City Traction, Ia., 5s, 1919. . . . 5,000 00 
Toledo & Indiana Traction, 5s. 1931. 5,000 00 
Toledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

Div., 4s, 1951. . . . . . . . 11,000 00 
Topeka Railway, Kan., 5s, 1930..... 1,000 00 
Tri-Cit,y Railway & Light Co., 5s, 1923 10,000 00 
Utica Belt Line, N. Y., 5s, 1939...... 5,000 00 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941. . . 5,000 00 
West Roxbury & Roslindale St.,Mass., 

5s, 1916. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,000 00 
Wichita Railroad & Light Co., Kan., 

5s, 1932. . . .. .. . . .. . . . . . . 7 ,000 00 
1------

Total railroad b:.-mds out of Maine. 

CorpctatfrJn Bonds Owned. 
Bath & Brunswick Light & Power Co., 

5s, 1930. . . . . . . . .-. . . . . . ..... 
Madison Water Company, 5s, opt. 1902 
Maine "\\,Tater Con1pany, 5s, 1931 . . 

Total corporation bonds of :Maine. 

Berlin Water Co., N. H., 5s, opt. 1902 
Hurley "\\-Tater Company, ,vis., 6s, 1920 
Municipal Water Works, Fort Smith, 

Ark., 4½s, 1922. 

Total corporation lionds out of Maine 

Corporat·ion Stock Ou:ncd. 
Richmond Water \V orks. 

1Va.tional Bank 8tock Ou·ned. 
Messalonskee Na lion.al Bank, Oakland 
National Bank of Fairfield, Fairfield 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 
People's Nat'l Bank, ~Taterville ... 
Portland National Bank, Portland. 
South Berwick National Bank, So. 

Berwick .. 

Total national bank stock owned .. 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 

143 ,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

1s,ooo ool 
5,000 00 
1.000 00 

1,750 00 

7 .750 001 

1,400 ooj 

2 ,soo ool 
10 .000 00 

300 00 
6,600 00 
2,000 00 

2,500 00 

23,900 00 

Gold King Consolidated Mines Company .. 
Somerset & Kennebec Company, Fairfield .... 
Ticonic Foot Bridge Company, \,Vaterville .. 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Fairfield Furniture Cornpany . ... : ......... . 
International Paper Company, preferred . ....... . 
Lockwood Con1pany, "\-Vaterville ... , ........... . 

5,150 00 
7,210 00 
5,300 00 
5,500 00 
8,800 00 
4,000 00 
4,000 00 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

9,900 00 
1,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,450 00 
5,000 00 

4,000 00 

7,000 00 

5,000 00 
7,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
9,000 00 
4.000 00 
4,000 00 

4,800 00 

5,900 00 
4,800 00 
5,000 00 

1::::: ::1 
990 001 

9,400 C01 
4,750 001 
5,000 00 

4,000 001 

6,860 00 

5,000 00 4 .900 00 
5,000 00 5,000 001 
5,000 00 5 .000 00 

5,000 00 
750 00 

1,750 00 

1,400 00 

2,250 00 
9,000 00 

330 00 
6.930 00 
3,500 00 

2,750 00 

4,500 00 
1,298 00 
1,800 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 

700 00 

-----1 

5,000 00' 
1,000 00 

1,75000 

l ,400 00 

2,500 00 
10,000 00 

300 00 
6,568 00 
2,000 00 

2,500 00 

4.600 00 
1,298 00 
1,800 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 

700 00 

I 

Tota 

139,287 50 

14,900 00 

7,750 00 

1,400 00 

23,868 00 

7,698 00 

6,700 00 



BANK COMMISSIONJUl'S IU;PORT. 

FAIRFIELD SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RltSOURCtS. 

Loam on National Banlc Stock. 

First National Bank, Houlton ................. . 
Messalonskee National Bank, Oakland ......... . 
National hank of Fairfield .................... . 

Loam· to Corporation&. 
F. H. Brown Clothing Company, Fairfield ...... . 
Trustees of U niversalist Parish of Fairfield ...... . 

Loam to M unicipalitiea. 
Town of Fairfield ............................ . 
Fairfield Village Corporation .................. . 

Loan on Waterville & Oakland Street Railway 
bonds .................... • .... ••• - - · · · · · · · 

Loan on Liberty Trust Company, Boston. stock 
Loans on names ............................. . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ............. . 

Real estate, foreclosure ....................... . 

Premium account ............................ . 

Cash on deposit .................... , ........ . 
Cash on band ............................... . 

Unpaid accrued interest ...................... . 

Due depositors, ee.tned dividend and accrued State 
tax •••.••...••..•......................... 

Estimated market vaiue of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax •..•••••••••.•••.•••••.•.•.... ··••····· 

I Estimated and Mar-
ket Value. 

2,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

2,000 00 
250 00 

21,333 90 
6,625 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

113,153 81 

12,855.69 

21,996 59 
1,514 82 

3,918 95 

545,126 76 

519,429 09 

25,697 67 

Charged 
on 

B00"'8. 

2,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

2,000 00 
250 00 

21,33390 
6,625 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 
7,952 15 

113,153 81 

12,855 69 

574 75 

21,996 59 
1,51' 82 

73 

Total. 

5,000 00 

2,250 00 

27,958_00 

127,105 116 

12,855 89 

574 75 

23,511 41 

544,457 71 

• 



• 

74 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

FRANKLIN COUNTY SAVINGS BANK-FARMINGTON. 

September 1, 1911. 

GEORGE B. CRAGIN, President. J. P. WHORFF, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Geo. B. Cragin, J. Currier Tarbox, J. H. Thompson, E. E. Ri~~d;:. 
W. G. Mallett, J. P. Whor:ff, F. L. Butler. 

Organized November 16, 1868. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ...................... . 
Reserve fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Undivided profits ..... 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of Portland, 4s, 1935, Ct. House 
Farmington Village Corporation, 5s, 

1932, Water ..................... 
Farmington Village Corporation, 4s, 

1926, Water ..................... 
Dover-Foxcroft Water District, 3½s, 

1933 ............................ 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928. ... 

Total public funds of Maine. 

County of Hennepin & Menneifolis, 
Minn., 4½s, 1924, Ct. ouse 
& City Hall .. ,., ..... , ... 

Polk, Ia., fils, 1917, Ct. House 
City of Chicago, II ., 4½s, 1915, San. 

Dist .................... 
Green Bar, Wis., 4½s, 1915-18, 

Refunding ............... 
Muskegon, Mich., 4s, 1916, St. 

Improvement . ........... 
New York, N. Y., 4s, 1956 ... 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1921-23,Ref. 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 4s,1921 

Water.:. ......... . ... . ' 
Total public funds out of Maine .... 

Jlailroad Bonds Owned. 
Atlantic Shore Line, 5s, 1924 ........ 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ....... 
Bangor & Aroostook, Piscataquis 

Div., 5s, 1943 .................... 
Bangor & Aroostook, Car Trust, 5s, 

1911-12 .....................•... 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 3½s, 1923 ... .. 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1942 .......... 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1929 .......... 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1944 ...... ... 
Bridgton & Saco River, 4s, 1928 .... 
Bridgton & Saco River, 2d, 4s, 1928. 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 .......... 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1929 ................ 
Maine Central, 7s, 1912 ............. 
Maine Central, 5s, 1912 ........ 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923 ............. 
Maine Centralj 4½s, 1916 ............ 
Maine Centra , 4s, 1914 (notes) ..... 
Portland Railroad, 4½s, 1913 ........ 
Portland & Cape Elizabeth, 5s, 1915 .. 

Par 
Value. 

$20,000 00 

35,000 00 

30,000 00 

3,000 00 
10,000 00 

98,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,200 00 

1,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 

19,200 00 

3,500 00 
8,000 00 

2,000 00 

6,000 00 
3,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
6,000 00 
2,000 00 

10,000 00 
8,000 00 
1,000 00 

100 00 
1,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 
4,ooo ~o 
5,000 00 

I Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$20,800 00 

39,200 00 

30,000 00 

2,835 00 
10,300 00 

1,075 00 
980 00 

2,050 00 

2,255 00 

1,005 00 
5,000 00 
5,075 00 

2.000 00 

3,150 00 
8,800 00 

2,160 00 

6,000 00 
2,820 00 
1,000 00 
5,225 00 
5,325 00 
6,000 00 
2,000 00 

10,700 00 
8,000 00 
1,030 00 

100 50 
1,080 00 
3,045 00 
9,950 00 
4,020 00 
5,150 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$20,000 00 

35,000 00 

30,000 00 

3,000 00 
10,000 00 

• 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,200 00 

1,000 00 
4,875 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 

3,350 00 
7,970 00 

2,000 00 

6,000 00 
2,850 00 

960 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
6,000 00 
1,980 00 

10,000 00 
8,000 00 
1,000 00 

100 00 
1,000 00 
3,000 00 
9,875 00 
4,000 00 
5 000 00 

$740,596 85 
38,000 00 
34,171 92 

$812,768 77 

Total. 

'1.i-
:.~·HI 

" ·e 
·-

'D = 
$98,000 0 0 

19,0.6 no, 



BANK cnMMISSIONER's REPORT. 

FRANKLIN COU.:-JTY SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

Railr al Bonds Owned. 

RESOURCES. 

Par 
Value. 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. Books. 

75 

Total. I Ch~~ged I 
-------------------~-----~)____ -----
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1926. 
Portland & Rumford ]<'alls. 4s, opt. 

1924. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine .. 

Athol & Orange Street, Mass., 5s, 1915 
Baltimore & Ohio, P. J. & M. Div .. 

3½s, 1925 .......... . 
Beech Creek, 4s, 1936 .............. . 
Berkshire St., Pittsfield, Mass., 5s.1922 
Boston, Milton & Brockton St., Mass., 

5s, 1919 ........................ . 
Braintree & ,v ey1nouth St., :Mass., 5s, 

1917 .......................... . 
Brockton & E. Bridgewater St., 1iass., 

5s, 1918. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 
Brockton & Plymouth St., ~I ass., 4½s, 

1920 ......................... . 
Buffalo, New York & Erie, 7s, 1916 .. 
Canton-Masia;illon Electric, 0., 5s, 1920 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949. 
Chicago & AlLon, 3-½s, 1950 ....... . 
(Jhicago Raih·vays Co., Pur. ).foney, 

4-5s, 1927 .................. . 
Clearfield & Jefferson, 6s, 1927 ..... . 
Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, 5s, 1933 
Cleveland & Marietta, <!½s, 1935 .... . 
Concord & Montreal, 4s, 1920 . ..... . 
Des l\.Toines Suhurhan, Ia., 6s, opt.HJ06 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg,5s, 

opt. 1911 .............. . 
Duluth Short, Line, 5s, 1916 ........ . 
Fra1ninghan1, Southboro & ).farlboro 

St., Mass., 5s, l919 .............. . 
Gardner, 1Ncstn1inster & Fitchburg 

St.., Mass., 5s, 1920 ............. . 
Grand Rapids & Indiana, 4-½s, 1941, . 
Greenfield & Turner's Fal1s St., 1{aRs., 

5s, 1916 ........................ . 
Haverhill & Amesbury St., Mass., 5s, 

1912 .......... . 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 ............... . 
Hutchinson & Southern, 5s, 1928 ... . 
Illinois Central, St. Louis Div., 3½s, 

1951 .......................... . 
Illinois Central, Springfield Div., 3½s, 

1951 ........................ . 
Indiana, 11'.inois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 .. 
Iowa Central, 4s, 1951 . 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938. 
Kentucky Central, 4s, 1987. 
Lehigh Valley of New York, <!½s, 1940 
Lexington & Boston St., Ma.RR., 4½s, 

1920 .......................... . 
Louisville & Jeffersonville Bridge, 4s, 

1945 .......................... . 
Lowell, Lawrence & Haverhill St., 

Mass., 5s, opt .................. . 
Middleboro, Wareham & Buzzards 

Bay St., Mass., 4s, 1921 .......... . 
Milford, Attleboro & Woonsocket St., 

5s, 1919 ........................ . 
Minneapolis, Lyndalc & :Minnetonka, 

Minn., 5s, 1919 .............. . 
Minneapolis & St. Louis, 4s, 1949 ... . 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

4s. 1956 ........................ . 
New York, Ontario & W cstern,4s, 1992 

7,000 00 

3,000 00 

93,600 00 

1,000 00 

2 .000 00 
1.000 00 
5 .000 00 

2 .000 00 

2.000 00 

3,000 00 

2,000 00 
1.000 00 
5,000 00 
.5 .000 00 
1,000 00 

1,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
3 .000 00 
.5 .000 00 

3,000 00 
2 .000 00 

3.000 00 

3,000 00 
3,000 00 

4 .000 00 

5,000 00 
3.00U 00 
2,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 
3 .000 00 

2,000 00 

3 .000 00 

2,000 00 

2 .000 00 

3,000 00 

.5 ,000 00 
3,000 00 

a,ooo ool 
1.000 00 

7,000 00 1 7 .000 00 

3 .000 00 

1.000 00 

1,800 00 
1,000 00 
5 .000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

3 ,ooo ool 
2,000 00 
1,120 001 
,5 ,000 00 
4,850 00 

720 00 

800 00 
3,600 00 
2,240 00 
2,040 00 
3.000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 
2,040 00 

3,030 00 

3,000 00 
3,165 00 

4,040 00 

5 .ooo 00 
3.000 00 
2,060 00 

865 00 

880 00 
3 .000 00 
1,500 00 
2,060 00 
2.880 00 
3,180 00 

1,800 00 

2,820 00 

2,040 00 

1,800 00 

3,000 00 

5,150 00 
2,250 00 

2,820 00 
980 00 

2,940 00 

1,000 00 

1.770 00, 
1,000 00! 
5,000 001 

2,000 00 

2.000 00 

3,000 00 

2.000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,900 00 

850 00 

1,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 

3,000 00 

3,000 00 
3,000 00 

4,000 00 

5,000 00 
2,980 00 
2,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 
2,890 00 
1,850 00 
1,990 00 
2,970 00 
3,000 00 

2,000 00 

3,000 00 

1,800 00 

2,000 00 

3,000 00 

4,750 00 
2,925 00 

2,820 00 
1,000 00 

93,025 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

FRANKLIN COUNTY SA VIN GS BANK~Continued. 

RESOURCltS. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. I 
Estimated 

Par and Mar-
Value. ket Value. 

Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 
1948 ........................... 3,000 00 2,670 00 

Omaha Street, Neb., 5s, 1914 ........ 5,000 00 5.000 00 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Providence & Fall River St., 5s, 1921 3,000 00 2,250 00 
Providence & Taunton St., 5s, 1918 .. 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Rutland-Canadian, 4s, 1949 ......... 3,000 00 2,700 00 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y., 4½s, opt. 

1911 ........................... 1,000 00 1.010 00 
Scioto Vall'i3: & New England, 4s, 1989 2,000 00 l ,920 00 
Toledo & hio Central, St. Mary's 

Div., 4s, 1951 .................... 2,000 00 1,800 00 
Toledo & Ohio Central, Western Div., 

5s, 1935 ......................... 3,000 00 3,300 00 
Trenton Passenger, N. J ., 6s, opt. 

1916-17 ......................... 5,000 00 5,300 00 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941. .. 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Wabash Omaha Division, 3½s, 1941 .. 500 00 380 00 
Wakefield & Stoneham St., Mass., 5s, 

19M ........................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
West Shore, 4s, 2361 ............... 2,000 00 2,040 00 
Wheeling & Lake Erie, 1st Con. 4s,1949 3,000 00 2,610 00 
Wilkesbarre & Eastern, 5s, 1942 ..... 3,000 00 3,045 00 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931 ........................... 5,000 00 4,000 00 
Wisconsin Central, 4s, 1949 ......... 2,000 00 1,860 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 164,500 00 
I 

Corporation Bljnds Owned. 
I Bar Harbor Electric Light Co., 4½s, 

1921 ........................... 3,000 00 3,000 001 
Bath Water Supply Co., 5s, 1916 .... 5,000 00 5,000 oo, 
Belfast ,vater Company, 5s, 1927 .... 5,000 00 5,150 00, 
Biddeford & Saco Water Co., 4s, 1924 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Camden & Rockland Water Co., 4½s ' 

1917 ........................... 1,000 00 1,000 00' 
Consolidated Electric Light Company 

2.000 00 1 of Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 .. ·•· 2,000 00 
Eastern Steamship Co., 5s, 1927 ..... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Kennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta, 

.5s, 1918 ......................... 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Kingfield Water Company, 4s, 1919 .. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Maine Steamship Co;, Portland, 6s, 

1926 .......................... 
Mousam \Vater Co., Kennebunk, 5s, 

1,000 00 1,100 00 

1915 ......................... .. 4,500 00 4,500 00 
Old Orchard Water Co., 4s, 1922 .... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Orono Water Company, 4½s, 1925 .... 5,500 00 5,500 00 
Oxford Paper Com6any, 5s, 1921. ... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Portland Elevator ompany, 4s, 1925-7 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Portland Water Co., Reg. 4s, 1927 ... 7,500 00 7,725 00 
Rangeley Water Company, 4s, 1925 .. 20,000 00 20,000 00 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Co., 5s, 1935 10,000 00 10.000 00 
Sagadahock Ligbt & Power Co., Bath, 

4½s, 1922 ........ ·c~~;t~~ti~~ ·co:, 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Standish Water & 

4s, 1928 ......... 
·c~~~t:~~ti~i{ ·c~.·, 5,000 00 5,150 00 

Standish Water & 
5s, 1913 .. 500 00 510 00 

Stockton Sp~i;.,g~ \v ~te~ c~:. q;,. i926 4,000 00 4.000 00 
Strong Water Company, 4s, 1924 .... 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Wilton Water Company, 4s, 1924 .... 18,000 00 18,000 00 
Yark Light & Heat Co., Biddeford, 

4½s, 1920 ........................ 5,000 00 5,000 00 

'I otal corporation bonds owned .. 130,500 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

3,000 00 
4,925 00 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 

1,000 00 
2,000 00 

1,900 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,900 00 

425 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,700 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,780 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,950 00 
2,900 00 

1,000 00 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 

4.000 00 
2,910 00 

1,000 00 

4,500 00 
2.000 00 
5,500 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
7,500 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00 

1,500 00 

4,670 00 

500 00 
3,880 00 

10,000 00 
18,000 00 

5,000 00 

Total. 

162,125 00 

129,810 0 0 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

FRANKLIN COUNTY SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Stock Owned. I 
Estimated 

Par and Mar-
v alue. ket Value. 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

European & North American ....... . 
Maine Central.... . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . 
Portland & Ogdensburg .......... . 

Total railroad stock of Maine ..... . 

Hereford ....................... . 

COT1Joration Stock Ouned. 

1,000 00 
2,700 00 

68,570 00 

72,270 00 

2,000 00 

Franklin C'omnany, Lewiston. . . . . . . 1,500 00 
Masonic Building Assodation 1 Far-

mington. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 00 
Portland Safe Deposit Company. . . . 1,000 00 

1-----
Total corporation stock owned. . . . . 3,000 00 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Canal National Bank, Portland . . . . . 6 ,800 00 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 4,300 00 
First National Bank, Farmington. . 5,000 00 
First National Bank, Lewiston..... 3,300 00 
First National Bank, Portland. . . . . . 10,600 00 
Manufacturers' Nat'! Bank, Lewiston 8,300 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 2,500 00 

1-----1 

Total national bank stock owned. . . 40,800 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Westbrook Trust Company, West-

brook ........................ . 400 00 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Atlantic Shore Line ................ , ......... . 
Maine Central. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Hereford ............ . 
Pennsylvania ........ . 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
American Agricultural Chemical Co., preferred .. 
Huse Spool & Bobbin Co., Kingfield ........... . 
Strong Water Company ...................... . 
Union Land and Lumber Co., Farmington ..... . 
United States Envelope Company, preferred, .. . 
W. F. Plummer Drug Company, Boston ... ,. 

Loans on Trust Company Stock. 
People's Trust Con1pany, Farmington . ... . 
Westbrook Trust Company .............. . 

Loans on Savfogs Bank Books. 
Auburn Savings Bank .................. . 
Bangor Savings Bank ........................ . 
Franklin County Savings Bank ......... . 
Maine Savings Bank, Portland ...... . 

Loans to Corporations. 
First Congregational Church of Farmington ..... 
Huse Spool·& Bobbin Co., Kingfield (endorsed) .. 
Jenkins & Bogert Man 'f'g Co., Kingfield (endorsed) 
Rangeley Water Company ................. . 
Strong Water Company ................... . 
The Twitchell-Champlin Company, Portland .. 
Wilton Water Company ............. . 

Loan on names . . , .................. . 
Loans on life insurance policies . .. . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate . . 

1,300 00 
5,400 00 

34,285 00 

l ,900 00 

2,?50 00 

500 00 
1,200 00 

1,000 00 
2,700 00 

31.085 00 

l ,900 00 

1,500 00 

400 00 
850 00 

1,208 001 6,800 00 
4,386 00 1 4,295 00 
5,000 001 4,900 00 
4,455 00 3,300 00 

11,448 00 10,600 00 
8,715 00. 8,300 00 
2,750 ooj __ 2_,_50_0_0_0

1 

i 
400 oo! 

' ' 
850 00] 

1,000 oo, 

400 00 

850 00 
1,000 00 

200 ool ___ 20_0_0_01 

450 00 1 ___ 4_5_0_0_01 

500 00 
1,000 00 
"1,250 00 

490 00 
3,500 00 

150 00 

500 00 
900 00 

300 00 
150 00 
150 00 
750 00 

1,811 25 
6,000 00 
2,000 00 

15,000 00 
500 00 

5,000 00 
15,000 00 

100 00 
700 00 

115,954 39 

500 00 
1,000 00 
6,250 00 

490 00 
3,500 00 

150 00 

500 00 
900 00 

300 00 
150 00 
150 00 
750 00 

1,811 25 
6,000 00 
2,000 00 

15,000 00 
500 00 

5,000 00 
15,000 00 

100 00 
700-00 

115,954 39 

77 

Total. 

34,785 00 

1,900 00 

2,750 00 

40,695 00-

400 00 

1,850 00 

650 00 

11,890 00 

1,400 00 

1,350 00 

45,311 25, 

116,754 39 



78 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

FRANKLIN COUNTY SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Real estate investment ....................... . 
Real estate. foreclosure ....................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................. . 
Cash on hand ............................... . 

Unpaid accrued interest ...................... . 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

Ch. arged ·1 on 
Books. 

18,275 10 18,275 10 
7 ,800 00 7 ,800 00 

1-----l 
16 ,603 27 16,603 27 
8 ,319 76 8,319 76 

8,034 83 

839,116 10 

tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 752 ,384 13 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax....................................... 86,731 97 

Total. 

26,075 10 

24,923 03 

812,768 77 



BANK CO:MMISSIONJ;R'S REPORT. 79 

CARDIN ER SA VIN GS INSTITUTIO'.'J-GARDINER. 

Sep tern ber 12, 1911. 

JOSIAH S. 1iAXCY, President. HENRY S WEBSTER, Treasurer 

ERNEST L. PARSHLEY, Assistant Tremmrer. 

TRUSTEES-Josiah S. Maxcy, Weston Lewis, Henry S. Webster, Charles A. Knight, 
Edwin L. Bussell. 

Organized J uue 26, 1834. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ..... . 
Reserve fund ..... . 
Undivided profits. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

County:of Aroostook, 4½s, 1912-15,R.R.I 
Cumberland, 3zs, 1922, C. H. 
Kennebec, 4s, 1928-37, C. H. 
Penobscot, 3½s, 1916-21, C. H. 
WA.i~ington'. 4s, opt.1923:Irn.l 

City of:Augusta, 4s, 1917, Refunding! 
Bangor, 4s, 1935, Refunding.! 
Bangor, 4s, 1928, Jvlunic. Loan 
Belfast, 4s, 1918, Refunding. 
Belfast, 4s, 1929, Refunding 
Biddeford, 4s, 1915-20, Ref. 
Brewer, 4s, 1921. Refunding 
Calais, 4s. 1926, Refunding .. 
Deering, 4s, 1918, School Bldg 
Ellsworth, 4s, 1917, Refunding 
Gardiner, 4s, 1933, Refunding 
Gardiner, 4s, 1916, Refunding 
Gardiner, 3¼s, 1913, Hefunding 1 

Hallowell, 4s, 1918, Water ... , 
Le,\'1ston, 3½s 1 1913, Refund., 
Old Town, 3½s, 1921, Refund· 1 

Old Town, 4s, 1928, Funding. 
Portland, 4s, 1929-30, C. H .. , 
Saco, 4s, 1917, Municipal. ... : 
Saco, 4s, 1936-41, Refunding. : 
Waterville, 3½s, 192H, Ref . 
Waterville, 4s, 1937, Refund. 
Waterville, 4s, 1939, Refund. 

'Town Westb;:rok, 4s, 1922-26, Ref· I 
of F!,~:u~;gville, 4½s, _ rn15~27, I 
Boothbay, 4s, 1912-16, Munic. 
Boothbay Harbor, 4s, 1914,'I 
Br!~~!i~k; 4~. ili1:i~_44,Ei'ci:i'.iis. 
Caribou, 3½s, 1921, Refunding 
Caribou, 4s, 1928, t>chool .... 
Damariscotta, 3½s, 1913-27,Ref' 
Fort Fairfield, 3½s, 1912-14, 

Bridge ................. . 
Houlton, 3½s, 1923-32, Water. 
Kennebunkport, 4s, 1912,Fund 
Kittery, 3½s, 1912-14, School. 
Oakland, 3½s, 1912-22, Refund. 
Presque Isle, 4½s, 1927, Bdg. 

Par 
Value. 

$26,000 00 
5,000 00 
6,500 00 

10 .ooo 00 

5,000 00 
2,000 001 

20,000 00 
15 .ooo 00 
13,000 00 
10,000 00 
20,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
14,000 00, 
25 ,ooo 00

1 

10,000 00 
5,500 00 

16,000 00 
10,000 oo: 
10,000 001 
5 .ooo 00' 

40,000 00 
2,000 001 
5 .500 00 

I.I .000 001 
5.000 00 

10 .ooo 00 1 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 
1,000 00 

2 .ooo 00 
10 .000 00 
10 .000 00 
15,000 00 
8,000 00 

6,000 00 
10,000 00 

500 00 
1,500 00 

11,000 00 
12,500 00 

Estimatert 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$26,520 00 
4,900 00 
6,727 50 
9,850 00 

5 .125 00 
2,030 00 

20,800 00 
15,450 00 
13,195 00 
10,350 00 
20,300 00 
,'i ,050 00 

10,300 00 
10,150 00 
14 .210 00 
25,875 00 
10,100 00 
5,472 50 

16,240 00 
j),950 oo, 
9,700 00 
5 .075 00! 

41,400 00 
2 .030 oo:, 
5,747 501 

14,625 00 
5,200 00, 

10,450 00 
20,500 00 

fo .ooo oo: 
1,000 001 

1~ '.~gg gg, 
9,600 00 

15 .000 00 
7,720 00 

5,940 00 
9,550 00 

500 00 
1,485 00 

10 .725 00 
13,250 00 

$2,780,942 86 
154,000 00 
19,155 20 

$2 ,954 ,098 06 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

I 

$26,000 00 
4,812 50, 
6 .500 001 

10,000 001 

5,000 001 
2,000 001 

20,000 00 
15 .ooo 001 

rn:ggg gz1 
20 .000 00 
fi ,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
14,000 00 

i&:888 gg1 
5,500 00 

16,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

40,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,500 00 

15,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 

10,000 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 
10,000 00 
10 .000 00 
15,000 00 
8,000 00 

6,000 00 
10,000 00 

500 00 
I ,485 00 

11,000 00 
12,500 00 

Total. 



8o BANK COMMISSIONJU{'s. R!PORT. 

GARDINER SA VIN GS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

R!SOURCltS. 

I 
I Estimat«l Charoe,l 

I 
Public Funda Owned. Par and Mar- °" ToCal. 

Value. 1"lt Value. Books. 

Town of Rumford, 411, oflt. 1903,Refund 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
S1111ford, 3is, 911-17, School 10,000 00 9,850 00 10,000 00 
Southport, 4e, 1914, Sch. Hs. 1,500 00 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Augusta Water Distnct, 411, 1934, ...• 5,000 00 6,100 00 5,000 00 
Gardiner Water District, 411, 1934, .... «,000 00 44,BIKI 00 44,000 00 
Kennebec Water District, 3ls, 1925 .. 10,000 00 9,600 00 9,500 00 
Portland Water Disttjot, 411, 1928 .... 50,000 00 51,500 00 50,000 00 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 573,500 00 572,797 50• 

County of Allegheny, Pa., 411, 1934-6, 
Roads ................... 25,000 00 26,000 00 25,000 00 

Ashland, Wis., 6s, 1913-17BRef. 3,750 00 3,862 50 3,750 00 
Beaver, Pa., 411, 1916-21, dg. 10,000 00 10,100 00 10,000 00 
Brown, Minn., 4½s, 1914,Ditch 14,000 00 14,140 00 14,000 00 

· Butler, O.,fl-is, 1916--18,R",Elen. 5,000 00 5,175 00 5,000 00 
Christian, y., 5s, 1937, np. 10,000 00 11,600 00 10,000 oo, 
Clermont, 0., 6s, 1919-22,Def. 5,000 00 6,400 00 5,000 001 
Douglas; Wis., 411, 1926, Afl. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Franklin, Ky., 411, 1919, Re .. 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Franklin, 0., 6s, 1912-13,Street 

Improvement ..........•. 2,000 00 2,070 00 . 2,000 00 
Fulton, 0., 4½s, 1912-13, Road 5,000 00 5,025 00 5,000 00 
Gallia, 0., 6s, 1918, Turnpike 5,000 00 5,300 00 5,000 00 
Hancock, 0., 4½s, 1912,Fund. 2,000 00 2,010 00 2,000 00 
Jackson6 0., 48, 1918, Turntke 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Lucas, ., 4½s, 1912-15, B .. 5,000 00 5,100 00 5,000 00 
Madison, K6°, 4s, 1939, Refund 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Mahonint ., 4½s, 1913, B'\i. 5,000 00 5,050 00 5,000 00 
Ottawa, ., 5s, 1912-21, C. . 6,000 00 5,225 00 6,000 00 
Polk, la., 3½s, 1912-15, C. H .• 5,000 00 4,950 00 5,000 00 
Polk, Minn., 6s, 1915, Bridge 10,500 00 11,287 50 10,500 00 

f~~,!tn·M5r,· ~1t 1\~; 
15,000 00 15,525 00 15,000 00 

Court House •............. 6,500 00 7,34,5 00 6,500 00 
Sumner, Kan., S½s, 1920, Ref. 10,000 00 10,950 00 10,000 00 
Warren, Ky., 411, opt. 1914, 

Turnpike ................ 20,000 00 ·20,000 00 20,000 ·oo 
Winnishiek, Ia., 4½s, 1917,C.H. 3,000 00 3,060 00 3,000 00 
Woodbury, Ia., 3ls, 1914, Ref. 16,000 00 14,850 00 15,000 00 

wil~fg";~·- -~~~--·- -~-s: -~~~a_, 3,000 00 3,165 00 3,000 00 
Oity of Akron, OMi 411, 1915, Bd. of Ed. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

Alpena, "oh., 5s, 1934,Water 10,000 00 11,300 00 10,000 00 
Anderson, Ind., 5s, 1918, Ref. 8,000 00 8,480 00 8,000 00 
Ashlan~ Wis., 6s, 1912, Im~. 10,000 00 10,100 00 10,000 00 
Battle reek, Mich., 5s, 19 7, 

Water ................... 5,000 00 5,275 00 5,000 00 
Battle Creek, Mich., 3ls, 1912, 

0;950 00 Paving ................•. 10,i,()() 00 10,000 00 
Battle Creek, Mich., 3ls, 1914, 

Sewer .......••.......... 10,000 00 9,900 00 10,000 00 
Bay City, Mich., 411, 1933,Wat. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Bay Cit)i:Mich., Sa, 1912,Wat. 4,000 00 4,160 00 4,000 00 
Boston, ass.,Reg., 3ls, 1932, 

School. ................. 25,000 00 24,125 00 25,000 00 
Canto& 0., 4s, 1918, Sch.Dist. 

10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
c~n.f.!fe," i>..:.; 4iJ; ·opdli1i-

26, Pavi~ & Bridge ...... 16,000 00 16,000 00 15,940 00 
Cleveland, ., 4s, 1922, Sewer 10,000 00 10,200 00 10,000 00 
Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1922, Bd. of 

Education ............... 20,000 00 20,400 00 20,000 00 
Columbus, 0., 411, 1922, Via-

duct, Refunding .......... 5,000 00 5,100 00 5,000 00 
Columbus, 0., 4s, opt. 1913, 

Sewer ................... 7,000 00 7,035 00 7,000 00 
Council Bluffs, Ia., 4½s, 1915, 

Refunding ............... 3,000 00 3,060 00 3,000 00 



R!\NK COMMISSIO:-,;fER'S RF.PORT. 
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RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. II Par 
Falu.e, 

---- _I -- ------

Estimated 
and A,f ar­
ket Value. 

Charqed 
on 

Books. 

81 

Total. 

- -- --------- ~---
City of Cumberland, )!d., 5s, 1922, 

Consol. Debt. . . . . . . . . . . 
Danville, Ill., 4s, 1912, Imp. 
Dayton, 0., 4s, 1918-20,Board 

of Education ... ......... . 
Du)uth, Mi,m., 4½s, 1921, Ind.I 

School D1stnct . . . . . . . . __ 
Duluth. Minn., 4½s, 1940, Imp. 
East Liverpool, 0. 5s., 1924. 

Refunding. __ .......... . 
Eau Claire, Wis., 4½s, 1928,Rcf. 
Elizabeth, N. J., 4s, 1922, Adj. 
Elkhart, Ind., 4s, 1919,School 
Flint, Mich., 4s, 1928, Water 
Fort Scott, Kan., 4½s, 1929,Ref 
Green Bay, Wis., 4s, 1918,Sew. 
Hazelton, Pa., 4s, opt. 1905. 

School District ... _ . _ ... _ . 
Irti,'::':Cii~~e, Kan··· 4½s,1920-

Ironton, 0., 5s, 1912, Sewer _ 
Ironton, 0., 5s, 1915, Refund. 

Isy:,h~t11Ji:ti~t '. 4s'. rnl2-13, 
Jacksonville, Ill., 4s, 1919-25,1 

Refunding ............... • 
J\}J)lin, Mo., 5s,.opt. 1914,Se"'.·I 
Kalamazoo, Mich., 4s, 1916, 

School District ........... I 
Kalamazoo, Mich., 4½s, 1912, 

Improvement . .......... . 
Kansas City, Kan., 4½s, 1939, 

Water .... _._ .......... __ 
Kansas City, Mo., 3½s, 1919, 

School District ......... . 
La Crosse, Wis., 4s, opt. 1914, 

Viaduct and Bridge ..... _. 
Lansing, Mich., 4s, 1914-16, 

City Hall. __ ..... _ ..... _ 
Lexington, Ky., 4-½s, 1932,Fund 
Lexington, Ky., 4s, 1933,Board 

of Education . ........... . 
Lima, 0., 3½s, 19W, Refunding 
Madison, Wis., 4s, 1925, School 
Manistee, Mich., 4s,1911,Water 
Mansfield, 0., 4½s, 1920,Refund 
Marquette, l\!ich., 3½s, 1926, 

Water .................. . 
Menominee, Mich., 6s, 1913, St. 

I1nprovement . .......... . 
Milwaukee, Wis., 3½s, 1911-12, 

M~I~~.0 \1i.: · 4;, · I9i9, -Sch,;,;1 
District . . 

Moline, Ill., ·4½~, 19·1:i: 'w~ter 
Ext .................... . 

Muncie, Ind., 5s, 1911-12,Fund. 
Muskegon, Mich., 5s. 1923-4, 

¥lafer .. , .............. . 
Newark, 0., 5s, 1913-14,Paving 
Newark, 0., 5s, 1913, Street 

Improvement . .......... . 
)fewport, Ky., 5s, 1911-14,Ref. 
New York, N. Y., 4½s, 1957, 

Corporation Loan . ...... . 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1919, Sewer 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1918, Fund. 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1933, Sewer, 

Funding. ' 

6 

5,000 00 
2 ,OCO 001 

10,000 00 

5,000 00, 
15,000 00 

10,000 00, 
5,000 00' 
2,500 00 

10 .000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
I 

20.000 001 
20,000 GO 
5,000 GOi 

10 .ooo 00 1 

10,000 00 
23 .000 COi 

I 
5,000 00, 

5,000 001 

10,000 00 

1.5 .ooo 00 1 

s .ooo ool 
22.000 oo! 
10,0CO 001 
5 .oco 00 

10 .000 00 
5,000 00 
5.0CO DO, 

10,000 CO' 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

1,000 00 

5 .000 00 

S ,000 00 
8,000 00 

13,000 00 
5,000 00 

1,000 00 
7,500 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5.000 00 

10 .OvO 00 

5,450 00 
2,000 00 

10,100 00 

5,250 00 
16 .650 00 

11,000 00 
5,300 00 
2,500 00 

10.000 00 
10 .ODO 00 
5,150 00 

10,000 00 

.5 ,000 00 

20,500 00 
20,200 00 
5,150 00 

10 .000 00 

10,000 00 
23 .690 00 

,5 ,000 co 
5,025 00 

10 .400 co 
14 ,77.5 00 

.5 .000 00 

22 .ooo 00 
10,700 00 

5,000 00 
9 .350 00 
5 .000 GO 
5 .OlO 00 

10,400 00 

9,600 00 

10,350 00 

1,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,075 00 
8 .040 00 

14,430 00 
5,125 00 

1,020 00 
7,612 50 

.5 ,525 00 
5 .050 00 
5,050 00 

10,200 ool 

,5,000 ool 
2,000 00 

10,000 001 

4 .800 oo: 
15 ,ooo 00

1 

10,000 00 
5 .000 00 
2,500 00 
9,900 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5 ,oco 00 

20 ,oco ooi 
20,000 00 
5,000 001 

10,000 00 

10 ,ooo oo' 
23,000 001 

4,875 00, 

5,000 00 

10 .000 00 
l'! 

15,000 00 

5 ,OGO 00 

22,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 
10 ,oco 00 

5,0CO 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
'~ 

10,000 00 

980 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
8,000 00 

13,000 00 
5,000 00 

I ,000 00 
7,500 00 

5,000 00 
5 .ooo 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR1'. 

GARDINER SAVINGS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of Owensboro, Ky., 4s, 1930, St. 
Improvement ....••...... 

Owensboro, Ky., 4s, 1937,Wa.t. 

P0;:~;:i\.,u!d. ~-:. _4~ •. . ~~~4_, 
Pittston, Pa., 4½s, 1917-24,Irnp. 
Port Huron, Mich., 5s, 1914, 

School ................. . 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, opt. 

1918, Bridge ............. . 
Ra.cine, W~._. 4s, 1912--15,Sew. 
Sault Ste. Marie, Mich., 4½s, 

1920, Bridge ............. . 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 48,1932, 

Water .................. . 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 4½s, 

1928, Refunding ......... . 
Seattle, We.sh., 4s, 1927, Park 
Seattle, Wa.sh., 4½s, 1931,Park 
Seattle, We.sh., 4½s, 1928,Sch. 
South Bend, Ind., 4½s, 1912-13, 

School ................. . 
Spokane, Wash., 4½s, 1933,Bdg 
Steubenville, 0., 4s, opt. 1914, 

Water .................. . 
Superior, Wis., 4s, 1924, Ref. 
Topeka, Kan., 4½s, 1930,Cre-

matory ................. . 
Traverse City, Mich., 4½s,1928, 

Water and Paving ....... . 
Traverse City, Mich., 4½s,1928, 

w~id~Ity·, M,i'.; 5s,' bi:,i: ili20, 
Fire Department ........ . 

West Bay City, Mich., 58,1925, 
Refunding .............. . 

Wilkes-Barre, Pa., 4s, 1927, 
Street Improvement ..... . 

Yonkers, N. Y., Reg. 4½s,1967. 
School. ................ . 

Township of Centre, Ind., 4½s, 1911-21, 
Road .................. . 

Newark, 0., 5s, 1918-22, Mem. 
Buildmg ............... . 

Youngstown, 0., 5s, 1914,Park 

Par and Mar- on I Estimated I Charged 

Value. icet Value. Books. 

10,000 00 
9,000 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 

12,000 00 

10,000 00 
12,000 00 

5,000 00 

8,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
20,000 00 

12,500 00 
35,000 00 

8,000 00 

6,000 00 

6,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

14,725 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 
9,000 00 

10,250 00 
25,750 00 

12,360 00 

10,000 00 
12,000 00 

5,150 00 

8,000 00 

5,225 001 
4,850 00 
5,175 00 
5,150 00 

5,025 00 
20,700 00 

12,500 00, 
35,000 001 

s ,520 oo' 
6,270 00 

6,270 00 

10,650 001 

10,900 00 
I 

5,075 00 

5,550 00 
I 

14,725 ooi 
5,325 00 

10,300 00 

10,000 00 
8,865 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 

12,000 00 

10,000 00 
12,000 00 

5,000 00 

8,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,838 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
20,000 00 

12,500 00 
35,000 00 

8,000 00 

6,000 00 

6,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00: 

5 .ooo ool 
14,725 ool 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

Tota.I public funds out of Maine .. , , 1,035,975 00 

Railroad Bonds Ownei. 
Aroostook N orthem1 58, 1917 .... , . , . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Car Trust, 5s, 

Bi!!!?i" .i,~~;i~~k.iS;;.~~i~citi.i~.-01..: :, 
5s, 1943 ................ , , , , ... , , 

Bangor & Aroostook, St. John River 
Ext., 5s, 1939 ................... . 

Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951. ..... . 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co., 5s,l935 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 .......... . 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1929 ......... . 
Bridgton & Saco River, 4s, 1928 .... . 
Kennebec Central, 4s, opt. 1910 ... . 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 .......... . 
Maine Central, 4s, 1912 .......... . 
Maine Centre.I, 4s, 1914 (notes) ..... . 
Maine Central, 4½s. 1912 (notes) .... . 
Northern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935 ... . 
Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, 1920 .. 
Portland & Ogdensburg, 4½s 1928 . .. 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
2&,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

17,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
13,000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 
10,000 00 
35,000 00 

16,200 00 

10,000 00 

10,800 00 

10,300 00 
17,000 00 
25,500 00 
10,000 00 
10,450 00 
5,000 00 

17,000 00 
10,700 00 
10,000 00 
12,935 00 
10,000 00 
15,600 00 
10,000 00 
36,050 00 

15,000 00 

9,777 10 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
19,150 00 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

17,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
12,902 50 
9,950 00 

15,000 00 
10,000 00 
35,000 00 

Total. 

1,035,173 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

GARDI:-JER SA VIK GS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s 
1937 ........ , ................. . 

Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 
1928 ... • ...................... . 

Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1921!. 
Somerset, 4s, 1950 .. 
Somerset, 5s, 1917. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. , 

Allegheny & Western, 4s, 1998 ..... . 
Auburn & Syracuse ]~lee,, N. Y .. 5s, 

1942 .......................... . 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s. 

1934 ............ , .... . 
Baltimore & Ohio, 4s, 1948 ........ . 
Berkshire Street, Pittsfield, Mass. ,5s, 

1922 ...................... . 
Boston & Albany, 3½s, 1951 ........ . 
Boston & Albany, 3½s, 1952 ....... . 
Boston, Milton & Brockton St., Mass., 

5s, 1919 ........................ . 
Brockton & Plymouth St., Mass., 4½s, 

1920 ............ · · · · ·. · · · · · · · · · 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ............ . 
Chicago & Northwestern, 3½s, 1987 .. . 
Citizens Railway & Light Co., Musca-

tine, Iowa, 5s, 1917 .............. . 
Clearfield & Jefferson, 6s, 1927 ..... . 
Columbus, London & Springfield, 5s, 

1920 ......................... . 
Columbus, Newark & Zanesville, 0., 

5s, 1924 ........................ . 
Concord & Montreal, 4s, 1920 ...... . 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Elf{f: ts~rfgfo _&. S~~ther~. Tra~tion.' 
Elgin, Joliet & Eastern, 5s, 1941 ..... 
Evansville & Princeton Traction, 5s, 

1923 .......................... . 
Flint & Pere Marquette, P. H. Div. 

5s, 1939 ........................ . 
Flint & Pere Marquette, Toledo Div., 

5s, 1937 ....................... . 
Grand Rapids Railway, Mich., 5s,1916 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 ................. . 
Illinois Central, St. Louis Div. & 

Tenn., 3½s, 1951 ................ . 
Illinois Central, Omaha Div. 3s, 1951 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 .... 
.Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, 1923 ............... . 
.Jamestown Street, N. Y., 6s. 1923 ... . 
Kanawha & Michigan, 4s, 1990 ..... . 
Lexington & Boston St., Mass., 4½s, 

1920 .......................... . 
Lynn & Boston, Mass., 5s, 1924 ..... . 
Manhattan Railway, N. Y., 4s, 1990 .. 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 .......................... . 
Mason City & Fort Dodge, 4s, 1955 .. . 
Metropolitan Crosstown, N. Y., 5s,1920 
Milford, Holliston & Framingham St., 

Mass., 5s, 1918 .................. . 
Milford & Uxbridge St., Mass., 5s,1918 
Newton Street, Mass., 5s, 1912.,, ... 
New York Central & Hudson River, 

3½s, 1997 ....................... . 
New York & Greenwood Lake, 5s,1946 

Par 
Value. 

:::::: ::i 
5,000 00 

40 .000 00 
5 .000 00 

1-----1 
330 ,ooo 00 1 

18,000 00 

30,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

15,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
I 

s ,ooo ooi 
5,000 00 
5,000 00, 

10,000 00· 
i 

18,000 00 
10,000 00, 

9,000 00 
i 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
5 ,ooo oo· 

'1 

15,000 oo, 
15,000 00 

25,000 00 

J.5 .000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

10 .000 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 
5,000 00 

20 ,000-00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

15,000 00 
10,000 00 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

22,800 00 

24,250 00 

48:&i& &&1 
5,225 00' 

18,000 00 

30,000 00 

10,350 00 
10,000 00 

15,000 00 
4,500 00 
9,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,850 00 
8,800 00 

18,000 00 
12,000 00 

9,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
3,000 00 

15,000 00 
16,650 00 

25,000 00 

15,900 00 

5,200 00 
10 .000 00 
10,000 00 

8,650 00 
8,000 00 

10 .000 00 

10 .000 00 
5,400 00 

18,400 00 

9,000 00 
10,600 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 00 
4,250 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 
5 .000 00 

10,000 00 

13,500 00 
10,300 00 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

20,000 00 

23,275 00 
5,000 00 

40,000 00 
5,000 00 

18,000 00 

30,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

15 .ooo 00 
5 .ooo 00 

10,000 00 

s,ooo ooj 
4,800 001 
4,912 50 

10,000 001 

18,000 00! 
10,000 001 

8,895 00 

1i :i&& gg1 
3,750 00 

14,950 00 
15,000 oo 
25,000 oo 
15,000 00 

.5 ,000 00 
9 .800 00 
9,837 50 

9,550 00 
9,050 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00· 

16,400 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
9,737 50 

20,000 00 
4,600 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,812 50 

10,000 00 

15,000 00 
10,000 00 

Total. 

327,054 60 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

GARDii'iER SAVINGS DJSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Old Colony Street, :\fass., 4s, 1954. . . 
Pittsburg, Cincinnati, Chicago & i,\t. 

Louis, 4½s, 1942, Series B ........ . 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 
Rutland, 4½s, 1941 ................. . 
St. Joseph & Grand Island, 4s, 1947 .. 
St. Louis, Iron :Mountain & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ...... . 
Schenectady Railway, N. Y., 4½s, opt. 

1911. . . . . . ................ . 
Scioto Valley Traction, 5s, 1923 .... . 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1947 .......................... . 
Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y., 5s,1946 
Toledo & Indiana Traction, 5s, 1931. 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 ......... . 
Union Electric Co., Dubuque, la., 5s, 

1924 ......................... . 
Utica Belt Line, N. Y., 5s. 1939 .. . 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941. 
West 8ide Belt, 5s, 1937 ........... . 
Wichita flailroad & Light Co., Kan .. 

5s. 1932 ........................ . 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s. 

1931. . . . . . . . . . . . 
Youngstown & Ohio River, 5s, 1935. 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Biddeford & Saco Water Co., 4s, 1924 
Bodwell Water Power Co., Old Town, 

5s, optional, 1910 .......•........ I 
Caribou Water, Light & Power Co., 5s. 1 

1923 ........................... I 
Consolidated Electric Light Company I 

of Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 ...... ! 
Madison Water Company, 5s, opt.19021 
Skowhegan Water Company, 5s, 19171 

Total corporation bonds of :\faine. I 

I Monroe Water Co., ~fich., 5s, 1939 .. 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Augusta, Hallowell & Gardiner, pref. 
Dexter & Newport .......... 
European & North American. 
Portland & Ogdensburg .... 
Portland & Rumford Falls. 

Total railroad stock owned 

Pr1r 
Value. 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10 .000 00 
20,000 001 

10.000 oo, 
24,000 00 
15 .000 00 

5,000 00' 
9,000 001 
5,000 00 

28,000 001 
I 

6 .000 oo: 
15 .000 00' 
25,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 

702,000 00 

10,000 00 

10 .000 00 

30,000 00 

' 

5,000 00 
20,000 00 
11.000 00 

86,000 00 

3,000 00 

10,500 00 
4;500 00 
2,000 001 

30,000 00 
5,000 001 

52 000 00 

Est1:mated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

8,800 00 

5,350 00 
5,000 00 

JO ,250 00 
18,000 00 

9,000 00 

24,240 00 
15,000 00 

5,000 001 
9,270 001 
5,000 00 1 

26,880 00 

6,000 00 
16,350 00 
25,000 00 
5 .000 00, 

5,000 00 

8,000 00' 
25,000 oo: 

10 .000 00 

5,000 00 

30,000 00 

5 .000 00 
20,000 00 
11,000 00 

3 .000 00 

10,500 00 
5 .400 00 
2,600 00 

15,000 001 
10 .000 00 

I 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

9,025 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

JO ,000 00 
17,85000 

9,150 oo: 
I 

24,000 00 
14,900 00 

4,750 ooi 
tigg ggi 

28,000 00 

5,875 00 
14,625 00 
24,805 00 
5 .000 oo: 
4,950 oo! 

10 ,ooo oo' 
24,625 00 

9,950 00 

9,800 00 

30,000 00 
I 

5,000 00 
19,800 001 
11,000 001 

I 
I 

3 .000 001 

9,870 00 
4,500 00 
2,000 00 

15,300 00 
9 .500 oo: 

' 

Total. 

688,350 00 

85,550 00 

3,000 00 

41,170 00 



BA~K COMMISSIONER'S REJ:!OR'l'. 85 

GARDINER SAVINGS INSTl¢UTION-Concluded. 

• RESOURCES . 

l,oans to a orporatinns. I Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

Oakland Manufacturing Co., Gardiner (endorsed\ . 5,000 00 
Trustees of Parochial Funds of Christ Church, 

Gardiner .................................. 750 00 

Loan on Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. stock 25 00 
Loan to city of Gardiner ...................... 4,000 00 
Loans on Gardiner Savings Institution books .... 2,683 00 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .............. 104,726 21 

Real estate investment ........................ 20,dll, 00 
Real estate foreclosure . . ...................... 350 00 

Cash on deposit .............................. 61,460 99 
Cash on hand ................................ 2,007 76 

Unpaid accrued interest ....................... 32,550 06 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
3,023,838 02 

tax ................. : ..................... 2,801,891 67 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ....................................... 221,946 35 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

s.ooo ool 
750 00 

25 00 
4,000 00 
2,683 00 

104,726 21 

20,000 00 
350 00 

61,460 99 
2,007 76 

Total. 

5,750 00 

111,434 21 

20,350 00 

63,468 75 

2,954,098 06 



86 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

GORHAM SAVINGS BANK-GORHAM . . 
March 23, 1911. 

FREDERICK ROBIE, President. JOHN A. WATERMAN, Treasurer. 
LEWIS R. JOHNSON, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Francis A. Redlon, Frederick Robie, Roscoe G. Harding, John A. 
Hinkley, Edward W. Guptill, John A. Waterman, George P. Plaisted, Charles E. Cobb. 

Organized February 21, 1868. 

LIABILITIES. 

=!· i~i{ci .. : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : ..... . 
Undivided profits ...................... . 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated Charged 
Public Funds Owned. Par and Mar- on 

Value. ket Val"" Books. 

County of Aroostook, #s, 191.5, R. R. 
Aid ............. · ........ $5,000 00 $5,150 00 $5,000 00 

City of Calais, 4s, 1926M Refunding .. 2,000 00 2,060 00 2,000 00 
Saco, 4s, 1917, unicipal. ... 1,000 00 1,015 00 1.000 00 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 8,000 00 

Commonwealth of Masaachusetts,Reg. 

fi~/~~1.-2'. _ -~-e~~~~~l_i~a~ _ -~~t:"~ 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
County of Allen, Ind., 4a, 1933, C. H. 5,000 00 5,100 00 5,000 00 

Auglaize, 0., 5s, 1918-19, Bdg. 3,000 00 3,195 00 3,000 00 
Chippewa, Mich., 4½s, 1919, 

Bridge .................. 3,000 00 3,075 00 3,000 00 
Clermont, 0., 5s, 1921, Defic. 2,000 00 2,160 00 2,000 00 
Delaware, Ind., 6a, 1913,Fund. 2,000 00 2,080 00 2,000 00 
Lawrence, 0., 5a, 1920, T'tke 2,000 00 2,150 00 2,000 00 
Prince George's, Md., 5s, 922, 

Sinking Fund ............ 2,500 00 2,725 00 2,500 00 
Ramaey, Minn., #s, 1918,C.H. 2,000 00 2,090 00 2,000 00 
Somerset, Md., 4½s, 1952-7, Ct. 

House ................... 3,000 00 3,315 00 3,000 00 
City of Alpena, Mich., 5s, 1930,Water 7,000 00 7,805 00 7,000 00 

Bay City, Mich., 4s, 1934,Wat., 
Refunding ............... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 

Boston, Maas., Reg. 3½s, 1944, 
School .................. 5,000 00 4,775 00 5,000 00 

Boston, Mass., Reg. 4s, 1936, 
Street ................... 6,000 00 6,240 00 6,000 00 

Boston, Mass., Reg. 4s, 1935, 
Rapid Transit ............ 4,000 00 4,160 00 4,000 00 

Chicago, Ill., 4½s, 1924, Fund. 5,000 00 5,375 00 5,000 00 
Cleveland, 0., 4½s, 1928,School 5,000 00 5,475 00 5,000 00 
Danbu17, Conn., 4s, 1946,Wat. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
East Liverpool, 0., 5s, 1923, 

Refunding ............... 6,000 00 6,570 00 6,000 00 
Elwood, Ind., 5s, 1928, Refund. 5,000 00 5,400 00 5,000 00 
Fall River, Mass., Reg. 3½s, 

1953, Park ............... 4,000 00 2,780 00 4,000 00 
Huntington, Ind., 6s, 1911-12, 

Water ....•.............. 5,000 00 5,050 00 5,000 00 
Indianapolis, Ind., 4s, 1924--5, 

School. ................. 5,000 00 5,125 00 5,000 00 
Kansas City, Kan., 4½s, 1939-

40, Water ................ 15,000 00 15,600 00 15,000 00 
Lima, 0., 5s, 1916;Water .... 1,000 00 1,045 00 1,000 00 
Moline, Ill., 4½s, 1917, St. Imp. 5,000 00 5,125 OIi 5,000 00 
Muncie, Ind., 5s, 1912, Fund. 4,000 00 4,040 00 4,000 00 
Newark. 0 .. 5s, 1917-20, Ref. 6,000 00 6,390 00 6,000 00 

$617,875 83 
39,840 67 
6,473 87 

$664,190 37 

Total. 

$8,000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

CORHA11I SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Puhlic Funds Owned. 

Citv of New Bedford, Mass., Reg. 3½s, 
· 1951, Park .............. . 

Newport, Ky., 5s, opt. 1914, 
Sewer, ................. . 

New York, N. Y., Reg. 3½s, 
1950, Rapid Transit ...... . 

New York, N. Y., 3½s, 1954, 
Water .................. . 

New York, N. Y., Reg. 4s, 
1955-6, Municipal ........ . 

New York, N. Y., 4s, 1957, 
Municipal .............. . 

New York, N. Y., Reg. 4½s, 
1957, Water ............. . 

Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1944,Gen. 
Funding ................ . 

Piqua, 0., 6s, 1913, School .. . 
Pittsburg, Kan., 4½s, 1940, 

Park Improvement ..... . 
Pittsburg, Pa., 4½s, 1921, Wat. 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, opt. 

1918, Bridge ............. . 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, opt. 

1918, Refunding ....... . 
St. Cloud, Minn., 5s, opt. 1914, 

Refunding .............. . 
St. Paul, Minn., 4s, 1940,High 

School ................. . 
Sioux City, Ia., 4½s, opt. 1906, 

Refunding .............. . 
Toledo, 0., Reg. 4s, 1944,Park 
Toledo, 0., 5s, 1911, General 

Improvement . .......... . 
Topeka, Kan., 6s, 1915, Board 

of Education . ........... . 
West Bay City, Mich., 5s,1924,I 

Refunding ............... I 
Zanesville, 0., 4½s, 1913, Ref. 

Town of Danbury, Conn., 4s, 1954-5, 
School ................. . 

East Providence, R. I., 4s, 
1948, School. ............ . 

West Seneca, N. Y ., 5s, 1919, 
Sewer .................. . 

Township of Youngstown, 0., Ss,1914, 
• Park ............... . 

Total public funds out of Maine .... 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1929 . . . .. 
Boston & Maine, Hs, 1944 ..... . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923 ... 

Total railroau bonds of Maine. . .. · 1 

Central of New Jersey, Reg. 5s, 1987 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ........... . 
Chicago & North Michigan, 5s, 1931. · I 
Chic.ag;o. & Northwestern, Menominee1 

D1v1s10n, 7s, 1911 ............... · 1 

Chicago & Northwestern, Madison 
Ext., 7s, 1911 ................... . 

Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s, 
opt. 1911 ...................... . 

Chicago & West Michigan, 5s, 1921.. 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, C. W. & M. Div,, 4s, 1991. .. 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, St. Louis Division, 4s, 1990. 

Par 
Value. 

I 

5 ,OcO 001 

1,000 00) 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
2,500 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 

3,ooo ooj 
5,000 00 

5,000 001 

2,000 ooi 
2,000 00 

15,000 00: 

2.000 ool 
1,000 00 

6,000 OOi 
2,000 00 

5 .ooo 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

6 ,ooo 00 1 

269,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
4,000 00 

19,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 
5,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 

Estimated I 

and Mar-1 
ket Value. 

4,750 00 

l,Q30 00 

9,000 00 

4,500 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

11,050 00; 

10,250 00 
2,587 50 

5,200 00 
4,200 00 

3,000 00/ 

5,000 001 

5,100 00 

2,090 00 

2,000 00 
15,675 00 

2,000 00 

1,075 00 

6,510 00 
2,020 00 

5,000 00 

5,125 00 

5,300 00 

6,180 00 

5,225 00 
10,650 00 
4,320 00 

6,150 00 
3,880 00 
5,025 00 

1,005 00 

1,005 00 

4,500 oo· 
5,100 00 

4,700 00 

5,640 00 

Charged I on 
Books. 

5,000 00 

1,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,975 00 

9,887 50 

4,993 75 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
2,500 00 

5,000 00 
4 ,000 co 
3,000 00 

5,000 001 

5,000 00 

1,990 oo[ 
2,000 oo/ 

15,000 oo, 
2,000 00 

1,000 00 

6,000 00 
2.000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 

5,ooo oo] 
10.000 001 
4,000 001 

i 
I 

5,000 001 tms~1 
1,000 00 

1,000 00 

4,343 75 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,880 00 

Total. 

268,846 '. 5 

19,000 00 



88 BANK COMMISSIO~ER'S REPORT. 

CORHA.\I SAVINGS BANK-Concluded . . 
RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. I 
Estimated 

Par and Mar-
Value. ket Value. 

Cleveland Terminal & Valley, 4s, 199 
Detroit & Mackinac, 4s, 1995 .. 
Duluth Street, Minn., 5s, 1930 ..... . 

5 

El/lin, Joliet & Eastern, 5s, 1941 ... . 
Flmt & Pere Marquette, Toledo Div ·1 

5s, 1937 ....................... . 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 .. . '.'I 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 
Louisville, New Albany & Chicago 

C. & I. Division, 6s, 1911 ....... . 
_,i 

Lynn & Roston, !st Mort .. 5s, 1924. 
New York Central & Hudson River 

3½s, 1997 ...................... . .·I 
New York & Greenwood Lake, 5s, 1946 
Omaha Street, Neb., 5s, 1914 ...... . 
St. Louis & San Francisco, S. W. Div. 

5s, 1947 ........................ . 
St. Louis & San Francisco, 5s, 1987. 
Scioto Valley & New England, 4s, 1989 
Toledo Terminal, Hs, 19,57 ........ . 
Trenton Passenger, N. J., 6s, 1930-31 
Watervliet Turnpike & Railway, 6s 

1919 ............ , ............. . 
Wheeling & Lake Erie, Lake Erie Div 

5s, 1926. 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Carporation Bonds Owned. 
Berlin Mills Company, 5s, 1923 ..... . 
Maine & New Han1pshire Granite Co. 

5s, opt. 1902 ................ . 
Portland ,vat.er Company, 4s, 1927 .. 
Skowhegan Water Con1pany, 5s, 1917 

Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 

Indianapolis Water Company, Iil'.d. 
6s, 1911 ........ . 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
Richmond Water \Yorks ...... . 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Canal N at.ional Bank, Portland. 

I 
! 

--· 

,5 ,000 00 
1.000 00 
5,000 00 
6 .000 00 

5,000 00. 
10,000 00 
6,000 00 

3 .000 00 
6,000 00 

15,000 00 
5,000.00 
5,006 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
8,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

149,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 
4,000 00 
1,000 00 

12.000 00 

500 00 

1.400 00 

1,900 00 

Idaho,bonds Loans on Highland Valley Power Co., 
Loans to First Congregational Paris 
Loan on Gorham Savings Bank, boo 
Loans on n10rtgages of real estat.e. 

Real estate foreclosure .. 

Cash on deposit. 
Cash on hand .. 

Unpaid accrued intetest. 

h, Gorham .. 
k. .. ······· ....... 

... 
..... 

········· .. 

Due depositors, earned dividend and a ccrued State 
tax ....... . 

Estimated n1arket value of resource 
bility for deposits, earned dividen 
tax ............ . 

·•····· 

s above lia-
d and State 
... . , . ' . . . 

4 ,72S 001 
920 00 

5,000 00, 
6,660 00 

s.200 ool 
10,000 00 1 

6,360 00 

3,000 00 
6,360 00 

13,500 00 
5,150 00 
5,000 00 

10,100 00 
5,050 00 
9,600 00 
4,800 00 
9,280 00 

1,080 00 

1,050 00 

5,000 00 

1,800 00 
4,120 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 

1,400 00 

2,014 00 

475 00 
1,615 00 

300 00 
184,196 00 

5,950 00 

11,774 20 
1,142 67 

7,913 14 

683,947 51 

620,803 83 

63,143 68 

Charoed 
on 

Books. 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 
6,000 00 

4,775 00 
9,970 00 
6,000 00 

3,000 00 
6,006 06 

14,735 00 
5,000 00 
5.000 00 

9,850 00 
5,000 00 
9,880 00 
5,000 00[ 
8 .ooo 00' 

1,000 00 -1,000 00 

5 ,ooo ool 
2.000 00 
4 .000 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 

1,400 00 

1,900 00 

475 00 
1,615 00 

300 00 
184,196 00 

5,950 00 

11,774 20 
1,142 67 

I 

Total. 

147,091 25 

12,000 00 

500 00 

1,400 00 

1,900 00 

186,586 00 

5,950 00 

12,916 87 

664,190 37 
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HALLOWELL SAVIKGS TNSTITUTION--HALLOWELL. 

April 12, 1911. 

BEN TENNEY, President. CHARLES H. DUDLEY, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Ben Tenney, B. F. Fuller, F. S. Wingate, L. D. Merchant, J. F. Bod­
well. 

Organized July 3, 1851. 

LIA?ILITIES. 

Deposits ..... 
Reserve fund . 
Undivided profits ...... . 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1912-15, 
R.R. Aid .............. . 

City of Augusta, 4s, 1913-19,Funding 
Old Town, 3ts, 1921, Refund. 
Portland, 4s, 1930, City Hall. 

Town of Boothbay Harbor, 4s, 1928, 
Refunding .............. . 

Caribou, 3½s, 1921, Refunding 
East Livermore, 3½s, 1920,Sch. 
Lubec, 4s, 1921, Water 
Rumford, 4s, 1926, Funding 

Total public funds of Maine ........ I 

County of Allegheny, Pa., 4s, 1934,Rds.1 
Athens, 0., 5s, 1925, Fundingl 
Butler, 0., 4s, 1916, Refund. -I 
Chippewa, Mich., 4½s, 1919,Ref 
Franklin, Ky., 4s, 1919, Ref. 
Franklin, 0., 4s, 1927-8,Bldg. 
Gallia, 0., 5s, 1919, Pike .... 
Hancock, 0., 4½s, 1917-18,Fund 
Hancock, 0., 5s, 1919, Court 

House .................. . 
Jackson, 0., 4s, 1917, Turnpike 
Jefferson, Ind., 4s, 1922, Road · 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, opt. 1919,Ref. 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, opt. 1915-18, 

Refunding ............ . 
St. Louis, Minn., 4s, 1916,Road 
Sedgwick, Kan., 5s, opt. 1915, 

Funding ............... . 
Somerset, Md., 4½s, 1926-35, 

Court House, ............ , 
Talbot, Md., 4s, 1923-7, Re-, 

dempt.ion ......... . 
Woodbury, Ia., 4s, opt. 1910, 

Funding ............ . 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4¼s, 1931, 

Bridge ................. . 
City of Alpena, Mich., 5s, 1925-8,Wat. 

Ashland, Wis., 5s, 1912, Imp. 
Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1925,River 

and Harbor ............. . 
Council Bluffs, Ia., 6s, opt. 

1901, Improvement ....... . 
Dayton, 0., 4s, 1920, Board 

of Education ............ . 
Elyria, 0., 4s, 1929-33, Water 
Ironton, 0., 5s, 1912, Sewer .. 
Ishpeming, Mich,, 4s, 1914,Sch. 

Par 
Value. 

SlO ,000 00 
4.000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

6,660 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

59,660 00 

17,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,0(0 00 
5,000 00 

10 ,coo 00 
12,0(0 00 
IO.OW 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 co 
5,000 co 
7,000 co 
6,000 co 

12,000 00 
5,000 00 

6,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
12,000 00 
4,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5.000 ool· 10,000 00 
3,000 00 
9,000 00 

I 
Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$10,200 00 
4,040 00 
5,820 00 

10,350 00 

6,660 00 
2,880 00 
4,850 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

17,680 00 
5,525 00 
5,025 00 
5,125 00 

10 ,oco 00 
12,360 00 
10 ,7(0 00 
5,150 00 

2,140 00 
5 ,GCO 00 
7 ,oco 00 
6,060 00 

12 ,060·00 
5,025 00 

6,180 00 

5,325 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,250 00 
13,200 00 
4,040 00 

5,125 00 

5,000 00 

5,050 00 
10,000 00 
3,030 00 
9,000 00 

I 

! 

I 
I 

I 
I 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

$10,000 00 
4,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

6,640 00 
3.000 00 
5 .000 00 
5 .000 00 

10,000 00 

17,000 co 
s .oco co 
5 .oco 00 
5.0W CO 

10,000 00 
12,000 00 
10 ,<iOO 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 
7,000 00 
6,000 00 

12 ,COO 00 
5,000 001 

6,000 001 
I 

s ,ooo 00
1 

5,000 001 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
12,000 00 
4,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
3,000 00 
9,000 00 

$809,234 85 
42,000 00 
18,328 91 

$869,563 76 

Total, 

$59,640 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

HALLOWELL SAVINGS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I E•timaud I Charged 

I 
Public Funds Owned. Par and Mar- on Total. 

Value. ket Value. Book•. 

City of Kansas City, Kan., 5s, 1928-30, 
Park .................... 5,00~ 00 5,475 00 5,000 00 

Kansas City., Mo., 3½s, 1919, 
School. ................. 7,000 00 6,895 00 7,000 00 

Lansing, Mich., 4s, 1920,Wat. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
·Muskegon, Mich., 4s, 1934, 

8,000 00 8,000 00 Wharf •................. 8,160 00 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 3½s, 

1920, Aqueduct· ........ 5,000 00 4,825 00 . 5,000 00 
New York, N. Y., 4½s, 1957, 

Municwa.l. .............. 20,000 00 22,100 00 20,000 00 

8~:',;ijoro~\t:; i:~~P~~l915; 5,000 00 5,100 00 5,000 00 

Street Improvement ...... 11,000 00 11,000 00 11,000 00 
Racine, Wis., 4s, 1917-19,Sew. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
St. Cloud, Minn., 5s, 1918,Bdg. 10,000 00 10,450 00 10,000 00 
Sedalia, Mo., 4½s, opt. 1907, 

5,000 00 Refunding ............... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Stillwater, Minn., 58,1912,lmp. 4,000 00 4,040 00 4,000 00 
Toledo, 0., 4s, 1929, Refunding 10,000 00 10,350 00 lfr,000 00 
West Bay- City, Mich., 5s, 1917, 

8,000 00 8,000 00 Electric Lihts ........... 8,360 00 
Town of Orange, onn., 4s, 1925, 

Funding .. , .............. 8,000 00 8,120 00 8,000 00 
Stowe, Vt., 4s, 1913-17, R. R. 

School Dist, No. 6, W. Seneca, N. Y., 
5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

5s, 1929-30 ............... 
Township of Youngstown, 0., Ss,1914, 

10,000 00 11,150 00 10,000 00 

Park .................... 6,000 00 6,180 00 6,000 00 

Total public funds out of Maine .... 322,000 00 322,000 00 

Railroad Bonda Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ....... 15,000 00 16,500 00 15,000 00 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1942 ........... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921. .......... 6,000 00 6,420 00 6,000 00 
Northern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935 .... 5,000 00 5,200 00 5,000 00 
Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, 1920. 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 

8,000 00 1928 ........................... 7,760 00 7,480 00 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928 ... 12,000 00 12,000 00 12,000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 .................. 5,000 00 4,750 00 4,900 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 66,000 00 65,380 00 

Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 
19'43 ........................... 5,000 00 ,5,175 00 5,000 00 

Bellaire, Bridgeport & Martin 's Ferry 
St., 0., 6s, opt. 1908 .............. 11,000 00 11,000 00 11,000 00 

Benmngton & Rutland, 4½s, 1927 .... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Buffalo & Susquehanna, 4½s, 1953 .... 5,000 00 2,000 00 5,000 00 
Buffalo & Susquehanna; 4s, 1951 .... 5,000 00 2,500 00 5,000 00 
Canton-Massillon Electric, 0., 5s,1920 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Central Indiana, 4s, 1953 ........... 5,000 00 4,500 00 4,862 50 
Central Pacific, 3½s, 1929 ........... 5,000 00 4,600 00 4,243 75 
Cincinnati, Findlay & Fort Wayne, 4s, 

1923 ........................... 5,000 00 4,300 00 4,675 00 
Citizens Railway & Light Co., Mus-

catine, la., 5s, 1917 .............. 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Cleveland Electric, 0., 5sl 1913 ...... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Cleveland Terminal & Va ley, 4s, 1995 5,000 00 4,725 00 4,975 00 
C':Sper Range, 5s, 1949 ............. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
D uth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

1928 ............... ,,,,,, .... · · 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,800 00 
East Liverpool Railway, 0., lstMort. 

5s, 1917 ......................... 6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Grand Rapids, Belding & Saginaw, 5s, 

1924 ........................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, opt. 1913 .............. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

HALLOWELL SAVI:-JGS INSTITUTIO:-J-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroa:l Bonds Owned. 

Kansas City Belt, Mo., 1st Mort. 6s, 
19M .......................... . 

Louisville, Henderson & St. Louis, 5s, 
1946 .......................... . 

Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s,. 
1955 .......................... : 

Milford, Holliston & Framingham St.,I 
Mass., 5s, 1918. . . . .......... · [ 

Milford & Uxbridge St., 5s, 1918 ... . 
Rutland Raihvay,Light & Power Co., 

Vt., 5s, 1946 .................... . 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 

H. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 .. 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951 ......... . 
Toledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

Division, 4s, 1951 .............. . 
Trenton Passenger, N. J., 6s, opt, 

1913-31. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941 .. . 
Wabash Pittsburg Terminal, 4s, 1954 
Youngstown & Ohio River, 5s, 1935. 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Bath Water Supply Co., 5s, 1916 ... . 
Central Maine Power Co., 5s 1939 .. . 
Consolidated Electric Light Company: 

of Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 ..... . 
Eastport Water Company, 5s, 1918 .. 
Lewiston Gas Light Co., 4s, 1924 ... . 
Maine Water Company, 5s, 1931 ... . 
Phillips Water Company, 5s, 1916 .. . 
Rockland Water Company, 5s, 1919 .. 
Standish Water & Construction Co., 

5s, 1913 ............... . 

Berlin Water Company, N. H., 5s, 

Par 
Value. 

8,000 00 

7,000 00 

10 .ooo 00 

10 .ooo 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
12,000 00 

10,000 00 

15,000 00 
10,000 co 
5 ,ooa. oo 
6 ,OO!i 00 

215,000 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00[ 

5,000 00 
12,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

10.000 00 
------

85,000 00 Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 
1

i 

opt. 1902 ....................... , 6 ,500 00 
Northumberland Water Co., N. H.,: 

5s, 1915 ........................ · 1 __ 3_,oo_o_o_o 

Total corporation bonds out of Maine· 9,500 00 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Portland & Rumford Falls ... . 

Pennsylvania .................... . 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Casco National Bank, Portland .... . 
Canal National Bank, Portland .... . 
Cumberland Nat.ional Bank, Portland 
First National Bank, Augusta ... 
First National Bank, Bath. 

Total national bank stock owned. 

Other Bank Stock Owned, 
Hallowell Trust & Banking ~ompany 

3,300 00 

I" ,000 00 

1,100 00 
1,300 00 

700 00 
2,200 00 
1,000 00 

6,300 00 

6,400 00 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

8,640 00 

7,700 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 001 

5,ooo oo' 

9,000 00 
10,200 00 

9,000 00 

16,575 00 
10,000 00 
2,500 00 
6,000 00 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

8,000 00 

7,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
4,812 50 

4,825 00 

9,250 00 
11,400 00 

9,600 00 

15,000 00 
10,000 00 
4,625 00 
5,910 00 

1-----1 

20,000 00 
JO ,000 00 

5,000 00 
12,180 00 
10,000 00 
lv,000 00 
5,0W CO 
3,060 00 

10,200 00 

6,500 00 

3,000 00 

6,600 00 

13,000 00 

1,144 00 
1,378 00 

714 00 
2,75000 
1,000 00 

8,000 00 

19,875 00 
9 .850 00 

5,000 00 
12,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 

6,500 0.. 
I 

3,000 oo, 
I 

I 
6,600 001 

11,493 751 

1,100 00 
1,300 00 

700 00 
2,2Cc 00 
1,000 00 

6,400 o_o 

Total. 

210,978 75 

84,725 00 

9,500 00 

6,600 00 

11,493 75 

6,300 00 

6,400 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

HALLOWELL SAVINGS INSTITUTION-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated I Charg,d 
and Mar-- on 
ket Value. Books. 

Total. 

Loan to Augusta City Hospital (endorsed) ...... 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Loan to city of Hallowell ..................... 8,000 00 8,000 00 
Loan on personal pr~ty .................... 750 00 750 00 
Loans on Hallowell avings Institution books .. 3,700 00 3,700 00 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .............. 31,992 81 31,992 81 48,442 81 

'Real estate investment .....................•.. 30,066 42 30,066 42 
Real estate foreclosure ........................ 800 73 800 73 
Furniture and fixtures ........................ 781 16 781 16 31,648 31 

:8::1! ~~ f:~~~~: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 5,025 51 5,025 51 
1,429 63 1,429 63 6,455 14 

0Unpaid accrued interest ....................... 11,001 63 
869,563 76 

892,073 89 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

tax ....................................... 817,479 93 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ....................................... 74,593 96 



RANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 93 

HANCOCK COUNTY SAVINGS BANK-ELLSWORTH. 

August 24, 1911. 

AUGUSTUS E. MOO~ President. CHARLES C. BURRILL, Treasurer. 
CHAR~S .R. BURRILL, Assistant Treasurer • 

• 
TRUSTEES-chas. C. Burrill, F. Carroll Burrill, Augustus E. Moore, Albert F. Burn­

ham, Harvard C. Jordan. 

Organized March 17, 1873. 

LIABILITIES. 

R::!;,5 r~ci : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : ·: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 
Undivided profits ...............................................•... 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. I 
Estimated I Charg•d 

Par and Mar- on 
V alu•. ket V aluo. Books. 

County of Aroostook, f½s, 1915, R.R. I 
Aid ...................... $2,000 00 $2,060 oo: $2,000 00 

Cumberland, 3½s, 1921, Ct. H. 3,000 00 2,940 oo, 2,970 00 
Penobscot, 3½s, 1922, Ct. H .. 5,00.0 00 4,ooo ooj 5,000 00 
Washington, 4s, opt.1923,R.R. 

Aid ......•.............. 2,000 00 2,050 00 2,000 00 
City of Deering, 4s, 1917, Sewer ..... 500 00 507 501 500 00 

Ellsworth, 4s, 1912,Refunding 2,400 00 2,400 00 2,400 00 
Ellsworth, 4s, 1917 ,Refunding 500 00 507 50 500 00 

Town of Newport, 4s, opt. 1907, 
10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 Mupic1pal ...•.........•. 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 25,400 00 

County of Hennepin & Minne~olis, 

f~i tt:i/~~~·. ~: .. ~'.".'~ 1,000 00 1,075 00 1,000 00 
Lfion, an., 4¼s, 1919,Refund. 3,000 00 3,030 00 3,000 00 

City of C inton, Ia., 5s, 1912, Refund. 1,000 00 1,010 00 1,000 00 
Duluth, Minn., 5s, 1918, Gen. 

2,140 00 Funding ................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Manchester, N. H., 4s, 1917, 

Water ................... 2,000 00 2,030 00 2,000 00 
Muskegon, Mich., 5s, 1924, 

Water ................... 1,000 00 1,115 00 1,000 00 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 48,1921, 

Water ................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
West Ba;v City, Mich., 5s,1917, 

2,090 00 2,000 00 Electric Light ............ 2,000 00 

Total public funds out of Maine .... 17,000 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ........ 3,000 00 3,300 00 3,000 00 
Bangor & Aroostook,Piscataquis Div., 

2,160 00 5s, 1943 •.....•.................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 ........... 5,000 00 5,350 00 5,000 00 
Maine Central, fie, 1916 ............ 1,000 00 1,015 00 1,000 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 11,000 00 

Ashland Li!iht, Power & St. Ry., 
Wis., 5s, 1939 ................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,750 00 

Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 
2,000 00 1,975 00 1916 ....•...................... 2,000 00 

i~1!':\,!Tie1930N: Y.' ·s; '1ili;i:::::: 
2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 
1 000 00 950 00 1 000 00 y, 

$273,024 19 
23,996 43 
3,583 60 

$300,604 22 

Total. 

$25,370 00 

17,000 00 

11,000 00 



94 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

HANCOCK COUNTY SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 
--·-

I Eatim~ I Railr .al Bmds Owned. Par and Mar-
Value. keC Value. 

Hudson Valley, N. Y., Non-Cum. Inc. 
Deb. Se, 1921. ................... 

Marion Railway, Light & Power Co., 
o .• 5s, 1924 ..................... 

Minneapolis, Lyndale & Minnetonka, 

~i.l!~ · & 'iU:tei.-urbrul; ·11i.; ·5s: · ciiii. 
1007 ........................... 

Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 
Ss,11147 ........ ······""""··· w ilhamsport & North Branch, 4is, 
1931. .......................... 

Zanesville Electric, 0., 4s, opt. 1904 .. 

T otal railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Corporation Bonda Owned. 
American Realty Company, Se, opt. 

1903 ........................... 
Bar Harbor Electric Light Co., 4½s, 

1921. .......................... 
Machias Water Company, 5s, 1916 ... 
Maine Water Company, 5s, 1931 .... 
Newport Water Company, 5s, 1915 .. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4s, 1945 .. 
Stone Ezel Lodge, No. 139, I.O.O.F., 

Corinna, 5s, 1917 ................ 

T otal corporation bonds owned .... 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
E uropean & North American ....... 

N atiMlal Bank Stock Owned. 
urrill National Bank, Ellsworth .. B 

Case 
C 

o National Bank, Portland ..... 
umberland National Bank, Portland 

p 
First National Bank, Bar Harbor ... 

ortland National Bank, Portland .. 

T otal national bank stock owned .. 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
umford Falls Trust Company ..... 

Loam °" Railroad Bonds. 

400 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 

6,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 

33,400 00 

5,000 00 

1,500 00 
500 00 

4,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,500 00 

2'),500 00 

400 00 

10,000 00 
500 00 
700 00 
500 00 

1,000 00 

12,700 00 

1,000 00 R 

D 
I 
N 

etroit8 Toledo & Ironton ................... , . 
tha.ca treet, N. Y ........................... 
ew York, Auburn & Lansing ................. 

B 
Co 

Loam °" CorporatiMl Bonds. 
eloit Water. Workscl Wis ...................... 
nsolidated Rosen ale Cement Co., Binnewater, 
N.Y ...................................... 

ewport Light & Power Company ............. N 
Tic · onic Foot Bridge·Company, Waterville ....... 

Loans on Crl7.lorati01l Stock. 
Firs 
H 

t National Bank Bui ding Compan~, Ellsworth 
ancock Land Company, Frenchman s Bay ..... 

B 
Fire 
M 

Loana on National Bank Stock. 
urrill National Bank, Ellsworth ................ 
· t National Bank, Bar Harbor .............. 
essalonskee National Bank. Oakland .......... 

200 00 

5,000 00 

2,060 00 

6,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,400 00 
1,870 00 

5,000 00 

1,500 00 
500 00 

4,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,500 00 

52ll 00 

10,000 00 
5:.1 00 
714 00 
750 00 

1,750 00 

2,000 00 

500 00 
4,500 00 
4,800 00 

653 26 

5,250 00 
424 44 

1,765 75 

375 00 
2,289 00 

5,350 00 
500 00 
500 00 

Ch.araed 

I "" Booka. 

400 00 

{,875 00 

l,92ll 00 

5,760 00 

4,814 58 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 

1,500 00 
480 00 

4,000 00 
1,000 00 
4,650 00 

3,500 00 

400 00 

10,000 00 
500 00 
700 00 
500 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

500 00 
4,500 00 
4,800 00 

653 26 

5,250 00 
424 44 

1,755 75 

375 00 
2,289 00 

5,350 00 
500 00 
500 00 

Total. 

32,494 58 

m,1ao oo 

400 00 

12,700 00 

1,000 00 

9,800 00 

8,083 45 

2,664 00 

6,350 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 95 

HANCOCK COUNTY SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

Loans to Sherwin-Burrill Soap Co., Ellsworth (en-
dorsed) .................................... 750 00 

Loans to city of Ellsworth .................... 3,000 00 
Loans on names .............................. 2.0~ 00 
Loan on personal proferty ........... • .... • • • • • 69 50 
Loans on mortgages o real estate .............. 101,288 48 

Real estate foreclosure ........................ 17,054 18 
Furniture and fixtures ........................ 2,376 72 

Premium account ............................. 

2::t ~~ f:~~~~--::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 23,907 58 
1,117 08 

Unpaid accrued interest ....................... 5,522 91 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax ...... ' ................................ 

307,917 90 

274,928 62 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ........................................ 32,989 28 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

750 00 
3,000 00 
2,020 00 

69 50 
101,288 48 

17,054 18 
2,376 72 

2,028 65 

23,907 58 
1,117 08 

Total. 

107,127 98 

19,430 00 

2,028 65 

25,024 66 

300,604 22 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

HOULTON SAVINGS BANK-HOULTON. 

September 5, 1911. 

E. L. CLEVELAND, President. LELAND 0. LUDWIG, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Don A. H. Powers, E. L. Cleveland, Simon Friedman, L. 0. Ludwig, 
Chas. E. Dunn, Jas. H. Kidder, Chas. H. Fogg, James Archibald. 

Organized February 13, 1872. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits .................................. : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $993,535 29 
Reserve fund...................................................... 46,750 00 
Undivided profits. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,702 90 

1-----
Sl ,057 ,988 19 

RESOURCES. 

I 
I Estimated Charged 

I Puhlic Funds Owned. Par and Mar- on Total. 
Value. ket Value. Books. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1912, R. R. 
Aid ..................... $17,000 00 $17,085 00 $17,000 00 

Penobscot, 3½s, 1924-8, Court 
House ................... 5,000 00 4,850 ·00 5,000 00 

City of Old Town, 48, 1918, Refunding 4,000 00 3,900 00 4,000 00 
Town of Bri11;ewater, order ....... 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 

Fort airfield, 3½s, 1915-20, 
Brid~e .................. 5,000 00 4,850 00 5,000 00 

Houlton, 3½•, 1912-32, Water 27,800 00 26,827 00 27,800 00 
Houlton, orders ............ 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Ludlow, order., ......... ,. 1,200 00 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Masardis, 3¾s, 1921, Bridge. 3,000 00 2,910 00 3,000 00 
Masardis, ~•• 1930, Bridge ... 5,650 00 5,734 75 5,650 00 : 
New Limenck, order, ....... 1.000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Washburn, 3½s, 1921, Bridge. 10,000 00 9,300 00 10,000 00 

Moro Plantation, order ............. 84'00 84 00 84 00 
Stac~lle Plantation, order ........ 1,000 00 1,000 00 1.000 00 
Por d Water District, 4s, 1928. . . 20,000 00 20,600 00 20,000 00 
Van Buren Water District, 4s, 1925 .. 3,500 00 3,500 00 3,227 50 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 115,234 00 $114,961 50 

County of Athens, 0., 5s, 1925, Gen. 
Funding ................. 5,000 00 5,525 00 5,000 00 

Hancock, 0., 5s, 1918, C. H . . 4,000 00 4,240 00 4,000 00 
City of Owensboro, Ky., 48, opt. 1915, 

Improvement ............ 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Paducah, Ky., 4t'• 1926, Ref. · 5,000 00 5,275 00 5,000 00 
Sault Ste Marie, ich., 48,1921, 

Water ................... 10,000 00 10,00J 00 10,000 00 

Total public funds out of Maine .... 27,000 00 27,000 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 1st Mort. 58,1943 102,000 00 112,200 00 1111,955 00 
Bangor & Aroostook, 48, 1951 ....... 5,000 00 4,250 00 4,750 00 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 3½s, 1923 ..... 5,000 00 4,700 00 4,687 50 
Maine Central, 7s, 19i2 ............. 20l, 00 206 00 200 00 
Maine Central, 48, 1914 (notes) ...... 10,000 00 9,950 00 9,937 50 
Somerset, 48, 1955 .................. 5,000 00 4,750 00 4,850 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ..... 127,200 00 126,380 00 

Aurora, EW,n & Chicago, 5s, 1917 ... 8,000 00 8,000 00 7,960 00 
Boston & orthern St., 48, 1954 ..... 5,000 00 4,625 00 4,551) 00 
Brockton & Plymouth St., 4½s, 1920. 4,000 00 4,000 00 3,755 00 -
Canton-Massillon Electric, 0., 5s, 1920 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Chicago City Railway, 5s, 1927 ...... 5,000 00 5,125 00 5,000 00 
Cincinnati & Indiana Western, 5s,opt. 

1912 ........................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 



BANK COMMISSION!!;R'S Rl!;PORT, 

HOULTON SAVINGS BANK-Continued 

Rl!;SOURCl!;S. 

I I E$imaud I Cha1'QM. 
Railroad Bonds Owned. Par and Mar- on 

Value. loot Value. Books. 

Des Moines Suburban, Ia., 6s9 1921 .. 2,000 00 2,160 00 2,000 00 
Detroit Rail:fli Mich., 5s, 1 24 ... , 6,0UO 00 6,,00 00 5,970 00 
East Liverpool ailway, 0., 1st Mort. 

1,500 00 1,500 00 1,500 00 5s, 1917 ........................ 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 ........................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
New York & Stamford, 5s, 1931. .... 1 5,000 00 1;,250 00 5,000 00 
Norfolk & Western, 48& 'w,t. 1929 .... 5,000 00 4,675 00 4,700 00 
Syracuse, Liu<e Shore orthern, 5s, 

5,000 00 5,000 00 1947 ........................... 4,750 00 
Taunton Street, Mass., 5s, 19U ...... 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Verdigris Vallei, Independence & 

Western, 5s, 1 26 ...... ; ......... 6,000 00 6,120 00 6,000 00 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

111:11 ........................... 10,000 00 8,000 00 10,000 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 73,500 00 

Corporation Bonds Otonsd. 
Bath Water Supply Co., 5s, 1916 .... 10,000 001 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Biddeford & Saco Water Coe 4s, 1924 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Consolidated Electric Light ompany 

of Maine, Portland, 5s, 1913-14 .... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Eastern Steamshi~ Co., 5s, 1927 ..... 10,000 00 10,000 00 9,930 00 
Houlton Water mr.gy, 4s, 1911-24 26,500 00 26,500 00 26,411 05 
Houlton Woolen Mil, 5s, 1926 ...... 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Hyde Windlass Company, Bath, Jill, 

1917 ........................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,968 75 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Light Co., 

Po~i!fwaiei-. Co;,;,i,;,ey; ·4s·, ·i921:: 
6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 
1,000 00 1,030 00 1,000 00 

Total corporation bonds owned. , .. 67,500 00 

Railroad Stock Owmd. 
Portland & Ogdensburg ............ 10,000 00 5,000 00 4,900 00 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Biddeford National BankHBiddeford 2,500 00 2,650 00 2,500 00 
Farmers National Bank, oulton ... 1,000 00 1,500 00 1,000 00 
First National Bank, Houlton ...... 500 00 1,125 00 500 00 
First National Bank, Portland ..... , 2,100 00 2,268 00 2,100 00 
First National Bank, Wiscasset ..... 2,800 00 2,800 00 2,800 00 
Fort Fairfield National Bank, Fort 

Fairfield ....................... 2,500 00 4,375 00 2,500 00 
Nat'l Shoe & Leather BankbAubum 3,000 00 3,300 00 3,000 00 
Newcastle National Bank, amaris-

cotta .......................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Norway National Bank, Norway ... 700 00 945 00 700 00 
Presque Isle National Bank, Presque 

Isle ............................ 2,10000 uoooo 2,10000 

Total national bank stock owned ... 17,700 00 

Other Bank Stock Owmd. 
Houlton Trust Company ........... 1,000 00 1,500 00 1,000 00 

Loans to Municipalities. 
Town of Masardis .................. , , ........ 600 118 600 58 

Mt. Chase ........................... 700 00 700 00 
New Limerick ..................... , .. 400 00 400 00 
Perham ................. , .......... , 500 00 500 00 
Washburn ........................... 4,200 00 4,200 00 

Chapman Plantation ............... , .........• 1,050 00 1,050 00 
Connor Plantation .......... , , ..... , . , . , ...... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Portage Lake Plantation ...................... 1,800 00 1,300 00 

7 

97 

Total. 

72,185 00 

67,309 80 

4,90000 

17,700 

1,000 

9,750 

00 

00 

5E 



BANK COMMISSIONlR'S RlPORT. 

HOULTON SAVINGS BANK~Concluded. 

USOURCltS. 

·1 Estimated I an,l Mar-
ket Value. 

Loans on Bangor & Aroostook Railroad bonds .. 8,300 00 
Loans on Aroostook Telephone & Telegraph Co., 

bond ........••.....•.. , ................... 400 00 
Loan to Houlton Lodge No. 835, B. & P. 0. of E. 1,000 00 
Loan on name ...... , ........................ :100 00 
Loans on Houlton Savings Bank books ......... 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .............. 

2,801 00 
504,866 00 

Real estate investment ........................ 6,000 00 
Furniture and fixtures ........................ 250 00 

Premium account ............................. 

8: ~~ i:.r~~ ·.: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 63,647 32 
18,152 25 

Unpaid accrued interest ....................... 19,688 30 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
1,082,141 19 

tax ........................ ··············· 1 ,006 ,898 49 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
ta.x ....................................... 75,242 70 

Charqed 
on 

Books. 

8,300 00 

400 00 
1,000 00 

:100 00 
2,801 00 

504,866 00 

3,250 00 
250 00 

13,933 75 

63,647 32 
18,152 25 

Total. 

517,567 00 

3,500 00 

13,933 75 

81,700 57 

1,057,988 19 

. 



BAKK C02\IMISSIONER'S REPORT. 99 

KENNEBEC SAVINGS BANK-AUGUSTA. 

July 5, 1911. 

GEO. E. MACO:\IBER, President. W. G. BOOTHBY, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Geo. K Macomber, Wm. P. Whitehouse, H. M. Heath, Thos . .J. Lynch, 
M. S. Holway, Fred G. Kinsman, Chas. A. Milliken, Wm. H. Gannett, 

Organized :Vlarch 19, 1870, 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits. 
Reserve fund . .... 
Undivided profits. 

RESOURCES. 

Puhlic Funds O,med. Por 
Value. 

City of Augusta, 4s, 1936, Ref, & ImJ·I $30,000 00 
Waterville, 4s, 1939, Refun . 10,000 001 

Augusta Water District, 4s, 1934. . 1 28,000 00 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928. 25,000 oo, 
Total publie funds of Maine. 93,000 001 

County of Beaver, Pa., 4s, 1917-22,Bdg 4,000 00 
Clermont, 0., 5s, 1923, Defic. 5,500 00 
Gallia, 0., 5s, 1919, Turnpike 5,000 00 
Hennepin & City of Minneap-1 

olis, Minn., 4½s, 1921, Ct. 
House & City Hall ....... 5,000 00 

Kin1' Wash., 5s, 1928, Ref .. · 10,000 00 
Mus egon, Mich., 4½s, 1913,·, 

Road and Bridge ..... ,,., I 5,000 00 
Reno, Kan., 5s, opt. 1920,Ref. 5,000 00 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4½s, 1932,! : 

City of Chfc~~~~. iii.,. i;;; . iii 12: . s;,;,__ [ 5,000 00 

District ... , ............. I 10,000 00 
Du)uth, Mipn. 1 5s, 1922, Ind.\ 

20,000 00 School District ........... , 
Duluth, Minn., 4½s, 1921, lnd. 1 

School District .......... · 1 5,000 00 
Duluth, Minn., 4½s, opt. 1930, 

Ind. School District ....... 5,000 00 
Evansville, Ind., 5s, 1912,Fund. 13,000 00 
Fo:iier~~~i:';g_Kan.,_ 4½s'. _ 1929.'I 10,000 00 
Hutchinson, Kan,, 5s, 1931,'. 

Refunding ............... ! 10,000 00 
Hutchinson, Kan., 4½s, 1929, 

Board of Education ....... 5,000 00 
Hutchinson, Kan., 4½s, 1929, 

Funding ............ 
i926, 

9,000 00 
Indianapolis, Ind., 4s, 

School Commissioners. 
iii:is, 

5,000 00 
Kansas City, Kan., 5s, 

Park ..... , ........... ,., 5,000 00 
Kansas City, Kan., 4½s, 1939-

40, Water . 15,000 00 
Lima, 0., 5s, 1916, Water .... 5,000 00 
Malden, Mass., 4s, 1944, Park 5,000 00 
Muskegon, Mich., 5s, 1925,Wat 10,000 00 
Newahort, Ky., 5a, 1914, Ref. 10,000 001 Om a, Neb., 4½s, 1930, City 

Hall .............. 10,000 00 

Estimated 
and Mar-
ket Value. 

$31,200 00 1 

10,450 oo, 
28,560 001 
25,750 00 

I 
I 

4,040 00 
6,022 50 
5,350 00 

5,200 00 
ll,050 00 

5,050 00, 
5,275 OOi 

5,450 001 
10,100 00 

22,000 00 1 

5,250 00 

5,425 ool 
13,130 00, 

10 ,3oo oo\ 
10,500 00 

I 

5,000 oo: 
9,ooo ooi 
5,150 00 

5,450 00 

15,600 00 
5,225 00 
5,125 00 

11,200 00 
10,300 001 

10 ,8.50 00 

Charqed 

I 
on 

Books. 

$30 ,ooo co[ 
10,000 00 

25,000 00 
28,000 001 

I 
4,000 00 
5,500 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

20,000 00 

4,800 00 

5,000 00 
13,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

9,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

15,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 

$1,296,728 34 
88,000 00 
53,063 86 

$1,442,792 20 

Total. 

$93,000 00 



IOO BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KENNEBEC SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I 
Estimated 

Pa,- and Mar-
y alue. ket l' aluc. 

Puhlic Funds Owned. Total. on 
Books. 

---------------~-------

Charged I 
-~----

City of Port Huron, Mich., 5s, 1913, 

St~i!,:'i:t~;,;;_; .4½~; . ifr1~is·, 
Water & Sewer .......... . 

Salina, Kan., 5s, 1914, Refund. 
Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1927.Sewer 
Stillwater, Minn., 4-½s, 1922, 

Water ................. . 
Tacoma, Wash., 4-½s, 1930,Wat. 
Topeka, Kan., 6s, 1915, Bd. 

of Education ............ . 
Topeka, Kan., 4-½s, 1924, Ref. 
Wichita, Kan., 4-½s, 1923, Ref. 
Winona, Minn., 5s, 1922-5,Bdg. 

Total public funds out of Maine .... 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ..... . 
Bangor & Aroostook,Piscataquis Div., 

5s, 1943 ....................... . 
Boston & Maine, 4-½s, 1944 ..... . 
Boston & Maine, 41s, 1929 ....... . 
Boston & Maine, 3½s, 1923 ..... . 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 . . . . . . . .. . 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1912 ........... . 
Maine Central & E. & N. A., 4s, 1933. 
Northern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935 _ .. 
Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, 1920. 
Portland Railroad, 3½s, opt. 1931 .... 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1926 .. 
Portsmouth, Dover & York, 4½s, opt. 

1913. . . . . . . . . . . . . - . - . . .. . 
Somerset, 4s, 1950. . . . . ........... . 

Total railroad bonds of ;l!aine ..... . 

6,000 00 

2,000 00 
8 .ooo 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
-5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

11,000 00 
13,000 00 

261,500 00 

41,000 00 

35,000 00 
20,000 00 
16,000 00 
3,000 00 

11,000 00 
500 00 

25,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
20,000 00 
4,000 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00 

225,500 00 

Boston & Lowell, 4s, 1913 ..... _ . _ . . . 10,000 00 
Chicago, Rock Island & l,'acific, 4s, 

opt., 1911.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
Kansas City Belt, 6s, 1916.......... 5,000 00 
New York Central & Hudson River, 

4s, 1934. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000 00 
~ew York, New Haven & Hartford, 

3½s, 1956. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 00 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

4s, 1956. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,000 00 
New York, New Haven & Hart.ford, 

6s1 1948..... .. .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. 3 ,5oo oo 
Rut and, 4-½s, 1941. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 

1-----
Total railroad bonds out of Maine. . 95,500 00 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Bath Water Supply Co. 5s, 1916 . . . . 1,500 00 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Co., 5s, 1920 10,000 00 , _____ , 
Total corporation bonds owned. . . . 11,500 00 

Railroad Stock Oww,d. 
Augusta, Hallowell & Gardiner, pref. 
Augusta, Winthrop & Gardiner, pref. 
Dexter & Newport ............ , .. . 
Portland & Ogdensburg ........... . 
Portland & Rumford Falls ..•...... 

Total railroad stock of Maine ...... . 

40,500 00 
50,000 00 

600 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 

116,100 00 

6,120 00 6,000 00 

2 ,090 00 2,000 00 
8 ,000 00 8 ,000 00 
5,150 00 5,000 001 

5,175 00 4,800 00 
5 ,150 00 5 ,000 00, 

5,375 00 5,000 00 
5,250 00 5,000 00 

11 ,27S 00 11 ,000 00 
14 .300 00 13,000 00 

45,100 00 

37,800 00 
21,300 00 
16,720 00 
2,820 00 

11,770 00 
500 00 

25,000 00 
10,400 00 
10,000 00 
17,600 00 
4,000 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00 

1---

41,000 00 

35,000 00 
20,000 00 
16 000 00 
2'.soo oo 

11,000 00 
500 00 

25,000 00 
10 .000 00 
10,000 00 
16,600 00 
4,000 00 

20,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 

1,800 00 1,700 00 
5,400 00 5,000 00 

23,500 00 23,600 00 

15,000 00 15,000 00 

28,200 00 28,500 00 

4,690 00 3,500 00 
5,125 00 5,000 00 

1,500 00 
10,000 00 

40,500 00 
50,000 00 

720 00 
5,000 00 

30,000 00 

1---

1,500 00 
10,000 00 

40,500 00 
49,000 00 

600 00 
4,900 00 

15,000 00 

261,100 00 

221,900 00 

92,300 00 

11,500 00 

110,000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KENNEBEC SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Stock Ou"fled. Par I !:J"1m::. 
Value. led Value. 

New York, New Haven & Hartford .. 3,500 00 5,250 00 
Pennsylvania ..................... 34,500 00 44,850 00 

Total railroad stock out of Maine. , . 38,000 00 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
Augusta City Buildin~ Com8any .... 11.300 00 11,300 00 
Augusta Masonic Bui ding o. pref. 5,640 00 5,640 00 
Augusta Opera House Co., pref ..... 5,000 00 5,000 00 

Total corporation stock of Maine . ... 21,940 O\J 

Boston Insurance Company ......... 400 00 1,300 00 

National Banlc Stock 0'1'11ed. 
Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 2,000 00 2,120 00 
Canal National Bank, Portland .... 3,200 00 3,392 00 
Casco National Bank, Portland .... 7,200 00 7,488 00 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 1,600 00 1,632 00 
First National Bank, Augusta ....... 23,200 00 29,000 00 
First National Bank, Bangor ....... 7,200 00 10,800 00 
First National Bank, Bath ......... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
First National Bank, Portland ...... 13,200 00 14,256 00 
First National 'Bank, Wiscasset .... 2,850 00 2,850 00 
Frontier National Bank, Eastport .. 500 00 650 00 
Granite National Bank, Augusta .... 5,200 00 7,800 00 
Manufacturers Nat'l Ban~ Lewiston 2,500 00 2,625 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Ba Auburn 4,500 00 4,950 00 
North National Bank, Rocldand ... 1,000 00 1,200 00 

Total nationa.1 bank stock owned ... 76,150 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
A:!l\':.ta Trust Comp~ ........... 2.000 00 4,000 00 
Ha owell Trust & B ing Company 1,000 00 1,250 00 

Total other bank stock owned ...... 3,000 00 

Loam on Corporation Bonds. =ta Hotel Company ...................... 5,200 00 
noo Paper Company, Augusta .............. 10.000 00 

Maine & New Hampshire Granite Company ...... 4,500 00 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Eastern Maine ............................... 15,000 00 
Rockland, Thomaston & Camden Street ......... 6,400 00 

Loam on Corporation Stock. 
Augusta Lumber ComWany .................... 1.500 C01 
Camden & Rockland ater Company ........... 7,500 001 
Eastern Steamsht Company, referred ..... .- .... 5,000 CO, 
Knox Telephone Telegraph o., Rockland, pref. 500 oo, 
Macomber, Farr & Whitten Company, Augusta .. 1,000 00 
Oakland Water Company ...................... 12,000 00 
Old Town Woolen Company ................... 12,500 00 
Oscar Holway Company, Auburn ............... 335 00 
Pejepscot Paper Comljany, Brunswick ........... 9,000 00 
Rockland-Rockport ime Company, preferred .. ,. 15,GCO 00 
Squirrel Island Association . . . ................. 1,eoo oo 

Loan• on Trust Company Stock. 
Augusta Trust Company ...................... 
Security Trust Company, Rockland ............. 

2,500 co 
600 00 

Loans to Corpor_ations. 
10 ,50o to Augusta Real Estate Assoc1ahon ............... 

First Universalist Parish, Caribou .. , ........ , .. 471 33 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

3,500 00 
34,500 00 

11,300 00 
5,640 00 
5,000 00 

400 00 

2,000 00 
3,200 00 
7,200 00 
1,600 00 

23,200 00 
7,200 00 
2,000 00 

13,200 00 
2,850 00 

500 Ou 
5,200 00 
2,500 00 
4,500 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 
1,000 GO 

5,200 00 
10,0C0 00 
4,500 00 

15,000 00 
6,400 00 

1,500 00, 

~:~& 881 
500 c-0: 

1,000 00; 
12,000 co: 
12,500 ml 

335 coi 
9,000 co: 

15,000 OOj 
1,600 oo, 

2,5CO 00 
eoo co -----

10,500 00 
471 33 

IOI 

38,000 00 

21,940 0 0 

00 400 

76,150 00 

3,000 00 

19,700 00 

21,400 00 

65,935 0 0 

3,100 00 

10,971 3 3 



102 BA:N"K COMl\fISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KE:-J:-JEBEC SA VI~GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

! and ~i\1 ar- on Total. 
I Estimated 1· Charged 

________ I ket_ Value.~-Boo_k_.s_._~_ 

Loan on Bangor & Aroos 
Loan on National Shoe & 

t0< k Railroad bond .... 
Leather Bank, Auburn, 

stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
.... Loan on personal propert.} 

Loans on Kennebec Sa1:in 
Loans on mortgages of re ;:,," e~t!~~ _ books • •. 

Heal estate investment. 

Cash on deposit. 
Cash on hand , . 

Unpaid accrued interest. 

. ' ........ 

··---·· 

·idend and accrued State Due depositors, earned dh 
tax. 

Estimated market value 
bility for deposits, ear 

············ 

of resources 
ned dividend 

····· 
above lia-
and State 

tax.,.,, ............ . ····················· 

I ,000 00 1,000 00 

I ,500 00 1,500 00 
4,000 00 4 .000 00 

480 00 480 00 
291,324 84 291,324 84 298,304 84 

49 .COD 00 49,000 00 49,00v 

43,523 10 43,523 10 
ii 

I .567 93 1,567 93 45,091 03 

1,442,792 20 
18,474 87 

1,536.762 57 

I ,306 .356 30 

230,406 27 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KE:NNEBUNK SAVINGS BANK-KENNEBUNK. 

July 10, 1911. 

CHARLES W. GOODNOW, President. JOSEPH DANE, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-R. W. Lord, C. W. Goodnow, W. L. Dane, George W. Bourne, 0. W. 
Clark. 

Organized April 4, 1871. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ............... , , , .... , . , . , ........ , ................... , . . $865 ,7115 30 
Reserve fund .............. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,812 50 
Undivided profits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,645 16 

RESOURCES. 

Pubic Fu,ds Owned. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1915, R. R. 
Aid ... ,,, ........ ,., ... , 

Washington, 4s, opt.1923fR.R. 
City of Lewiston, 3½s, 1931, Re und. 

Portland, 4s, 1928, City Hall 
Saco, 4s, 1917, Refundin~ .... 

Town of Caribou, 3½s, 1921, Re und. 
Old Orchard, 4s, 1919, Fund. 
Rumford, 4s, 1926, Fundine; .. 

Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 
4s, 1926 ......................... 

Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 1925 .. 
Livermore Falls Water Dist., 4s, 1929 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 .... 
Van Buren Water District, 4s, 1925 .. 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 

County of Atchison, Kan., 4s, · 1929, 
Refunding ............... 

Beaver, Pa., 4s, 1927, Bridge 
Fayette, Ky., 4½s, 1916,Fund. 
Manitowoc, Wis., 4s, 1920,C.H. 
McCracken, Ky., 5s, opt. 1913, 

Refunding ... , ... ,.,, .... 
Prince George, Md., 5s, 1922, 

Court House ............. 

w13~J;;~~·- .~6'.':·. -~¼_•:. ~~~3.' 
City of Bowling Green, Ky., 4s, opt. 

1914, Refunding ......... , 
Carthage, Mo., 5s, opt. 1913, 

Water ................... 
Kansas City, Kan., 4½s, 1927, 

School , .. , , . , . , , . , ...... 
Los Angeles, Cal., 4½s, 1926, 

Water ............... , , .. 
Madison, Wis., 4s, 1925, Sch. 
Oakland, Cal., 4½s, 1923-7 8Park 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1921, ewer 

Renewal. ................ 
Portland, Ore., 4s, 1936, Water 
Seattle Wash., 4½s, 1927,Sewer 
Sioux City,la.,4s,1919,Funding 
South Omaha, Neb., 4½s, opt., 

Town 
1909, Funding ............ 

of Burrillville, R. I., 3½s, 1942, 
Refunding ............... 

T otal public funds out of Maine .... 

Par 
Value. 

$3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,000 00 
6,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,060 00 
5,000 00 

16,000 00 
8,000 00 

71,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
6,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,000 00 

84,000 00 

I 
Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$3,090 00 
5,125 00 
4,825 00 
5,150 00 
1,015 00 
2,880 00 
4,000 00 
6,000 00 

5,075 00 
4,800 00 
5,075 00 

16,480 00 
8,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,075 00 
5,125 00 
3,000 00 

5,100 00 

5,450 00 

5,275 00 

4,000 00 

5,075 00 

5,150 00 

5,150 00 
5,000 00 
5,125 00 

5,050 00 
5,880 00 
5,150 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 

4,550 00 

1-----

Charged 
on 

Books. 

13,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,700 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,000 00 
6,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,750 00 
5,000 00 

16,000 00 
7,850 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,860 80 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 

4,925 00 

$920 ,252 96 · 

Total. 

; 

$70,300 00. 

83,785 80 



104 DAKK COM~IISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KE:'\XEBUNK SAVIKGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Hailroad Bonds Owned. I ~~. I ;;z:~ I c:Et I 
_____ _. ____ _._____ -- ---

Aroostook Northern, 5s, 1947 ....... 1 

Atlantic Shore Linc, 5s, 1934 ... · j 
Bangor & Aroostook, Consol. 4s, 1951 
Bangor Railway & Elec. Co., 5s, 19351 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 .......... . 
Bridgton & Saco River, 1st Mort. 4s, 

1928 ...... - .... . 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1929 ............... . 
Portland Railroad, Consol. Mort. 3½s, 

opt., 1931 ..................... _ . 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927. 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 

1928 .· .................... _ .. . 
Somerset, 4s, 1955. . ........ . 

Total railroad bonds of Maine .. _ .. 

Ashland Light, Power & St. Ry., Wis., 
5s, 1929 ........................ . 

Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s, 
1943 .......................... . 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 

1934 ... , ............... - . - .... . 
Baltimore & Ohio, Prior Lien, 3½s,1925 
Berkshire Street, Mass., 5s, 1922 .... 
Boston & Worcester Street, Mass., 4½s, 

1928 .......................... . 
Bristol County Street, Mass., 5s, 1921 
Brockton, Bridgewater & Taunton 

Street, 5s, 1917 ........... _. _ ... . 
Brockton Street, Mass., 5s, 1924 .... . 
Buffalo & Susquehanna, 4s, 1951 . .. . 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ........... . 
Central Branch Union Pacific, 4s,1948 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 _ ...... _ ... _ . 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy, Ill., 

Div., 3½s, opt. 1929 ............. , . 
Chicago Cit,: Rail way, Ill., 5s, 1927 .. 
Chicago Rmlways Co., Ill., 4-5s, 1927, 

Series A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Chicago Railways Co., Ill., 4-5s, 1927, 

Series B ....................... . 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s, 

1988 ...................... . 
Chicago & West Michigan, 5s, 1921 .. 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louh;;, Cairo Div. 1 4s, 1939 ....... . 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & S!. 

Louis, C. W. & M. Div., 4s, 1991 .. 
Columbus, Buckeye Lake & Newark 

Traction, 0., 5s, 1921 . . ..... . 
Columbus, Ne\vark & Zanesviae, 0., 

5s, 1924 .................... . 
Concord & Montreal, 4s, 1920. 
Current River, 5s, 1927. . . . . . .... 
Des Moinea & Fort Dodge, 4s, 1935. 
Detroit & Mackinac, 4s, 1995 ... 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Duluth Street, Minn., 5s, 1930 .. _. _ 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

1916 ....•....... , ...... , , .. , 
East Liverpool Railway, 0., !st Mort. 

5s, 1917 ........................ . 
Grand Rapids Railway, Mieh., 5s, 1916 
Greenfield, Deerfield & Northampton 

Street, 5s, 1923 ................ . 
Haverhill & Amesbury St., Mass., 5s, 

1912 .. 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5.000 00 

5,000 00 
6,000 00 

9,000 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

60,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

8,000 00 
3,000 00 

5.000 00 
3,000 00 
6,000 00 
,5 ,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 

4,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 

5 .000 001 

5 000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
2 ,ODO 00 
9,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,500 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,000 00 

5,400 00 
4,500 00 
2 .550 00 
5,100 00 
,5,000 00 

5,000 00 
6,000 00 

7,920 00 
2,000 00 

4,850 00 
9,500 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 GO 

5,175 00 
4,650 00 
5,000 00 

8,000 00 
1.500 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 001 4,750 00 
2,610 00 
4,850 00 

2 ,fi40 00 
5 ,12,5 00 

1,900 00 

3 .400 00 

2,940 00 
5,100 00 

4,700 00 

4,700 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
s ._ooo oo[ 
2.550 00 
1,840 00 
s ,400 oo' 

10,100 001 

5,000 00 

2,500 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,000 00 

4,940 001 5,000 00 
2,872 50 
5,000 00, 
4,856 25 

5,000 00 
6,000 00 

8 .020 00 
2,000 00 

4,675 00 
9,5.50 00 

4,900 00 

,5 ,000 00 
4,825 00 

5,000 00 
4,800 00 
5 ,oco 00 

8,000 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
6,000 00 
4,695 00 
2 ,7c0 00 
4,9.50 00 

2,842 50 
5,000 00 

2 .000 00 

4,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 

,5,000 00 

5,000 00 

4.900 00 

4,875 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,936 25 
2,000 00 

~ :~~~ 881 
5,000 00 

2,500 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,000 00 

Tota. 

57,913 75 



BANK COJ\fl\11SSIONER'S RBPORT. 

KEl\"l\"EBU!\'K SAVI:\!GS BA:-JK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Hereford, 4s, 1930 ................ . 
Hoosac Tunnel & Wilmington, 5s,1922 
Hutchinson & Southern, 5s, 1928 .... 
Illinois Central, Louisville Div. 3½s, 1 

1953... . . ! 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 .. 
Indianapolis & Louisville, 4s, 1956. :_ 1· 

Iowa Central, 4s, 1951 .......... . 
Jamestown Street, N. Y., 6s, 1923 ... . 
JopUn & Pittsburgh, 5s, 1930 ...... , · 1• 

Lehigh & New York, 4s, 1945 ....... . 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940, 
L~roy & Caney Va_lley Air Line, 5s,1926 1 

Litchfield & Madison, 5s, 1934 ..... · 1 · 

M'3'.~5s,~g1t~Y'. .Lig·ht· & ~owe~ _c~ . .' 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 ........................... . 
Mason City & Fort Dodge, 4s, 1955. · 1 
Medfield & Medway Street, Mass., 5s, 

M!;;:,'p~lita;, C~~~;t~;_,;,;,':i/. Y :, 5~;i920 
Milford, Holliston & Framingham St., 1 

Mass., 5s, 1918 ............... . 
Minneapolis & St. Louis, 4s, 1949 ... . 
Minnesota Transferj 5s, 1916 ....... . 
New Bedford, Midd eboro & Brockton 

Street, Mass., 5s, 1920 ........... . 
New York, Brooklyn & Manhattan 

Beach, 5s, 1935 ................. . 
New York & Greenwood Lake, Prior 

Lien, 5s, 1946 ................... . 
Northern Pacific, Gen. Lien, 2s, 2047 
Northern Pacific, Prior Lien, 4s, 1997 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948 .................. . 
Old Colony Street, 4s, 1954 ........ . 
People's Street, Scranton, Pa., 6s,1918 
Pere Marquette, 4s, 1951 ............ I 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 _ .1 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916: 
Providence & Taunton Street, 5s, 191811 Rockford & Interurban, Ill., 5s, opt., 

1907 ........................... ': 
St. Joseph & Crand Island, 4s, 1947 .. 

1
, 

St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern,, 
R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933, ...... , I 

St. Louis & San :Francisco, 4s, 19.51 . i 
Schnectady Railway, K. Y., 4½s, opt.I 

sctitt v;ii~y Tracti,;,;. 5s, 1923 : ... I 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951 .......... 

1

1 

Southern Railway, St. Louis Div., 4s, 
1951 .......................... . 

Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 
N.Y .• ~. 19ff ................. . 

SyracusP Rapid Transit, N. Y., 5s,1946 
Terminal Railroad Association, St.! 

Louis. Mo., 4½s, 1939 ... . 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 ......... . 
Topeka Railway, Kan., 5s, opt. 1915. 
Union Pacific, 4s, 1947 ............. . 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 1st ~fort. 

4½s, 1941 ............. . 
White River, 5s, 1933 .......... . 
Wilkesbarre & Eastern, 5s, 1942. 
Williamsport & North Branch, · 4½s', 

1931 . ......................... . 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 

Par I :::r;:;~r~ I 
Value. ket Value. 

5,000 001 5,000 co 
3,000 00 3,000 00 
3,000 001 3,090 00 

5,000 001 4,300 00 
6 ,ooo 00

1 
6 ,ooo oo 

5,000 00, 4,600 001 
5,000 00 3,750 00 
3,000 00 3,240 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
3,000 00 2,850 00 
5,000 00 5 .300 00 
5,000 00 5,100 00 
7 ,ooo ooi 6 ,no oo 

5 ,ooo col' 5 .ooo co 
5,000 00 5,000 GO 
5,000 00 4,250 00 

3,000 00 2,250 00 
5,000 00 3,750 00 

5 ,oco 00 
5,000 oo: 
1,000 00 1 

I 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 
I 

5,000 00 
2,500 oo' 
4 ,ooo oo; 

12 .ooo ooj 
5 ,oco 00· 
3,000 00 
3 .oco 00 

10 .000 OOj 
3,000 oo, 
3,000 001 

7 .000 00, 
5 ,OGO CO' 

10 .000 00 
8 GOO GO 

5 (00 co 
5 Ot:0 00 
5 .OGO 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 oo, 
.5.000 001· 
6 .000 00 
.5 .000 001 
2 ,oco co/ 
6 .om col 
3 .000 00 
5 000 CO 

5,000 001 

415,000 00 

5,0CO CO 
3,750 00 
1,010 00 

s.coo co
1 

3,120 00 

5 .1.50 00 
1,800 00 
4,000 00 

10 ,6FO 00 
4,400 00 
3,180 00 
2,520 00 
9,000 00 
3.000 VO 
3,000 00 

7 .000 00 
4,500 00 

9 .000 00 
o .rno oo 
5,0'0 00 
5 ,0GU CO 
4,250 0(1 

4,450 00 

5,000 00 
5,150 00 

5,27fi 00 
5,760 00, 
5,000 00 
2,020 00 

6,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,075 00 

4,000 00 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
3 ,oco 00 

5 ,oco co 
5,790 00 
4,695 00 
4,550 00 
3,000 00 
4,850 00 
2,932 50 
5,000 00 
5,000 GO 
7,000 00 

4,900 00 

5,000 00 
4,425 00 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 

5 .000 00 
4,850 00 
1,000 00 

,5 ,000 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,750 00 
4,000 00 

12,000 00 
4,450 00 
3 .000 ro 
2,490 co 
9,527 50 
3,000 00 
3,000 co 
6 ,7,5.5 00 
4,600 00 

9 .412 50 
7 ,596 25 

5,000 00 
5 ow CO 
4,720 00 

I 
4,687 501 

4,750 00• 
4,980 001 

.5 ,000 00 
6,000 00 
5 .000 00 
2 .000 00 

6 .oco co 
2 .970 00 
4 ,9c0 OOj 

5,000 001 

105 

Total. 

401,987 50 



106 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'l'. 

KEN'NEBU:-JK SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. Par 
Val-ue. 

-~- - -~----

4 
Berlin Mills Company, 5s, 1918 ..... 
Biddeford & Saco Water Co., 4s, 192 
Central Maine Power Co., 5s, 1939 .. 
Consolidated Electric Light Company 

of Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 ..... 
7 Eastern Steamship Company, 5s, 192 

Frontier Water Co., Fort Fairfield 
5s, 1929 ....................... . 

Guilford Water Company, 5s, 1930. 
Kennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta 

#s, 1925 ...................... . 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Ligh t. 
· Co., 5s, 1930 ................... . 
Maine Steamship Co., Portland, 6s 

1926 ....................... . 
:lfaine Water Company, 5s, 1931. 
)!ousam Water Co., Kennebunk, 5s 

19IB........ ... . .. . .. 
Northern Water Co., East Millinocket 

5s, 1927 ....................... . 
Portland Lighting & Power Co., 4½s 

1912 ....................... . 
Presque Isle Water Co., 5s, 1925. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4s, 1945. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, 1929. 
Young Men's Christian Association o 

Portland, 4s, 1918.. . . ........ . 
f 

Total corporation bonds of Maine. 

Berlin Water Co., N. H., 5s, opt. 1902 
Brattleboro Water Works Co., Vt. 

5s, 1934 . .' ..................... . 
Hudson Water Co., N. H., 4s, 1925. 

Total corporation bonds out of Maine 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Augusta, Winthrop & Gardiner, pref 
Kennebunk & Kennebunkport .. . 
Portland & Ogdensburg ........ . 
Portland & Rumford :Falls ..... . 

Total railroad stock of Maine. 

Duluth-Superior Traction,. Wis., pref 

C<>rporation Stock Owned. 
Richmond Water W arks .. 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Canal National Bank, Portland .... . 
Casco National Bank, Portland .. . 
Cumberland National Bank, Port.land 
First Nat.ion al Bank, Portland. 
Ocean National Bank, Kennebunk. 

Total national bank stock owned ... 

5,000 00 
5 .000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
8,000 00 

5,ooo oo! 
2,000 oo, 

10,000 00i 

5 .000 00 

2,500 001 
2,000 oo, 

: 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 QO 

84,500 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

11,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

13,800 00 
2,000 00 

25,800 00 

2,000 00 

3,500 00 

3,000 00 
2,500 00 

200 00 
3,000 00 
7,800 00 

16,500 00 

Loans on Railroad Stock 
Kennebunk & Kennebunkport ..... 
Port.land & Ogdensburg .... 

..... . .. 

...... 

Loans on Corporation Sto 
American Woolen Company, preferred 
Boston Varnish Company ........ . 

ck. 
.. 

Leatheroid Manufacturing Company ~. :ke~;i{eb~~k 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

5,000 
8,000 

5 .150 
2,000 

lo .ooo 

5,000 

2,750 
2,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 
3,060 
5,000 
5,000 

2,000 

3,000 

5,000 
3,000 

5,000 
5,750 
6,900 
4,000 

1,400 

3,500 

3 .180 
2,600 

204 
3,240 
7,800 

250 
1,700 

100 
2,000 

11,000 

00 
00 
00 

00, 
00 

ool 
00 

ooi 

00: 

00 
00 

ool 

001 

00' 
oo' 
00 
oo, 

I 
00 

00 

00 
00 

00 
00 
00 
00 

00 

00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 

00 
00 
00 

Charoed 
on 

Books. 

4,950 00 
5,000 00 
4,925 00 

5,000 00 
7 ,95,5 00 

5,000 00 
1.940 00 

9,655 00 

5,000 00 

2,500 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,800 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,600 00 
4,950 00 

2,000 00 

3,000 00 

4,950 00 
3,000 00 

4,500 00 
5,000 00 
6,343 00 
3,990 001 

I 
1,200 oo; 

3,500 ool 

3 ,ooo oo\ 
2,500 00 

200 00 
3,000 00 
7,800 00 

250 00 
1,700 00 

JOO 00 
2,000 00 

11,000 00 

Total. 

83,275 00 

10,950 00 

19,833 00 

1,200 00 

3,500 00 

16,500 00 

1,950 00 

13,100 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 107 

KENNEBUNK SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated I Charged 
and Mar- on 
ket Value. Books. 

Total. 

Loan on Chicago, St. Louis & Pittsburg Railwicy 
bonds ..................................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Loan to Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland .... 1,550 00 1,550 00 
Loans to town of Kennebunk .................. 4,500 00 4,500 00 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .............. 131,603 53 131,603 53 140,653 53 

Premium account ............................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Cash on deposit ... , , ......... , ............... 12,461 64 12,461 64 
Cash on hand ................................ 842 74 842 74 13,304 3!I 

Unpaid accrued interest ...................... 
920,252 96 

11,980 83 

924,582 74 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

884,362 30 tax ....................................... 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ....................................... 40,220 44 



108 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KT'.\'CFIELD SA VIN GS BANK-KINGFIELD. 

September 2, 1911. 

A. G. WINTER, President. H. S. WING, Treasurer. 
L. H. HUNNEWELL, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-H. S. Wing, E. E. Jenkins, A. G. Winter, S. J. Wyman, C. 0. Wilkins. 

Organized May 28, 1895. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ..... . 
Reserve fund .. , . , .. 
Undivided profits-.. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Furuis Owned. Par 
Value. I E,timated I 

and Mar­
ket Value. 

Van Buren Water District, 4s, 1925 .. 
Van Buren Water District, 5s, 1912. 
Town of Freeman, orders ........ . 

Kingfield, orders. . , ...... . 
Salein, orders .... 

Total public funds of Maine ........ . 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

$1,000 00 
2,000 00 

669 57 
3,646 43 

194 60 

7,510 60 

Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 . . . 3,000 00 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928. . . 3,000 00 

-----1 
Total railroad bonds of Maine. 6 ,000 00 

Marion Rail;way, Light & Power Co., 
0., 5s, 1924 ...... . 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Maine Water Company, 5s, 1931, . 
Orono Water Company, 4½s, 1925 ... 
York Liii:ht & Heat Co., Biddeford, 

4½s, 1920........ .. ..... .. 

Total corporation bonds owned ... . 

National Bank Stock Owned. 

Other Bank Stock Oµmed. 
Rockland Trust Company . 

First National Bank, Farznington. 1 

:1 

3,000 00 

1.000 00 
2,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,300 00 

Loans on Jenkins & Bogert Manufacturing Co., 
Kingfield, stock. . . . . . . . . . . ........... . 

Loans to Jenkins & Bogert Manufacturing Co., 
Kingfield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

Loans on life insurance policies . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Loans on personal property .... , . , 
Loans on mortgages of real estate. 

$1,000 00 
2,010 00 

669 57 
3,646 43 

194 60 

3,300 00 
3,000 00 

3,000 00 

1,000 00 
2,000 00 

2,000 00 

2_.000 00 

5,300 00 

550 00 

12,400 00 
2,530 00 
9,945 00 

44,920 23 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$950 00 
2,000 00 

669 57 
3,646 43 

194 60 

3,000 00 
2,850 00 

2,925 00 

1,000 00 
2,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,300 GO 

550, 00 

12,400 00 
2,530 00 
9,945 00 

44,920 23 

$95,265 59 
4,300 00 
1,965 41 

$101,531 00 

Total. 

$7,460 60 

5,850 00 

2,925 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,300 00 

70,345 23 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KINGFIELD SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

R(SOURCltS. 

Safe and 

Cash on 
Cash on 

-· -·----" 

furniture. 

deposit .. 
hand ... 

------

Unpaid a ccrued interest. ......... 

Due depos 
tax ... 

itors, earned dividend and accrued State 
.. ·•·· ...... ' ' ...... . . . . . .. ..... . .. 

market value of resources 
for deposits, earned dividend 

Estimated 
bility 
tax. . . . . . . . .. . . ..... ........ 

above Jia-
and State 

. ...... 

I 
Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Yalue. 

600 00 

706 59 
1,343 58 

525 00 

102,641 00 

96,953 34 

.5 ,687 66 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

600 00 

706 59 
1.343 58 

109 

Total. 

600 01} 

2,050 17 

101,531 00 



lIO BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

MACHIAS SAVINGS BANK-MACHIAS. 

October 3, 1911. 

P. H. LONGFELLOW, President. GEO. F. CARY, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEE~. B. Donworth, P. H. Longfellow, F. L. Shaw, Wm. Longfellow, 
H. T. Gardner. 

Organized April 30, 1869. 

LIABILI'I'IItS. 

Deposits ......................................................... . 
Reserve fund ..................................................•... 
Undivided profits .................................................. . 

RESOURCES. 

I 
Estimated I Charged 

\ 
Public Fund• Owned. Par and Mar- 011 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

Co,mty ef Aroostook, 4½s, 1915, R.R. 
Aid ..................... $10,000 00 $10,300 00 $10,000 00 

Washington, 4s, opt. 1923,R.R. 
Aid ..................... 20,000·00 20,500 00 20,000 00 

City of Gardiner I 48:il 1933, Refunding 5,000 00 5,175 00 5,000 00 
Watervil e, s, 1935, Funding 10,000 00 9,600 00 10,000 00 

Town of Machias, 3.95s, 1916-37.Sch. 
& Funding ............... 20,000 00 20,000 00 20,000 00 

Millinocket, 4s, opt. 1911,Sch. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Brunswick. Village Corporation, 4s, 

8,000 00 8,200 00 8,000 00 1920-27, Sewer ................... 
Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 

5,075 00 5,000 00 4s, 1926 •........................ 5,000 00 
Kennebec Water Dist., 3½s, 1925 .... 5,000 00 4,800 00 4,750 00 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 .... 75,000 00 77,250 00 75,000 00 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 163,000 00 

County of Allegheny, Pa., 4s, 1933,Rds 5,000 00 5,175 00 5,000 00 
Beaver, Pa., 4s, 1932, Bndfe. 5,000 00 5,100 00 5,000 00 
Franklin, Ky., 48, 1919, Re .. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Lucas, 0., tts, 1923-4, B~e 5,000 00 5,375 00 5,000 00 
Somerset, d., 4½s, 19 , 

School. ................. 5,000 00 5,500 00 5,000 00 

wi':fct;~~·- ~~-: -~-s: _1~~~· 10,000 00 10,850 00 10,000 00 
City of Anderson, Ind., 5s, 1918, Wat., 

5,000 00 5,300 00 5,000 00 Refunding •.............. 
Bellingham, Wash., 5s, 1926, 

5,000 00 5,425 00 5,000 00 Funding ................. 
Canton, O.i 4s, 1925, Sch.Dist. 5,000 00 -5,000 00 5,000 00 
Chicago, I 1., 4s, 1919, San. 

10,000 00 10,100 00 10,000 00 District ...•............. 
Columbus, 0., 4s, opt. 1912, 

5,000 00 Sewer ...•.... , .......... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Council Bluffs, Ia., 6s, opt. 

1902, I'ffi:rovement ........ 2,500 00 2,500 00 2,500 00 
Duluth, mn., 4½s, 1921, Ind. 

3,000 00 3,150 00 3,000 00 School District. . . . . . . . . . . 
Elwood, Ind., 6s, 19219 Ref .. 5,000 00 5,750 00 5,000 00 
Hammond, Ind., 58, l 18.Sch. 5,000 00 5,275 00 5,000 00 
Muskeron, Michy 48:k 1918,St. 5,000 00 5,050 00 s;ooo oo 
New orklc N. ., eg. Sis, 

30,000 00 28,650 00 28,200 00 1940, Par ..............• 
Oakland, Cal., 4s, 1936-8,Sch. 

9,600 00 District ................. 10,000 00 9,670 00 
Omaha, Neb., 48, 1919,Sewers 5,000 00 5,050 00 5,000 00 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1933, Paving 

Renewal ..••.••..•••...•. 6,000 00 5,100 00 5,000 00 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1944,Gen. 

Loan .................... 15,000 00 15,375 00 15,000 00 

$908,179 71 
58,500 00 
15,451 05 

$982,130 76 

Total. 

$162,750 00 

: 

l 



B.\NK CO~DIISSIOKER'S REPORT. 

MACHIAS SA VIN GS BA:'.'JK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

<City of Pittsburg, Kan., 4-¼s, 1940,Parkl 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, 1922, 

Repaving ............. ,.· j 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 4s, 

1920, Bridge .............. , 
Seattle, Wash., 4-¼s, 1927,Sewerl 
Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1930, Park, 
Spokane, ,v ash., 4½s, 1933,Bdg' 
Stillwater, :\Iinn., 5s, 1921,\ 

Permanent. lrr1prove1nent .. : 
Tacoma, Wash., 4½s, 1929, Bdg

1 

Toledo, 0., Reg. 4s, 1944,Parki 
West Ilay City, Mich., 4s, 1918, 

"1umc1pal .. , ........... ·I 
"' est Bay City, :l'.lich., 5s, 1927, 

Town o/6~~n:1~~~ il. i., irk i!i:i!i,I 
School House and Bridge .. , 

Total public funds out of Maine. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook.Piscataquis Div ·•J 

5s, 1943. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
Bangor Raih,:ay & Electric Co., 5s,1935j 
Boston & Mame, Reg., 4s, 1926 ..... , 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1929.. . . . . . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923. . . · 1 

Maine Central, 4s, 1912 ............ . 
Portland Railroad, 3½s, opt. 1931. 
Somerset, 5s, 1917 ............. . 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 .. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine 

Allegheny & Wes tern, 4s, 1998. . , .. 
Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, 5s, 1941 .... , 
Bam1•.ore, Chesapeake & _A tlanti~,. 5s, j 

Boston, Milton & Brockton St., Mass., 

B!:to~1l No~th~..;.,'4s, 1954 : : : : : : I 
Brockton, Bridgewater & Taunton· 

Street, Mass., 5s, 1917. , .. , ... , ... i 
Chicago & Eastern Illinois, 5s, 1937. · I 
Chicago Railways, Purchase Money, 

4-5s, 1927 ....................... I 
Chicago Railways, Adj. Inc. 4s, 1927.1 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s,1988 
Citizens' Electric St., Newburyport, 

Mass., 5s, 1920. . . . ............ . 
Clearfield & Jefferson, 6s, 1927 ..... . 
Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, 58,1933 
Duluth Street, Minn., 5s, 1930 ..... . 
Elgin, Joliet & Eastern, 5s, 1941 .... . 
Flint & Pere Marquette, P. H. Div., 

5s, 1939 ..................... . 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950. 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938 ............. . 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, opt. 1913 .. , . , . , 
Joplin & Pittsburg, 5s, 1930 ....... . 
Kansas City, Excelsior Springs & 

Northern, 4s, 1928 .............. . 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 
Manhattan Railway, New York, 4s, 

M~:i~ Ii~ii~~;.: 'i,iiht' &: ·p~~;,~ ·c~:. 
0 .. 5s. 1924. 

Par 
Value. 

I' Estimated 
and Mar­

[ ket Value. 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

10,000 00 

5,ooo ool 
5,00G 00, 

1t&&8 88 1 

5,000 001 
I 

15,000 00 
10,000 001 
10,000 001 

10,000 00; 

5 ,ooo oo' 
5 ,ooo oo! 

253,500 oo! 

5 .ooo ool 
10.000 ool 
5,000 00' 
5,000 00 1 

10 .ooo ool 
5,000 00' 

500 00 
15 .ooo oo; 
5,000 001 
5,000 00 

65 ,5oo ooj 
5,000 00 
5,000 001 

5,000 OO: 

3 .ooo ool 
5,000 00 

5,000 001 
5,000 001 . 

1,575 00 
1,908 33 
5,000 001 

4,000 oo: 
5,000 oo, 

18 :88ll 88i 
5,000 001 

1&:&88 881 
6,000 001 

5,ooo ooj 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 -

5 .000 00 

10,400 00 10,000 00 

5 ,000 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
8,240 00 8,000 00 

15 ,450 00 15 ,000 00 
5,175 00 5,000 00 

16 ,oso ool · 15 ,ooo oo 
10,300 00 10 ,000 00 
10,450 001 IO ,000 00 

10 ,OCO 00 IO ,000 00 

s ,5C0 coj s ,ooo oo 
4,675 00

1 

__ 5_,oo_o_o_o 

5,500 00 

10,800 00 
5,100 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 001 
5,400 00 

500 00 
13,200 ooj 

,5 ,225 00 
4,750 001 

s ,ooo coj 
5,000 00 

5,175 001 
I 

3,000 00 
4,625 00 

5,000 00 
5,500 00 

, 1,200 00 
763 33 

4,900 00 

4 .040 00 
6,000 00 
5,600 00 

IO ,100 00 
5,550 00 

5,300 001 
I0,000 00 
6,180 001 

5,ooo 00
1 

::~: :1 
5,300 00 

5,000 00 

5.000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5 .000 00 

IO ,000 00 
5,000 00 

500 00 
12,525 00 
5,000 00 
4,700 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5.000 00 

3,000 00 
4,500 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

1,300 00 
1,200 00 
5,000 001 

4,000 00, 

5,000 oo'i 5,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

5 ,ooo oo' 
9,750 00 
6,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,850 00 

4,800 00 
5,000 001 

5,ooo oo! 
4,925 ooi 

III 

To'.al. 

251,370 00 

62,725 00 



I 12 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

MACHIAS SAVINGS BANK~Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned, Par 
Value. I 

Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s,i 
1955 .......................... . 

New York & Stamford, 5s, 1931.. 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948 ........................ . 
Omaha Street, Neb., 5s, 1914 ...... . 
People's Street, Scranton, Pa., 6s,1918 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 .. 
St. Paul & Northern Pacific, 6s, 1923. 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y., 4½s, opt. 

1911 .......................... . 
Scioto Valley Traction, 0., 5s, 1923 .. 
Sioux City Service Co., 5s, 1928 .... . 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951 ......... . 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 ......... . 
Topeka Railway, Kan., 5s, 1930 .... . 
Tri-City Railway & Light Co., 5s, 1923 
Utica Belt Line, N. Y., 5s, 1939 ..... 
Wichita Railroad & Light Co., 5s, 1932 

10,000 00 
7,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 .. 
5,000- 001 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
6,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
7,000 00 
5,000 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. . 226,483 33 

Corp_oration Bonds Owned. 
Berlin Mills Company, 5s, 1916-19 ... 
Camden & Rockland Water Co., 4½s, 

1917 . ......................... . 
Central Maine Power Co., 5s,,_ 1939 .. . 
Consolidated Electric Light vompany 

of Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 ..... . 
Eastern Steamship Company, 5s, 1927 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Light. Co., 

5s, 1935 ........ ................ . 
Masonic Building Association, Bidde-

ford, 4½'!., 1917 .............. . 
Portland .1'.lectric Co., 5s, 1926 ..... . 
Portland Elevator Co., 4s, 1914-19 .. . 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Co., 5s, 1920 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, opt.1919 
Skowhe~an Water Company, 5s, 1917 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford, 

4½s, 1920 ....................... . 

Total corporation bonds owned .... 

Railroad Stock Owned, 
Augusta, Winthrop & Gardiner, pref. 
European & North American .. . 
Portland & Ogdensburg ...... . 
Portland & Rumford Falls ....... . 

Total railroad stock owned ... . 

Nal.ional Bank Stock Owned. 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

98,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 
5,000 00 

35,000 00 

Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 5,000 00 
Calais National Bank, Calais. . . . . 1,000 00 
Canal National Bank, Portland. . . . . 7,000 00 
Casco National Bank, Portland . . . . . 2,500 00 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 3,000 00 
First National Bank, Portland. . . . . . 7,500 00 
Frontier National Bank, Eastport.. 2,500 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 2,500 00 

1-----1 
Total national bank stock owned . . . 31,000 00 

Other Banlc Stoclc Owned. 
Machias Banking Company ........ . 800 00 

Corporation Stock Own,id. 
Portland Safe Deposit Company .... 1,000 00 

10,oco ool 
7,350 00 

I 
4,450 00 
5,000 00 

10,COO 00 
9 ,coo co 

11,800 00 

5,050 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4 ,2/iO 00 
5,760 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
7,630 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10.000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 co 
7 ,oco co 
5,0CO 00 
5,000 00 

10,0LO 00 
9,600 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,850 00 
4,700 00 
5,950 00 
4,900 00 
4,850 00 
7,000 00 
4,950 00 

10,000 00 
I 

5,000 00 
4,825 00 

9,500 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
9,850 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 
19,700 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
1-----1 

5,000 00 
6,500 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,300 00 
1,200 00 
7,420 00 
2,600 00 
3,060 00 
8,100 00 
3 ,2/iO 00 
2,750 00 

1,040 00 

1,200 00 

4,350 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
9,850 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 
7,000 00 
2,500 00 
3,000 00 
7,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 

&JO 00 

850 00 

Total. 

223,1.2.5. 00 

96,875 00 

29,200 00 

31,000 00 

800 00 

850 oe 



BANK COMMISSION!!;R'S REPORT. 

MACHIAS SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 

Baltimore & Ohio ........................... . 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y .................... . 

Loam on National Bank Stock. 
Calais National Bank ........................ . 
Hanover National Bank, New York ............ . 

Loam on Trust Company Stock. 
Eastern Trust & Banking Company, Bangor, , .. . 
Machias Banking Company ................... . 

Loam on Savings Bank Books. 
Augusta Savings Bank ....................... . 
Charlestown Five Cents Savings Bank, Mass .... . 
Machias Savings Bank..i ...................... . 
Maine Savings Bank, rortland ................ . 
North End Savings Bank, Boston ............. . 
Portland Savings Bank ....................... . 

Loam on OtllR-r Bank Books. 
Machias Banking Company ................... . 
Quebec Bank, Canada ........................ . 

Loam to Municipalities. 
County of Washington ....................... . 
Town of Dennysville ......................... . 

Loan on Scituate Water Company, Mass., bond .. 
Loans on Pennsylvania Railroad stock ........ . 
Loan to Dennysville Lumber Company (endorsed) 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ............. . 

Real estate investment ........... · ............ . 

Cash on deposit . . ........................... . 
Cash on band ............................... . 

Unpaid accrued interest ...................... . 

Due depositors, earned dividend:and accrued State 
tax ...................................... . 

Estimated market, value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, eamedi,dividend and State 
tax ...................................... . 

I Emmated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

1,900 00 
2,900 00 

l ,07~ 00 
11,000 00 

I 

1,400 00 
2,513 25 

1.790 00 
294 75 

6,270 00 
1,275 00 

300 00 
1,375 00 

1,000 00 
282 00 

10.000 co 
300 00 

960 00 
2,500 00 
5,000 00 

51,392 04 

2,500 00 

11,868 19 
6,040 53 

13,149 32 

1 ,022 ,328 41 

917,607 40 

104,721 01 

Charged 
on. 

Books. 

1,900 00 
2,900 00 

1,075 00 
11,000 00 

1,400 00 
2,513 25 

1,790 00 
294 75 

6,270 00 
1,275 00 

300 00 
1,375 00 

1,000 00 
282 00 

10,000 00 
300 00 

960 00 
2,500 00 
5,000 00 

51,392 04 

2,000 00 

11,868 19 
6,040 53 

113 

Total. 

4,800 00 

12,075 00 

3,913 25 

11,304 711 

1,282 00 

10,300 00 

59,852 04 

2,000 00 

17,908 72 

982,130 76 



I 14 IL\/\ K COMi'vIT$SIONER 's REPOR'f. 

Seplen,bor 28, 1911. 

CHAHLES 0. BAKCHO:FT, President. ALPHEUC: ·c;, HOGEicS, Treasurer. 
1' llEDEHIC C. CCSHIXU, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUHTEE8-Charlr:" 0. Bancroft, Leartder "'· FohC':,;, \\'alter(~. Davis, .Jeremiah 
,v. Tabor, Alpheus U. Rogers. 

Organized June 4, 185H. 

LL\ BIL ITU:S. 

DepositH ... 
Reserve funJ. . . 
Undivided profit:-:. 

1(1• SOURCES. 

PuDlir Funrls Oirncrl. 

City of Auburn, 4:-:;, 1921, ~ewer. 
Bangor, 4s, 193ri, \\'nier, Hd 
Biddeford, 3-js, l!J2S, lkfuncl. 
Pordand, Gold 31s, 1022, Hcf. 
Por1lan<l, 48, rn:n-45, ('. H . 
WatPrvi'.le, 31,, rn:i.s, Hdund. 

Portland \Yntr-r Distri~t, 4s, 1928 

Total puhiil: fund:, of J.Iainc 

( :ommon \\'0al th of J.Ia:-i.-;achw-,E't L:..He~. 
3-½s, 1941, 1fetropolit:rn \Yatc>r Loan 

C'omrnornve[\lth of 1Ins.:,acl1usctts,Cou­
pon 3~s, Hl42, ;\letropolita11 \Vater 
Loau. . . . . . . . . . . , I 

f?tatc of New York, 4-'½, 19f0, Canallrnp.' 
City of Baltimore. ~Id,, Hcg. 'is, 19.34. 

Annex lrnpro\·emen1 
Baltimore, }Id., Heg. 4.s, 19,S5,I 

Fctrk JmproYPll1f'nt. 
Boslo11, i\!a"·• HPg. 2Js. 1928, 

Highwuy~ . . . ...... i 
Boston. Mass., Heg, 3,Js, 1943-41 

Tunnel . . ..... , 
Brooklyn, N. Y., H<>g. 2}s,. 

191R, Sewer. . . . . . . .. I 
Buf,!alo, K. Y:,. Reg. 3~,, 1922, 

(:Ira.de ( .ros~mg. . ..... . 
Buffalo,_ K. Y., Reg. 4s, 19tl0.I 

i-\nter. .. .. .. .... 
Carnhridge, ~ras,<.J., Reg. 3½s, 

1931, Sewer. . . . . . . . . ... I 
Cambridge, .Mas1.-;., Heg. 3-½s, 

1944, Bridge. . . ......... . 
Cincinnati, 0., Sh, opt. 1932,1 

Sinking Fund. . . ....... . 
Cle,·eland, 0., Heg. 4s, 1926, 

"\\Tater... . . . . . ... 
Clcvebnd, 0., 4s, 1924, Parks 
Columbus, 0 .. 4½s, 1915, Pub. 

I1nprovernPnt. . . ....... . 
Duluth, l\linn., 4s, 1921, Park 
Duluth, l\Tinn., 5s, 1912, Munic. 
Hartford, Conn.,2½8, 1926, Park 
Kansas City, Kan., 4!s, 1940, 

Water . . ............ . 
Kansas City, )fo., 4s, 1924. 

Park and Boulevard. 

$10,000 00 
lllO OCO 00 
10.0CO CO 

100 000 00 
290,000 00 

JO ,000 00 
!\CO .000 00 

1.020.0GO 1111 

7,\ oco 00 
rno rco co 
2:i .UDO 00 

25 ,OCO 00 

2/i ,000 (J[I 

:J2,'i,OGO (;0 1 

,5 .CCO GO 

2.5 ,000 00 

100,000 00! 

2.5 ,000 00 

w.ooo 00 1 

50,000 00 

25,000 00, 
2ii ,000 COi 

10 .000 001 
,o ,000 00 

100,000 w, 
25,000 (0 

100 .CCO 001• 

10,000 oo: 

E.~·timiJtcrl 
and Jl r,r­
ket Value. 

$10,200 00 
104,000 co 

9 ,7/50 (10 
%,OCO CO 

:.01 ,600 00 

I 

ll ,600 co: 
ii15 ,000 001 

2,j ,000 co 

7.i ,GOO (JUI 
rn2 ,7,\11 GO 

2G,375 uu! 
! 

2(; ,27,'i CO 

24, 2:,0 CO 
I 

310 ,37:i co, 
4,925 oo; 

24 ,.500 GO 

105 ,.500 00 

24,125 00 1 

47 ,7.50 ool 
48 ,2ro co

1 

25,750 001· 
25,625 00 

10,300 oo, 
80,800 001 

101,000 00, 
24,250 001 

104,000 CO' 

10,250 ool 

$15 .449 ,494 4ll 
1,000,000 00 

6fi2,4ol 06 

$17 ,141,95.\ 52 

('!wrqrd 
nn 

Books. 

$10,000 co 
WO ,OCO CO 
10 ,GUO CO 

100,0([J (,lJ 
290 ,GOO GO 

JO ,O(JO 00 
:ioo ,COO 00 

'" .000 0IJ 
150,000 00 

2.5 ,OGO 00 

23 LLU GO 

J25 ,000 00 

5,000 co 
25 ,OGO 00 

100 .l:CO CO 

2/i .oco 00 
i 

,\0 ,000 00! 

49 ,,12 50 

25 .oco 00 
25,000 00 

10,000 00, 
75 .200 00 

100,000 00 
25,000 00 

100 ,OGO 00 

10,000 00 

Total. 

$1,020 ,OGO CO 



\L\T:-.:E SAVIXCS BAXK-Continucd. 

RESOURCES. 

Puhl ic Funds O 1rned. 

City of Km,sas Ci1y, Mo., Gold 4,,1 
mm, Wa1er. ..... · ...... ·I 

LouisYillc, Ky., 4s, 1947 ,:--:.ewer 
Milwaukee, Wis., 2½s, 1922, 

School .. 
}lilwaukce, \i/i~.·. · 3½.s. 1916,;;t. 
~lilwaukee, \\ is., 31s, 1914. 

Streets, etc .. _ ... 
11inne-apolis, Minn., 4s, 1922, 

Park ........... . 
:\iinneapolis, )Hnn., 4s, 1938, 

:--:iewer ................. . 
:'I/cw York, N. Y., Reg. 31s, 

1949-.53, Rapid Transit ..... 
New York. N. Y., 3½s, 1927-36, 

.\lunicipal. . . . . . . .... 
New York, N. Y., Hcg. 3-!s, 

192\J Park 
Philadelphia: Pa.. Heg. 2-}::i, 

1931, ·wat.er . . . . . . . . . 
Pit.tsburg, Pa.;5s, 1913, Fund­

ing Debt. . . . . . . . . . . 
Providence, R. I., Heg. 4s,1925, 

He,vcr .................. . 
Providence, R. I., Reg. 4s,1923, 

Water ............... . 
:--:.t. Louis, ~'lcf., 3~s. 1920,Ren. 
St. Paul, Minn., 4s, 1940,fkh 
Springfield, .Mass., Reg. 3.½s, 

1921. School. ........ . 
\Voreestcr, Mass., Reg. 

1902, Water. 

Total pub'.ic fund~ out of Maine 

Railroad Bonds Otrnr-d. 
Bangor & Aroostook, l\Iedford Ext., 

!st Mort. Gold 5s, rn:J7. . .. 
Bangor & Aroostook, Cou. ~Iort. Cold 

4s, 19.51 ............... . 
]\Jaine Central, 4-}i.., HH2 (Uoid notPs) 
Portland Railroad. 1st Con. Mort. 

Gold, Z!s, optional 1931... . . . , 
Portland & Rumford } a'.ls, 1st Mort. 

Gold 4s, 1926. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Portland & Rumford Fai:s. Coll. Trust 

Gold 4s, optional 1924. . . . 
Rumford FaU8 & Rangeley Lake:-;, l;-:t 

Mort. 4s, l\J23 ............ . 
S01nerset, l~t lVIortgage 5s, 1917. . . . 
Somerset li-;t & Hefunding Mortgage 

Gold 4s, 1955 .. 

Total railroad boru.l1; of :Maine. 
I 

American Dock & lmpro,·e1ncnt Co.,: 
N. J ., 1st Mort. 5s, 1921. . . ...... I 

Auburn & Syracuse, Electric, 1'T. Y,,I 
1st & Ref. Mortgage Gold 5s, 1942 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, 1st l\lort. 
Gold 5s, 1941 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

Balthnore, Chesapeake & _.\.i lai1tic,lst 
Mort. Gold 5s, 19:J4 ............. . 

Bennington & Rutland, 1st ~fort.Gold 
4½s, 1927.. . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 

Bleeker Htrcct & Fulton Ferry, N. Y. 
City, 1st Mort. Gold Ext. 4s. 1950; 

Blue Hill St., Canton, l\!ass., 1st ~lorU 
Gold 5R, optional rn2:1. . I 

1.50 .000 to! 
2W .OCO (01 

4 .000 CO 
10 .ooo col 

I 

II ,000 co: 
10 .000 (;O 

I 
100 ,OGO CO 

125,000 oo, 
10 ,ooo oo' 
50 .000 00 

2.s .ooo ool 
10 .ooo col 

I 
15,000 001 

10 .000 00 
10,000 co, 

102,000 ooj 
2.5 000 co 
20 .000 00 

2.177,000 co: 

200 ,ow 00 1 

i 
lk'5 .orn OOi 
50.0llO 00: 

I 
300 .000 oo, 

i 
100 .000 00 

100 .000 00 

232 ,oco 00 
113 .OGO GO 

100 oco 00 

l ,3f0 .000 

26 oco 00 
' 

2l0 .OCO CO 
I 

100 ,OGO CO 

245 .OCO 00 

246 ,oco oo' 
227 .000 00 

175.000 00 

Estimated ] 
and ll1 ar~ I 
ket Value. 

1.1,s,2w col 
210 .0(0 CO• 

3 .920 (0 
9 ,9CO GO 

10 ,N5 CO 

10 .2CO l.O 

104 ,CCO lO 

112 .5CO CG 

9 ,Z(!O CO 

4G .7DO CO 

24,12/i CO 

10 ,2CO lO 

15.3i;J co 
10 .2::0 CO 

il,li;ilJ LO 
106 .. \DO f!O 

24 .300 co 
28,950 00 

ZIG .CCO U1 

157 ,2;)0 cu 
:iO.OCO W 

2fi4 .ooo 00 

100 .000 GO 

100 GOO CO 

2'.2 .OGO CO 
1 IS ,0~5 GC 

95 ,oco co 

28 .080 co 
zco 0( 0 CO 

IGO .OW lO 

253,575 co 
245 ,om co 
158 .900 GO 

175 000 co 

Charr,cd I 
on 

Books. 

150 .oco CO 
ZLO,OLO CO 

4.CC0 CO 
10 .oco co 
11.0C0 CO 

10 CLO CO 

JCO CCO CO 

125 ,oco co, 
10.0CIJ- co 
,\0 ,CLO CO 

23 om co 
JO ,0(;0 l.O 

15 .oco CO 

JO oco (0 
](l 000 1:0 

102 .OGO CO 

2., OOIJ CO 

,0 ,OCO 00 

2C(J .CCO CO 

152 .937 ,;o 
;,0 .OCO LO 

2~7 ,2.50 00 

gg ,250 co 
\l.5 Ot,O CO 

214.COO 00 
112 .250 GG 

94,500 00 

26 .om co 
200.000 co 
98 ,62,j 00 

245,000 CO 

246 .000 C0
1 

227 ,oco ool 
173,250 oo, 

I l C J 

Total. 

2,172 .01~ .;Q 

1.:315 ,787 50 



II6 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

MAINE SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I E~inimed I Charged 

I 
Railroad Bonds Owned. Par and Mar- on Total. 

Value. ke( Value. Books. 

Boston & Northern Street, 1st Refund. 
Mort. 48, 1954 ................... 200,000 00 185,000 00 182,000 00 

Boston & Worcester St .. , 1st Mortgage 
Gold 4½s, 1923 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,000 00 100,000 00 94,600 00 

Bridgeport Traction Co., Conn., 1st 
Mortgage Gold 5s, 1923 ........... 64,000 00 67,200 00 64,000 00 

Broadway Surface, N. Y .. 1st Mort. 
/is, 1924 ......................... 100,000 00 103,000 00 100,000 00 

Brockton, Bridgewater & Taunton 
St., Mass., 1st Mort. Gold 5s, 1917 40,000 00 40,000 00 40,000 00 

Central Railwafd of Peoria, Ill., 1st 
Mortgage Go d 5s, 1915 ........... 75,000 00 75,000 00 75,000 00 

Chicago, Burlington & Quincy, Ill. 
Div., 1st Mortgage 4s, 1949 ........ 50,000 00 50,000 00 50,000 00 

Chicago City Railway, 1st Mortgage 
125,000 00 I Gold Ss& 1927 ..................... 128,125 00 125,000 00 

Chicago Eastern Illinois, General 
50,000 00 & 1st Mortgage 5s, 1937 .......... 55,000 00 50,000 00 

Chicago & Erie, 1st Mortgage Gold 5s, 
1982 ........................... 127,000 00 143,510 00 127 .000 00 

Chicago & Indiana. Cool Railway, 1st 
Mortgif· 5s, 1936 ............... 50,000 co ,56,000 CO 50,000 00 

Chica~,\" ilwaukee & St. Paul, C. & 
P. estern Div., 1st Mort. Gold cs, 
1921 ........................... 225,000 00 240,750 00 225,000 00 

Chicago & Northwestern, Gen. Mort. 
Gold 3½s, 1087 .......... · ......... 50,000 co 44,000 00 50,000 00 

Chicago Railways Co., Consol. Mort. 
Gold 4--Ss, 1927, Series A .......... 68,000 00 64,600 00 65,921 00 

Chicago Railways Co., Consol. Mort. 
Gold 4--Ss, 1927, Series B .......... 68,000 00 57,800 00 65,921 00 

Chicago & St. Louis, 1st Mort. Reg. 
6s, 1915 ......................... 258,000 00 277,350 00 258,000 00 

Chicago & Western Indiana, Gen. 
Mortgage Gold 6s, 1932 ........... 289,000 00 319,345 00 289,000 00 

Cleveland, Akron & Columbus, 1st 
Mortgage Gold 5s, 1927 ........... 242,000 00 261,360 00 242,000 00 

Cteveland8 Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 
Louis, t. Louis Division, 1st Coll. 
Trust Mortgage Gold 4s, 1990 ...... 105,000 00 98,700 00 105,000 00 

Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, 1st 
Mortgage 5s. 1933 ................ 150,000 00 168,000 00 147,965 25 

Cleveland Railway, 0., 1st Mortgage 
100,000 00 5s, 1931 ......................... 100,000 00 100,000 00 

Columbus, Buckeye Lake & Newark 
Traction, 0., Gold fs, opt. 1921 ... 104,000 00 104,000 00 102,592 00 

Columbus, London & Springfield, 0., 
1st Mortgage Gold 5s, opt. 1920 ..... 100,000 00 100,000 00 97,000 00 

Columbus, Newark & Zanesville Elec-
tric, 0., 1st Mortgage 5s, 1924 ..... 75,000 00 75,000 00 72,875 00 

Corrigan Consolidated Street, Kansas 
City, 1st Mortg~e, Reg. 5s, 1916 .. 33,000 00 33,990 00 33,000 00 

Dayton, Springfiel & Urbana Elec-
trie, 0. 1st Mort. Gold 5s, opt. 1905 50,000 00 50,000 00 47,500 00 

Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, Gen. Lien 
& Div., 1st Mort. 4s, 1955 ......... 100,000 00 60,000 00 80,025 69 

Eastern of Minnesota, Northern Div., 
1st Mort. Gold 48, '.if,t. 1928 ...... 325,000 00 318,500 00 325,000 00 

East Taunton Street, ass., 1st Mort. 
Gold 5s, 1920 .................... 45,000 00 45,000 00 45,000 00 

Elgin, Joliet & Eastern, 1st Mort. 5s, • 
133,200 00 120,000 00 1941. .......................... 120,000 00 

Gardner, Westminster & Fitchburg 
Street, Mass., 1st Mort. Gold 5s, 1920 75,000 00 75,000 00 75,000 00 

Illinois Central, 1st Mort. 3½s, 1951 .. 100,000 00 90,000 00 98,250 00 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 1st Mortgage 5s, 1923 ...... 117,000 00 117,000 00 115,337 50 
Kanawha & Michigan, 1st Mort. Gold 

4s, 1990 ......................... 100,000 00 92,000 00 81,500 00 



B.\XK COMMISSIOJ\iER'S REPORT. 

l\IAI:--JE SAVINGS BANK-C~ntinued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Kings County Elevated, Brooklyn, 
N. Y., 1st Mortgage 4s, 1949 ..... . 

Lake Shore & Michigan Southern, !st 
Mort. 3½s, 1997 ................. . 

Lehigh Valley of New York, 1st Mort. 
Gold Reg. 4½s, 1940 ............. . 

Lehigh Valley of New York, 1st Mort.I 
Gold Coupon 4½s, 1940 .......... . 

Lehigh Valley Terminal, !st Mort.I 
Reg. Gold 5s, 1941 .............. . 

Lexington & Boston Street, 1st Mort. 
4½s, 1920 ....................... . 

Marion Railway, Light & Power Co., 
0., 1st Mortgage Gold 5s, 1924 ... 

Minnell.polis & St. Louis, Pacific Ext., 
1st Mortgage 6s, 1921. .......... . 

Nahant & Lynn Street, 1st Mortgage 
Gold 5s, 1925 ................... . 

New York, Brooklyn & Manhattan 
Beach, 1st Mort. Gold 5s, 1935 .... 

New York Central & Hudson River, 
Ref. Mort. Gold 3½s, 1997 ....... . 

New York & Greenwood Lake, 1st 
Mortgage Gold 5s, 1946 .......... . 

New York & Harlem, 1st Mort. Gold 
3½s, 2000... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 

New York, New Haven & Hartford, 
Deb. 4s, 1955 ................... . 

New York & Rockaway Beach, 1st 
Mortgage Gold 5s, 1927. . ...... , 

New York, Susquehanna & Western, 
Terminal 1st Mort. Gold 5s, 1943 .. 

Norwich & Westerly, 1st Mortgage 
Gold 5s, 1936 ................... . 

Omaha Street, Neb., 1st Mortgage 
Reg 5s, 1914 . . .. 

Pennsylvania, Consolidated 4s, 1948 .. 
Rochester Railway, N. Y., 1st Consol. 

Mortgage Gold 5s, 1930 .......... . 
Rutland, Consolidated Mort. 4½s,1941 
St. Joseph Railway, Light, Heat & 

Power Co., 1st Mort. Gold 5s, 1937 
St. Lawrence & Adirondack, !st Mort-

gage Gold 5s, 1996 .............. . 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 

1st Mortgage Gold 5s, 1931 ....... . 
St. Louis & San Francisco, General 

Morti;age 6s, 1931 ........... . 
St. Loms & San Francisco, Gen. Mor~ 

gage 5s, 1931 ................... . 
St. Louis & San Francisco, Coll. Trust 

Gold 5s, 1987 ................... . 
St. Paul City Railway, Minn., 1st 

Mortgage Registered 6s, 1932 ..... . 
St. Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba, 

Consol Mortgage Gold 4½s, 1933 .... 
St. Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba, 

Consol. Mortgage Gold 6s, 1933 .... 
St. Paul & Northern Pacific, 1st Mor~ 

gage Gold 6s, 1923 .............. . 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y., 1st Mor~ 

~age Gold 4½s, optional 1911 ..... . 
Scioto V aUey Traction, 1st Mortgage 

5s, 1923... . . . ................. . 
Sioux City Service Co., 1st & Refund-

ing Mortg:a_ge 5s, 1928 . . , ........ . 
Terminal Railroad Association, St. 

Louis, Mo., 1st ]\fort. Gold 4½s, 1939 

Par 
Yalue. 

250,000 00 

100,000 00 

170,000 00 

330,000 00 

20,000 00 

100,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

75,000 00 

125,000 00 

300,000 00 

160,000 00 

100,000 00 

150,000 00 

25,000 00 

50,000 00 

75,000 00. 

75,000 001 
200,000 00 

75,000 oo. 
150,000 001 
97,000 00 

125,000 00, 

150,000 001 

180,000 00 

220,000 00 

30,000 00 

63,000 00 

150,000 00 

250,000 00 

237,000 00 

75,000 00 

75,000 00 

75,000 00 

200,000 00 

Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Yalue. 

212,soo oo; 

90,000 00 

1so ,200 ooi 

349,800 oof 

22,800 00 

oo ,ooo ooi 

50,000 00 

5.5 ,ooo ool 

75,000 00 

130 ,ooo ool 

270,000 001 

164,800 001 

92,000 00
1 

141,000 00 

25,750 oo/ 

55,250 oo: 

45,000 oor 

75 .000 001 
208,000 00 

80,250 00 
153,750 00 

97,000 00 

140,000 00 

162,000 001 

216 ,ooo 001 

239,800 00 

30,300 00 

73,080 00 

159,000 00 

320,000 00 

279,660 00 

75,750 00 

75,000 00 

75,000 00 

211,000 00 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

229,750 00 

99,000 00 

170,000 00 

'330,000 00 

20,000 00 

98,250 00 

47,750 00 

50,000 00 

75,000 00 

125 ,ooo ool 
I 

290,000 001 

160,000 00 

100,000 ooi 

127,500 oo, 
I 

25,000 001 

50,000 00 

74,075 ool 

72,812 50 1 

199,400 ool 
I 

75 ,ooo oo' 
1w,ooo oo· 

96,632 50 

125,000 00 

150,000 00 
I 

1so ,ooo oo' 

220,000 00 

30,000 00 

63,000 00 

150,000 00 

250,ooo ooi 
237,000 00 

75,000 00 

72,000 00 

72,250 00 

200,000 00 

117 

Total. 



II8 BAX K CO!vL\IISSIONER'S REPORT. 

I\IAIKE SA VIN CS BAl\K-Continued. 

RESOCRCES. 

Terre Haute Traeti;Jn & Li2ht Co., lsti 
Consol. )!ortgage 5s, 1944 . . 

Toledo Terminal, -1st .Mort. 4½s, 1957 I 
Topeka Hailway Company, Kan., hd 

:Mortgage Guld 3s, 19~0. . . . . . . . i 
Trenton Passenger, N. J ., bt :Mort- 1 

gage R egistf'red Cs, 1931 . . .. 
Union Elect~ic, DuhUCJU<', In., lst_ 1· 

)lortgag<' (,old 5s, 1924 . . . . . . 
Union Pacific., 1st l\Jortgagc & Lancl 1 

nrant., Gold 4.s. 1947. - .. - . . . . . .. 
Utfca Belt. Line, N. Y., !st Mortgage! 

as, 1939. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Vtica & Mohawk Yallc-y, }!ortgage 

Gold 4-!s, 1941 . . . - . . . .. I 
West Side Belt, Pittsburg, Pa., lst1 

Mortgage 5s, 1937. . . . ... 
'\Yichica Hailrua<l & Light Co., E:an., 

Hefund. & l'onso?. Mort. 5s, 1932. I 
\Villiarnsport <.\'. North Branch. 1st 

50 ,OGO 00 
b3 ,000 00 

50,000 00 

75 .ooo 00 I 

200,000 00 

100 ,ooo 00
1 

04 .oco 00
1 

1so ,ooo co' 

203,000 00 

50,000 co 

50 .000 00 
79 .GSO 00 

,50 ,000 00 

87 .000 00 

200 .oco co 

101,000 00 

69 .760, 00 

150 .000 00 

203 .000 00 

50 .000 co 

40 .000 CO 

I 
49,500 001 
74 ,ll95 00

1 49,250 00 

75,000 00 

191,000 ool 

100,000 001 

60,GOO 00. 
I 

150 ,GOO 00'1 

202,780 001 

48,500 00·1 

50 .000 00 Mortgage Uold 4½s, 1931. . I 50,000 00 

Tot.al railroad bonds out of )!aine .. '10. 731,000 001 

Aubu~I~r\v:(~~:nv~~~k~:~ 1~tAI~~tgage I 

!10 ,555 ,507 44 

(;old 4s, 1915-19.... . . . . . 105,000 OOI 
Berlin Mills Co., 1st Mortgage (;old 5s, 

1915-21 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Carnclen & Hockland Water Co., 4½s, 

C'o;;;Jlici~ted Electri~ I;ight C~m,;~~yl 

65.ooo 00
1 

100 .ooo ool 

of.Maine, Portlan<l,lst Consol.Mort-, 
gage, 4-½s, 1925. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·1 l.10 ,000 CO 

Eastern Stea1nship Co., 1st Mortgage 
Sinking Fund Gold 5s, 1927. . . . 50,000 00

1 Port,l~n~! \Vat er Company, 1st Mort-
gaoe ( ,old 4s, 1927. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 .ODO 001 

RurnforJ Fa;I:, Hralty Company, l~t 2,_ooo OO' 
Mortgage 5:-;, 1922 ..... •. . . . I v 

HurnforJ Fall,-; Power Co., Generali 
Mortgage Uold 4½s, optional 1919. 

Skowf;egan \\later Co., 1st Mortgage 
,5s, 1917. . 

5GO ,000 001 

25,000 00 

Total corpornlion bonds owned. . -I 1. 170 .ooo ooj 

Railroad Stock Ou·ned. I 
Port land & Ogdensburg . . . . . . 

Corporation Stock Ou·ned. 
Portland Lighli,1g & Power Co., pref. 
Por1land Hafe Deposit Company. 

Total corporation 1'5tock owned 

Bank Stock Owned. 
Fidelity Trust Cmnpany, Portland .. 

Loans on Railroad Bondi'i. 
Aurorn, Elgin & Chicago, Ill. 
Chicago Railways, Ill. . . . . . . . 
Kings County Elevated, N. Y .. 
Maine Central ..... . 
Omaha Street, Neb............ . . . . 

I 
126,300 00 

50,000 ool 
25,500 00 

75,500 00 

7,200 00 

Ottumwa Traction & Light Company, Ia. 
Wichita Railroad & Light Company, Kan. 

106 .575 00 

65,000 00 

100,000 GO 

150,000 00 

50 .ooo 001 

154,500 00 

25 .000 00 

500 .ooo 00 

25 .000 co 

03 .1so ool 

i 

so ooo col 
cO .GOO 001. 

14,400 00 

900 ool 
950 001 

1,700 00 
1,141 631 
2,700 00, 

800 oo: 
1,100 00

1 

105,000 001· 

64 .000 00 

97,620 00 

148,200 00 

48,750 00 

140,000 00 

23.125 00 

492,500 00 

25,000 00 
~---

59,992 50 

49 .oco 00 
21 .67.5 00 

7,200 00 

:& ~8! 
1,700 oo, 
1,141 631 
2,700 001 

800 00 
1,100 001 

1,144,19.5 00 

.59 ,99z 50 

70,675 00 

7,200 00 

9,291 63 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'l'. 

:\IAINE SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loan.s on Corporation Bonds. I 
Estimated I Charged 
and Mar- on 
ket Value. Books. 

Des Moines Water Company, Ia ............ . 
Huntington Water Company, Ind. 
Lewiston Gas Light Company .... . 
Portland Electric Company .................. . 
Portland Water Company........ . . . . . ... . 
Rumford Falls Power Company ......... . 
Standish Water & Construction Company . . .. . 
United Water & Light Company ............. . 
Western Telephone & Telegraph Company. 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Fraternity Company,,_ Portland ................ . 
Portland Gas Light vompany ................. . 

Loans on National Bank Stock. 
Canal National Bank, Portland .......... . 
Rockland National Bank .............. . 

Loans to Cqrporationa. 
Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland ........... . 
St. Paul's Parish, Portland (endorsed).· ........ . 

Loan on Maine Central Railroad stock ......... . 
Loans on Maine Savings Bank books .......... . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ............. . 

800 00 
950 00 
700 00 

1,800 00 
350 00 
900 00, 
800 00 
500 00 
850 00 

8,000 00 
250 00 

800 00 
100 00 

100,900 00 
215 00 

1,250 23 
1,075 00 

530,497 00 

800 00 
950 00 
700 00 

1,800 00 
350 00 
900 00 
800 00 
500 00 
850 00 

8,000 00 
250 00 

800 00 
JOO 00 

100,900 00 
215 00 

1,250 23 
1,075 00 

530,497 00 ,----
Real estate investment ......... . 

Cash on deposit ............................ . 
Cash on hand .. 

Unpaid accrued interest .... 

30,000 00 

111,399 34 
20,157 38 

223,786 03 

17,839,751 61 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

tax ....................................... 15,631,794 46 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 ,207 , 957 15 

5,000 00 

111,399 34 
20,157 38 

II9 

Total. 

7,650 00 

8,250 00 

900 00 

101,115 00 

532,822 23 

.5,000 00 

131,556 72 

17,141,955 52 



120 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

MECHAXICS' SAVINGS BANK-AUBURN. 

April 17, 1911. 

J. P. HUTCHJN.,;Olli, President. J. W. STETSON, Treasurer, 

TRUSTEES-Tascus Atwood, W. G. Lowell, J. W. Beede, L. P. Hutchinson, J. N. 
Packard, H. L. Irish, Oscar W. Jones, Ansel Briggs, E. l\l. Greenleaf 

Organized February 25, 1875. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ........ . 
Reserve fund . . ..... . 
Undivided profits .. . 

RESOURCES. 

Pubic Funds Owned. 

County of Washington, 4s, opt. 1923,1 

City of El:~!tt';t·, '1iiii, iiei;1~di1;) 
Lewiston, 3½s, 1931, Refunding 
Portland, 4s, 1928, City Hall. 

Town of Kittery, 3½s, 1930, School. . 
Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist. 

4a, 1926 .............. . 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 ... 

Total public funds of Maine. 

City of New York, N. Y., Reg. 4s,1956, 
Municipal . ..... , ....... . 

Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1944,Sew. 
Port Huron. Mich., 4s, 1922, 

Refunding .............. . 
Town of Danbury, Conn., 4s, 1944-5, 

School ... 

Total public funds out of Maine. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook,Piscataquis Div .. 

5s, 1943 ........................ . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Consol. Mort. 

4a, 1951. ....................... . 
Bangor Railway & Elec. Co., 5s, 1935 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 .......... . 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1929 ......... . 
Maine Central, 4s, 1914 (notes) ..... . 
Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, 1920 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, opt.1924 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 

1928 .......... 
Somerset, 4a, 1955 ................. . 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. 1924. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

.Ashland Light, Power & Street Rail-
way, Wis., 5s, 1939 .............. . 

Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5a, 
1942 .......................... . 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 

1934 .......................... . 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 ... ....................... . 

Par 
Value, 

$5,000 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
10,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
15,000 00 

40,500 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

25,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

15,000 00 
5,000 00 

15 .000 00 
5,000 00 

14,000 00 
5.000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

94,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

I 

I 
i 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

i 

./ $620.17397 
43,050 00 

. .. .. · 1-$-685_22_:5-3~-1-:-

Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value, 

$5,125 00 
2,030 00 

482 50 
10,300 00 
2,805 00 

5,075 00 
15,450 00 

5,000 00 
5,125 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,500 00 

5,400 00 

12,750 00 
5,100 00 

15,000 00 
5,225 00 

13,930 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,850 00 
4,750 00 
8,750 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,350 00 

5,000 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$5,000 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
10,000 00 
2,985 00 

5,000 00 
15,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,ooo ooj 
14.381 25 
5,000 00 

15,000 00 
5,000 00 

13,895 00 
5,000 00 
4,875 00 

4,625 00 
4,850 00 
9,437 50 

4,900 00 

5,000 00 
9,910.00 

10,000 00 

4,800 00 

Total, 

$40,485 00 

25,000 00 
, 

92,063 75 



ll.\XK COM :\llSSTOi\'EI/S R!(PORT. 

:\IECHAN'ICS' SA VIX GS BANK-Continued. 

RltSOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned 

Bristol County Street, Mass., 5s, 1921 ! 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ............ . 
Chicago City Railway, Ill., 5s, 1927 .. 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s, 

opt. 1911 ...................... . 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, 4s, 1993 .............. , , , , 
ColumbUB, London & Springfield, 0., 

5s, 1920 .. , ....... , ..... :,, .. ,,,, 
Columbus, Newark & Zanesville, 0., 

5s, 1924 ........................ . 
Detroit, Fort Wayne & Belle Isle, 5s, 

1927 .......................... . 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Detroit & Toledo Shore Line, 4s, 1953 
Elgin, Joliet & Eastern, 5s, 1941. 
Illinois Central, Omaha Div., 3s, 1951 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern Trac-

tion, 5s, 1926 ............ , ... . 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 ... . 
Kansas City, Clinton & Springfield, 

5s, 1925 ......... , , ... , .... , ..... i 
Leroy & Caney Valley Air Line, 5s,1926 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 ........................ , 
Minneapolis & St. Louis, 4s, 1949 ... . 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 
Rochester Railway, N. Y., 5s, 1930 .. 
Rochester, SyracUBe & Eastern, 5s,1945 
Rutland-Canadian, 4s, 1949 ........ . 
Rutland Railway, Light & Power 

Co., Vt., 5s, 1946 ............... . 
St. Lawrence & Adirondack, 5s, 1996 
St. Louis & San Francisco, 4s, 1951 .. 
St. Louis, Springfield & Peoria, 5s,1939 
Schnectady Railway, N. Y., 4½s, opt. 

So~f~~r;, i~ciia~~. · -is', 195i : • : • : : : : : • 1 

Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 
1947 .. , ....................... . 

Utica & Mohawk Valley, N. Y., 4½s, 
1941 ............... , ..... , . , 

Wheeling & Lake Erie, 4s, 1949. 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 

Par 
Value. 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 
,5 .000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 

7,000 00 

5,ooo oo! 
5,ooo ool 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

8,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,_ooo 001 
2.000 00 
5,000 001 

5,000 00] 
7,000 00 
7,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

I 
192,000 oo; 

Bath Water Supply Co., 5s, 1916.... 5.000 00 
Berlin Mills Company, 5s, 1924--31. . . 5,000 W 
Eastern Steamship Company, 5s,1927 10,000 00 
Hebron Water Company, 5s, 1916.. 3,000 00 
Hyde Windlass Co., Bath, 5s, 1922.. 5,000 00 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Light 

Co., 5s, 1939.................... 15,00000 
Maine Water Company, 5s, 1931..... 3,000 00 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4-!s, opt.1019 5,000 00 ,-----, 
Total corporation bonds owned. . 51,000 00 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Portland & Rumford Falls ..... . 

Corporation Stock Owned, 
Continental Mills, Lewiston .... 

Adrian Water Company, Michigan .. 

5,000 00 

1,200 00 

12,000 00 1 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Yalue. I Ch~:ged I 

Books. 

1,500 00 
4,850 00 
5,125 00 

4,500 00 

2,s20 ooi 
7,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,750 00 
3,000 00 
4,400 00 
5,550 00 
4,000 00 

7,600 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
2,040 00 
5,300 00 

5,000 00 
5,250 00 
7,000 00 
5,350 00 
4,500 00 
4,500 00, 

I 

5,ooo oo' 
5,600 00 
1,700 00 
5,000 00 

! 
5 .050 00 
4,250 001 

5,000 00 1 

5,ooo oo' 
2,610 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

JO .000 00 
3 .000 00 
5,000 00 

15,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 GO 

10,000 00 

1,320 00 

9,600 00 

3,000 00 
4,925 00 
5,000 00 

4,825 00 

3,000 00 

6,842 50 

4,900 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 
4,375 00 
5,000 00 
4,200 00 

7,350 00 
4,825 00 

5,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
6,930 00 
7,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,325 00 
5,000 00 

4,825 00 
5,000 00 
1,950 00 
4,900 00 

5,000 00 
4,700 00 

4,800 00 

5,000 00 
2,805 00 

5.000 00 
4,925 00 

10.000 001 

U88 gg, 
15.000 00 
3.000 00 
4.900 00 

10,000 00 

240 00 

12,000 00 

I2I 

Total. 

186,087 50 

50,725 00 

10,000 00 

240 00 

12,000 00 



I22 TI,\N 1-- COM:VIISSIONER'S REPORT. 

:-lECHAXICS' SA VI:-JCS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 
I 

,Vational Bank Stock Ou·ned. Par 
Value. 

and Mar- on 
ket Yalue. Book,. 

Estimated I Charged ! 

---------------------~---
Can al National Bank, Portland ... I 6,700 001 7,102 00 1 6.700 00 
Cumberland National Bank, Portbnd 3,200 00 3,2ti4 001 3,200 00 
First National Bank, Auburn. . ' 4 400 00 6 .160 00 4 .400 00 
First National Bank, Lewiston..... 7 '.ooo 00'. 9 450 00 1 7 .0C0 001 
Manufacturers Nat'l Bank, Lewiston 9,500 00 9'.97.5 oo: 9,500 00 
;,,'at'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 30,,500 00 33.5,;0 00· :,0,500 OO· 
People's National Bank, Lewiston .. 

1 
___ 3_,o_o_0~00 3,150 00 __ _:3.:_<100 00

1 

Total national bank stock owned fi4 ,:JOO ooi 
l,,oans to Corµorations 

A. H. Berry Shoe Company, Portbn<l. 
I{ora Temple Association, Lewiston 

I~oan on First ~ational Bank, Auburn, 8tnck . .. 
Loan on Le,viston Trust & Safe Deposit Co. stock: 
Loans on .'.\-lechauics' Savings Bank books ... : 
L·uanS on rrwrtgagcs of real estate. ' 

Real estate investn1ent .... 
Safe, furniture and fixtures 

Premiu1n account. 

Cash on deposit 
Cash on hand . 

10,0GO 00. 
2,550 001 

s.10 ool 
700 oo: 
200 oo; 

129,346 00 

40,000 00 
coo 00 

17,942 89 
1,060 16 

I 
10,000 001 
2,550 001 

850 001
1 700 00 

200 00 
129,346 00 

40,000 00 
600 00 

1,401 00 

17,942 89 
1,060 16 

-Unpaid accrued interest. 
7,593 211----I 

696,655 76 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

tax . 628,770 68 

Estimate<l market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned <livit.len<l and State 
tax . 67 ,88,1 08 

Total. 

64 ,:JOO 00 

12,550 00 

131,096 00 

40,600 00 

1,401 00 

19,003 05 

685,551 30 
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KORWAY SAVIJ\CS BAXK-NORWAY. 

J unc 20, 1911. 

A. S. KIMBALL, President. GEO. L. CURTIS, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-F. II. Noyes, C. L. Hathaway, C. F. Hidlon, A. S. Kimball, F. W. San­
born, H. F. Andre,Ys, Geo. L. Curtis. 

Deposits, ..... 
Reserve fund . . . . 
Undivided profits .. 
Bills payable 

Organized Murch 16, 1866. 

LIABILITIES. 

$522,833 39 
16,500 00 

l ,?64 17 
3,000 00 

$543,597 56 

------------ --------'--------

Public Fund8 ()Jni.cd. 

RESOURCES. 

' 

Par 
Value. 

I and Jf ar~ on 
! Esrima.ted I Cha rued I 
) ket Value. I Books. 

Total. 

County of Aroostook, 41,s, 1915, R.H.\ 
-------------- 1-- --- ·1-- 1-----

$5. 1.so 001 $5 ,ooo oo[ Aid . . .................. ' $5 ,000 00 
Penobscot, :l!-s, 1913, Ct. H 2,000 001 

Town of Kittery, 3½s, 1915-24, School: 5 .000 00 
Millinocket, 4s_, 1920-24, tlchooll 5,000 00 
Hum ford, 4s, opt. 1909, Fund. 5,000 00 

South Paris V i!lage Corp., •ls. 1929. . JO ,200 00 
Livermore Falls Water Dist., 4s, 1929 1,000 00 
Portlrrnd Water District, 4s, Jg~ ... , 5,000 00 
Van Buren \.Yater District, 4.s, 192,5 ' I ,000 00 1----1 
Total public funds of Maine I 
County of Allegheny, Pa .. 4s, 1936,Hd. 

Anne Arundel, )fd .. 4s, 1951, 
Bridge, Funding ......... · I 

.Jefferson, Ind., 4s, 1918-19,Rd. 
Lyon, Kan., 4ls, opt. 1913,Hef.• 

39,200 00 

5,000 001 

tigg 88 1 

5,000 00 
Woodbury, fa., 4s, opt. 1910, 

1 

Funding. . . . . . . . . . . .. 
1 

5 .000 00 I 
".ryandotte, Kan., 4±s .. 1_ 9_32, 

Bri<lge. . . . . . . . . . . 4,000 00 
City of Danbury, Conn., 4s, 1946,Wat., 4,000 00' 

Ishpeming, Mich., 4s, 1916,Sch. 
District... ............ 3,00000, 

Lexingt.on, Ky., 4s, 193:3, Rd. 1 
of Education... . . . . . . . . . 5,000 001 

Marinette, Wis., 4s, 1918,Dock 
& Wharf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 .000 00 

Pawtucket, R. I., 4s. 1934,13dg. 3,000 00 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1944,Gen. 

QJ~•~1i'riL 4t~. ifi14:r.;m;1;,;gl ?8~8 gg 
Town of Danbury, Conn., 3½s, 1932, 

Sioux City, Ia., 4½s, 1916,Fund.l 5,000 00 

Funding. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
-----1 

Total public funds out of '\Jaine. li:J ,000 00 

Railroad Bonrls Ou:ned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 19,51 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroo:stook, ;:lt, Johns Rh_·cr,• 

Ext. 5s, 1929. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Bangor & Aroostook, \,Va:-shburn Ext. 

~-19~. ············ ! 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co., s~J935 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 ........ 'I 

Portland Railroad, 3h, opt. 1931 .. 

5 .000 00 

5 ,ooo 001
1 

5,000 00·1 
.5 .ooo 00 
5,000 00 
9 ,.500 00 

I ,990 00 1,937 60 
4,825 00 4,975 00 
5 .000 001 5,000 001 
5 .000 00 5,000 00 

10,200 00 10,200 00 
l .0LJ 00 I ,000 00 
5,1.50 00 5,000 00 
l ,0G0 OOi 94.5 00 1---

1 

5 ,2CO 001 

5 .ooo 00 
6,000 00 
5,000 00 

S ,000 00 

4,220 00 
4,000 00 

3 .000 00 

5,000 00 

5 .000 00 
:l ,0o0 00 

2 :oso 00 
1,01.', 00 
5.050 00 

4,650 00 

4,250 00 

5,150 00 

5,1.50 00 
5.100 00 
,5 .ooo 00 
8,360 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
(j ,000 001 
5,000 00 

5 .000 00 

4 .ooo ooll 
3,980 00 

3 .000 00' 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3 .000 00 

2 .000 00 
I .000 00 
5,000 00 

4,925 00 

4.800 co 
5,000 00 

4,950 00 
5 .000 00 
4 ,82.5 00 
8,551 25 

$W ,057 60 

62,905 00 



124 IL\:-IK COMi\fISSIONER'S ]{],;POR'I'. 

:\"ORWA Y SA VIN CS BA):K-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

·Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, opt.1924 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. 1924 .. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine .. 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 .......................... . 
Bristol County Street, Mass., 5s, 1921 
Brooklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 5s, 

1950 ....................... . 
Buffalo & Susquehanna, 4s, 1951 .... 
-Central Branch Union Pacific, 4s,1948 
Da0.~o5~,?f92~ngto_n ~ P_iqua_ Traction, 

Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Dover, Somersworth & Rochester, 

N. H., 5s, 1921 ................. . 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

1916 .......................... . 
Fort Dodge, Des Moines & Southern, 

5s, opt. 1937 ................... . 
Hartford & Springfield St., 5s, 1921. 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 ................ . 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern Trac-

tion, 5s, 1926 ............... . 
Ithaca Street, N. Y ., 5s, 1957 ....... . 
.Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, opt. 1913 .............. 
1 Joplin & Pittsburg, 5s, 1930 ........ . 

Lehigh & New York, 4s, 1945 ....... · I 
Marion Railway, Light & Power Co., 

Mi~tuttt~tfic'. _Lexi~gt~n Dh;,; _5s,I 

New Bedford, Middleboro & Brock-
ton Street, Ma.ss., 5s, 1920 ... . 

New York & Stamford, 5s, 1931 ... . 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943 .. 
Pontiac, Oxfo,d & Northern, 6s, 1916. 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern, 5s, 

opt. 1915 .............. . 
,Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951 ......... . 
.Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1947 .......................... . 
Toledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

Division, 4s, 1951. . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Toledo, Peoria & Western, 4s, 1917 .. 
·Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 .. . 
Toledo Traction, 0., 6s, 1912 ....... . 
Trenton Passenger,_N_. _J., 6s, opt. 1930! 
Wabash, Omaha D;v.1s10n, 3½s, li41 .. 

1 Wheelmg & Lake J,,ne; 4s, 1949. . .. 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 

Carporation Bonds Owned. 
-Cent.ml Maine Power Co., 5s, 1939 ... 
.Consolidated Eleetric Li~ht Company 

of Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 .. 
Eastern Steamship Co., 5s, 1927 ..... 
Lewiston & A ubnrn Electric Light 

Co., 5s, 1939 ................... . 
Madison Water Company, 5s, opt. 1902 
Maine Steamship Co., Portland, 6s, 

1926 .......................... . 
Millinocket Water Company, 4s, 1920 
:Mousam Water Co., Kennebunk, 5s, 

1915 .......................... . 
Mousam Water Co., Wells, 4s, 1921. 

I Estimat~d 
Par and Mar-

Valu,. ket Value. 

5,000 00 4,375 00 

Charged I on 
Books. 

4,875 00 
4,425 00 

5,000 001 5 ,000 00 

44,500 ool i~----i 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

4,000 oo, 
5,000 00,1 
5,000 00 

I 
5,000 00' 
5 .ooo ooi 

10,000 001 
5,000 001 
5,000 001 

5,000 001 

2,500 00, 

5,000 001 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5 ,ooo col 
6,000 oo, 
5,000 001 

5 ,ooo oo· 
5,000 00 
6,000 00 
5,500 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00, 

10,000 00 
6,000 oo. 

180,000 00· 

I 
5,000 001 

5,000 oo, 
10 ,ooo 00

1 

5,000 oo: 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,000 00 
1,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
2,500 00 

5,100 00 
2,500 00 
4,350 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

1,600 00 
4,750 00 
5,000 00 

4,750 00 
4,750 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,750 00 

5,000 00 

2,500 00 

5,000 00 
5,250 00 
4.500 00 
5,000 00 

5,4CO 00 
4,250 00 

5,000 00 

4,500 00 
5,550 00 
5,280 00 
5,000 00 
5,775 00 
7,600 00 
5,220 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,500 00 
5,000 00 

4,ooo 00
1 

1.000 00, 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,500 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,725 00 

4,875 00 
4,000 00 

5,0CO 00 

5,000 00 

3,800 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,330 00 
4,650 00 

9,826 25 
4,850 00 
4,968 75 

4,925 00 

2,500 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4 ,8(10 00 
5,000 00 

5,900 00 
4,600 00 

4,800 00 

4,750 00 
5,420 00 
5,500 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 co 
8,300 00 
5,580 00 

4.925 00 

5,000 00 
9,950 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,000 00 
1,000 00 

Total. 

42,426 25 

171,610 00 



B.\NK COM:\flSSIONER's REPORT. 

'.\ORWA Y SA VIX GS BAXK-Concludecl. 

RESOURCES. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 

,i Norway Shoe Shop. 5s, optional ... 
Portland Electric Company, 5s, 1926 
Rumford Falls Light & Water Co., 4s 

1922 .......................... . 
Rumford Falls Power Co., Hs, 1929 .. 
Twin Village Water Co., Damaris-

cotta, 5s, 1916 .................. . 

i 

I 

I 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford •' Hs, 1920 

Total corporation honds 9wned .. 

Railroad Stock Ou·ned, 
Portland & Ogdensburg. 

Fort Dodge, Des ~oines & Southern 
preferred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Fort Dodge, Des }foines &: Southern, 
common. 

--- --

225 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

66,225 001 

17,200 00 

1,500 00 

2,500 00 
~---

Total railroad stock out of }Iaine 

Corporation S_tock Ou:ned. 
Norway Building Xssociation ... 
Norway Water Con1pany 

Total corporation stock owned 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Canal National Bank, Portland. 
Casco National Bank, Portland .. 
First National Bank, Lewiston. 
First National Bank, Portland ..... 
Manufacturers Nat 'I Bank, Lewiston 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auhum 
Norway National Bank, Norway. 

Total national hank stock owned. 

I 
I 

I 

Jc. LoanR on Corporation Stoc 
Norway Building Association. , . 
~orway Water Company ..... . 
Portland Gas Light Company. 

Loans on Saving,,;; Bank Bo 
Maine Savin~s Bank, Portland .... 
Norway Savings Bank ...... __ 

oks. 

4,000 00 

500 00 
4,950 00 

5,450 00 

500 00 
2,100 00 
2,500 00 
7,300 00 

10,000 00 
3,500 00 
7,600 00 

33,500 00 

eh., bond. Loan on Gering Irrigation District, N 
Loans on Florida Southern Railroad bond .. 
Loans on personal property ....... . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .. 

Real estate investment. 
Real estate foreclosure. 

Cash on deposit .. 
Cash on hand .. 

Unpaid accrued interest . 

.... 

Due depositors, earned dividend, a ccrued State 
tax and bills payable. 

s above Estimated market value of resource 
bi!ity for deposits, earned dividen d, State 
and bills payable. 

lia-
tax 

225 00 112 .50 
3,000 00 2,962 50 

5,000 00 4,771"> 00 
5,000 00 4,950 00 

5,000 00 5.000 00 

5 .000 GO 5.000 oo, 
---~--, 

8,600 00 8 .024 50 

75 00 
I 
\ 200 00 

- j ! 

! 
I 
I 
I 

200 00 500 00 
4,207 50 4.000 00 

530 00 .5()0 00 
2,184 00 2,100 00 
3,375 00 2,.5()0 00 
7,884 00 7,300 00 

10,500 00 10,000 00 
3,8.5() 00 3,.5()0 00 

10,260 00 7,600 00 

50 00 50 00 
265 00 265 00 

1,670 00 1,670 00 

70 00 70 00 
100 00 100 00 

38 30 38 30 
100 00 100 00 
650 00 650 00 

103,166 56 103,166 56 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
2,720 00 2,720 00 

917 23 917 23 
942 12 942 12 

7,956 79 

550,971 50 

529 .741 48, 

21,230 02[ 

125, 

65,675 00 

s,034:50 

200 00 

4,.500 00 

33,500 00 

1,985 00 

170 00 

103,954 86 

'' 7,720 0(} 
J 

1,859 3& 

543,597 5& 



126 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'I'. 

PE::"\OBSCOT SAVINGS BA;\'K-BAXCOR. 

July 27, 1911 . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , President. GEORGE H. HOPKINH, Treasurer. 
RALPH WHITTIER, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES--Philo Strickland, Thomas U. Coe, Arthur Chapin, John \Yilson, Thomrs 
R. Savage. 

Organized February 3, 1869. 

LL\RILI'I'IES. 

Deposits .... 
Reserve fund . 
Undivided profits. 

I< r-:srlURCES. 

-·--------

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1912-15,R.R.! 
Aid .................... . 

Cumberland, 3½s, 1924, Ct. H. 
Washington, 4s, opt. 1923,R.R. 

Aid ................... . 
City of Bangor, 4s, 1928, Funding. •. j 

Bangor, 4s, 1935, Water .... 
Bangor, 4s, 1911-18, Water .. 
Belfast, 4s, 1918, Refunding.· 
Gardiner, Reg. c½s, 1919, Ref. 
Old Town, 4s, 1918, Refundingi 
Portland, 4s, 1929, Funding .. i 
Portland, 4s, 1937, City Hall., 
Waterville, 3½s, 1926, Refund.I 

Town of Eden, Reg. 4s, 1912-19,Fund 
Fort Fairfield, 3½s, 1915-19,Bdgj 
Houlton, 3½s, 1920, Refunding 
Houlton, 4s, 1918, Refunding: 
Orono, 4s, 1913, l1'unding. . . 1 

Brunswick ViUage Corporation, 4s, 
1915-19, Sewer ............. . 

Portland Water District, 4s, 1928. 

Total public funds of Maine .. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts,Reg. 
3½s, 1941, Metrooolitan Water Loan 

Commonwealth of Massachusatts,Reg. 
3s, 1930 ....................... _.. I 

County of Hennepin & Minneapotis,; 
Minn., 4½s, 1924, Ct. H. & 
City Hall ............... . 

Lawrence, 0., 5s, 1912, Turnpike 
Ramsey, Minn., 4½s, 1918,C. H. 

City of Duluth, Minn., 4s, 1921, Park 
Kt1~~sf~ff' I<:an., 4½~, 1940, 

Newport, Ky., 5s, 1914, Ref.. 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 4s,1956, 

MunicioaI .............. . 
Omaha, Neb., 4½s, 1924,Sewer 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1933, Sewer, 

Refunding .............. . 
St. Paul, Minn., 4½s, 1917,Bdg. 
Stillwater, Minn., 5s, 1911, 

Perm. Improvement . .... . 
Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1931,Park 
Superior, Wis., 4s, 1914, Ref. 

Total public funds out of Maine. 

I 
Rstimated 

Pnr and 1~1 ar-
V altte. ket Value. 

$23 ,ooo ool 
~o .ooo 00 1 

4,; ,ooo oo' 
W 000 00 
10 .000 00 
M,000 00 
25,000 co 
9,000 co 

10,000 OOi 
55,000 001 
50 .000 001 
10,000 001 
22,500 00' 
5,000 00'1 

37,000 00 
10,000 oo, 
5,000 00! 

5 0C0 GO 
100,oco ool 

539 ,5oo ooi 
i 

lG0,0CO coi 
100,000 GO; 

! 

26,000 00 
1,000 00 

11,000 00 
10,000 00 

rn,ooo oo 
10 ,coo 00 

100,0C0 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 

1,000 oo! 
30,000 00, 
3,750 00! 

462,750 ool 

47,150 oo: 
51,500 00, 
10,400 001 
35,350 00, 
25,375 001 
8,865 00 

10,100 co 
56,925 00 
52,000 oo: 
9,700 001 

22,500 00 
4,875 00 

35,890 oo, 
10,100 00; 
5,000 001 

i 
5,075 00 

1oa,ooo oo] 
I 
I 

100 .oco co. 

93,000 GO 

27,950 00 
1,010.00 

11,495 00 
10,100 00 

31,200 00 
10,300 001 

100,000 001 
10,650 00 

10,200 00 
20,800 00 

1,000 00 
a1.050 ooi 
3,750 00, 

I 

C'lwr.1ed 
on 

Books. 

$2-5 .OCO CO! 
!:fl,475 LOi 

46,000 co 
50,000 00 
10,000 00 
35,000 00 
25,000 co 
8 ,8::0 00 ~im ~~i 

50,000 GOii 
9,662 00 

22,500 001 
4,850 00 

35,690 00 
10,000 00 
5,0CO 00 

5,000 00 
100,oco oo 

100,000 co( 
93 ,oco 00'. 

26.oco co[ 
1.000 (0 

11,0C0 001 
10,000 00 

::0 .000 0011' 
10 ,O{,O CO 

!CO ,OCO CO 
10,0C0 00 

10 ,oco 00 
20,0CO 00 

1,000 00 
rn,oco 001 
3,750 001 

$2,969,340 50 
lhl ,985 31 
51,090 03 

$3,202,415 84 

Total. 

$537,197 00 

455,750 00 



PEKOBSCOT SA VI.\"GS B 0\'.\K-Co11ti11ur<l. 

RESOURCES. 

Bangor & Aroo~t.ook, .5s 1 1943 ...... . 
llang;or & Aroostook,Pisca.taqui~ Div., 

~.rn~ ................. . 
Bangor Railway & Elec. Co .. fis. 193,5 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 192ti. 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1942. 
Boston & Maine, 4!,s, 1929 
Host.on & Maine, 4h, 1944. 
Knox & Lincoln, fis, 1921. . . ..... 
Maine Central & E. & N. A., 4s. 1933 
:Maine Central, Coll. 'Trm;t, 5:-.;, H)23. 
Maine Centr~:d, <:Cmsol. \lort. 4:--, 19121 
Maine Central, 4-~13, 191A. . . . .... , 
::Maine Central, Heg. 7,'-l, 1912 · [ 

Plfr 
Ftdue. 

53 .oco 00 

51,000 00 
50,000 00 
25,000 00 
,o ,000 00 
10 .ooo 00 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 

100,000 oo: 
:,o ,000 001· 
2.5 .000 00 
ti ,000 00 

JO ,000 00 
40 .ooo no 
:?5 ,000 co 
fi.5 ,000 00. 
lll ,000 00 
10 000 00 
25 ,01,11 00 

Maine Cent.n~l, _4~, 1H12-14 _111ot,e:) .. 
Northern .\lame ;-;eaport. 5.,, 19.J,, I 
Pc11ol1K<:nt t'lhore l ,ine, Reg. 4,'-l, H/20. • 1 

Portland & Ogdcr• . .;;\mrg, 4½:--, rn2?'l. . 
Portland Hailro:i.d, .gi', 19]:3.. . . . . 
Portlarnl Hailroad. :·.01~. opt. rn;-n .... i 
Portland l~nion Hail1ray :-:-tatinr1 ( ·0 .. 1 

_ 4s, 1927...... . . . , .... I 10,000 00 
t,omer.:-;et, Fis, HH i .

1 
17 .000 00 

\Va"Ehing-ton County. ::.},..;, opt. HJ24 10.000 COi 

1 otal railroa,l l,o:11ls of :Sfai11e --,i57JJOO·oor 
Atchison, Topelrn & ~a11ta Ft>. Gen. I 

J\!ortga~c 4s, 1995. . . . . . . 2.5 ,000 1101 
Ai.chii-;on, Topeka & Santa Fe, 4s,1958 12,000 00 
Auburn & ~yracusc Elec., N. Y ., 5s. ?O ,OCO 1_10 1, 

rn42. . . . . . . _ . I _ 
Baltimore, CheRaJJCak:e -'-~-Ait"'.mtic .. ~s,, I 

1934 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 20 ,000 00 
Baltimore & Ohio, 4s, 1948 . I 20,000 00 
BaHimore & Ohio, 8. \V. l~iY., :.Hs,rn25, 20,000 f:0 11 
Boston & Northern, St;, Mass.,.4s,1_9.l4

1

. 10,0(0 00 
Buffalo Railw,iy, l\. 1.., ,5s, 19,11 . 10,0IJO 00 
Burlingion Railway & Light Co,, Ia., I 

5s. opt. 1902 . . . I 5 ,000 CO I 
Central Pacific, 4s, 194-9 _ _ _ _ . . _ 25 .OGO (10I 
Chica&:,o, Hnck f:.;,hmd & PaC'ific, 4~,1988 20 OCO CO 
Cleveland Haihvay, 0 .. Rs, 19:n . . . 20 0l;(J 00 
Concord & }[ontrcal, 4s, !V20 . . . . '1 40 OCO 001 
Detroit Railway . .\Iich., 5s. 1924 l.o 000 00 
Globe Street. Fall !liver, Mass., 5s.l9I2. 10 OCO CO, 
Hereford, 4s, 19:,o. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 .000 Cll'I 
Indiana, II :inois & f owa, 4s, 1950. . . . 20 000 00 
LehiJh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 10,000 GO 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948 ... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 000 OO, 
Old Cobny Street, Mass., 4s, 19.54. . . 10,000 001 
St. LawreHce & Adirondack, ,5s. '1996 10 .oeo 001 
Bt. Louis, Iron .Mountain & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933. . . . . . . 20,000 00 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 19.51 ......... · 1 20,000 001 
Syracuse Rapid Transit. N. Y., 5s, 1946 20 ,000 00 
Toledo Terminal, 41s, 1957. . . . . . . . . . 22,000 00

1 

United Traction & Electric Co.,Provi-\ 1 

denee, H. l., 5s, 1933 . . . . . . . . . . 40,000 001 
Utica & 1fohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941 ... : 40.000 00 
Wabash-Pittsburg Terminal, 4s. 19541 20,000 00 
Zanesville Electric, -0., 4s, opt. 1904., 5,000 ool, 
Total railroad bonds out of Maine. j 

Corporat-ion Bonds Ou·ned, [ 
Berlin Mills Company, _5s, 1912 .... , . 
Bodwell Water Power Co., Old Tom1,I 

5s, opt. 1910. . . . . I 

539 .000 001 

3 .ooo 001 

25,000 00! 

J,)stimoted 
nnd ]l,far­
hct ;- aluc. 

51; ,::00 00 

Chaned 
on 

Book~. 

53,oco col 
.55 ,oso oo 51 cw col 
51,000 00 49 :7.50 uo 
25,000 00 25,000 00 
.50 .000 00 so .ooo 00 
10 ,4.50 00 10,000 00 
26,625 00 25,000 00 
10 . 700 00 10 .ooo 00 

100,000 00 100,000 GO 
:12,10000 rn,00000 
25,000 00 25,000 00 
6 .o.ga oo I 6 .ooo oo 

10 .300 00 10 ,oco 00 
:m,,oo oo, :i9.750 oo 
2(i ,000 00' 2.5 .oco 00 
li5 ,?OO li]j,)I 05 ,000 00 
10 .. ,CO !!I) 10 ,GUO 00 
10,050 oo 1 10 .ooo 00

1

1 

22,000 001 23,000 00 

10,000 001 10,000 fO 
17,765 00, 17,000 00 
8,750 00 iJ .COO CU, 

1------, 

I 
2.5.000 OO! 
11 .]1:0 00' 

20 .ooo col 
20.100 oo' 
20 000 OOi 
rn .: 110 co] 
9 .2CO 00 

10 ,5;)0 001 
I 

.5 ,000 GO 
24 250 UIJ! 
rn .rco 00 1 

20 OGO (0 
JO OCO CU 
15 oco 00 
10 OfiO 00 
20 ouo 00! 
20,000 00 
10 ,fOO 00, 

8,900 00 

1ngg ~gl 
18,000 co 
17 .000 CO 
20 .r.oo oo 
21.120 001 

41.000 00 
40 .oco 00 
10,000 oo, 

4.675 001 

3 .000 00 

12 ,.500 00 

2.5 .OCO C0 1 
11 ,:l40 00 

20 .oco c/ 
I 

~g ~~8 ~81 
18.1'000 
9 000 Cll 

10 .OCO CO 
I 

:J ,7,50 Oi/ 
24 ,2,'0 00 
20 0( 0 co 
20 lil,O 00 
40 .oco 00 
1; ,000 00 
10 000 00' 
rn ooo uo, 
19,300 oo, 
10 ,ooo col 
(1,200 00 
8 .500 00· 

10,000 00 
i 

rn:ggg 681 
20 .ooo co; 
21,120 OOi 

40 ,ooo col 
rn .750 oo: 
10 ,oco 00' 

4 .750 00 

3 .ooo 00 

12,,100 C01 

127 

Tot:i 

C.53 ,500 00 

513 .110 00 



128 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PENOBSCOT SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Corparati<m. Bonda Owned. 

Ea.stern Ma11ufacturing Co., Bangor, 
58, 1912 ........................ . 

First National Bank Building Co., 
Ellsworth, 4s, 1919 ............. . 

Old Town Woolen Company, 58, 1919 
Portland Ga.s Light Co., 4s, 1936 .... 
Portland Water Company, 4s, 1927 .. 
Public Works Co., Bangor, 5s, 1929 .. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, opt .1919 

Total corporation bonds owned ..... 

Railroad Stock Ow-ned. 

Par 
Value. 

1,000 00 

4,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
20,000 00 
50,000 00 
25,000 00 

148,000 00 

European & North American....... 50,400 00 
Portland & Ogdensburg. . . . . . . . . . . . 50,000 00 
Portland & Rumford J<'alls . . . . . . . . . 7,000 00 

Total railroad stock of tlai.1e ...... , __ 1_08-,3-0_0_00_ 

Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y., com-
mon .......................... . 10,500 00 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
Merchants Insurance Co., Bangor.. . 3,500 00 
Union Insurance Co., Bangor. . . . . . . 3,000 00 

1-----
Total corporation stock owned . . . . . 6,500 00 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
First National Bank, Bangor. . . . . . . 8,000 00 
First National Bank, Houlton...... 6,000 00 
Merchants' National Bank, Bangor. 5,000 00 
Second National Bank, Bangor..... 3,400 00 

1-----
Total national bank stock owned. . . 22,400 00 

Loans on Public Funds. 
Territory of Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
County of Franklin, 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
City of Galveston, Texa.s ............... . 

Houston, Texas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Newport News, Va ................... . 
Tacoma, Wash ....................... . 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Bangor & Aroostook .................... . 
Detroit Railway, Mich ....................... . 

if.:::g:i~!I.~: _Y::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Milwaukee Electric Railway & Light Company .. 
New York, Auburn & Lansing: ..... : ......... . 
Omaha Street, Neb ......................... . 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 
American Agricultural Chemical Company ... . 
Detroit City Ga.s Company ................ . 
Cumberland County Power & Light Co ........ . 
Iowa Loan & Trust Co., Des Moines ........... . 
Public Works Company, Bangor .............. . 
Rodick Realty Company, Eden ............... . 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Bangor Railway & Electric Company . . ...... . 
Boston & Lowell ............................ . 
Concord & Montreal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . 
European & North American ................. . 

Estimated I 
and Mar-
ket Value. 

1,000 00 

4,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
20,600 00 
52,500 00 
25,000 00 

65,520 00 
25,000 00 
15,800 00 

.7 ,350 00 

5,77500 
6 ,IKO CO 

12,000 00 
13,500 00 
15,000 00 
10,200 00 

900 00 
1,000 00 

100 00 
2,100 00 
1,000 00 

550 00 

18,800 00 
900 00 

3,350 00 
2,400 00 

950 00 
4,000 00 

900 00 

750 00 
1,000 00 
3,500 00 
2,000 00 
4,000 00 
4,000 00 

68,000 00 
1.500 00 
2.0CO 00 

29,629 68 

Charged I on 
Books. 

1,000 00 

4,000 00 
9,000 00 
9,800 00 

20,000 00 
50,000 00 
24,625 00 

50,400 00 
24,000 00 
7,000 00 

3,500 00 
3,000 00 

8,000 00 
6,0(0 co 
5,000 00 
3,400 00 

000 00 
1,000 00 

100 00 
2,100 00 
1,000 00 

Total. 

134,825 00 

82,300 00 

6,500 00 

22,400 00 

550 00 5,650 00 

18,800 00 
000 00 

3,350 00 
2,400 00 

950 00 
4,000 00 

000 00 31,300 00 

750 00 
1,000 00 
3,500 00 
2,000 00 
4,000 00 
4,000 00 15,250 00 

68,000 00 
1,500 00 
2,000 00 

29,629 68 101,129 68 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PENOBSCOT SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Estimated 
and 1lf ar­
ket Value. 

Clwrged I 
on 

Books. 

129 

Total. 

--- -·- -- -··-~----------------------------

iierchants Insurance Company, Bangor .. 
Nekonegan Paper Company, Old Town ........ . 
Noyes & Nutter Manufacturing Company, Bangor 
Old Town "\.Y oolcn Company ...... . 
Union Land Company, Old Town .. 

Loans on lVatfonal Bank Stock. 
Bucksnort National Bank. . . 
First National Bank, Bangor ..... 
Second National Bank, Bangor .. 

Loans on Trust Company Stork. 
Eastern Trust & Banking Company, Bangor 
Kenduskeag Trust Company, Bangor. 
Merrill Trust Company, Bangor .. 

·1 

Loan8 to Cor porafcions. 
Bangor Young ~fen's Christian Association. 
Eastern l\.Iaine CenC'ral Hospital, Bangor .. 

Loan on Penobscot s~wings Bank book. 
Loan to town of Caribou . . . .. 
Loans on rnort.gagcs of real estate 

Real csta te foreclosure .. 

Prernimn account.. 

Ca.sh on deposit .. 
Cash on hand . 

Unpaid accrued interest. 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued ~tatc 

I 

1 

500 001 
2 ,5CO 00, 
1,0CO 001 

10 ,ooo co 1: 

2 ,3.59 24, 

4,000 00 
21,500 00 
25 ,OGO 00 

5,000 00 
4,/i00 00 
7,000 00 

fiOO 00 
2,500 00 
1,000 00 

10 ,ODO 00 
2 ,3.59 24 

4,000 00 
21.500 00 
2/i ,000 00 

5 .000 00, 
4,500 oo: 
7,000 00 

1-----1 
I 

4.750 oo, 4,7,50 00 
10 .ooo oo;_~·o_o_o_o_o 

200 00' 200 00 
15,000 00 1 L5 ,000 00 

40:J, 775 :,3, __ 4_0_3_. 7_7_5_3_3 

6 .45G 08 6 ,4,56 08 

4,778 39 

108 ,8,51 20 108 ,S!il 20 
6,333 92 ti ,:J3:J 92 

34,613 90 

3,:144,439 35! 

tax.. 3,003,698 50
1 

Estirnated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax. 

9 

:340 ,740 85i 

16,359 24 

50,,500 00 

16,500 00 

14,750 00 

418 ,97.5 33 

6,456 08 

4,778 39 

115,185 12 

3,202,415 84 



130 BANK .COMi\HSSIONER'S REPORT. 

PEOPLE'S SAVINCS BANK-LEWISTON. 

June 5, 1911. 

C. I. BAltKER, President. E. C. WELLMAK, Treasurer. 

TRVSTEES---C. I. Barker, A. B. :s!ealey, H. W. Maxwell, C. D. Farrar, T. Ji'. Calla­
han, FreJ A. Pr-rry, .A. L. l\:larble, A. T. Reny, C. 1·. PackarJ. 

Organized :,farch ~, 1875. 

LIABILITrns. 

Deposits . , ... 
Reserve fund, ..... 
Undivi<led 1>rofits .. 

RJ.;SOURCES. 

Public Funds 01med. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1915, R.R., 
PenoLscot, 3-½s, 1917, Ct. H .. 
vVashington, 4s, opt. 1923,R.R. 

City of Auburn, 3½s, 1925, Refunding 
Auburn, 4s, 1925, "''.'"ater ... _ 
Belfast, 4s, 1918, Refundini,; .. 
Gardiner1 4s, 1933, Refunding 
Lewiston, 3Js, 1931, Refunding 
Lewiston, 4s, 1913-23, Refund. 
"\Vaterville, 31s, 1935, Funding 
Waterville, 4s, 1937, Refund. 

-Town of East Livcrrnore, 3½s, 1911-
17, School. .......... . 

Lubec, 4s, 1921, Vi atcr ..... . 
Old Orchard, 4s, 1919, Refund. 

Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 
4s, 1926-36 ..................... . 

Livermore Falls \\Tat.er Dist., 4s,1929 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 .. 

Total public funds of Maine. 

County of Beaver, Pa., 4s, 1930, Bdg.' 
Douglas, Wis., 4s, 1917, Asy'l 
Franklin, 0., 4s, 1911-14, Im- 1 

provcment and Extension. 
Lawrence, 0., 5s, 1913, Tnp. 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, 1919, Refund. 
Portage, Wis., 5s, 1912, Ref. . 
Sedgwick, Kan., 5s, 1925,Ref. 
Woodbury, Ia., 4s, 1920, Ref. 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4½s, 1923, 

Funding ....... . 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4¼s, 1931, 

Bridge ................. . 
City of Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1913, Sanitary 

District ................ . 
Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1918, Funding 
Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1922, School 
Columbus, 0., 4s, opt. 1912-13, 

Sewer .... , ............. . 
Dayton, 0., a½s, 1916, Bridge 
East Liverpool, 0., 5s, 1914, 

Board of Education ..... . 
Elwood, Ind., 6s, 1921, Ref. 
Elyria, 0., 4s, 1936, Water ... 
Emporia, Kan., 4¼s, 1929, Ref. 
Huntington, Ind., 6s, 1912-14, 

Sewer. 

·1•·E,hmated I 
Par and 1War-

llaf.ue. I ket Value. 

$3,oco oo~ $3,090 oo! 
5,oou ooi 4,92.s oo· 

22 ,ooo 00 1 22,550 oo 
10,000 001 9,750 00 

:J ,000 001 3 ,07S OU 
5,000 001 5 .075 00 
2,000 00; 2,070 00 

10,000 00! 9,650 00 
15,000 OOi 15 ,22,5 OU 
5,000 001 4,800 00 
5,000 oo, ,5 ,200 00 

,5 ,ooo ool 4,950 oo 
5,000 001 5,000 00 
1,soo oo I 1 ,soo oo 

1s ,oou oo! 1., ,225 oo 
10 ,000 00 10, 1.50 00 
15 .000 00, 15 ,4,50 00 

I 
130 ,5oo ooj 

10,000 oo, 10,150 00 
5,000 oo, 5,000 00 

2,000 oo· 
3,ooo oo; 

2.5 ,000 001 
3,000 001 
2,000 001 
5,000 00, 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10 .000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 
7,000 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,500 00 

2,010 00 
3,060 00 

25,250 00 
3,030 00 
2,180 00 
5,050 00 

10,600 00 

5,225 00 

10,000 00 
5,075 00 
5,100 00 

25,125 00 
6,895 00 

3,090 00 
2,300 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,635 00 

I 

. I $1,791,230 94 
9.5 ,000 00 

l __ rn_._"2_9_5_1 

$1,899,860 45 

--------

Charged 
on Total. 

Books. 

$3,000 00 
5,000 00 

22,000 00, 
10 ,ooo oo; 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 

10,000 00 
1.5 .000 00 
5 .000 00, 
5,000 001 

5,000 001 
5,000 001 
1,500 00 

15,000 oo, 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 

$136,500 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 
3,000 00 

25 .000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 
6,860 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,500 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PEOPLE'S SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

P11blic Funds Owned. 

City=o(In<lianapoli~, Ind., 4.s, 1914-15,1 
l 1'undiug ................ . 

Kansas City, Kan., 5s, 1911, 
Int.. Improvement 

Lima, 0., 4s, 1913-18, Water 
Newark, 0., 5s, 1912, St. ln1p. 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 4s,191G, 

General ................ . 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 4s,l!J56, 

nencra.l .......... _ .. . 
Owensboro, Ky., 4s, 1920, St. 

Im provC'1nen t 
Pawtuckcl, It. · C · 4~,' 1929, 

\Yater. . ............ . 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1934,Bdg. 
Pawtucket, IL I., 4s, 1944, 

Funding . . . . . ... 
Portland, Ore., 6s, 1920, Imp. 
Portland, Ore., 6s, opt. 1912, 

linprovement. . . ..... 
SI. Paul, ~Iinu., 5s, 191,5,Wat. 

& Sewer. . . _ . _ . _ . . . 
Salem, ()re., 6s, 1914, Funding 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 4s,1921, 

·waler....... .. .. 
Superior, \Yis., 4s, 1914, Hef. 
Tacorna, ·wash., 5s, 1913, Wat .. 

& J,igbl ............ . 
Toledo, 0., 4s, 1942, Park 
,vinona, .:\1inn., fis. 1918,SC\ver 

Town of Burrillville, R. I., 31s, 1942, 
Funding ... , ...... . 

Lilt.leton, N. H., 31s, 1933. 
Water & Light. 

Township of Youngstown, 0., 5s,1914, 
Parle....... . .......... . 

Borough of Dunmore, Pa., 4:::;, 1922, 
School District,. 

Total public funds out of Maine. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Aroostook Northern, 5s, 1947. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 .. 
Bangor & Aroostook, Consol. 4s, 1951 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 4s, 1926 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926. 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1942 .... 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1929 .. 
Llme Rock, 4s, 1929. . . . . . ... . 
Maine Central, 4s, 1912 ....... . 
Maine Central, 4s, 1914 (notes). 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1912. 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1912 (t;~t~s) · 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1916 .. 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1917. 
Maine Central, 5s, 1912. 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923 .... . 
Maine Central, 7s, 1912 ............ . 
Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, 1920. 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927 .. 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

1937 ........... . 
Somerset, 4s, 1950. 
Somerset, 4s, 1955. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Washington County Railway, 3½s,opt. 

1924 ..... 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

Par 
Value. 

I 
,5,000 00, 

2 ,5oo oo! 
10.000 001 
4,000 00 

,5 .000 00 

.1,000 ool 
5.ooo ooj 
2 .ooo oof 

15,000 001 

10 .000 00 
5,000 00 

.5,000 00 

8,000 00 
3,000 00 

4,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
.5 ,UUU 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 

1,500 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

274,500 00 

14,000 00 
20,000 00 
29,000 00 
10,000 00 
30,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5 .0J0 00 
4,000 00 
5 ,0G0 00 
5,000 00 

30,000 00 
13,000 00 

,5 ,000 00 
8,v00 00 
4,000 00 

17,200 00 
5,000 00 

17,000 00 

10,000 00 
7,500 00 

10,000 00 

1,000 00 

257,700 00 

Estirnalerl 
and J1 11.r­
ket Vo/u1:. 

5,030 ool 
2,500 oo, 

10,000 00 
4,040 00\ 

5,000 00 

5 ,ooo ool 
5,000 00 

. I 
2,030 00! 

15 ,oOO 00 
I 

10,230 001 
5 ,li50 00 

5,075 ool 
8 ,3e0 001 
3,120 001 

4.000 oo, 
5 .000 00 

s .07.5 oul 
5,225 00 
3,180 001 

9 ,~00 ~01 
1,387 oO, 

5 ,1.50 00 

5,000 00 

15,120 00 
22,000 00 
24,650 00 
10,000 00 
30,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,225 00 
5,000 00 
4,000 00 
4,975 00 
5,000 00 

30,000 00 
13,195 00 
5,100 00 
8,040 00 
4,320 00 

17,71600 
5,000 00 

17,000 00 

11,400 00 
7,500 00 
9,500 00 

875 00 

Chnrued 

1

1 

on 
Bnuk.,;, 

I 
5,000 001 

2,500 00 
JO .000 001 
4 .ouo (JO 

5 ,0C0 00i 

s .ooo ooj 
5,000 00 

2,000 001 
15,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

.5 ,000 00 

8,000 00 
3,000 00 

4,000 001 
5,000 00 

5 .ooo ooi 
5,000 001 
3,000 00 

9,700 00 

1,500 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

13,875 00 
19,762 50 
27,542 50 
9,762 50 

29,781 25 
2,921 25 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,000 00 
4,918 75 
5,000 00 

29,987 50 
13,000 00 
5,000 00 
8,000 00 
4,000 00 

17,200 00 
5,000 00 

17,00000 

10,000 00 
7,500 00 
9,550 00 

890 00 

r3r 

Total. 

274,050I00 



132 BANK C011MISS10NER'S REPOR'I'. 

PEOPLE'S SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

RailrJa ! B 1ncls Owned. 

Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 
5s, 1934 ... , , ................... . 

Baltimore & Ohio, S. W. Div., 3½s,1925 
Baltimore & Ohio, P. J. & M. Div., 

3½s, rn2,5 .................... . 
Buffalo & Susquehanna, 4s, 1951. 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ........... . 
Central Branch, Union Pacific, 4s,1948 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949. 
Chicago Railways Co., 4-5s, ·1927,' f;'e: 
chl~C::gt Raii,;·~y~ c;~ .. · 4~5~: 1921, s~ 

ries B ......................... . 
Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, Ss,1933 
Grand H.apids 1 Belding & Saginaw, 5s, 

1924 ......... . 
Hereford, 4s, l!l30 ...... , ......... . 
Homme Tunnel & VVilmington, 5s, 1922 
Illinois Central, St. Loui~ Division & 

Termiru1l, 1st :Mortgage 3½s, 1951 . . 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 . .. 
Kansas City & Pacific, 4s, 1990. 
Lehigh & New York, 4s, 1945 .. , . , . 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, ,5s, 

195,1 .......................... . 
Minneanolis, J..yndale & Minnetonka, 

5s, 1919 ....................... . 
J\.lissouri, Kansas & Texas, 5s, 1944. 
New Haven & llcrby, 5s, 1918 ..... . 
New York Central Lines, 5s, 1913 .... I 
Ogdensburg & Lake Chan1plain, 4s, I 

o,~;,t~ St~i~t: :,j-~li., fis, 1914 • • • • • • • I 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916, 
Rutland-Canadian, 4s, 1949 ........ . 
St. Joseph & Grand Island, 4s, 1947 .. 
St. Lawrence & A<liroudack, .5s, 1H96 
St. Louis, Iron .Mountain & Southern, 

General Consol. Uy. l-:. Land Grant, 

Par 
Value. 

15 ,ooo ool 
8,000 00 

5 .ooo oo' 
10,000 oo, 
rn.ooo oo; 
5,000 001 

10,000 00 

2 ,ooo 00 1 

1.000 oo, 
15,000 00; 

15,000 001 
17,000 00 
5,000 00 

JO ,000 00 
10.000 00' 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
3 .000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5 .000 00 
2,000 00 

10 .000 00 
5,000 00 
5 .000 00 

10 .000 00 
5,000 00 
4,0ll0 00j 

5s, 1931.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00! 
.St. Louis, Iron Mount.a.in & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933....... 10.000 OOi 
St. Louis Southwestern, 4s, 1989.. ,5 .000 00, 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951. . . . . . . . . . 10,000 001 
Toledo & Ohio Central, Western Div., 

5s, 1935.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Toledo Terminal. 4½s, 1957 .. , . , . . . . . 11,000 00 
Trenton Passenger, N. J., 6s. opt. 1930 5,000 00' 
Wheeling & Lake Erie, 4s. 1949. . . . . . 4,000 00 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931. ' ........... ' ............. ' 10,000 001 
Zanesville Electric, 0., 4s, opt. 1904. . 2,000 00 

1----~ 

Total railroad bonds out of :Maine. 280,000 00 

Corporat?:on Bonds Owned. 
Berlin Mills Company, 5s, 1912-20 .... , 
Biddeford & Saco Water Co., 4s, 1924 
Continental Mills, Lewiston, 5s, 1913. 
Hebron Water Company, 4s, 1922 .... 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Light Co., 

5s, 1939 ........................ . 
Lewiston Journal Company,Ss,1915-24 
Madison vVater Company, 5s, ont.1902 
J\i'Iaine & New Hampshire Granite Co., 

5s, opt. 1902 ... , . . , ... , ...... , . 
Masonic Building Association, Bidde-

ford, Hs, 1917 ............... . 
Pejepscot Paper Co., Brunswick, 5s, 

1913 . ............. . 

38,000 00 
10,000 00 
12,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 

Estimated 
and 1War­
ket Value. 

15,525 00 
7,320 00 

4,500 00 
5,000 00 

14,250 00 
4,350 00 
9,700 00 

1,900 00 

850 00 
16,800 00 

J.5.000 00 
17,000 00 
5,000 00 

8 .650 00 
10.000 00 
4 ,5.j0 00 
2,850 00 
3,180 00 

5,000 00 

3,090 00 
5 .125 00 
5,150 00 
2,020 00 

8,900 00 

g:g~g 88i 
9,000 00 
4,.',00 00 
4,480 00 

5,400 ()() 

9,000 00 
4 ,f\00 00 
8,500 00 

.5,500 00 
10 ,5A0 00 
5,775 00, 
3,480 00 

8,000 00 
1,870 00 

38,000 00 
10,000 00 
12,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 
20,000 00 
3 .000 00 

4,500 00i 

~,ooo ool' 
3,000 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

I 
I 

15,000 00' 
7,272 so, 

4,012 501' 
10,000 00 
14,187 .10 
4,550 00! 
9,850 00, 

2,000 oo] 
1.000 00 

15,000 001 

15,000 00 
Ill ,695 00 
5,000 co 
9,587 50 
9,750 00 
4,275 00 
2 .940 00, 
3 :ooo 00 

5,000 00! 

2._910 oo/i 
4 .912 50 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 

9,940 00 
4,950 00 
5,000 00 
9,343 00 
4,700 co 
4.000 00 

,5 ,000 00 

9 .506 25 
4,931 2.5 
9,550 00 

5,000 00 
11,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,560 00 

10,000 00 
2,000 00 

37 ,12.5 00 
9,900 00 

12,000 00 
3,000 00 

9,900 00 
20,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 

Total. 

273,023 00 
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PEOPLE'S SAVIJ\'GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Corporation Bond8 Owned. Par 
l'alue. ket Value. Books. I ~;~,Af~}'. I Ch~~ged I 

--------------~----~-----
Portland Elevator Co., 4s, 1912-20 -1· 
Portland W atcr Company, 4s, 1927 . , 
Standish Water & Construction Co.,I 

4s, 1928. 

Total corporation bonds owned. 

Railroad Stock 01cned. 
I(ennebec Central . 

Hereford. 

Corporation Stock Owned. 

8,000 00 
10,000 00 

3,000 00 

130,000 _00 

500 00 

2,500 00 

Franklin Co1npany, Lewiston ..... 1 7,600 00
1 

Little Androscoggin "\VatE"r Pmvcr Co.,i 
Auburn . . . i ___ 2_0_0_0_0 

Total corporation stock of ~!aine. · I 7,800 00; 

Atlantic Telegraph Company, Mass ! 375 00 1 

JVational Bank Stock Owned. ! 

Casco National Bank, Portland 
First National Bank, Auburn ... , 
First National, Bangor . . . . · 1 

First National Bank, Bath... . 
- First National Bank, Lev1'iston ... 
:Manufacturers Nat 'l Bank, Le\'.rbton, 
Nat'I Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn· 

Total national bank stock owned 

Loan.,;; on Corporation Bonds. 
Biddeford & Saco Water Company 
Lewiston Journal Company 

Loans on Corporntion Stork. 
Continental )1ith,, Le-wibton ..... . 
E. Plummer & Sons, Lisbon Falls 
Hill :Manufacturing Company, LewiHton 

4,700 00 
1,000 00 
2,400 00 
1.000 00 

38,600 00 
28,000 00 

1,630 00 

77 ,350 00' 

Libbey & Dingley Company, Le,Yiston . . . . 
Little Androscoggin VVater Po,ver Co., Auburn. 
National Shoemakers, Lelviston . . . . . . . . . 
Pepperell Manufacturing C'onipany, Bic.lJeford 
Sagamore l\'fanufacturing Co., Fall Hiv('r, Mass 

Loans on iV atirmal Rnnk Stock. 
Burrill National Buuk, Ellsworth .... 
Itianufacturcrs National Bunk, Le\viston. 

Loons ta Corpurotions. 
Avon J.\,Janufacturing Co., Le,viston .. 
Kora Temple Association. Le,viston. . 
Union Water Power Cornpany, Lewiston. 
'\-Vashburn Chair Co., ~orth Turner lcndor~ed). 

Lor1ns to 1\funicipal-ities. 
County of Androscoggin. 
City of Lewiston .. 

Loan on Lewiston Trust & Safe Dr·po-c;it Co. ~tock 
Loans on Jife insurance policy ' :I 

Loans on People's Havings Bank book:-; . 
Loans on mortgages of rPal estate 

8 ,000 00 7,907 101 
10,300 00 9,787 50 

3,090 00 3,000 00 

500 00 

2,375 00 

11,400 00 

120 00 

:i7;, 00 

4,888 00 
1,400 00 
3,600 00 
1,000 00 

.12 ,110 00 
29,400 00 
1,815 00 

500 00 
.5 ,000 00 

I 
I 

500 001 

2 ,4oo oo; 

7 ,600 oo: 

200 ooi 

I 

37,5 00 

4,700 00 
1,000 00 
2,400 00 
1,000 00 

38,600 00 
28,000 00 
1,650 00 

500 00 
,5 ,000 00 

5,935 80 5,935 80 
200 00 200 00 

5,30000, 5,30000 

U88 gg! g:~gg gg: 
2,225 001 2 .225 oo: 
4,500 001 4,500 001 

43.5 00 I 435 00. 

9500 9.500 
soo oo I coo oo 

34 ,5oo ooi 34 ,5oo co 
5,500 00 5,500 00, 

15,000 001 15 .000 00' 
I .000 00 1,000 00 

4''.828 10'11 _____ _ 

v 43,828 JO. 
I .000 00 I ,000 00 

4S4 14 
500 oo: 
837 oo, 

,503 ,n42 6ll; 

454 14 
5CO 00 
837 00 

,lm.642 69 

133 

1'otal. 

128,619 60 

500 00 

2,400 06 

7,800 00 

375 00 

77,350 00 

5,500 00 

27,595 80 

395 00 

.56 ,000 00 

44,828 10 

,505 ,433 83 



134 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PEOPLE'S SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

I 
Real estate, inve..'-ltmcnt 
Real estate, foreclosure .. 
Vault. 

Premium account. .. 

Cai-;h on depmdt. 
Cash on hand . 

I 

----------I 

Unpaid accrued interest, . 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax .......... . 

Estimated market value of resources ahovc lia­
bility for deposits 1 earned dividend and State 
tax. 

Estimated I 
and 11.1 ar-
ket Value. 

16,631 d 
1,401 &O 
4,375 001 

! 

60,827 241' 
9 ,375 15 

I 

20 .507 62: 

1,932,6B7 47 

1 .807 .872 90 I 

124,814 57 

on Total. 
Charq,d I 
Boo/cs, 

16,631 43! 
1,401 80' 
4,375 00, 22,408 23 

12.178 251 12,178 25 
I 

60,827 24 
9,375 15 70,202 39 

1.899 ,860 45 



B,\~K COMn1ISSIOK.8R's REPORT, 135 

PHILLIPS SAVINGS BANK-PHILLIPS. 

July 25, 1911. 

JOEL H. BYRON, President. N. P. KOBLE, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Fremont Scamman, Arthur "\V. }foLeary, William B. Butler, Chas. 
F. Chandler, Joel H. Byron. 

Organized March 29, 1871. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits . ... . 
Reserve fund .... . 
Undivided profits. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. Par 
Val-ue. I 

Estimated I 
and Mar-
ket Yal11c. 

Town of Avon, 4R, opt. Refunding. 
Rangeley, 4s, opt. 1913, School 

House....... . . . . ... 
Madison Village Corporation, 4s,1928 
Phillips Village Corporation, orderR. 
Van Buren "\Vater District, 4s, H)25 .. 

Total public funds of Maine. . . . .. · I 
County of Allegheny, Pa,, 4s, 1936, Rd. 

Worcester, Md., 5s, 1915-24, 
Court House and Jail. . 

City of Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1924, San. 
District. . . . . . . ..... . 

l\iladison, VVis., 4s, 1925, School 

Total public funds out of }faine. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ..... . 
Bangor Raflway & Elec. Co., 5s, 1935, 
Knox & Lmcoln, 5s, 1921. . . . .... . 
Maine Central, 7s, 1912 ........... . 
Rockland, Thomaston & Camden, 4s, 

1921 . . . . . ......... . 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 

1928 ......................... . 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928 . 
Somerset,, 4s, 1955. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s, 
ma ........................ . 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941 
Indiana, Colmnbus & Eastern Trac., 

5s, 1926. . . . . . . . . ............. . 
Kansas City, Excelsior Springs & 

Northern, 4s, 1928. . . . . . . . . . . 
Marion Railway, Light. & Power Co., 

0., 5s, 1924 .. 
St. Joseph & Grand Island, 4s, 1947 .. 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1927..... . .. .......... 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 

$1,500 ooi 
2,200 001 
2,000 00 

500 00 
3,000 00 

9 ,2v0 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5 ,ODO 00 
3,000 00 

18,000 00 

10,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 

100 00 

6,000 00 

4,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

34,100 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,ooo ool 
3,000 00 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 

26,000 00 

$1,500 00 

2,200 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
3,000 00 

5 .200 00 

5,300 00 

5,075 00 
3,000 00 

ll ,000 00 
2,040 00 
2,140 00 

103 00 

6,000 oo; 
3.sso oo! 
5.000 00 
4,750 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,800 00 

2,820 00 

2,000 00 
1,800 00 

5 ,ooo oo! 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$1,500 ool 
2.200 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
2,830 50 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

9,775 00 
2.000 00 
2,000 00 

100 00 

6,000 00 

3,740 00 
4,775 00 
4,850 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,740 00 

2,835 00 

1,950 00 
1,700 00 

4,750 00 

$233,134 48 
11,750 00 
1,506 90 

$246,391 38 

Total. 

$9,030 50 

18,000 00 

33,240 00 

24,975 00 
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PHILLIPS SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RF.SOURCES. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. I 
Estimated 

Par and Mar-
Vnlue. ket Value. 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

American Realty Co., 5s, opt. 1903 .. 
Kennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta, 
. 5s, 1918 ........................ . 
Kennebec Light & Heal Co., Augusta, 

4½s, 1925. . . . . . . . . . ........... . 
Kingfield Water Company, 4s, 1919 .. 
Madison VVater Company, 5s, opt. 1902 
Newport Water Company, 5s, 191.5 .. 
Newport 'Water Company, 4s, 1929 .. 
Northern Water Co., East Millinocket, 

5s, 1927. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Phillirs ,Yater Company, 5s, 1916 ... : 
Phillips Water Company, Reg., 6s,1916 
Ran1<cley Lake Hotel Co., 5s, rnso .. 
Rockland Water Company, 5s, 1919. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4s, 1945 .. 
York Li1<ht & Heat Co., Biddefonl, 

1 . .500 00 

3 .ooo 00 
3.0CO CO 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 

5 .000 00 
1,000 00 
s .ooo ~o 
t8&8 gg: 
I.ODO 00' 

4½s, 1920. . 500 00 ______ I 

Total corpora lion bonds of 1\--Iaine. 

Scituate Waler Co., l\!ass,, 5s, 1921. 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Auiusta, ,vinthrop & Gardiner, prt'f. 
Portland & Ogdcnsbur1< I 
Portland & Rumford Falls 

Total railroad sto~k owned 

l\'aNonol Bank Stock 01rned. 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 
First National Bank, Farmington .. 
First National Bank, Le,vistol1 ..... 
l\Ianufacturers Nat'l Bank, Lt:nviston 
Nat 'l Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 
Nonvay National Bank, Konvay. 

Total national bank stock o,vned. 

Other Bank Stock Ou·ned. 
People's Trm,t Company, Farwington 
Run1ford J•alls Trust l'ompany. 
\\Test brook Trust Company. 

45,000 00 

5,000 00' 

5 .0CG 00 
10 .oco 00 

l ,li00 00 

16 ,coo 00 

1,4DO 00 
3 ,4CO 00 
1,400 00 

500 00 
2 ,:;00 00 
2,200 00 

11,200 00 

250 00 
1.000 00 
1.000 00 

Total other lian k ~tock owned. . 2,250 00 

Loans on Corporal-ion Stock. 
Jenkins & Bogert ::\1anufactnring Co., Kingfield. 
Phillips Lumber & Electric Cmnp::my. 
Phillips "\Vater Cornpany. 

Loan on Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern Hail. 
road bonds....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Loan on Buth \Vat er ~upply Company bond. 
Loan ou Bridgton National Bank stock 
Loans on life insurance policies 
Loans on p('rsonal property ........ . 
Loans on Phiilirs Savings Rauk boob, 
Loans on rnortga~es of real estate 

Heal estate investment. 
Safe and furniture 

1,.500 00 

3,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
3 .000 00 

5,000 00 
1.000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,020 00 
1,000 oo' 

,500 00 

.5,000 OOj 

5 .ooo oo' 
5,000 001 
3 .200 001 

I 
9,000 oo, 
1 . .500 00 

2,925 00 
3 .000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,700 00 

I 
4,780 001 
1.000 00 
5,000 oo, 
4,850 001 
1.000 001 

925 001 

485 001 

5,000 oo: 
I 

4 ,3oo ooj 
4,750 oo, 
1,600 oo: 

i----1 
I , 

I 
1.428 oo; 1,400 oo 
3 .400 oo, 3,400 00 
1,890 oo: 1,400 00 

525 00 I ,500 00 

~ :~~g 881 M88 88 
1----

250 00 250 00 
2 .000 oo: 1,000 00 
1.0GO 00 1,000 00 

---~--·-~--

5Go oo! 500 00 
200 oo! 200 00 

6 .500 OOj 6,500 00 
----
I 

4.200 00j 4,200 00 
:J21 25 321 25 
,.oo oo' 800 00 

1 .450 00 1,450 00 
1 . .528 00 1,528 00 

74,5 90 745 90 
58,214 98, ,58 ,214 98 

S ,480 :J4, 5 .480 34 
1 .. 549 79 1.549 79 

Tvtal. 

44,165 00 
,5 ,000 00 

10,650 00 

11,200 00 

2,250 00 

7,200 00 

67,260 13 

7,030 1:; 
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RESOURCES. 

I Estimated II 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

Ch':;fed I 
Books. 

I 

Total. 

Premium account ........................ . 

Ca.sh on deposit ............. : ........... . 
·Cash on hand ........................... . 

Unpaid accrued interest ..................... . 

. Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax ............................. . 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend nnd State 
tax ................................ . 

I
. 1,440 00 1,440 00 

4,513 911 4,513 91 
436 71, 436 71 4 ,950 62' 

l-----1--2-46-,39-1-38 

2,360 oo: 
256,121 881 
234,877 601 

i 
21,244 281 
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PISCATAQUIS SAVINGS BANK-DOVER. 

May 24, 1911. 

F. E. GCERNSEY, President. W. C. ,voODBURY, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-E. A. Thompson, F. E. Guernsey, C.H. Cushing, G. E. Howard, ,Y. J. 
Mayo, C. W. Hayes, W. C. Woodbury. 

Organized .\farch 28, 1874. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits. 
Reserve fund . . . 
U:nd'lvided profits. 

RESOURCES. 

Puhlic Funds Owned. Par 
Yalue. 

County of A1:ioostoo.k.'. 4½s, _ 1912: R:~; I 
$5 .ooo o) 

Penobscot, ~½s, JQ12-30, Court' 
4 .ooo ool House...... . ......... · I 

Washington, 4s, opt.1923,R.R 
10 .000 aOi 

City of Brit~~: 4~,' i921, ·R.;ii'ir'i(!i,;g ·: I 4,000 00 
Portland, .4s, 1929, City Halli 5,000 vO 
Rockland, 3½s, 1917, l{efund. 5,000 00 
Waterville, 3½s, 1926, Refund· 1 1,000 00 

Dover-Foxcroft \Vater Dist., 3½s, 

altJt:: \v ,;i:.;r Distri~t' 4~. 1934 : • 
15,500 00 
1,000 00 

Kennebec \Yater District, 3½s, 1927 .. 4,000 00, 
Livermore Falls Water Dist., 4s, 1929 5 .000 00 
Portland Water Dist.., 4s, 1928 25 .000 vO! 

Total public funds of 1faine 84 ,,500 001 

County of Jackson, 0., 4s, 1926, Tn;,. 1.000 00 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, opt. 1915,Ref. 7,000 001 
Wyandotte, Kan., Hs, 1931-2 

Bridge ................. 6 .000 oo, 
City of Ashland, Wis., 5s, 1912, Imp.! 2,000 00 

Cambridge, Mass., 4s, 1926,St. 5,000 001 Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1916,Paving, 
etc 3 .ODO 00 

Elwoo,i,'riici., 6~. 1921; Re·f;,nd·. 5,000 00 
Elyria. 0., 4s, 1924, Water . 5 .000 00 
Emporia, Kan., 4¼s, opt. 1910, 

3 ,ooo ooj Refunding ... 
Kansas City, Kan., 5~: 1923~4. 

Park .................. -1 3 ,ooo 00
1 Lansing, Mich., 4s, 1920,Water, 5,000 uO, 

Lexington, Ky., 4s, 1933, Sch. 
District. . . . . . . . ....... · 1 3,000 DO' 

Los Angeles, Cal., 4½s, 1944, 
~rater ................... 5,000 00 

Newark, 0., 4s, 1914, St. Imp. 2,000 00 
Owensboro, I<y., 4s, opt. 1915, 

Street Improvement. . . . . 5,000 00 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1929,Wat. 5,000 00 
Sault Ste Marie. Mich., 4½s,I 

1920, Bdg .............. · 1 5,000 00 
Saw~~; ~ari~: Mich.', 4s.'1~21.' 5,0llv 00 
Seattle, Wa.sh., 4½s, 1930, Park 5,000 001 
Sioux City, Ia., 4~s, 1918,Fund. 3,000 oo, 

Estimrited 
and 1vl ar-
ket V'alue. 

$5,025 00 

3,920 00 

10,250 00 
4,040 00 
.5,175 00 
4,925 00 

970 00 

14,880 00 
1,020 00 
3,820 00 
.5 .075 00 

25.750 00 

1,000 00 
7,035 00 

6,330 00 
2,020 00 
5,150 00 

3,030 001 
5,750 00 
5,000 Ou 

3,000 00 

3,210 00 
5,000 Ou 

3,000 00 

.5,225 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00, 
5,075 00· 

I 
5,150 00: 

s .ooo ool 
5,100 001 
3,045 00 

I 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

I 

$.5 ,000 00 

4,000 00 

10,000 00 
4 .000 00 
fi ,000 00 
,5 ,OOU oO 
1,000 00 

15,475 00 
1,000 00 
3,770 80 
5,000 co 

25,000 00 

1,000 00 
7 ,ODO 00 

6,000 00 
2,000 001 
5 ,ODO 00 

3,000 oo, 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 

3,000 00 
5 .,oo 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
.5 ,000 00 
3,000 00 

I 

$844,610 26 
50,942 42 
21,74~ 91 

$1117,301 51} 

Total. 

$84,245 80 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PISCATAQUIS SAYINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of Steubenville, 0., 4s, opt. 1914, 
Water .................. . 

Stillwater, Minn., 5s, 1912, 
Permanent In1provement . . 

Wes~po!t, Mo., 6s, 1915,School 
DIStnct ................ . 

Youn11stown, 0., 5s, 1921-4, 
Samtary ................ . 

Town of Littleton, N. H., 3h, 1933, 
Water and Light ........ . 

Borough of Dunmore, Pa., 4s, 1914, 
Funding ............ . 

Dunmore, Pa., 4s, 1922, 
School District Ref. 

Total public funds out of Maine. 

~ Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Van Buren Ext., 

5s, 1943 ........................ . 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Car Trust 5s,1913 
Bangor Railway & Elec. Co., 5s, 1935 
Boston & Maine, Reg., 4½s, 1944 ... . 
Portland Railroad, 3½s, opt. 1931 .. . 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927 .. 
l'oriland & Rumford Falls, 4s, opt.1924' 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

1937 ......................... . 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine .. 

Ashland Light, Power & Street Rail-I 
way, Wis., 5s, opt. 1912 ......... , 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 194lj' 
Baltin:10re, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 

ne5J;J~f;~ st:, Pitt~fi~Id, M;,_~~-, s~:10221 
Boston & Northern, 4s, 1954 ........ 1 

Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 
1923 ...................... · . · . · 

Brooklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 5s, 
1950 ......................... . 

Buffalo Railway, N. Y., 5s, 1931 .. 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ........... . 
Central Branch, Union Pacific, 4s, 1948 
Chicago, Pe\>ria & St. Louis, 4½s, 19301 
Ch1ca~o Railways Co., Ill., 4s, 1927, 

Series A ....................... I 
Chica~o Railways Co., Ill., 4s, 1927, 

Series B .................. ... . 
Chicago Railways Co., Ill., Purchase 

money, 4s, 1927 ................ . 
Chicago Railways Co., Ill., Adj. In-

come, 4s, 1927 ................. . 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s, 

opt. 1911 ...................... . 
Clearfield & Jefferson, Os, 1927 ..... . 
Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, 5s,1933 
Columbus, Buckeye Lake & Newark 

Traction, 5s, 1921 .......... . 
Concord & ~fontreal, 4s, 1920 ...... . 
Des Moines Street, Ia., 6s, 1916 ..... . 
Detroit, Fort Wayne & Belle Isle, 5s, 

1927 .......................... . 
Detroit Railway, Mich., 5s, 1924 ... . 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Dover, Somersworth & Rochester St., 

N. H., 5s, 1921 ....... . 

Par 
Value. I 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. I Ch~~11ed I 

Books. 

I 

5,ooo oo] 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

1,500 00 

4,000 00 

5,000 00 

113,500 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
11,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 001 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

8,000 00 
10,000 00 

72,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

3,150 00 

3,816 67 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,050 00 

5,425 00 

5,450 00 

1,387 50 

4,000 00 

5,000 00 

11,000 00 

5,400 00 
9,350 00 
5,000 00 
5,100 00 
3,195 00 
4,400 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 OOj 

o ,120 ool 
10,000 00.! 

5,000 001 
5,000 001 

5,175 001 
5,000 00 
4,625 001 

5,000 001
1 

5,100 00 
5,275 00 
3,800 oo: 
4,350 oo: 
4,500 oo, 
1,000 oo; 
1,100 oo/ 
2,520 oo, 
1,526 oo' 
4,500 oo! 
6,000 00 1 

5,600 00 

5,000 oo: 
10,450 OOi 
5,225 001' 

4,750 00 
5,000 00 
a,ooo oo] 
5,000 00, 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

1,500 00 

4,000 00 

5,000 00 

9,985 00 

5,000 00 
10,550 00 
4,862 50 
4,893 00 
3,000 001 5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,912 50 

8,000 00' 
9,700 00 

4,900 00 
4,925 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,575 00 

5,000 00 

s,ooo oo_l 
4,950 00 
3,900 00 
4,700 00 
5,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

3,150 00 

3,816 67 

4,825 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,975 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,200 00 

5,000 00] 

139 

Total. 

113,500 00 

70,903 00 



f40 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PISCATAQUIS SAVING~ BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Ou-,,,d. 

Duin th, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 
.1911 .....................•.. 

ner, Westminster & Fitchburg o;f'a.t 
Str 

Have 
ee\ Mass., 5s, 1920 ............ 
rhi 1 & Amesbury Street, l\Iass., 
1912 ... , .... , ................ 5s, 

Indian 
Ithac 
Lexin 
Long 

a, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 .... 
a Street, N. Y., 5s, 1957 ....... 
fton & Boston, Mass., 4½s, 1920 
sland, North Shore Branch, 5s, 

2.'' ''.'''' .... ''.'''' '''''. 191 
Mary 

1955 
Milfo 

191 
Milfo 
New 

ches 
New 

land, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

rci,' Attiei:i'o~o- &:' Woo;,_socket,' Ss°, 
9 ... ''.' '' ' ••• '.''' ........ ' 
rd & Uxbriw,e St., Mass., Ss,1918 
Haven & est Haven & Win-
ter Ave., Conn., 5s, 1912 ...... 

York, Auburn & Lansing, 5s,opt. 

Yo~k & i,ita;,;i.;nclis·. ·1ilai::::: 
1915 

New 
Passe 
.... 191~ 
l>ont1 
Rutlan 
Rutla 

nger & Belt, Lexington, Ky., 6s, 

a~: o~i.;rd & ·North~ .. ;;, 'tis: ·1ilii; 
d, 4½•i 1941 ................. 

nd Rai way, Light & Power Co., 
Vt. , 5s, opt. 1916 ................ 

uis, Iron Mountain & Southern, St. Lo 
931. ........................ 5s, I 

Sioux 
South 
Syrac 

City Traction, Ia., 5s, 1919 .... 
ern Indiana, 4s, 1951 .......... 
use, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

To~~ 
. 1917 ........................ 
o & Ohio Central, Western Div., 
93/i. '.'.' .. '.''''''''''''' .. 
o & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

5s, 1 
Toled 

., 4s, 1951 .................. , 
ty Ry. & Light Co., Ia., 5s, 1923 

Div 
Tri-Ci 
Trent 
Utica 
Waba 
Willia 

on Passenger, N, J,, 6s, 19:l0-1 
& Mohawk Valley, 4ls, 1941. .. 
sh Pittsburg Terminal, 4s, 1954 
msport & North Branch, 4¼s, 

1931 ... '······················· 
. Total railro~ bonds out of Maine .. 

orporation Bonds Owned. 
Water Supply Co., 5s, 1916 .. , . 

Mills Company, 5s, 1927-8. , .. 

a 
Bath 
Berlin 
Bodw ell Water Power Co., Old Town, 

pt. 1910 .................... 
u Water, Light& Power Co., 5s, 

5s, 0 
Caribo 

opt. 1908 ..... _ ................... 
I Maine Power Company, 5s, Centra 

1939 
Dover ·& ·Fa~c;oft. iiihi & -Ii~ai ·ca.'. 

pt, 1906 .................... 
Steams~ Company, 5s, 1927 

4s, 0 
Eastern 
Lewist 
Madiso 
Maine 

on Gas L' t Company, 4s,1924 
n Water ompany, 5s, O_Pt,1902 
& New Hampshire Gramte Co., 
pt. 1902 .................... 

ic Building Association, Bidde-
5s,o 

Mason 
ford 

Milo E 
, 4½s, 1917 ................... 
lectric Light & Power Co., 5s, 

'ngla;,_;( El~~ato; ·co.', 'sis: '1iliil 
1924 

New E 
Oaklan 
Portbn 

d Water Company, 5s, 1918 .. 
d Electrio Company, 5s, 1926 

I 
Par 

Value. 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

13,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

8,000 00 

281,966 67 

9,000 00 
3,000 00 

12,000 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 

15,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 
3.000 00 
6,000 00 

Estimated I Charged 
and Mar- .,,. 
ket Value. Books. 

10,000 00 9,975 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

13,000 00 13,000 00 
5,000 00 4,825 00 
2,850 00 2,820 00 
9,000 00 10,000 00 

5,225 00 5,000 00 

2,000 00 2,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 4,812 50 

3,000 00 3,000 00 

4,500 00 4,900 00 
5,250 00 5,000 00 

5,100 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

10,250 00 10,000 00 

5,000 00 4,750 00 

4,500 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
4,250 00 4,700 00 

5,000 00 4,800 00 

5,500 00 5,000 00 

4,500 00 4,800 00 
5,000 00 4,910 00 

11,600 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
1,500 00 2,775 00 

6,400 00 8,000 00 

9,000 00 9,000 00 
3,000 00 2,970 00 

6,000 00 12,000 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 

5,000 00 4,925 00 

15,000 00 15,000 00 
10,000 00 9,925 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

2,700 00 3,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 

2,000 00 2,000 00 
1,980 00 1,960 00 
3.000 00 2,970 00 
6.000 00 5,880 00 

I Totat • 

277,984 17 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PISCATAQUIS SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. Par 
Value. 

Rockland-Rockport Li~e Company, I I 
5s, opt. 1920 .................... i 5 ,000 00 

Rockland Water Company, 5s, 1919 · 1 2,000 00 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4s, 1945. . 5,000 00 

-----
Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 'I 100,000 00 

Berlin Water Co., N. H., 5s, opt. 1902 5,000 00 

R a·ilroad Stock Owned. 
Portland & Ogdensburg. . . . . 20,000 00 
Portland & Rumford Falls. 5,000 00 

Total railroad stock of Maine. 25,000 00 

New York Central & Hudson River 2,500 00 
Pennsylvania. 2,500 OOI 

Total railroad stock out of Maine .. I 5,000 oo/, 
National Bank Stock Owned. I 

Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford' 3,500 00 
First National Bank, Bangor ...... · I 1,300 00 
First National Bank, Portland...... 3,700 00 
Nat 'l Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 4,600 00 

1----
Total national bank stock owned .. I 13,100 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. i 2,500 00 Kineo Trust Company . ....... . 
Rumford Falls Trust Company. 

Total other bank stock owned .. 

1 ___ 2_,_00_0_00_, 

4,500 00 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill ........ . 
Bangor Railway & Electric Company. 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 
Dover & Foxcroft Light & Heat Cornpany 
Eastern Steamship Company. , , , ........... . 

Loans on R air road Stock. 
New York Central & Hudson River. 
Pennsylvania . . 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
American Chicle Company . ...... __ .. . 
American ,v oolen Company. preferred. 
Arlington Mills, Lawrence, Mass ......... . 
Lord & Kitchin, Incorporated, Foxcroft .. 

Loans to C orporat-ions. 
East Sangerville Grange, No. 177 .. 
Guilford Manufacturing Company .. 

Loan to Dover & Foxcroft Water District .. 
Loans on life insurance policies. 
Loans on personaJ property ............... . 
Loans on Piscataquis Savings Bank books . . . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate . . 

Real estate investment . .. . 
Real estate foreclosure . .. . 

Premium account ... 

Estimated 
and Mar-
ket Value. 

5,000 00 
2,040 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

I 

2,875 00 
3,250 00 

3,710 00 
1,950 00 
3,996 00 
5,060 00 

4,750 00 
4,000 00 

1,500 00 
500 00 

400 00 
900 00 

500 00 
800 00 

5,440 00 
300 00 
200 00 

2,500 00 

100 00 
5,000 00 

500 00 
850 00 

2,023 18 
310 00 

143,620 70 

14,000 00 
1,200 Ou 

I 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

5,ooo oof 
2,000 oo, 
4,987 501 

5,000 00 

9,650 00 
10,000 00 

2 :l81 25 
2:500 001 

3,500 00 
1,300 00 
3,700 00 
4,600 00 

2,500 00 
2,000 00 

1,500 00 
500 00 

400 00 
900 00 

-----
500 00 
800 00 

5,440 00 
300 00 
200 001 

2,500 oo_ 

100 00 
5,000 00 

500 00 
8.50 00 

2,023 18 
310 00 

143,620. 70 

14,000 00 
1,2,0 00 

5,054 20 

Total. 

99,617 50 

5,000 00 

19,650 00 

4,881 25 

13,100 00 

4,500 00 

2,000 00 

1,300 00 

1,300 00 

8,440 00 

5,100 00 

147,303 88 

15,200 01} 

5,054 20· 



BANK COM11ISSIONER'S REPOR'I'. 

PISCATAQUIS SAVINGS IlAl\K-Concluded. 

Rl~SOURCES. 

i 
,

1 

Esrimated 
and .:11 ar­
icet Value. 

Charned 
on 

Banks. 
Total. 

------------~ -------- -----·------~----
Cash on deposit ................. . 
Cash on hand ................... . 

Unpaid accrued interest . .................... . 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

37,302 83 
918 96 

13,598 44 

928,043 61 

tax . 863,195 21 

Estimated n1arket value of resourcf's above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State = M~~ 

37,302 83 
918 96 38,221 79 

917,301 59 
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PORTLAND SAVINGS BANK-PORTLAND. 

September 14, 1911. 

JAMES P. BAXTER, President. EDWARD A. NOYES, Treasurer. 
ALFRED A. MOKTGOMERY, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-James P. Baxter, William H. Moulton, Fritz H. Jordan, Alfred H. 
Berry, Frank D. True, Janll's Cunningham, Edward A. 1\Toyes. 

Organized April 18, 1852. 

LIABILI'fIES. 

Deposits . .... . 
Reserve fund . . . 
Undivided profits. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of Biddeford, 4s, 1914, Refund. I 
Portland, 3½s, 1920,Refunding 

- Portland, 3½s, 1922,Refundingl 
Dover & Foxcroft Water Dist., 3½s, I 

1933 . 1 

Gardiner Water District, 4s, 1934. 
Portland Bridge Dist., 3,l·s, 1912-45. 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 .. 

Total public funds of Maine. 

County of Allegheny, Pa., 4s, 1925.Tail 
Allegheny, .Pa., 4s, 1933,Hoad 
Bay, Mich., 4s, 1925, Hefund. 
Bay, Mich., 4s, 1928, Bridge. 
Blue Earth, Minn., 5s, 1919, 

Court House. . . . . . . . . . . . 
Cuyahoga, u., 4s, 1918-20,Bldg 
Hancock, Ind., 5s, 1917-28, 

I•und . ................ . 
Lawrence, 0., 5s, 1920-2, Pike 
Lucas, 0., 4½s, 1913-25, Bdg. 
McCracken, Ky., 4s, 1934. Ref. 
Muskingum, 0., 4½s, 1921-41, 

Refunding .............. . 
Nassau, N. Y., 5s, 1923-4, Rd. 
Ramsey, Minn., 4½s, 1918,C.H. 
Reno, Kan., 5½s, 1919, Refund. 
Rush, Ind., 5s, 1911-15, Ref. 
Sumner, Kan., 4s, opt. 1906, 

Refunding .............. . 
City of Akron, 0., 4s, 1927, Funding 

Alto.on~, Pa., 4s, 1933-5, Schooi 
D1str1ct ................ . 

Anderson, Ind., 5s, 1918,Wat. 
Baltimore, Md., Reg. 4s, 1954, 

l1nprovement. . . . . . . . . . . 
Baltimore, Md., Reg. 4s, 1955, 

Park ................... . 
Bellingham, Wash., 5s, 1926, 

Funding ................ . 
Chicaga, Hl.1 4s, 1920-22,Sani-

tary DIStnct ............ . 
Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1924, J udg-

ment ................... . 
Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1917, Perma­

nent Improvement. 

Par 
-Value. 

$10,000 001 
90,000 00 

200,000 00 

50 .ooo oo ,
1

, 

100 .000 00 
178,000 00 
480,000 00 

-----
1,108 ,000 001 

100,000 00 
100,000 00 
30,000 00 
15,000 00 

35,000 00 
75,000 00 

67 .000 00 
20,000 00 
41,000 00 
50,000 00 

25,000 00 
50,000 00 
iiO ,000 00 
35,000 00 
50,000 00 

3,5 .000 00 
25,000 00 

50,000 00 
40,000 00 

100,000 00 

50,000 00 

34,000 00 

75,000 00 

100,000 00 

50,000 90 

$10,050 001 
88 .200 00 

IU6 ,000 00 

47 .250 00 
102,000 00 
Hi9 ,990 00 
494,400 00 

102,500 00 
I0'.1,500 00 
30,450 00 
15,225 00 

37,450 CO 
76,125 00 

72 .360 00 
21,600 00 
43,050 00' 
.50,000 00 

27,125 00 
55,500 00 
52,250 00 
37 ,975 00 
51,7.50 00 

35,000 00 
25,000 00 

50,000 00 
42,400 00 

105,500 00 

52,750 00 

36,890 00 

75.750 00 

102,500 00 

50,750 00 

$12,700.130 60 
1 ,044 ,000 00 

220,361 43 

$13,964,492 03 

Charged I 
Crn 

Books. 

$10,000 00 
90,000 00 

200,000 00 

50,000 00 
100,000 00 
I 78 .000 00 
480,000 00 

100 .000 001 
109 0 0 Oil 
30,000 vO 
15,000 00' 

3,5 ,000 00 
75,000 00 

67,000 00 
20,000 00 
41,000 00 
50,000 00 

25,000 00 
50 .000 00 
50,000 00 
35,000 00 
50,000 00 

34,650 00 
25,000 00 

50,000 00 
40,000 00 

100,000 00 

50,000 00 

34,000 00 

75,000 00 

100,000 00 

50,000 00 

Total. 

$1,108,000 00 



144 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PORTLAND SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of Cincinnati, 0., 3½s, opt. 1932,1 
Sinking fund, ....... _. ... . 

Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1925, Sewer 
Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1922, School 

District ................ . 
Cleveland, 0., 4s, 1925, Water 
Columbus, 0., 4s, opt. 1913, 

Sewer .. , ........... _. __ _ 
Des Moines, Ia., 4½s, 1917-27, 

Court HQuse ............ . 
Elgin, Ill., 4s, 1918-22, Water 
Evansville, Ind., 5s, 1912,Fund 
Evansville, Ind., 4!s, 1912, 

Funding ................ . 
Indianapolis, Ind., 4½s,19Il-24, 

School Commissioners . . 
Lansing, Mich., 4½s, 1915,Wat. 
Lansing, )Heh., 5s, 1913-23, 

Electric Light . .......... . 
Muskegon, Illich., 5s, 1913-24, 

Water .................. . 
Newport, Ky., 5s, 1918, Street 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 3½s, 

1953, Acqueduct ......... . 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 3!s, 

1953, Rapid Transit . 
New York, N. Y., lleg. 3½s, 

1952, Docks & Ferries . ... 
New York, K. Y., 4s, 1956, 

Municipal . ......... . 
Omaha, Neb., 4~s, 1933, En-

01;~hea,H~uesb., 4s, 1933, 'i-t"e~ 
ncwal ...... _ 

Philadelphia, Pa., Reg. 3,s, 
Jg34, Municipal .......... . 

Port Huron, Mich., 4s, 1932, 
Canal .................. . 

Portland. Ore., 4s, 19:14,Water 
Portland, Ore., 4s, 1933, Park, 

etc . ................... . 
Portland. Ore., 4s, 1939, Brig. 
Racine, 'Wis., 4s, 1915-23,Sch. 
St. Louis, Mo., 4s, 1928, Asy 'm 
St. Louis, Mo., 4s, 1928, Hosp. 
SeaUle, Wash., 4s, 1929, Mu-

nicipal Light . ........... . 
Seattle, Wash., 4s, 1929, Park 
Spokane, Wash., 4½s, 1930, 

School Dis1 rict . .. _ . _ ..... 
Spokane, Wash., 4½s, 1931, 

Bridge ................. . 
Stamford, Conn., 4s, 1924,Sew. 
Wilkesbarre, Pa., 4s, 1928-34, 

Improvement . .. 

Total public funds out of Maine. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor Ry. & F.lec. Co., 5s, 1935 .. . 
Maine Central, Consol. 7s, 1912 ... . 
Maine Central, Consol. 4s, 1912 .... . 
Portland R. R., 1st Mort. 4½s, 1913 .. 
Portland R. R., Consol. 3½s, opt. 1931 
Portland & Cape Elizabeth, 1st Mort. 

5s, 1915 ..................... . 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927 .. 
Portland Union Railway Statiou Co , 

4s, 1927 

Par 
Value. 

100,000 00 
85,000 00 

14,5 ,000 00 
50,000 00 

1.10 ,000 00 

43,000 00 
30,0!10 00 
15,000 00 

25,000 00 

56,000 00 
20,000 00 

50,000 00 

32,000 00 
30,000 00 

50.000 00 1 

100,000 00 

250,000 00 

175,000 00 

40,000 00 

50,000 00 

150,000 00 

.\0 ,000 00 
25,000 00 

100,000 00 
25,000 00 
50,000 00 

100,000 00 
50,000 00 

50,000 00 
100,000 00 

50 ,oCo oo 
25,000 00 
25,000 00 

100 .000 00 

3,698 ,000 00 

25 .000 00 1 

5,500 00 
30 .000 00 

100,000 00 
JOO ,000 00 

75,000 00 
25,000 00 

35,000 00 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

96,500 00 
87 .125 00 

147 ,900 00 
51,250 00 

150,750 00 

45,365 00 
30,000 00 
15 .150 00 

25,125 00 

58,520 00 
20,400 00 

53,000 00 

34.400 00 
31,800 00 

45,000 001· 

90,000 00 

225 .000 00 

175 ,ooo ooi 
43,600 00 

51,000 00 

144,000 00 

50,000 00 
24,500 00 

98 .ooo 00 1 
24 ,5CO 00

1 

50,000 oo, 
103,000 00 
51,500 00 

48,500 00 
97,000 00 

51,500 00 

25,875 00 
25,375 00 

101,500 00 

25,500 00 
5,665 00 

30 .000 00 
100 .500 00 
88,000 00 

77,250 00 
25,000 00 

35,000 00 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

100,000 00 
85,000 00 

145,000 00 
50,000 00 

150,000 00 

43 .000 00 
30,000 00 
1.5 ,000 00 

25,000 00 

56,000 00 
20,000 00 

50 .000 00 

32,000 00 
30,000 00 

45,000 00 

90 .000 00 

225 .000 00 

175,000 00 

40,000 00 

50,000 00 

150 ,ooo do 
,\0 .000 00 
24,625 00 

100,000 00 
24.62.5 00 
50,000 00 

100,000 00 
50,000 00 

49,000 00 
100,000 00 

50,000 00 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 

100,000 00 

25,000 00 
5,500 00 

29,992 50 
100,000 00 
97,500 00 

75,000 00 
25,000 00 

35,000 00 

Total. 

3,655,900 00 



BANK COMMISSIONJ,:R'S REPORT. 

PORTLAND SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. I I Estimated 
Par and Mar-

v alue. ket Value. 

Rockland, Thomaston & Camden, 4s,I 
1921 ........................... I 

Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, 
1928 . . j 

8anford & Cape Porpoise, 5s. 1928. . 1 
Somerset, 4s, 1950 ............... . 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. 1924. · ! 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

Allegheny & Wes tern, !st 4s, 1998 ... 
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Gen-

eral Mortgage 4s, 1995 .......... . 
Auburn .& Syracuse Electric, N. Y ., 

5s, opt. 1912 ................ . 
Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 1st 

Mortgage Gold 5s, 1941 .....•.... 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantie, 

1st Mortgage Gold 5s, 1934 ...... . 
Bennington· & Rutland, !st Mortgage 

Gold 4½s, 1927 ................. . 
Berkshire Street, Pittsfield, Mass., 5s, 

1922.. . . . . .................. . 
Boston, Milton & Brockton St., Mass., 

1st Mortgage 5s, 1919. . . . . . . .. 
Boston & ,vorcester St., !\lass., 1st 

Mortgage Gold 4½s, 1923 ......... · I 
Braintree & Weymouth St., Mass .. · 

1st Mortgage 5s, 1917 ........... • 1 

Bridgeport Traction Co., Conn., 1st 
Mortgage Gold 5s, 1923. . . . . . . . . . i 

Brockton, Bridgewater & Taunton! 
Street, Mass., 1st Mort. Gold 5s,1917: 

Brockton & Plymouth St., 4½s, 1920 .. ' 
Brooklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 1st 

Mortgage, 5s, 1950 .............. . 
Canton-Massillon Electric, 0., 5s, 19201; 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa Falls & North-

western, 5s, 1921 ................ : 
Central Branch Union Pacific, 4s,1948 
Centra1 Pacific, 4s, 1949 ........... . 
Chesapeake & Ohio, General Mort-

gage 4½s, 1992. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 
Chicago, Peoria & St. Louis, 4~s,1930 
Chicago Railways Co., Consol. Mort. 

Gold 4-5s, 1927, Series A ........ . 
Chicago Railways Co., Consol. Mort. 

Gold 4-5s, 1927, Series B ........ . 
Chicago Railways Co., Pur. Money 

4-58, 1927 ...................... . 
Chicago Railways Co., Adj. Inc. 4s. 

1927 ...... , .................. . 
Chicago & West Michigan, Consoli-

dated Mortgage 5s, 1921 ......... . 
Cincinnati, Dayton & Chicago, 4s,1942 
Cleveland, Cincinnati. Chicago & St. 

Louis, C. W. & M. Div., 4s, 1991. .. 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, Cairo Division, 4s, 1939 .... 
Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, St. Louis Div .. 1st Coll.Trust 
Mortgage Gold 4s, 1990 .. , ....... . 

Cleveland Railways Co., 0., 5s, 1931. 
Cleveland Terminal & Valley, 4s, 1995 
Columbus, Newark & Zanesville Elec., 

58, 1924 ........................ . 
Connecticut Valley Street, 5s, 1920 .. 
Current River, 5s, 1927 ............ . 
Da<)~s;,c192~~gu,n ~ P_iqua_ Traction'. 

IO 

25,000 00 

20 .ooo 00 
100,000 00 
50,000 00 
50,000 00 

650,500 00 

25 .ooo 00 

25,000 00 

100,000 oo: 

.50 ,000 00 

50 .oco 00, 

50 ,ooo ool 
' 

25 .ooo 00 

25 .ooo 001 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

2.5 ,000 00 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 

50 .000 00 
35,000 00 

: 
2.5,000 00 
25 .ooo 00, 
50.ooo ooj 
57 .ooo 00, 
25,000 00! 

60,000 00 

90,000 00 

32,875 00 

13,541 67 

44,000 00 
25,000 00 

51,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 
50,000 00 
50 .ooo 00 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 
28,000 00 

30 .ooo 00 

25,000 001 

29,100 00 
100 .ooo co 
.50,000 OOj 
43,750 00, 

2.5 .oco 001 
25,0C0 00' 

100 ,ow 00 

50,000 00 

51,7.50 00 

50,000 00 

25 .000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

25 .ooo 00 

26,250 00 

25 .ooo 00 
25 .ooo 00 

51 .ooo 00 
35 .ooo 00 

I 
26 .7.50 00 
21.750 00 
48,500 00 

57,570 00 
22.500 00 

57,000 00 

76,500 00 

26 .300 00 

5 .416 67 

44,sso oo[ 
20,750 001 

47,940 00 1 

23,500 00 

23,500 00 
50,000 00 
47,250 00 

25,000 00 
25.000 00 
28,000 00 

30 .ooo 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

25,000 00 

28,050 00 
95,000 00 
50,000 00 
46,000 00 

------

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

99,400 00 

49,750 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

25 .000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

25 .000 00 

25 .000 00 
25,000 00 

.50,000 00 
34,912 50 

2.5 .000 00 
22,750 00 
49,250 00 

57 .ooo 00 
25,000 00 

60,000 00 

90,000 00 

26,300 00 

5,416 67 

43,050 00 
23,812 50 

51,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 
50.000 00 
49,500 00 

24,625 00 
24,500 00 
28,000 00 

28,950 00 

145 

Tot<'! 

637 .042 50 



BAKK CO:'vI.:'vfI.SSlO)<ER'S REPORT. 

PORTL\l\'D SAVI:\'CS BAI\'K-Continucd. 

RESOURCES. 

Railr Jad Bonds Owned. 

Dayton, Springfiel<l & l_;rbana Elec-l 
tric, 0., 1st Mort. Gold 5s,opt. 1905 

1

. 

Denver City Tramway, Col., 5s, 1919 
Flint & Pere ·Marquette, !st Mort. 6s,' 

1920 ........................... : 
Flint. & Pere Marquette, P. H. Div.,' 

5s, 1939. . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . , 
Flint. & Pere :Marquette, Tolr·do Div) 

5s, 193i. . . . . . . . . .............. . 
Gardner, ,vest.minster & FitchlJurg 

St., Mass., !st :Mort. C:olcl ,5s, 1020 
Hartford & 1'ipringfiel<l RI .. 5s, 1921. 
Indiana, ColurnbuR & Ji:a:--tC'rn Trac-
e- tion, 5s, opt. 1911. . . ....... . 
Indiana, Decatnr & \\,· e:,tcrn, bl Mort. 

5s, 1935 ............ . 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938. 
Iowa Central, 4s, 1951 . . . . , .. 
J aclrnon & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 1st, :\Iortgage 5s, 1923. 
Kentucky Ccntra!; 4s, 1()87. . . . . . 
Lehigh & ~ e1,,v York. 1st Mortgag,. 4;,;, 

1945. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Lehigh Valley of ); cv,· York, 1st .M ort-1 

gage 4~s, 1940. . . , , , ........ . 
Lexington_ & Boston Street, 1-faHs., l_st_ 

Mortgage 4½s, 1920. . . . . . . . . 
~lanhattan Raihvay, I\~. Y., Consoli-1 
> dated Mortgage 4s, 1990 . . . . . . 
:Marion Tiaihvay, Light & Power Co.,: 

0., 1st 1\-lortgage ( io]d .5s, 1924 ... 
1'-·Iason City&. Fort Dodge, 4r~. 19.5,5 
Milford, Attleboro & \Yoonsoekct St., 

.5s, 1919. . . ................ . 
IVIontville 81ref:'i, Corni., :i~, HJ20 
Nahant & Lynn b1reet, _:\'lass., 1st 

Mortgage Gold 5s, opt. 1915 ...... . 
Nashua t-itreet, N. H., 4s, opt. 1906 .. 
New Bedford, .:\!i<ld!eboro & Brockton 

Street, :\!ass., 1st .:\lort. 5s, 1920. 
Newport & Fall River Street, ,5s, 1918 
New York, Bro<>ldyn & )iauhut.tan 

Beach, !st Consolidated 5s, 1935 
Ne,v York Central & Hudson River, 

Refunding Mortgage Gold 3½s, 1997 
Norfolk Central Street, }lass., 5s,opt. 

1903. . . . . . . . . .......... . 
Norfolk Suburban Street, :\lass., 1st 

Mortgage 5s, optional 1899 ... 
Norfolk Western 8ireet, Mass., 1st, 

l\Iortgag;e 5s, optional 1904. 
North \Yiscousin, 6s, 1930 ... . 
Norwich & ,·ve.:-iterry, 5s, H.rn6 ... . 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain\ ts, 

194/i. . . . . . . . . . . . 
Omaha StrPet, Keh., 1st ::\Iortgage 

Registered 5s, 1914. . . . . . .... 
People's Hfreet, Groveland, ~lass., St,, 

1928. . . . . . . . . . . . ......... i 
People's Street, Scranton, Pa., 6s,1918 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, lst1· 

M ortgagc 6s, 1916. . . . . . , ..... 
Port Rea<ling, 1st ~!ortgage 5s, 19411 
Providence & Fall River St., 1st :\!ort-

gage 5s, 1921. . . . . . . . . .. , ..... 
Providence & Taunton Street, 5s,1918 
Rutland-Canadian, 4s, 1949 ....... · I 
St. Lawrence & Adirondack, 1st :\-fort-

gagc Gold 5s, 1996. 

Par 
Value. 

.50 ,000 00 
23 .000 00 

2.5 ,000 00 

50,000 00 

25,000 00 

2,5 .000 00 
25,000 00 

25,000 00 

2.5 ,000 00 
25,000 00 
40,000 00 

50.000 00 
2.5 ,000 00 

25,000 00 

:15 .000 00 

50,000 00 

50 .000 00 

2.5,ooo oo! 

5~ ,000 001 
2;) ,000 00 
25,000 00 

2.5 ,0110 00 
25,000 (10 

I 
25,000 001 
25,000 00 

50,000 00 

25,000 00 

15,000 00 

Ii ,500 00 

25,000 001 
25,000 00, 
25,000 00 

100,000 OOj 

25.000 001 

25,000 001 
50 .000 00 

25,000 00; 
25.000 00 

25,000 00'1 
25,000 00 
50,000 001 

25,000 00 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

! Charged I 
on 

Books. 

50,000 00 
23,000 00 

28,000 00: 

5:J ,000 00 

20.000 oo! 

2.5 ,000 00! 
23.750 00 

23. 750 oof 

26 ,2.50 oti' 
25 .i50 00 
30,000 00 

50,000 00: 
24,000 00 

23,750 00 

37,100 00 

45,000 00 

50 .000 00 

25,000 OO' 
42,soo ooi 
25 .ooo ool 
25.875 001 

2,5 ,000 00 
23.i50 00 

2,5 ,000 00, 
25,000 00; 

52,000 00 

22,500 00 

15 .ooo oo' 

Ii ,5oo ool 

22 ,.,oo 00 
31,500 00 
1.5 ,000 00 

89,000 00 

25,000 00 

2.i ,000 00 
53,000 00 

25,000 00 
2i ,000 00 

18 '750 001 
25,000 00 
45,000 oo, · 

I 

28 .000 00; 

I 
50,000 ooi 
23,000 oo: 

25,000 001 

.5o .ooo ooi 

25,ooo oo] 

25,000 00 
25,000 oo; 
23. i50 001 

2.5 ,000 OOj 
25 .000 00 
39,000 001 

49 .000 00/ 
24,500 oo, 

22,i50 00' 

3,5 ,000 00 

49,025 00 

50,000 00 

24,000 00 
4.5 ,875 00 

24.812 50 
2s.ooo w

1 

25.ULO co' 
25,000 00, 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 

50,000 00 

2.1 ,000 00 

15 .000 00 

Ii ,.500 00 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 
24,i50 00 

100 .000 001 

24,375 00 

25 000 oo: 
50 :ooo 00

1 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 

25,000 00 
2.5 ,000 00 
50,000 00 

25,000 00 

Total. 



B.\NK' co:vLl1ISSIONER's REPORT. 

PORTLAXD SAVINCS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

--- -- ----------

Railr,al Bonds Owned. Par 
Value. 

:St. Louis & San Fran('isco, Lst "!\-Iort_j 
gage Coll. Trust Gold 5s, 1987 .... -1 2,\ ,000 00 

St. Louis & San Fr~ncisco. Refunding 
Mortgage 4s, 19ol. . . . . . . . . . . 25,000 00 

St. Paul & Duluth, 5s, 1931 . . . . , 2.\ ,000 00 
Schnectady Hailway, N. Y., 1st Mort-, 

gage Gold 4~s. opt.. 1911 . . . .... 1 50,000 00 
Scioto Valley & New England, lstl 

'.l!ortgage 4s, 1989. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,000 00 
.Rioux City Traction, Ia., 5s, 1919 . . . 25,000 00 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, .5s, 

1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 ,000 00 
Toledo Traction, 0., 1st Consolidated 

'.lfortgage 6s, 1912. . . . . . . . . . .. 1 2.5 ,000 00 
Utica Belt Line, N. Y., 1st Mortgage 

5s, 1939. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000 00 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, Mortgage 

Gold 4½s, 1941. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,000 00 
Wilkesbarre & Eastern, 1st Mortgage 

5s, 1942. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 ,000 00 
Williamsport & North Brarl't;h, 4½s, •1 

1931 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,000 00 
VVorccRter & Holden Street, :Mas:;., 58, 1 

1917........ .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 25 ,oor 001 ,v orcester & Marlborough Street, .. I 
Mass., 5s, 1917. 2o ,000 00 

-----
Total railroad bonds out of '.11aine. :J,171,916 G7 

Corporntion Bonds Ov•ncd. 
A1nerican Realty Company, bt .:\iort-1 

gage 5s, optional 1903. . . . . . .... 
Bodwell ,vater Power Company, Old 

Town, 5s, 1935. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1 Camden & Rockland "\Vater Cmnpany, 

4½s, 1917. •. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 
Consolidated Electric Light Company 

of Maine, Portland, 1st Consol. 
Mortgage 4½s 1 1925 . . . . . . . . . . 

Lewiston & Auburn Electric- Light 
Co., 5s, 1939.. .. . .. .. . .. . · 

Lewi:-;ton Oas Light C01npany, 48, 1924 
.Maine "\Vatcr Cornpany, 5s, 1931 ..... 
Mallison Power Cornpany, Gorham ,5s, 

optional 1908 . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Mechanic Falls "\Vatcr Company, 4s, 

1915 ........................ . 
New England Elevator Co., Portland, 

1st Mortgage 3¾s, 1912-41 . . . . 
North Benvick '\Vater Company, 5s. 

1916 ..................... . 
Old Orchard Water Co., 4s, 1922 .. 
Portland Electric Co., 5s, opt. 1906 
Port.land Elevator Co., 4s, 1912-37 
Port.land Water Company, 4s, 1927 .. 
Rumford Falls Power Company, 4s, 

optional 1915. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Rumford Falls Po,~.:er Company! Gen­

eral Mortgage Gold 4½s, opt. 1919. 
Rumford Falls Realty Company, 1st 

Mortgage 5s, 1922 . . . . . . . . . 

York Shore ,v ater Company, 5s, 1916 

66 .000 00 

so ,000 00 

,50 ,000 00 

2.5 ,000 00 

50,000 00 
25,000 00 
25,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

131,000 00 

35,000 00 
50,000 00 
50,000 00 
68,000 00 
50,000 00 

150,000 00 

100,000 00 

50,000 00 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 

Skowhegan Water Company, !st.Mort-I 
gage 5s, 1917. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

Total corporation bonds of ).faine. -1-,0-75-,0-0_0_0_o,1. 

Estimated 
and 111 nr­
ket Yalue. 

25,250 00 

21,2.50 00 
27,500 00 

50,500 00 

48,000 00 
25,000 00 

I 

50,000 00'1 

2,5 ,000 00 

27,250 00 

50,000 oo: 
50,7.\0 00 

40 .000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

60,000 oo[ 
25,000 00 

I 
50,000 00 

25 ,ooo oo; 
.10 ,000 00 
25,000 0(1 
2.5 ,000 00! 

25,000 00 

25 .000 001 

127,070 00 

35,000 00 
,50 ,000 00 
50,000 00 
68,000 00 
51,500 00 

1.\0 ,000 00 
I 

100,000 00 
i 

50 ,ooo 00
1 

25,000 00' 
25,000 00 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

25,000 001 

24,375 00 
~5 ,000 00·1 

:,0 ,000 00 

50,000 00' 
25,000 001 

47,500 00 

24,000 00 

24 .275 00 

49,000 00 

.so ,000 00 

50 .000 00 

2,5 ,000 00 

25,000 00 

66,000 00 

49 ,oco co 
r,o ,ooo oo 

24,375 00 

50,000 00 
25,000 00 
25,000 001· 

23,750 00 

25,000 00! 

131,000 001' 

34,650 00 
48,750 00 
49,000 00 
68,000 oo, 
50,000 00' 

134,375 00 

98,500 00 

48 ,7.50 00 

2.\ ,0C0 00 
25,000 00 

147 

Total. 

3,130,304 17 

1,051,150 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PORTLAND SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I 

··- - ·-----------

1 

Estimated 
Corporation Bonds Owned. Par and Mar-

v alue. ket Value. 

Berlin Water Company, N. H., 5s, 
optional 1902. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... , . 

Brattleboro Water Works Company, 
Vt., 5s, optional 1913 ........... . 

:::::r::~;;;;:ns~;t~~;:'.;Mai ne:I 

European & N ortb American .. . 
Portland & Ogdensburg ...... . 

Total railroad stock owned ....... . 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
Portland Safe Deposit_Company .... 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 
Canal National Bank, Portland ..... 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 
First National Bank, Portland ..... . 

Total national bank stock:owned ... . 

Loans on Publi.c Funds. 
City of .:-.ewYork, N. Y ............. . 

Omaha, Neb.; ............. . 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Auburn & Syracuse Electric, N. Y. 
Bangor & Aroostook .............. . 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

50,000 00 

20,000 001 
21,300 00 

130 .ooo 00 

171.300 00 

26,500 00 

3,000 00 
20,000 00 
12,700 00 
12,100 00 

47,800 00 

Canton-Massillon Electric, 0 ...... . 
Chicago Railwar.s, Ill .................... . 
Connecticut Railway & Lighting Co ..... . 
Denver City Tramway, Col. .............. . 
Duluth Street, Minn ..................... . 
Illinois Valley ............................... . 
Kanawha & "Michigan ................. . 
Louisville & Southern Indiana Traction .. 
Maine Central. ..... 
Omaha Street, Neb. . . . . . . . . . .............. . 
Portland Railway, Oregon .................... . 
St. Joseph Railway, Light, Heat & Power Co., Mo. 
Sioux City Traction, Ia ...................... . 
Toronto, Hamilton & Buffalo ................. -1 
Urbana & Champaign Railway, Gas & Electric Co. 
Wichita Railway & Light Co., Kan. 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 1 

Akron Water Works Company, 0..... . 'I 

,\merican Water Supply Company. . . . . . _·_ , 
Arkansaw Water Com_pany, Ark ...... . 
Beloit Water Works Company, Wis .......... . 
Bush Terminal Buildings Company, New York. 
Butte Water Company, Mont ................. . 
Camden & Rockland Water Company ......... . 
City Water Company,,Eaat St. Louis, Ill ....... . 
Commonwealth Water & Light Company of New 

Jersey .................................... . 
Des Moines Water Works Company,,Ia ...... , .. 
Duluth Edison Electric Company, Minn ....... . 
Fond du Lac Water Company, Wis ........... . 
Indianapolis Water Company, Ind ......... . 
International Paper Company, New York ... . 
Leadville Water Company, Col.,,, ... . 
Maine Water Company ........ , ..... . 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

23,000 00 
27,690 00 
65,000 00 

31,800 00 

I 

! 

3,180 00 
21,200 00 
12,954 00 
13,068 00 

2,500 00 
1,800 00 

800 00 
1,795 00 

150 00 
30 00 

1,600 00 
600 00 

2,625 00 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,675 00 
6,075 00 
5,700 00 
1,500 00 

800 00 
1,700 00 
2,500 00 
8,100 00 
4,000 00 

700 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
7,325 00 

2 
800 00 
246 a 
400 00 

1 .~00 00 

1,100 00 
400 00 
900 00 

1,500 00 
1,988 48 
4,500 00 

300 00 
800 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

. ~ 

25,000 00 

24,500 00 

20,000 00 
21,300 00 
60,000 00 

I 

26,500 00 

3,000 00 
20,000 00 
12,700 00 
11,939 00 

2,500 00 
1,800 00 

800 00 
1,795 00 

150 00 
30 00 

1,600 00 
600 00 

2,625 00 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,675 00 
6,075 00 
5,700 00 
1,500 00 

800 00 
1,700 00 
2,500 00 
8,100 00 
4,000 00 

700 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
7,325 00 

800 00 
246 32 
400 00 

1,800 00 

1,100 00 
400 00 
900 00 

1,500 00 
1,988 48 
4,500 00 

300 00 
800 00 

Total. 

49,500 0 0 

101,300 0 0 

00 26,500 

47,639 00 

4,300 0 0 

43,150 0 0 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PORTLAND SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 

Mutual Life Insurance Company, New York .... 
Niagara Falls Power Company ................. 
Omaha Water Company, Neb .................. 
Ontario Power Comiank, Toronto .............. 
Owensboro Water or s Company, Ky ........ 
Portland Water Company ....... , , , , , . , , ...... 
Richmond Water & Light Co., Ky. , .... , , , , . , , , 
St. Joseph Water Company, Mo ............... 
~racuse Lighting Company, N. Y ............. 

arren Water Company, Pa ... , ...... , .. ,, ... 
Wichita Water Company, Kan., .. ,,,,,, ...... , 
York Light & Heat Company, Biddeford ...... , 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Boston & Lowell ... ,,.,,,,,,,,,, ........... ,, 
Maine Central .... , ....... , .............. , .... 
Portland .............................. , , , , . , 
Portland & Ogdensburg ...................... , 
Portland & Rumford Falls ... , ..... , .... ,.,,,,, 

Loans on Corporatien Stock. 
American Telephone & Telegraph Company ..... 
Biddeford & Saco Water Company ............. 
Camden & Rockland Water Company .......... 
Eastern Artus Publishing Compan6, Portland ... 
Emerson & tevens Manufacturing ompany, Oak-

land .. ,,,,,,,,.,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,, ....... 
Fraterniw Company, Portland .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Omaha ater Company, Neb ................. 
Portland Gas Light Company, ................. 
Proprietors of the Central Wharf in Portland ... 
Profrrietors Union Wharf, Portland ............. 
Pu! man Company, Chicago .. ,, ........ ,,,,,,. 
State Publishing Company, Portland ...... ..... 

Loans on National Bank Stock. 
Casco National Bank, Portland ................ 
First National Bank, Portland ................ , 

Loans to Corporation•. 
Berlin Mills Company (endorsed) ............... 
Central Wharf Company, Portland ............. 
Haskell Silk Company, Westbrook ............. 
Maine Historical Society, Portland ............. 
Merchants Marine Railway Company, Portland 

(endorsed) ................................. 
North Berwick Water Company ................ 
Portland Public Library ............ , ......... 
Proprietors of the Central Wharf in Portland ... 
Proprietors Union Wharf, Portland ............ 
Richardson Wharf Company, Portland (endorsed) 
Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland ............ 
St. Paul's Parish in Portland, Maine (endorsed) 
Williston Church, Portland (endorsed). , ........ 

Loan on Fidelity Trust Companr., Portland, stock 
Loan on Comberland Loan & Building Association, 

Portland stock ............................. 
Loans on Portland Savings Bank books ........ 
Loans on mortgages of real estate. , ............ 

I Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

1,000 00 
3,100 00 
1,800 00 
2,700 00 

575 00 
2,000 00 

200 00 
900 00 
500 00 
200 00 
900 00 
500 00 

8,000 00 
825 00 

2,500 00 
10,000 00 
4,500 00 

6,500 00 
3,800 00 
2,000 00 

19,700 00 

3,700 00 
20,000 00 

250 00 
4,000 00 

408 50 
6,650 00 
1,000 00 

140 00 

11,200 00 
1,300 00 

80,683 24 
3,000 00 
6,000 00 
5,500 00 

6,000 00 
5,500 00 
1,500 00 
2,500 00 

16,500 00 
12,000 00 
98,750 00 

200 00 
4,700 00 

2,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,035 43 

2,508,865 43 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

1,000 00 
3,100 00 
1,800 00 
2,700 00 

575 00 
2,000 00 

200 00 
000 00 
500 00 
200 00 
000 00 
500 00 

8,000 00 
825 00 

2,500 00 
10,000 00 
4,500 00 

6,500 00 
3,800 00 
2,000 00 

19,700 00 

3,700 00 
20,000 00 

250 00 
4,000 00 

408 50 
6,650 00 
1.000 00 

140 00 

11,200 00 
1,300 00 

80,683 24 
3,000 00 
6,000 00 
5,500 00 

6,000 00 
5,500 00 
1,500 00 
2,500 00 

16,500 00 
12,000 00 
98,750 00 

200 00 
4,700 00 

2,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,035 43 

2 ,508 ,865 43 

149 

Total. 

-

42,134 80 

25,825 00 

68,148 50 

12,500 0 0 

4 242,833 2 

2,525,900 86 



150 Ili\NK COMMISSIOKER's REPORT. 

PORTLAND SAVI:-JGS BANK-Concluded. 

Real est.ate invest.rnent 
"Real estate foreclosure. 

Cash on <leposi t. 
Cash on hand. 

Unpaid accrued interest. 

RESOURCES. 

...... ''''.'.' '''''' i 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

I ,016 ,070 58 
17,200 00 

137,612 47 
21,480 91 

J.59 ,839 08 

!14 ,161,479 11 
Due depositors. earnf'<l di,·idend and accrued Statc-1 

tax. . ..... 12,906,442 48 

Estimated market vaiue of resourct's above lia-
bility.,for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax .. . . . ... . . '' .... 1.255 ,036 63 

Charged 
on 

Rooks. 

1,016 070 .58 
17,200 00 

137,612 47 
21,480 91 

---~ 

Total. 

1,033,270 5S 

159,093 38 

13,964,492 03 

I 



BANK COMMISSIONltR'S R]tPOR'l'. 

ROCKLAND SA VIN GS BANK-ROCKLAND. 

September 22, 1911. 

E. H. LAWRY, President. E. D. SPEAR, Treasure. 
A. B. BLACKINGTON, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-E. H. Lawry, G. M. Brainerd, John Lovejoy, E. D. Spear, E. A. Bur­
pee, N. F. Cobb, R. K. Snow. 

Organized April 18, 1868. 

LIABILI'l'IltS. 

Deposits ..... 
Reserve fund . . ..... . 
Undivided profits ...... . 

$2,193,252 50 
108,803 77 
42,982 22 

$2,345 ,038 49 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. Par and Mar- on I 
Estimated I Charged 

Value. ket Value. j Books. 
Total. 

County of Cumberland, 3½s, 1924,C.H. $20,000 00 $19,500 00 $19,650 00 
City of Augusta, 4s, 1912-13, School 10,500 00 10,552 50 10,500 00 

Lewiston, 3½s, 1931, Refunding 9,000 00 8,685 00 8,437 50 
Portland, 4s, 1936-8, Ct. House 50,000 00 52,000 00 50,000 00 
Rockland, 4s, 1925, Fundin!. ~4.000 00 24,600 00 24,000 00 
Rockland, 3½s, 1924, Refun . 3,500 00 3,412 50 3,395 00 

Kennebec Water District, 3½s, 1925 .. 25,000 00 24,000 00 23,750 00 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928. ... 100,000 00 103,000 00 100,000 00 

Total public funds of Maine. ....... 242,000 00 $239,732 50 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts,Reg 
3½s, 1941, Metropolitan Water Loan· 75,000 00 75,000 00 75,000 00 

County of Alpena, Mi~h., 5s, 1917-18' 
Road Improvement ....... 10,000 00 10,500 00 10,000 00 

Anne Arundel, Md.,5s,1913-28, 
School. ................. 18,000 00 19,440 00 18,000 00 

Franklin, Ky., 4s, 1919, Ref. . 15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 00 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼, 1919, Refund. 15,000 00 15,150 00 15,000 00 
Lyon, Kan]{ 4¼s, opt. 1911,Ref. 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Madison, y ., 4s, opt. 1919, 

Refundi~ ............ 20,000 00 20,000 00 20,000 00 
'ledf"Iick, an., 5s, opt. 1919-

2 , Refunding ............ 10,000 00 10,700 00 10,000 00 
ralbot, Md., 4s, 1911-22, Con. 

RedemJtion ............. 6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 
Vernon, o., 4½s, 1919, Refund 10,000 00 10,350 00 10,000 00 
Warren, Ky., 4s, opt. 1914, 

Refunding ............... 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4¼s, 1927-1), 

l,'ity of Be~r~~\';."n;.; ·w.;_~h.:. s,;: 0opt. 20,000 00 20,000 00 20,000 00 

1921, Funding . . . . . . . . . . .. 21,000 00 22,260 00 21,000 00 
Elwood, Ind., 6s, 1921, Refund. 10,000 00 11,500 00 10,000 001 
Hazelton, Pa., 4s, 1916-18, 

6,roo ool School District ........... 6,500 00 6,500 00 
Kansas City, Kan., 5s, 1917-20, 

Internal Improvement .... 24,000 00 25,200 00 24,000 00 
Los Angeles, Cal., -4½s, 1918, 

Water ................... 20,000 00 20,300 00 20,000 00 
New York, N. Y., 3½s, 1949, 

Rapid Transit ............ 75,000 00 67,875 00 75,000 00 
Owensboro, Ky., 4s, opt. 1915, 

Street Improvement ...... 20,000 00 20,000 00 20,000 00 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 5s, -. 

1917, Refunding .......... 10,000 00 10,450 00 10 000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

ROCKLAND SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Puhlic Fund., Owned. 

City of Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 4s, 
1921, Water ............. . 

Topeka, Kan., 4½s, 1930, Ref. 
West Bay City, Mich., 5s,1925, 

Refunding .............. . 
Wichita, Kan., 5s, opt. 1920, 

Internal Improvement . ... 
Town of Killingly, Conn., 3½s, 1920, 

Refunding ..................... . 
Coal Township, Pa., 4½s, opt. 1908,Ref. 

Total public funds out of Maine ... 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor Railway & Electric Co., 5s,1935 
Georges Valley, 6s, 1913 .... 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 . 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1929 ... . 
Maine Central, 7s, 1912 .. . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923 ......... . 
Northern Maine Seaport, 5s, 1935 ... . 
Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, 1920. 
Penobscot Shore Line, Coupon 4s,1920 
Portland Railroad, 3½s, opt. 1931 .... 
Rockland, Thomaston & Camden, 4s, 

1921 .......................... . 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

1937 .......................... . 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1925 .. . 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 ................ . 
Waterville & Fairfield Railway & Lt. 

Co., 5s, 1917. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

Amesbury & Hampton Street, :Th.lass., 
5s, 1919 ........................ . 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Gen. 
Mortgage 4s, 1995 ............... . 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Adj. 
4s, 1995 ......................... 

1 Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s., 
opt.1912 ....................... · I 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941. 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s,I 

19M ...... ·.··· ..... . . 1 

Baltimore & Ohio, P . .J. & M. Div., 
3½s, 1925. . . . . . . . . . . . ......... I 

Boston, Milton & Brockton St., Mass., 
5s, 1919 ........................ . 

Bristol County Street, Mass., 5s, 1921 
Brockton, Bridgewater & Taunton 

Street, Mass., 5s, 1917 ........... . 
Brockton & East Bridgewater Street, 

Mass., 5s, 1918. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Burlington Railway & Light Co., la.,.

1 ca1:to~~~ia!:1~~;,_ Ei~~-; 0., 5s, 1920 • • 
Central Branch, 4s, 191~ ........... . 
Chicago Railways Co., 4-5s, 1927, Se-

Ch1~":g~ R;.ii~~y~ 6~ ... 4_:5~; 1927, s~'. 
riesB ......................... . 

Chicago Railways Co., Pur. Money 
4-5s, 1927 ...................... . 

Chicago Railways Co., Adj. Inc., 4s, 
1927 .. , .................. . 

Clearfield & Jefferson, 6s, 1927 ..... . 
Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, 5s, 1932 

Estimated 
Par and Mar-

Value. ket Value. 

I 
10,000 00 10,000 00 
20 ,ooo oo 21,aoo 00

1 

10,000 00 10,900 00 

25 ,ooo 0() 26,375 ooj 

20,000 00 19,300 00! 
8 ,000 00 8 ,000 oo: 

Charqed I 
on 

Books. 

10 ,ooo ool 
20,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

20,000 00 
8,000 00 

486,500 00 1----I 

30,000 00 
11,000 00 
5,000 00 

16,000 00 
1,000 00 
7,000 00 

23,000 00 
50,000 00 
6,000 00 

25,000 00 

11,000 00 

25,000 00 
20,000 00 
19,000 00 

2,000 00 

251,000 00 

10,000 001 

12,375 ool 

6,600 00: 

15,000 00 
12,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 

10 .000 00 
14.000 00 

10 .000 001 

7,000 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 
30,000 00 

8,000 00 

8,000 00 

3,150 001 
3,816 M 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

30 , ooo oo'
1

i 
8,250 00 

it~ gg, 
1,030 00 
7,560 001 

23,920 00 
50,000 OOi 
6,000 001

1 22,000 00 

11.000 ool 
28,500 001 
20,000 001 
18,050 001 

1,000 00 

s ,ooo ool 

12,375 ooj 

6,039 00! 

15 ,ooo ooj 
12,000 00 

i 
20,700 oo: 

9,000 00. 

10,000 00 
7,000 00 

10,000 001 

7,000 00, 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 
28,500 00 

7,600 00 

6,800 00, 

2,520 001
1 

1,526 n6 
12,000 00 
11,200 00 

2IJ ,875 00 
10,100 00 
5,000 00 

16,000 00 
1,000 00 
7,000 00 

23,000 00 
50,000 00 
6,000 00 

20,750 00 

10,820 00 

25,000 00 
19,600 00 
18,200 00 

500 00 

10,000 001 

11,877 :,01 

4,734 55i 

15 .ooo ool 
11,640 001 

20,000 001 

9,050 00 

10 ,ooo oo[ 
14 ,ooo 00

1 

10,000 00 

7,000 00 

9,750 00 
24,750 00 
28,100 00 

7,976 25 

7 ,943 75 

3,150 00 

3,816 M 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

Total. 

486,500 00 

242,845 00 



B.\NK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

ROCKLAND SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Des Moines Suburban, Ia., 6s, opt.1906 
Detroit, Fort ,v ayne & Belle Isle, 

5s, 1927 ........................ . 
Detroit Railway, Mich., 5s, 1924 ... . 
Dover, Son1ersworth & Rochester St., 

N. H., 5s, 1921 ................. . 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

optional 1911 ................... . 
Freeport Railway, Light & Power Co., 

Ill., 5s, 1922 .................... . 
-Gardner, Westminster & Fitchburg 

St., Mass., 5s, 1920. . . . . . . ..... . 
Georgetown, Rowley & Ipswich St., 

Mass., 5s, 1920 ....... . 
Grafton & Upton, 4s, 1912 ......... . 
Grand Rapids, Belding & Saginaw, 5s, 

1924 .......................... . 
Grand Rapids Railway, Mich., 5s,1916 
Illinois Central, St. Louis Div., 3-½s, 

1951. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Jllinois Central, Louisville Div., 3-½s, 

1953 .......................... . 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, optional 1913 .... . 
Kansas City Belt, 6s, 1916 ......... . 
Lehigh Valley of New York, 4½s, 1940 
Lynn & Boston, Mass., 5s, 1924 ..... . 
Marion Railway, Light & Power Co., 

5s, 1924 ........................ . 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 .......................... . 
Milford, Attleboro & Woonsocket, 5s, 

1919 ..................... , .... . 
Norfolk Western Street, Mass., 5s,opt, 

1904. . . 
Oregon Short Line, 6s, 1922 ....... . 
Oregon Railroad & Navigation Co., 

Con. Mort. 4s, 1946. . . . . . . . . .... 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943. 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 
Providence & Fall River, 5s, 1921 ... . 
Rutland, 4½s, 1941 ............ , ... . 
St. Lawrence & Adirondack, 5s, 1996 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 .... , . , 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951 ......... . 
Toledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

Division, 4s, 1951 ....... . 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 ........ . 
Trenton Passenger, N. J., 6s, opt, 1929 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941. .. 
Washington Central, 4s, 1948 ....... . 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931 ...................... . 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Corporation Bond.s Owned. 
Bodwell ,vater Power Co., Old Town, 

5s, 1935 ....... , ................ . 
Camden & Rockland Water Co., 4½s, 

1917 .......................... . 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Co., 5s,1920 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, 1929. 

Total corporation bonds owned .. 

Par 
Value. 

10 ,ooo ooj 
10 ,ooo ool 
10,000 00] 

10,000 oo: 
35,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
9,000 00 

10,000 00 
15,000 00 

25,000 00 

1,000 00 

29,000 00 
15,000 00 
8,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

45,000 00 

25,000 0011 

10 .000 00 
16,000 oo: 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 
20,000 00 
15,000 00 
25.000 00 
10,000 00 

30,000 00 
10,000 00 

20,000 OOi 
27,500 00 

~t888 881 
1 .ooo oo! 

25,000 00 

837,441 66 

15,000 00 

1,000 00 
33,500 00 
25.000 00 

I 
74,500 00 

Estimated I 
and Mar-
ket Value. 

10,000 00 

9,500 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 

35,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
8,820 00 

10,000 00 
15,000 00 

21,625 00 

860 00 

29,000 00 
16,200 00 
8,480 00 

10,600 00 

10,000 00 

45,000 00 

2.5 ,000 00 

9,000 co 
18,400 00 

9,750 00 
13,500 00 
20,000 00 
11,250 00 
25,625 00 
11,200 00 

27,000 00 
8,500 00 

18,000 00 
26,400 00 
17 ,250 00 
25,000 oo, 
6,650 oo, 

20,000 00 

7,500 00 

1,000 00 
33,500 00 
2,5 ,000 00 

I 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

10 ,ooo ool 
10,000 00, 
10 ,ooo oo! 
10 .ooo 00 1 

34,450 00 

23,990 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
8,685 00 

10,000 001 
14 ,92.5 00: 

2a ,875 ooi 
945 oo; 

28,640 00 
15,000 00 
8,000 00 

10,000 00 

9,700 00 

45,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 001 
16,000 001 

10,000 001 
14,250 00, 
20,000 oo: 
15,000 00'1 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 

28,406 2.5, 
9,250 00 

19,000 00 
27,500 00 
15,000 00 
25,000 00 
7,000 00 

25,000 00 

15,000 00 

1,000 00 
33,500 00 
24,625 00 

153 

Total. 

823,404 76 

74,125 00 



154 B,\XK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

ROCKLAXD SA VIX GS .BA"NK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Stock Owned. I 
I Estimated 

.. __17~1:~1-{:~~'\l!i:;~ 
Charged I 

on 
Books. 

Eastern .:Vlaine . . , ..... . 
Portland & Ogdensburg 

Total railroad stock of Maine 

Union Pacific, prefr.rred 

Corporation Stock Owned. I 
International Telegraph Company . .. 

.National Bank Stack Owned. I 
Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 
Cam<lC'n :Kational Bank, Camden. 
Canal ~ ational Bank, Portland .. . 
Casco National Bank, Portland .. . 
First, 1'.T ational Bank, Le,viston 
Georgns National Bank, Thomaston 
)fat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 
North National Bank, Rockland 
Nonvay National Bank, Norway .... 
Rockland National Bank, Rockland 
i'.",o. Berwick 1'~ at 'I Bank, So. Berwick 
Thomaston Nat'! Bank, Thomaston! 

Total national bank stock owned. 

Othei· Bank Stock Own,cl. 

2,500 00, 
50,000 oor 
52,500 001 

20 ,O«O 00' 

4,000 00 

10,100 00 
5,900 00 
3,600 00 
3,800 00 
1,700 00 
1,300 00 
2,000 cO 

200 00 
500 00 

18,600 00 
2,7.10 00 

400 00 

50 .850 00 

Rockland Trust Company, Rockland I 6,000 OOI 
Security Trust Company, Rockland 2,500 00 

Total other Lank stock O\rned l~oo 001
1 

I,oans on Railroad Bonds, I 
Georgct-! Valley ..... , . . . . . . . . . .. , . , . 
Richmond Light & Railroad Co., N. Y ... 
Rockland, Thoma~ton & Camden Street 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 
Camden & Rockland \Yater Company 
Clyde Steamship Company. 
}fachias Water Company ... 
~fallor;v Steamship Company . . . . . . . .. 
::.\fason1c Ten1ple Association., Rockland 
)/ft. Waldo Granite Works, Frankfort. 
Rockland-H.ockport Lime Company 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Bodwell Granite Company, Rockland I 
Boston Insurance Con1pany. . . . . . . · · 
Can1den Anchor-Rockland :Machine Company . ... 
Camden & Rockland "\\rater Company.... . . 
Glencoe Lime & Cement Cu., St. Louis, Mo. I 
Hallowell Granite vV orks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Little Androscoggin "-'ater Po\ver Co. 1 Auburn : 
Northern Maine Power Packet Company. 
Old Town \Voolen Company, preferred 

Loans on 'J\T at ion al Bank Stock. 
North Kational Bank, Rockland. 
Portland National Bank .. 
Rockland Kational Bank. 

Loans to Corporalion8. 
Atlantic Fertilizer & Oil Company, Kew York (en-

dorsed) ....................... . 
Bodwell Granite Company, Rockland. . . .. 
Bodwell Granite Co. (John Peirce acceptance) .. 
Bociwell Granite Co. (John J'eirce Company nc-

ceptance) ....... , , , ..... . 

2,875 oo] 
25,000 001 

18,800 00 

I 
1,600 00

1 

I 

I 
2 ,3fi0 00 

24.250 00 

15,300 00 

1.200 00 

10,706 00 10,100 00 
9.440 00 .'>,900 00 
3 ,81G 00 3,600 00 
3,952 Oo 3,800 00 
2,295 00 1,700 00 
1,300 o" 1,300 oo 
2,200 00 2,000 00 

240 00 200 00 
675 00 500 00 

27,900 00 18 ,GOO 00 
3 .02.5 001 2 '750 00 

440 oo 400 oo I 
-------1 

6,000 00 5,925 ool 
3,250 00 2,500 00 --1 

500 00 500 00 
3,500 00 3,500 001 
1,730 00 1,730001 

i 

700 00 100 001 
950 00 950 00 
500 00 500 001 
900 001 900 00 

5,400 001 5,400 00 
57 ,,100 00 57,500 001 

1.100 00 1,100 00 

24,250 00 24,250 00 
14 .000 00 14,000 00 
11 .000 00 11,000 00 
2,500 00 2 .. 500 01) 

16,250 00 16,250 00 
1,250 o,, 1,250 00 

37,1 00 375 00 
2,400 00 2,400 00 
1,uOO 00 1.000 00 

50v 00 50,, 00 
3,200 00 3,200 00 
3,175 00 3,175 00 

3.000 00 3,000 VO 
1,000 00 1.00U , 0 
5 .,,oo 00 5 vOO Ov 

2 500 00 2,500 Oil 

Total. 

26,600 00 

15,300 00 

1,200 00 

50,850 00 

8,425 00 

5,730 00 

67 .050 00 

73,025 00 

6,875 00 



BANK COM~ITSSIONER'S REPORT. 

ROCKLA:-JD SA VI;\'GS BA:-JK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loan.s to Corporaions. 

Camden Anchor-Rockland }lachine Company. 
Geor;:_es VallP} Railroad Company. 

Loan on -United States bonds ................ . 
Loans on Rockland, Thmnaston & Camden Street 

Railway stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Loans on Rockland Trust Company stock 
Loans on names . . . . .. 
Loan on life irn~urance policy .. 
Loan on Rockland Savings Ilank book. 
Loans on mortgages of real estate. 

Real estate investment . 
Real estate foreclosure .. 
Furniture an<l fixtures 

Premium account. 

Est:imated 
and Afar­
ket Value. 

5 .OOc ool 
2 .ooo 00 

200 00 

,52 .226 96 
4,2.50 00 
8,125 00 

225 00 
750 00 

63,702 00 

9 .000 00 
410 05 

5,435 55 

I 

C'ash on deposit. 
Cash on hand . 

25,224 471 
·····1 14,268141 

Unpaid accrued interest. ..] 40,443 731 
I 2 .381 .835 56 

Due depositors, earned dividPnd and accrued State, 
tax. . . ............ -1_2_._2_26_,1_so_8_4, 

Estirrlated market value of rC'sources above lia-[ 
bility for deposits, earned uividend anti State 
tax. . ....... ·\ 1,55 ,684 72 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

5,000 I),, 
2,000 00 

200 00 

52,226 96 
4.250 00 
8,125 00 

225 00 
750 00 

63,702 00 

9 .000 00 
410 05 

5,435 ,55 

21,059 06 

25,224 47 
14,268 14 

155 

Total. 

18 ,.500 00 

129,478 96 

14,845 60 

21,059 06 

39,492 61 

2,345,038 49 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SACO AND BIDDEFORD SAVINGS INSTITUTION-SACO. 

September Z7, 1911. 

SUMNER C. PARCHER, President WALTER T. GOODALE, Treasurer. 
CHARLES C. HODSON, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES--,Sumner C. Parcher, Charles H. Sawyer, Harry P. Garland, Jasper D. 
Cochrane, Walter T. Goodale, Frank L. Palmer. 

Organized March 20, 18'1:7. 

LIABILITIES. 

R:~!" ru:r{a::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 53·~:&°J: 
Undivided profits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230,358 41 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

tate of Maine, Reg. 3s, 1911-16,Fund. s 
Co unty of Aroostook, 4ts, 1915, R.R. 

Aii •••.................. 
Cumberland, 3½s, 1924, County 

Building ................. 
C ity of Gardiner, 4s, 1933, Refunding 

Lewiston, 3½s, 1931,Refunding 
Portland, 4s, 1929, Refundinf 
South Portland, 4s, 1930,Sc 

Fund ................... 
Waterville, 3½•, 1926,Refund. 

own of Eden, Reg. 4s, 1920-3,Sch. 
ugusta Water District, 4s, 1934 ... 

T 
A 
K 
p 

ennebec Water District, 4s, 1925 .. 
ortland Water District, 4s, 1928 ••.. 

T 

C 

otal public funds of Maine •..•.... 

ity of Duluth, Minn., 4s, 1931, Per-

T 

B 
B 
B 

manent Improvement . .... 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1923 Gen-

eral and Highway ...... 

otal public funds out of Maine .... 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
angor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ....... 
angor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ....... 
angor & Aroostook,Piscataquis Div., 
5s, 1943 ......................... 

angor & Aroostook, Medford Ext., 
5s, 1937 ......................... 
angor & Aroostolk, St. Joh:,. River 
Extensiont 5a, 1939 . ............. 

angor Railway & Electric Co., lls,1935 
ox & Lincoln, Ila, 1921 ............ 

aine Central & E. & N. A., 4s, 1933. 
orthern Maine Seaport, Ila, 1935 .... 
ortland Railroad, 3½s, opt. 1931 .... 
umford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, Ila, 

B 

B 

B 
Kn 
M 
N 
p 
R 

1937 ........................... 
omerset, 4s, 1955 ................. 
aabington County Railway, :Jts, 1954 

s 
w 

otal railroad bonds of Maine ...... T 

Par 
Value. 

$64,C0) 00 

30,000 00 

50,000 00 
28,000 00 
10.,000 00 
50,000 00 

55,000 00 
2,000 00 

20,000 00 
3,000 00 

50,000 00 
82,000 00 

444,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 OJ 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 
55,000 00 

3,000 00 

10,000 00 

35,000 00 
11,000 00 
10,000 00 
4,000 00 

26,000 00 
30,000 00 

50,000 00 
100,000 00 
50,000 00 

434,000 00 

I Elflimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$63,360 00 

30,900 00 

48,750 00 
28,980 00 
9,650 00 

51,750 00 

55,825 00 
1,940 00 

20,000 00 
3,060 00 

50,750 00 
84,460 00 

25,375 00 

25,250 00 

42,500 00 
60,500 00 

3,240 00 

10,800 00 

36,050 00 
11,220 00 
10,700 00 
4,000 00 

27 ,0iO 00 
26,400 00 

57 .o~o 01 
95,000 W 
43,750 00 

Ckarged 
on 

Books. 

$61,453 40 

30,000 00 

49,125 00 
28,000 00 
9,400 00 

50,000 00 

55,000 00 
1,950 00 

20,000 00 
3,000 00 

50,000 00 
82,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

43,760 00 
55,000 00 

3,000 00 

10,000 00 

35,000 00 
11,000 00 
10,000 00 
4,000 00 

26,000 00 
25,050 00 

50,000 00 
55,340 00 
«,250 00 

$4,015,858 48 

Total. 

$439,928 40 

50,000 00 

~72.400 00 



BANK COMMISSION]l;R'S Rll;P0RT. 157 

SACO AND BIDDEFORD SA VIN GS INSTITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

Ameri_llan Dock & Improvement Co., 
N. J.1 5s1 1921 .................. . 

Ashlana Light, Power & Street Ry., 
5s, 1939 ........................ . 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5st!941-6 
Auburn & Syracuse Electric, ~- Y., 

5s, 1942 ......•.................. 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 

5s, 1934 ...... : ........••........ 
Bellaire, Bridgeport & Martin 's Ferry, 

0., 6s, 1915 .................... . 
Berkshire St., Pittsfield, Mass., 5s,1922 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 ................ ,,,. · · · · · · · 
Bridgewater, Whitman & Rockland 

St., 5s, 1917 ...............••.•.. 
Brockton, Bridgewater & Taunton 

Street, tis, 1917 ••.....•.......... 
Canton-Massillon Electric, 0., 5s, 1920 
Chesapeake & Ohio, 4½s, 1992 ...... . 
Chicago & North Michigan, 5s, 1931 
Chicago Railways Co., 4--5s, 1927, Se-

ries A ........••..••..........•• 
Chicago Railways Co., 4--Ss, 1927, Se-

ries B ........••................ 
Chicago Railways Co., Pur. Money, 

4-lia, 1927 ...................... . 
Chicago Railways Co., Adj. Inc. 4s, 

1927 .......................... . 
Chicago & West Mich!f!an, 5s, 1921.. 
Cincinnati, Indianapolis, St. Louis & 

Chicago, 4s, 1936 ...........•.... 
Cincinnati, Indianapolis & Western, 

4s, 1953 ........................ . 
Cleveland..,_,Cincinnati, Chicago & St. 

Louis, w, W. V. Division, 4s,,_ 1940 
Columbus, Delaware & Marion, u., 5s, 

1921. ....••.................... 
Columbus, London & Springfield, 0., 

5s, 1920 .•.......•...•• · · · • • · · · · · 
Columbus, Newark & Zanesville, 0., 

5s, 1924 ........................ · 
Current River, 5s, 1927 ............ . 
Dayton Springfield & Urbana, 0., 

tis, 1928 ........................ . 
Des Moines Suburban Street, Ia., 6s, 

1921. ...........•.....•........ 
Detroit, Grand Rapids & Western, 4s, 

1946 .......................... . 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, tis, 

1916 .•...•..•.................. 
Duluth Street! Minn., tis, 1930 ..... . 
East Liverpoo Railway, 0., lst Mort-

gage, lie, 1917 .................. . 
Evansville Electric, Ind., 4s, 1921 .. . 
Fort Dodge, Des Moines & Southern, 

5s, 1937 .........••.....•........ 
Grand Rapids, Belding & Saginaw, 

tis, 1924: .......•.•.............. 
Greenfield, Deerfield & Northampton 

Street! tis, 1923 ...............•.. 
Greenfie d & Turner's Falls St., Mass., 

5s, 1916 •........................ 
Kansas City, Clinton & Springfield, 

tis, 1925 ........................ . 
1-venworth Terminal & Bridge, 5s, 

1923 ........ ; ................. . 
Litchfield & Madison, 5s, 1924 . .... . 

Par 
Value. I 

Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

1,000 00 

10,000 00 
70,000 00 

20,000 00 

35,000 00 

10,000 00 
40,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,0:0 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 
5,0JO 00 

10,0JO 00 

10,000 00 

3,150 00 

6,516 66 
20,000 00 

1,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

55,000 00 

50,000 00 

28,000 00 
2,000 00 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

17,500 00 
100,000 00 

50,000 00 
15,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

24,000 00 

25,000 00 

30,000 00 

5,000 00 

12,00ii ,;O 

5,000 00 
50,00I, 00 

1,080 00 

10,000 00 
70,000 00 

20,000 00 

36,225 00 

10,000 00 
40,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

25,250 00 
5,025 00 

9,500 00 

8,500 00 

2,520 00 

2,606 66 
20,400 00 

980 00 

8,850 00 

4,700 00 

55,000 00 

50,000 00 

28,000 00 
2,000 00 

25,000 00 

27,000 00 

15,750 00 
60,000 00 

50,000 00 
15,150 00 

5,000 00 
8,500 00 

9,600 00 

25,000 00 

30,0liO 00 

5,05, 00 

12,000 00 

4,750 00 
48,000.00 

1,000 00 

9,000 00 
69,050 00 

20,000 00 

35,0110 00 

10,000 00 
39,960 00 

24,560 00 

10,000 00 

10,0CO 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 
4,750 00 

10,000 00 

9,0CO 00 

3,000 00 

3,800 00 
18,682 50 

975 00 

9,600 00 

4,500 00 

33,000 00 

45,810 00 

27,940 00 
1,924 25 

25,000 00 

24,910 00 

10,300 00 
67,404 17 

44,637 50 
15,000 00 

5,000 00 
9,000 00 

12,000 00 

25,000 00 

30,000 00 

5,000 00 

lu,865 00 

5,000 00 
50,00u 00 

Total. 



IlANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SACO AND BIDDEFORD SAVINGS INSTITUTION_:_Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Pu~lic Funds Owned. 

Louisville, Henderson & St. Louis, 
5s, 1946 ........................ . 

MarioTl Railway, Light & Power Co., 
0., 5s, 1924 ..................... . 

Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 
1955 .......................... . 

Milford, Holliston & :Framingham St., 
Mass., 5a, 1918 ................. . 

New Bedford, Middleboro & Brockton 
Street, Mass., 5s, 1920 ........... . 

New York, Auhurn & Lansing, 58.1935 
New York Central & Hudson River, 

4s, 1934 ....................... · · 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

6s, 1948 ........................ . 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

3½s, 1956 ....................... . 
Northampton & Amherst St., Mass., 

5a, 1920 ........................ . 
Norwich & Westerly, 5s, 1936 ...... . 
Passenger & Belt, Lexington, Ky., 

&,1914 ........................ . 
Pere Marquette1 4s, 1951 ............ . 
Pontiac. Oxfora & Northern, As, 1916 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern, N. Y., 

5s, optional 1915 .............. .. 
Rockford & Interurban, 5s, opt. 1907 
Rutland, 4½s, 1941 ................ . 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ..... . 
St. Louis II.,,. San Francisco, S. W, Div,, 

5s, 1947. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Sioux City Traction. Ia., 5s, 1919 .. . 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951 ......... . 
South Shore & Boston St., Mass., 5s, 

1919 .......................... . 
Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y .. 5s.1946 
Taunton & Brockton Street, Mass., 

5a, 1918 ........................ . 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 ......... . 
Torrington & Winchester St., Conn., 

5a, 1917 ........................ . 
Trenton Pa,,senger, N. J ., 6a, 1918-31 
Utica Belt Line, N. Y., 5a, 1939 ..... . 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, N. Y., 4½s, 

1941. ......................... . 
Wabash, Des Moines Division, 4s,1939 
Warren, Brookfield & Spencer Street, 

Mass., 5s, 1916 .................. . 
Waterloo, .Cedar Falls & Northern, 

5s, 1940 ....................... . 
West Roxbury & Roslindale Street, 

Mass., 5s, optional 1901. ........ . 
Wilkesbarre & Wyoming Valley Trac-

tion, 5s, 1921 ................... . 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931. ......................... . 

Par 
Value. 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

100,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 
50,000 00 

10,000 00 

20,000 00 

21,000 00 

15,000 00 
50,000 00 

5,000 00 
25,000 00 
35,000 00 

50,000 00 
25,000 00 
50,000 00 

25,000 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 
50,000 W 

25 ,JuO 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 OD 
40,000 00 

5,000 00 
20,000 00 
5,000 00 

50,000 00 
10,000 00 

15,000 00 

25,000 00 

9,500 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Mnine .. 1,761,666 66 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Bath Water Supply Co., 5a, 1916 ..... . 
Berlin Milla Company, 5s, 1925 ..... . 
Bodwell Water Power Go., Old Town, 

5a, 1935 ........................ . 
Central Maine Power Co., Waterville, 

5s, 1939 ........................ . 
Dana Warp Mills, Westbrook, 5a, 1922 
Eastern Steamship Company, 5s, 1927 

20,000 00 
20,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 
2,000 00 

35,000 00 

Estimated I Ch0anrged I 
and Mar-
ket Value. Books. 

- ----------------· 

27,500 00 

25,000 vO 

100,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 
40,000 00 

9,400 00 

26,800 00 

21,oOO 00 

15,000 00 
30,000 00 

5,150 00 
21,000 00 
35,000 (), 

45,000 00 
25,000 00 
51,250 00 

22,500 00 

10,000 Ou 
25,000 00 
42,500 00 

25 ,0il0 00 
6,180 00 

10,000 00 
38,400 00 

5,100 00 
22,500 00 
5,4(;0 (,, 

50,000 00 
8,500 00 

15,000 00 

25,000 00 

9,500 00 

10,300 00 

20,000 00 

20,000 00 
20,000 00 

5,000 00 

25,000 00 
2,000 00 

35,000 00 

25,000 00 

15,000 00 

99,875 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 
49,000 00 

9,550 00 

20,000 00 

10,500 u0 

15,000 00 
25,000 00 

5,000 00 
21,375 00 
35,0Jv '00 

42,500 00 
24,125 00 
50,000 00 

22,370 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 
44,0CO 00 

25,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 
38,400 00 

5,000 00 
2(l ,000 00 
5,000 00 

49 ,A25 00 
8,500 00 

15,000 00 

23,500 00 

9,500 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

20,000 00 
13,30Z 50 

5,C,O 00 

24,500 00 
2,000 00 

34,700 00 

Total. 

1,594,478 42 
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SACO AND BIDDEFORD SAVINGS I~STITUTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

C<n'Poration Bmids Owned. 

Kennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta, 
4's, 1925 ..... : .................. 

Mame Steamship Co., Portland ,6s,1920 
Mousam Water Company, Kenne-

bunk, 5s, 1915 .................. 
Old Orchard House& 6s, 1911 ........ 
Portland Lighting Power Co., 4½s, 

rn21. .......................... 
Portland Water Company, 4s, 1927 .. 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, 1929 . 

Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 

Berlin Water Co., N. H., 5s, opt. 1902 
Eastma 1 Car Company, 5s, 1919 ..... 
Palmetto Cotton Mills, Columbia, 

S. C., 4s, 1914 ................... 

Total corporation bonds out of Maine 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Boston & Maine .................. 
Bridgton & Saco River ....... ..... 
Eastern Maine .................... 
Kennebunk & Kennebunkport ...... 
Maine Central .................... 
Portland & Ogdensburg ............ 
Portland & Rumford 1''alls ......... 
York Harbor & Beach ..... ........ 

Total railroad stock of Maine. ..... 
Connecticut River ........... : ..... 
Detroit, Hillsdale & Southwestern .. 
Duluth-Sup,rior Traction Co., pref. 
Mich'an Uentral. ............... , ·. 
New ork, New Haven & Hartford. 
Pennsylvania ..................... 

andusky & Cincinnati, preferred ... s 
Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y., com 
West End, Boston, preferred ...... 

T otal railroad stock out of Maine .. 

Corpuration Stock Owned. 
Bates Manufacturing Co., Lewiston .. 
Franklin Company, Lewiston ...... 

reat Falls Manufacturing Company G 
Hill Manufacturing C~ Lewiston .. 
Lockwood Company, aterville .... 

PefJ':f'.''.l. _M'."1~.f~~~~~~- . ~~-.. ~.i~~:':' 
York Manufacturing Co., Saco ...... 

Total corporation stock of Maine ... 

entral New Jersey Land Improve-
ment Company, N. Y ••.......... 

C 

0 maha Water Company, Neb., 1st 
preferred ....................... 

Omaha Water Company, Neb., 2nd 
preferred ....................... 

T otal corporation stock out of Maine 

Par 
Value. 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
23.000 00 

35,000 00 
4,500 00 

50,000 00 

244,500 00 

10,000 00 
2;,000 00 

3,000 00 

38,000 00 

50,000 00 
11.600 00 
10,000 00 
23,000 00 
38,000 00 
68,600 00 
10,000 00 
7,000 00 

218,200 00 

5,000 00 
6,500 00 
2,400 00 

29,100 00 
53,700 00 
49,500 00 

100 00 
7,000 00 

32,150 00 

185,450 OJ 

5,400 00 
3,100 00 

16,200 00 
6,100 00 

11,700 00 

42,700 00 
46,~oo oo 

131,800 00 

135 00 

3,060 00 

3,350 00 

6 545 00 

Total. 
ket Value. Books. I 
::~iM~:_ 1 C h!~ged I 

'-----'------

5,00 0 00 
00 5,500 

10,000 
23,000 

35,000 
4.6~5 

50,000 

10,000 
25,000 

2,250 

60.000 
9,280 

11,500 
26,450 
57,000 
34,300 
20,000 
5,250 

13,750 
6,500 
1,680 

46,460 
80,550 
64,3i0 

100 
4,900 

67,515 

14,040 
4,650 

30,780 
7,015 

12,285 

128,100 
69,900 

108 

2,554 

2,177 

00 
00 

00 
00 
00 

00 
00 

00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00· 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 

00 

25 

50 

4,800 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
23,000 00 

35,000 00 
4,500 00 

49,250 00 

10,000 00 
25,000 00 

50,000 00 
9,630 00 

10,000 00 
23,000 00 
38,000 00 
31,176 62 
9,875 00 
6,675 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 

25,000 00 
53,700 00 
49,500 00 

100 00 

32,150 00 ----

4,050 00 
1,550 00 

16,200 00' 
9,730 00 

11,700 00 

40,550 00 
26,840 00 

231,052 50 

35,000 00 

178,356 62 

169,450 00 

110,620 00 
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SACO AND BIDDEFORD SAVINGS INSTI'I'UTION-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

National Bank Stock Owned. 

Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 
Canal National Bank, Portland ..... 
Casco National Bank, Portland ... , 
First National Bank, Biddeford .... 
Manufacturers Nat'! Bank, Lewiston 
Saco National Bank, Saco ......... 
York .National Bank, Saco ......... 

Total national bank stock owned .. 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 

Par 
Value. 

8,000 00 
10,200 00 
5,400 00 
7,300 00 
3,000 00 

11,400 00 
10,000 00 

55,300 00 

Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific . , , .... , ........ 
Gulf & Shin Island ..... , .................... 
Oregon Railroad & Navigation Company ....... 
Oregon Short Line ........................... 
Wisconsin Electric ........................ , , . 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, preferred, , • ; . , .. 
Boston & Maine ...... .... ····••·· ... . . . . . . . . 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Amalgamated Copper Company ............... 
American Telephone & Telegaph Company .... 
Copper Range Consolidated ompany .... , . , ... 
Lawton Mills Corporation, Plainfield, Conn ...... 
Pepperell Manufacturing Co., Biddeford ........ 
United States Smeltin~, Refining & Mining Co, . 
York Manufacturing ompany, Saco ........... 

Loans on National Bank Stock. 
Saco National Bank ......................... . 
York National Bank, Saco ....... , ........... . 

Loa s on Savings Bank Books. 
Saco Savings Bank .................... , ... , . 
Saco & Biddeford Savings Institution ......... . 

Loan on Artesian Water Company, Salisbury 
Beach, Mass., bonds .. ,,,, ... ,., ........... . 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ............. . 

Real estate, investment •.................. , •.. 
Real estate, foreclosure .......... , ........... . 

Cash on deposit ..••.......•............ 
Cash on hand ................ ,.,, ........... . 

Unpaid accrued interest ....... , .. , ... , ...... . 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

8,480 00 
10,812 00 
5,616 00 
9,855 00 
3,150 00 

11,400 00 
14,000 00 

11,000 00 
1,000 00 
3,000 00 

500 00 
650 00 

735 00 
225 00 

1,600 00 
2,100 00 
1,600 00 

500 00 
8,795 83 

800 00 
106,960 00 

6,972 21 
400 00 

125 00 
4,820 00 

29,136 80 
411,624 67 

95,404 45 
59,400 001 

72,584 sol 
6,783 78 

73,641 77 

4,604,968 72 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

tax, ........ · .............................. 3,598,302 27 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ..................................... ,. 1,006,666 45 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

7,955 00 
10,200 00 
5,400 00 
7,300 00 
3,000 00 

11,400 00 
10,000 00 

11,000 00 
1,000 00 
3,000 00 

500 00 
650 00 

725 00 
225 00 

1,600 00 
2,100 00 
1,600 00 

500 00 
8,795 83 

800 00 
106,960 00 

6,972 21 
400 00 

125 00 
4,820 00 

29,136 80 
411,624 67 

12,000 00 
95,404 45 

72,584 80 
6,783 78 

Total. 

55,255.00 

16,150 00 

96t 00 

122,355 83 

7,372 21 

4,945 00 

440,761 47 

107,404 45 

79,368 58 

',015,858 48 
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SEARSPORT SAVINGS BANK-SEARSPORT. 

May rt, 1911. 

F. I. PENDLETON, President. JAMES P. NICHOLS, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-F. I. Pendleton, J. H. Pendleton, J. A. Clement, John C. Blanchard, 
C. 0. Sawyer, B. F. Colcord, W. H. Goodell. 

Organized April 1, 187 4. 

I,IABII,l'I'IES. 

R::.O::::'i®d:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Undivided profits .......•........................................... 

RESOURCES. 

Public Fund• Owned. 

Co 

Ci 

unty of Washington, 4s, opt. 1923, 
R.R .................... 

· ty of Ellsworth, 48, 1917, Refunding 
Lewiston, 3½s, 1931, Refunding 

T 
p 

Portland, 4s, 1926, City Hall. 
own of Searsport, orders ........ 
ortland Water District, 4s, 1928 ... 

T 

C 

otal public funds of Maine ........ 

ity of Altf;:i ~i~~:•. 4~, .!~~~~• .~le.c: 
Emi;,oria, Kan., 4½s, 1922,Elec. 

Light ................... 
Muske[ionW Mich., 4s, 1934, 

Pubic harf. ........... 
New York; N. Y., 4½s, 1957, 

General ................. 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1923, 

General Fund ............ 
Pittsburg Kan., u•, 1940, Park 
Sault Ste Marie, ich., 5s,1917, 

Refunding ............... 
Sault, Ste Marie, Mich., 4s,1921, 

Water ................... 
South Omaha, Neb., 5s, 1923, 

School District ........... 
Stillwater, Minn., 5s, 1919, 

Pennanent Improvement .. 
Toledo, 0., 4s, opt. 1919,Ref. · 
Toledo, 0., 3is, 1921, Street 

Improvement ............ 

otal public funds out of Maine ..•. T 

B 
B 

Railroad Bonds 011•,,.,,d. 

•B 
angor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ....... 
angor Railway & Electric Co., 5s,1935, 
oston & Maine, 4s, 1926 ........... 1 

T 

AB 

A 
B 

otal railroad bonds of Maine ...... 

bland Light, Power & Street Rail-
way, Wis., 5s, 1939 .............. 
urora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941 
rockton, Bridgewater & Taunton 
Street, Mass., 5s, 1917 ............ 

11 

Par I ::i"J.,,:tu,;_ 
Value. ket Value. 

$1,000 00 $1,025 00 
1,000 00 1,015 00 
5,000 00 4,825 00 
5,000 00 5,150 00 

888 60 888 60 
5,000 00 5,150 00 

17,888 60 

8,000 00 8,000 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 

1,000 00 1,000 00 

5,000 00 5,525 00 

1,000 00 1,010 00 
5.000 00 5,200 00 

8,000 00 8,360 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 

1,000 00 1,070 00 

5,000 00 5,200 00 
1,000 00 1,015 00 

1,000 00 980 00 

42,000 00 

14.000 00 11,900 00 
5.000 00 5,100 00 
5.000 00 5,000 00 

24,000 00 

5.000 00 5.000 00 
9,000 00 9,0C0 00 

1.000 00 1,000 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

Sl,000 00 
1,000 00 
4,658 00 
5,000 00 

888 60 
5,000 00 

7,975 00 

3,000 00 

1,000 00 

s,ooo ooi 
1,000 oo, 
s,ooo oo· 
8.000 00 

3,000 00 

1,000 00 

5,000 00 
1,000 00 

1,000 00 

13,265 00 
5,0C0 CO 
4,875 00 

4.750 00 
8,883 75 

1,000 00 

1255,057 47 
13,500 00 
1,60481 

$270,162 28 

Total; 

$17,546 60 

41,975 00 

23,140 00 
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SEARSPORT SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonrls Owned. 

Cincinnati Northern, 4s, 1951 ...... . 
Colun1bus, Nmvark & Zanesville Elec. 

5s, 1924 ........................ . 
Detroit., Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & ,vin11ipeg, 5s, 

optional 1911 ................... . 
Gardner, \Vestminster & Fitchburg 

Street, Mass., 5s, 1920. . . . . . . . . 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern Trac-

tion, 5s, optional 1911 ........... . 
Jackson & Hat.ill"" CrPek Traction, 

Mich., 5s, optional 1913 .......... . 
Louisville, Henderson & St. Louis, 5s, 

1946 .......................... . 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 .......................... . 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

4s, 1956 ........................ . 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948 .................. . 
Old Colony Street, 4s, 1954 ....... . 
Syrncuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1947. . . . . . . . . ................ . 
Toledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

Division, 4s. 1951 ............... . 
Toledo, Peoria & Western, 4s, 1917 .. 
Toledo Terminal, 4-½s, 1957 . ........ . 
Wabash, Des Moines Division, 4s,1939 
Wheeling & Lake Erie, 4s, 1949 .... 
Wilkes-Barre & Eastern, 5s, 1942. 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Central Maine Power Co., 5s, 1939 ... 
Continental Mills, Lewiston, 5s, 1913 
Eastern Steamship Company, 5s, 1927 
Kennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta, 

5s, 1918 ........................ . 
Lewiston & Auburn Electric Light 

Co., 5s, 1939 ................... . 
Portland Electric Company, 5s, 1926 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Company, 

5s, 1920 ........................ . 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford, 

4½s, 1920. 

Total corporation bonds owned. 

Railroad Stork Owned. 
Belfast & Moosehead Lake. 
Portland & Ogdensburg. . .... 

Total railroad stock owned. 

Corpora/fr. 't Stock Ou:ned. 
International 1 elegraph Company. 

National Bank Stock Owned. 

Par 
Value. 

3,000 00 

6 .000 00 
5,000 00 

6,000 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 

9 .ooo do 
5,000 00 

15,000 00 

5 .000 00 

3,000 00 
5.000 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 
2,000 00 
6,600 00 
4.000 00 
5,000 00 
8 .000 00 

118,600 00 

2,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,000 00 

1,000 00 

4,000 00 
3,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,500 00 

19,500 00 

1,300 00 
10,500 00 

11,800 00 

19,300 00 

Bucksport National Rank, Bucksport 200 00 
Cum berhind National Bank, Portland 800 00 
First \ational Bank, Bangor....... 1,400 00 
First National Bank, Portland. . . 2,100 00 
Portland National Bank, Portland.. 4 O(O CO 
Searsport National Bank, Searsport 9,900 00 

1------1 
Total national bank stock owned... 18,400 00 

Estimated 
nnd Jt1 ar­
ket Value. 

2,700 00 

6 .000 00 
3,000 co 
6,000 co 
3 ,oco 00 

4,7.IO 00 

9,000 00 

5,500 00 

15,000 00 

4,700 00 

2,670 00 

4,400 001· 
3,000 00 

4,500 00 
1,850 00 
6,336 00 
3,400 00 
4,350 00 
8,120 00 

2,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,000 00 

1,000 00 

4 .000 00 
3,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,500 00 

1,560 00 
5,250 00 

7,720 00 

220 00 
816 00 

2,100 00 
2 268 00 
7 .OCO CO 

13,860 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

2,820 00 

5 ,H95 00 
4,250 00 

5,955 00 

2,940 00 

4,700 00 

9,000 00 

5,000 00 

15,000 00 

4,600 00 

2,550 00 
4,550 00 

2,880 00 

4,900 00 
I ,949 00 
6,600 00 
3,400 00 
4,880 00 
7,985 00 

1.930 00 
3,000 00 
3,990 00 

1,000 00 

4 .000 001' 
2,940 00 

990 00! 

1,492 501 

I 

1,300 ool 
5,145 00 

6,284 00 

200 001 
800 00 

1,400 001 
2 .JOO 00 
4.0CO CO 
9 .900 001 

I 

Total. 

114,487 75 

19,342 50 

6,445 00 

6,284 00 

18,400 on 



BANK COMMISSIONl<;R'S REPORT. 

SEARSPORT SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

I Est,'mated I Charqed 
and Mar- on 
ket Valiu. Books. 

Total. 

Loan on Searsport ·National Bank stock ........ 150 00 150 00 
Loans on Searsport Savings Bank books ........ 379 00 379 00 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .............. 16,040 00 16,040 00 16,569 00 

Real estate, foreclosure ....................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 

Premium account ............................. 2,925 54 2,925 54 

~=~ ~~ f~r.i~:::::::::::::::::::::: : : : : : : : : 
1,738 38 1,738 38 

308 51 308 51 2,046 89 

Unpaid accrued interest ...................... 1,730 70 
270,162 28 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax ............................ , .......... 

278,430 19 

256,569 78 

Estimated market value of resources above Iia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ....................................... 21,860 41 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SKOWHEGAN SAVINGS BANK-SKOWHEGAN. 

Me.y 19, 1911. 

S. J. WALTON, President. CARLETON P. MERRILL, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-L. W. Weston, S. J. Walton, Blin W. Page, Chas. R. Cook, W. H. Wildes. 

Organized October 2, 1869. 

LIABILITIES. 

i:'~;"ru'n'ci::::::::::::::::::: ::: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 12·tM:~ it 
Undivided profit,,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,847 24 1------

$2,250,377 98 

RESOURCES. 

l I Estimated I Charged 
Public Funds Owned. Par and Mar- on Total. 

Value. kel Value. Books. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1912-15, R. 
R. Aid .................. $7,000 00 $7,140 00 $7,000 00 

Penobscot, 3½s, 1911, Ct. H .. 4,000 00 4,000 00 3,980 00 
Somerset, 3½s, 1924, Ct. House 4,500 00 4,387 50 4,500 00 

City of Augusta, 4s, 1934, Imp. & Ref. 25,000 00 26,000 00 25,000 00 
Portland, Reg .4s, 1928, C. Hall 10,000 00 10,300 00 10.000 00 
Waterville, 4sd 1939,Refunding 10,000 00 10,450 00 10,000 00 

Town of Anson, or ers ........... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Caribou, 4s, 1928, School .... 8,000 00 8,000 00 8 .000 00 
Damariscotta, 3½s, 1928-32,Ref 5,000 00 4,67.5 00 5,000 00 
Eustis, :l½s, 1919, Refunding. 4,000 00 3,840 00 4,000 00 
Eustis, orders . ............. 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Mercer, order . . ............ 600 00 600 00 600 00 
Norridgewock, 3½s, 1924,Ref. 500 00 475 00 500 00 
Norridgewock, orders ....... 3,500 00 3,500 00 3,500 00 
Skowhegan, 4s, opt. 1923,Bldg. 8,000 00 8,200 00 8.000 00 
Skowhegan, 4s, opt. 1917,Bldg. 25,000 00 25,375 ·oo 25 .000 00 

Gardiner Water District, 4s, 1934 .... 10 .000 00 10,200 00 10,000 00 
Kennebec Water District, H½s, 1925. 10 000 00 9,600 00 9,500 00 
Livermore Falls Water District,4s,1929 16 .000 00 16,240 00 16 .000 00 
Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 .... 100,000 00 103 ,Oro 00 100 000 00 
Van Buren Water District, 4½s, 1930 3,500 00 3,727 50 3,500 00 

Total public funds of Maine ........ 261,600 00 $261,080 00 

County of Dou~las, Wis., 4s, 1919,Asy, 5 .000 00 ,5.0CO 00 5.000 00 
Franklin, Ky,, 4s, 1919,Refund 10 000 00 10 000 00 10 000 00 
Jefferson, Ind .. 4s, 1920-21,Rd. 10.000 00 to 000 00 10.000 00 
Lyon, Kan., 4¼s, 1919, Refund. 15,000 00 15,225 00 15,000 00 
Madison, Ky., 4s, opt. 1919, 

Refunding ............... 10,000 00 10 000 00 10,000 00 
Portage, W1S., 5s, 1912, Ref. 10,000 00 10,100 00 10,000 00 
Winneshiek, Ia., 4,-s, 1921,Ct. 

House ................... 10.000 00 10,300 00 10,000 00 
Woodbury, Ia:, 4s, opt. 1910, 

Funding ................. 15,000 00 15.000 00 15,000 00 
City of Alpena, Mich., 4s, 1930, Elec-

trio Light ................ 10.000 00 10 000 00 10.000 00 
Alpena, Mich., 5s, 1930, Wat.er 8,000 00 8,920 00 8,000 00 
Battle Creek, Mich., 4s, 1924, 

Sewer ................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Bellingham, W asb., 5s, 1926, 

Fund ........ : .......... 5,000 00 5,425 00 5,000 00 
Fort Scott, Kan., 4½s, 1929, 

School. Refunding ........ 10,000 00 10,300 00 10,000 00 
Hazflto_n, Pa., 4s, 1922-4,Sch. 

8,000 00 8,000 00 D1strrnt ................. 8.000 00 
Ishpeming, Mich., 4s, 19lfi, 

School District ........... 9 .ooo 00 9,000 00 9 000 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SKOWHEGAN SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

Public Funds Owned. 

RESOURCES. 

Par 
Value. 

165 

Toeal. · I r~i~ I c::::~ I 
-'-------'-----

City of La Crosse, Wis., 3½s, 19191 
Water and Sewer ....... . 

Lexington, Ky., 4s, 1933, Bd. 
of Education ........... . 

Marquette, .Mich., 3½s, 1911, 
Im~l'Ovement ........... . 

New York, N. Y., Reg. 3½s, 
1949.J. Rapid Transit ..... . 

New xork, N. Y., 4½s, 1957, 
Water .................. . 

Omaha, Neb., 4½s, 1934, Renew. 
Pittsburg, Kan.,4½s, 1940, Park 

Improvement ........... . 
Port Huron, Mich., 3½s, 1920, 

Park ................... . 
Racine, Wis., 4s, 1920-4, Street 

Improvement ........... . 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 58,1917, 

Refunding .............. . 
Spokane1 Wash., 6s, 1911, 

Municipal .............. . 
Stillwater, Minn., 5s, 1912, 

Funding ................ . 
Vincennes, Ind., 5s, 1911,Fund. 
West Bay City, Mich., 5s, 1925 

Refunding .............. . 

4,000 00 

10,000 00 

2,000 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 

7,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 

9,000 00 

Total public funds out of Maine. . . . 240,000 00 

Railroad .BOflds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ..... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ...... . 
Bangor & Aroostook, Car Trust, 5s, 

19la-14 ........................ . 
Ban~or Railway & Electric, 5s, 1935 
LeW1Ston & Auburn Horse, 5s,·1911 .. 
Maine Central, 7s, 1912 ....... ~ .... . 
Maine Central, 5s, 1923 ............ . 

w-=~~i~~r!8tl!!~ M'e~1:"f.; '1920: 

44,000 00 
10,000 00 

7,000 00 
10,000 00 
1,000 00 

15,000 00 
35,000 00 
5,000 00 

30,000 00 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

1937 . . . . .. .. . .. . .. . .. . . . .. . .. .. 16,000 00 
Sandy River & Rangeley Lakes, 4s, ' ~ r 

1928 . . . .. .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. . 10,000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1955. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,000 00 
Somerset, 5s, 1911 (note) . . . . . . . . . .. 3,000 00 
Washington County, 3½s, opt. 1924 .. __ 7_4_,oo_o_o_o 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. . . . . . 280,000 00 

Ashland Light, Power & Street Rail-
way, Wis,, 5s, 1939 .............. . 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, Ill., 5s, 1941 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 

1934 .......................... . 
Baltimore & Ohio, P. J. & M. Div. 

3½s, 1925 ....................... . 
Brooklyn Union!Elevated, N. Y., 5s, 

1950 .......................... . 
Buffalo Railway, N. Y., 5sA 1931 ... . 
Central Branch Union Pacinc,~4s, 1948 
Central Vermont, 48,_ 1920 ......... . 
Chicago, Burlington'"'& Quincy, Ill. 

Division 3½s, optional 1929 ....... . 
Cleveland Electr10, 0., 5s, 1913 ..... . 
Cleveland Railway:co., 0., 5s, 1931 .. 
Columbus, Newark· & Zanesville, 5s, 

1924 .......................... . 
Consolidated Railway, Conn., 4s, 1954 

6,000 00 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 

20,000 00 
12,000 00 
10,000 00 
20,000 00 

Iii 
15,00C 00 

,10,000 00 
10,000 00 

14,000 00 
20,000 00 

3,900 00 

10,000 00 

2,000 00 

13,575 00 

5,525 00 
10,950 00 

5,200 00 

6,755 00 

15,000 00 

10,450 00 

1,000 00 

1,010 00 
1,000 00 

9,810 00 

48,400 00 
8,500 00 

7,070 00 
10,200 00 
1,000 00 

15,450 00 
37,800 00 
4,975 00 

30,000 00 

18,240 00 
"' 14 9,700 00 

19,000 00 
3,000 00 

64,750 00 

6,000 00 
5,000 00 

20,700 00 

9,000 00 

20,400 00 
12,660 00 
8,700 00 

18,400 00 

13,200 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 

I< 
14,000 00 
18,600 00 

4,000 00 

10,000 00 

1,995 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 

1·,000 00 

15,000 00 

·10,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 

9,000 00 

44,000 00 
9,500 001 

7,000 00 
9,750 001 
1,000 00: 

15,000 001' 
35,000 00 
4,950 00 

30,000 00 

16,000 00 

9,300 00 
19,300 00 
3,000 00 

67,100 00 

i 
5,650 001 
5,000 001 

20.000 00! 

9,000 00 

20,000 00 
12,000 00 
9,100 00 

20,000 00 

15,000 00 
10 000 001 
10,000 00 

itsoS o~[ 
19,750 00 

239,995 00 

270,900 00 
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RESOURCES. 

Ra,1road Bonds Ou·ned. Par I ~:,jMai:_ UH Total, <Jk':,';.~d 1 · 

Dayton, Springfield & Urbana, 0., 5s, · 
1928 ........................... 

Des Moines StreetM.la., 6s, 1917 ...... 
Detroit Railway, ich., 5s, 1924 ..... 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

optional 1911 .................. 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 .................. 
Illinois Central, Litchfield Div., 3s,1951 
Manhattan Railway, N. Y., 4s, 1990. 

Mt:~~~'.t.a~ -~~~~~:. ~-~. :.o.r~: 
Missouri, Kansas & Texas, 5s, 1944 .. 
National Railways of Mexico, Prior 

Lien, ~1957 .................. 
National "!ways of Mexico, General 

Mor;tage 4s, 1977 .... ,. .......... 
Ogdens urg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948 ..................... : ..... 
Old Colony Street, 4':i 1954 ......... 
Pere Marquette of In iana, 4s, 1943 .. 
St. Lawrence & Adirondack 5s, 1996 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ........ 
t. Paul & Northern Pacific, 6s, 1923 s 

s 
s 
s 
T 

ioux Citf Service Co., Ia., 5s, 1928. 
outhern ndiana, 4s, 1951 .......... 
yracuse Ra~d Transit, N. Y ., 58,1946 
oledo & 0 io Central, St. Mary's 
Division, 4s, 1951. ............... 

oledo Terminal, 4¼s, 1957 .......... 
renton Passenger, N. J., 6s, ojt.1929 

T 
T 
Tr i-City Railway & Light Co., a., 5s. 

1923 ........................... 
illiamsport & North Branch, 4¼s, 
1931. ................. , ........ 
oungstown & Ohio River, 5s, 1935:. 

w 
y 

T otal railroad bonds out of Maine .. 

Corporation Bonda Owned. 
onsolidated Electric Light Company C 

E 
H 
K 

of Maine, Portland, Os, 1925 ...... 
astern Steamship Co., 5s, 19Zl ..... 
yde Windlass Coit Bath, 5s, 1924 .. 
ennebec Light & eat Co., Augusta, 
5s, 1918 ......................... 
ennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta, 
4¼s, 1925 ........................ 

rono Water Company, 4¼s, 1925 .... 
hillros Water Compan~ 5s, 1916 ... 

K 

0 
p 
R um ord Falls Light & ater Co., 4s, 

1922 ........................... 
umford Falls Power Co., 4is, 1929. 
kowhegan Electric Light Co., 5s,1919 

R 
s 
s kowhegan Grange, No. 208, 4s, 1907, 

s 
T 

(ext) ......................... , 
tockton Springs Water Co., 4½s, 1926 

otal corporation bonds owned .... 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
astern Maine ................ , .. , E 

M 
p 
p 

aine Central. ................ , , .. 
ortland & Ogdensburg ........... , 
ortland & Rumford Falls ......... 

otal railroad stock of Maine ...... T 

s yracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y., com-
mon .... ......... , .. ········· 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

I 

12,000 00, 12,000 00 12,000 00 
10,000 00 10,500 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 4,950 00 
15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 00 
35,000 00 Z1 ,300 00 31,000 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 

10,000 00 7,500 00 8,000 00 
10,000 00 10,250 00 10,000 00 

6,000 00 5,700 00 4,500 00 

3,200 00 2,880 00 2,000 00 

13,350 00 16,000 00 15,000 00 
6,000 00 4,400 00 4,500 00 

10,000 00 9,000 00 9,550 00 
5,000 00 5,600 00 5,000 00 

12,000 00 10,800 00 11,400 00 
· 10,000 00 11,800 00 10,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 4,800 00 
4,000 00 3,400 00 3,400 00 
6,000 00 6,180 00 6;000 00 

9,500 00 10,000 00 9,000 00 
22,000 00 21,120 00 20,000 00 
5,000 00 5,750 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 4,900 00 

10,000 00 8,000 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 4,90000 

422,200 00 405,400 00 

5,000 co 5.t00 00 4,950 00 
30,000 00 30,000 00 28,600 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 4,900 00 

6,0C0 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 

4,800.00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
5.0CO 00 5,000 00' 5,000 00 
3,000.00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

10,0G0 00 10 000 00 9,500 00 
25,000 00 25,000 00 24,600 00 
34,500 00 34,500 00 34,500 00 

300 00 300 00 300 00 
10,000 00 10,000 00 9,400 00 

138,800 00 135,550 00 

16,600 00 19.090 00 16,600 00 
100 00 200 00 100 00 

60 .000 00 30.0C0 00 28,000 00 
12,500 00 25,0C0 00 24;000 00 

89,200 00 68,700 00 

7,000 00 4,900 00 - -



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SKO\VHECAN SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RI~SOURCES. 

National Bank Stock Owned. Par 
Value. I 

Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

Casco National Bank, Portland . 200 00 
First National Bank, Augusta. . . . . 4,400 00 
First National Bank, Portland . . 10,100 00 
First National Bank, Skowhegan.. 30,000 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 7,000 00 
People's National Bank, Waterville 2,100 00 
Portland National Bank, Port.land. . 2,500 00 
Presque Isle Nat 'l Bank, Presque Isle 500 00 
Second National Bank, Skowhegan. 1,400 00 
Ticonic National Bank, Waterville. . 3,800 00 _____ , 
Total national bank stock owned. . 62,000 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Aroostook Trust & Banking Co., Cari-

bou .......................... . 1,000 00 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. 
Ashland Light, Power & Street, Wis .. 
Mexican Central . ............................ . 
Spokane & Inland Empire ........... . 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 
American Writing Paper Company . . 
Clyde Steamship Company ........ . 
Keokee Consolidated Coal Company .... . 
Rodick Realty Company, Eden .... . 
State Loan Company, Portland ....... . 

Loans on Railroad Stock. 
Missouri Pacific ................ . 
Pennsylvania .. , ..................... . 

Loans ·on Corporation Stock. 
American Woolen Company, preferred .. 
Central :Maine Power Co., preferred ... . 
Coburn Steamboat Company, Greenville . .. . 
Lockwood Company, W atcrville . . . . . . . . ... . 
Maine Spinning Company, Skowhegan ......... . 
Maine Telephone & Telegraph Company, preferred 
North Anson & Skowhegan Telegraph Company 
Skowhegan Hall Association ........ . 
Skowhegan Water Con1pany . ..... _ .. . 
Skowhegan ·west Aqueduct Company .... . 
The Milburn Company, Skowhegan 
Westcott Chuck Company, New York .... 

Loans on National Bank Stock. 
First National Bank, Leavenworth, Kan. 
First National Bank, Skowhegan ...... . 
People's National Bank, Waterville ... . 
Presque Isle National Bank ............ . 
Second National Bank, Skowhegan ....... . 

Loana on Savings Bank Booh. 
Gardiner Savings Institution ................. . 
Skowhegan Savings Bank. . . ........... . 

Loans to Corporations. 
Augusta Lumber Company ................... . 
Bingham Electric Company (endorsed) ........ . 
Coburn Heirs, Incorporated, Skowhegan ....... . 
Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland ........... . 
Skowhegan Pulp Company. . ............... . 
Stratton Manufacturing Company (endorsed) ... . 
The Mutual Shoemakers Incorporated (endorsed) 

208 00 
5,500 00 

10,908 00 
40,500 00 
7,700 00 
2,205 00 
4,375 00 
l ,OCO 00 
1,750 00 
4,750 00 

2,100 00 

4,400 00 
4,000 00 

300 00 

4,300 00 
750 00 
250 00 
335 00 

2,850 00 

500 00 
900 00 

800 00 
4,500 00 

700 00 
4,600 00 
3,000 00 
1.000 00 

500 00 
16,000 00 
8,300 00 
1,100 00 

500 00 
1,000 00 

900 00 
11,850 00 

150 00 
3,000 00 
2,640 00 

165 00 
2,275 00 

10,000 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

21,700 00 
12,500 00 
11,000 00 
i ,000 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

200 00 
4,400 00 

10,100 00 
30,000 00 
7,000 00 
2,100 00 
2,500 00 

500 00 
1,400 00 
3,800 00 

1,000 co 

4,400 00 
4,000 00 

300 00 

4,300 00 
750 00 
250 00 
335 00 

2,850 00 

500 00 
900 00 

800 00 
4,500 00 

700 00 
4,600 00 
3 .ooo 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 
16,000 00 
8 .300 00 
l,100 00 

500 00 
1,000 00 

900 00 
11,850 00 

150 00 
3,000 00 
2,640 00 

165 00 
2.275 00 

10,000 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

21,700 00 
12,500 00 
11,000 00 
i ,000 00 

Total. 

62,000 00 

1,000 00 

8,700 00 

8,485 00 

1,400 00 

42,000 00 

18,540 00 

2,440 00 

62,200 00 
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SKOWHEGAN SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans to Municipalities. 

County of Somerset ......... .... . ' .. . ' .... 
Town of Mapleton , .. '' .. . '''.'.' '. . ... ., '. Skowhegan ............. 
Skowhegan Village Corporation ... . . . . ........ 
Flagstaff Plantation. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. ...... 
Moose River Plantation ............ . . . ....... 
Loan on Pittsfield Trust Company stock ........ 
Loan on Somerset Traction Company note ...... 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .............. 

Real estate investment .................. ...... 

8:t ~~ t!~ct~i~:::::::::::::::: :: :: : : : : : : : : : : 
Unpaid accrued interest. ..................... 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax •.............•....................... 

Estimated market value of resources abo"e Iia-
bili ty for deposits, earned dividend and State 
te.x ....... . '. . ......................... 

I 
E. stimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

4,000 00 
1,710 00 

13,000 00 
10,000 00 

170 00 
1,000 00 

1,000 00 
3,300 00 

599,947 75 

20,350 00 

4,818 79 
2,691 44 

53,893 84 

2,348,062 82 

2,148,591 41 

199,471 41 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

4,000 00 
1,710 00 

13,000 00 
10,000 00 

170 00 
1,000 00 

1,000 00 
3,300 00 

599,947 75 

20,350 00 

4,818 79 
2,691 44 

Total. 

29,880 00 

604,247 75 

20,350 00 

7,510 23 

2,250,377 98 



BANK COMMISSIONER'.S REPORT. 

SOUTH BERWICK SA VIN GS BANK-SOUTH BERWICK. 

July 14, 1911. 

GEO. C. YEATON, President. REBECCA 0. YOUNG, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Geo. C. Yeaton, E. A. Stevens, R. L. Goodwin, B. F. Davis, F. M. 
Hersmn, H. C. \Villard, "\\,'. I. Cummings. 

Organized February 2, 1866. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits .... 
Reserve fund . , ... 
Undivided profits 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Ou·ned. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1912, R. R. ! 
Town oi Eden, 4s, 1924-5. School .. 

I 'Total public funds of Maine. 

State of New York, Reg. 4s, 1958, 
Highways .. 

·City of Boston, Mass., -R~i,i 4s, · iii1'3'. 
Street ..... . 

Boston, Mass., Reg. 4s, 1911, 
Hospital. . . . . . . . ... · I 

Bop~~k• Mass.,. ~eg _ 4s,. 1921, 1 

Chicago, Ill., 4s, 1921, Aid of• 
Exposition .... , . . . .. -1 

Cleveland, 0., Reg. 4s, 1914, 
Municipal. . . . . . . . . i 

Detroit, Mich., Reg. 4s, 1922, 

D~;;:;t Jiri~ii , ii~i 4s, i_ li_z_i_, :
1 School ..... . 

New York, K. Y., 4s, 1955,'. 
Municipal . . . . . . . . . . I 

New York, N. Y., Reg. 3½s, 
1918, Street & Park. . ... , 

Port Huron, Mich., 5s, 1911,, 

Po;ta~u~o~. Mi~ri:.: ·5s,. iliil',I 
::Sewer ................... r 

Seattle, Wash., Reg. 4¼s. 1930,: 
Park ............. - ..... -/ 

Tacoma, Wash., 4½s, 1931,Pnb., 
Wharf and Dock ........ · 1 

'Woonsocket, R. I., 4s, 1923, 
City Hall. . . .......... . 

Total public funds out of Maine. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, Reg. 5s, 1943 .. 
Bangor & Aroostook,Piscataquis Div., 

Reg. 5s, 1943. . . . .. , , , , , , , , , , , . , 
Bangor & Aroostook, Reg. 4s, 1951 .. 
Bost.on & Maine, Reg. 4s, 1926 ..... • I 
Bost.on & Maine, Reg. 4s, 1937 .... , . 
Boston & Maine, Reg. 4½s, 1929 ... · I 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921 ........... , 
Maine Central, Reg., 7s, 1912 ....... I 
Maine Central & E. & N. A., 4s, 1933' 

Par 
Value. 

$10,000 001 
10 ,OCO GO 

20 ,OCO 001 

50 .000 001 

10 ,oco co 
I 

10,000 co 
10,000 oo' 
20,000 00 

JO .000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 001 

10.000 001 

10,000 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 GOj 

5,000 00' 

173 .000 oo: 
I 

20,000 co, 
10,000 00 
20,000 00 
30 .000 00 
15,000 00 
20,000 00 
20,000 00 
25,000 00 
10,000 00 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$10,050 00 
10,000 00 

54,250 00 

10,050 00 

10,000 00 

10,200 co 
20,400 00• 

10,050 00 

5,lG0 00 

5,125 oo, 
10,000 col 
9,700 00, 

2,000 co, 
1,000 oo, 

20,600 oo, 
5,175 001 

5,050 oo, 

22 ,oco 00 

10 .800 00 
17,000 00 
30,000 00 
15,000 00 
20,900 001 
21,400 co 
25,750 00 
IO ,000 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$10,000 00 
10,000 00 

50,000 co 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

20 .000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5 ,OGO 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 -----, 

20,000 00 

10,000 00 
19,300 00 
29,800 00 
15,000 00 
20,0CO 00 
20,000 00 
24,970 00 
10,000 00 

$590,608 54 
28,537 96 
14,343 95 

$633,490 45 

Total. 

$20,000 00 

173,000 00 



BANK , COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SOUTH BERWICK SA VIN GS BA.'.'-JK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

I Estimated 
ft I, ad Bow:s Owned. Par and Mar-

Value. ket Value. 

Northern :Maine Seaport, Reg. 5s, 1935 10,000 00 
Penobscot Shore Line, 4s, 1920. 10 .000 00 
Somerset, 5s, 1917. 5,000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1955. 10 .000 00 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 205,000 00 

Baltimore & Ohio, Prior Lien, Reg. 
3½s, 1925 ...................... 10 .000 00 

Baltimore & Ohio, Reg. 4s, 1948. 20,000 00 
Belleville & Carondelet, 6s, 1923 .... 7,000 00 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy, Ill. 

Division, Reg. 3½s, optional, 1929 10,000 00 
Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul, W. & 

M. Division, 5s, 1921 ............ 10,000 00 
Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul, Du-

buque Division, 6s, 1920 . ......... 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, Gen. 

15,000 00 

Mortgage Reg. 4s, 1988 ......... . & 15,000 00 
Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis 

Omaha, 6s, 1930 .. .. 10 .000 00 
Chicago & West Michigan: ·58: · 1921. 5.000 00 
Des Moines Street, Ia., 6s, 1914 .... 6.000 00 
Fitchburg, Reg. 4s, 1927 . ...... 10 .000 00 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 .... 
Michigan Central, Detroit & B~y City 

10,000 00 

Division, 5s, 1931 ................ 10,000 00 
Minneapolis, Lyndale & Minnetonka 

St., Minn., 5s, 1919 .............. 10 .000 00 
Morris & Essex, Reg. 7s, 1915 ....... 5,000 00 
Ohio River, 5s, 1937 ............... 10.000 00 
People'.s Street, Scranton, Pa., Reg. 

6s, 1918. . . . ............... _ . _ . 5,000 00 
Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg, 5s, 

1922 .... ...... ,,' ,,,, ..... ..... 10,000 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 178 ,ooo ool 
I 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
4.200 oo/ Richmond Water Works . . ... 

National Bank Stock 01med. 
0 cean National Bank, Kennebunk. 
s outh Berwick National Bank. ····· 25 ·~~g ~gi 

22:oco col T otal national bank stock owned. 

Loan cm Sout'h Berwick National Bank stock. 
Loans on mortgages of real estate. 

C ash on deposit. 
C ash on hand 

u npaid accrued interest. 

D ue depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax. . .... 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax. .. . .. . . . . . . . .... 

10,400 00 
10,000 00 
5,225 00 
9,500 00 

9,300 00 
20 ,OCO 00 
8,260 00 

8,800 00 

10,700 00 

17,250 00 

14,700 00 

12,550 00 
5,100 00 
6,210 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 

11,300 00 

10,300 00 
5,550 00 

11.000 00 

5,300 00 

10 ,8.50 00 

4,200 co 

2.0C0 CO 
22,000 GO 

900 00 
28,826 18 

3 .858 45 
447 58 

6,438 90 

662,566 11 

596,171 30 

66 .394 81 

Charued 
, on 
Books. 

10 .000 00 
10 .000 LO 
5 ,OCO lO 
9,700 GO 

9,950 00 
19,900 co, 
7,000 GO' 

10,000 001 

10,000 00 

15,000 00 

15,000 00 

10,000 00 
4,338 24 
6 .000 00 

10 .000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 

9,500 00 
5 .000 00 

10,000 GO 

5,000 00 

10.000 00 

4,000 00 

2 .000 00 
20 .oco CO 

900 00 
28,826 18 

3,858 45 
447 58 

Toti-i 

203,770 0(1 

176,688 24 

4,000 00 

22,000 00 

29,726 18 

4,306 03 

633,490 4f> 



BANK COM MISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SOUTH PARIS SAVINGS BANK-SOUTH PARIS . 

.June 7, 1911. 

N. DAYTON BOLSTER, President. GEO. M. ATWOOD, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-N. Dayton Bolster, William J. Wheeler, John F. Plummer, Albert W. 
Walker, J. Hastings Bean, S. Porter Stearns, Henry D. Hammond, James S. ,vright, 
Edward W. Penley. 

Organized March 6, 1873. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits. _ ... 
Reserve fund .... 
Undivided profits. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

County of Cumberland, 3ts, 1921, Ct. 

Par 
Value. 

House. $5,000 00 
Washington, 4s, opt. 1923,R.R. 4,000 00 

South Paris village Corporation, 4s, 
1929, W atcr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,500 00 

Livermore .Falls Water Dist., 4s, 1929 2 .000 00 

1

1 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

' 

$4,900 00 
4,100 00 

9 .500 00 
2,030 00 

1-----1 
Total public funds of Maine. 20,500 00 

County of Allegheny, Pa., 4s, 1937,Rd. 2,000 00 
King. Wash., 5s, 1928. Refund. 5,000 00 

City of Alpena, Mich., 4s, 1931, Elec-
tric Light. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,000 00 

Boston, !\lass., Reg. 3½s, 1928, 
Highway. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 

Col"mb_us. 0., 3½s, 1921,School 

rsfd::;;:~~ .. ili"ich.: . :i;: 1916, l ,OOO 00 

School District . . 3 .000 00 
Los Angeles, Cal., 4½s·, · i947·, 

\Yater. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,000 00 
Marinette, Wis., 4s, 1918,Dock 

& Wharf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Massillon, 0., 4½s, 1914,Paving 5,000 00 
Muskegon, Mich., 4s, 1917,St. 

lmprovemen t . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 .000 00 
Pawtucket, R. I., 4s, 1950, 

Funding. . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 00 
Town of Danbury, Conn., 3½s, 1932, 

Funding. 5 ,000 00 

Total public funds out of Maine. . . 49,000 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Aroostook Northern, 5s, 1947 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 .. 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 ...... . 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, opt. 

1924 ........... . 
Somerset, 4s, 1955. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

Blue Hill Street, Mass., 5s, 1926 .... 
Boston & N orthem Street, 4s, 19,54. 
Bristol County St., Mass., 5s, 1921 .. 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5.000 00 

25,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

2,080 00 
5,525 00 

3,0CO 00 

4.850 00 

980 00 

3,000 00 

6,270 00 

5,000 00 
5,050 00 

4,020 00 

5,125 00 

4,650 00 

5,400 00 
4,250 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,750 00 

3,000 00 
4,625 00 
2,500 00 

$381,575 09 
17 .000 00 

, 6,284 84 

$404,859 93 

Charged 
on 

Books. 
I · Total. 

$4,950 00 
4,000 00 

9,500 00 
2,000 00 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 

3,000 00 

5,000 00 

1,000 00 

3,000 00 

6,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

4,000 00 

4,950 00 

4,925 00 

4,750 00 
4,750 00 
5 .ooo 00 

4,912 50 
4,800 00 

2,985 00 
4,575 00 
5,000 00 

$20,450 00 

48,875 00 

24,212 50 



172 BANK COMMISSIONER'S R£PORT. 

SOUTH PARIS SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

R£SOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned 

Brockton & Plymouth St., Mass., 4½s, 
1920 ............................ 

Brooklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 5s, 
1950 ........................... 

anton-Massillon Electric, 0., 5s,1920 C 
Cen 
C 

tral Branch, 4s, 1919 ............ 
icero & Proviso St., Chicago, lis,1915 

D '3'.~Ss, ~i22~~~ .& ::~~a.~~'.".'-~~~.' 
es Moines Street, Ia., 6s, opt. 1918 
etroit & Mackinac, 4s, 1995 ........ 
artford & Springfield St., 5s, 1924 .. 
ereford, 4s, 1930 ................. 

D 
D 
H 
H 
I 
L 
L 

thaca Street, N. Y., 5s, 1957 ....... 
ehigh & New York, 4s, 1945 ....... 
exington & Boston St., Mass., 4½s, 
1920 ........................... 
anhattan Railway, N. Y.8 4s, 1990. M 

M 
N 

ilford & Uxbri~e, 5s, 191 ........ 
ew Bedford, Mi dleboro & Brockton 
Street, MBBs., 5s, 1920 ............ 

N 
0 

orthern Paoifici General Lien, &,2047 
gdensburg & ake Champlain, 4s, 
1948 ........................... 

0 
R 

Id Colony Street, Mass., 4s, 1954 .. 
ochester Syracuse & Eastern, 5s, 

R 

s 
fl 
T 
u 
w 
w 

oBtionaii915 .................... 
ut and Ry., Light & Power Co.,Vt., 
5s, ~tional 1916 ................ 

ioux ·ty Service Co., Ia., 5s, 1928 .. 
ioux City Tract.ion, Ia., 5s, 1919 ... 
oledo Traotionk 4½s, 1957 .......... 
tica & Mohaw Valley, 4½s, 1941.. 
abash, Omaha Division, 3½s, 1941 . 
illiamsport & Nort,h Branch, 4½s, 
1931 ........................... 

otal railroad bonds out of Maine .. T 

A 
B 
Ce 
Co 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
merican, Reality Co. 5~, opt. 1903 
erlin Mills Company b 5a, 1913-18 .. 
ntral Maine Power o., 5s, 1939 .. 
nsolidated Electric Light Company 
of Maine, Portland, 4½s, 1925 ..... 
ast~ Steamship Co., 5a, 1927 ..... E 

Le wiston & Auburn Eleo. Light Co., 

M 
N 
R 

5s, 11139 ......................... 
aine Water Company, 5s, 1931. ... 
orway Shoe Shop Company, 5s, opt. 
umford Falls Power Co., 4½s, 1929 .. 

otal corporation bonds of Maine .. T 

R enneslaer Water Co., N. Y., 4½s,opt. 
1905 ........................... 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
asonic Building Ass 'n., So. Paris .. 
t. Mica Buildin~ Ass'n., So. Paris. 
orway Water Company .......... 
thian Building Ass 'n., So. Paris. 

M 
M 
N 

~ 1chmond Water Works .........•• 
San boni Shoe Company, Norway ... 

otal corporation stock of Maine .. ·T 

0 
Re 

conto City Water Supwy Co., Wis. 
nneslaer Water Co., . Y ....... 

tal co 'To rp oration stock out of Maine 

Par 
Value. 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 

' 5,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
3,500 00 

8,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,500 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

7,000 00 

Ul,000 00 

9,000 00 
8,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
8,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 

660 00 
5,000 00 

48,660 00 

500 00 

1.000 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 
1,500 00 
2,800 00 

300 00 

7,100 00 

12,400 00 
400 00 

12 800 00 

I Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

5,000 00 

5,100 00 
10,000 00 
4,750 00 
1,214 00 

5,000 00 
3,180 00 

920 00 
4,750 00 
5,000 00 
4,750 00 
1,900 00 

4,500 00 
3,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
2,520 00 

2,670 00 
4,400 00 

4,500 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 
3,000 00 
5,280 00 
5,000 00 
3,800 00 

5,600 00 

9,000 00 
8,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
8,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 

660 00 
5,000 00 

500 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 

425 00 
1,500 00 
2,800 00 

150 00 

11,160 00 
100 00 

Charged 
00 

• Books. 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
4,900 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

500 00 
4,975 00 
5,000 00 
4,700 00 
1,955 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,812 50 

10,000 00 
2,500 00 

3,000 00 
4,100 00 

4,500 00 

4,750 00 
3,800 00 
3,000 00 
5,500 00 
5,000 00 
4,240 00 

7,000 00 

9,000 00 
8,000 00 
4,925 00 

5,000 00 
8,000 00 

3,000 00 
5,000 00 

(60 00 
4,950 00 

500 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 
1,500 00 
2,000 00 

100 00 

9,300 00 
200 00 

Total. 

135,792 110 

48,335 00 

500 00 

6,100 00 

9,500 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SOUTH PARIS SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

N ati011al Bank Stock Owned. I 
Estimated I Charged 

Par and Mar- on 
Value. ket Value. Books. 

Canal National Bank, Portland ..... 1 700 00 
CMco National Bank, Portland. . . . . 300 00 
First National Bank, Bath. . . . . . . . . 1,000 00 
First National Bank, Lewiston..... 1,000 00 
First National Bank, Portlaod . . . . . 2,700 00 
Manufacturers Nat'! Bank, Lewiston 1,000 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 7,600 00 
Norway National Bank, Norway... 4,60000 , ______ , 
Total national bank stock owned. . 18,900 00 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
Chas. H. Howard Company, South Paris (endorsed) 
Pine Tree Aqueduct Company, South Paris ..... 

Loans on Savings Bank Books. 
Portland Savings Bank ........ . 
South Paris Savings Bank. . . . . . .. . 

Loan on county of Oxford bond ............... . 
Loan on Norway National Bank stock ........ . 
Loans to ·First Congregational Parish of Paris .. 
Loaos to South Paris Village Corporation ..... . 
Loan on na1ncs ............................ . 
Loans on life insurance policies ..... . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate . ...... . 

Real estate, investment . .... , , .. , .......... . 
Real estate, foreclosure. 

Premium account . ....................... . 

Cash on deposit ...... . 
Cash on hand ..... . 

Unpaid accrued interest .............. . 
t 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 
tax......... . ........... . 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax......................... . .. 

742 00 
312 00 

1,000 00 
1,350 00 
2,916 00 
1,050 00 
8,360 00 
6,210 00 

5,300 00 
100 00 

322 00 
85 00 

100 00 
200 00 
200 00 

1,500 00 
250 00 
809 00 

70,143 70 

3,10000, 
3,200 001 

3,710 92 
2,174 31 

6,586 34 

411,455 27 

383 .965 44 
---~-

27,489 83 

700 00 
300 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 
2,700 00 
1,000 00 
7,600 00 
4,600 00 

5,300 00 
100 00 

322 00 
85 00 

100 00 
200 00 
200 00 

1,500 00 
250 00 
809 00 

70,143 70 

3.100 00 
3,200 00 

1,000 00 

3,710 92 
2,174 31 

173 

Total. 

18,900 00 

5,400 00 

407 00 

73,202 70 

6,300 00 

1,000 00 

5,885 23 

404,859 93 



174 BANK . COMMISSIONER'S REPORT •. 

THOMASTON SAVINGS BANK-THOMASTON. 

May 11, --1911. 

LEVI SEA VEY, President. CHAS. H. CUSHING, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Levi Seavey, C. H. Cushing, William E. Vinal, J. W. Strout, R. 0. 
Elliott, C. A. Creighton, Osborne T. Sumner. 

Organized March 1, 1870. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ................................................... . 
Reserve fund ..................................................... . 

:gil~i;~~~bf:~.~~.' .': : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. I Estimat•d 
Par and Mar-

v alue. lcet V al"6. 

County of Aroostook, 4½s, 1915, R.R. 
Aid ............................ $5,000 00 $5,150 00 

Portland Water District, 4s, 1928 ... 6,000 00 6,1!,0 00 

Total public funds of Maine .. , .... 11,000 00 

-c ounty of Anne Arundel, Md., 5s, 1918, 
Bridge .................. 5,000 00 5,300 00 

Athens, OK 5s, 1929, Funding 9,000 00 10,125 00 
J<rankhn, y., 4s, 1919, Ref .. 10,000 00 10,000 (,0 
Madison, Ky., 4s, opt. 1919, 

Refunding ............... 6,000 00 6,000 00 

SoR!i~~jin~~-'. . 4½~•- _1_911~18.' 10,000 00 10,150 00 
Vernon, Mo., 4½s, 1918, Ref .. 5,000 00 5,150 00 
Warren, Ky., 4s, opt. 1914, 

Refunc'ing ............... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Wyandotte, Kan., 4Js, 1930, 

Bridge .................. 10,000 00 10,150 00 
City of Bellingham, Wash., 5s, 1926, 

1-unding, ... , ............ 10,000 00 10,850 00 
Jopl~n, _Mo., 4s, opt. 1910,Sch. 

D1str1ct ................. 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Kansas City, Kan., 5s, 1916, 

Int. Imd'rovement ........ 5,000 00 5,175 00 
Kansas 1ty, Kan., 5s, 1927, 

Park Improvement ....... 5,000 00 5,425 00 
Lex~ngtpn, Ky., 4s, 1933, Sch. 

District ................. 5.000 00 5,000 00 
Newport, Ky., 5s, 1919, Street 2.000 00 2,140 00 
Ower.sboro, Ky., 4s, opt. 1915 

Street ................. 10,000 00 10,000 GO 
Peru, lnd., 4½s, 1913, School 

City .................... 3,000 00 3,015 00 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 4s,1921, 

5,000 00 \\ater ................... 5 .000 00 
Superior, 1"\'is., 4s, 1924, Ref. 3,750 00 3,750 00 
Topeka, Kan., 4½s, 19::0, Cre-

8,520 00 n1atory ............... , .. 8,000 00 
'\\ ichita, Kan., 5s, 1915, Int. 

Improvement ............ 9,500 00 9,737 50 

Total public funds out of Maine. 136,250 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor Railway & Elec. Co., 5s, 1935 11 000 00 11,220 00 
_Penobscot Shore Line, Reg. 4s, 1920 10,000 00 10,000 LO 

Charged 

°" BO<JkB. 

$5,000 00 
6,000 00 

5.000 00 
9,000 LO 

10,W0 00 

6,000 00 

10 coo 00 
5,W0 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 co 
10,000 00 

5,0C0 00 

5,000 co 
5.000 co 
2,000 LG 

10 ,00L CO 

3,000 LO 

5,000 CO 
3,750 LL 

8 ,oco co 
9,500 co 

11.0C0 CO 
10,LCO LO 

$524,137 78 
36,000 00 
13,851 19 
2,500 00 

$576,488 97 

Total. 

Sll,000 0 0 

U6,250 0 0 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 175 

TIIO::VIASTON SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bv,-uis Owned. I Estimated ! Charged 
Par and .fvJ ar- on 

"Value. ket Y alue. Books. 
Total. 

----~-----
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

1937 ................. . 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928 .. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y. 1 5s, 
optional 1912 .......... . 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, 5s, 1941 ... 
Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 5s, 

1934 ................ . 
Boston & 'Worcester St., 1Iass., 4,s, 

1923 ................. . 
Bristol County Street, Mass., 5s, 1921 
Canton-;\lassillon Eke., 0., 5s, 1920. 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ... 
Chicago Railways Co., 111., 4-5s, 1927, 

~f'rics A . ........... , .. 
Chic ,go 1tailways Co., Ill., 4-5s, 1927, 

chr~~~:~ \~iii,~~y~. C~.' .. iii:,· P~r~h~~ 
l\'ioney, 4-bs, 1927 . ............. . 

Chicago Railways Co., Ill., Adj. Inc. 
4s, 1927 ............... . 

Cleveland Electric, 0., 5s, 1913. 
Des Moines Street, Ia., 6s, opt. 1912. 
Detroit Railway, Mich., 5s, 1924 ... 
Detroit, 1' ort \,v ayne & Belle lsle, 5s, 

D~fJ{i;, ii;,;;,y Lake & \;\,;;,;,ip~g,. ss, 
mm. . ............. . 

Gratton & Upton, 4s, 1912. 
Hartford & Springfield St., ·ss, ·1gzj:. 
Hereford, 4s, 1930 ............... . 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern Trac-

tion, 5s, IY26 ...... . 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938. . . . ....... . 
Jackson & Battle Creek Traction, 

l\Jich., 5s, 1923 ........ . 

!tl~~l~n~. ~;ra,;i:ek·l\ r.?li~1ia, 5s, 
M;~~tiH~ Stre~i. C~;.,;.,_; 5~: 1920: : . 
Newton dtreet, Mass., 5s, 1912. 
Norfolk\\ cstcrn Street, Mass., 5s,opt. 

IY04 ................. . 
Norther11 Pacific, Prior Lien, 4s, 1997 
People's ::,ireet, 8cranton, Pa., 6s,1918 
Pontiac, Oxford & Northern, 6s, 1916 
Rochester, byracuse & Ea.stern, 5s, 

op1ional 1915 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Rutland Railway, Light & Power Co., 

\\., ~. 19ffl .................. . 
St. .JosPph & Urand Island, 4s, 1947. 
St. La\.\Tence & Adirondack, 5s, 1996 
Sioux Ci1y Traciion, la., 5s, 1919 .. 
8outhern Indiana, 4s, 1951. 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 
Tri-Cily Hailway & J.iµ;ht Co., 5s, 1923 
Union Pacihc, 4s, 1947 .... 
Utica & .\Joha'wk \ allPy, 4½s, 1941. 
\Viliiamsvort & Nori.h Branch, 4½s, 

19:il. 

Total railroad bonds out of Mame. · 1 

Corporation Bond.s Ou:ncd. I 
Bath \\ ater Supply Co., 5s, 1916 .... 
Biddeford & Saco \\ atcr Co., 4s, 1924 

10 .ooo 00 
5,000 00 

36,000 00 

5 .000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
7 .000 00 
5 000 00 
5,000 00 

1,000 00 

4,000 00 

1,500 00 

1,900 00 
5 .000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 

7,000 00 

10 000 00 
10 .000 00 
10 000 00 
13,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

,5 ,000 00 
5,000 00 

10 .000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5 .000 00 
12 000 00 
5 .000 00 

10,000 00 

7,000 00 

5 .000 00 
1 000 00 
5 000 00 

10 000 00 
5 .000 00 
5 .500 00 
5 000 00 
7 .000 00 
5 .000 00 

10 ,ooo ooj 
262,900 oo: 

I 
18 :ggg gg[ 

• 

11,400 00 
5 ,coo 00 

5.000 00 
10,000 W 

10,350 00 

5,000 00 
3,500 00 
5.000 00 
4,750 00 

950 001 

3,400 ooi 
1,200 oo 

1
l 

760 00 
5,000 co 
5 .050 00 

10,000 00 

6 .650 00 

10 .oco 00 
9,800 00 
9 .500 00 

13,000 00 

4,750 00 
5,150 00 

5,000 00 
4,750 00 

10 .000 00 
5,175 00 
5,000 00 

4,500 00 
12,000 00 
5 ,:ioo oo 

10.000 00 

6,300 00 

5,000 00 
900 00 

5 .600 00 
10 .000 GO 
4.250 00 
5 ,2~0 00 
5.000 W 
7 .om oo 
5,000 00 

8,000 00 

10 .000 00 
4,900 00 

5,0CO CO: 
10,000 00

1 

10,000 00' 
I 

5,ooo ool 
7 .ooo oo! 
5,000 co 
4,575 00 

1,000 00 

4,000 00 

4,500 00 

5,000 00 
5 .oco 00 

10,000 00 

6,900 00 

9,850 00 
9,800 00 

10,000 00 
13,000 001 

4 .675 00 
5,000 00 

4,810 00 
4,950 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 co 
10 .000 CO 
5 .000 GO 

10,0CO GO 

6,300 00 

4,825 ool 
900 00 

5 ,oco co: 
10 .000 CO 
4 .625 00 
5,500 00 
4,850 oo, 
7 .0C0 GO 
5,000 00 

10,000 00: 

.5,000 00 
9,7.50 001 

35,900 00 

259,060 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

THOMASTON SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RltSOURCltS. 

I Eati.mated Charged 

I 
Corporation Bonds O..,...,d. Par and Mar- on Total. 

Value. ut Value. Books. 

Camden & Rockland Water Co.,~•• 
1917 .........................•. 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Central Maine Power Co., 58, 1939 .. 5,000 00 . 5,000 00 4,925 00 
Eastern Steamship Co., 58, 1927 ..... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Portland Electric Company, 58, 1926 5,000 00 _ 5,000 00 4,90000 
Portland Lighting & Power Co., ~•• 

2,000 00 1921. .......................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Rockland Water Company, 58, 1919. 10,000 00 10,200 00 10,000 00 
Sea.report Water Coms,any 58 1927. 3,000 00 3,000 00 2,970 00 
York Light & Heat o., Biddeford, ', 

~.1920 ........................ 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 .~ 
Total corporation bonds owned .... 58,000 00 57,M5 00 

Railroad Stock Q..,...,d. 
Portland & Ogdensburg ............ 10,000 00 5,000 00 4,850 00 4,850 00 

C'!coration Stock Owned. 
Mackay ompanies, preferred ...... 1,500 !JO 1,155 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Casco National Bank, Portland .... 100 00 104 00 100 00 
Cumberland National Bank! Portland 1,000 00 1,020 00 1,000 00 
First National Bank, Port and ..... 3,000 00 3,240 00 3,000 00 
Georges National Bank, Thomaston 10,400 00 10,4CO 00 9,900 00 
Thomaston N~\l Bank, Tbo~!"'ton 2,400 00 2,640 00 2,400 00 

Tota.I national bank stock owned .. 16,900 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 

16,400 00 
ij 

Security Trust Company, Rockland 600 00 780 00 600 00 600 00 

Loan on United States bond .................. 100 00 100 00 
Loans on Portland & Rumford Falls ·R. R. bond 106 00 106 00 
Loan on Bar Harbor Electric Li!bt Company bond 500 00 500 00 
Loan on Metropolitan Gas & lectric Company, 

preferred stock ............................ 250 00 250 00 
Loan on Georges National Bank, Thomaston, stock 325 00 325 00 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .............. 23,937 00 23,937 00 25,218 00 

Real estate, investment ....................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 .-i 
Real estate, foreclosure ....................... 1,900 00 1,900 00 .i 

Furniture and fu!:tures ................. , ...... 7,000 00 7,000 00 11,900 00 

Premium account ............................ 11,017 68 11,017 68 

Cash on deposit .............................. 4,890 93 4,890 93 
Cash on band ................................ 857 36 857 36 5,748 29 

Unpaid accrued interest ....................... 5,986 35 
576,488 97 

Due depositors, earned dividend, accrued State 
tax and bills payable ....................... 

573,764 14 

532,424 59 

Estimated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend, State tax 
and bills payable ........................... 41,339 55 
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TOPSHAM AND BRUNSWICK TWENTY-FIVE CENT 
SAVINGS BANK-BRUNSWICK. 

July 24, 1911. 

SAMUEL KNIGHT, President. HERMAN L. STOVER, Treasurer. 
CHARLES I. GIVEEN, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Samuel Knight, Walter D. Hatch, William B. Knight, Harvey J. Given, 
Edward S. Wheeler, Charles L. Bowker, Albert J. Hutchinson. 

Organized April 27, 1875. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ........................................... . 
Reserve fund ............................................... . 
Undivided profits .................................................. . 

RESOURCES. 

Pubic Funds Owned. I 
Estimated I Charged 

Par and Mar- on 
Value. ket Value. Books. 

Madison Village Corporation, 4s, 1928, 
Electric Light. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,000 00 

Brunswick & Topsham Water Dist., 
4s, 1936. . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,000 00 

Portland Water District, 4s, 1928, , , . 5,000 00 
1-----1 

Total public funds owned .. , . . . . . . . 20,000 00 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 

$5,000 00 

10,200 00 
5,150 00 

Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ..... . 5,000 00 4,250 00 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, opt. 

1924 .. , ....................... . 
Somerset, 4s, 1955 ................ . 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 
5s, 1934 ....................... ,, 

Berkshire Street, Pittsfield, Mass., 
5s, 1922 ............. , .......... . 

Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 
1923 .......................... . 

Burlington Ry. & Lt. Co., Ia., 5s, opt. 
1902 .......................... . 

Chicago Railways Co., Pur. Money, 
4--5s, 1927 ...................... . 

Chicago Railways Co., Adj. Inc. 4s, 
1927 .......................... . 

Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 4s, 
1934 .......................... . 

Current River, 5s, 1927 ............ . 
Detroit & Mackinac, 4s, 1995 ....... . 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 5s, 

1916 .......................... . 
Haverhill & Amesbury St., Mass., 5s, 

1912 ................ , ......... . 
Iowa Central, 4s, 1951. , ... , ...... . 
Lehigh & New York, 4s, 1945 ...... . 
Long Island, North Shore Branch, 5s, 

1932 .......................... . 
Lynn & Boston, Mass., 5s, 1924 .... . 
Ottumwa Traction & Light Co., Ia., 

5s, 1921. ................. . 
St. Joseph Railway, Light, Heat & 

Power Co., Mo., 5s, 1937. . . . . .. 

12 

5 .ooo 00 • 5,000 00 
5,000 00 4,750 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 

1,500 00 

1,900 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
3,000 00 

5.000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,175 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 

I ,200 00 

760 00 

4,500 00 
5 .000 co 
2,7CO 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 co 
3,750 00 
2,850 00 

5,225 00 
5,[00 00 

5,000 co 
5,000 00 

$5,000 00 

10 .000 00 
5,000 00 _____ , 

4,837 50 

4,912 50 
4,800 00 

1-----

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,000 00 

1,500 00 

I ,900 00 

4,562 50 
5 000 00 
3,000 00 

4,900 00 

5,000 00 
4,875 00 
2,970 00 

5 000 co 
5 .OGO CO 

5,000 co 
5,000 00 

$401,368 93 
18,400 00 
13,985 38 

$433,754 31 

Total. 

$20,000 00 

14,550 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

TOPSHAM AND BRUNSWICK TWENTY-FIVE CENT 
SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad"!.Bonds!Owned. Par 
Value. 

St. Louis & San Francisco, 4s, 1951. · I 5 0CO CO 
Southern Indiana, 4s. 1951 . . . . . . . 10 CCO CO 
Wabash Pittsburg Terminal, 4s, 1954 5 000 LO 

1------1 
Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 92,400 00 

Corporation Bonds 011.mecl. 
Berlin Mills Co. (Me. & N. H.), 5s,19:m 10 OCO 00 
Hyde Windlass Co., Bath, 5s, 1922 5 .000 00 
Kennebec Light & Heat Co., Augusta, 

4½s, 1918. . 5 ,OCO 00 
Lewiston & Auburn Eke. Light Co., 

5s, 1939. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 000 00 
Machias \0Vater Company, 5s, 1916.. 1,0CO CO 
Maine Steamship Co., Portland, 6s, 

1926. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 .000 00 
Northern Water Company, East :\!il-

!inocket, 5s, 1927. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 .OCO CO 
Orono Pulp & Paper Co., 5s, 1941. . . 5 .OW CO 
Pejepscot Paper Co., Bruns,:vick, 5s,I 
Po~i~:~ Ei~~t~i~ C~.; ·s~: ·1ii2ii:::: . . 1~ ~~~ ~i 
Public Works Co., Bangor, 5s, 1929.. 5 O!,O !JO 
Rockland Water Company, 5s, 1919 · 1 5 000 CO 
St. Croix Paper Co., 6s, 1925. . . . . . . . 5 OUO 00 _____ , 
Total corporation bonds owned .... 

1 
72 ,OCO 00 

Railroad Stock Owned, 
Boston & Maine. . . . . I 5 .OCO CO 
Portland & Rumford Falls. . . . . 3 ,OLO CO , _____ _ 
Total railroad stock of Maine. 8,000 00 

Detroit & l\Iackinac, preferred . .... . 
Pennsylvania . ..... , ..... , . , .... . 

Total railroad stock out of Maine. 

Corporation Stock Owned. 
Pejepscot Paper Co., Brunswick. , .. 

National Bank Stock O1rned. 
Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 
First National Bank, Bath .... 
First National Bank, Brunswick. 
First National Bank, Lewiston. 
First National Bank, Portland 
Nat 'I Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 
Pejepscot National Bank, Brunswick 
Union National Bank, Bruns,vick 
York National Bank, Saco. 

Total national bank stock owned. 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Bath Trust Company. . . . . . ..... 
Lewiston Trust & Safe Deposit Com-

pany ..... . 

Total other bank stock owned. 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 

1.900 00 
5,500 00 

7,400 00 

5,000 00 

2,100 00 
3 .000 00 

WO 00 
2,700 00 
2,700 00 
1,500 00 
9 .oco 00 

200 00 
bOO 00 

22,:mo oo 

3 .000 00 

1.000 00 

4,000 00 

Fairfield La~·n Swing Company, .Brunswick. 
Fraternity Company, Portland. . · I 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

4 .250 001 
8 ,5CO CO 
2,500 GO 

I 

1~ ~~g rn1 
5,000 00 1 

5 ,oco col 
l ,OGO GO 

i 
3,300 OO; 

3 oco col 
5,0CO CO: 

15 OCO COi' 
5 cco CO 
5 ,2.\0 00 
5,lCO CO. 
5,250 oo. 

Charged I on 
Books. 

4 .875 00 
9,400 (0 
4,618 75 

9,725 00 
4,900 co 
4,850 00 

5 oco CO 
l ,CGO CO 

3,0CO CO 

2 ,SfO 00 
5 oco CO 

14 ,8.50 00 
4 9CO (0 
5 lCO CO 
5 0(0 CO 
5 ,CCO CO 

1------1 

'1 

6 ,oro co 1 
6,000 GO, 

1,805 J 
7,150 001 

I 

5 ,ooo co 1 

5 ,?F!9 75 

3 cco col 

5CO COi 
,5,,5CO LOI 

4 .9CO 00 

2,226 00 2 ,!CO CO 
3.0CO CO 3.0ro CO 

750 00 :co CO 
3,645 00: 2,,CO CO 
2,916 Go 1, 2 .,CO CO 
1,650 00 I ,5LO CO 
9 ,450 CO. 9 GCO CO 

2io0 00 2CO CO• 
1,120 co

1 
___ ,.c_o_c_u[ 

3,120 col' 3.ooo co; 
1,270 00. J.OCO 00 I 

I I 
4,0CO 00 1 4 OCO CO: 
,1,oco co

1 
5.oco co

1 

Total. 

90,601 25 

71,105 00 

8 .389 75 

6,000 00 

4,900 00 

22 .300 00 

4,000 00 

g .oco co 
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TOPSHAM AND BRUNSWICK TWENTY-FIVE CENT 
SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on:._National Bank Stock. 

First National Bank, Bath ............ . 
Pejepscot National Bank, Brunswick .. 
People's National Bank, Waterville. 
Union National Bank, Brunswick .. 

: Loans to M unicipalitie.";. 
Town-of Brunswick. . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . 
Brunswick & Topsharn ,v ater District. ..... . 

Loan on Brunswick Manufacturing Company, 
bonds .................................. , 

Loan to Pejepscot C01npany, Brunswick. 
Loans on names. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Loans on n1ortgages of real estate .. 

Real estate, foreclosure, .. . 

Premium account ........................ . 

Cash on deposit .. 
Cash on hand .. 

Unpaid accrued interest ....... . 

Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

I Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

2,000 00 
1,300 00 

82 40 
,533 00 

5,000 00 
1,500 00 

4,000 00 
10 .000 00 

643 46 
136,750 26 

8.290 12 

3,435 56 
1,729 76 

6,639 08 

438,305 64 

tax . . 406 , 258 93 

Estimated market value of resources ahove lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax ................... . 32,046 71 

Charqed 
on 

Books. 

2 .ooo oo' 
\ ,300 00 

82 40 
533 001 

I 

5,000 00 
1,500 00 

i 

1i :8~8 88! 
943 46 

136,750 26i 

8,290 12 

7 ,343 75 

3,435 561 
1,729 761 

Total. 

3,915 40 

6,500 00 

151,693 72 

8,290 12 

7 ,343 75 

5,165 32 
. 

433,754 31 
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TREl\fONT SAVINGS BANK-TREMONT. 

August 22, 1911. 

PERRY W. RICHARDSON, President. H. P. RICHARDSON, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Perry W. Richardson, Herbert P. Richardson, Eugene M. Stanley, 
Everett A. Stanley, William H. Thurston. 

l)eposits ..... . 
Reserve fund .... . 
Undivided profits. 

Organized January 17, 1874. 

LIABILITIES. 

RESOURCES. 

$81,606 70 
4,604 90 
1,355 65 

$87,567 25 

-------~·-------------------~----------

Public Funds Owned, Par 
Value, 

City of Ellsworth, 4s, 1912, Refunding! $600 001 
Town of Tre1110nt, or<lers. . . . .. , 707 36 

Total public funds owned. . . . \---;: ,307 36 / 

Ra-ilrood Bonds Owned. I 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 .. 
Bangor & Aroo.~took, 4s, H:)51. . .. 1 

Bangor Railway & Eke. Co., 5s, 1935' 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 ...... . 
Bridgton & Saco River, 4s, 1928 
Lime Rock, 4s, 1929 .... 
Mousam River, 6s, 1912. . 
Penobscot Shore Line, 4R, 1920 ..... 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927. 
Rockland, Thomaston & Camden, 4s, 

1921 ........... . 

1,000 00 
7,000 00 
3,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 
Somerset, 4s, 1955. ..... I 3,000 00 1----
Total railroad bonds of :'.faine ...... 

1 
23,000 00 

I 
Ashland Light, Power & St. Ry., Wis.,· 

5s, 1939 ................... 1 ..•. 

Topeka Railway, Kan., 5s, 1930. 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine. 

4 .000 00 
2,000 001 

6 .000 00 

Corporation Bonds Ou:ned. 
Bar Harbor Elec. Lt. Co., Hs, 1921 .. 
Bar Hnrbor & Union River Power 

Co., 5s, 1935. . . . . . . . . . . . . .... , 
Berlin Mills Company, 5s, 1918 I 
Kcnnehc-c Light & HeaL Co., Augusta, 

5s, 1918. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ] 
Orono Puln & Paper Co., 5s, 1941 ... , 
Rockland-Rockport Lime Co., 5s, rn20: 
Southwest Harbor Water Co., 4s, 19221 
Standish '\.Vater & Construction Co., 

4s, 1928. 

Total corporation bonds owned 

National Bank Stock Ou1ned. 
First National Bank, Bar Harbor ... 

1 Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Bar Harbor Banking & Trust Co. 

1,000 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
1,500 00 

1,000 00 

11,500 co 

400 00 

500 00 

I 

Estimated 
and .1.lf ar­
ket Value. 

$600 00 
707 36 

1,100 00 
5,950 00 
3 .570 00 
2,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 oo: 

.100 ()01 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

I 

2,000 oo] 
2,850 oo, 

4,000 00 
2,000 00 

1,000 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
2 ,OGO 00 

500 uo 
1,500 00 

1,D30 00 

600 00 

1,625 00 

Charged I 
on 

Books. 

$600 00 
707 36 

1,000 00 
6,760 00 
3,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

500 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

2,000 00 
2,910 00 

-----

4 .000 00 
1,990 00 

1,000 co 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 

fiOO 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
1,.100 00 

1,000 00 

400 00 

500 00 

Total. 

$1,307 36 

22,670 00 

5,990 00 

11,500 00 

400 00 

500 00 



BANK COI\DIISSION ER. S REPORT. 

TREIVIO~T SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans to Municipalities. 

T own of Southwest Harbor .. 
Tren10nt. 

L 
L 
L 

oan on McKinley Fish & Freezer Co. 
oans on na1nes .................. 
oans on n1ortgages of real est ate. 

R 

C 
C 

eal estate, foreclosure .. 

ash on deposit. 
ash on hand. .... 

u npaid accrued interest .. 

I 
Estimated 
ancl .11.f ar­
ket Value. 

-------

2,500 00 
2,100 00 

stock. 1,500 00 
4,402 94 

_28 ,997 93 

600 00 

.... 4,459 02 
640 00 

1,890 42 

90,122 67 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

81,883 161 tax. 

Estimated 1narket value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax. 8,239 511 

Cha.rged 
on 

Books. 

2,500 00 
2,100 00 

1,500 00 
4,402 94 

28,997 93', 

600 oo' 
4,459 02 

640 00 

·-·--

181 

Total. 

4,600 0 0 

34,900 8 

600 0 0 

5,099 0 

87,567 2 
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WATERVILLE SAVINGS BANK-WATERVILLE. 

August 18, 1911. 

CHRISTIAN KNAUFF, President. EVERETT R. DRUMMOND, Treasurer. 
ALBERT R. DRUMMOND, Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES--Dhristian Knauff, Josiah W. Bassett, Geo. K. Boutelle, Dana P. Foster, 
Howard C. Morse, John A. Vigue, Frank E. Hammond. 

Organized May 4, 1869. 

LIABILITIES. 

~i~!"ru:u:,i:.-:::::::::: :: :: :: : : : : : : : : : : : :: : : :: :::.·:: :.·::::: .. :: :: :: •2·1m:~ ~ 
Undivided profits .................................................. , 42,552 07 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

County of Cumberland, 3½s, 1922, C.H. 
City of Auburn, 4s, 1930, Refunding. 

Belfast,. 4s, 1918, Refundin~ .. 
Biddeford, 4s, 1914, Refundmg 
Biddeford, 3½8,1925,Refunding 
Eastport, 4s, 1937, Refunding 
Lewiston, 4s, 1927, Fundi~ .. 
Waterville, 4s, 1939,Refunding 
Waterville, 3½s, 1925,Refund. 

T own of Baileyville, 4½s, 1923--5, 
Funding ................. 

Kennebunk, 4s, 1911-19, Elec-
tric Light ................ 

B 
Ran!eley, 4s, 191-&r Municipal 

runswick Topsham ater Dist., 
4s, 1936 ......................... 

KPnnebec Water District. 3½s, 1925 . 
Portland Bridge District, 3½s, 1915-17 
Portland _Water District, 4s, 1928 .... 

T 

Co 

otal public funds of Maine ........ 

unty of Fayette, 0., 4¼s, 1917-18, 

C 

Funding ................. 
Fulton, 0., 4½s, 1914,Road 

Improvement ............ 
King, Wash., 5s, 1928, Funding 
Muskingum, 0., 5s, 1913, Hall 
Reno, Kan., 5s, optional 1920, 

Refunding ............... 
Woodbury, Ia., 4s, optional 

1910, Funding ........ , ... 
ity of Alp'!na,. Mich., 4s, 1934-5 Elec-

trtc Light ................ 
Bellaire, 0., 4h, 1914, Water. 
Columbus, 0., 4½s, 1914,Via-

duct .............. , ..•.. 

FiW!ir.•. ~-: -~~: _1_9~~·. ?_i~~ 
Iron ton, 0., 5s, 1915, Refund . 
Kansas City, Kan., 4½s, 1939-

40, Water ................ 
Kansas Cis,, Mo., 3½s, 1919, 

School D1Strict .......... 
Lincoln, Neb., 5s, 1914, Ref .. 
Madison, Wis., 4s, 1925, High 

School ...... , ........... 

I Estimated I Oharged 
Par and Mar- on 

Value. ket Value. Books. 

$15,000 00 $14,700 00 $14,661 00 
10,000 00 10,350 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 5,075 00 5,000 00 

10,000 00 10,050 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 4,875 00 5,000 00 

10,000 00 10,400 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 5,150 00 5,000 00 

10,000 00 10,450 00 10,000 00 
10,000 00 9,750 00 10,000 00 

6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00 

8,500 00 8,000 00 8,500 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

"' 10,000 00 10,200 00 10,000 00 
30,000 00 28,800 00 28,825 00 
10,000 00 9,850 00 9,575 00 
18,000 00 18,540 00 18,000 00 

167,500 00 

10,000 00 10,050 00 10,000 00 

5,000 00 5,075 00 5,000 00 
10,000 00 11,050 00 10,000 00 
6,000 00 6,120 00 6,000 00 

4,000 00 4,_220 00 4,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
5,000 00 5,050 00 5,000 00 

1,000 00 1,020 00 1,000 00 

5.000 00 4,750 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,150 00 5,000 00 

15,000 00 15,600 00 15,000 00 

5,000 00 4,925 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,150 00 5,000 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

$2,190,098 71! 

Total. 

$165,561 0( 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

WATERVILLE SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

City of Muskegon, Mich., 5s, 1923-4, 
Water ................... 

Newark, O?/";i-1919, Refund. 
New York, • ., Reg. 4s,1936, 

Municipal ............... 
New York, N. Y .• Reg. 48,1956, 

Municipal. ............... 
Owensboro, Ky., 48, opt. 1911, 

Water ................... 
Paducah, Ky., #s, 1926,Water 
Port Huron, Mich., 4s, 1932, 

Canal. ........ , ......... 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 4½s, 

1928, Refunding .......... 
Sault Ste Marie, Mich., 48,1921, 

Water ................... 
Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1927,Sewer 
Seattle, Wash., 4½s, 1930, City 

Hall. •.................. 
South Omaha, Neb., 4½•, opt. 

1909, Funding ............ 
Toledo, 0., 3½s, 1920, Gen .. St. 

Improvement ............ 
Woonsocket, R. I din Reg. 3½s, 

1931, Water Fun · g ...... 
Yonkers, N. Y., Reg. 4½s,1953, 

School. .............. , .. 

Total public funds out of Maine .... 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Aroostook Northern, 5s, 1947 ....... 
Bangor & Aroostook, 5s, 1943 ....... 
Bangor & Aroostook,Piscataquis Div., 

5s. 1943 ......................... 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ....... 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1929 .......... 
Boston & Maine, 4s, 1926 ........... 
Knox & Lincoln, 5s, 1921. ......... 
Maine Central, 4½s, 1917 ............ 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, 1927 .. 
Portland & Rumford Falls, 4s, opt.1924 
Rumford Falls & Rangeley Lakes, 5s, 

1937 ........................... 
SomPrset, 4s, 1955 ................. 
Washington County 3½s, o)t 1924 .. 
Waterville & Fairfield Ry. Lt. Co., 

5s, 1917 ....................... · · 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 

Amesbury & Hampton St., Mass., 5s, 
1919 ........................... 

Baltimore, Chesapeake & Atlantic, 
5s, 1934 ......................... 

Baltimore & Ohio, S. W. Division, 
3½s1 1925 ........................ 

Benmngton & Rutland, 4½s, 1927 ... 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 ........................... 
Bridgewater, Whitman & Rockland 

St., Mass., 5s, 1917 .............. 
Buffalo Railway, N. Y., 5s, 1931. ... 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ........... 
Central Pacific, 4s, 1949 ............ 

Chj~f~'. -~~~~~~. ~ .~4:8.~~'. .~: 
Chicago Railways, 5s, 1927, Series A 
Chicago Railways, 5s, 1927, Series B 

Par 
Value. 

2,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

199,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

5.000 00 
10,000 00 
15,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5.000 00 

10.000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
35,000 00 
20,000 00 

6,500 00 

139,500 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 

I Estimated I and Mar-
ket Value. 

2,220 00 
6,420 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,550 00 

10,000 00 

5,225 00 

5,0C0 00 
10,300 00 

5,150 00 

5,000 00 

9,800 00 

4,750 00 

11,000 00 

5,400 00 
11,000 00 

5,400 00 
8,500 00 

15,675 00 
5,000 00 
5,3.50 00 
5,100 00 

10,0(.0 00 
3,000 00 

5,700 00 
33,2,50 00 
17,500 00 

3,250 00 

4,000 00 

10,350 00 

4,575 00 
4,000 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,275 00 
4,750 00 
4,850 00 

5,850 00 
2,850 00 
1,700 00 

Chargod 
on· 

Booko. 

2,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,0C0 00 

4,900 00 
10,000 00 

5,000 00 
9,550 00 

15,000 00 
5.000 00 
5,000 00 
5.000 00 

10,000 00 
2,910 00 

5,000 00 
33,800 00 
18,075 00 

2,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

4,500 00 
4,000 00 

14,725 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
4,600 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 
2,475 00 
1,600 00 

Total. 

199,000 00 

131,235 00 



IL\i\ K CUl\Il\llSSTONGR'S REI'ORT. 

\V.\ TFRVTLLE SAVI.:{CS BA:\TK-Co11tinued. 

RESOURCES. 

Hai/road Bonds Ou·ned, 

Chicago Railways, Purchase Monr•y,I 

C;ht~~o19Nai)w;_y~, ,\cJj ins, 4~: Iil271 
Crncmnatl Northern, 4s, 19ol . . . 
Clearfield & ,Jefferson, us, 1927. . 

Co5~1'1}9oi15~·-e~~t-h -~~~,~~u~. ~t.,_ ~~st~~1_,
1
, 

Concord, ::\.Iaynard & Hudson Street, 
Mass., 5s, 1922. . . . . . . . . . .... 

Current Rh·er, 5s, 1927 ....... _ .. 
Detroit, Fort Wayne & Belle Isle, 

1927 ................ . 
Detroit, (; rand Rapids & ,v estern, 

1946. . . . . . . ......... . 
Detroit Railway, .Mich., 5s, 1924. 
Duluth c,treet, Minn., .5s, 1930 
Georgetown, Ho\vley & Ipswich ~t-., 

Mass .. 5s, 1920. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . '. 
Grand H.api<l~, Belding; & Saginaw,] 

5s, 1924. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Greenfield, Deerfidd & N ortharnpton 

St., 5s, 1923... . 
Hereford, 4s, 1930. . . . i 
Hoosac Tunnel & Wilmington, •5:s:'l 

1919-22. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 19SO 
Iowa Central, 4s, 1951. . . . . . . 1 

Lehigh & New York, 4s, 1945 
Lowell, La"Tence & Haverhill Street, 

Mass., 5s, optional .......... . 
Lynn & Boston, Mass., 5s, 1924 . 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 

1955. . . . . . . . . . ............ . 
Milford, Attleboro & Woonsocket 

5s, 1919 ........................ . 
Milford, Holliston & Framingham St., 

Mass., ,5s, 1917 .................. I 
Minneapolis, Lyndale & 1\linnetonka, 

Street, Minn., 5s, 1919 .... 
Mystic \'alley Street, 5s, 1919 
New J•:ngland, 4s, 1945 ............ . 
Nmv York, New Haven & Hartford, 

3½s, 1954. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Northampton & Amherst St .. , ~lass., 

5s, 1920 ........................ . 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948. . . . . . . .............. . 
Omaha Street, Neb., 5s, 1914 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943. 
Rutland, 4½s, 1941 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
St. Lawrence & Adirondack, 5s, 1996 
St. Loui.s, Iron 1lountain & Houthern, 

Gen. Con. Raihvay & Land Grant,! 
5s, rn:n ........................ . 

St. Loui_s &., S~n .~rancisco, 4s,. 1951. · 1 
St.. I.mus, t;pnngfield & Peoria, Ill .. 

sii;';J9S;i; ·i0 ~;~ti~1~: Ia.: s~: 1919' • · 1 
Southern Indiana., 4s, 1951 ........ . 
South c,hore & Boston St., ,Tass., .5s, 

1919. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... : 
Trenton Passenger, N. J., Gs, opt. 1928'I 
Uxbridge & Blackstone St., Mass., 5s, 

1923 .......................... . 
Wabash Pittsburg Terminal, 4s, 1954 
Wakefield & Stoneham St., Mass., 5s, 

1915. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . 
Warren, Brookfield & Spencer Street, 

5s, 1916. 

Par 
F ulue. 

1 ,.57,; oo] 
I 'IO, ,, .. 

3 000 oor 
,j ,000 00, 

9,000 oo,, 
22,000 00 
5,000 00 

5 ,0110 OU 

5,000 uo 
,5 ,000 Oil 
s ,ooo oo· 

11.000 OU 

10,000 001 

7 ,000 00 
2,000 ooj 
5,000 oo, 
5,000 00 

10,000 00' 
,5 ,000 00; 

1.000 00'1 
5 .000 00 

20,000 00 

10 .ooo 00 11 
I 

10,000 001 

5,000 00 
1,500 oo! 
5,000 00 

11 .ooo on: 
I 

16,000 oo, 
,5 ,000 00 
5 ,ooo oo' 

10,000 00, 
10.000 00' 

.5 ,000 00 

I 
s ,ooo oo! 
5,000 00 

H .000 00 1
. 

s .ooo oo' 
15 ,ooo ooi 
10.000 001 
5 .000 00; 

11 .ooo oo' 
5 .000 001 

9,000 00 

1.000 00, 

Estim~1ted 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

1.~i~ i~1 
tli8 ~g1 
9 .ooo 001 

22 ,ooo oo' 
5,000 001 

I 
4 .750 00 

4 .soo 00
1 t~ig gg, 

11,000 00, 
! 

10 ,oco 001 

7,000 GO, 
2,000 00 

i 

t888 881 
7 ,,500 00, 
4 .750 oo! 
1,020 oo: 
s .wo ooj 

20 .ooo oo' 
10 .ooo ooj 
10 ,ooo 00

1

: 

,i,150 00 
1,515 00 
5,050 00 

14 .195 ool 

16,000 OOi 
I 

4 ,4.50 00! 
5,000 001 
9,000 00 

10 .250 00 
s ,Goo oo[ 

5 .400 00 
4,250 oo: 
6,000 00, 
5,000 00 

12,750 00 

10 .000 00 
5,725 00 

11.000 001 
2,500 001 

9,000 001 

1.000 oo! 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

i 
1.000 oo: 
1,0UO 00 
2,835 00 
5 ,ouo oo, 

' 9 .000 00 

22,000 oo: 
5,000 co, 
5 .000 00 

4,800 00 
.5 ,000 001 
8,000 00 

11,000 001 

10 .000 001 

6 .980 00, 
1.920 001· 

5,000 00 
4,825 00, 
1 ,oso 00

1

1 

4 .950 00 

1 .ooo ool 
0,5 .000 001 

.o .000 001 

10 .000 00 

10 .000 00 

5 ,ooo_ ooli 
1,500 00 
5,000 00 

14.875 oo! 
16,000 001 

s ,ouo oo• 
5,000 001, 
9,600 00 

10,000 00 1 

s .ooo col 

5,000 00 
4,875 oo; 

s .sso ooj 
,5 ,000 00 

13,725 ooj 
10,000 001 
5,000 00 

11.000 ool 
2,650 001 

9,000 00 

1,000 00! 

Total. 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

WATERVILLE SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. I Estimated I Charged 
Par and Mar- on 

Value ket Value. Books. 
Total. 

I 
Wisconsin Central, S. & D. Division I 

& Terminal 4s, 1936 .............. I 10.000 00 9,250 00 8,550 00 
Worcester& Holden St., Mass., 5s,1923 10,000 00 10,000 00 9,600 00 
Worcester & Marlborough St., Mass., 

5s, 1917 ....................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 419,983 33 405,115 0 0 

Corporation Bonds Owned. 
Belfast Water Power Co., 5s, 1927 .. 
Central Maine Power Co., Waterville, 

10,000 00 10,300 00 10,000 00 

5s, 1939 ......................... 5 ,oco 00 5,000 00 4,925 00 
Eastern Steamship Co., 5s, 1927 ..... 25,000 00 25,000 00 24,825 00 
Kennebunk Electric Light Co., 5s,1930 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,750 00 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Light Co., 

~1939 ......................... 20,000 00 20,000 00 19,750 00 
Ne~ort Water Company, 4s, 1929 .. 5,500 00 5,500 00 5,500 00 
Port and Lighting & Power Co., 4½s, 

1921. ........................ 17,000 00 17,000 00 17,000 00 
Portland Water Co., Reg. 4s, 1927 ... 5,000 00 5,150 00 5,000 00 
Rumford Falls Light & Power Co., 4s, 

1922 ........................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 9,575 00 
Rumford Falls Power Co., 4½s, 1929. 25,000 00 25,000 00 24,625 00 
Somerset & Kennebec Co., Fairfield, 

5s, 1919 ....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Total corporation bonds of Maine .. 130,500 00 128,950 0 0 

Berlin Water Company, N. H., 5s,opt. 
1902 ........................... 

Cottage City Water Company, Mass., 
5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

5s, 1930 ......................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Eastman Car CompanyC 5s, 1923 ..... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Mystic Valley Water o., Conn., 5s, 

9,950 00 1928 ........................ ... 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Omaha Water Co., Neb., 5s, 1946 .... 7,000 00 7,000 00 5,500 00 
Scituate Water Co., Mass., 5s, 1921 .. 5,000 00 5,000 001 5,000 00 

Total corporation bonds out of Maine 42,000 00 40,450 0 0 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
European & North American .... 10,000 00 13,000 oo· 10,000 00 10,000 0 0 

Duluth-Superior Traction Co., pref. 2,000 00 1,400 00 1,500 00 
Duluth-Superior Traction Co., COill. 500 00 400 00 -
Total railroad stock out of Maine .. 2,500 00 1,500 0 0 

· Corporation Stock Owned. 
United Box Board Company ....... 6,700 00 335 00 39000 390 0 0 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Biddeford National Bank, Biddeford 5,100 00 5,406 00 5,100 00 
Canal National Bank, Portland ..... 4,000 00 4,240 00 4,000 00 
Casco National Bank, Portland ..... 2,000 00 2,080 00 2,000 00 
Cumberland National Bank, Portland 1,800 00 1,836 00 1,800 00 
First National Bank, Bangor .... .. 1,800 00 2,700 00 1,800 00 
First National Bank, Bath ...... 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 
First National Bank, Lewiston .. ... 3,000 00 4,050 00 3,000 00 
First National Bank, Portland ..... 1,200 00 1,296 00 1,200 00 
Messalonskee National Bank,Oakland 4,400 00 3,960 00 4,400 00 
Nat'! Shoe & Leather Bank, Auburn 2,500 00 2,750 00 2,500 00 
Newcastle Nat'l Bank, Damariscotta 4,500 00 4,500 00 4,500 00 
People's National Bank, Waterville 11,IOO 00 11,655 00 11,100 00 
Rockland National Bank, Rockland 2,500 00 3,750 00 2,500 00 
Ticonic National Bank, Waterville .. 3,700 00 4,625 00 3,470 00 

Total national bank stock owned ... 48,600 00 48,370 0 0 



186 BANK . COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

WATERVILLE SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on Railroad Bonds. Total. 
I Estimated Charged 

and Mar- on 
ket Value. Books. 

Atlantic Shore Line ........................ . 
Pere Marquette of Indiana ................... . 
St. Louis, Rocky Mountain & Pacific ......... . 
Southern Indiana .......... · ................. . 
South Shore & Boston St., Mass. . . . . . . ...... . 

2,700 00 2,700 00 
2,450 00 2,450 co 
8,000 00 8,000 00 
2,500 00 2,500 00 
1,000 00 1,000 00 16,650 00 

Loans on Corporation Bonds. 
Bennington Electric Company, Vt ........... . 
Central Union Telephone Company ........ . 
Hoosick Falls Illuminating Company, N. Y .... . 

1,200 00 1,200 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 

Oakland Woolen Company ................... . 14,300 00 14,300 00 
Rockland Water Company ................... . 
Somerset & Kennebec Company, Fairfield ..... . 
Ticonic Foot Bridge Company, Waterville ..... . 
Twin State Gas & Electric Company ........... : 

900 00 900 00 
3,000 00 3,000 00 
7,000 00 7,000 00 
5,700 00 5,700 00 35,100 00 

Loans on Corporation Stock. 
American Locomotive Company, preferred ..... . 300 00 300 00 
Central Paper Company, Muskegon, Mich ..... . 
Crex Carpet Company ....................... . 
Lawrence, Newhall & Page Company, Augusta .. 
Lockwood Company, Waterville .............. . 
Proctor & Bowie Company, Waterville ........ . 

400 00 400 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
6,450 00 6,450 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 

Pullman Company,-: Chicago .................. . 
Pullman's Palace var Company, Chicago ....... . 
United States Steel Corporation, preferred ..... . 

5,000 00 5,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 28,150 00 

Loans on National Bank Stock. 
Messalonskee National Bank, Oakland ..... i ... . 700 00 700 00 
People's National Bank, Waterville ........... . 
Ticonic National Bank, Waterville ....... , .... . 

100 00 100 00 
14,700 00 14,70000 15,500 00 

Loans on Savings Bank Books. 
Augusta Savings Bank ....................... . 
Portlan!l Savin~ Bank ...................... . 
Waterville Savmgs Bank .................... . 

1,000 00 1,000 00 
900 00 900 00 

1,950 00 1,950 00 3,850 00 

Loans to Corporations. 
Board of Trustees, Pleasant St. M. E. Church, 

Waterville (endorsed) ...................... . 
Emerson & Stevens Manufacturing Co., Oakland 

500 00 500 00 

( endorsed) ........ , ....................... . 
First Congregational Church, Waterville ....... . 
Kennebec Valley Campmeeting Association (en-

dorsed) ................................... . 
Maine Wesleyan Seminary & Woman's College, 

Kent's Hill ............................... . 

2,500 00 2,500 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 

700 00 700 00 

4,250 00 4,250 00 
The Wardwell-Emery Company, Waterville (en-

dorsed) ................................... . 
Union Gas & Electric Company, Waterville ... . 
Waterville Land Company (endorsed) ......... . 

3,000 00 3,000 00 . 
10,000 00 10,000 00 
4,000 00 4,000 00 26,150 00 

Loan on Waterville Loan & Building Association 
book ..................................... . 800 00 800 00 

Loans on I ife insurance policies ............... . 
Loans on personal property ................ .. 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ............ . 

850 00 850 00 
3,175 00 3,175 00 

802,885 00 802,885 00 807,710 00 

Real estate investment ................... . 60,000 00 60,000 00 
Real estate, foreclosure ...................... . 
Vault and fixtures .......................... . 

24,600 50 24,600 50 
6,000 00 6,000 00 90,600 50 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

WATERVILLE SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Cash on deposit ... . 
Cash on hand ..... . ··-1 

Estimated 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

27 .720 59 
8,096 70 

Unpaid accrued interest .... , \ __ 3_1_,3_0_3_5_61 

2,245,062 68 
Due depositors, earned dividends and accrued State 

tax................. . . . . . . . . . . . 2,065,801 72 

Estimated market value of resources above lia­
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 179,260 96 

Charoed I on 
Books. 

27,720 59 
8 .096 70 

Total. 

35 .817 29 

2,190,098 79 
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WISCASSET SAVINGS BANK-WISCASSET. 

May 10, 1911. 

RICHARD H. T. TAYLOR, President. WM. D. PATTERSON, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Richard H. T. Taylor, Albert M. Card, Lincoln W. Gibbs, Charles E. 
Knight, William Taylor. 

Organized March 19, 1866. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits . . . . . . ........................................ · .......... I 
Reserve fund . . . . . . ............ 

1 
Undivided profits. . ..................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

Town of Baileyville, 4s, 1913-21, 
Funding ................. 

Stonington, 4½s, 1929, Water. 
Van Buren Water District, 5s, 1912 .. 

·Total public funds of Maine. 

County of Alpena, Mich., 5s, 1932,Rds. 

Railroad Bonds Owned. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ...... 
Bad!or Railway & Electric Co., 5s,l935 
Bri gton & Saco River, 4s, 1928 .... 
Bridgton & Saco River, 2d 4s, 1928 .. 
Sanford & Cape Porpoise, 5s, 1928 .. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine. 

Brockton & Plymouth St., 4½s, 1920 
Central Vermont, 4s, 1920 .......... 
Chicago, Terre Haute & Southeastern, 

5s, 1960 ......................... 
Chicago & West Michigan, 5s, 1921. . 
Copper Ran~e, 5s, 1949 . . . . . . . ..... 
Des Moines uburban, Ia., 6s, 1921 .. 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 

5s, 1916 ......................... 
Indiana, Columbus & Eastern Trac-

tion, 5s, 1926 ................... 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938 ............ 
Litchfield & Madison, 5s, 1934 ...... 
Marion Railway, Light & Power Co., 

0., 5s, 1924 ...................... 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 ........................... 
New York, New Haven & Hartford, 

6s, 1948 ......................... 
Peoria & Eastern, Inc. Mort. 4s, 1990 
Pere Marquette, 4s, 1951. .......... 
Pere Marquette of Indiana, 4s, 1943. 
Pittsburg & Shawmut, 5s, 1959 ...... 
Rochester, ,racuse & Eastern, 5s,1945 
Rock lslan Southern Railroad, 5s, 

1947 ........................... 
Rock Island Southern Railway, 5s,1947 
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ....... 

Par 
Value. 

$3,000 00 
4,000 00 
2,000 00 

9,000 00 

4,000 00 

10,000 00 
7,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

10,000 00 

29,000 00 

2,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
1,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

700 00 
1,000 00 
8,000 00 
9,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

15,000 00 
3,000 00 

5,000 00 

I 
Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$3,000 00 
4,260 00 
2,010 00 

4,480 00 

8,500 00 
7,140 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

10,000 00 

2,000 00 
2,760 00 

4,900 00 
4,080 00 
5,000 00 
1,080 00 

12,000 00 

5,000 00 

9,500 00 
1,030 00 
9,600 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 

938 00 
590 00 

6,720 00 
8,100 00 
7,500 00 
4,500 00 

15,000 00 
3,000 00 

4,500 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$3,000 00 
4,000 00 
2,000 00 

4,000 00 

9,034 50 
6,950 00 

945 00 
945 00 

9,500 00 

1,880 00 
2,000 00 

4,600 00 
3,200 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 

13,837 50 

4,900 00 

9,270 00 
750 00 

9,695 00 

4,875 00 

10,000 00 

700 00 
-

6,627 50 
8,100 00 
9,500 00 
4,312 50 

14,500 00 
3,000 00 

4,300 00 

$271,426 09 
17,000 00 
27,117 U 

$315,543 53 

Total. 

$9,000 00 

0 4,000 0 

27,374 50 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

WISCASSET SA VIN GS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I 
I Eatimated Okarged 

I 
Public Fund& o,,,,..,d. Par and Mar- on Total. 

Value. lcet Value. Booka. 

Southern Indiana, 48, 1951 .......... 8,000 00 6,800 00 6,800 00 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

11M7 ........................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,750 00 
Toledo & Ohio Central, St. Mary's 

Division, 48, 1951 ................ 3,000 00 2,700 00 2,730 00 
Toledo Terminal, 41:t 1957 .......... 10,000 00 11,600 00 9,675 00 
Trenton Passenger, . J., 6s, 1931 .... 5,000 00 5,800 00 5,000 00 
Wabash, Omaha Div., 4½s, 1941 ..... 11,000 00 8,360 00 8,462 50 
Western Maryland, 48, 1952 ......... 6,000 00 5,190 00 5,520 00 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4/l-s, 

1931 ........................... 9,000 00 7,200 00 8,492 50 
Worcester & Holden Street, Mw,s ., 

5s, 1923 .................••...... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 199,700 00 178,477 50 

Corporation Bonds Owne.d. 
Eastern Steamsh&: Company, 5s, 1927 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Mallison Power ., Gorham, 5s, -1923 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
York Light & Heat Co., Biddeford, 

5s, 1927 ......................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 

Total corporation bonds owned .... 15,000 00 15,000 00 

Railroad Stoclc Owned. 
A=ta, Winthrop & Gardiner, pref 10,000 00 10,000 00 8,700 00 
Bri on & Saco River ............ 3,250 00 2,600 00 1,950 00 

Total railroad stock of Maine ...... 13,250 00 10,650 00 

Central Vermont .................. 240 00 20 00 -
Deiroit & Mackinac, preferred ...... 1,200 00 840 00 -
Detroit & Mackinac ............... 2,400 00 1,920 00 -
Iowa Centra~ preferred ............ 1.300 00 455 00 260 00 
New York, ew Haven & Hartford 2,768 7.5 4,150 00 4,068 75 
Northern Railroad, N. H .......... 400 00 580 00 400 00 
Syracuse Rapid Transit, N. Y ...... 3,500 00 2,450 00 -
Total railroad stock out of Maine .. 11,808 75 4,728 75 

Oorp<rration Stock Owned. 
Boston Marine Insurance Company 500 00 1,625 00 500 00 500 0 0 

National Bank Stoclc Owned, 
First National Bank, Damariscotta 400 00 42000 384 00 
First National Bank, Richmond .... 2,400 00 2,472 00 2,400 00 
First National Bank, Wiscasset ..... 4.800 00 4,800 00 4,800 00 
Thomaston Nat'! Bank, Thomaston 2.000 00 2,200 00 2,000 00 

Total national bank stock owned .. 9,600 00 9,584 00 

Other Bank Stock Owned. 
Union Safe Deposit & Trust Com-

pany , Portland .................. 500 00 800 00 500 00 500 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

WISCASSET SA VIN GS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

I 
Estimated I 
and Mar-
ket Value. 

Loan to County of Lincoln ....... ......... 2,500 00 
Loans on life insurance policies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 403 50 
Loan on personal property ....... ' . . . . . . . . .. ' 500 00 
Loans on mortga~es of real estate. .......... .. . 50,552 03 

Real estate, foreclosure. ... . . ' ' .............. 200 00 

Cash on deposit .. ......... 1,477 30 
Cash on hand .. . . . .. . . '' '''''.' . ........... 95 95 

' I 
Unpaid accrued interest. , . . ' . . ' . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,598 29[ 

I 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

329,497 071 

tax. .. . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ......... . ..... .,,,..~ 
Es1imated market value of resources ahove lia-

hility for deposit.~. earned dividend and State 
tax . . . . . . . . . . . . 56,108 ;;3 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

2,500 00 
403 50 
500 00 

50,552 03 

200 00 

1,477 30 
95 95 

Total. 

53,955 53 

200 00 

1,573 25 

315,543 53 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

YORK COUNTY SA VIN GS BANK-BIDDEFORD. 

October 12, 1911. 

CHARLES H. PRESCOTT, President. HAROLD J. STAPLES, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEEB--Charles H. Prescott, William C. Roussin, John A. Snow, Geo. G. Cal­
derwood, Charles A. Moody. 

Organized March 27, 1860. 

LIABILITIES. 

Deposits ......................................................... . 
Reserve fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................................... . 
Special reserve fund . . . . . . . . . . . ............................. . 
Undivided profits ..... 

RESOURCES. 

Public Funds Owned. 

County of Atchison, Kan., 41!, 1914,Ref 
City of New York, Reg. 3,s, 1919, 

Aqueduct ................ 
New York, N. Y., Reg. 4s,1956, 

Municipal ............... 
Omaha, Neb., 41!, 1933, Paving 
Omaha, Neb., 4s, 1921, Sewer 
Superior, Wis., 5s, 1912,School 
Topeka, Kan., 6s, 1912, Ref .. 

otal public funds out of Maine .... 
'. Railroad Bonds Owned. :·. 
Bangor & Aroostook, 4s, 1951 ...... 
Boston & Maine, 4½s, 1944 .......... 

andy River & Rangeley Lakes, 41!, 
1928 ........................... 

s 
Somerset, 5s, 1917 .........•........ 
S~merset, 41!, 1955 .................. 

Total railroad bonds of Maine ...... 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Gen. 
Mortgage 4s, 1995 ............... 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, Adj. 
4s, 1995 ............•............ 

Auburn & Syracuse Elec., N. Y., 5s, 
opt., 1912 ....................... 

Aurora, Elgin & Chicago, 5s, 1946 .... 
Bosten, Milton & Brockton St., Mess., 

5s, 1912 ......................... 
Boston & Worcester St., Mass., 4½s, 

1923 ........................... 
Bristol County Street, Mess., 5s, 1921 
Brockton & Plymouth St., Mass., 4½s, 

1920 ........................... 
Breoklyn Union Elevated, N. Y., 5s, 

1950 ................ · · · · · · · · · · · 
Central Branch, 4s, 1919 ............ 
Chicago Railways Co., Pur. Money 

4-5s, 1927 ....................... 
Chicago Railways Co., Adj. Inc. 4s, 

1927 .... , ....................... 
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, 41!, 

optional 1911 .................... 
Citizens' Electric, N ewburyport,Mass. 

5a, 1920 ......................... 

Par 
Value. 

118,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 
4,000 00 
5,000 00 

10.000 00 

55,000 00 

22,000 00 
21,000 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 

63,000 00 

5,000 00 

1,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 
14,000 00 

8,000 00 

3,000 00 
6,000 00 

2,520 00 

3,053 33 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

I 
Estimated I 
and Mar­
ket Value. 

$18,000 00 

9,650 00 

5,000 00 
3,060 00 
4,040 00 
5,000 00 

10,200 00 

18,700 00 
22,365 00 

4,850 00 
10,450 00 
4,750 00 

5,000 00 

915 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

6,000 00 
7,000 00 

8,000 00 

3,060 00 
5,700 00 

2,016 00 

1,221 33 

4,500 00 

5,050 00 

Charged 
on 

Books. 

$17,820 00 

9,525 00 

4,875 ·oo 
2,895 00 
3,920 00 
4,950 00 

10,150 00 

18,040 00 
21,945 00 

4,500 00 
10,450 00 
4,500 00 

4,950 00 

990 00 

5,000 00 
4,825 00 

4,900 00 

5,760 00 
7,000 00 

7,520 00 

3,060 00 
5,460 00 

2,250 00 

1,750 00 

4,400 00 

4,850 00 

$1,116,115 09 
6,000 00 

45,994 90 
15,565 45 

$1,183,675 44 

Total. 

$54,135 0 0 

59,435 00 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

YORK COUNTY SA'/INGS BANK~Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

Railroad Bonda Owned. 

Cleveland, Lorain & Wheeling, 5s,1933 
Cleveland Terminal & Valley, 4s, 1995 
Columbus, Delaware & Marion, 0., 

5s, 1921. ....................... . 
Columbus, Newark & Zanesville, 0., 

5s, 1924 ........................ . 
Dayton, Springfield & Urbana, 0., 

5s,1928 ........................ . 
Detroit, Toledo & Ironton, 4s, 1955 .. 
Detroit & Toledo Shore Line, 4s, 1953 
Duluth, Rainy Lake & Winnipeg, 

Gr~~J91l;.pid~: ·n~idi;,i,;' .& . s;.iJ:i~~~. 
5s,1924 ........................ . 

Haverhill & Amesbury St., Mass. Sa, 
1912 ................... . 

Hereford, 4s, 1930, , , , . , , .. , ...... . 
Hutchinson & Squthem, 5s, 1928 .. , . 
Indiana, Columbus & Ee.stern, 5s,1926 
Indiana, Illinois & Iowa, 4s, 1950 ... . 
Iowa Central, 5s, 1938, , ........... . 
Kansas City, Clinton & Springfield, 

5s, 1925 ........................ . 
Kansas City & Pacific, 4s, 1990 ..... . 
Lexington & Boston St., Me.ss. 4½s,1920 
Litchfield & Madison, 5s, 1934 ...... . 
Louisville & N e.shville, 4s, 1940 ..... . 
Maryland, Delaware & Virginia, 5s, 

1955 .......................... . 
Middleboro, Wareham & Buzzard's 

Bay 1 4s, 1921 ................... . 
Milfora, Attleboro & Woonsocket, 5s, 

1919 ...................... ·. · · · 
Missouri, Kansas & Texas, 5s, 1944. , 
Missouri, Kans.as & Texas, St. Louis 

Division, 4s, 2001 . .............. . 
Montville Street, Conn., 5s, 1920 ... , 
New Bedford, Middleboro & Brock-

ton Street, Mass., 5s, 1920 ....... . 
Newport & Fall River, 5s, 1918 ..... . 
Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain, 4s, 

1948 ...................... - .. .. 
Old Colony Street, Me.ss., 4s, 1954 .. . 
Rochester, Syracuse & Eastern, Ss,1945 

· Rockville, Broad Brook & Ee.st Wind-
sor Street, 5s, 1926 ............. . 

Rutland, 4½s, 1941 ................ . 
St. Louis, fron Mountain & Southern, 

R. & G. Divisions, 4s, 1933 ...... . 
St. Paul & Northern Pacific, 6s, 1923. 
Scbnectady Railway, N. Y .. 4½s, op-

tional 1911 ..................... . 
Scioto Valley Traction, 5s, 1923 .... . 
Sioux City Service Co., Ia., 5s, 1928 .. 
Sioux City Traction, Ia., 5s, 1919 ... . 
Southern Indiana, 4s, 1951 ......... . 
Syracuse, Lake Shore & Northern, 5s, 

1947 .......................... . 
Toledo Terminal, 4½s, 1957 .......... . 
Trenton Pe.ssenger, N. J., 6s, 1931 .. . 
Utica & Mohawk Valley, 4½s, 1941.. 
Verdigris Valley, Independence & 

Western, 5s, 1926 ............... . 

Par 
Value. 

) 
Estim(Jted I and Mar-
ket Value. 

10,000 00 
2,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
15,000 00 
5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
9,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 

10,000 00 
12,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10.000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5.000 00 

20,000 00 

11,000 00 
10,000 00 

10 .000 00 
4,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,000 00 

10,000 00 
5.000 00 

15,000 00 

5.000 CO 
10 .000 00 
5 .000 00 
5,000 00 

11,000 00 

11,200 00 
1,890 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
9,000 00 
4,400 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
3,000 00 

10,300 00 
9,500 00 

10 ,OGO 00 
9,270 00 

5.000 00 
4.550 00 
4,500 00 
9,600 00 
5,000 00 

15,000 00 

4,500 00 

10,000 00 
12,300 00 

4,100 00 
5,175 00 

10,000 00 
5,000 (lO 

8,900 00 
4,400 00 

:18 ,000 00 

10,450 00 
10,250 00 

9,000 00 
4,720 00 

5,050 00 
5,000 00 

10.000 00 
5.000 00 

12,750 00 

5,000 00 
9,600 00 
5 ,EOO 00 
5,000 00 

11,220 00 

Charged I on 
Books. 

11,200 00 
1,840 00 

3,750 00 

4,825 00 

4,900 00 
7,500 00 
4,100 00 

,5,000 00 

4 ;875 00 

4,750 00 
2,805 00 

10,000 00 
8,800 00 
9,500 00 
9,180 00 

4,650 00 
4,500 00 
4,700 00 
9,500 00 
4,900 00 

14,700 00 

4,500 00 

9,0CO 00 
12,2,JO 00 

4,100 00 
5,100 00 

9,800 00 
5,000 00 

8,100 00 
4,250 00 

17,800 00 

10,450 00 
9,75000 

8,500 00 
4,600 00 

4,750 00 
5,000 00 
9,500 00 
4,800 00 

12,000 00 

4,700 00 
9,100 00 
5,825 00 
4,700 00 

11,000 00 

Total. 

• 
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YORK COUNTY SAVINGS BANK-Continued. 

RESOURCES. 

I 
I Emmaud Ch~ I Railroad Bonda OtmUd. Par and Mar-

B.:'u. _ 
Tot.al. 

Val...,. kel Value. 

Wabash Pittsburg Termina!N 4s, 1954 10,000 00 5,000 00 3,500 00 
Waterloo, Cedar Falls & orthern, 

.~.000 00 5s, 1940 .........•............... 5,000 00 4,750 00 
Western Maryland, 4s, 1952 ......... 10,000 00 8,650 00 8,500 00 
Williamsport & North Branch, 4½s, 

1931. .................... : ..... 3,000 00 2,400 00 2,700 00 

Total railroad bonds out of Maine .. 448,573 33 402,705 00 

C~ation Bonds Owned. 
5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 Berlin Mills Co., 5s, 1918 ............ 

Bodwell Water Power Co., Old Town, 
5s, 1985 .................. · · · .. · · 5,000 00 2,500 00 2,750 00 ., 

Central Maine Power Co., 5s, 1939 .. 5,000 00 5,000 00 4,925 00 
Continental Mills, Lewiston, i1, 1913 19,000 00 19,000 00 19,000 00 
Eastern Steamship Co., 5s, 19 .... 10,000 00 10,000 00 9,800 00 
Lewiston & Auburn Elec. Light Co., 

10,000 00 5s, 1936 ......................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Orono Puw & Paper Co., 5s, 1941 .... 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Rumford alls Power Co., 4½s, 1929 . 10,000 00 10,000 00 9,700 00 

Total corporation bonds owned .... 69,000 00 66,175 00 

Railroad Stock Owned. 
Kennebunk & Kennebunkport ..... 3,000 00 3,450 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, pref. 3,300 00 3,382 50 3,316 50 
Iowa Central, preferred ............ 2,000 00 700 00 605 00 

Total railroad stock out of Maine .. 6,300 00 3,921150 

Corporation Stock Owned. 

P8fo~~~l- ~~~~t~~. ~~:•. ~-i~~~~ 17,200 00 51,600 00 49,020 00 
York Manufacturing Co., Saco ....•. 200 00 300 00 280 00 

Total corporation stock owned ..... 17,400 00 49,300 00 

National Bank Stock Owned. 
Canal National Bank, Portland .... 14,500 00 15,370 00 15,370 00 
Casco National Bank, Portland .... 6,500 00 6,760 00 6,695 00 
First National Bank, Biddeford .... 20,900 00 28,215 00 28,080 00 
First National Bank, Lewiston ..... 2,600 00 3,510 00 3,250 00 
First National Bank, Portland ... · .. 12,300 00 13,284 00 13,407 00 
Newcestle National Bank, Damaris-

·COtta ...... ,,, ... ,,,,,,,,,,,,., 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 
York National Bank, Saco ........ 2,400 00 3,360 00 3,000 00 

Total national bank stock of Maine 60,200 00 70,802 00 

Merchants National Bank, Portland, 
Oregon ......................... 2,500 00 3,125 00 3,000 00 

National Bank of Commerce, Kansas 
City.Mo .......•.............•• 10,000 00 16,000 00 12,500 00 

Total nat'l bank stock out of Maine 12,500 00 15,500 00 

Loam on C~ation Bonda. 
American Pneumatic ervice Company ......... 300 00 300 00 
Eestern Steamship Company .................. 8UO 00 800 00 1,100 00 

Loam on Railroad Stock. 
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe, preferred ••...... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Boston & Mame .•.•....•...........•.•..•.... 200 00 200 00 
Pennsylvania .......•........................ 1,000 00 1,000 00 3,200 00 

Loam on C~ation Stock. 
900 00 980 00 An~ Mills, Lewiston ............••.... 

Hill Man acturing Com&,any, Lewiston ........ 2,500 00 2,500 00 
International Telegraph mpany ....•.......... 85 00 85 00 

13 
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YORK COUNTY SAVINGS BANK-Concluded. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on Corporation Stock. Total. 

Niagara Fire Insurance Company, New York . .. 1,2CO 00 1,200 00 
Pepperell ~fanufacturing Company, Biddeford. 14,066 00 14,066 00 
York lvlanufacturing Company, Saco. 4,000 00 4,000 00 22,751 00 

Loans on Trust Company Stock. 
Fidelitr Trust Company, Portland . . . . 250 00 250 00 
Goodwm Trust Company, Biddeford .. 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,250 00 

Loan on Ocean National Bank, Kennebunk,stock 200 00 200 00 
Loans on mortgages of real estate . . ····••· ... 384,811 80 384,811 80 385,011 80 

Real estate, foreclosure. . . . . . . ' ..... 6,710 92 6,710 92 6,710 92 

Cash on deposit .... ··•·· ..... 35,689 28 35,689 28 
Cash on hand .... ······· 1,988 94 1,988 94 37,678 22 

Unpaid accrued interest . . ······ 
1,183,675 44 

...... .. ,. 18,549 60 

1,227,810 37 
Due depositors, earned dividend and accrued State 

tax. ······· ..... ······ .. . .... 1,119,436 41 

Esthnated market value of resources above lia-
bility for deposits, earned dividend and State 
tax .. ······· ....... 108,373 96 
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AROOSTOOK TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY-CARIBOU. 

October 'l:i, 1911. 

CARL C. KING, Pres. and Trea.s. JOHN P. DONWORTH, Vice-Pres. 

RICHARD F. GARDNER, Secretary. 

TRUISTE1ES--Carl C. King, John P. Domworth, William C. Spaulding, 

James H. Glenn, Herschel D. Co!Hns, Atwood W. Spau~ding, Simeon L. 

White, Albion Runnells, Elbridge G. Farrell. 

Capital stock 

Surplus 

Undivided profits 

Organized January 2, 1890. 

LIABILITIES. 

Savings deposits ............................................. . 

Demand deposits ............................................ . 

Certificates of devosit ........•.............................. 

Bills paya;ble ................................................. . 

REISOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ........•............. , .• 

Overdrafts ............................•..••..•.•... , . , .••••• 

Bomis and stocks .......................................... . 
Real estate, furniture and fixtures ........................ .. 

Due from other banks .................................... . 

Cash on deposit 

Cash on hand .......... · ................................... . 

$50,000 00 

4-0,000 00 

33,450 94 

44,560 42 

lIB0,826 87 

71,193 06 

18,059 50 

$488,089 79 

$204,576 89 

92,960 00 

65 85 
19,766 00 

3,000 00 

606 95 

153,755 59 

13,358 51 

$488,089 79 
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AUGUSTA TRUST CmIPANY-AUGUSTA. 

November 18, 1911. 

GEORG'E E. MACOMBER, Pres. FRANK E. SMIT'H, Sec'y and Treas. 

HIRi.AJM L. PISHON, Assistant Treas,urer. 

TRJUSTEEiS-Ed,win C. Burleigh, Geo. E. Macomber, W. H. Gannett, 

John R. Gould, H. M. Heath, F. S. Lyman, Chas. H. W:hite, L. J. 

Cr,ooker, Byron Boyd,, W. Scott Hill, H. E. Bowditch, Arthur W. Whit­

ney, Nathan Weston, Frank E. Smith, Jos. Williamson, Guy P. Gannett, 

Charles H. Clark, H. G, Barker, Walter H. Davis, W. D. Hutcihins, Edwin 

C. Dudiey, E. E. Newbert, R. J. Noyes. 

EXEJOUTIVE BOARD-Geo. E. Macomber, F. S. Lyman, Chas. H. 

White, Byron Boyd, Frank E. Smith, Guy P. Gannett. 

Capital stock 

Surplus 

Organized January 29, 1894. 

LI.AJBILITIES. 

Undivided profits ........... , .. , .. , , . , ... , .. , , . , , , , . , . , , ... , 

Savings deposits .... , .... , . , , .. , ................ , , , , , , , , , . , , 

Demand deposits ........................................... . 
Certificates of deposit ....................................... . 
Trus,t department ....... , ... , ...... , . , . , , .... , ............ . 

Due to other banks ..................................... , .. 

Bills payable .............................................. . 

RJE)SOURCEIS. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages O'f real estate ........ , ................ . 
Overdrafts 

Bonds and s•tocks 

Trust investments ................................ , .. , ..... . 

Real es,tate ................................................ . 

Safe deposit, furniture a,nd fixtures .. , , ....... , ...........• 

Cash on deposit ...... , ........ ,., .................. ,, .. , .... . 
Cash on hand 

$100,000 00 

100,000 00 

112,409 13 

3,795,519 23 

886,081 37 

1,500 00 
89,115 22 

18,901 03 

46,422 92 

$5,149,948 90 

$1,594, 611 43 

436,364 84 

5,718 65 

2,465,968 45 

89,115 22 

96,808 44 

28,000 00 

368,713 26 

64,648 61 

$5,149,948 90 
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AUGUSTA TRUST COMPANY-AUGUSTA. 

Savings deposits 

De>mand deposits 

Undivided profits 

* MADISON BRANCH-MATJISON. 

(From sworn statement of Cashier.) 

November 13, 1911. 

K. C. GRAY, Cashier. 

LIABILITIES. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .........•.............. 

Overdrafts ................................................. . 

Cash on deposit at home office ............................. . 

Cash on deposit in Boston ................................. . 

Cash on hand ............................................•.. 

199 

$667,937 94 

126,756 54 
2(}2 00 

$794,896 5t 

$1(}3,969 51 

37,260 00 

100 53' 

603,948 18 

34,512 06 

15,106 ZI 

$794,896 54 

• This statem<int is also consolidated with that od' the home bank. 
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AUGUSTA TRUST COMPANY-AUGUSTA. 

* WINTHROP BRANCH-WINTHROP. 

(From sworn statement of Mana;ger.) 

N ovemiber 13, 1911. 

I. 0. GAGE, Manager. 

LI.AJBILI'I'IIDS. 
--------------------------------
Savings deposits 

Demand dBposits 

Und'ivided profits 

Loans and discounts 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts ................................................. . 

Real estate (Construction account) ....................... . 

Cash on deposit at home office .............................• 

Cash on de,posit in Boston ............................... . 

Cash on hand ...........................•.............•.... 

$540,202 36 

197,018 43 

167 69 

$737,388 48 

$69,460 24 

12,455 00 

4,830 19 

1,411 25 

609,871 13 

33,597 30 

5,763 37 

$737,388 48 

• This statement is also consolidated with that of the home bank. 
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BAR HARBOR BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY-EDEN. 

Novemb&r 22, 1911. 
L. B. DEAiSY, President. FRED C. LYM'AN, Sec'y and Treas. 

VERNON G. W!A.SGATT, Asst. Treas. 
TRU.STEElS--L. B. Deasy, Fred C. Lyman, W. H. Davis, A. E. Law­

renoe, Albert K. McBride, Jasper Wyman, A. E. Farnsworth, Buthen S. 
Higgins, C'lement B. Newbold, Leonard A. Austin, Max Franklin, I. M. 
Bangs, B. H. Maya, V. G. Wa.sgatt. 

Organized Septem,ber lo, 1887, 

LIABlliITIES. 

Capital stock 
SurP:us ..................................................... . 
Undivided . profits .•.......•..........•......•.....•.......• 
Savings deposits ...........................................• 
Demand deposits ............................................ . 
Certificates Olf deposit ..................................... . 
Trust department ............................................ . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ........................ . 
Overdrafts ...•...........•........••...•...•.•.............. 
Bonds and stocks .......• '. ................................. . 
Trust Investments ......................................... . 
Real estate ................................................ . 
Cash on deposit ...............................•............ 
Cash on hand .............................. .- .............. . 

$50,000 00 
125,000 00 

26,200 33 
786,934 79 

736,963 05 
60,293 06 

6,500 00 

$1,740,967 23 

$841,683 44 
408,520 78 

3,8Z1 33 

269,357 95 
6,500 00 

4,375 00 
177,754 02 
28,938 71 

$1,740,957 23 
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BATH TRUST COMPANY-BATH. 

June 15, 1911. 

R. H. BAXTER, President. W. B. MUSSENDEN, Treasurer. 

D. HOWIARD -SPEAR, Vice-Pres. J. E. HUGHES, Asst. Treas. 

TRUSTEES-D. Howard Spea.r, Harry B. Sawyer, Char,·es W. Clifford, 
Daniel T. Dou·gherty, EJ,well S. Crosby, Frank A. Small, Gardiner G. 

Deering, Charles A. Coombs, Samuel R. Percy, T. S. Gibbons, C. V. 
Minott, Jr., J. Houghton McLeL!aill, B. H. Coughlin, W. B. Mussendien, 

R. H. Baxter, W. D. Mussend-en, F. S. Bowker, A. A. Percy, D. L. 

Howard, Chas. H. OJ.iver. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-D. Howard Spear, Charles W. CHfl'ord, Gardiner 
G. Deering, Charles A. Coombs, Samue,J R. Percy, W. B. Mussenden, 

R. H. Baxter, W. D. Mussenden. 

Organized October 23, 1902. 

LIAJBILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Sur.plus ......................•.....•.•...•.•.....•.......... 
Undivided profits ..................................•......•• 

Savings deposits .........................................•.• 

Demand deposits ........................................... . 
Time certificates of dieposlt ...........................•...• 
People's Safe Depo·sit & Savings Bank, Receiver's account 

RiESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ..............•.......... 

Overdra.fts ......•.........................•.............•..• 

Bonds and stocks .............................•..........•. 

Real estate investm·ent .................................... . 
~,urnlture and fixtures ....................••...........•..•• 

Cash on depos'1t ...............................••............ 

Cash on hand ............................................. . 

$100,000 00 

17,500 00 
8,894 08 

430,308 32 

241,537 32 
78,780 22 

67,030 10 

$944,050 04 

$491,697 70 
8,250 00 

2433 

297,802 2li 

18,600 00 

1,900 00 
101,484 40 

24,391 36 

$944,050 04 
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DEXTER TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY-DEXTER. 

October 19, 1911. 

C. M. SAWYER, President. S. M. LEIGHTON, Treasurer. 
F. D. DEARTH, Secretary. 

DIRECTORS-C. M. Sawyer, S. S. Irerand, F. D. Dea:r-th, A. A. Spring-­
all, N. H. Fay, F. H. Hayes, A. P. Abbott, H. E. Hale, George Park,. 
Chas. P. Hatch, W. M. Hayden, J. W. Sawyer, E. W. Genthner, A. O .. 
Campbell. 

Organized February 8, 1911. 

• LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock 
Surplus ..................................................... . 
Undivided profits ............................................ . 
Savings deposits ........................................... . 
Demand deposits ••••••. , ......................... · •.•• , ..... . 
Certificates of deposit ...................................... . 

:RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 
Loans on mortgages of re.a.I estate ......................... . 
Overd1'81fts .................................................• 
Bonds and stockiS ......................................... . 

Real estate ................................................ . 
Furniture and fixtures .................................. ; .. . 
Cash on deposit ........................................•... 
Gash on .hand .............................................. . 

$50,000 00 

25,000 00 

1,487 22' 

too,885 M 

151,914 62' 
143,929 S1 

$773,216 79 

$258,52412' 

43,613 6& 

1,013 15 

325,906 49 
26,000 00 

3,9Z1 4& 

107,009 07 

7,223 82' 

$713,216 79 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

EASTERN TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY-BANGOR. 

November 8, 1911. 

JOHN CASSIDY, President. C. D. CROSBY, Treasurer. 

EDWARD R. ADAMJS, Vice-Pres. JOHN H. RICE, Asst. Treas. 

TRUSTEES-John Cassidy, Frederick W. Hill, F. H. Drummond, H. N. 

Fairbanks, M. L. Hussey, C. Murphy, C. W. Coffin, Arthur Chapin, J. F. 

Singleton, C. D. Crosby, I. M. Sargent, H. F. Ross, H. F. Dowst, E. B. 

Curtis, J. W. Cassidy, W. H. Rollins, H. A. Stone, Herbert Gray, S. D. 

Benson, Car,! P. Dennett, Edward R. Adams, P. H. Gillin, Daniel Mccann, 

Chas. S. Pearl, J. M. McNulty. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-John Cassidy, Freder(ck W. Hill, Herbert Gra.y, 

Edward R. Adams, J. \V. Cassidy, Chas .. S. Pe•arl, J. M. McNulty. 

Organized April 9, 1887. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capit8Jl stock 

Surplus ..................................................... . 

Undivided profits 

Savings deposits ............................................ .. 

Dema.nd deposits ........................................... . 

Certificates of deposit ...................................... . 
Due to other banks ......................................... . 

Guaranteed mortgages ..................................... . 

Bills payable ............................................... . 

RE!SOURCElS. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts ................................................. . 

Bonds and stock,s ......................................... . 

Real estate owned ......................................... . 

Due ,from other banks ..................................... . 

Cash on der>osit ............................................ . 

Cash on hand ...................................•.......... 

$175,000 00 

175,000 00 

310,770 49 

2,432, 096 73 

2,00t,443 71 

49,898 68 

11,037 25 

30,100 /JO 

62,500 00 

$6,248,846 86 

$2,756,838 88 

797,004 00 

1,218 64 

1,128,821 69 

124,209 55 

29,806 36 

266,597 38 

144,430 36 

$5,248,846 86 
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EASTERN TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY-BANGOR. 

Savings derposits 

Demand deposits 

* DEXTER BRANCH-DEXTER. 

(From sworn statement of Manager.) 

Novem1ber 8, 1911. 

J. F. ATW'OOD, Manager. 

LIABILITIES. 

Certificate of deposit ...................................•.... 

Due to other banks ..................................•...... 

Profits (gross) ............................................. . 

RElSOURCE.S. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mort,g,a.ges of real estate ....................... . 

Interest ................................•.......•............ 

Expense ................................................... . 

Cash on deposit at home office ..................•.......... 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$42,306 8& 

41,089 26 

5,300 00 

3,559 34 

364 76 

$92,620 21 

$22,492 68 

3,100 00-

42 87 

863 90. 

61,730 32 

4,390 44 

$92,620 21 

• This statement is also consolidated with that o-f the home bank. 
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EASTERN TRUST AKD BANKING COMPANY-BANGOR. 

:Savings deposits 

* MACHJAS BRANCH-MACHIAS. 

(From srworn statement of Manager.) 

November 8, 1911. 

W. S. COF'FIN, Manager. 

LIABILITIES. 

Demand deposits ........................................... . 

,Certificates of deposH ...................................•.. 

Undivided profits .......................................... . 

Due to other ban~s .......................................• 

RE!SOURCEtS. 

Loans and disoounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Real estate ................................................ . 

,Cash on deposit at home office ............................. . 

Ca.sh on hand .......•...............................•...... 

$306,430 53 

167,813 87 

390 58 

716 81 

235 07 

$475,586 86 

$115,398 55 

51,737 86 

17,290 42 

282,760 03 

8,400 00 

$475,586 86 

• Thl,s ste..t,ement is rulso consoUdated with that oif the home bank. 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 207 

EASTERN TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY-BANGOR. 

Savings deposits 

* OLDTOWN BRANCH-OLDTOWN. 

(From sworn statement of Manager.) 
November 8, 1911. 

M. H. RICHARDSON, Manager. 

LIABILITIES. 

Demand deposits ............................................ . 
Certtflcates of d•eposlt .......... · ............................. . 
Undivided profits .......•.................................•.• 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and dlsoounts 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .......................••• 
Overdrra.f-ts .....•................................•.•...•.••... 
Oash -0n deposit at home office .............................. . 
Ca.sh -0n ha.nd ••.••.•.•••••..•.••.••.•..•.. , ........•••..•.••• 

$631,156 16 

233,675 05 

1,230 00 

147 82 

$866,209 03 

$245,078 24 

16,600 00 

5 72 

586,207 11 

19,317 96 

$866,209 03 

• This statement Is a.lso consolidated wl-th that of the home bank. 
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FIDELITY TRUST COMPANY-POR~LAND. 
November 28, 19U. 

EDWJARI) P. RIOKER,- President. ERNEST J. EDDY, Treasurer. 
CH.A!RILES S. COOK, Vice-President. ':NIEODORE GOULD, Asst. Treas. 
FREDERICK O. CONANT, Vice-Pres. WM. P. NORTON, Asst. Treas. 
ERINEST J. EDDY, Vice-President. GEORGE H. WEEKS, Secretary. 
ALVAN C. HARLOW, ·Vice-President. FRED'K L. VARNEY, Asst. Sec'y. 

JA;MES B. CRIST,. Tru-st Officer. 
DIRECTORS-Edville G. Abbott, Silas B. Adams, Fred, E. Allen, Fred 

J. AIJen, Arthur S. Boswort-h, Herbert J. Brown, Nathan Clifford, Fred­
erlck: 0. Conant, Cha.rles ,Sumner Cook, Fred E. Eastman, ;Ernest J. 
Eddy, Bert M. Fernald, Leander w. Fobes, George L. Gerrish, Louis 
B. Goodall, James C. Hamlen, Charles C. Harmon, Charles M. Hay, 
George S. Hobbs, Justin M. Leavitt, Charles F. Libby, Frank M. Low, 
Edwin H. Nickerson, Franklin C. Payl!On, Ernest A. Randall, Edward 
P. Rl~er, J. Henry Rines, Frederick Ro·ble, Wm. D. Sewall, Joseph II. 
Short, David W. Sno,w, Constant Southworth, George M. Stanwood, 
Joseph W. Symonds, John Torrance, Frank D. True, A. H. Walker, 
Scott Wilson. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-Frederick 0. Conant, Charles Sumner Cook, 
Ei:nest J. Edd\y, Leander W. Fobes, George S. Hobbs, Edtward P. Ricker, 
William D. Sewal<l, Joseph H. Short, Constant Southworth. 

Organized January 15, 1906. 

LIAiBILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Surplus ............ , .. , ..................................... , 

Undivided profits .........•..•................................ 

Savings deposits ............................................. . 
Demand deposits ........................................... . 
Time certllflcates of deposit ................................. . 
Demand certi-flcates of deposit .............................. . 

Trust department ..••.........•............................... 
Sinking funds for corporations ............................ . 
Due .to other banks ................................... , ..... . 

Bills payable ................................................ . 

RIESOURCEIS. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .•.......••................ 

0V'0rdrafts ...•..•........•..•....... ,· ........................ . 

Bonds and Stocki! ........................................... . 

Trust investments ...•....•.......••.••........•....••.••.••.. 
Sinking funds investments •• '. ............ ; ...•......••.....• 

Furniture and fixtures ...•.....••.••..•........•.••....•.•..• 
Due from other banks ..................................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Cash on ha.nd •......•..•..•....•.•....•..•••••••••••.•••.•••• 

$400,000 00 

400,000 00 
72,289 00 

3,376,792 65 
3,503,949 07 

87,766 69 

92,247 23 

270,116 49 

1,399,537 26 
72,987 47 

227,266 24 

$9,902,950 10 

$5,437,202 56 

81,771 00 
6,664 82 

2,026,776 M 
270,116 49 

1,399,537 26 
12,401 76 

67,363 65 
289,698 95 
312,51S 27 

$9,902,950 10 
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FORT KENT TRUST COM'P ANY-FORT KENT. 
Octobe,r 24, 1911. 

CYRUS H. DICKEY, President. GEO. R. BRADBURY, Treasurer. 
· W]M. H. CUNLIFFE, Vice-Pres. ADRIAN V. CURRIE, AJist. Treas. 

TRUSTEES-Geo. V. Cunliffe, Cyrus H. Dickey, Wm. H. Cunliffe, E. R. 

Michaud, J.os. Archam!bault, John Mullen, Grover C. Bradbury. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD'--Oeo. V. Cunliffe, Cyrus H. Dickey, Wm. H. 

Cunliffe. 

Organized March 27, 1903. 

LI.AJBILIT'IES. 

Capital stock •.......•..................... .' ............ · .... . 

Sur-plus ................•....................................... 

Undivided profits ......................................... . 

Savings deposits .............................................. . 

Demand deposits ............ , ... : .......................... . 
Re-discounts ................................................. . 

RESOURCEIS. 

. Loans and ddscounts ..•...................................... 

Loans on mortgages of reii,I estate ............... ~ .......... . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

Bonds ........................................................ . 

Real estate Investment ...................................... . 

Real estate foreclosure .................................... . 
Furniture and fixtures ....•..•..•..•......................... 
Due. from other banks ...................................... . 
Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

14 

$60,000 00 

26,600 00 

4,431 38 

79,666 02 

75,517 93 

3,500 00 

$239,614 33 

$168,966 44 

15,057 75 

37 48 

950 00 

5,74281 

2,000 00 
2,491 41 

1,144 14 

3>,5Zl 64 

17,702 66 

$239,614 38 
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FRONTIER TRUST COMPANY-FORT FAIRFIELD. 
OctOlbe.r 26, 1911. 

HERBERT T. POW:ERS, Pres. ARTHUR R. Tl:MBE!RLAKE, T,reas. 

P. H. REED, Vice-Prem.dent. DANIEL H. BOYD, Secretary. 

TRaUSTEES-,P. H. Reed, E. J. Dorsey, Her-bert T. Powers, Chad•bourne 

W. Perry, Danliel H. Boyd, J. Roy Cary, Arthur R. Timberlake, C. H. 

Dinsmore, Geo. H. Stone. 

Organized June 17, 1007. 

LIAiBILITIES. 

Capital stock 
Su,rplus ................................................••..••.. 

Undivided profits ..................•...•.•..... , .•..•..... -~ 

Savings deposits ............................................. . 

Demand deposits .......... , ................... : • .•.......... 

Re-discounts ................................................. . 
BUls payable ...•.•.. , ......... , ........................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 
Loans on mortgages of.real estate ..............•••....... 
Overdrafts ..................... ~-· .............. : .. .......... . 
stocks ...................................................... . 
Real estate Investment ..............•.•......•••...... , ..•. 

Furniture and fixtures ••.••.••.••..•.•.••..••••••••••• , •.•.• 
Due from other banks ......................... , .... , ....... . 

Ca.sh on deposit ............. , ..... , . , •.••.••.••.••..•••.••... 

Cash on hand ............................... , .•.•.......•... 

$50,000 00 

25,000 00 

4,497 87 

98,174 30 

138,091 10 
2,000 00 

32,999 52 

$350,762 79 

$231,423 19 
32,(171 64 

17 86 
15,100 00 

26,000 00 
5,000 00 

373 87 

:13,671 68 
17,204 66 

$350,762 79 
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GOODWIN TRUST COMPANY-BIDDEFORD. 

July 18, 1911. 

CHARLEJS E. GOODWIN, President. ALBERT R. GOOD·W[N, Treasurer. 

ERNEST A. GOODWIN, Asst. Treas. 

DIRECTORJS-Albert R. Goodwin, Charles E. Goodwin, John B. E. 

Tartre, Fred C. Goodlwin, E,rnest A. Goodwin. 

Organizecl May 15, 1907. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capita-I stock 

Surp:us ...................................................... . 

Undivided profits 

Savings deposits ............................................ . 

RIDSOURCES. 

LoanB and discounts 

Loans on mortgage,s of real estate ........................ . 

Stocks ........................................................ . 

Cash on d<llJ)oslt .............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$25,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,131 47 

43,309 69 

$73,441 16 

$17,846 55 

36,973 00 

11,lll0 00 

5,277 91 

1,733 70 

$73,44116 
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GUILFORD TRUST COMPANY-GUILFORD. 

October 18, 1911. 
H. W. DA VIS, President. A. W. ELLLS, Vlce-Prealden•t. 

F. B. PEASE, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEil!lS-W. J. Lannigan, D. O. CampbeH, A. W. Chapin, W. M. 
Shaw, M. L. Hussey, P. W. Knight, A. W. Ellis, Abram Newton, Arthur 
A. Crafts, Hiram Hunt, Ohas. D. Shaw, H. W. Davis, Charles Cimpher, 
F. B. Pease, F. S. Carr, E. -W. Vaughan, H_. A. Sanders. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-M. L. Hussey, A. W. Ellis, Chas. D. Shaw, 
H. "r· Davis, Charles Cimpher, F. B. Pease. 

Organized April 6, .1906. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock 
Surplus .................................................... . 
Undivided proflbs ............................................ . 
Savings deposits ............................................. . 
Demand deposits .................... , ...................... . 
Certificates of deposit 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts ......................................... . 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .....................•.•.• 
Ov,erdrafts ................................................... . 
Bonds and stocks ............................................ . 
Real estate, furniture and fixtures .......•................ 
Cash on deposit ............................................... . 
Oash on hand .•.•.•....•.................................... 

$60,000 00 

15,000 00 
30,679 16 

405,549 38 
254,562 52 

5619 

$766,836 24 

$398,162 98 
154,967 68 

2,618 11 

41,630 60 

12,506 23 

136,487 38 

19,664 S6 

$766,836 24 
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GUILFORD TRUST COMPAN-,V-GUILFORD. 

* GREENVILLE BRANCH-GREENVILLE. 

Savings de,poslts 

(From sworn statement of Manager.) 

October 18, 1911. 

E. W. VAUGHAN, Manager. 

LIA!BILITIES. 

Demand deposits ......... .- .......................•...•...... 

Undivided profits ..................................•.......... 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts ........................................ . 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

Bonds ................................. •· ... • •·· • •· • ·· •·· • • · · · • • 
Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 

Cash on deposit at home office ............................. . 

Cash on deposit in Boston ................................... . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

213 

$110,938 87 

79,346 82 

7,716 91 

$198,002 60 

$112,428 35 

21,825 15 

1,812 50 

11,787 50 

1,150 00 

20,523 19 

18,993 86 

9,482 05 

$198,002 60 

• Thie statement is also consolidated with that o.f the home bank. 
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HALLOWELL TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY­
HALLOWELL. 

July 6, 1911. 

JOSEPH F. BODWE,LL, President. GEORGE A. l:!AFFORD, Treasurer. 

FRANK S. WINGATE, Vice-Pres. W. H. PERRY, Sec'y & Asst. Treas. 
WALLACE H. PERRY, Secretary and Assistant Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-.T. F. BodrweU:, F. S. Wingate, J. W. Church, C. L. Spauld­
ing, B. F. Warner, c. B. Paine, H. P. Clearwater, L. D. Merchant, F. M. 

Fish, F. ]l}. Beane, C. H. Clary. 

Organized March 22, 1910. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock 
Surplus ....................................................... . 
Ull'dlvlded profits ....................................... , .....• 
Savings deposits ..................... , ...•.....••..• , ..•.••. 
Denland deposits ............................................. . 
Bills paya;ble .................. , .............................. . 

RESOURJCES. 

Loans and dl.scounts 
Loans on mortgagee of real estate ....... , ...... , , . , . , , .. , . 
~.te ................................................... . 
Bonde and stocks ........................................ , .. 
Real estate .................................................. . 
Furniture and fixtures ........... , ............ , , , .. , . , . , . , .. 
Accrued Interest ....................................... , ... .. 
Due from other banks ..................................... . 
Cash on deposit ............................................. .. 
Cash on hand ...................................... .'.,, ... , 

$100,000 00 

26,000 00 

1,360 67 
75,905 01. 

. 138,080 75 

16,000 00 

$365,846 48 

$162,212 98 
16,925 00 

169 94 

12Al,329 ·3S 

5,500 00 

782 9i 
1,833 61 

787 !jg 

29,9H IYT 

10,890 50 

$355,846 43 
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HOULTON TRUST COMPANY-HOULTON. 

October 6, 1911. 

JAIMES K. PLUM!ME•R, President. 
WiM. A. MARTIN, Vice-President. 

THOMAS P. PUTNAM, Tre115urer.· 
ELMO M. BURTT, Asst. Treasurer. 

TR~Wllmam A. Ma-rtln, Preston N. Burleigh, James K. Plum­
mer, Ora. Gl'Lpatrlck, Beecher Putnam, Harrison 0. Hussey, Thomas P. 
Putnam, Samuel Lane, EdWin L. Vall; George A. Gorham, Hjalmar 
Edblad, Ellmer E. Milliken. 

EXECUTIVE BOAiRD-W\llllam A. Martin, James K. Plummer, Ora 
Gi)rpatrdck, Samuel Lane, Hjalmar Edblad. 

Organized December 4, 1906. 

LI.A;BILI'l'IES. 

CWpltal stock 
Su,r,plus ......................... , ...... , .... , .... , ......... .. 
Undivldled profits_ 
Savings deposits ........................................... . 
Demand deposits ............................................. . 
Certiflcates oJf deposit ..................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts .......................................... . 
Loans on mortga.,ges of real estate ......................... . 
Overdnufts .................................................... . 
Bonds and stock ........................................... . 
Vault, furniture and fixtures .......................... .-.... .. 
Due from other banks ..................................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................ . 
Cash on hand ........................... ; ................... . 

$89,900 00 
28,141"00 

10,999 69 
391,636 38 
226,966 25 
17,016 00 

$763,069 32 

$468,794.28 

001,061 23 
'1153 

5.790 00 
5,000 00 

3,529 62 
56,941 04 

26,881 ~ 

$763,069 32 
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INTERNATIONAL TRUST AND BANKINC~ COMPANY­
CALAIS. 

October 4, 1911. 

GEORGEl H. EATON, Presid,ent. Treasurer. 

GEO. A. CURRAN, Vice-Pres. RALPH A. MACDONALD, Asst. Treas. 

DIRECTORS-George H. Eaton, George A. Curran, Frank N. Beckett, 

Brono Kalish, George R. Gardner. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-George H. Eaton, George A. Curran, Frank N. 

Beckcett, Brono Kalish. 

Organized September 19, 1903. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Surplus .......... : ............................................ . 

Undivided profits .......................................... . 

Savl-ngs deposits .............................................. . 

Demand depooits ........................................... . 

Certificates of depoolt .................................... , .. . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

&:>nds ...................................................... . 

Real estate ................................................ :-.. . 

Furniture and fixtures ..................................... . 

Cash on deposit .............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$50,000 00 

12,500 00 

9,052 21 

185,936 01 

134 97 

$406,395 53 

$253,362 10 

2,431 (l(t 

4,790 89 

81,915 25 

12,500 00 

1,014 76 

aS,476 15 

11,905 38 

$406,395 ;;·1 
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KENDUSKEAG TRUST COMPANY-BANGOR. 

November 24, 1911. 

CHARLES D. STANFORD, President. GEORGE F. BRYANT, Treasurer. 

FREDE,RICK W. HILL, Vice-President. H. E. COLLETT, Secretary. 

TRUSTE,ES-Frederlck W. HiLI, John M. Oak, G. Irving Rice, W. L. 

Savage, W. L. Morse, '\Vlngate F. Oram, Chas. D. Stanford, F. M. 

Simpson, A. B. Haskell, Mellen C. Peirce. Calvin P. Thomas, J. E. Little­

field, Charl<:,s A. Harlow, Amos W. Knowlton, Goorge J. Babson, Harry 

A. Sanders, F. C. Barton, T. B. Bradford, Joseph E. Friend, Frederic 

H. Parkhurst, John A. Weatherlb,e<:;, Edward Wood, Charles D. Shaw, 

Lindiey W. Gilman, H. E. CoUett, George P. Longley, Samuel B. Gray, 

,v. S. Higgins, J. J. Porter. 

EXEICUTIVE BOARD-Frederick W. Hill, John M. Oak, Walter L. 

Morse, G. Irving Rice, Chas. D. Stanford, ,valter L. Savage. 

Organized March 1, 1906. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Sunplus .................................... : ... ............... . 

Undivided profits 

Savings deposits ............................................. . 

Demand deposits ............................................. . 

Due to other banks ......................................... . 

Bills payable ................................................. . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgag€,S of real estate .......................... . 

Overdrafts .................................................. . 

BoRds and stock.s .................................•.•........ 

Real estate 

Furniture and fixtures 

Due from other banks ............................. , ....... . 

Cash on deposit .............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............•......•.......................•.. 

$100,000 00 

50,000 00 

72,483 64 

681,732 23 

528,697 19 

5,751 85 

225,000 00 

$1,663,664 91 

$715,9% 64 

229,942 07 

1,816 24 

522,764 02 

16,250 00 

2,488 00 

5,421 32 

122,395 70 

46,590 92 

$1,663,664 91 
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KENDUSKEAG TRUST COMPANY-BANGOR. 

Savings deposit.II 
Demand deposits 
Undivided profits 

* NitWPORT BRANCH-NJ;;WPORT. 

(From sworn statemenlt of Cashier.) 

November 24, 1911. 

FRANK R. WIGGIN, Ca.shier. 

LIAIBILITIES. 

R1!l90URCES. 

Loans and disoounts 
Loans on mortgag,es of real estate ........................ .. 
Overdra.tts ................................................... . 

Ca.sh on d8l)06it a.t home offl~ ........................... . 
Cash on deposit in Boston .................................. . 
Cash on hand ............. , ................................ . 

$88,046 28 

66,627 78 

1,387 29 

Sl66,061 36 

$93,238 94 
2,65 00 

649'63 
22,187 M 
31,687 84 

4,'172 00 

Sl66,061 35 

• Thls statement is also consolidated with that of the home bank. 
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KINEO TRUST COMPANY-DOVER. 
Apl"il 20, 1911. 

E. A. THOMPSON, President. J. F. HUGHES, Vice-President. 

G. L. ARNOLD, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-E. A. 'DhompS-On, C. C. Hall, L. P. E,vans, F. E. Guernsey, 

J. F. Hughes, G. J. Babson, J. F. Arnold, E. J. Mayo, F. W. HamHn, 

'\V. S. Owen, H. A. Snow, A. E. Leonard, E. M. Johnston, F. H. Carr, 

A. W. Chapin, P. M. Jones, G. L. Arnold. 

EXECU'I1IVE EOARD-E. A. Thompson, C. C. Hall, L. P. Evans, J. F. 

Hughes, G. J. Babson. 

Organized October 18, 1905. 

LIABILITIES. 

Oapital stock 
Surplus ....................................................... . 

Undivided profits ............................................ . 

Savings deposits ............................................. . 

Demand d"'I}OSi ts ........................................... . 
Certificates of deposit ........................................ . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ........................ . 

Overdraifts ..............•.............••...•...•.............. 

Bon<'Ls and stocks .......................................... . 
Real estate 

Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................ . 

Cash on hand ............................................... . 

$"60,000 00 

26,000 00 

46,873 74 

834,788 08 

284,304 19 

54,554 88 

f196,520 39 

$394,042 24 

214,442 11 

~,314 59 

81,450 06 
8,000 00 

10,583 M 
58,804 ffi 
23,883 50 

$796,520 39 
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KINEO TRUST COMPANY-DOVER. 

* MILO BRANCH-MILO. 

Savings deposits 
Demand deposlt'S 

(From sworn statement of Ma.ne,ger.) 

April 20, 1911. 

L. F. SH'AW, Manager. 

LIA.BILITIES. 

Certificates of deposit ................•. , ............ , . , ..... . 
Undivided profits ................................ , ......... , 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts .................................... , .. , . , 
Loans on mortgages of real estate .......•.. , ....••.•...••• 
Overdrafts ......................................... , , •. , , , , , .. 
Ca.sh on deposit a.t home office ................. , .... , , , , . , , , 
Ca.sh on hand ................................ , ....... , . , , , . , , • 

$170,533 23 

84,104 72 

19,154 38 

4,994 05. 

$278,786 38 

$74,845 27 
83,485· 41 

·35 76 

110,418 96 

10,008 98 

$278,786 38 

• This statement Is also consolidated with that of tbe home bank. 



BANK COMMISSIONltR'S RltPORT. 221 

LEWISTON TRUST AND SAFE DEPOSIT COMPANY­
LEWISTON. 

June 8, 1911. 

HARRY STETSON, President. J. D. CLIFFORD, Vice-President. 

GEO. "\V. LANE,, JR., Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-Harry Stetson, J. D. Clifford, H. W. Oakes, Cass Spear,. 

H. E. Coolidge, C. W. Coolidge, W. A. Knight, G. W. Lane, Jr., Geo. L. 

Cloutier. 

EXECUTIVE BOAR~Harry Stetson, J. D. Clifford, H. W. Oakes. 

H. E. Coolidge, W. A. Knight, Geo. L. C'loutler, Geo. W. Lane, Jr. 

Organized July 14, 1897. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock ................................................. . 

Surplus ............•...................•..................... 

Undivided profits ........ : ................................... . 

Savings dep0sdts ...............•............•..............•. 

Demand deposits ............................................. . 

Time certificates of deposit ................................ . 
Demand certificates of deposit .............................. . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 
OverdTll/fts ................................................... . 
Bonds and stock,s ......................................... , .. 

Building, vaults -and furniture . ; .................•.......... , 
. Due fTO'lll be.nkers .................. , , ................. , ... . 

Cash on deposit ............................. , • , ............ . 

Cash on hand ................................... , . , , ........ . 

$75,000 00 

30,000 00 

19,165 46-

1,824,419 78 

286,560 77 

1,000 00-
6,800 00 

$1,742,946 01 

$731,650 38: 

253,955 66 
13tt 

587,181 81 

43,600 00-
19 00-

81,859 lit 

~.71rl 31 

$1,742,946 01 
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LEWISTON TRUST AND SAFE DEPOSIT COMPANY­
LEWISTON. 

Savings deposits 

Demand deposits 

* FREEPORT BRANCH-FREEPORT. 

(From sworn statement ,of Manager.) 

June 8, 1911. 

RJOBEHT E. RANDALL, Manager. 

LIABILITIES. 

RESOURCES. 

Cas,h on deposit at home office .............•................. 

Cash on hand .......................................•.•...... 

$120,156 47 

37,084 !H 

$157,241 44 

$152,662 42 

4,679 02 

$157,241 44 

• This statement is also consolidated with that of the home ba.nk. 
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LEWISTON TRUST AND SAFE DEPOSIT COMPANY­
LEWISTON. 

* LISBON FALLS BRANCH-LISBON FALLS. 

(From sworn statement of Manager.) 

.Tune 8, 1911. 

HENRY E. COOLIDGE, Manager. 

LI.AJBILITIES. 

Savings deposits ......•.. , ................................... . 
Demand d~ts ....••..•................................... 

R>ESOUROES. 

Overdrafts 
Ca!!!h on deposit a.t hmne office ............................ . 
Ca.sh on .hand ............................................... . 

$283,276 39 

39,593 67 

$322,870 06 

$13 22 

319,283 84 
3,673 00 

$322,870 06 

• This statement Is also consolidated with that of the home bank. 
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LEWISTON TRUST A~D SAFE DEPOSIT COMPANY­
LEWISTON. 

* MECHANIC FALLS BRANCH-MECHANIC FALLS. 

(From sworn statement of Manager.) 

Saving,s deposits 

Demand deposits 

June 8, 1911. 

C. M. HUTCHINS, Ma.nager. 

LIABILITIES. 

RESOURCES. 

Cash on deposit ,at home office .............................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$219,352 91 

35,192 79 

$254,545 70 

$251,628 41 

2,917 29 

$254,545 70 

• This statement is also consolldated with that of the home bank. 
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LIVERMORE FA1LLS TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY­
LIVERMORE FALLS. 

November 1, 1911. 

S. H. NILEIS, President. 

J. G. HA!M, Secretary. 

H. D. PARKER, Vice-President. 

C. H. STURTEVANT, Treasurer. 

TRUSTE•E1S-S. H. Niles, J. G. Ham, H. D .. Parker, George Chandler, 

E. C. Do•w, W. S. Treat, A. C. Hutchinson, F. W. Butler, H. ·E. Houghton. 

Organized July 2:1, 1895. 

LIABILITIE,S. 

Capital stock 

Surplus ..................................................... . 

Undivided profits ............................................ . 

Savings deposits ........................................... . 

Demand depo,sits ............................................. . 

Certificates -of deposit ...................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and dis-counts 

Loans on mortg,ages ,of real estate .......... , .............. . 

Overdlr·aJfts 

Bonds and stocks ........................................... . 

Real estate ..................................... ·: ........... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................. . 
Cash on hand ............................................... . 

15 

$50,000 00 

25,000 00 

12,541 10 

727,632 63 

178,080 68 

52,895 08 

$1,046,149 .49 

$281,083 15 

244,020 57 

77 01 

324,046 40 

62,300 00 

117,609 74 

17,012 62 

$1,046,149 49 
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LIVERMORE FALLS TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY­
LIVERMORE FALLS. 

Savings deposits 

Demand deposits 

* \VrLToN BRANCH-WILTON. 

(From sworn statement of Manager.) 

November 1, 1911. 

E. H. MORISON, Manager. 

LJIAJBILITIES. 

Certificates of de.posit ....................................... . 

RE,SOUR:CES. 

Overdraifts 

Cash on deposit at home office ............................ . 

Cash on 'hand ................................................ . 

$185,647 61 

60,118 49 

25,534 61 

$271,300 71 

$20 13 

267,385 36 

3,895 .22 

$271,300 71 

• This statement is also consolidated with that of the home .bank. 
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LUBEC TRUST AI\D DAXKL\TC COMPA:-JY-LUBEC. 

August 10, 1911. 

BION M. PIKE, President. R0BF.:RT J. PEACOCK, Treasurer. 

F. M. TCCKE,R, Vice-PrE>sident. J. F.:. PARSONS, Asst. Treasurer. 

DIRF.:ICTORS-B. M. Pike, R. J. Pea,cock, F. M. Tucker, J. R. Holmes, 

H. vY. Cushman, C. L. Piki,. 

Organized August 8, 1908. 

l.JIAJBILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Surplus ........... · ......................................... .. 

Undivided profits ............................................. . 

Demand deposits ........................................... . 

Certificates of deposit ........................................ . 

Bills pa:,•a ble ............................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ........................ . 

Overdraft .................................................... . 

Bonds ....................................................... . 

Real estate ................................................ ; .. . 

Fur-niture and fixtures .................................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$25,000 00 

9,000 00 

3,551 59 

163,277 21 

37,768 42 

25.000 00 

$263,597 22 

$78,110 51 

10,745 00 

5 02 

127,688 75 

8,225 00 

3,461 67 

28,301 21 

7,060 06 

$263,597 22 
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MACHIAS BANKING COMPANY-MACHIAS. 

October 3, 1911. 

GEO. F. CARY, President. P. H. LONGFELLOW, Vice-President. 

EDW. E. TALBOT, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORIS-Geo. F. Cary, P. H. Longfellow, C. B. Donworth, Deola 

C. Getchell, Edw. E. Ta,lfbot. 

Organized .June 22, 1901. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Surplus ....... - ............................................. . 

Undivided pz,ofits ......... , ................................... . 

Savings de,posits ........................................... . 

Demand depo,sits ............................................. . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortg,ages of real estate ..................•.....• 

Overdrafts .................................................... . 

Bonds ......................................................... . 
Cash on deposit ....•...................•••..••.••.•••....•.••. 
Cash on hand .. , ........................................... . 

$30,000 00 

10,000 00 

3,577 83 

69,158 71 

120,103 19 

$232,839 73 

$76,500 19 

S,000 00 

1,035 02 

119,035 00 

20,817 46 

7,452 06 

$232,839 73 
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MAINE TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY-GARDINER. 

October 13, 1911. 

WEISTON LE,WIS, President. 

JOSIAH S. MAXCY, Vice-Pres. ROBERT ,V. PERKINS, Secretary. 

N. C. BARSTOW, Vice-President. RALPH A. BARTLETT, Asst. Sec'y. 

TRUSTE,EiS-Weston Lewis, Josiah S. Maxcy, W. E. Maxcy, 0. B. 

Clason, H. :S-. Eldridge. 

Capital stock 

Surplus 

Undivided profits 

Savings deposits 

Demand deposits 

Trust department 

Lo·ans anclJ discoo-nts 

Organized August 15, 1889. 

DIABILITIES. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ...................•...... 

Overdrrufts ................................................... . 

Bonds and stocks ................................ , .......... . 

Trust investments .......................................... . 

Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 
Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$100,000 00 

100,000 00 

9,930 91 

757,931 10 

256,098 55 

90,395 44 

$1,314,356 00 

$227,346 68 

52,527 37 

1,265 36 

819,557 40 

90,395 44 

8,000 00 
102,276 73 

12,987 02 

$1,314,356 00 
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MARS HILL TRUST COMPANY~:V1ARS HILL. 

September 8, 1911. 

H. ,V. SAFFORD, President. 

E. M. SMI'f'H, Vice-President. 

A. 0. NUTTER, Treasurer. 

H. "'· S•YLVESTE·R, Secretary. 

TRUSTEE•S-H. ,V. Safford, C. N. York, H. ,V. Sylvester, S. L. Snow, 

E.. M. Smith, J. H. Frost. R. A. York, A. 0. Nutter, J. F. Collins, J. 

Hersom, ,V. W. ,Vhite, C. S. Hussey, A. Sylvester, J. H. Farley, H. J. 

Bridges. 

EXECVTIVE BOARD-H. ,V. Safford, E. M. Smith, R. A. York, 

C. S. Hussey, J. H. Frost. 

Ca,pita,l stock 

Surp:us 

Organized February 19, 1907. 

LIA!BILITIES. 

Undivided profits ............................................ . 

Savings deposits 

Demand deposits ............................................. . 

Re-discounts ................................................ . 

Bil,:s pa.yable 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts ......................................... . 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdra,fts 

Real estate investment 

Furniture and fixtures ..................................... . 

Due from other banks .................•................. : ... . 

Cash on d·eposit ............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$36,000 00 

7,221 Bo 

1,506 96 

27,233 71 

111,626 89 

16,606 00 

10,000 00 

$209,194 94 

$121,167 08 

41.587 20 

64 12 

6,000 00 

2,500 00 

140 38: 

29,365 96 

8,370 20 

$209,194 94 
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MERCANTILE TRUST COMPANY-PORTLAND. 

Septemlber 13, 1911. 

EDW. B. W[NSLOW, Pres. HUTSON B. SAUNDERS, Treas. & Sec'y. 

DIREICTORS-A. S. Hinds, Frederick N. Dow, J·ames F. Hawkes, 
Hutson B. .Saunders, Thomas P. ·Shaw, E,, E. Holt, S. C. Gordon, Adam 

P. Leighton, Henry F. Merri].], Amml Whitney, Eldward B. Wllns•low, 

John F. Liscomb, Chester H. Pea,se, Ly-man M. Cousens, William M. 

Nash, Edward W. Cox, Sydney B. Larrabee, Mervin W. Clark. 
EXEICUTIVE BOARD-Edward B. Winslow, James F. Hawkes, Hutson 

B. Saunders. 

Organized May 2, 1898. 

LI.AJBILITIEIS. 

{)rupl ta! stock 

Surplus ...... · ............................................... . 
Undivided profits 

Savings deposits ........................................... . 

~mand deposits ............................................ .. 
Trme certificates of deposit ................................ . 

Demand certificates .of deposit .............................. . 

Sinking funds for corporations •...................... , ..... . 

Trust department .... , .................................... , . 

Due to other baruks ......................................... . 

Bills payable .... , .............•.............................. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and d'i-scounts 

Loans on mortga,ges of real estate ........................ . 
OverdraJfts .... , ...... , ...................................... . 

Bonds and .stocks ........................................... . 
Sinking funds investments .................................. . 

Furniture and tbctures ..................................... .. 

Cash on depos-!t ............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$100,000 00 

50,000 00 

66,575 44 

551,911 79 

394,240 65 

93,872 52 

506 00 
73,597 50 

5,846 63 
2,548 25 

25,000 00 

$1,364,098 78 

$466,692 63 

99,300 00 

610 71 

622,109 ·62 

73,597 50 

1,000 00 

58,742 63 
42,145 69 

$1,1164,098 78 
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MERCHANTS' TRUST AND BANKING COMPANY­
PRESQUE ISLE. 

October 25, 1911. 

M. J. SMITH, President. ALBERT A. JOY,· Treasurer. 

R. J. SMITH, Secretary. 

'rRUSTEEiS-A. M. Smith, R. J. Smith, Chas. W. Spear, M. C. Smith, 

t:. E. Cayting, H. W. Cushman, Lyndon McGowan, C. H. Richardson, 

Chas. P. Hatch, Benj. Franklin, F. E. Bennett, E. M. Hines. 

EXIDCUTIVE BOARD-A. M. Smith, M. C. Smith, C. W. Spear, F. E. 

Bennett. 

Organized June 27, 1891. 

LIABILITIE,S. 

Capital stock 

Surplus ....................................................... . 

Undivided profits .......................................... . 

Savings deposits ............................................. . 

Demand deposit,; 

Certificates of deposit ...................................... . 

Re-discounts ................................................. . 

Bills paya.ble ............................................... . 

RESOURJCES. 

Loans and diseou~ts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ................ , ........ . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

Bonds ........................................................ . 

Real estate investment 

Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 

Cash OR deposit ......................................... , .. 

Cash ·on hand ............................................... . 

$50,000 011 

15.000 00 

13,523 81 

46,310 84 

148,221 95· 

162 20 

40,673 00 

35,000 00 

$348,891 8@ 

$277,733 78 

19,040 00 

339 49 

17,312 50 

4,000 00 

1.000 00 

19,699 58 

9,766 45 

$348,891 80 
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MERRILL TRUST COMPANY-BANGOR. 

November 17, 1911. 

HENRY W. CUSHMAN, President CHARLES R. GORDON, Treasurer. 
Ii. B. RUSS, Secretary. 

DIRECTORJS-F. H. A,ppleton, H. C. Chapman, M. S. Clifford, Thomas 
U. Coe, Henry F. Dowst, John R. Graham, Edwin G. Merrill, Eugene B. 
Sanger, Wilson D. WJng, George T. Thatcher, H. W. Cusnman, Nathaniel 
Lord, John A. Peters, A. J. Waterman, John Wilson, P. J. Feeney, J. M. 
McNulty, E. T. Savage, Ohas. J. Dunn. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-F. H. Appleton, H. C. Chapman, Thomas U. 
Coe, John R. Graham, Henry W. Cushman. 

Organized April 9, 1903. 

LIABILITIES. 

Oapltal stock 
Surplus ................................................•.... 
Undivided profits ............................................ . 
Savings deposits ........................................... . 
Demand deposits ............................................. . 
Cermficates of deposit ...................................... . 
Trust department ........................................... . 
Due to other banks ....................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ...•...................• 
Overdrafts ....................................•............... 
Bonds and stocks ........... · ..... , .......... , •............... 
Trust .investments ........................................... . 
Read estate, furnltun1 and fixtures ........................ . 
Safe deposit vaults .......................................... :. 

Due :from other bankB ..................................... . 
Cash on deposit ........ , ............... , ..................... . 
Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$200,000 00 
100,000 00 

88,976 48 

206,601 69 
2,069,517 38 

25,128 86 
8,500 00 

1,099 87 

$2,699, 724 28 

$1,441,486 30 

197,827 19 

4,266 31 

565,095 30 
8,500 00 

70,000 00 
20,000 00 

8,7,19 28 
286,752 29 
97,088 61 

$2,699, 724 28 



234 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

:\rILLIN0CKET TRUST COMPANY-MILLINOCKET. 

September 9, 1911. 

J. J. MOORE, President. GILBERT B. MORAN, Vice President. 

W. H. SEAVER, JR., Treasurer. 

DIRECTORJS-John J. Moore, Geo. H. Parks, Geo. \V. Stearns, J_ 

,Vallace Tower, GHbert B. Moran, Fred P~uso, Frank W. Rush, Harry 

A. M. Rush, Hardy S. Ferguson, W. H. Seaver, Jr., Chas. S. Bryant. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-John J. Moore, Geo. W. Stearns, Gilbert B. 

Moran, Hardy S. Ferguso.n, Frank W. Rush, W. H. Seaver, Jr., Chas. S. 

Bryant. 

Organized December 20, 1906. 

:UIAIBILITIES. 

Caipital stock ................................................. . 

Surplus .................................................... . 

Undivided profits 

Savings deposits ........................................... . 

Demand deposits ...........................................•.. 

Cartificates of deposit ....................................... . 

BiHs payable ............................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on. mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

Bonds and stocks ..........................................• 

Real estate Investment ..................................... . 

Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Oash on hand 

$25,000 00 

13,566 54 

3,676 21 

110,933 44 

120,611 37 

4,200 00 

5,000 00 

$282,987 56 

$151, 069 24 

49,997 60 

109 54 

18,550 00 

19,500 00 

1,280 00 

35,517 17 

6,964 01 

$282,987 56 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 2 35 

PARIS TRUST COMPANY-SOUTH PARIS. 

July 28, 1911. 

GEO. R. MORTON, President. 

JOHN E. ROBINSON, Vice-&es. 

GEO. C. FERNALD, Treasurer. 

ALTON C. WHEELER, Secretary. 

DIRECTORS--Geo. R. Morton, Wm. J. Wheeler, Geo. M. At,wood, 

N. Dayton Bolster, Alton C. Whee,ler, Lewis C. Bates, Sumner E. Newell, 

John B. Robinson, George W. Cole, Jr., Wl!Uam P. Potter, Wtnfleld S. 

Starlbird, Frederick A .. Heldner, Geo. C. Fernald. 

Organized July 20, 1908. 

I.IIABILITIES. 

Capital stock ................................................. . 

Su,rptUB ........................... · ......................... . 

Undivided pi,oflts ........... , ................................ . 

Demand deposits ............................................ . 

Dema,nd certlflcates of deposit .............................. . 

Due to other banks ........................................ . 

Bills paya;b;·e ............................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts ........................................... , ....... . 

Bondls ........................................................ , 
Furniture and fixtures ......•••....••.••...•••••....••••••.. 

Cash on deposit .............................................. . 
Cash on hand .............................................. , 

60,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,916 49 

118,499 76 

94138 

1,246 04 

10,000 00 

$185,603 67 

$44,786 79 

32,320 00 

2486 

70,087 60 
6,200 00 

23,824 78 
8,360 74 

$185,603 67 
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PEOPLE'S TRUST COMPANY-FARMINGTON. 

July 25, 1911. 

GIDORGE W. WHEIELE,R, President. J. P. FLINT, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEE'S-George W. Wheeler, George M. Currier, Charles H. Pierce, 

H. Herbert Rice, A. M. Greenwood. 

Capital stock 

Surplus 

Organized ,Sept•em,ber 5, 1885. 

LIABILITIIDS. 

Undivid·ed profits ........................................... . 

Savings deposits ........................................... . 

Demand d-eposits ............................................. . 

Trust department .......................................... . 

Bm,s pay-able ................................................. . 

RESOURCEIS. 

Loans on mortgages of rea,I estate .......................... , 

Bond·s and stocks ........................................... . 

Real estate ................................................. . 
Trust :lnvestmient,s .... , .............. , ...................... . 

Cash on hand ..................................•............ 

$50,000 00 

4,600 00 

184 74 

46,423 14 

20,530 23 

11,000 00 

3,940 0-! 

$136,678 15 

$2,930 65 

65,455 10 

56,984 57 
11,000 00 

307 83 

$136,678 15 
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PITTSFIELD TRUST COMPANY-PITTSFIELD. 

April 1, 1911. 

JAMES M. CHALMERlS, President. OHAS. E. VICKERY, Vice-President. 

vVM. L. PUSHOR, Secretary and Treasurer. 

TRUSTEE'S-Franz S. Bagley, Wm. A. Blaisd•ell, James M. Chalmers. 

Leroy W. Ooons, Mark T. Dodge, A. W. Knowlton, Llewellyn Parks, 

R. H. Reed, A. A. Shaw, Fred R. Smith, Chas. E. Vickery, E. I. White, 

J. N. Martin, E. M. Sawyer, 0. W. Look, John A. Beal, S. P. Felker, 

A. P. Bigelow, S. H. Sawyer, R. M. Goodwin, W. L. PushoT. 

EXECUTIVE} BOARD-J. M. Chalmers, L. W.. Ooons, Llewellyn Parks, 

F. R. Smith, C. E. Vickery. 

Organized Apri1 30, 1903. 

LIABILITIES. 

Oapital stoek 

Surpaus ....................................................... . 

Undivided profits ..............................•..•............ 

Savings deposits 

Demand deposits 

Bills payable .•....•.........................•.•............ 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ..............•........... 

Overdrafts ..................................................• 
Bonds and stock ............................................ . 

Real estate ...............•..•...........................•...• 

Furniture and fixtures ............. , ......•••..•.••..•.....• 

Ca.sh on deposit ........ , ..................................... . 

Cash on hand .............................................•.• 

$50,000 ()0. 

6,000 00 

4,194 lYT 

232,358 58 

106,062 85 

10,000 00 

$408,615 70, 

$244,428 52 

34,859 35 

383 62 

TI,428 56. 

6,144 02 
9,000 ()(), 

14,538 76 

21,832 87 

$408,615 70 
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PITTSFIELD TRUST COMPANY-PITTSFIELD. 

* ]ONESPOR'f BRANCH-]ONESPOR'f. 

(From sworn statement of Acting Cashier.) 

April 1, 1911. 

Savings deposits 

Demand deposits 

Loans and dh,counts 

LIABILITIES. 

RE1S0URCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ........................ . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

EiXpense ......................................................• 

Cash on deposit at home office ..............•........•.....• 

Cash on hand ................................•................ 

$101,661 81 

4,,,834 46 

$148,496 27 

$37,298 65 

16,019 59 

50 

1,268 33 

89,20S 45 

4,703 75 

$148,496 27 

• This statement is also consolidated with tha,t of the home bank. 
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RANGELEY TRUST COMPANY-RANGELEY. 

August 29, 1911. 

·G. A. PROCTOR, Presld,ent. 

H. A. FURBISH, Treasurer. 

C. T. RICHARDSON, Vice-President. 

HAROLD B. McCARD, Asst. Treas. 

TRUSTEIElS-G. A. Proctor, H. A. Fuvbish, C. T. Richardson, R. W. 

B~anchard, .J. S. Maxcy, W. E. Maxcy, P. M. Richardson. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-G. A. Proctor, H. A. Furbish, R. W. Blanchard, 

•C. T. Richardson, P. M. Richardson. 

Organized April 3, 1906. 

LIABILI'l'IIDS. 

Capital ,stock 

Surplus ......................................... , .... , , .... .. 

Undivided profits ..................................•.......... 

Savings deposits ........................................... .. 

·Demand deposits ............................................ . 

'Time certificates of deposit ................................ . 

Demand certificates of d-eposit .............................. . 

'Bins paya,bie ............................................... . 

RESOURCIDS. 

Loans and diircounts 

Loans on mortgages of roo,I estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts .........................•.......................... 
Bonds ................................ ,, .................... . 

Real estate lnvestm.ent ..................................... .. 

'Safe and furniture •...... , ................................. . 

Cash on deposit .............................................. .. 

Cash on hand .................................. ! . ..........• 

$25,000 OJ 

10,500 00 

3,527 77 

115,927 33 

44,338 73 

13,086 81 

150 00 
10,000 00 

' $222,530 64 

$60,388 36 

86,298 82 

68 27 

34,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 
28,644 19 

6,181 00 

$222,530 64 
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ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY-ROCKLAND. 

March 80, 1911. 

E. A. BUTLER, President. WM. T. COBB, Vice-President_ 

C. M. KALLOCH, Secretary and Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-0. L. Farrand, John D. May, H. G. -Tibbetts, William T. 

Cobb, F. C. Knight, E. A. Butler, E. K. G:over, F'red E. Richards, S: A:. 

Burpee, H. L. Shepherd, William T. White, A. B. Crockett, C. M. Kalloch,. 

F. D. Lamb, F. H. Smith. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-G. L. Farrand, William T. Cobb, F. C. Knight,. 

E. A. Butler, E. K. Glover, H. L. Shepherd, W. T. White. 

Organized March 14, 1889. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Surplus .................................................... . 

Undivided pr,oflts ............................................ . 

Savings deposits ............................................ . 

Demand deposits ............................................. . 

Certificates o!I' deposit .... , ................................ . 

Due to other banks . : ........................................ . 

RffiSOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 
Loans on mortgages o-f real estate ........................ . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

Bonds and stoc~ .......................................... . 

Furniture and fixtures ......................... · .............. . 

Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Oash on hand ............................................. . 

$100,000 00 

25,000 00 

36,072 71' 

305,391 25 

115,786 28' 

5,012 B4 

6,582 24· 

$593,845 42· 

$226,216 46' 

a6,s1s oo· 
791 94 

272,342 15 

2,005 oo· 
41,236 56' 

14,435 31 

$593,845 42' 
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RUMFORD FALLS TRUST COMPANY-RUMFORD. 

November 3, 1911: 

GEO. D. BISBEE, President. 

ELISHA PRATT, Treasurer. 

,v ALDO PETTENGILL, Vice-Presid·ent. 

LEvVIS M. IRISH, As,s-t. Treas. 

TRUSTEE•S-Geo. D. Bisbee, \Va..!do Pettengill, Hugh J. Chisholm, 

James S. Morse, John Reed, James McGregor, John S. Harlow. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-Geo. D. Bisbee, "\Valdo Pettengill, James S. 

M:orse. 

Capita.I slock 

Surplus 

Organized February 1, 1895. 

LIABILITIES. 

Undlivided profits ............................................ . 

Savings depas'its .......................•...•.....•••.•.••••• 

Demand deposit,s ............................................. . 

Cerlificate•s of deposit ..................................... . 

Bills payable ................................................. . 

RE-SOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

Bonds and stocks .......................................... . 
Real estate .......•...............................•......•.... 

Vault, safes and furniture ................................... . 

Due from other banks ...........................•.....•...• 

Cash -on deposit .............................................• 

Cash on hand ....................................•.......... 

r6 

$100,000 00 

150,000 00 

40,172 03 

l,26G,534 4 

265,612 33 

63,814 40 

40,000 00 

$1,929,133 24 

$827,628 40 

341,866 70 

378 02 

580,188 ~8 
50,913 45 

8,073 26 

2,154 98 

75,403 37 

42,526 08 

$1,929,133 24 
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RU~ffORD FALLS TRUST COMPANY-RUMFORD FALLS. 

* DIXFIELD BRANCH-DIXFIELD. 

Savings <leposits 

Demand depos'its 

(F'rom sworn statement of Cashier.) 

November 3, 1911. 

E. L. STETSON, Cashier. 

LIABILITIES. 

CerUficates of de,posit ...................................... . 

Profits (gros,s) .............................................. . 

REiSOURCErS. 

Vault, safe and furniture 

}Jxpe11se ............ , ................. , ..................... . 

Cash on deposit ,at home office .............................. . 

Cash on deposit i,n Bo,ston .................................. . 

Cash on hand ............................................... . 

$71,412 09 

33,583 67 

10,150 00 

87 48 

$115,233 24 

$6,073 26 

738 ,6 

84,968 82 

14,645 14 

S,807 16 

$115,233 24 

• This statement is 3J:,so consolidated with that of the home bank. 
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SECURITY TRUST COMPANY-ROCKLAND. 

JuQy 12, 1911. 

MAYNARD S. BIRD, PTesddent. JARVIS C. PERRY, Trea.&urer. 

DIREICTORS-John F. HiII, H. Irvin Hix, D. M. Mur:phy, Nelson B. 
Cobb, Cornelius Doherty, Jarvis C. Perry, J. W. Hupper, C. S. Staples, 
William 0. Fuller, T. E. Ll.bby, Maynard S. Bird, William T. 0obb, 
Benjamin C. Perry, W. 0. Vina!, A. S. Littlefield, Geo. W. Walker, Henry 
B. Bird, Ira W. Feeney. 

EXECUTIVE B0ARD-H. Irvin HJx, D. M. Murphy, Nelson B. Oobb. 
Jarvis C. Perry, Maynard S. Bird. 

Organized August 13, 1903. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Surplus ....................................................... . 
Undivided profits ........................................... . 
Savings deposits ............................................. . 
Demand de-posits .......................................... . 
Certificates of deposit ........................................ . 
BiL:s paya,blle ................................................ . 

RIDSOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 
Loans on mortgages of ,real -estate .......................... . 

Overdrafts .................................................. . 
Bonds and stocks .......................................... .. 
Rea.I estate owned ........................................... . 
Furnltur-e and fixtures ...................................... . 
Cash on depo$lt ............................................. . 
Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$60,000 00 

30,000 00 

12,297 91 
709,041 03 

171,120 25 

1,586 40 

66,087 02 

$1,040,132 61 

$540,679 90 
71,021 90 

119 68 
310,628 65 

21,320 96 

3,716 56 

68,359 29 
24,286 68 

$1,040,132 61 
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SECURITY TRUST COMPANY-ROCKLAND. 

Savings deposits 

* VINALHAVEN BRANCH-VINALHAVEN. 

(From sworn statement of Manager.) 

July 12, 1911. 

L. W. SANBORN, Manager. 

LIABILITIES. 

Demand d·eposits .......................................... . 

Bills payable ................................................• 

Profits (gross) ............................................. . 

RE:SOURCEIS. 

Furniture and fixtures 

Expense ...................................................... . 

Cash on deposit at home office .............................. . 

Cash on deposit in Boston ................................... . 

Casih on hand .............................................. . 

$127,174 57 

30,348 80 

3,665 76 

25 60 

$161,214 73 

$745 00 

nn;,; 
151,028 69 

4,681 41 

4,031 95 

$161,214 73 

• This· statement Is a!,so consolidated with that of the home bank. 
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SECURITY TRUST COMP ANY-ROCKLAND. 

Savings deposits 

*WARREN BRANCH-WARREN. 

(From sworn statement of Manager.) 

July 12, 1911. 

G. D. GOULD, Manager. 

LIABILITIES. 

Demand deposits ............................... , ............ . 
Profits (gross) .............................................. .. 

RESOURCES. 

Overdrafts 
Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 
Expense ................................................•.... 
Cash on deposit at home office ............................. . 
Cash on deposit In Boston .................................. . 
Cash on hand ............................................... ·. 

245 

$68,586 94 

31,803 13 

20 94 

$100,411 01 

$3 83 

529 56 

567 16 

93,596 36 

3,153 67 

2,560 43 

$100,411 01 

• This statement is alJSo consolidated with that of the home bank. 
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SKOWHEGAN TRUST CO.MPA!\'Y-SKOWHEGAN. 

September 19, 1911. 

JOHN R. McCLELLAN, President. E. F. DANF'OR'I1H, Vice President. 

R. E. ATWOOD, Treasurer. 

DIRE'CT'ORS>--Jo,hn R. McClellan, John West,on, Alfred H. Lang, 

Edward F. Danforth, Ed,ward F. Rowell, George Otis Smith, Samuel \V. 

Philbrick, John P. Clark, Clyde H. Smith, Wa:ter P. Ordway, Robert W. 

Haines, Emilio Debe, Amos K. But:er, Charles \V. Day, Darius H. 

Bartlett, Nabhan Fowler, Cony Russell, Shepherd H. Swain, Fred F. 

Lawrence, Cha1eles H. Hussey, Harry \V. Smith, LeRoy R. Folsom, Edwin 

JI. Burgess. Nicholas Miller, Howard C. Tagga,rt, Frank W. Bucknam, 

Fred A. Coolidge, C,rnsius C. Kinsman, Everett T. Goodric'h, Charles F. 

,Yard, Roy L. Marnton, Samuel ,V. Gould, Alonzo P. Merri:1, Fred 0. 

Sawyer. 

EXECl'.TIVE BOARD-John R. "'frClellan, Edward F. Danforth, Cony 

Russe:l, Jo'hn P. Clark, Alfred II. L,Lng. Samuel W. Philbrick, Amos K. 

Butle1·, Charles ,V. Day, Clyc1e H. Smith, LeRoy R. Folsom. 

Organized February 25, 1911. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capit,d stock 

Undivided profits ............................................ . 

Sa:,rin,gs deposits ............ , ................ , , ............ , . 

Dema,nd deposits ............................................ . 

Bills pay a lYlo ............................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .......................... . 

Overdrafts 

Bonds and stocks ............................................ . 

Real estate investment ..................................... . 

Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 

Cash on deposit ........................................... , .. 

Cash on hand ............................................... . 

$50,000 00 

5,137 44 

522,483 76 

207,960 24 

10,000 00 

$795,581 44 

$420,502 17 

3,84-0 00 

6,237 22 

292,931 i5 

15,000 00 

1,000 00 

37,287 13 

18,783 67 

$795,581 44 
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STATE TRUST COMPANY-AUGUSTA. 

October 16, 1911. 

JOHN F. HILL, President. 

GEORGE C. LlBBY, Treasurer. 

THOS. J. LYNCH, Vice-President. 

THOS. H. BODGE, Asst. Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Greenlief T. Stevens, George W. Vickery, John E. Liggett, 

Arthur A. Hamel, Fred G. Kinsman, Arthur W. Whitney, Tre,by Johnson, 

'Dhomas J. Lynch, Willirun Penn Whitehouse, Albert M. Spear, Percy 
Vickery Hill, William T. Haines, Nathan Weston, FredeTic H. Park­

hurst, Reuel J. Noy,es, Guy O. Vickery, John F. Hil'I, Charles P. Kinsman, 

Thos. H. Bodge. 

EX,E!CUTIVE BOARD-Greenllief T. Stevens, George W. Vickery, Fred 

G. Kinsman, TrElby Johnson, Thos. J. Lynch, Percy V. Hi11, John F. Hill. 

Organized July 30, 1906. 

LIABILITIEIS. 

Capital ,stock ................................................ .. 

Surplus ...................................................... .. 

Undivided profits ........................................... . 

Savings deposHs ............................................ . 

De,mand deposits ............................................ . 

Oertificate,s of deposit ...................................... . 

Sinking fund1s for corporations ............................. . 

Trust depart1nent ..................•......................... 
Bills payable 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and dlseount,s 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .......•.....•............ 
Overdrrufts .................................................. . 

Bonds and .stocms ............................................ . 

Sinking funds Investments ................................ . 

Cash on deposit ............................................ . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$50,000 uo 
100,000 00 

51,087 97 

1,225,239 82 

281,979 06 

540 00 

30,760 96 

10,296 46 

81,900 00 

$U31,803 27 

$128,410 08 

81,244 05 

163 82 

1,491,435 24 

30,760 96 

83,272 92 

16,516 20 

$1,831,803 27 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

STOCKTON SPRIKGS TRUST COMPANY­
STOCKTON SPRI~GS. 

,Sept,ember 21, 1911. 

H. R. HICHBORN, Prnsident. 

CHAS. N. TAYLOR, Vice-President. 

FRANK S. BENSON, Treasurer. 

ALBERT M. AMES, Secretary. 

DIRJECTORS~H. R. Hichiborn, H. L. Hopkins, A. M. Ames, S. B. 

Merrithew, Byron Boyd, Ralph Morse, Joseph vVil!iamson, Chas. N. 

·Taylor, A. E. Trites, H. A. Mulligan, H. -.v. Cushman, Everett Stap'.es, 

H. G. Hichborn. 

EXE<CTTT•TVE BOARD-H. R. Hichborn, H. L. Hopkins, Albert M. 

Ames. S. H. Menithew, Henry vV. Cushman. 

Organized December Ti, 1906. 

LIABlLITIE'S. 

Capital stock ................................................ . 

Surplus ..................................................... . 

Undivided profits ............................................ . 

Savings deposits 

Demand deposits 

Loans and discounts 

RESOURCEIS. 

Lo,ans on mortgages of real •estate ......•.................. 

Overdra!ft .................................................... . 

Bonds ........................................................ . 

Furniture and fixtures ............ , ........................ . 

Cash on deposit .............................................. . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$25,000 00 

2,000 l!O 

788 53 

25,130 84 

2G, 182 2,5 

$79,101 G5 

$13,202 78 

10,418 34 

617 51 

47,300 00 

870 00 

2,930 73 

3,762 26 

$79,101 65 
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UNION SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
PORTLAND. 

July 26, 1911. 

FRIED N. DOW, President. FRANK E. ALLEN, Treasurer. 
H. P. C. HERSEY, Assist-ant Treasurer. 

DIREC'.DORS-Fred E. Richards, Fr•ederlck Roble, Fred N. Dow, Lyman 
M. Cousens, Edrward· B. Winslow, Wl:Uam W. Mason, Frederic E. 
Boothby, J. Frank Lang, Ed.ward C. Reynolds, Henry B. Cleaves, Clarence 
Hale, George F. West, Jacob W. Amick, J. H. Drummond, Edward C. 
Hersey, Wdlllam H. Milliken, Amml Whitney, E:eazer W. Clark, Oakley 
C. Curtis, Ediward W. Cox, Sydney B. Larrabee. 

Organized January 3, 1894. 

LIABILITIE'S. 

Capital stock 
Surplus .......... : ........................................... . 
Surety contingent fund ..................................... .. 
Undivided profits ........................................... . 
Savings deposits ............................................. . 
Demand deposits ........................ : . .................. .. 
Certificates of deposit ....................................... . 
Trust department .......................................... . 
Sinking funds for corpoNtions .............................. . 

RIESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts ·······················:··················· 
Overd:rwft ...................................................... · 
Loans on mortgages of real estate ....•...................... 
Bonds and .stocks .......................................... . 
Trust lnv-estments .......................................... . 

Sinking funds Investments .................................. . 
Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Cash on hand 

Amount of surety bonds outstanding ....................... . 
Amount of premiums received on same ........•........... 
EsUmoated unearned premiums credited -to profits .......... . 

$260,000 00 

260,000 00 

11,886 36 
21,316 42 

327,712 29 

116,302 06 

37,272 50 

15,620 95 

98,152 14 

$1,128,262 72 

$239,684 52 
5 4l! 

5,750 00 

694,788 84 

15,620 95 

67,521 56 

103,108 97 
1,782 40 

$1,128,262 72 

$13,653,187 00 

43,656 Ii~ 

21,827 84 
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U:-,,JION TRUST Co::\1PAKY-ELLSWORTH. 

November 20, 1911. 

JOHN A. PET1ER.S, President. HENRY H. HIGGINS, Treasurer. 

HENRY W. CUSHMAN, Vice-President. MYER GALLERT, Secretary. 

DIRECTORS-L. A. Emery, A. ,V. King, John 0. Whitney, B. B. Havey, 

H. H. Gray, vV. F. Campbell, F. L. Hodgkins, E. P. Spofford, W. A. 

Havey, L. E. Holmes, John R. Graham, Eugene Ha.le, J. A. Peters, 

M. Ga:lert, Henry vY. Cushman, F. C. Kash, F. A. Chandler, B. M. Pike, 

H. vY. Sargent, A. B. Crabtree, A. E. Mace, 0. '\V. Tapley, J. R. Holmes, 

H. B. Holmes. 

EXECl:TlVJ<; BOARD-L. A. l~mery, A. '\Y. King, John 0. Whitney, 

J. A. Peters, M. Gallert, Henry '\V. Cus·hman. 

Orga.nized July 15, 1907. 

LlAI3ILITIE>S. 

ca.pita! stnclt ................................................. . 

Surplus 

Undivided profits ............................................ . 

Sa ,ri11g·s de,posits .................... , ....................... . 

Demand deposits ............................................. . 

Certificates of deposit .................................... , .. 

Due to other ,banks .......................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discount,s 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts 

Bonds and stocks .......................................... . 

Real estate owned .......................................... . 

Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Cash on hand ............................................... . 

$100,000 00 

50,000 00 

41,493 28 

680,722 84 

520,922 37 

45,723 57 

4,591 10 

$1,443,453 16 

$622,374 2'3 

170,506 05 

11,469 ol 

485,592 14 

10,500 00 

10,000 00 

109,980 89 

23,030 01 

$1,443,453 lo 
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UNITED STATES TRUST COYIPANY-PORTLAND. 

April 4, 1911. 

JAMES ,V. PARK'ER, Pres. MORRILL N. DREW, Vice-Pres. and Treas. 

FRANK R. DRESS'ER, Secretary. 

DTRECTORS-Char:,e,s W. Allen, ,Tames P. Baxter, Jr., ,Villiam L. 

Blake, Arthur S. Bosworth, Eleazer ,v. CWuk, Edward 1V. Cox, Oakley 

C. Curtis, Ro,s,we:l F. Doten, Morrill N. Drew, Freder!ck Hale, E. E. 

}Tastings, Herbert Payson, James ,V. Parker. Ernest A. Randall, .Tames 

M. Steadman, James H. Waugh, Edward Duddy, Irving E. Kimhail, 

Frederick D. S,wasey, Charles A. Plummer, T. L. Eastman, Cassius ,V. 

Pike, Hugh C. Leighton. 

E 1XECUT'IVE BOARD-J,ames P. Baxter, Jr., William L. Blake, Roswell 

F. Doten, MorrL:J N. Drew, Frederick Hale, Hr:rbmt Payson, James ,v. 

P,1rkcr, Irving K Kimball, Oakley C. Curtis, Hugh C. Leighton, James 

M. Steadman, Fred•erick D. Swasey, Eleazer \V. Clark. 

Organized July 5, 1905. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capita: stock 

Surplus .................................................. . 

Undividccd profits ............................................ . 

Savirngs deposits .............................................. . 

Demand depo,sits ........................................... . 

Time certifioates 01' deposit ................................. . 

Demand certificates of deposit .............................. . 

Smking funds for corporations ............................. . 

Bills payable ................................................ . 

REISOURCES. 

Loans aild discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Ove.r:dirafts ................................................... . 

Bonds and stoclcs ......... : ................................. . 

Sinking funds investments .................................. . 

Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

Oash on hand ............................................... . 

$100,000 00 

50,000 00 

42,682 46 

481,145 80 

423,767 46 

2,200 00 

5,000 00 

18,534 43 

12,886 44 

$1,136,216 59 

$611,641 Sl 

25,869 93 

66 49 

287,026 25 

18,494 43 

4,000 00 

175,938 08 

13,179 60 

$1,136,216 59 
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UNITED STATES TRUST COMPANY-PORTLAND. 

* FRYEBURG BRANCH-FRYEBURG. 

(From sworn statement of Assistant Manager.) 

Apri1 4, 1911. 

ALVIN D. MERRILL, As,s.istant Manager. 

LIABILITIES. 

Savings de.posit,s 

Demand deposits 

RESOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages o,f real estate ......................... . 

Overdrafts ................................................... . 

Expense 

Cash on deposit at home office .............................. . 

Cash on deposit in Boston .................................. . 

Cas.h un hand .............................................. . 

$192,005 79 

54,758 35 

$247,694 14 

$21,876 S5 

13,221 [}3 . 

32 74 

2,063 55 

201,781 16 

5,750 16 

2.007 75 

$247,694 14 

• This statement !Is also consolidated with that of the horn€ bank. 
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VAN BUREN TRUST COMPANY-VAN BUREN. 

Septem>ber 7, 1911. 

PETER C. KE·EGAN, President. JOSEPH F. THERIAULT, Vice-Pres. 

HENRY K. BRADBURY, Treasurer. 

TRUSTEES-Peter C. Keegan, Joseph F. Theriault, Charles L. Cyr, 

John N. Johnson, Joihn J. Moore, Allan E. Hammond, Josiah H. Drum­

mond, Arthur P. Libby, Henry K. Bradlbury. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD~Peter C. Keegan, Joseph F. Theriault, Charles 

L. Cyr, John N. Johnson, Allan E. Hammond. 

Organized June 28, 1905. 

LI.A!BILITIES. 

Capital stock 

Surplus .... , . , ............•........... , .. , ...... , . , .....•...... 

Undivided profits .. , . , ............••.......••....... , , • , .••. 
Savings deposits ... , •........ , . , ..... ,., ........... , ......... . 

Demand deposits .....•...................................... 
Certificates of deposit ....................................... . 

BiJ::s payable ........ : ....................................•.. 

RIDSOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 
Loans on mortgages of real estate •.............•.......... 

Overdrafts ..................................................• 
Real estate Investment .............•.....•.................. 
Furniture and fixtures .....................•............•.•.. 
Pocket and• home banks account , •.•.•..............•.... , .. 
Cash on deposit ............................................. . 

C'ash on hand ............................................... . 

$50,000 00 
10,000 00 

429 54 
36,805 (Y1 

58,500 15 
7,826 60 

7,500 00 

$171,061 36 

$92,859 40 

45,644 26 
530 85 

8,632 91 

2,334 53 

598 00 

10,525 44 

9,935 97 

$171,061 36 
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WALDO TRUST COMPANY-BELFAST. 

July 20, 1911. 

,,,M. H. QUIMBY, President. 

ALBEIRT PEIRCE, Vice-Pres. 

HERBERT T. FIEILD, Treasurer. 

WILBUR R. BLODGETT, Asst. Treas. 

TRU8TEE1S-Joseph "\Villia.mson, Byron Boyd, F. ,S. Pendleton, Tileston 

"\V;a.dlin, Jame.s C. Durham, Al1bert Peirce, Charles H. Ho·oper, Oscar J. 

Farwell, James H. Howes, Orlando E. Frost, ,Vm. H. Quimby, Horace 

Chenery. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD-Ttleston Wadlin, James C. Durham, James H. 

Howes, Orlando E. Frost, Horace Chenery. 

Organized October 25, 1904. 

LIABILITIES. 

Capital stocl\ .. , ........ , , , .... , ...... , ... , , . , .... , ..... , .... . 

Surplus ...... , , ........ , , .... , . , , .............. , ............ . 

Undivided profits .. , ....... , ..... , ........... , ............... . 

Savings deposHs 

Demand deposits 

Certificates o.f deposit .. , .. , ........... , ..... , .............. . 

RE•SOURCES. 

Loans ond discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real estate , .... , ......... , . , ...... . 

0Yerdrafts 

Bonds and stocks ........ , ........... , ...................... . 

Rea: estate foreclosure ............... , ... , ..... , ...... , ..... , 

Furniture and fixtures ...................................... . 

Cash on deposit ...................................•.......... 

Cash on hand .......................................•.......• 

$50,000 00 

12,500 00 

23.788 47 

367,234 23 

158,784 42 

3,849 75 

$616,156 87 

$210,607 85 

54,438 50 

3,169 72 

299,126 25 

7,600 00 

2,000 00 

18,089 so 
21,124 75 

$616,156 87 
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WESTBROOK TRUST COMPAN"Y-WESTBROOK. 

March 29, 1011. 

LEMUEL LANE, President. JOHN C. SCATES, Vice-President. 

,vM. M. LAMB, Secretary and Treasurer. 

TRUSTE!E,S~John C. Scates, Arthur W. Merrill, Thomas P. Smith, 

Lemuel Lane, V\'.iEiam M. Lamb, John E. '\Yarren, Almon N. Water­

hous,e, Philip Dana. 

EXECUTIVE, BOA1RD~Wi1Ham M. Lamb, Lemuel Lane, J'ohn C. 

Scates, John E. Warren. 

Organized January 11, 1890. 

Capital 

Surplus 

stock 

Undivided profits 

Saving,s deposits 

Demand deposits 

LIABILITIE'S, 

Time certificates of deposit ............................... . 

RE>SOURCES. 

Loans and discounts 

Loans on mortgages of real es,tate ......................... . 

Overdra.fts ........•.......................................... 

Bonds and stocks ........................................... . 

Real estate investment .................................... . 

Real estate foreclosure .................................... , . 

Safe and furniture ......................................... . 

Cash on depo·sit ............................................ . 

Cash on hand .............................................. . 

$50,000 00 

1-11,000 00 

13,377 97 

350,753 M 

118,256 58 

20,822 77 

$567,210 86 

$180,710 11 

82,657 50 

e3 29 

210,308 72 

5,650 00 

2,758 18 

2,000 00 

75,505 73 

7,557 33 

$567,210 86 
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AUBURN LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-AUBURN. 

April 8, 1911. 

REUEL W,. SMITH, President. J. P. HUTCHINSON, Secretary. 
W. M. GREEiNLE1AF, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-A. M. Penley, G. W. Curtis, S. K. Ballard, M. F. Ricker, 
F. M. Tuy,lor, R. W. Smith, G. M. R-Oak, A. H. Conant, J. R. Webber. 

Or,ganlzed May 25, 1887. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumula.ted -OllJPital 

Advance payments ........................................ . 
Guaranty fund .............................................. . 
Profits ..................................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loaru1 on mor,tgages oif real estate ............•............ 
Loans on shares .......................... ,. ............. : . . . 
Real estate foreeil>osure ..................................... . 
Permanent expense ........................................ . 
Caah ........................................................ . 

Number of shiareho:ders .......... ; ......................... . 
Number of borrowers ....................................... . 
Number o-f shares outstanding ..... ', ....................... . 
Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 
Number of 1-oans . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .......... . 

$90,698 28 

18,465 67 

8,542 65 

559 65 

$113,256 25 

$97,478 75 

3,586 00 

5,193 01 

200 00 
6,848 49 

$113,256 25 

168 
85 

1,118 

566 
123 
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AUGUSTA LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-AUGUSTA. 

October 14, 1911. 

THOMAS J. LYNCH, President. S. H. LEARY, Secretary. 

TREBY JOHNSON, Treasurer. 

DIRE.CTORIS-Thomas J. Lynch, George W. Vickery, M. S. Holrway, 

Charles R. Hall, Amie Casavant, Fran°cis B. Purinton, Frank R. 

Partrid•ge, Guy 0. v,tckery, Robert F. Partridge. 

Organized June 'ZI, 1887. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital ........................................ . 
Advance payments ........................................ . 

Guaranty fund 

F·o-rfeited -shares ............................................. . 

Due on loans .............................................. . 

Ma;tured shares ............................................. . 

Bf,as payable ............................................... . 

Profits ................................ · ....................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on m•ortgages .o<f real estate ......................... . 
Loans on shares ............................................. . 
Cash ........................................................ . 

Number of shareholders .............•....•......•...•.....• 

Number of borrowers ...................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................ . 

Number of sihares pledged for loans ..........•..•......... 
Number of loans ................................•........... 

$271,097 18 
172 00 

10,375 75 

1,157 06 

5,575 00 

18,160 77 

2,000 00 

15,877 95 

$324,415 71 

$317,812 00 

3,690 00 

2,913 71 

$324,415 71 

687 

314 
5,067 

1,775 

367 
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BANGOR LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-BANGOR. 

August 11, 1911. 

JAMEIS A. BOARDMAN, Pres. HERBIDRT C. QUIM!BY, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIRECTORIS-Henry G. Thompson, Edwin F. DUl!ngham, Arthur 

Chapin, James A. Boardman, Herbert C. Quimby, Stephen D. Benson, 
Daniel Hennessy. 

Organized February 15, 1886. 

LIABILITIE'S. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments ........................................ . 

Guaranty fund ............................................. . 

Due on loans ................................................ . 

Profits ...................................................... . 

RIDSOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of reail estate •......................... 
Loans on -shares ............. · ...............................• 

Permanent expense ......................................... . 

Cash ........................................................ . 

Number of shareholders ................................... . 
Number of borrowers ...................................... . 
Number of shares outstand1ng ............................ . 

Number of shares pledged for ;·oans ....................... . 
Num,ber o•f loans .......................................... . 

$360,757 11 

1,174 00 

12,596 98 

3,500 00 

,5,685 4il 

$383,713 52 

$361,111 91 

2,350 00 

250 09 

20,001 li2 

$383,713 52 

896 

274 
7,450 

1,968 

398 
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BAR HARBOR LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
EDEN. 

June 28, 1911. 

L. A. AUSTIN, President. B. E. CLARK, Secretary and Treasurer. 

DIRIECTORS-L. A. Austin, Max F!ro.nklin, Fred C. Lynam, J. A. 
Stevens, C. H. Wood, F. E. Walls, A. E. Lawrence, W. H. Sherman, 

C. F. Came. 

Organized November 14, 1902. 

LIABILITIEIS. 

Accumu1ated capital 
Advance payments .......................................... . 
Guaranty fund ............................................ . 
Due on loans 
Bills payable .............................................. . 
Pro.fits 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .......................... . 
Loans 

Cash 
on shares ........................................... . 

Number of shareholders ................................... . 
Number of borrower,s •...................................... 
Numlber of shares outstanding ............................ . 
Number of ,shares pledged for loans .......................• 
Number of loans ...........................................• 

$88,627 76 

53 00 
700 00 

200 54 

3,250 00 

3,212 20 

$96,043 50 

$90,247 50 
6,109 00 

687 00 

$96,043 50 

183 

79 
1,289 

400 
93 
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BATH LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-BATH. 

November 11, 1911. 

CHARLES L. F ARNHA,M, President. . C. A. CORLISS, Sec'y and: Treas. 

DIRlECTORS-Charles L. Farnham, A. B. Haggett, Frank N. Thompson, 
J'oseph Torrey, Charles P. KRlght, Albion M. Potter, George W; Dean, 
Charles E. Palmer, Edwin P. Hyde. 

Organized J'uly 18, 1890. 

LI.A:BILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 
Advance payments ........................................ . 
Guaranty fund .............................................. . 
Forfeited shares ........................................... . 
Profits 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mo,rtgages of real estate .......................... . 
Loans on shares ........................................... , 
Permanent expense ........................................ . 
Cash ........................................................ .. 

Number of borrowers ..................................... . 
Number of shares outstanding ............................ . 
Nuµ11ber of shares pledged for loons ..................... .. 
Num,be,r. o,f loans 

$l12,70S :u 
86 00 

3,100 00 
5428 

. 1,132 26 

$117,075 84 

$198,473 76 
8,132 00 

75 00 

395 08 

s:tl1,075 s4 

299 

168 
1,343 

594 

'1111 
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BELFAST LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-BELFAST. 

May 26, 1911. 

1VILLikl\{ B. SWAN, President. C. W. WESCOTT, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIRECTORS-William B. Swan, A. Gammans, A. r. Bro•wn, C. ,V. 

,V,escott, R. H. Howes, U. T. Field, J. R. Dunton, Ben D. Field, Selwyn 

'Thompson. 

Organized January 21, 1891. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital .................................. , ... . 

Advance payments , ....................................... . 

Guaranty fund ......................................... , .... . 

Bi;Is payable 

Cash overdraft .... 

Profits 

RBSOURCES. 

Loans c,n mortgages of real estate . , , . , . , , ....... , , , , , .... , , 

Number c,f shareholders ......... , , ..... , ................. , , 

Number of borrowers ..................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ......................... . 

Number of shares pledged for loans .......... , .. , ..... , .. , 

Number of loans ...... , .... , ., .......... ,, ......... , ...... . 

$41,620 13 

155 00 

1,802 56 

2,702 49 

959 21 

448 ()3 

$47,687 42 

$47,687 42 

119 

64 

762 

342 

. 67 
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BRUNSWICK LOAN AND BUII,DI'JC ASSOCIATI0:'-1"­
BRU'JSWICK. 

July 11, 1911. 

LARKIN D. SNO-\V, President. HARRY F. THOMPSON, Secretary. 

JAMEIS ,Y. FJSHER, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-Larkin D. Snow, John H. Peterson, Lyman E. Smith, 

Charles E. Townsend, Barrett Potter. "\Yilliam A. Moody, J. Harry Fisk. 

Harry F. Thompson, James vY. Fisher. 

Accumulated capital .. . 

Guaranty fund ........ . 

Due on loans 

Bills payaJble ..... 

Profits 

Organized Jul;· rn, 1888. 

LIABTLITIES. 

RIDSOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Loans on share.s ............................................ . 

Real es late forec:osure ........... . 

Cash 

Number of shareholders ................................... . 

Number of borrowers ...................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................ . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans ............................... · ........... . 

$10:J,895 33 

4,600 OD 

3,200 00 

5,000 00 

7\l5 69 

$117,401 02 

$102,399 68 

7,4'5!) 78 

5,040 00 

2.501 56 

$117,401 02 

293 

131 

1,650 

716 

192 
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BUCKSPORT LO,\N AXD BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
BUCKSPORT. 

August 25, 1911. 

"IV. H. GARDNER, President. HAROLD 0. HUSSEY, Secretary. 

A. F. PAGE, Treasurer. 

DlRE'CTORS-A. F. Page, P. H. vVardwell, W. H. Gardner, H. R. 

Googins, Harold 0. Huss,ey, A. L. "\Vhite. 

Organized April 11, 1889. 

LIABTLl TIES. 

Accun1ulated capital ................................... . 

Advance payments ........................................ . 

Guaranty fund 

:l;Iatured 

Profits 

shares 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Loans on s-hares , ................................ , .......... . 

Real estate fore-closure 

Cash 

Number of shareholders ................................... . 

Number of borrowers ..................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................ . 

Number of sha,res pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans 

$17,917 00 

118 00 

553 86 

2,272 51 

751 90 

$21,613 'Z7 

$20,500 40 

150 00 

160 00 

802 87 

$21,613 'Z'l 

97 

48 

398 

116 

59 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

CASCO LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-PORTLAND. 

Se'?temb€r 26, 1911. 

CHARLES S. CHASE, Presid'ent. JOSIJ<_JPH :B'. CHUTE, Secretary. 

SYDNEY B. LARRABEE, Treasurer. 

DIRElCTORS~Fred N. Dow, Edward B. "\Vinsfow, A:bion Little, Alonzo 

\V. Smith, Charles W. T. Goding. Am.mi Whitney, William H. Roberts, 

Jr., Charles S. Chase, Waldo Pettengill, Jos. F. Chute, Edw. W. Cox, 

Frank \V. Jewett, Franklin R. Redlon, Sydney B. Larrabee. 

Accumu:ated capital 

Advance paymenL;.; 

Guaranty fund 

Forfeited -shares 

Organized February 11, 1888. 

LIABILITIES. 

Bil:s payable ............................................... . 

Profits ...................................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real eRtR.te ...... . 

Loans on shares ........................ . 

Real estate forec:osure ......... . 

Cash 

Number of sharehoMers ................................... . 

Number of b,orrowe·rs ...................................... . 

Numher o,f shares outs,t,andlng ............................ . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans 

$316,919 38 

14,400 00 

13,038 54 

1,096 55 

20,000 I)() 

3,926 51 

$369,380 98 

$340,620 00 

3,300 00 

24,089 76 

1,371 22 

$369,380 98 

734 

215 

4,773 

1,835 

129 



268 BANK COMMISSIONER'S RF.PORT. 

CUMBER'LAKD LOA::J AND BUILDIKG ASSOCIATIOI\'­

PORTLAND. 

June 14, 1911. 

ED,YAltD C. REYNOLDS, President. JAME.S L. RACKLfilF'F, Sec'y. 

,VJLLIAM J. KNOWLTON, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS~Henry B. Cleaves, James F. Ha,wkes, Thomas P. Shaw, 

Alex T. Laughlin, Robert A. McClutohy, Zenas Thompson, Adam P. 

Leighton, Enoch ,V. Hunt, ,Villiam J. Knowlton, Charles J. McDonald, 

Edward C. Reynolds, Philip F. Turner, William L. Blake, L. Lester 

vVood'bury, J. Calvin Knapp. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments ... 

Guaranty fund 

Organized April 5, 1890. 

LIABILITIEiS. 

Forfeited shares ............................................ . 

Pro•flts 

RElSOURCES. 

Luans on mortgages of real estate .................... . 

Loans 

Cash 

on shares ...................................... . 

Number of shareholders .................................... . 

Number of borro,wers ...................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................. . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Num·ber of loans ........................................... . 

$357,382 98 

44,484 46 

17.700 00 

5 ()I) 

11,<n9 22 

$430,651 66 

$428,100 00 

1,980 00 

571 66 

$430,651 66 

1,071 

266 

6,456 

2.~60 

289 



BAKK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

DEERI0;G LOA:N" A~D BUILDING ASSOCIATION­

PORTLAND. 

April 6, 1911. 

JOHN J. FRYE, Pres,ident. ALBION L. CHAPMAN, Secretary. 

ARTHUR W. PIERCE, 'l're'a.surer. 

DIRECTOR'S-John J. Fry,e, Joseph H. Hutchins, Ira F. Tibbetts, 

A1'bert C. Bragg, Adam W. Wilson, Fred E. Briggs, J. C. Colesworthy, 

M. M. Bailey, R. B. Lowe, Scott \Vil,,on, Al:bion L. Chapman, Arthur L. 

Farnsworth, Frank G. Johnson, Albert A. Cordwell. 

Organized June 17, 1893. 

LIABILITIE'S. 

Accumulated ca.pita! 

Advance payments ......................................... . 

Guaranty fund 

Forfeited shares ........................................... . 

~e=l=M ................................................ . 

Profits 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages o.f real estate, ........................ . 

Loans on shares ..... . 

Loan on names ........ . 

Real estate foreclosure 

Ca"'h 

Number of shareholders ................................... . 

Number o.f borrowe•rs ...................................... . 

Number of share·s outstanding 

Number o-f shares pledged fo-r loans ....................... . 

Number of loans ...... , .. , ......................... , ....... . 

$179,059 32 

1.348 no 
2,782 59 

111 12 

3,374 Si 

1,810 36 

$188,486 26 

$165,682 68 

11,940 00 

34 44 

7,970 01 

2,S59 13 

$188,486 26 

488 

104 

3,208 

1,032 

110 



BANK COMMISSIONI,'.R'S REPORT. 

DEXTER COAN A-:\TD BUILDING ASSOCIATION-DEXTER. 

April 13, 1911. 

N. H. FAY, President. A. A. SPRINGALL, Sec'y and Treas. 

DlHECTORS-N. H. Fay, Samuel Eldridge, A. A. Springal'l, A. P. 

A bott, C. II. Hayden, S. M. Leighton, J. vV. Crosby. 

Organized June 12, 1886. 
-------- ------============== 

A cumulated capital ..... . 

Advance payments 

Guaranty fund ........ . 

F'orfeited shares 

1\'.Iaturcd shares 

Profits 

LIABILITIES. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ..... . 

Loans on shares ........ . 

Real estate fore do sure ... . 

Bonds 

Pern1anl'nt expense ... 

Cash 

Number of shareholders ................................... . 

Nun1her of borrow~rs ....................................... . 

Number o.f shares outstanding ............................ . 

Kumber of shares p:edged for loans .......... , , .... , ...... . 

Number of loans .......................................... . 

$126,916 95 

145 00 

1,973 00 

10 95 

38,803 ',5 

108 00 

3,19S 66 

$171,156 21 

$143,043 00 

4,815 00 

324 41 

13.000 00 

137 00 

9,836 80 

$171,156 21 

484 

141 

2,874 

850 

257 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

ELLS\VORTH LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
ELLSWORTH. 

June 'ZI, 1911. 

A. W. KING, President. 0. W. TAPLEY, Secretary. 

E. J. ,VALSH, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-A. iV. King, J. F. Knowlton, J. A. Peters, A. vV. Greeley, 

:E'. W. Rollins, C. P. Dorr, 0. W. Tapley. 

Organized April 21, 1891. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated ,;,apital 

Advance payments .......................................... . 

Guaranty fund ............................................. . 

Fonfeited shares ............................................ . 

Profits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................. . 

RESOURCES. 

' Loans on mortgages o,f re1al estate .......................... . 

Loans on shares ........................ . 

Bonds 

Real estate foreclosure ..................................... . 

Cash 

Num,ber of shareh,old1ers .. , ......... , .............. , .. , ..... . 

Num1ber oif borrowers 
Number of sha.re,s outstanding ............................. . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans ... 

$112,505 52 

150 00 

5,lGO 00 

22 72 

4,384 01 

$122,162 25 

$102,939 05 

1,210 00 

12.222 50 

1,150 00 

4,640 70 

$122,162 25 

349 

100 

1,820 

602 

112 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

FALMOUTH LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

March 20, 1911. 

ALFRED H. BERRY, President. EDWARD F. TOMPSON, Secretary. 

ROBERT S. LAUGHLIN, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-A. H. Berry, J. H. Humphrey, F. H. Morse, George 

Smith, A. N. W,a.terhouse, K. S. Raymond, L. W. Edwa.rd'S, Charles Cook, 

Franklin M. Lwwrence, Nell Murray, Robel't S. Laugh:lin, Edward Duddy, 

Edward F. Tompson, MH:lard F. Hlclm, Loren D. Austin, Wadsworth 

Noyes, Nels,on R. Davis. 

Organized August 10, 1891. 

· LIABILITIE.S. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments ......................................... . 
Guaranty fund .............................................. . 

Redluctlon account .......................................... . 
Due on loans ............................................... . 

Profits ........................................... • • •· ........ . 

RJElSOUR.IC'ES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Loans on shares ............................................ . 
Real estate foreclosure .................................... . 
Guaranty fund deposit ...................................... . 

Cash 

Num,ber of shareholders .................................... . 

Number of borrowers ......... : ............................ . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................. . 

Number of shares p!edged for loans ....................... . 
Number of loans ........................................... . 

$137,194 77 
198 8·3 

3,503 69 

1,411 29 

1,997 44 

3,469 06 

$147,775 08 

$118,100 00 
2,950 00 

12,837 25 

3,508 69 

10,384 14 

$147,775 08 

243 

93 

1,819 

631 

96 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S Rc'.POR'I'. 

FOREST . CITY LOAN AND BUILDINC ASSOCTATION­
PORTLA:ND. 

May 9, 1911. 

FREDERIC E. BOOTHBY, President. JOHN B. KEHOE, Secretary. 

CHARLES H. RANDALL, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-Frederic E. Boothby, Charles H. Randall, Wil:iam H. 

Thaxter, Brian E. McDonough, Edwa.rd J. McDonough, William Deehan, 

John B. Kehoe, Edward Duddy, Wilbur C. Wheldon, Ed'Ward W. Murphy, 

\Villiam H. Dougherty, Thomas H. Flaherty. 

Organized May 26, 1897. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 

.4-<lvance l)UJr·ments ......................................... . 

Guaranty fund .............................................. . 

Matured shares .............................................. . 

Bills payable ............................................... . 

Profits ....................................................... . 

RfilSOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

r .. oans on s 1h·ares ............................................ . 

Cash 

Number of shareholders .................................... . 

Number of borrowers ..................................... . 

Number o;f shares outstanding .......................... , .. 

Number of shares pledged for loans ...................... . 

Number of Joans ........................................... , . 

r8 

$27,876 26 

10 00 

1,174 16 

4,220 13 

2,200 00 

1,646 15 

$37,126 70 

$36,700 00 

200 00 

226 70 

$37,126 70 

41 

26 

339 

184 

28 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

GARDINER LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
GARDINER. 

October 14, 1911. 

GIDORGE W. HESELTON, President. F. A. DANFORTH, Secretary. 

HENRY FARRINGTON, Treasurer. 

DIRElCTORS-Henry Farrington, 0. B. Clason, George W. Heselton, 

F. A. Danforth, E. E. Hanley, H. F. Twombley, Daniel S. W·eeks, H. E. 

Larrabee, Chas. 0. Turner. 

Organized January 12, 1887. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capita.! 

Advance payments ......................................... . 

Guaranty fund .............................................. . 

Matured shares ................................. , ........... . 

Bills payable ..............................................•.. 

Profils 

REISOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .......................... . 

1..-oans on shares ... , ........................................ . 

Real estate foreclosure ............................... , ..... . 

Cash 

Kumber of shareho:ders ................................... .. 

Kumber o,f borrowers ...................................•... 

Number of shares outstanding .............................. . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ...................... . 

Number ot loans .......................................... .. 

$59,226 87 

37 00 

3,200 00 

1,003 00 

12,900 00 

7,679 35 

$84,046 22 

$82,732 91 

110 00 

638 gi 

564 40 

$84,046 22 

175 

117 

963 

442 

135 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 275 

GUILFORD LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
GUILFORD. 

October 18, 1911. 

FRANK 0. MARTIN, Presddent. FRANK W. KENISTON, Secretary 
RICHMOND D. PEARSON, Treasurer. 

DIRiECTORS-H. W. Davis, E. W. Genthner, F. 0. Martin, Chas. 
Cim,pher, R. D. Pearson, J. E. French, F. A. Heath, F. L. Cushman, 
F. W. Keniston. 

Organized May 31, 1900. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 
Guaranty fund ............................................. . 
Profits .............................................•.......... 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .............•.........•.. 
Loans on shares ........................................... . 
Cash .............................. : .......................•.• 

Number o,f shareholders ................................... . 
Number ,of borrowers ...................................... . 
NumJber of shares outstanding ....•.....•......•..•..•..•.•• 
Number of shares pledged for loans .....•.•..•.•.•.••.••.. 
Number of loans ..............•...........•...•.......•.....• 

$15,595 51 

121 41 

369 94 

$16,086 86 

$13,068 80 

160 00 
2,868 06 

$16,086 86 

40 

20 
164 

81 

22 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

HALLOWELL LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
HALLOWELL. 

August 21, 1911. 

CHAS. W. TILDEN, President. GEO. A. SAFFORD, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIR:ECTOR:S-C. W. Tilden, J. W. Church, L. D. Merchant, Horace 

Getchell, W. H. Perry, G. A .. Safford, F. M. Fish, C. W. Alexander, A. W. 
Pickard. 

Organized May 'l:l, 1889. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 

Guaranty fund ..........................................•... 

Bills payable ................................................ .. 
Profits ..................................................... . 

RESOUR:C'ES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ............... '. ......... .. 

Cash ........................................................ . 

Nullllber of shareholdel'S .................................... . 

Number of borT<:1Wers ..................................... . 
Number od'. shares outstanding .............................. .. 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans ...........................................• 

$41,398 29 

2,020 00 

6,500 00 

1,446 43 

$51,364 72 

$48,513 73 

l.!,850 99 

$61,364 72 

128 
44 

761 

297 
44 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 277 

HOMESTEAD LOAN AND BUILDlNG ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

October 16, 1911. 

WALTER H. BRO,WN, President. EDWARD S. ANT'HOINE, Secretary. 

JOHN P. AYER, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-W. R. Anthoine, Thomas L. Talbot, Henry G. Beyer, Jr., 

Cyrus H. Farley, Charles R. Cres,sey, Char<Jes A. Strout, CharJ,e,s A. 

Smith, Fred H. King, John T. Fagan, Lyman A. Cousens, Augustus T. 

Davis, S. B. Thombs, Wil1iam F. ,Spear, Ralph H. Corey, Walter H. 

Brown, w,arren W. Cole, Walter L. Corey, Ed,ward S. Anth1oine, H. N. 

Pinkham, John P. Ayer, J. F. Bond, WHliam T. Cousens. 

Organized February 3, 1911. • 

LI.A:BILITIE,S. 

Accumulated cap1ital 

Ad,vance payments .......................................... . 

Due on loans .............................................. . 

BUs paya,ble ................................................ . 

Profits ...................................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Permanent expense ......................................... . 

Cash ........................................................ . 

NumJber of shareholders .................................. .. 

Number of borrowers ...................................... . 

Number of shares -outstanding ............................. . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ...................... . 

Number of loans .................................•.......... 

$3,391 00 

80 00 

300 00 

3,400 00 

93 00 

$7,264 93 

$7,100 00 

107 45 
57 48 

$7,264 93 

84 

4 

508½ 

45½ 
4 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KENNEBUNK LOAN AND BUILDIKG ASSOCIATION~ 
KENNEBUNK. 

August 5, 1911. 

FRANK M. ROSS, Presid·ent. S. T. FULLER, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIRECTORS-A. M. Welch, L. W. Nash, Frank M. Ross, S. T. Ful:er, 

vVoodbury A. Ha.ll, George W. Larrabee, Arthur Wakefield, Wilbur 

F. Cousens, George R. Smith, Joshua Clark, U. A. Caine, Homer 'l'. 

,Vaterhouse, F. M. Bonser, Harry L. Prescott, E. I. Littlefield. 

Organized November 9, 1889. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments ................................... , ..... . 

Guaranty fund .................................•............. 

Profits ...................................................... . 

REISOURCE,S. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Loans on shares .............•............................... 

Real estate forec:,o-sure ..................................... . 

Permanent expense ......................................... . 

Cash 

Number of shareholders .................................... . 

Numbe,r o·f borrowers ..................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................. . 

Number of share,s pledged ,for loans ........................ . 

Number of loans ........................................... . 

$84,612 10 

29,318 16 

3,739 20 

2,016 19 

$119,685 65 

$109,114 51 

4,280 00 

3,700 00 

118 17 

2,472 97 

$119,685 65 

283 

151 

1,353 

614 

202 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 279 

LEWISTON LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
LEWISTON 

April 1, 1911. 

R. E. ATTWOOD, President. JOHN L. RE'.ADE, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIREC'TOR,S-Chas. H. Miller, R. E. Attwood, W. H. Hartshorn, T. J. 

Murphy, John L. Reade, D. W. Rowe, Geo. S. McCarty, E. P. Langley, 

A. N. Leonard, Geo. E. Huskins, George A. Whitney, Reuel W. Smith. 

Organized May 23, 1901. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments ......................................... . 

Guaranty fund .............................................. . 

Forfeited shares• ............................................ . 

Bills payable ............................................... . 

Profits ...................................................... . 

RE.SOU~CES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ...... , ................... . 

Loans on shares .................... , ....................... . 

Permanent expense ......................................... . 

Ca;sh ........................................................ . 

Number of shareho,lders ........ , . , ........................ . 

Number of borrowers ...................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................. . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans ........................................... . 

$15,775 72 

109 18 

190 00 

50 00 

15,550 00 

503 48 

$32,178 38 

$30,905 00 

885 00 

120 00 

268 38 

$32,178 38 

87 

23 

448 

180 

28 



28o IlANK COMMISSIONF,R':, REPORT. 

MADISON LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-MADISON. 

May 23, 1911. 

C. A. WILBUR, President. K. C. GRAY, Secretary and Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-C. A. Wilbur, K. C. Gray, G. D. Perkllns, D. L. Churchill, 

E. M. Fletcher, Frank Dinsmore, C. E. Town. 

Organized April 2:1, 1887. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments ...............................•.......... 

Guaranty fund .............................................. . 

Undivided pro.fits .......................................... . 

RESOUROES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .......................... . 

Loan on collate~ ......................................... . 
Cash ......................................................... . 

Number o,f shareholders .................................... . 
Number of borrowers .............•......•................... 
Num'ber of ,shares otJ.tstandlng ..................•.........• 
Num•ber of shares pled·ged f,or loans ...................•...• 

Number of loans . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . • . . ...... , ..•........••• 

$10,693 00 

26 00 
290 00 

564 76 

$11,573 76 

$9,145 00 
400 00 

2,028 76 

$11,573 76 

41 

15 

187 

69 

16 



BAKK COMMISSIONER'S Rc;PORT, 

1IAIKE LOAN AKD RUILDINC ASSOCIATION-PORTLAND. 

November 29, 1911. 

FRANKL. CLARK, President. NORMAN TRUE, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIRECTORS-Asa F. .A:b<bott, Silas B. Adams, Carroll S. Chaplin, 

Frank L. Clark, Benjamin Coffin, \Valter H. Dresser, Charles E. Guerney, 

Henry T. Hooper, Fred ,s. Marsh, N. M. Marshall, B'rancis D. Martin, 

vVal:ace B. McCaus:and, Merton N. Prince, Embert G. Robinson, Sewell 

C. Rip:ey, Ernest L. Small, \Yalter S. Trefethen, Jabez True, Norman 

True, Peter W. Wescott. 

Orga.nized June 12. 1911. 

LIABlLITIES. 

Accumulated capital 

Pro.fits ...................................................... . 

Bi:-1s payable ................................................ . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Cash 

Number of shareholders ................................... . 

Kumber of borrowers ...................................... . 

Numoer of shares outstanding .... . 
N"um1ber of .shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans ........................................... . 

$2,611 I.I() 

64 89 

4,938 55 

$7,614 H 

$6,900 00 

714 44 

$7,614 44 

67 

3 

527 
35 

a 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

l\lECHAXICS' LOAN AND BUH.DIN(~ ASSOCIATION­
P0RTLA:-JD. 

March 21, 1911. 

CHAS. I•'. PORTER, Pres. FREDERICK L. JERRIS, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIRECTORS-George H. Allan, George M. Seiders, John W. Deering, 

Slephen Berry, Herbert A. Harmon, vVm. H. Looney, L. D. Austin, 

Charles F. Porter, Clarence 'IV. ,Small, George S. Ro.well, Alexander 

Spiers, David Pratt, Char:es A. Plummer, John L. Barker, Willie L. 

Daggett, Isaac F. Clark, F. L. Jerris, W. L. Smith, Charles W. Berry, 

Nat,han Goold. 

Organized May 8, 1890. 

LIABILITIE,S. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments ........................................ . 

Guaranty fund ................................. : ............ . 

Ma lured shares ............................................ . 

Bills pay,a1ble ................................................ . 

Profits 

REISOURCE,S. 

Loans nn mortgages oif real estate .......................... . 

Loa11•s 011 sh.are·s ............................................ . 

Real estate foreclosure ..................................... . 

Permanent expense 

Cash ........................................................ . 

Number of shareholders ................................... . 

Numbt>r of borrowers ...................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................. . 

Num'ber of shares pledged for Jo-ans ...................... . 

Number of loans ........................................... . 

$68,042 85 

28 00 

359 66 

941 50 

1,027 65 

1,006 12 

$61,405 78 

$52,801 33 

1,575 00 

5,862 90 

374 82 

791 73 

$61,405 78 

95 

32 

700 

272 

58 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

MECHANIC FALLS LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
MECHANIC FALLS. 

July 21, 1911. 

J. E. SAUNDERS, President. A. A. ,VOODSUM, Secretary. 

J. H. DeCOSTER, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORIS-J. E. Saunders, J. H. Decoster, A. A. Woodsum, A. J. 

·,veston, J. W. Wayne, George A. Ha.rmon, E. K. H•olbro,ok, 0. F. Welch, 

C. "\V. Cole, E. C. Rawson, S. L. Haw:ey, E. Z. Lane. 

Organized September 30, 1890. 

LIABILITIER 

Accumu:,ated capital 

Advance payments ......................................... . 

Guaranty fund .............................................. . 

Bills payable ............................................... . 

Profits ....................................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Loans on shares ............................................. . 

Real estate foreclosure .................................... . 

Cash 

Number of shareholders .................................... . 

Number of borrowers ..................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................. . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number Gf loans 

$35,059 60 

1,969 rn 
1,713 38 

1,000 00 

346 73 

$40,088 90 

$37,769 81 

870 00 

59 71 

1,389 38 

$40,088 90 

114 

76 

560 

225 

71 



DANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT, 

OLD TOWN LOAK AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIOX­
OLD TOWN. 

November 16, 1911. 

E. vV. CONANT, President. CLARA L. WATERHOUSE, Secretary. 

E. R. ALFORD, Treasurer. 

DIRE•CTORS-E. "\V. Conant, E. B. vV·eeks, ·w. A. Cooper, E. R. Alford, 

Clara L. vVaterhouse, W. H. vVaterhouse, M. H. Richardson, H. F. 

F'ilzgerald. 

Organized June 10, 1888. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulate<ll capital 

--:\cl\'anco paJ-•ments ......................................... . 

(iuaran't)t fund ............................................... . 

Forfeited shares 

Matured shares 

Profits 

RfilSOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Loar1s on s1hares ............................................ . 

Rea: estate foreclosure ..................................... . 

Cash 

Number of shareholders ................. , .................. . 

.Number o.f borrowers ...................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................ . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans ................................ , .......... . 

$141,175 95 

118 00 

4,698 01 

185 59 

6,022 99 

3,464 71 

$155,665 2.5 

f146,090 00 

6,220 00 

426 09 

2,929 16 

$155,665 25 

353 
142 

2,254 

1,063 

237 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S RF,PQRT. 

PENOBSCOT LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
BANGOR. 

June 19, 1911. 

HARLAN P. SARGENT, President. HENRY L. MITCHELL, Secretary. 
HENRY O. PIERCE, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-Harlan P. Sargent, Henry L. Mitchell, Henry 0. Pierce, 
Thomas White, William Connors, William E. Brown, Harry J. Chapman, 
Andrew C .. Sa,wyer, ALbert H. Benner, Adolf Pfaff, Manly H. Lancaster. 

Organlized July 1, 1895. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 
Guaranty ,fund ............................................ . 
Forfeited shares ............................................. . 
Due on ::oans ............................................. .. 
Matured shares .............................................. . 
B!Hs payab:e .............................................. . 
Profits ........................................................ . 

RIDSOUROES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 
Loans on shares ............................................. . 

Bonds ............................. •·. • • • •··· • • •··· • • •········ 
Permanent expense .......................................... . 
Cas<h ........................................................ . 

Number of shareholders .................................... . 
Number of borrowers ...................................... . 
Number of ·shares outstanding ............................. . 
Number of shares pledged for loans ...................•... 
Number of loans ........................................... . 

$115,819 90 

1,624 15 

69 30 

400 00 
25,501 71 

400 00 

1,849 86 

$146,664 92 

$133,426 54 

8,360 00 

2,250 00 

17 80 
1,610 68 

$145,664 92 

278 

135 
2,116 

872 

135 
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PISCATAQUIS LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIQN­
FOXCROFT. 

August 17, 1911. 

J', F. ARNOLD, President. G. L. ARNOLD, Secretary. 

E. R. BLETHEN, Treasurer. 

DIRJIDCTORS-J. F. Arnold', W. M. Stewar-d, R. W. Hughes, George E. 
Howard, G. L. Arnold, W. E. Parsons, E. B. Spearing. 

Organized June 16, 1887. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 
Advance payments .......................................... . 
Guaranty fund .............................................. . 
Profits ........... , ......................................... .. 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 
Cash ......................................................... . 

Number of shareholders ................................... .. 
Number of borrowere ..................................... . 
Number of shares outstanding .............................. . 
Number of shares pledged for loans ............•••.......... 
Number of loans ............................................ . 

$77,960 50 

160 00 

3,734 89 
3,958 34 

$85,803 73 

$83,235 50 
2,568 23 

$85,803 73 

191 

91 
1,292 

467 

143 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'l'. 

PORTLAND LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

September 26, 1911. 

FRED N. DOW, Presriderut. JOS·E1PH F. CHUTE, Secretary. 
SYDNEY B. LARRABEE, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-Fred N. Do,w, Edward B. W1nslow, Albion Lltt:e, James 
H. Ha:,J, Alonzo W. Smith, Charles W. T. Goding, Amml Whitney, William 
H. Roberts, Jr., Charles S. Chase, Jos. F. Chute, Ed•w. 1V. Cox, Frank 
W. Jewett, Wald10 PettenglH, Franklin R. Redlon, Sydney B. Larrabee. 

Organized March 19, 1890. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated oapitrul 

Advance payments .· ....................................... . 
Gururanty fund ............................................... . 
Forfeited shares .......................................... . 
Profits ........................................................ . 

RElSOURCffiS. 

Loans on mortgage,s of real estate .......................... . 
Loans on shares ............................................ . 
Real estate foreclosure ..................................... . 
Permanent expense ....... , .................. , .............. . 
Cash ....................................................... . 

Number of shareho,:ders ..................................•. 
Numlb,er of borrowers ................. , ................... . 
Number o,f shares outstanding ............................. . 
Number of ,share,s pledged for ,Joans ....................... . 
Number of loans ................. , , ........................ . 

$211,606 58 

12,700 00 . 

328 77 

3 00 

5,220 40 

$229,858 76 

$190,500 00 

2,350 00 

35,536 12 

343 72 

1,128 92 

$229,858 76 

617 

160 

3,001 

984 

168 
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ROCKLAND LOAN AND BUILDIN(; ASSOCIATIO:N­

ROCKLAND. 

November 10, 1911. 

A. vY. BT:TLER, Presidenl. H. 0. GURDY, Secretary and Treasurer. 

DIRECT'ORS~A. ,V. Buller, E. A. Butler. S. A. Burpee, G. L. Farrand, 

E. K. Glover, F. C. Knight, T. H. McLain, E. M•ont. Perry, E. l\i. Stubbs, 

F. R. Spear. vV. S. White. 

Organized May 18, 18S8. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumu:•ated capital 

Advance payments .......................................... . 

Guaranty fund ............................................ . 

Forfeited shares 

~:la tured shares 

Bills payable 

Profits 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Loa.ns on sh·are·s ............................................ . 

Real estate foreclosure .................................... . 

I>erm-anent expense ......................................... . 

Cash on deposit ............................................ . 

Cash on hand ............................................... . 

Number of shareholders .................................... . 

Number of 1)orrowers ........................ , ............ . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................ . 

Number o-f shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans ............................................ . 

$186,630 51 

371 00 

5,328 16 

40 34 

14,074 08 

4,000 00 

1,Hi3 75 

$211,627 84 

$197,091 72 

8,185 00 

1,638 03 

965 50 

3,301 66 

445 93 

$211,627 84 

583 

255 

3,120 

um 
274 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SANFORD LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-SANFORD. 

August W, 1911. 

WILLIAM KIDRNON, President. GEORGE W. HANSON, Secretary. 

GEORGE H. NOWELL, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-W:il:ia.m Kernon, Frank L. Senior, George H. NorweU, 
Jerry A. Low, John L. Howgate, Ben Ramsden, John Nutter, George W. 

Hanson, John Wright, Moses S. Moulton, Seth Sugden, Bert L. Davis. 

Organized March 17, 1890. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 

Advane,e payments .......................................... . 

Guaranty fund ............................................ , .. 

Profits ..........................................•.•.......... 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on llllOrtgages of real estate ......................... . 
Loans on shares ......................... · ................... . 

Loans to corporations ................................ ; ...... . 

Lo•an on names ............................................ . 

Cash ............................................•............ 

Number of shareholders .................................... . 
Number of bo,rrowera ......................................• 

Numlber of shares outstanding ••. : ......•..•.••.••.••.••••• 
Numbe·r of shares pledged for loans ..................•.••.• 
Num1her of loans ........................................... . 

19 

$129,386 13 

25,118 20 

1,507 00 

3,922 78 

$159,934 11 

$141,750 00 

3,640 00 

3,500 00 

6,850 00 

4,1!1411 

$159,934 11 

386 
144 

2,411½ 

802 
161 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SOMERSET LOAN AND BUILDINC ASSOCIATION­
SKOWHEGAN. 

March 28, 1911. 

L. W. WFJSTON, President. F. A. NOLIN, Secretary. 

E. F. DANFORTH, Treasurer. 

DIREC'TORS-Aug. Fowler, A. H. Lang, S. \V. Gould, F. S. Morrill, 

C. E. Young, J". R. McLellan, George King, F. F. Lawrence. R. E. 

;Jackson, G. R. Fogg, E. E. Thibault, C. W. Steward. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments 

Organized September JO, 1883. 

LIABILITIES. 

Guara.nty fund .............................................. . 

Profits 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgage,s of real estate 

Loans on shares .................. : ......................... . 

Cash 

Number of shareho.Jders .................................... . 

Number of borrowers ..................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ............................. . 

Number of shares pledged for loans ....................... . 

Number of loans 

$74,903 82 

17,842 17 

3,195 48 

160 89 

$96,102 36 

$90,616 82 

1,710 00 

3,775 54 

$96,102 36 

163 

72 

1,345 

502 

93 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

SOUTH PORTLAND LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIO:N"­
SOUTH PORTLAND. 

June 15, 1911. 

B. K. THOMPSON, President. CORA G. CLEVELAND, Secretary. 

A. E. THURRELL, Trea.surer. 

DIRECTORS-Frederick H. Harford, Herbert R. Cole, A. E. Thurre,JJ, 

B. K. ThJomp,son, W. A. --wmard, Albert D. Willard, Fred E. Cole, Walter 

S. Trefethen, W111iam E. Allen, Fred G. Orr, ,V. F. Strout, J. E. Page, 

Chas. M. Cole, J. S. Tomlinson. 

Organized January 24, 1891. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumu:.ated capital 

Ad,ran,ce p,aym·ents , ........................................ . 

Guaranty fund .............................................. . 

Due on loans ............................................... . 

Profits 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .......................... . 

Loans on shares ........................................... . 

Real estate foreclosure ..................................... . 

Cash· ........................................................ . 

Number of s•hareholders .................................... . 

Number of borro-wers ...................................... . 

Number of shares outstanding ....................... , ..... , 

Number of shares pledged for loans ..................••.... 

Number of loans .........................................•.• 

$56,179 7~ 

5,418 88 

1,873 09 

957 85 

3,376 75 

$67,806 35 

$57,955 00 

1,190 00 

6,772 73 

1,888 62 

$67,806 35 

183 

64 

1,158 

272 

66 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

WALDOBORO LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
WALDOBORO. 

September 23, 1911. 

CHAS. W. GALLA,GHER, Pres. PERCY E. STORER, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIRECTORS-Charles H. Curtis, P. E. Storer, George J'. Kuhn, E. A. 
Glidden, W. E. Benner, Charles W. Gallagher, Had'ley H. Kuhn, R. T. 
w,altz. 

Organized March 18, 1891. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated e&pltal 
Advance payments ......................................... . 
Guaranty fund .............................................. . 
Matured shares ..........................•.................. 
Bil.ls payaJble ...............................................• 
Profits ..................................................... .. 

RESOURCE,$. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ........................ . 
Loans on sha.res ............................................. . 
Cas>h .....................•................................... 

Numbe·r of shareholders ................................... . 
Number of borrowers ...................................... . 
Number of shares outstanding ............................. . 
Number of shares pledged for loarvi ...................... . 
Number of loans ........................................... . 

$19,946 94 

24 00 

569 70 

6,726 66 

2,300 00 

783 14 

$30,350 44 

$28,870 00 

1,025 00 

455 44 

$30,360 44 

118 

75 

299 
167 

96 
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WATERVILLE LOAN AND BUILDING AS SOCIA TIO N­
WATERVILLE. 

March '%1, 1911. 

P. S. HEALD, Pre<iident. M. F. BARTLETT, Secretary. 

H. D. BATES, Treasurer. 

DIRECTORS-P. S. Heald, H. D. Bates, W. T. Haines, G. L. Learned, 

M. F. Bartlett, A. W. F1ood, F. D. Lunt, Frank Redington, J·ohn E. 
Ne:son. 

Organized April 20, 18/17. 

LIABILITIES. 

Accumulated capital 

Advance payments ........................................ . 

Guaranty fund .......................................•........ 

Bills payable .............................................. . 

Due on loans ............................................ , ... . 

Profits ...................................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate .......................... . 

1..-oans 011 shares ........................... . 

Re•al e,state foreclosure ..........................•........... 

Cash 

Number of -shareho,lders .................................... . 

Number of borrowel'.S .............•.....•••.•.•............ 

Number of shares outstanding ...............•...•........•. 

Number of shares pledged ,for Ioans •............•.......... 

Number of loans .................................•... , ...••• 

$160,032 80 

2,094 20 

2,464 90 

10,889 30 

1,736 82 

4,CX53 37 

$181,271 39 

$176,808 69 

1,247 00 

730 26 

2,485 44 

$181,?11 39 

403 

125 

3,626 

948 

153 
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WISCASSET LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
WISCASSET. 

March 29, 1911. 

JOHN E. DICKINSON, Pres. WM. D. PATTEB.SON, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIRECTOR,S-,Jo,hn E. Dicklns,on, Wm. G. Hubbard, Gilbert H. Fowles. 

Organized June 16, 1888. 

LI.A.BILI TIES. 

Accumulated oa.plta.l 
Guaranty fund ..............................•........••.•.... 
Florfeited shares ........................................•.•.. 
Profits 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on m<>rtgages of real estate ......................... . 
Loans on shares ............................................ . 
Cash ........................................................ . 

Nurnlber of shareholders .. , ................................ . 
Number of ,borrawei,s ................................. , •.... 
Number of shares outstandllng ...............•..•••••...... 
Number of sh,a,res pledged for loans ....................... . 
Number of loons ........................................... . 

$1,406 32 

80 00 

44 94 
78 22 

$1,609 48 

$1,100 00 

soo 00 

209 48 

$1,609 48 

6 

3 

15 

9 

4 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

YORK LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-BIDDEFORD. 

June 13, 1911. 

MELVILLEl WOODMAN, Pres. JAME'S A. STROUT, Sec'y and Treas. 

DIRECTORS-James A. Strout, J. G. Shaw, Robert Mc:Arthur, E. K. 

Scamman, John C. Haley, Melville Woodman, S. H. Emerson, Daniel 

Snow, EdJward H. Goldthwaite, Alexander Rankeiller, Elbridge Scamman, 

Frank B. Harri,s, Howard F. Lord, John W. McGuire, John J. Dunn. 

Organized January 21, 1889. 

LIABILITIES. 

AccumulatBd capital 

Adtvance payments ......................................... . 

Guaranty fund ............................................. . 

Forfeite<l shares ..........................................••. 

Profits ...................................................... . 

RESOURCES. 

Loans on mortgages of real estate ......................... . 

Loans on shares ............................................ . 

Real estate foreclosure .................................... . 

Cash .......................................................... . 

Numb€r of shareholders .................................... . 
Num·ber oif borrowers ..................................... • 

Numb€r of shares outst·anding 

Number of shares pledged for loans ...................... . 

NumbeT of loans ..........................................•. 

$69,790 42 

243 00 

4,842 87 

521 38 

663 53 

$76,061 20 

$64,906 30 

1,600 00 

2,703 01 

6,851 89 

$76,061 2-0 

192 

88 

1,169 

412 

90 
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BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

AUBURN LOAN AND BUI'LDING ASSOCIATION-AUBURN. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octolber 28, 1911. 

I 
~ .,.~ " .El -.-= fila, 

'E 'E !i ,s. ,s,. &i: 'Of ;>a, h .. ti ., II ~8. DATE OF ISSUE. ". fil,s ... "" 
ii .c &l .c El ...,.-= fa~ ;~ -a, 

'ii ~j ~~ :et h ~1 ~~ 
UJ z., Zi:,, A"' P,.i:,, E-<:> 

45 October, 1899 ...... 5 145 $60 75 $205 75 $205 75 $1 ,Q28 75 
46 April, 1900 ...... 23 139 55 04 194 04 171 20 4,462 92 
47 October, 1900 ...... 71 133 49 60 182 60 162 48 12,964 60 
48 April, 1901. ..... 29 127 44 57 171 57 153 88 4,975 53 
49 October, 1901. ..... 7 121 39 96 160 96 145 40 1,126 72 
50 April, 1902 ...... 49 115 35 77 150 77 135 12 7,387 73 
51 October, 1902 ...... 43 109 31 92 140 92 128 80 6;059 56 
52 April, 1903 ...... 15 103 28 36 131 36 120 68 1,970 40 
53 October, 1903 ...... 33 97 24 96 121 96 112 68 4,024 68 
55 April, 1904 ...... 8 91 21 85 112 85 104 80 902 80 
56 October, 1904 ...... 8 85 18 92 103 92 97 04 831 36 
57 April, 1905 ...... 29 79 16 20 95 20 89 41 2,760 80 
58 October, 1905 ...... 9 73 13 71 86 71 81 88 780 39 
59 April, 1906 ...... 32 67 11 46 78 46 74 48 2,510 72 
60 October, 1906 ...... 14 61 9 42 70 42 67 20 985 88 
61 April, 1907 ...... 88 55 7 55 62 55 60 04 5,504 40 
62 October, 1907 ...... 41 49 5 95 54 95 53 00 2,252 95 
63 April, 1908 ...... 29 43 4 55 47 55 46 08 1,378 95 
64 October, 1908 ...... 15 37 3 35 40 35 39 28 605 25 
65 April, 1909 ...... 75 31 2 33 33 33 32 60 2,499 75 
66 October, 1909 ...... 85 25 1 50 26 50 26 04 2,252 50 
67 April, 1910 ...... 64 19 84 19 84 19 60 1,269 76 
68 October, 1910 ...... 109 13 38 13 38, 13 28 1,458 42 
69 April, 1911 ...... 143 7 09 7 09 7 08 1,013 87 
70 October, 1911 ...... 63 l - 1 00 1 00 63 00 

---
Add dues received in 

1,087 $71,071 69 

advance ..•........ ........ ········ ········ ········ ........ 100 00 

$71,171 69 
Deduct dues in arrears ........ ........ ········ ········ $868 00 
Deduct dividends 

smaller because of 
arrea.ra,ges ......... ........ ........ . ....... ........ 137 04 1,005 04 

Accumula.ted ca.pita.I. . ········ ........ ········ ........ ········ $70,166 65 



300 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'f. 

AUGUSTA LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-AUGUSTA. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Oct-Oll>er 28, 1911. 

.,; ~ 
" 

.. 
" 

...,.~ 
::, -..c: ~ .. 

0 ~!i ]i ""' ~~ 
"".,; ~ ,_, "'" .. ~ .. d~ "" .. " 

DATE OF ISSUE. ". "€ "" .. 0. 0. 0. 

~ -" gJ -" s '1:!..c: o,..C: ;~ -a, s .. s >, 
-~., .,., 

~~ ·r:: "" > .. "'" fl " z~ "" iS~ ,_," 
00 z 0. ~ 0. C" > 

42 March 1, 1900 ...... 92 140 $57 51 $197 51 $178 22 $18,170 92 
43 September 1, 1900 ...... 101 134 52 47 186 47 168 78 18,833 47 
44 March 1, 1901 .. , ... 51 128 47 58 175 58 159 52 8,954 58 
45 September 1, 1901.. -·-· 44 122 43 02 165 02 150 44 7,260 88 
46 March 1,1902 ...... 67 116 38 76 154 76 141 54 10,368 92 
4 7 September 1, 1902 ...... 31 110 34 67 144 67 132 82 4,484 77 
48 March 1, 1903 ...... 69 104 30 91 134 91 124 26 9,308 79 
49 September 1, 1903 ...... 66 98 27 37 125 37 115 88 8,274 42 
50 March 1, 1904 ... , .. 134 92 24 03 116 03 107 66 15,548 02 
51 September 1, 1904 ...... 116 86 20 61 106 61 99 60 12,366 76 
52March 1,1905., .... 63 80 18 03 98 03 91 70 6,175 89 
53 September 1, 1905 ... , .. 121 74 15 41 89 41 83 96 10,818 61 
54March 1,1906 ...... 150 68 12 97 80 97 76 36 12,145 50 
55 September l, 1906 .. .... 424 62 10 72 72 72 68 92 30,833 28 
56 March 1, 1907 ..... 330 56 8 6,5 64 65 61 62 21,334 50 
57 September 1, 1907 .. 31.5 50 6 88 56 88 54 46 17,917 20 
58 March l, 1908. ' .... 272 44 5 26 49 26 47 44 13,398 72 
59 September 1, 1908. ... 231 38 3 94 41 94 40 56 9,688 14 
60 March 1, 1909 . .. ' .. 441 32 2 79 34 79 33 82 15.342 39 
61 September 1, 1909. 205 26 1 84 27 84 27 20 5,707 20 
62 March 1, 1910 ... 378 20 1 03 21 08 20 72 7,968 24 
63 September 1, 1910. 364 14 54 14 54 14 36 5,292 56 
64 March 1, 1911 .. '' .. 619 8 18 8 18 8 12 5 ,06::l 42 
6 5 September 1, 1911. .... · 425 2 - 2 00 2 00 850 00 

---
5,109 $276 ,107 18 

Dues in arrears. . . . . . ...... . .. .. . . ... . ... . ... 2,177 00 

$273,930 18 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'I'. JOI 

BATH LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-BATH. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 1911. 

,,; i 
<I) ii .o-~ 

" -A "'" - 'o 00 " "'"' ffi & 0 -,:,oi >,,; i<F-< <Ill-< 

'" .. ~ 
"'" ~~ "" '-<ll 

DATE OF IssuE. 
Q) <ll" ""' 

,. p. p. p. 

-~ 
.0 ~ .0 " -,:,A ~.g ~~ s s _,, 
I: ii •.-"I® 

"" " ;,, >'" <Ill-< -~,, bo3 "..c1 z a -~" !-<<I) 
[fJ Zoo A"" ~ p. 1$ > I'-<> 

19 October •l, 1899. ..... 43 142 $58 00 $200 00 $200 00 $8,600 00 
20 April 1, 1900 ...... 23 139 54 44 193 4-i 193 44 4,449 12 
21 October 1,1900 .... 37 133 41) 25 182 25 182 25 6,743 25 
22 April 1, 1901. . ... 111 127 44 37 171 37 171 37 9,022 07 
23 October 1, 1901 . ..... 54 121 39 80 160 80 160 80 8,683 20 
2-1 April 1, 1902 .. 39 115 35 55 150 55 150 55 5,871 45 
25 October 1, 1902 ...... 46 109 31 60 140 60 140 60 6,467 60 
26 April 1, 1903 ...... 53 103 27 91 130 91 130 91 6,938 23 
27 October 1, 1903 ..... 41 97 24 52 121 52 121 52 4,982 32 
28 April 1,1904. ..... 52 91 21 39 112 39 112 39 5,844 28 
29 October 1, 1904 ...... 19 85 18 49 103 49 103 49 -1 ,966 31 
30 April 1, 1905 ...... 39 79 15 80 94 80 94 01 3 ,691 20 
3l!October 1,1905. ..... 64 73 13 39 86 39 85 72 5,528 96 
32 April 1,1906 ...... 27 67 11 20 78 20 77 08 2,111 40 
33 October 1, 1906 ...... 25 61 9 22 70 22 69 30 1,755 50 
34 April 1, 1907 ...... 71 55 7 43 62 43 61 32 4,432 53 
35 October 1, 1907 ...... 15 49 5 86 54 86 53 98 822 90 
36 April 1, 1908 ...... 102 43 4 46 47 46 46 57 4,840 92 
37 October l, 1908 ...... 39 37 3 26 40 26 39 51 1,570 14 
38 April 1,1909 ...... 88 31 2 26 33 26 32 70 2,926 88 
39 October 1, 1909 ...... 80 25 1 45 26 45 26 09 2,116 00 
40 April 1, 1910 ...... 54 19 81 19 81 19 61 1,069 74 
41 October 1, 1910 ...... 83 13 37 13 37 12 28 1,109 71 
42 April 1, 1911 ...... 76 7 10 7 10 7 08 539 60 
43 October 1,1911 ...... 56 1 - 1 00 - 56 00 

---
1,337 

I 
$112,139 31 



302 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

BANGOR LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-BANGOR. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octdber 28, 1911. 

... 

ci .; 

"' 
... " " 

-,,.~ 

" -.a ~ ... - - . ol ~: "" "'" 0 0'" 'O ci >'" "'"' ... ... ::: ~ ... 0~ "" '"'" DATE OF IssuE. " '-'" "" 
... 0. p, 0. 

00 .D 00 .D::: ,e..d o,..d ~~ " s ~ :::::1 ~ -,, -~'" ro" _;1::, ·c - >, -~ ~ "'"' " "" "" '"'" ~~ ~~ m z~ z 0. .::. p. ~ p. 

-
' 421 20 July, 1895 2 196: $95 42 $291 42 $291 $.582 8'1 

23 January, 1897 .. 3 178: 74 83 252 83 252 83 1 7.58 49 
30 July, 1900. 9 136i :::m 39 165 39 175 39 1 ,578 51 
;-H .January, 1901. 13 i~~i 35 31 115 31 165 31 2,149 03 
32 July, 1901 5 :ll 84 155 89 1.5,5 8!l 779 45 
33 January, 1902. 268 11s: 28 47 146 47 "146 47 39 ,25:l 96 
34 July, 1902 1G8 112: 25 28 137 28 137 28 23,063 04 
3-5-,Januury, ]\JO:, IU9 100: 22 33 128 33 128 33 25,537 G7 
36 July, 1903 .... 101 100: HJ 60 119 60 119 60 12,079 60 
:-n January, 1U04 .. 206 9·1: 17 08 111 08 111 08 22,882 48 
38 July, 19(H. 110 88: 14 78 102 78 102 78 l l ,303 80 
39 JaHuary, 1905 298 8:21 12 65 94 H.5 94 65 2H .20.5 70 
40 July, 1905 197 76: 10 71 86 71 8{i 71 17 ,08] 87 
4:1 Ja11uary, HlOl.l . 282 10: 8 95 78 95 78 95 2:l .263 90 
42 July, 1906. 211 64 7 34 71 34 71 34 15 ,052 74 
4:~ 1 ·January, HJ07 47:ll ,58 5 91 6:-l 91 6:, 91, :io ,229 43 
41 July, IV07 45tl 52 4 (i,5 ,56 6,5 56 65 25.832 40 
4,1 I January, 1908 .. 293 46 3 56 49 .56 49 56 14 .521 08 
46:.Tnlv, l\J08. .. 27a 40 2 61 ,i2 61 42 61 11 ,6:,2 53 
47jJ:::uiuary, 190\l .. 446 34 1 81 35 81 3.5 81 15 .981 26 
48iJuly, 1909 473 28 1 16 29 16 29 j(l 13.792 68 
4lfanuary, 1910. 500 22 66 22 66 22 66 11,330 00 
50 July, HHO .. D71 16 30 16 30 Hl 30 \l,307 00 
51 January, 1911 1,028 10 08 10 08 10 08 10,362 24 
52 July, l\Jll. .... 810 -1 - 4 00 4 00 3,240 00 

----
7,395 $368,803 70 

Dues in arrears . .. .... ····· ..... ........ .. .... 5,824 34 

$362,979 36 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

BAR HARBOR BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATION­
EDEN. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

OctOlber 28, 1911. 

.,; 
.,.~ ~ 

.. ., 
.... 

'o i 14} --;·1a ~ CD 
0 

""'" ~!a wi: .. ti !] ... :;; "" DATE OF ISSUE. CD• .. "" """" ai 1~ "s~ -~., 5-;J ;~ ,.., 
·i:: .:==:a 

I 
h ..,::s .. ::s., -~.i o"i 

00 Zi ZP. AP. P,.p. ~> E-< > 

1 January 1, 1903 ...... 306 106 $30 02 $136 02 $128 52 $41,654 10 
2July 1, 1903 ...... 86 100 26 50 126 50 119 88 11,165 70 
3 January 1, 1904 ...... 37 94 23 20 117 20 11140 4,306 60 
4July 1, 1904 ...... 27 88 20 08 108 08 103 06 2,896 23 
5 January 1, 1905 ... : .. 17 82 17 14 99 14 94 86 1,685 55 
6July 1, 1905 ...... 20 76 14 44 90 44 86 83 1,799 80 
7 January 1, 1906 ...... 106 70 12 02 82 02 79 02 8,441 12 
8July 1, 1906 ...... 51 64 9 84 73 84 71 38 3,638 84 
9 January 1, 1907 ...... 75 58 7 88 65 88 63 91 4,918 00 

10 July 1, 1907 ...... 47 52 6 17 58 17 56 63 2,608 19 
11 January 1, 1908 ...... 43 46 4 68 50 68 49 51 2,185 34 
12 July 1, 1908 ...... 33 40 3 41 43 41 42 56 1,175 53 
13 January 1, 1909 ...... 57 34 2 36 36 36 35 77 1,970 44 
14 July 1, 1909 ...... 27 28 1 51 29 51 29 13 765 77 
15 January 1, 1910 ...... 108 22 85 22 85 22 64 2,374 80 
16 July 1, 1910 ...... 91 16 38 16 38 16 29 1,459 58 
17 January 1, 1911 ...... 118 10 10 10 10 10 08 1,186 80 
18 July 1, 1911 ...... 47 4 - 4 00 4 00 • 194 00 ---

1,296 $94,426 39 
Less advance payments ........ ........ ........ ········ 289 00 

$94,137 39 

-



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR1'. 

BELFAST LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-BELFAST. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

DATE OF ISSUE. 

20 September, 
21 March, 
22 Septernber, 
23 March, 
24 September, 
25 March, 
26 Sept.ernber, 
27 March, 
28 September, 
29 March, 
30 8eptember, 
31 March, 
32 Septeinber, 
33 March, 
34 September, 
35 March, 
36 September, 
37 March, 
38 September, 
39 March, 
40 Septernber, 
41 March, 
42 September, 

1900 ..... . 
1901. .... . 
1901. ... .. 
1902 .... .. 
1902 .... .. 
1903 ..... . 
1903 ..... . 
1904 .... .. 
1904 ..... . 
1905 ..... . 
1905 .... .. 
1906 ..... . 
1906 ..... . 
1907 ..... . 
1907 ..... . 
1908 ..... . 
1908 ..... . 
1909 .... .. 
1909 ..... . 
1910 ... , .. 
1910 ..... . 
1911 ..... . 
1911 .... . 

Octo1b<er 28, 1911. 

2 
11 
8 

10 
11 
54 
11 
42 
12 
43 
10 
15 
37 
29 
40 
11 
99 
63 
32 

107 
4.5 
70 

112 

874 

134 
128 
122 
116 
110 
104 
98 
92 
86 
80 
74 
68 
62 
56 
50 
44 
38 
32 
26 
20 
14 
8 
2 

$5 ·:;·-$;91 ·;5! $167 181 
5 08 179 52, 158 22 
4 75 168 031 149 22 
4 42 156 88 140 401 

4 11 146 121 131 751 
3 81 135 701 123 25 
3 51 125 65 114 94 
3 23 115 92 106 79 

~ ~i 18? ~~ i~ ~~' 
2 43 86 65 83 27 
2 19 80 12 7 5 33 
1 95 71 89 68 25 
1 72 63 90 61 10 
1 49 56 14 54 00 
1 27 48 63 47 04 
1 06 41 36 40 22 

85 34 30 33 53 
65' 27 46 26 97 
46 20 82 20 54 
27 14 36 14 24 
09 809 806 

200 200 

$382 70 
1,970 68 
1,336 27 
1,568 88 
1,607 32 
7,321 81 
1,387 19 
4,856 97 
1,274 41 
4,158 62 

886 34 
1,191 86 
2,659 93 
1,848 10 
2,230 60 

534 93 
4,064 64 
2 ,145 9(} 

872 72 
2,191 74 

637 20 
538 3(} 
196 00 

$45,863 11 
I 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S R.E;PORT. 

BRUNSWICK LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
BRUNSWICK. 

Detailed StatemEnt of Accumulated Capital. 

~ 
DATB 

·;:: 
<I) 

U'l 

-· 

4 
4 

4 1January, 
5•April, 

46,July, 
47 Oct.ober, 

9 April, 
.50 July, 
4 

5 

5 
5 

51 October, 
2 January, 

53 April, 
4 July, 
5 Oct.ober, 

56 January, 
57 April, 

9 Oct.ober, 5 
6 ·o January, 
61 April, 
·3 October, 6 

6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 

4 January, 
5 April, 
6 July, 
7 October, 
8 January, 
9April, 
0 July, 
1 October, 
2 January, 
3April, 
4 July, 
5 October, 
6 January, 
7 April, 
8 July, 

,9 October, 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
9 
9 

0 January, 
1 April, 
2 July, 
3 October, 
4 January, 
.5 April, 
6 July, 
7 October, 
8 .January, 
9 April, 
0 July, 

OF JssuE. 

1900. 
1900. ····· 
1900. 
1900. 
1901 .. 
1901. ... 
1901. .. ... 
1902. ····· 
1902. ... 
1902 .. . ~. 
1902 ... ... 
1903 .. ... 
190:1. 
1903. ... 
1904 
190·1. •. 
1904. ..... 
1905 .. 
1905. ··•· 
1905 .. ... 
1905 .. ... 
1906. ·•· 
1906 .. .... 
1906 .. ... 
1906. 
1907. ., ... 
1907 .. .... 
1907 .. ... 
1907 .. 
1908. 
1908 
1908. ..... 
1908 .. 
1909 .. .... 
l!J09 .. 
1909 .. ... 
1909 .... ,, 
1910 .. 
1910. ..... 
1910 
1910 .. .... 
1911 .. ... 
1911. 
1911 .. ,,. 
1911 ,,, llOctober, 

Dividends declared but 
not credited to in-

I dividual accounts . .. 

I 

20 

Octolb;,r 28, 1911. 

-

0 Coo ... ... ~ 
" "" .D U} .D " ei:: .1 8 
;:;ai " [? 7.-£5 z p. 

46 1 42 $56 73 
5:) 1 39 54 03 

8 1 :J6 51 45 
5 1 33 48 96 

10 1 27 44 13 
3 1 24 41 88 
7 1 
1 1 

65 1 
6 1 
3 1 

211 39 68 
18 :n 59 
151 35 63 
12 33 71 
091 31 83 

2 1 06 29 88 
.2 1 03 28 27 
17 !)7 24 96 

6 94 23 52 
41 91 21 88 

4 85 18 84 
14 82 17 45 
88 79 16 17 
3" ,) 76 14 83 
35 73 13 66 
22 70 12 50 
40 67 11 40 
12 64 10 32 
17 61 9 34 
21 58 8 43 
52 55 7 56 
12 52 6 75 
31 49 5 96 
40 46 5 22 
50 43 4 56 
87 40 3 92 
33 37 3 33 
57 34 2 78 
89 31 2 31 
59 28 1 88 
66 25 1 50 
35 22 1 16 

113 19 85 
41 16 60 
25 13 38 

142 10 22 
67 7 09 
19 4 03 
11 1 ---

1,.592 

········ .... ' 

---~ -- -- ------ - ------ -· -~-

<U ,i 
<l) 

... Q) 

" ~-~ ;:; -.c: 
1ci ""' ~~ 

~ ... ., ... 
~~ ""' ... <I) 

... p. p. p. 

"'"" ]~ -o, 

:rl"' d;:; --~~ fl 0" E-< > 

$198 n $184 55 $9,164 58 
193 03 179 52 10,260 59 
187 45 174 51 1,497 86 
181 96 169 72 919 80 
171 13 160 10 1,721 30 
165 88 155 41 500 64 
160 68 150 76 1,123 so 
155 59 146 19 155 59 
150 6:l 141 72 9,746 07 
145 71 137 28 874 26 
140 83 132 87 422 49 
135 88 128 H 269 76 
1:n 27 124 23 208 32 
121 96 115 72 2,091 32 
117 52 111 94 716 12 
112 88 107 41 4,576 68 
lm 84 99 13 394 96 

99 45 95 09 1,394 30 
95 17 91 13 8,219 06 
90 83 87 12 3,171 95 
86 66 83 25 2,968 58 
82 50 79 38 1,794 88 
78 40 75 55 3,103 26 
74 32 71 74 878 84 
70 34 68 01 1,181 32 
66 43 64 32 1,415 03 
62 56 60 67 3 ,2a3 66 
58 75 57 06 691 95 
54 96 53 47 1,656 51 
51 22 49 92 2,037 80 
47 56 46 42 2,379 20 
43 92 42 94 3,846 04 
40 33 39 50 1,343 89 
36 78 36 09 2,077 56 
33 31 32 73 2,978 42 
29 88 29 41 1,729 35 
26 50 26 13 1,692 44 
23 16 22 87 817 54 
19 85 19 64 2,212 05 
16 60 16 45 688 60 
13 38 13 29 336 50 
10 22 10 17 1,470 24 

7 09 7 07 492 85 
4 03 4 03 78 57 
1 00 1 00 11 00 

-~---
$98,545 53 

........ ...... .. 236 50 

$98,782 03 



DANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'l'. 

BUCKSPORT LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
BUCKSPORT. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Ootolber 28, 1911. 

,; gi ., .. i ...,,,: 
.... 'o . .:l h 
0 ,.!l .,,.i :~ ~t h .. c:[. ... ;; 

DATE OF ISSUE. 
., . .,al .. p. p.p. 

·I 1g .o El ~.d ii ;~ ]gJ -~ .. §~ .::t h rn o'i 
w. zil z p. A p. p.. p. E·<;• 

16 January 1, 1897 ...... 2 178 $93 29 $271 29 $247 97 $325 46 
18 January 1, 1898 ...... 2 166 79 31 245 31 225 31 209 19 
20 January 1, 1899 ...... 2 154 66 73 220 73 204 05 441 46 
21 July 1, 1899 ...... 5 148 60 82 208 82 193 62 1,024 10 
22 January 1, 1!100 ...... 3 142 55 62 Ul7 62 183 82 592 86 
23 July 1, 1900 ...... 2 136 50 37 186 37 173 79 372 74 
24 January 1, 1901. ..... 1 130 45 63 175 63 164 23 175 63 
25 July 1, 1901 ...... 1 124 41 03 165 03 154 78 165 03 
26 January 1, 1902 ...... 14 118 36 79 154 79 146 61 2,167 06 
27 July l, 1902 ...... 5 112 32 80 144 80 136 60 724 00 
28 January 1, 1903 ...... 10 106 29 11 135 11 127 84 1,351 10 
29 July 1, 1903 ...... 8 100 25 63 125 63 119 23 1,004 04 
31 July 1, 1904 ...... 5 88 19 33 107 33 102 50 536 65 
32 January 1, 1905 ...... 21 8:! 16 59 98 59 94 45 2,070 39 
33 July 1, 1905 ...... 9 76 14 09 90 09 86 57 806 81 
34 January 1, 1906 ...... 9 70 11 76 ·81 76 78 82 723 84 
35 July 1, 1906 ...... 6 64 9 67 73 67 71 26 442 02 
36 January 1, 1907 ...... 7 58 7 76 65 76 63 82 460 32 
37 July 1, 1907 ...... 5 52 6 05 58 05 56 54 290 25 
38 January 1, 1908 ...... 12 46 4 63 50 63 49 48 587 56 
39July 1, 1908 ...... 30 40 3 37 43 37 42 53 1,180 20 
40 January 1, 1909 ...... 23 34 2 32 36 32 35 74 755 36 
41 July 1, 1909 ...... 17 28 1 47 29 47 29 10 482 34 
42 Jam.iary 1, 1910 ...... 42 22 82 22 82 22 62 892 98 
43July 1, 1910 ...... as 16 36 16 36 16 27 1,171 48 
44 January 1, 1911 ...... 68 10 09 10 09 10 05 676 12 
45 July 1, 1911. ..... 18 4 - 4 00 - 72 00 ---

395 $19,700 99 
Advance payment .... ········ ...... ,, ········ ········ ........ 59 00 

$19,641 99 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPOR'I'. 

CASCO LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 1911. 

.; gi 
" :J "'"i:l 

'o rti 
~ -a'il iii" 0 .,,.; ~ Q$ h i'l: ... a(d g~ ... :J ... " 

DATE OF IssuE. ". ...~ ~~ .; -"i'l ,.Q" .,,..= i1 ~~ " 1313 
_,, 

13 :J -~., !~ ·.: ~~ .e ro "'" -~,1 
" :ii '"" 00 z~ i:.~ ~~ ll=:> E-< l> 

27 August 1, 1900 ...... 16 135 $51 27 $186 27 $186 27 $2,980 32 
28 February l, 1901 ...... 72 129 46 23 175 23 175 23 12,616 56 
29 August 1, 1901 ...... 151 123 41 53 164 53 164 53 24,844 03 
30 February 1, 1902 ...... 238 117 37 13 154 13 154 13 36,682 94 
31 August l, 1902 ...... 122 111 33 01 144 01 144 01 17,569 22 
32 February 1,1903 ...... 271 105 29 20 134 20 126 90 36,368 20 
33 August 1, 1903 ...... 157 99 25 67 124 67 118 25 19,573 19 
34 February l, 1904 ...... 219 93 22 38 115 38 109 78 25,268 22 
35 August 1, 1904 ...... 155 87 19 37 106 37 101 53 16,487 35 
36 February 1, 1905 ...... 190 81 16 60 97 60 93 45 18,544 00 
37 August l, 1905 ...... 94 75 14 07 89 07 85 55 8,372 58 
38 February 1, 1906 ...... 146 69 11 76 80 76 77 82 11,790 96 
39 August 1, 1906 ...... 133 63 9 67 72 67 70 25 9,665 11 
40 February 1, 1907 ...... 256 57 7 81 64 81 62 86 16,591 36 
41 August 1, 1907 ...... 156 51 6 14 57 14 55 60 8,913 84 
42 February 1, 1908 ...... 242 45 4 68 49 68 48 51 12,022 56 
43 August 1, 1908 ...... 309 39 3 42 42 42 41 56 13,107 78 
44 February 1, 1909 ...... 267 33 2 36 35 36 34 77 9,441 12 
45 August 1, 1909 ...... 170 27 1 50 28 50 28 13 4,845 00 
46 February l, 1910 ...... 321 21 84 21 84 21 63 7,010 64 
47 August 1, 1910 ...... 373 15 37 15 37 15 28 5,733 01 
48 February 1, 1911 ...... 301 9 09 9 09 9 07 2,736 09 
49 August 1, 1911 ...... 432 3 - 3 00 - 1,296 00 ---

4,791 $322,46008 
Dues in arrears . ...... . .. .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ········ ........ 3,83600 

$318,624 08 



-~ 
" '1J 

22 
23 
24 

BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

CUMBERLAND LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accu:nulated Capital. 

OctO'ber 28, 1911. 

---·--
.; 

.,.~ ~ :;; 
Ci il" .... 'o-1! 1.; !'i: 0 .,,.; ~!ii ... !iliJ ij:C ., ii! "'" DATE OF lsSUE, <I). "'"' "'"' 'a~ .,,a .,,.ci ~i ~~ .; " a» -~'" . :B ... b.a . 

:ii ::s., . =: rs ... ., ~1 Es~ z"' A"' i:i.."' 

November, 1900 ...... 165 132 $58 35 $190 35 $190 35 $31,407 75 
May, 1901 ...... 91 126 52 73 178 73 165 55 16,264 43 
November, 1901 ...... 88 120 47 41 167 41 155 56 14,732 08 

25 May, 1902 ...... 148 114 42 42 156 42 145 82 23,150 16 
26 November, 1902 ...... 120 108 37 73 145 73 136 30 17,487 60 
27 May, 1903 ...... 178 102 33 38 135 38 127 04 24,097 64 
28 November, 1903 ...... 182 96 29 31 125 31 117 99 22,806 42 
29 May, 1904 ...... 197 90 25 53 115 53 · 109 15 22,759 41 
30 November, 1904 ...... 251 84 22 07 106 07 100 56 26,623 57 
31 May, 1905 ...... 262 78 18 86 96 86 92 15 25,377 32 
32 November, 1905 ...... 328 72 15 94 87 94 83 98 28,844 32 
33 May, 1906 ...... 249 66 13 27 79 27 75 95 19,738 23 
34 November, 1906 ...... 242 60 10 86 70 86 68 14 17,148 12 
35 May, 1907 ...... 279 54 8 71 62 71 60 53 17,496 09 
36 November, 1907 ...... 250 48 6 82 54 82 53 12 13,705 00 
37 May, 1908 ...... 223 42 5 18 47 18 45 Sil 10,521 14 
38 November, 1908 ...... 406 36 3 78 39 78 38 83 16,150 68 
39 May, 1909 ...... 291 30 2 61 32 61 31 96 9,489 51 
40 November, 1909 ...... 396 24 1 67 25 67 25 26 10,165 32 
41 May, 1910 ...... 504 18 94 18 94 18 70 9,545 76 
42 November, 1910 ...... 521 12 42 12 42 12 32 6,470 82 
43 May, 1911 ...... 740 6 11 6 11 6 09 4,521 40 ---

6,111 $388,502 77 
Advance payments ... ········ ········ ········ ········ ········ 57000 

Dues in arrears .••.... ········ ········ ····•.··· 
$389,072 77 

········ ........ 8,33800 

$380,734 77 



BANK COMMISSIONF.R'S REPORT, 

DEERING LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octoloor 28, 1911. 

DATE oF IssoE. 

15 September, 1900. . . . . . 8 
16 March, 1901. . . . . . 12 
17 September, 1901. . . . . . 6 
18 March, 1902 . . . . . . 10 
21 September, 1903. . . . . . 109 
22 March, 1904...... 223 
23 September, 1904...... 173 
241March, 1905... 171 
25 September, 1905. . . . . . 160 
261March, 1906. . . . . . 162 
27 September, 1906. . . . . . 1321 
28 March, 1907.,.... 162 
29 September, 1907 ... , . . 122 
30 March, 1908. . . . . . 117 
31 September, 1908...... 203 
32 March, 1909 ... , . . 152 
33 September, 1909. . . . 245 
34 March, 1910. , . . . . 279 
35 September, 1910. . . . . . 26'7 
36 March, 1911. . . . . . 199 
~'. September, 1911. . . . . . 180 

1341 
128 
122 
116 
98 
92 
86 
80 
74 
68 
62 
56 
50 
44 
38 
32 
26 
20 
14 
8 
2 

$63 31 
56 84 
50 87 
45 25 
30 78 
26 67 
22 88 
19 44 
16 31 
13 49 
10 97 
8 74 
6 80 
5 11 
3 68 
2 50 
1 59 

89 
40 
10 

$197 31 
184 84 
172 87 
161 25 
128 78 
118 67 
108 88 
99 44 
90 31 
81 49 
72 97 
64 74 
56 80 
49 11 
41 68 
34 50 
27 59 
20 89 
14 40 
8 10 
2 00 

~·1 . ~ .,.·. .. Dues 1n arrears . . . . . . . .. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
,::...: 

• 

$181 48 
170 63 
160 15 
149 94 
121 09 
112 00 
103 16 
84 58 
86 23 
78 12 
70 23 
62 56 
55 10 
47 83 
40 76 
33 88 
27 19 
20 67 
14 30 

8 08 
2 00 

$1,578 48 
2,218 08 
1,037 22 
1,612 50 

14,037 02 
26,463 41 
18,837 24 
17,004 24 
14,449 60 
13,201 38 
9,632 04 

10,487 88 
6,929 60 
5,745 87 
9,461 04 
5,244 00 
6,661 55 
5,828 31 
3,844 80 
1,611 90 

360 00 

$176,24616 
5,136 00 

$171,11016 



310 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

DEXTER LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-DEXTER 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octolber 28, 1911. 

<I) ~ ~ 
+>·i:: 

" ~i ij<ll 
0 Orn ~--ooi > <I) ~t ~= '" t€ ., .. +>[;; .. <I) 

DATE OF ISSUE. <I). 

"" 
.. (l. (l.(l. 

~ .0 "' .0 s -o-= ~"ii ~~ Sf 
_., 

8 >, -~"' ! il l~ ·i:: "" "" .e ~ 1n " z{i 00 z (l. AP< P-< p, E-< > 

31 July 1, 1901. ..... 12 124 $38 32 $162 32 $162 32 $1,947 84 
32 January 1, 1902 ...... 2 118 34 30 152 30 152 30 304 60 
33 July 1, 1902 ...... 50 112 30 57 142 57 142 57 7,128 50 
34 January 1, 1903 ...... 4 106 27 10 133 10 133 10 532 40 
35 July 1, 1903 ...... 76 100 23 87 123 87 123 87 9,414 12 
36 January 1, 1904 .. , ... 97 94 20 84 114 84 114 84 11,129 48 
37 July 1, 1904 ...... 60 88 18 05 106 05 106 05 6,363 00 
38 January 1, 1905 ...... 64 82 15 45 97 45 97 45 6,236 80 
39 July 1, 1905 ...... 99 76 13 09 89 09 89 09 8,819 91 
40 January 1, 1906. ... ' 90 70 10 92 80 92 80 92 7,282 80 
41 July 1, 1906 .. ... 145 64 8 96 72 96 72 96 10,579 20 
42 January 1, 1907, . , ... 277 58 7 19 65 19 65 19 18,057 63 
43 July 1, 1907 ...... 141 52 5 63 57 63 57 63 8,125 83 
44 January 1, 1908 ...... 177 46 4 29 50 29 50 29 8,901 33 
45 July 1, 1908 ...... 104 40 3 13 43 13 43 13 4,485 52 
46 January 1, 1909 ...... 352 34 2 16 36 16 36 16 12,728 32 
47 July 1, 1909 ..... 235 28 1 38 29 38 29 38 6,904 30 
48 January 1, 1910 ...... 321 22 78 22 78 22 78 7,312 38 
40 July 1,1910 ...... 184 16 35 16 35 16 35 3,008 40 
50January 1,1911 ...... 363 10 09 10 09 10 09 3,662 67 
51 July 1, 1911 ...... 152 4 - 4 00 4 00 608 00 

---
3,005 $143,533 03 

4 share» series No, 41 { Estate, not in force. 21676 
1" ""43 3927 

Dues in arrears . ...... ........ ....... ' ........ ...... .. '······· 
$143,789 06 

69600 

$143,093 06 

• 



BANK COMMISS10NER'S REPORT. 

ELLSWORTH LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
ELLSWORTH. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Oct~ber 28, 1911. 

' ,,; ~ 
" ~ .p•-

" -A " ... 
0 Oo3 

., 
""' ~: -0 Q >!l) ~ ... ... ~ 1:i " ... ci a "'" ... '" 

DATE OF IssuE. " '"" 
... p. 0. 0, 

~ .D vi .D " -i:,A '"A ~~ ~~ sS -'" ·-"' ifl"' ~.E ·.:: 
" >, 

> ... 
" z~ za ·-" ... ~ tt~ 0" <n I Ao. il, 0. E-< > 

~. 
18 January, 1900 .. 31 142 $60 03 $202 03 $187 03 $6,115 62 
19 July, 1900 .. .... 12 136 54 33 190 33 176 77 2,236 68 
20 January, 1901 .. 2•1 130 48 98 178 98 166 70 4,211 72 
21 July, 1901 .. 53 12·1 43 96 167 96 157 06 3,061 06 
22 January, 1902. .... 54 118 39 27 157 27 147 45 7,478 27 
23 July, 1902. ... 2 1121 34 88 146 88 138 16 293 76 
24 January, 1903. 83 106 30 80 136 80 129 30 10,288 97 
25 July, 1903. ..... 41 

18~1 

27 00 127 00 120 25 5,080 00 
26 January, 1904. 50 23 50 117 50 111 63 5,765 00 
27 July, 1904 .. 45 88 20 27 108 27 103 25 4,752 42 
28 January, 1905 .... 46 82 17 31 99 31 95 01 4,461 23 
29 July, 1905 .. 55 76 14 61 90 61 86 96 9,250 66 
30 January, 1906 .. 137 70 12 17 82 17 79 13 10,234 81 
31 July, 1906 .. ... 53 64 9 97 73 97 71 48 3,760 42 
32 January, 1907 ...... 56 58 8 01, 66 01 64 01 3,835 21 
33 July, 1907 .. 99 52 6 28 58 2t> 56 71 5,351 60 
34 January, 1908 .. 182 46 4 78 50 78 49 59 8,100 90 
35 July, 1908 .... 50 40 3 49 43 49 42 62 2,050 IO 
36 January, 1909 .. 206 34 2 42 :16 42 35 80 7,346 80 
37 July, 1909 .. 59 28 1 54 29 5-i 29 16 1,711 IO 
38 January, 1910 ... 149 22 87 22 87 22 65 3,273 67 
39 July, 1910 .. .... 147 16 40 16 40 16 30 2,352 40 
40 January, 1911 .. . 139 10 11 10 11 10 09 1,405 29 
41 July, 1911 .. 104 4 - 4 00 4 00 416 00 

---
1 ,S77 $117,833 69 



312 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

FALMOUTH LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATTON­
PORTLAND. 

~------- --

,i DATE OF 
Q) 

·;::: 
Q) 

[/J 

18 Noven1ber, 
19 May, 
2 0 Noveinher, 
21 May, 
22 November, 

3 May, 2 

2 
24 N ove1nber, 

5 11ay, 
26 November, 
27 '.\,lay, 
28 November, 
29 May, 
:30 )Joven1ber, 
31 May, 
32 November, 
33 May, 
34 November, 
35 JI.lay, 
86 Novemb-er, 
37 May, 
38 Nove!Ilber, 
39 May, 

41 May, . 
40

1

November, 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octoiber 28, 1911. 

--,-~---- -- -- -----------------·· - ----- --

" i Q) .. 
"' +>-~ 

" -..o " .. 
0 Oro " "'"' ~i 

""" 
,. ,; ~ .. Q) .. .. ~~ "" =~ "'Q) .. Q) 

IssrrE. Q) 

""' i..,:,. ,:,.,:,. 
.0 ,i .0 Q) 

""Q) st ss -o-" Q)..o -Q) -~"' "'"" {:;, ~~ ""' "'"' -~ a1 Q) .. 

~1 z~ z~ .. Q) 

I A,:,. P< ,:,. t"' > 

1899. ... 52 144 $56 68 $194 761 $180 59 $10,042 76 
1900 .. 17 138 51 08 183 66 170 89 3,122 21 
1900. ..... 2 132 45 80 172 87 161 42 345 74 
1901. 105 126 40 87 162 41 152 20 17,040 58 
1901. 192 120 36 33 152 33 143 25 29,230 32 
1902. ..... 38 11'1 32 16 142 60 134 ,55 5,382 77 
1902. ... 59 108 28 35 133 21 126 13 7 ,859 58 
1903. ... 54 102 24 81 124 08 117 88 6,700 58 
1903. 107 96 21 59 115 26 109 87 12 ,328 10 
1904 .. 7 90 18 64 106 70 102 04 746 90 
1904 .. 171 8·1 15 91 98 34 94 37 16,639 22 
1905 .. 96 78 13 47 90 27 86 91 8,604 09 
1905. 65 72 11 25 82 40 79 59 5.336 41 
1906 .. 62 66 9 28 74 78 77 46 4,636 37 
1906 8 60 7 5:l 67 36 65 48 536 91 
191)7 .. 27 51 5 95 59 95 - 58 47 1,622 65 
1907 .. 4:l 48 4 49 52 49 51 37 2,257 07 
mos 21 42 3 22 45 22 44 42 919 62 
1901'.: .. 75 36 2 14 38 14 37 61 2,829 50 
1909 .. 90 :io 1 35 :n 35 31 02 2 ,7\J9 50 
1909. 12.5 24 75 24 75 24 57 3 ,0:{9 75 
1910 .. 87 18 32 18 32 18 24 1,561 84 
1910. 152 12 

- 081 
12 08 12 06 1,777 16 

Hill .. 234 6 6 00 6 00 1,361 00 
----

1,889 $146,720 63 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 313 

FOREST CITY LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Oct-Olb€r 28, 1911. 

--

" a5 

"' :; "' .... ~ 
" --= ~~ c ci 00 
-; ""' '"d" >" ~ .. "' .. .. ~d a1] =a ""' .. "' 

DATE OF ISSUE. "' .. 0. 0. 0. 
'" ~a5 ~"' '"d"' ~"' as ~(I'.) 

ru-"' -<l> 
"' '"" -5" "" ·.: 5a ":,, .e; t "' .. in 

..,_ 
" z~ zt .. " 0" rn i::l 0. p., 0. f,; > 

7 July 1, 1900 .. 12 136 $63 73 $199 73 $183 ,80 $2,396 76 
8 January 1,1901. 14 130 .57 58 187 58 170 49 2,626 12 
9July 1,1901 .. 20 124 51 49 175 49 162 62 3,509 80 

10 January 1, 1902 ... 4 118 45 96 163 96 152 00 655 84 
11.July 1,1902 .. 6 112 40 90 152 90 142 67 917 40 
13 July 1,1903. ..... 15 100 31 67 131 67 123 75 1,975 05 
14 January 1, 1904 .. 17 94 27 60 121 60 114 70 2,067 20 
15 July 1, 190-'I 14 88 2:, 83 111 s::1 105 87 1,565 62 
16 January 1, 1905 .. 45 82 20 38 102 38 97 29 4,607 10 
17 July 1, 1905 .. 12 76 17 21 93 21 88 91 1,118 52 
18 January 1, 1906 8 70 14 :,.5 84 3.5 80 79 674 80 
19 July 1, 1906. 3 64 11 77 75 77 72 77 227 31 
21 July 1, 1907 .... 40 52 7 :11 59 37 45 43 2,374 80 
22 January 1, 1908 .. 5 46 .5 60 51 60 50 20 2,)8 50 
24 January 1, 1909 .. 55 34 2 81 :l6 81 ::16 11 2,024 55 
25 July 1, 1909 .... 2 2S 1 80 29 80 29 35 59 60 
26 January 1, 1910 .. 21 22 1 01 23 01 22 76 48:, 21 
27 July 1, 1910. 21 16 45 16 45 16 34 ;:145 4,') 
28 January 1, 1911 .. 10 10 12 10 12 10 09 101 20 
29 July 1, 1911 15 4 - 4 00 4 00 60 00 

---- -----

. . I . . 
339 $28.048 33 

Dues in arrears. .... . .. . ·-. 400 00 

$27,648 33 
Less error. ... '''.' . ... . .. 1 40 

I 
-----
$27,646 9'.l 

I - -



BANK CO:.\IMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

CARDINER LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
GARDINER. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octolher 28, 1911. 

~ 
.; 

" " ;>•.: 
" -ai il"' 0 !5 "'Cle ]cl) h si: ... =~ ... "' 

i DATE OF IssuE. ". o,iJ il .. """ P."-
..o Sl ,-Cl s .,,,..o "'i i~ ;; s ... =» -~"' ·.: -~ ~ !l,-

" "'" "" "" in ~1 w. zi ZP. A"" P-< p. 

28 July, 1900 ...... 7 136 $54 15 $190 15 $176 61 $1,331 05 
29 January, 1901 ...... 2 130 48 81 178 81 166 61 357 62 
30 July, 1901 ...... 27 124 43 80 167 80 156 85 4,530 60 
31 January, 1902 ...... 23 118 39 11 157 11 147 34 3,613 53 
32 July, 1902 ...... 32 112 34 73 146 73 138 05 4,695 36 
33 January, 1903 ...... 29 106 30 66 136 66 129 00 3,963 14 
34 July, 1903 .. .... 24 100 26 88 126 88 120 16 3,045 12 
35 January, 1904 .. .. 30 94 23 38 117 38 111 54 3,521 40 
36 July, 1904 .. .... 36 88 20 16 108 16 103 12 3,893 76 
37 January, 1905. ..... 34 82 17 21 99 21 94 91 3,373 14 
38 July, 1905 ...... 9 76 14 52 90 52 86 89 814 68 
39 January, 1906 ...... 45 70 12 08 82 08 79 06 3,693 60 
40July, 1906 ...... 41 64 9 89 73 89 71 42 3,029 49 
41 January, 1907 ...... 88 58 7 94 65 94 63 96 5,802 72 
42 July, 1907 ...... 27 52 6 22 58 22 56 67 1,571 94 
43 January, 1908 ...... 55 46 4 72 50 72 49 54 2,789 60 
44 July, · 1908 ...... 45 40 3 44 43 44 42 58 1,954 80 
45 January, 1909 ...... 46 34 2 37 36 37 35 78 1,673 02 
46 July, 1909 ...... 49 28 1 52 29 52 29 14 1,446 48 
47 January, 1910 ...... 78 22 85 22 85 22 64 1,782 30 
48 July, 1910 ...... 85 16 38 16 38 16 29 1,392 30 
49 January, 1911 ...... 11'/ 10 10 10 10 10 08 1,181 70 
50 July, 1911 ...... 34 4 - 4 00 4 00 136 00 ---

963 $59,593 35 
Dues in arrears ....... ........ ........ ········ ...... ' . .. ...... 11 48 

$59,581 87 



• 

BANK CO:VIMISSIONER'S REPOR'I'. 

C,UILFORD LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION~ 
GUILFORD. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

octolber 28, 1911. 

I I 

I 
I 

0 Oen 
I H ~~ DATE OF IssuE. ·" -~I "° ui ~-" 

I 
ss s i: .... "" "~ <l) z~ oo I z"' 

1 May, 1900,. 

. I 
44 1 138 

2 May, l\l0l, , 221 126 
3 May, 1902 .. 11' 114 
4 May, 190:l 

I 
0 102 

.5 May, 1904 .. Ji 90 
6 May, 190.5 ~s· 
7 ~fay, 1906 1, i~I 8 May, 1907. 

1~1 9 May, 1908 .. 49i 

10 May, 1909 .... 14 :iii/ 
11 ~lay, 1910,. ' 191 18 
12 May, 1911., 

1--15, 
6 

• I 

Dues in arrears. I 

l 
169 

. . . . I . . I 

" " " "O a,) >,; 
"H ~] ""' -c-" -~,, 3; m 
>H Q) H 

i:i 3. Ha, 
P.;"' 

$:H 121 $172 12 
28 76 
23 67, 

~~ n! 
10 99' 

7 67, 4941 
2 81 
1 

-
23 

29! 

L 
I 

154 76 
137 67 
121 01 
10-:l 79 
88 99 
73 67 
.58 \14 
H 81 
31 2:3 
18 29 

6 00 

,; 
H 
cl 

-.c 
cl en 
>' H 

"'" H\O, 

~~ r~ 
$163 ,591 

147 57 
131 75 
116 26 
101 09 

8() 24 
71 75 
57 70 
44 11 
30 92 
18 22 

6 00 

1 · 

I 

~ ..,.~ 
<, H 

'"" en"' 
<0 H 
Ha, 

"'"' -w 
E.z 0" t-< :> 

$7 ,57:3 28 
3,404 72 
1 ,514 37 

242 02 
104 7() 

1 ,423 84 
73 67 

,171 52 
716 96 
437 22 
347 51 

90 00 

$16 .399 90 
738 39 

$15,661 51 



• 

BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

HALLOWELL LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION'­
HALLOWELL. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 
Octdber 28, 1911. 

8 s :i ..., .• 
--= d" 

'o 'o .5 'i . .. .. ": 
1~ !: ; ~t h 

DATE 01' ISSUE. t . t il .,, d, d,d, 

-~ ..O:iJ ..oa :Sil d.a .,., 
'5 8 ]8 a [ii h . t as ! .. 

" :ii ·--a ~1 r:J'l Zia. Ac. p..~ ~=--

22 February, 1900 ...... 6 141 $51 10 $192 10 $192 10 $1,153 05 
23 August, 1900 ...... 9 135 46 32 181 32 181 32 1,633 47 
24 February, 1901. ..... 40 129 41 53 170 53 170 53 6,833 29 
25 August, 1901. ..... 2 123 37 38 160 38 160 38 320 76 
26 February, 1902 ...... 17 117 33 52 150 52 150 52 2,548 64 
27 August, 1902 ...... 7 111 29 59 140 59 140 59 984 87 
28 February, 1903 ...... 2 105 26 37 131 37 131 37 262 74 
29 August, 1903 ...... 4 99 22 98 121 98 121 98 487 94 
30 February, 1904 ...... 28 93 20 04 113 04 113 04 3,164 94 
31 August, 1904 ...... 1 87 17 20 104 20 104 20 104 20 
32 February, 1905 ...... 11 81 14 84 95 84 95 84 1,054 56 
34 February, 1906 ...... 25 69 '10 48 79 48 79 48 1,989 26 
35 August, 1906, ..... 51 63 8 72 71 72 71 72 3,657 74 
36 February, 1907 ...... 43 57 7 03 64 03 64 03 2,646 31 
38 February, 1908 ...... 30 45 4 20 49 20 49 20 1,413 55 
39 August, 1908 ...... 22 39 3 15 42 15 42 15 927 47 
40 February, 1909 ..... 70 33 2 21 35 21 35 21 2,447 25 
41 August, 1909 ...... 73 27 1 44 28 44 28 44 2,043 04 
42 February, 1910 ...... 65 21 82 21 82 21 82 1,419 02 
43 August,. 1910 ...... 60 1tJ 38 15 38 15 38 877 88 
44 l 1'ebruary, 1911, ..... 153 10 9 10 9 10 

. 1 -~~2 58 45 August, 1911, ..... 88 
31 

- 3 00 3 00 ---
807 $37,614 28 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

HOMESTEAD LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Oct~ber 28, 1911. 

,; i ., !;! +'"il 
'E 'E2 

.a -ai I; .. f;J<: ~e ~i h 
DATE OF Issuz. ". al" ..,., .. p. p.p. 

i .0 ifl .0" --c,.O I! ~~ ~a 
_., 

~ :J -~"' ~~ "il z~ .!:: t ~1 rn z{l AP. p.. p. E-< > 

1 February, 1911 ...... 418½ 9 - $9 00 $9 00 $3,413 00 
2 August, 1911 ...... 90 3 - 3 00 3 00 248 00 ---

508½ $3,661 00 



IlANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

KENNEBUNK LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
KENNEBUNK. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octoiber 28, 1911. 

.,; ,; 

" ~ " ..,.i:: 
"' "";i ~i 'o Orn 

"''" ~.; h ., ... ... td d.., .., ~ ..,., 
DATE OF ISSUE. 

., . " .. ... ~ ~~ 

-~ i! ..o" ,,,..c aii ]~ s s -~., '"" .et i!l.., ..,:, 

" "'"' "'~ ... ., -~.i o-; 
00 Zi z~ A~ P-< ~ ~> E-< > 

22 May, 1900 ...... 22 138 $66 21 $204 21 $204 21 $4,274 62 
23 November, 1900.:,.,. 55 132 59 81 191 81 176 86 10,547 95 
24 May, 1901 ...... 57 126 54 03 180 03 166 52 10,136 71 
25 November, 1901 ...... 60 120 48 51 168 51 156 38 9,002 60 
26 May, 1902 ...... 50 114 43 41 157 41 146 56 7,510 50 
27 November, 1902 ...... 18 108 38 65 146 65 136 99 2,424 70 
28 May, 1903 ...... 30 102 34 24 136 24 127 68 3,494 20 
29 November, 1903 ...... 34 96 30 09 126 09 118 57 4,206 06 
30 May, 1904 ...... 25 90 26 22 116 22 109 66 2,612 50 
31 November, 1904 ...... 18 84 22 73 106 73 101 05 1,774 14 
32 May, 1905 ...... 21 78 19 44 97 44 92 58 1,920 24 
33 November, 1905 ...... 47 72 16 51 88 51 84 38 3,913 97 
34 May, 1906, ..... 56 66 13 82 79 82 76 36 4,067 92 
35 November, 1906 ...... 39 60 11 36 71 36 68 52 2,690 04 
36 May, 1907 ...... 61 54 9 19 63 19 60 89 3,185 59 
37 November, 1907 ...... 65 48 7 23 55 23 53 42 3,271 95 
38 May, 1908 ...... 63 42 5 52 47 52 46 04 2,303 76 
39 November, 1908 ...... 114 36 4 04 40 04 39 03 3,814 56 
40 May, 1909 ...... 73 30 2 79 32 79 32 09 1,883 67 
41 November, 1909 ...... 69 24 1 76 25 76 25 32 1,558 44 
42 May, 1910 ...... 151 18 98 18 98 18 73 2,587 98 
43 November, 1910 ...... 78 12 43 12 43 12 32 772 54 
44 May, 1911 ...... 130 6 11 6 11 6 08 726 30 ---

1,336 $88,680 94 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

LEWISTON LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
LEWISTON. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octolber 28, 1911. 

,; 
.,.~ " 

.. .. 
:I 

"i~ iii" - ~!9 iQ) 0 .,,,; ~ fi3 m: .. tw d" ., :; "" DATE OF ISSUE. ". ., .. .. p. p.p. 

~ .0 ill .o a .,,..c 5~ ]~ h '"., ~ ~ ·;: ~~ .et ill .. 
" 

.. ., '""a Oei 
<fl z-;J Zia. Aia. ~ p. ::t > E-< > 

1 June, 1901 ...... 23 125 $44 95 $169 95 $169 95 $3,908 85 
2 December, 1901 ...... 1 119 40 45 159 45 145 97 159 45 
3June, 1902 ...... 7 113 36 16 149 16 137 12 1,044 12 
4 December, 1902 ...... 9 107 32 29 139 29 128 53 1,253 61 
5 June, 1903 ...... 11 101 28 67 129 67 120 11 1,426 37 
7 June, 1904 ...... 5 89 21 68 110 68 103 46 553 40 

10 December, 1905 ...... 5 71 13 24 84 24 79 04' 421 20 
12 December, 1906, ..... 11 59 8 88 67 88 66 51 746 68 
13 June, 1907 ...... 8 53 7 02 60 02 58 85 480 16 
14 December, 1907 ...... 29 47 5 34 52 34 51 40 1,517 86 
15 June, 1908 ...... 20½ 41 3 97 44 97 44 10 921 89 
16 December, 1908 ... , .. 28 35 2 82 37 82 37 04 1,058 96 
17 June, 1909 ...... 41 29 1 86 30 86 30 23 1,265 26 
18 December, 1909 ...... 93½ 23 1 11 24 11 23 63 2,254 29 
19 June, 1910 ...... 42 17 55 17 55 17 32 737 10 
20 December, 1910 ...... 50 11 18 11 18 11 00 559 00 
21 June, 1911, ..... 138 5 - 5 00 5 00 690 00 ----

Dues in arrears ....... 
522 $18,998 20 

········ ········ ········ ........ ········ 213 50 

$18,784 70 



320 J:.\NK CO\!MISSIONER's REPORT. 

MADISON LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIO)J-MADISON. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

26 October, 
27 April, 
28 October, 
29 April, 
30 October, 
32 October, 
34 October, 
39 April, 
40 October, 
41 April, 
42 October, 
43 April. 
44 October, 
45 April, 
46 October, 
47 Apr:!, 
48 October, 
49 April, 
50 October, 

Hl99 
1900 .. 
1900 .... 
1901,. 
1901. ... 
1902 .. 
1903. 
1906 .. 
1906 .. 
1907 .. . 
1907 ... . 
1908 .... . 
HJ08 ..... . 
1909 .... . 
1909, ... . 
1910, .••. 
HJlO ..... . 
1911. .... . 
1911 .. 

October 28, 1911. 

3 
10 

4 
10 

5 
13 

4 
3 
J 
9 

10 
8 
') 

6' 
1 

17 
71 

2 
1 

145 
139 
133 
127 
121 
109 

97 
67 
61 
55 
49 
43 
37 
31 
25 
19 
13 
7 
1 

$51 04 
46 52 
42 20 
38 12 
34 30 
27 35 
21 32 

9 77 
8 02 
6 46 
5 06 
3 84 
2 80 
1 93 
1 23 

69 
31 
08 

Dues in arrears ...... · I · .... 180 ..... . 

$m ~~I 
175 201 
165 121 
155 30 
136 35 

118 321 76 77 
69 02 
61 46 
54 06 1 

46 84 
39 80 
32 93 
26 23 
19 69 
13 31 
7 08 
1 00 

$196 04 
185 52 
175 20 
165 12 
155 30 
136 35 
118 32 

76 77 
69 02 
61 46 
54 06 
46 84 
39 80 
32 93 
26 23 
19 69 
13 31 
7 08 
1 00 

$588 12 
1,855 20 

700 80 
1,651 20 

776 50 
1,772 55 

473 28 
230 31 

69 02 
553 14 
540 liO 
374 72 

79 60 
197 58 
26 23 

334 73 
945 01 

14 16 
1 00 

$11,183 75 
86 00 

$11,097 75 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 321 

11AINE LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION-PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 1911. 

., 5 8l 
,:I ,1-;l li .... 'o.:g 1 .. 0 .,,.; h Iii. ti3 ijlil 1:1~ .. Iii 

-~ 
DATE OF IssUE. .. "" """" .a IE 's 8 .,,.c ;i ~~ ]i:l 8 :;i -~ .. 

" ii "'~ .:= t .. Ii) -~'i.il ~1 <El Z<=>. A<=>. P..P. ~I> .. 
7,1911 ...... 1· snf $4 ooj $4 ooj s2 ,044 oo 

21 



322 BANK COMMISS[ONER'S REPOR'l'. 

:\1ECIIANICS' LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 191 r. 

Q) ,; 
<l) 

I-< <l) 

" 
... ~ 

" -.o -.. ~ <l) 

0 - . cl ""' ~ 00 
0 ru "Cl" >~ ~ .. <l) >< .. ~~ Cl'- ~~ "'" >< <l) 

DA.TE OF ISSUE. 
<l) 

"" 
>< p. p. p. 

~ .0 ,; .0 <l) 

'"""" 3s1 '""" s I:; ~ s - <l) -~"' :@E "" ." "" ~ "' > >< <l) >< t--a <l) z{l "" -~ <l) >< <l) ts:~ w Z;,, l'.:l p. I'-< p. E-<> 

20 November, 1899 ... 11 144 $53 38 $197 38 $192 63 $2,171 18 
21 May, 1900 .... .. 12 138 48 65 186 65 182 15 2,239 80 
22 November, 1900 .. ... 21 132 45 04 177 04 172 19 3,7178-1 
23 May, 1901 ...... 20 126 39 82 165 82 161 82 3 ,316 40 
24 November, 1901. .... 14 120 35 71 155 71 151 96 2,179 94 
25 May, 1902 .... 13 114 31 89 145 89 142 39 1,896 57 
26 Nove1nber, 1902 .. 25 108 28 38 136 38 133 11 3,409 50 
27 May, 1903 ...... 110 102 25 07 127 07 124 02 13 ,977 70 
28 November, 1903. .... 6 96 22 02 118 02 115 20 708 12 
29 May, 1904 ...... 12 90 19 20 109 20 106 59 1,310 40 
30 November, 1904 ...... 14 84 16 59 100 59 98 19 1,408 26 
31 May, 1905 ...... 34 78 14 19 92 19 89 99 3 ,134 46 
32 November, 1905 ...... 93 72 11 99 83 99 81 99 7,811 07 
33 May, 1906 ...... 32 66 9 99 75 99 74 19 2,431 68 
34 November, 1906 .. .... 32 60 8 19 68 19 66 59 2,182 08 
35 May, 1907 ...... 5 54 6 59 60 59 59 19 302 95 
36 November, 1907 ...... 17 48 5 19 53 19 51 96 904 23 
37 May, 1908 ...... 27 42 3 96 45 96 44 91 1,240 92 
38 November, 1908 ...... 30 36 2 91 38 91 38 01 1,167 30 
39 May, 1909 ...... 23 30 2 01 32 01 31 29 736 23 
40 November, 1909 ...... 28 24 1 29 25 29 24 74 708 12 
41 May, 1910 ...... 13 18 74 18 74 18 35 243 62 
42 November, 1910. ..... 15 12 35 12 35 12 10 185 25 
43 May, 1911 .. ,, .. 15 6 10 6 10 6 00 91 50 

---
622 $57,475 12 

Dues in arrears, etc . . ········ .. ...... ........ . ....... ........ 2,989 31 

$54,485 81 



BA~K COMMISSIONER'S RfPOR'l'. 

MECHANIC FALLS LOA::\' AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­

MECHA:-JIC FALLS. 

Det~j]ed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 
Octo:ber 28, 1911. 

a5 ,,; 

" 
... " " ~@"~ :, -..c: 

0 ~en ,; ""' oo"' -oa5 >11) ;::- 1-,, " ... ... aid §~ ~~ "'" '"'" DATE OF IssuE. <l) '-A "-A 
~ 

__c,o ..c'" -o..C: ~~ ;s § sf s s -" -~ 00 

~~ ·,:: 
:, " :l;i' -~ ~ "'-- ii~ " z~ '--'" U] z "- i:::i:. i:i.. "- I;-;> 

43 April, 1901 .... 21 127 $68 46 $195 461 $153 67 $4,104 66 
45 October, 1901. ... 32 121 61 87 182 871 145 20 5,851 85 
46 January, 1902 ...... 8 118 58 59 176 59 141 60 1,412 72 
47 April, 1902. -···· 12 115 55 30 170 30' 138 00 2,043 GO 
51 July, 1903 ...... 8 103 43 47 146 471 120 51 1 ,171 76 
53 January, 1904 . ..... 10 97 38 85 135 85 111 55 1,358 50 
57 January, 1905. 1 85 29 79 114 791 96 05 114 79 
59 July, 1905 ... ... 5 79 25 41 104 41 88 48 522 05 
60 October, 1905 . ..... 

201 
76 23 50 99 50, 85 12 1,400 00 

61 January, 1906. 13 73 21 11 94 lli 81 03 846 43 
62 April, 1906 .... 12 70 19 44 89 441 77 70 725 28 
63 July, 1906 .... .. i1 67 17 61 84 61 73 70 333 66 
64 October, 1906. 64 15 67 79 67 70 40 304 02 
65 January, 1907. 3, 61 13 87 74 87 67 10 598 96 
66 April, 1907 . .. ... 401 58 12 47 70 47 63 22 2,818 80 
67 July, 1907 .. 23 55 10 57 65 57 59 95 1,508 11 
68 October, 1907. .. 3 52 8 84 60 84 56 16 182 52 
69 January, 1908 . ..... g 49 7 83 56 83 52 92 511 47 
70 April, 1908. .... 3 46 6 86 52 86 49 22 158 58 
71 July, 1908 .... 12 43 5 88 48 88 46 01 586 56 
72 October, 1908 ...... 10 40 4 42 44 42 42 40 444 20 
73 January, 1909 ..... 2 37 3 69 40 69 39 22 81 38 
74 April, 1909 ...... 28 34 3 32 37 32 35 70 1,044 96 
75 July, 1909 ...... 25 31 2 77 33 77 32 55 844 25 
76 October, 1909 ...... 33 28 2 27 30 27 29 12 998 91 
77 January, 1910 ...... 40 25 1 58 26 58 26 00 1,063 20 
78 April, 1910 .... 9 22 94 22 94 22 88 206 46 
79 July, 1910 ...... 26 19 86 19 86 19 76 516 36 
80 October, 1910 ...... 14 16 69 16 69 16 32 233 66 
81 January, 1911 ...... 40 13 46 13 46 13 32 538 40 
82 April, 1911 ...... 38 10 22 10 22 10 10 388 36 
83 July, 1911 ...... 19 7 12 7 12 7 00 135 38 
84 October, 1911 ...... 7 4 - 4 00 4 00 28 00 

---
543 $33,077 84 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

OLD TOWN LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOClATIOX­
OLD TOWN. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capita,. 

Octoloer 28, 1911. 

'" 7 

" 
.. " " ..o·-

~ -;1 :: :-.... 
"oj i 00 0 

"" '" >oi ~~ ., .. .. al" ""' ..o[:; .. ,, 
DATE OF IssuE. " "" .. "' "'"' .~ 

,,:, .; ,,:,"' """' ii ~~ s"' sS 
_,, 

·~"' ~~ ;:,t:l ;:,~ .et "'"' "' Zi ... "' 1n 00 Zo. A"' P-< "' E-< > 

25 July 10, 1900 ...... 45 136 $51 sol $187 30 $174 47 $8,428 50 
26 January 8, 1901 ...... 87 130 46 21 176 21 164 66 15,330 27 
27 July 9, 1901 ...... 59 124 41 46 165 46 155 09 9,762 14 
28 January 14, 1902 ...... 46 118 37 00 155 00 145 75 7,130 00 
29 July 8, 1902 ...... 38 112 32 87 144 87 136 65 5,505 06 
30 January 13, 1903 ...... 86 106 29 02 135 02 127 76 11,611 72 
31 July 14, 1903 ...... 37 100 25 47 125 47 119 10 4,642 39 
32 January 12, 1904 ...... 68 94 22 19 116 19 110 64 7,900 92 
33 July 12, 1904 ...... 56 88 19 18 107 18 102 39 6,002 08 
34 January 10, 1905 ...... 75 82 16 40 98 40 94 30 7,380 00 
35 July 11, 1905 ...... 73 76 13 90 89 90 86 43 6,562 70 
36 January 9, 1906 ...... 46 70 11 64 81 64 78 73 3,755 44 
37 July 10, 1906 ...... 76 64 9 58 73 58 71 19 5,592 08 
38 January 8, 1907 ...... 95 58 7 69 65 69 63 77 6,240 55 
39 July 9, 1907 ...... 86 52 6 04 58 04 56 53 4,991 44 
40 January 14,1908 ...... 115 461 4 59 50 59 49 44 5,817 85 
41 July 14, 1908 ...... 101 401 3 34 43 34 42 50 4,377 34 
42 January 12, 1909 ...... 176 34 2 29 36 29 35 72 6,387 04 
43 July 13, 1909 ...... 144 28 1 45 29 45 29 08 4,240 80 
44 January 11,1910 ...... 221 22 82 22 82 22 62 5,043 22 
45 July 12, 1910 ...... 170 16 37 16 37 16 28 2,782 90 
46 January 10, 1911 ...... 190 10 10 10 10 10 07 1,919 00 
47 July 11, 1911 ...... 168 4 - 4 00 4 00 672 00 

---
2,258 $142,075 44 

Dues in arrears ....... ········ ' ....... ········ ........ ····· ... 2,09700 

Interest not credited to 
$139,978 44 

shares ............. ........ ........ ········ ........ . ....... 10 

$139,97834 



R.\.NK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PENOBSCOT LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
BANGOR. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octolber 28, 1911. 

.; :ri 
" 

... 
" +>·,:: 

" -A "'" - 15 a5 ]a5 ""' ""' 0 

""'" ~~ gi,.. ... tfd <=:O ~~ 
k 0) 

DATE OF IssuE .. " ... p. p. p. 

:ri .:,,,i .D" ~A """ §" e e ,,.a -o, -~., ., ., ,s" .5" -~ :. ='2 -~ ~ 0) k 

"" ~~ ~1 rn z~ z p. A P. p.. p. 

-

9 July, 1899,, ... 17 144 $48 53 $192 53 $192 53 $3,273 21 
10 January, 1900,, .. ,. 20 142 46 95 188 95 188 95 3,779 00 
11 July, 1900., .. ,, 48 136 42 50 178 50 178 50 8,568 00 
12 January, 1901., .... 46 130 38 20 168 20 168 20 7,737 20 
14 January, 1902,., .. , 34 118 34 35 152 35 152 35 5,179 90 
15 July, 1902,,,,,, 3 112 27 30 139 30 139 30 417 90 
16 January, 1903,,.,. 19 106 21 20 127 20 127 20 2,416 80 
17 July, 1903 .. .... 43 100 18 45 118 45 118 45 5,093 35 
18 January, 1904 .. ,.,. 80 94 15 95 109 95 109 95 8,796 00 
19 July, 1904,,., .. 42 88 13 70 101 70 101 70 4,271 40 
20 January, 1905. ..... 92 82 11 60 93 60 93 60 8,511 20 
21 July, 1905,. .... 66 76 9 65 85 65 85 65 5,652 90 
22 January, 1906, ,, ',, 84 70 7 95 77 95 77 95 6,547 80 
23 July, 1906, ''' 28 64 6 35 70 35 68 77 1,969 80 
24 January, 1907, ..... 168 58 5 00 63 00 61 75 10,584 00 
25 July, 1907, ..... 101 52 3 80 55 80 54 95 5,635 80 
26 January, 1908,. . ' .. 87 46 2 75 48 75 48 06 4,241 25 
27 July, 1908,, ... ' 95 40 1 90 41 90 41 32 3,980 50 
28 January, 1909,, .... 94 34 1 25 35 25 34 93 3,313 50 
29 July, 1909 ...... 135 28 70 28 70 28 52 3,874 50 
30 January, 1910 ...... 205 22 45 22 45 22 34 4,602 25 
31 July, 1910 ...... 89 16 33 16 33 16 25 1,453 37 
32 January, 1911,.,.,. 139 10 9 10 09 10 07 1,402 51 
33 July, 1911 .... ,. 310 4 - 4 00 4 00 1,240 00 

---
2,035 $112,542 14 

Dues in arrears . ...... ''' . . . . . ....... ........ . ..... .. ········ 3,32508 

$109,217 06 



BJ\C'<K CO:'dMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

PISCATAQUIS LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIO-:-J­
FOXCROFT. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

00 

"' 
DATE OF IssuE~ 

·g 
UJ 

26 January, 
27 July, 
2~ January, 
29 July, 
30 .January, 
31 July, 
32 JanuaTy, 
3;3 July, 
3°1 ,Ja.IlUary, 
35 July, 
36 January, 
37/July, 38I January, 
39 July, 
40 January, 
41 July, 
42 January, 
43 July, 
44 January, j 
45 July, 
46 January, 
47 July, 
48 January, 
49 July, 

1900 .. 
moo ..... . 
1901 
1901. 
l902. 
1902 
rno:i 
rngi I 

tri8L. :I 
1905 .. 
1906 
l(JOfj. 
1907 .... 
1907 .. 
1908 ..... . 
1908 .. 
1909 .... 
1909 .. 
1910 ... 
1910 .. 
1911 ..... . 
1911 ..... . 

Dues in arrears . ..... , 

Octa ber 28, 1911. 

~ti 
57 
10 

3 

4gl 45 
M 
48 
4:11 
701 31 
37 
46 
43 
38 

10.5 
101 

55 
169 
131 

1,239 

142 
1:36 
1:JO 
124 
118 
112 
106 
100 

91 
88 
8" 
70 
70 
64 
58 
52 
46 
40 
34 
28 
22 
16 
10 
4 

318 37 1 

•i3 8.5 
;l\) 61 

if ~~I 
28 261 24 gg 
21 95 
19 11 
16 ,'\II, 
14 12 
11 93 

9 9·1 
8 15 
6 55j 
5 14, 
3 92 
2 86 
1 99 
1 26 

72 
33 
09 

$Hl4 d 
179 85' 
16\l 61' 
15\J ,561 
149 811 
110 2n 
130 gg, 
121 95 
113 11, 

104 511 
96 12 
87 93 
79 94' 
72 151 6-i 55 
57 14 

!~ ~~I 
3,5 991 
29 26 
22 721 16 :1:1 
10 O\l 

4 00 

$194 371 17\.l 85 
169 61 
159 56 

149 811 140 26 
130 99 
121 95 
113 11· 

lM 511 96 12 
87 93 
79 94 
72 15 
64 55 
57 14 
4() 92 
42 86 
35 99 
29 26 
22 72 
16 33 
10 0() 

4 00 

:3761 48 
12,04D 05 

4,7-18 fj8 

8,539 17 
1,402 GO 

392 97 
609 75 

5,20:l 06 
4,702 95 
4,190 48 
4,230 64 
3 ,4:J7 42 
5,050 50 
2,001 05 
2,114 18 
2,296 32 
I ,i,42 Y8 
1 ,367 67 
3,072 30 
2,362 88 898 15 
1,705 21 

424 00 

$73,404 39 
327 00 

$73,077 39 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S RltPORT. 

PORTLAND LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 1911. 

.; ...i .a :l 
.... 'o . 1: !il., 
0 

"~ 
't:l<i =a) h " ~ :a ., :l .. ., 

DATE OF IeeuE. ". ia "p, p, p, 

-i 
.c,,, 1: i~ ;~ §~ §~ ]~ 

"" -~.i col -~" "Q) 
rn z~ Zi:,. ~ p, ii. p, 13:> E-< > 

22 October 15, 1900 ...... 3 133 $48 40 $181 40 $181 40 $544 20 
23 April 15, 1901 ...... 59 127 43 24 170 24 170 24 10,044 16 
24 October 15, 1901 ...... 41 121 38 87 159 87 159 87 llf '554 67 25 April 15, 1902 ...... 188 115 34 83 149 83 149 83 ,168 04 
26 October 15, 1902 ...... 227 109 30 88 139 88 139 88 ,752 76 
27 April 15, 1903 ...... 149 103 27 26 130 26 130 26 19,408 74 
28 October 15, 1903 ...... 85 97 23 92 120 92 114 94 10,278 20 
29 April 15, 1904 ...... 185 91 20 84 111 84 106 63 20,690 40 
30 October 15, 1904 ...... 140 85 17 99 102 99 98 49 14,418 60 
31 April 15, 1905 ...... 123 79 15 38 94 38 90 53 11,608 74 
32 October 15, 1905 ...... 89 73 12 99 85 99 82 74 7,653 11 
33 April 15, 1906 ...... 110 67 10 83 77 83 75 12 8,561 30 
34 October 15, 1906 ...... 107 61 8 88 69 88 67 66 7,477 16 
35 April 15, 1907 ...... 122 55 7 15 62 15 60 36 7,582 30 
36lOctober 15, 1907 ...... 129 49 5 61 54 61 53 20 7,044 69 
37 April 15, 1908 ...... 143 43 4 27 47 27 46 20 6,759 61 
38 October 15, 1908 ....... 207 37 3 11 40 11 39 33 8,302 77 
39 April 15, 1909 ...... 146 31 2 14 33 14 32 60 4,838 44 
40 October 15, 1909 ...... 91 25 1 37 26 37 26 03 2,399 67 
41 April 15, 1910 ...... 250 19 76 19 76 19 57 4,940 00 
42 October 15, 1910 ...... 154 13 34 13 34 13 26 2,054 36 
43 April 15, 1911 ...... 233 7 09 7 09 7 07 1,651 97 
44 October 15, 1911 ...... 28 1 - 1 00 - 28 00 

---
3,009 $222,76189 

Ones in arrear,:; . ...... ········ ········ ........ ········ . .... ' .. 3,47100 

$219,290 89 



Il,\NK CO\IMISSIONER'S R.8PORT. 

ROCKLA:-JD LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATTON­
ROCKLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 191 I. 

"-""<- -

( 

I 0 Coo 
""''" H ~~ ;:l H 

DATE OF IssuE. "' "'" -~ ..s i .0 ~ -o-" 
S" §] -~"' ·,::, :,[:;> .t ~ ""' ,'J1i Zen z" i=i" 

i 

23'octohcr, 1898. 3 143 $57 68 
25j Oct<_>bcfP 1899. :I .5 14:J .57 00 
261"pril, 1900 ... .. 37 139 53 26 
27 October, 1900 .. ... 1 fi() 133 48 12 
28 April, 1901. ••••. ! 7l 127 4;; ;17 
2n 1 October, 1901. ·····1 113 121 ~: ~?i 1902 93 115 30.April, 
31'OcLober, HJ02. 721 109 ::n 1:J, 
32,April, 1903., 55\ 103 27 49 
33 October, 1903. 5::;1 97 24 26: 
34 April, 190•! 1 81: 91 21 l ')I ~i 
;-35 October, 1!}04 .... I 67 1 8,5 18 33: 
36 April, 1905 .. 98 79 15 71' 
37 October. 190.5. 81 7:l 1:, 21I 
3S April, 1906 .. 83 67 11 06· 
30 ( )ctober, HI06 .. 111 61 9 06 
40 April, l\J07. 19\J .5.5 7 28 
41 Oct,ober, l!i07 .. 84 ·19 5 71 
42!April, 1908 ... 220 43 4 35 
43 October1 l\!08 .. 113 37 3 17 
44 April, 1909 .. 200 31 2 19 
45 Oct.olrnr, 1909. 211 25 1 40 
46 April. l\JlO. 255 19 80 
47 October, l!JlO .. 3;39 13 37 
48,April, 1911. 273 7 10 
49: Octouer, l!lll' ····· 144,~ 1 -

----
3,112 

Advance payn1ents . .. ...... 

"' ;:l 

cl 
;>oi 
+' H 

~~ 
W H 
H <!) 

il;" 

i 
$200 68 

200 oo, 
192 26' 
181 12 
170 ;17; 
159 901 
H9 s~' 'I 140 1:J 
130 49 
121 2() 
112 12 
103 33 

94 71 
8() 27 
78 06 
70 06 
62 28 
54 71 
47 35 
40 17 
33 19 
26 40 
19 so' 
1:1 37 

7 10 
1 00 

... 

oi 
~ _.., 

""' ,< H 
cl"' 
'">'< 

~g 
~1! 

$200 68 
200 00 
192 26 
181 12 
170 ;;7 
159 90 
149 87 
140 13 
130 49 
121 2() 
112 121 

1~! ~f I 
86 27 
78 06 
70 0G 
62 28 
M 71 
47 35 
40 17 
33 19 
26 40 
19 80 
1:l 37 

7 10 
1 00 

fil ...,.~ 
;:l H 

&~ 
<!l H 
H <!l 

"" -w 

"" ~~ 
~ ;, 

$563 04 
1,000 0 0 

0 

0 

6 
4 
8 

7,103 62 
8,987 0 

12,126 27 
18,116 7 
13,951 91 
10,089 3 

7,267 4 
6,385 7 
9,041 72 
6 ,90.5 11 
9,096 58 
tl .SOil 8 7 
6 .303 98 
7,707 66 

12,291 72 
4,591 64 

10,328 00 
4,414 21 
6 .597 00 
5,509 40 
4 .983 00 
4,453 43 

0 1 ,!J37 3, 
149 00 

;$186,707 74 
...... · 1 352 00 

$186,355 74 



B.-\:-. K CO:\fMISSIONER'S REPOR'f. 

SA:--JFORD LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIO:--J-SANFORD. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

Octolber 28, 1911. 

ai ,i 

" 
... " " ~·~ 

" 
_.,, ~ ~ - - . ,; "00 :Jl en 

0 0 00 -::,ai > ai " ... " ... ... ~~ C ,_ d~ "" '"" DATE OF IssuE. " "" 
... \Cl< \Cl< \Cl< 

-~ I 

,J:,00 A°' -o-" """ 5~ -" §; s= -~" "'"' "" ">, .e; ~ " ... ~,; 0d 
Ji I 

z{l zt ... Q) 

i:i \Cl< P< \Cl< ~> E-<> 

11I March, 1900. 74 l'.l9 $51 22 $190 22 $190 22 $14 ,076 28 
12 March, 1901. 48 127 41 50 168 50 168 50 8,088 00 
13 March, 1902. .... 94 116 33 76 149 76 149 76 14,077 44 
14 March, 190:l 99 104 26 42 130 42 130 42 12,911 58 
15 March, 1904 .... 55 92 Hl U7 111 97 111 97 6, 1.58 35 
16 March, 1905 .. 146 80 14 41 9,1 41 9'l 41 13,783 86 
17 March, 1906 .. 233 68 9 83 77 83 75 38 18,134 :J9 
18 March, 1907 .. ... 221 56 6 19 62 1!l 60 64 13,743 99 
19 March, 1908. .. .. 140 44 3 44 47 44 46 .58 6,641 60 
20 March, 1909 .. 368½ 32 1 52 33 52 33 H 12,352 12 
21 March, 1910. ... 449 20 39 20 39 20 29 9,155 11 
22 March, 1911. .... 453 8 - 8 00 8 00 3 ,62·1 00 

---- -----
2 ,380½ $132,746 72 

Dues in arrears. .. . . .. . . ... . . . . . . ..... .. . ...... . .. 988 23 
-----

I 
$131,758 49 



330 BAKK CO\L\IISSIONER's REPORT. 

SO~lERSET LOA?\ A:'\D BUILDING ASSOCIATION­

SKOWHECAN. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 1911. 

- Coo 0 
'"d " H H~ 
"H 

DATE OF IssuE. "' "" "" j .0 00 .0 C) 

"""' s I:; - s 
" >. 

-~"' 
t: ""' ""' 

> H 

I z";i] -~" 
r£ z .. >=Ip, 

27 Scpternber, 18\19. ... 6 146 $53 22 
28 March, 1900. " 140 48 50 
29 ~epte1n her, l!lUO. 31 134 44 o;; 
30 March, H!Ol. 4 128 39 8!) 
31 Scpten1ber, 1901. ... 26 122 au 92 
32 March, 1902 2;; 116 32 22 
33 bcpte1nber, 1902 .. 7 110 28 79 
:l4 March, 1903. 271 104 25 52 
3.5 Septcm her, mo;; .. 52 \l8 22 47 
3G March, 1904 ...... w 92 19 63 
~7 Septernber, 1904 .... 86 17 02 
38 March, 1905 .. .... 21 80 14 55 
39 ~epternber, 190:, .. 87 74 12 35 
40 March, 1906. .... 95 68 10 26 
41 September, 1906 .. ... 87 62 8 38 
•12 March, Hl07 .. 36 ~g! 67.5 
4:3 September, 1907 ... 76 5 25 

tt1~~~[~~;1ber, 
1908. .... iii 41 3 98 
1908. ..... 38 2 84 

46 ~iarch, 1909. .... 107 32 1 89 
47 September, 1909 .. 112 26 1 14 
48 11arch, 1910 .. .... 105 20 64 
49 bepte111ber, 1910. .. ... 91 14 &;1 50 :lfarch, 1911. ... 79 8 
51r8eptembcr, 1911. .. 45 2 -

----
1,317 

Error. ............. ........ ...... ······ 

" " " >" ~~ 
'""' en"' 
Cl H 
Ho, 
il,P, 

$199 22 
195 50 
178 o:, 
167 89 
157 92 
148 22 
138 7!J 
129 52 
120 •17 
lll 63 
103 02 

94 55 
86 35 
78 26 
70 38 
62 75 
55 25 
47 98 
40 84 
33 89 
27 14 
20 60 
14 27 

8 07 
2 00 

.. . . . . . . 

o5 
H 

"' -.o 
""' "'H 

"°' H A 

]~ 
~~ 

$199 22 
195 50 
178 o:, 
167 89 
157 92 
148 22 1 

138 79: 
129 52 
120 47 
111 6J 
103 02 
94 55 
86 35 
78 26 
70 38 
62 75 
55 25 
47 98 
40 84 
33 89 
27 14 - 20 60 
14 27 

8 07 
2 001 

w 
" ~-~ 

"H 

"" en"' 
0, H 

'"''" "'p, _,, 
~~ 
E-< > 

$1,185 32 
391 0 

,5 ,47a 93 
643 5 

4,551 g 

0 

6 
6 
6 3,304 0' 

962 51 
3,488 04 
6 ,247 44 
6 .781 71 
3,386 56 
1,527 55 
7,254 !J5 
6,701 04 
5,888 06 
2,107 50 
3,404 24 
1,469 09 
2,008 33 
3,485 15 
2 ,8!Jl 22 
1,909 84 
1,361 55 

550 02 
49 00 

. ... 
1$77 .023 63 

. 56 05 

1$77 ,079 68 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 331 

SOUTH PORTLAND LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
SOUTH PORTLAND. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 19u. 

,,; .; 

" [;; " ..,.~ 

i~ --a~ ,;k 

" "o ui 

"''" ~~ 
:g i 

.... ti = .. ~~ 
e fi1 

-i 
DATE OF IssuE. ". "" 

...,. p. p. 

H 'a El 
.,,~ "~ ;~ ~" -~"' w"' 

:>" =~ .e ~ ,,,.. 
~1 b~ z~ "" '1l Z,:,. A,:,. p, p. E-,;, 

23 February 11, 1902 ...... 3 117 $51 501 $168 50 $168 50 $505 50 
24 June 19, 1902. · ..... 2 111 45 62 156 62 156 62 313 24 
25 February 12, 1903 ...... 11 105 40 18 145 18 145 18 1,596 98 
26 July 28, 1903 ...... 12 99 35 33 134 33 134 33 l ,611 96 
27 February 13, 1904 ...... 2 93 30 33 123 33 123 33 246 66 
28 August 6, 1904 ...... 9 87 26 14 113 14 113 14 1,018 26 
29 .February 11, 1905 ...... 78 81 22 22 103 22 97 67 8,051 16 
30 August 12, 1905 ...... 36 75 18 64 93 64 88 98 3,371 04 
31 .February 3, 1906 ...... 104 69 15 46 84 46 80 59 8,783 84 
32 August 14, 1906 ...... 61 63 12 61 75 61 72 46 4,612 26 
33 February 11, 1907 ...... 53 57 10 07 67 07 64 55 3,554 77 
34 August 4, 1907 ...... 102 51 7 99 58 99 57 00 6,016 98 
35 February 11, 1908 ...... 118 45 5 91 50 91 49 43 6,007 38 
36 August 1, 1908 ...... 36 39 4 28 43 28 42 24 1,558 08 
37 February 1, 1909 ...... 80 33 2 82 35 82 35 11 2,865 60 
38 August 7, 1909 ...... 47 27 1 86 28 86 28 39 1,356 42 
39 .February 8, 1910 ...... 128 21 1 03 22 03 21 77 2,819 84 
40 August 6, 1910 ...... 59 15 45 15 45 15 34 911 55 
41 February 14, 1911 ...... 131 9 11 9 11 9 08 1,166 08 
42 August 5, 1911 ...... 67 3 - 3 00 - 201 00 

---
1,139 $56,568 60 

Dues in arrears . ...... ········ ········ ........ ········ 294 82 

$56,273 78 



332 ll.\NK COMMISSIONER'S RJ;;!'fJRl. 

WALDOBORO LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
WALDOBORO. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 1911. 

.; gj 
" ~ ""'!:: :, ';l'i,1 ii" 'o 'o -19 'O.; lm h i: .. tii ii~ .., :; ~~ DATE OF ISSUE, ". .. p. 

gj ..Ci! ..o a ]°: 53-;j i~ .. " 'ij a t:i §~ ! .. ..,:, 

Iii -~" -~ .. o';! 
rn z p. i::l p. p..2l, i:::. E-< > 

14 October 2, 1899 ...... 1 145 $52 72 $197 72 $184 54 $197 72 
15 April 2, 1900 ...... 6 139 47 93 186 93 174 95 1,119 58 
16 October 1, 1900 ...... 5 133 43 40 176 40 165 55 881 00 
17 April 1, 1901. ..... 8 127 39 14 166 14 156 36 1,329 12 
18 October 7, 1901. ..... 9 121 35 17 156 17 147 38 1,405 53 
19 April 7,1902 ...... 11 115 31 43 146 43 138 57 1,552 73 
20 October 6, 1902 ...... 9 109 27 90 136 90 129 93 1,221 10 
21 April 5, 1903 ...... 14 103 24 65 127 65 121 51 1,783 10 
22 October 5, 1903 ...... 1 97 21 64 118 64 113 23 116 64 
23 April 4, 1904 ...... 13 91 18 85 109 85 105 14 1,428 05 
24 October 3, 1904 ...... 9 85 15 27 100 27 96 45 907 52 
25 April 3, 1905 ...... 15 79 13 90 92 90 88 62 1,285 50 
26 October 2, 1905 ...... 2 73 11 75 84 75 81 81 151 48 
27 April 2, 1906 ...... 5 67 9 79 76 79 74 13 380 95 
28 October 1, 1906 ...... 9 i~1 8 02 69 02 67 02 485 18 
29 April 1, 1907 ...... 13 6 44 61 44 59 83 766 72 
30 October 7, 1907 ...... 25 49 5 04 54 04 52 78 1,057 00 
31 April 6, 1908 ...... 20 43· 3 82 46 82 45 87 785 40 
32 October 5, 1908 ...... 13 37 2 78 39 78 39 08 487 14 
33 April 5, 1909 ...... 22 31 1 91 32 91 32 42 721 ·02 
34 October 4, 1909 ...... 10 25 1 21 26 21 25 91 262 10 
35 April 4, 1910 ...... 15 19 67 19 67 19 50 183 05 
36 October 3, 1910 ...... 21 13 29 13 29 13 22 276 09 
37 April 3, 1911 ....... 35 7 07 7 07 7 05 239 45 
38 October 2, 1911 ...... 13 l - 1 00 l 00 13 00 ---

304 $19,036 17 



BANK CO:\IMISSIONER'S REPORT, 333 

\NATERVILLE LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
W ATERVILLE. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 191 I. 

. 

" 00 

" :; "'. .,,_ 
::, -..c ~~ 0 Ooc " ""' "di > c.i " ... "'-... '"., !1 ~1 "" '"" DATE OF IssuE. " '"" '""' P<A 

~ ..0 00 .D "' ]© - "' E[ ~rJ) 

_,, 
·c <:'" ·- 00 ., ::, "::, 

"" -~ ~ "'" f$1 ~-" "" '"" ~~ w Z'ti z"' AP< il<P< 

18 Decen1ber, 1895. . . ... 12 - - - $118 99 
25 June, 1899. 2 14\l - - - 398 16 
26 Dece1nber, 1899. ... 44 143 $51 38 $195 38 $195 38 8,596 72 
27 June, 1900. .. 25 137 47 61 184 61 184 61 4,615 25 
28 December, 1900. 57 131 43 08 174 08 174 08 9,922 56 
29 June, 1901. ..... 31 125 38 80 163 88 163 88 5,080 28 
30 December, 1901 .. ... 28 119 34 97 153 \)7 153 97 4,311 16 
31 June, 1902 .. 13 113 31 23 144 23 144 23 1,874 99 
32 December, 1902. . . ... 58 107 27 75 134 75 134 75 7,815 50 
33 June, 1903 .. ,58 101 24 48 125 48 125 48 7 .277 84 
34 December, 1903 .. 70 95 21 30 116 30 116 30 8,141 00 
35 June, 1904 ... ... 62 89 18 61 107 61 107 61 6,671 82 
36 December, 1904 .. 146 83 16 01 99 01 99 01 14,455 46 
37;June, 1905. 123 77 13 63 90 63 90 63 11,147 49 
38:December, 1905 .. ... 82 71 11 44 82 44 82 44 6,760 08 
39:June, 1906. 83 65 9 45 74 45 74 45 6,179 35 
40jDecember, 1906. ..... 206 59 7 50 66 50 66 50 13,699 00 
41 June, 1907. ... 187 5;1 6 06 59 06 59 06 11,044 22 
42 December, 1907 ... 278 47 4 68 51 68 51 68' 14,367 04 
43 June, 1908 .. 138 41 3 48 44 48 44 48· 6,138 24 
44 December, 1908. ... 221 35 2 4.5 37 45 37 45 8,276 45 
45 June, 1909. .. 338 29 1 5[) 30 59 30 59 10,339 42 
46 December, 1909 .. 296 23 94 23 94 23 94 7,086 24 
47 June, 1910 .. .... 421 17 45 17 45 17 45 7,346 45 
48 December, 1910. ... 360 11 15 11 15 11 15 4,044 00 
49 June, 1911 .. 515 5 - 5 00 5 00 2,575 00 

----
3,854 $188,282 71 

Advance payments . .. 1,865 00 

Dues in arrears . ... . . . . . .. . . . .. . . .... 
$190,147 71 

. . . .... . . ' 19,136 08 

$171,01163 



334 BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 

WISCASSET LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION­
WISCASSET. 

Detailed Statemell't of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 191r. 

I '" gi 
"" 

k 

" +'•-
:, -..i:: ":;; - Coo ,; ""' ~"' 0 "O'" >" ,< k G) k 

k $d '1 k ~] "" k O> 

DATE OF fasuE. "' "" 
k p. p. p. 

.0 ~ .0 "' ;.s~ s 2: '1 s ..,,,..i:: :l5 m -<ll ·-"' ~~ - :>. >1-< OJ k "" "" A~ k '-' ~~ 0" z~ z p. I',, p. E-< > 

5 December, 1902. 7 
8 

107 $47 81 $154 81 $142 86 $1 ,073 67 
6 March, 1907 .... 56 6 81 62 81 61 11 498 26 

15 $1,572 93 



BA~K CO:VIMISSIONER'S REPORT. 335 

YORK LOAN AND BUII;DING ASSOCIATION-BIDDEFORD. 

Detailed Statement of Accumulated Capital. 

October 28, 19u. 

oi ,; 

" 
.. " " +>·.: 

" -..c: il" .... 'o o.i ]o; ""' a 
] ~ ~t ~: 

Ii ~i ., :; .. " 
DATE OF ISSUE. 

.. .,, """" gj ..ogj 
..0 = ~.d Wi ~§ ,; " h -~"' ·.: §:>. .es ~ .. ..,;:1 

" Zi zi "" in a.; 
w. A.,_ p,"" E-t .. 

11 May 1,1899 ...... - - - - - $6,675.41 
12May 1, 1900 ...... 53 138 $45 83 $183 83 $137 85 9,742 99 
13May 1, 1901 ...... 48 126 37 60 163 00 122 25 7,824 00 
l4 May 1, 1902 ...... 23 114 30 02 144 02 108 00 3,312 46 
15 May 1, 1903 ...... 43 102 23 44 125 48 94 08 5,395 64 
16 May. 1, 1904 ...... 59 90 17 52 107 52 80 64 6,343 68 
17 May 1, 1905 ...... 86 78 12 86 90 86 68 13 7,813 96 
18 May 1, 1906 ...... 41 66 8 79 74 79 55 77 3,066 39 
19 May 1, 1907 ...... 129 54 5 50 59 50 44 61 7,675 50 
20 May 1, 1908 ...... 100 42 3 05 45 05 33 78 4,505 00 
21 May 1, 1909 ...... 257 30 1 33 31 33 25 49 8,051 81 
22 May 1, 1910 ...... 130 18 33 18 33 13 74 2,382 90 
23 May 1, 1911 ...... 149 6 - 6 00 6 00 894 00 ---

Dues in arrears ....... 
1,118 

········ ········ ········ ........ 
$73,683 74 

2,630 07 

$71,053 67 
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SAVINGS BANKS. 

TABLE A-Statement of Liabilitie• and Re•ource•, October 28, 1911, 

NA1111 or B.uni:. 

AndroecoirginCounty,Lewiston .•.................... 
Aubum ........ , ................................. . 

i=it;;:;:,:~~:::::::: ::: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 
Bath Savin&& Inatitution .......................... .. 
Belfast ...•........................................ 

l~:}.;;J:::: :: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 
Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor ....................... . 
Brewer ....................•............... : ...... . 
Bridgton ......................................... . 
Brwiiiwick Savin&& Inatitution ...................... . 
Buxt.on & Hollis, Buxt.on ........................... . 
Calais ............................................ . 

E1.~7:~i;:: :: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 
Franklin County, FanniDft.on ...................... .. 
Gardiner SaviPIPI lnatitutaon ........................ . 
Gorham ..•..................... , ................. . 
Hallowell Savings Institution .•...................... 

Liabiliti• . 

!i 
·;i 

~ 
~ 

$3 ,615 ,57 4 72 
1,936,828 81 
7,246,141 78 
5,608,061 48 

2,116 42 
4,022,995 00 
1,729,445 67 

417,367 98 
1 ,326 ,464 86 

459,540 52 
371,605 10 
742,773 08 

1 ,047 ,385 30 
361,776 14 
403,426 23 
161,593 97 
329,221 76 
740,717 33 
5'J!l ,130 18 
751,115 61 

2,777,817 75 
617,466 15 
816,421 17 

.,; 
<l 
,2 ., 

' "' .. 
~ 

1225,000 00 
100,000 00 
375,000 00 
358,564 ~ 

285 60 
203,128 56 
100,000 00 
29,634 06 
75,000 00 
27,588 62 
19,502 02 
56,000 00 
69,226 11 
26,460 00 
22,813 48 
9,572 84 

15,500 00 
36,892 49 
26,671 00 
38,000 00 

154,000 00 
40,498 39 
42,000 00 

.,; 
c 
2 

3E 
!; 
oo .. 

1513 61 

al 
~.; 

fi 
~"' 

$104,195 48 
24,759 58 

105,566 98 
143,148 95 

523 03 
242,217 82 
31,234 13 
32,490 85 
42,700 57 
13,161 62 
7,953 13 

26,196 30 
23,828 63 
4,451 96 

35,862 56 
9,815 54 
7,057 40 
7,403 11 

12,278 75 
25,845 02 
31,099 39 
9,325 61 

18,153 46 

~:f Q,):;:::: 
-5-" 
0~ 

$5,560 05 

-~ -·-.S:§ 
0" E-<;::: 

$3,944,770 20 
2 ,061 ,588 39 
7,726,707 76 
6,110,288 19 

8,486 00 
4 ,468 ,341 37 
1 ,860 ,679 80 

479,492 1311 
l ,444 ,165 43 

500,290 66 
399,060 25 
824,969 38 

1,140,439 04 
392,688 09 
462,102 27 
180,982 35 
351,779 16 
784,012 93 
566,079 93 
814,960 53 

2,962 917 14 
667,279 15 
876,574 63 



Hancock County, Ellsworth ....................... . 
Houlton ............................. ' .. 
Kennebec, Augusta ..•.............................. 
Kennebunk ... , ................................... . 

~tft:!d::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: .......... . 
Maine, Portland ................. . 
Mecha.nics' Auburn .............. . 
Norway .................... . 
Penobscot, Bangor ...... . 
Peo~le's, Lewiston ........... . 

i;i:i~~'. ~~~~~ : : : : : : : : : : : : .. . 
Rockland ................................ . 
Saco & Biddeford Savings Institution, Saco .. 
SearBport. . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
Skowhegan......... . ............... . 
Houth Berwick. 
South Paris. . . . . . . . . . . ........... . 
Thomaston........ . .. . . . . . .. . . .... 
Topsham & Brunswick Twenty-five Cent, Brunswick .. 
Tremont ... . 
Waterville ..................... . 
Wiscasset .............. . 
York County, Biddeford. 

272,318 72 
1 ,000 , 769 97 
1,316,676 25 

880,212 57 
93,813 77 

907,031 01 
15,503,545 69 

630,449 03 
525,366 21 

2,986,221 96 
1,843,569 47 

237 ,023 89 
855,097 81 

12,741,924 54 
2,203,118 43 
3,576,759 51 

256,914 57 
2,197,590 63 

589,843 38 
387,207 71 
531,340 66 
422,697 84 
82,527 70 

2,061,481 25 
276,039 93 

1,111,094 64 

23,765 15 
46,750 00 
88,000 00 
36,812 50 
4,550 00 

58,500 00 
1 ,000 ,000 00 

44,600 00 
16,500 00 

186,944 31 
97,000 00 
11,750 00 
55,000 00 

1,044,000 00 
108,803 7i 
232,542 68 

13,500 00 
107,000 00 
30 ,Ql6 68 
15,838 76 
36,000 00 
20,000 00 
4,604 90 

107,000 00 
17,000 00 
6,000 00 

Total .............. . ..... $89 ,503 ,613 05 $5 ,462 ,815 06 

45,994 90 

$46,508 41 

4,996 48 301,080 35 
24,613 10 1,072,133 07 
76,109 60 1,480,785 85 
11,226 62 928,251 69 

707 27 99,071 04 
17,574 48 983,105 49 

7,57 ,852 74 17,261,398 43 
23,268 18 698,317 21 
11,165 12 553,031 33 
27,531 72 3 ,200 ,697 99 
9,083 88 1,949,653 35 l;:;j 5,057 37 253,831 26 > 19,594 53 929,692 34 z 283,228 82 

284 00' 
14,069,153 36 :,:: ,50 ,599 61 2 ,362 ,805 81 

208,853 57 - I 4,018,155 76 n 
.5,819 26 

I 
276,233 83 0 

32,739 83 2 ,337 ,330 46 is; 
11 ,351 12 631,211 18 

~ 11 ,580 01 I 414,626 48 
13,662 05 581,002 71 (fJ 

8,990 26 451,688 10 (fJ 

2,202 48 89,335 08 0 
62,687 37 2,231 , 168 62 z 
29,989 34 323,029 27 :TJ 
16,874 90 1,179,964 44 ;,;I 

(fJ 

$2,686,628 47 $5,844 05 $97,705,409 04 ;,;I 
!Ti 
',;) 
0 
;,;I 
;i 



TABLE A-Continued. 

Resources, 
--

"' "' 11 "C ., """ "'" s;J "C" 0 0" 

" o:·~ ..c ..o•; 
NAME OF BANK. ::l. ::,,2l 

""''" ~-E ....... 
"" 

--g::.: ,.,...., o·~ 2""' :§~ :.=o .... _o 
..c~ J~ -~ ... 

"" 
::l::, "" P-<-~ p.. 0 ~o 

Androscoggin County, Lewiston ......... .. 
-1 

$390,550 00 $249 , 2.50 00 $329,875 00 $1,201,367 90 
Auburn_ ·············· --··· 138,386 50 219,100 00 228,735 00 862,277 50 
Augusta. ········ ····•···· 879,772 99 3 ,815 ,295 90 1,373,535 00 908,062 50 
Bangor ........... .... ············ ... i 

967,719 73 1,950,902 00 479 .980 00 1,964,305 63 
Bar Harbor, E<len . ........ : .. _ ....... - - - 1,960 00 
Bath Savings Im,tit,ution . ............. I 182 .8[>7 3.5 477,650 00 om .895 2., 1,911,287 1.5 
Belfast. ······ ················· I 45 .000 OQ 2.51,000 00 153,47.5 00 944,400 00 
Bethel __ .. ·················· .. : I fi.5 ,519 OD! 95,000 00 8,000 0) 44,055 00 
Biddeford __ . 126 .94, oo· 20,000 00 39.470 00 484,945 00 
Boothbay, Boothiia;; iiO:r-1;.;r·. ·.:::::::: - ·-· 16,800 00 5,000 00 70 .980 00 203.367 50 
Brewer ............ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ···1 5J.5'J0 00 37,500 00 41,560 00 69,085 00 
Bridgton ........... _.. . . _. _ ••••••• 1 64,470 00 46,850 00 118,792 50 2.54,185 00 
Brunswick Savings Institution. 105,000 00 144,838 00 163,093 50 382,502 50 
Buxton & Hollis, Buxtm1. ........ 8,000 00 73,500 OD 30,585 00 168,493 75 
Calais ............... ............. 46,397 00 61,718 7.5 36,805 00 216,558 7,5 
Camden, Rockport_. - - 21,41,5 00 18,978 88 
Cascade, Oakland. __ . _ . ........... .. i - - 37,350 00 114,442 50 

J:f;G.3~t. ·_ : : : : : : : : · · ..... I 88,154 03 113,312 50 76,085 00 161,287 50 
... -·-·-·1 39,750 00 32,880 00 68,967 50 144,737 50 

Franklin County, Farmington 
! 

98,000 00 19,075 00 97,150 00 rns,125 oa 
Gardiner Savings Institut-ioa .. ····· .... , 581,797 50 1,050,173 00 341,892 10 691,312 50 
Gorham ............................... 8,000 OD 274,346 25 19,000 00 147,091 25 
Hallowell Savings Institution .......... 59 .640 00 322,000 00 65,380 00 211,793 75 
Hancock County, Ellsworth ... ········· 25,370 00 17,000 00 13,000 00 30,494 58 
Houlton ....... ... ... ········ 113,961 50 27,000 00 126,380 00 100,575 00 
Kennebec, Augusta. , ........ ········· 96,000 00 261,100 00 221,900-00 92,300 00 
Kennebunk_._._._ ·········· ........... 70,300 00 89,785 80 57,913 75 389,497 50 

... 
" co 
.:l ]~ ts. "O ... 
0.," 0"'" o:g.s e-g.s 
So~ 0 0"' 
u..c..-. u.o::.l 

$270,72.5 00 $14,000 00 
137,350 00 10,950 00 

- -
117,890 00 29,950 00 

1,000 00 -
277,727 50 122.864 00 
175,000 00 4,900 00 
31,820 00 -
70,375 00 -
63,680 00 4,925 00 
39,902 50 -
75,770 00 -
99,087 50 9,900 00 
33,670 00 3,000 00 
26,845 00 -
66,465 00 -
47,592 40 I 000 00 
57,350 00 1-000 00 
26,900 00 6.000 Ou 

129,810 00 -
8.5--550 00 3 OJO 00 
12 OJO 00 -
84,725 00 14,325 00 
27,050 00 -
71,309 80 -
11,500 00 -
83,275 00 10,950 00 

].s ~ 
M~i::: 
~ g·~ 
~t:;~ 

i 
$87,500 001 

32,605 85 
169,350 631 
93 .277 75 

59,250 00 
46,400 00 
4.900 00 
-

9,006 00 
3.000 00 

1U~~ 8Z1 
5,160 00 

10,109 00 
-

4.998 00 
5,000 00 
-

37,440 00 
46,070 00 

-
6,600 00 

400 00 
10,940 00 

110,000 00 
19,833 00 

0 
~; ~;a; 
~ g-~ 
~in~ 

-
-

$26,325 00 
10,290 00 

-
132,976 00 

-
-

6,000 00 
-
900 0 

2,250 00 
19 ,4,50 00 

-
-

1,610 70 
900 0 0 

-
-

1.900 0 0 
-
-

12,493 75 
-
-

38,000 0 
1,200 0 

0 
0 

ff; 



~=i!!~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Maine, Portla.nd ......................... . 
Mechanics', Auburn ..................... . 
Norway ................................ . 
PenobscotJ Ba.ngor ....................... . 
People's, Lewiston ....................... . 

5~~~•: ~~~~,:-:-:::::::::::::::::::::: 
Rockland ............................... . 
Saco & Biddeford Savings Institution, Saco 

~~~~~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
South Berwick .......................... . 
South Paris ............................. . 
Thomaston ............................. . 

3,144 60 
162,750 00 

1,020,000 00 
40,485 00 
43,857 60 

581,972 00 
171,995 20 

6,831 50 
93,246 80 

1,103 ,000 00 
239,732 50 
436,923 40 
16 ,65!1 00 

278,33) 00 
20,0iJO 00 
20,450 00 
11.0JO 00 

Tof3~~:'wi~t_ ~~~~~~~. ~~~~~~~~~. ~~t: 2l,OOO 00 
Tremont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,307 36 

256,370 00 
2,268,212 50 

25,000 00 
56,905 00 

484,750 00 
284,560 00 
18,000 00 

113,500 00 
3,681,900 00 

481,500 00 
50,000 00 
36,975 00 

217,000 00 
160,000 03 
48,875 00 

135,750 00 

ir.~::~~t. '.::::: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 1~:g: gg 19:;g&ll gg 
Y.ork County, Biddeford................... 54,135 00 

1-----1-----1 
Total. .............................. S8,72a,138 56 $18,230,709 70 

5,850 00 
62,725 00 

1,315 , 787 50 
92,003 75 
51,891 25 

632,500 00 
288,686 25 
36,240 00 
70,903 00 

637,042 50 
·242,845 Oil 
404,369 30 
23,140 00 

270,180 00 
203,770 00 
24,212 50 
35,900 00 

19,325 00 
22,670 00 

133,155 00 
27,374 50 
59,435 00 

S9 ,501, 180 15 

2,925 00 5,000 00 
200,125 00 96,875 00 

10,555,507 44 1,144,195 00 
195,837 50 65,500 00 
166,780 00 70,675 00 
511,955 00 156,825 00 
265,078 00 139,594 60 
29,975 00 44,165 00 

280,924 17 99,617 50 
3,130,304 17 1,051,150 00 

823,404 76 74,125 00 
1.594 ,478 42 200,052 50 

119,032 75 20,342 50 
426,700 00 155,550 00 
186,038 24 -
130,392 50 48,215 00 
258,500 00 57,545 00 

90,601 25 80,605 00 
5,990 00 13,500 00 

403,195 00 128,950 00 
183,850 00 20,000 00 
402,705 00 66,175 00 

$31,881,848 341 $5,893,026 801 

- - -- 29,200 00 -- 59,992 50 -- 10,000 00 -
8,034 50 200 00 

- 82,300 00 -
- 500 00 2,400 00 

5,000 00 6,350 00 -
5,000 00 19,650 00 5,131 25 

49,500 00 101,300 00 -
- 26,600 00 15,300 v 

35,000 00 178,356 62 169,450 00 
- 6,445 00 -

0 

- 71,275 00 -
- - -
500 00 - -

- 4,850 00 -

- 19,939 75 6,000 00 
- - -

40,450 00 10,000 00 1,500 00 
- 5,950 00 4,885 00 
- 3,000 00 3,921 50 

$372,214 00 Sl,428,484 10 $473,083 20 

~ ... 



= ·E NAME OF BANK. 
"" ......... e-~.s 
0 .s"' u.,~ 

Androscoggin County, Lewiston .... ······ $2.315 00 
Auburn .............. '. ...... 6,0JO OJ 
Augusta ................. ....... ..... 15,000 00 
Bangor .......................... ...... 3,0JO 00 
Bar Harbor, Eden ................ ... .... -
Bath Savings Institution .......... -
Belfast ........................... ... ... -
Bethel. ........................ ... .. ... -
Biddeford ...................... ... 74.250 00 
Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor ... 3,500 00 
Brewer ......................... 4,000 OJ 
Bridgton ....................... ···-· -
Brunswick Savings Institution .... 3,,500 00 
Buxton & Hollis, Buxton .... ..... 2,250 00 
Calais ........................... -
Camden, Rockport .............. -
Cascade, Oakland ... , ........... .. ' .... -
J:r~~t.-.. : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : .. 2,100 00 

.. 1,400 00 
Franklin County, Farmin~on ....... ······· 2,750 00 
Gardiner Savings Institution ....... -
Gorham ........................... 1,400 00 
Hallowell Savings Institution ....... ... -
Hancock County, Ellsworth ........ ... -
Houlton .................... .... -
Kennebec, Augusta .......... .... 21.940 00 
Kennebunk ................. .... 3,500 00 

TABLE A-Continued.. 

Re■ource■-Continued. 

! 
i .; =- i ~-~ 00 -"' -~- I " ';l:, -oi - o-.,_ = .,_.,, 

... 0 . = i:r:: .... = oo._ e~.s I ~§~~ .9.:i::: 0 

I ~;~ 0 .s" ~~-S Um~ 
I 

Z..o o 

- $101,300 00 -
- 109,680 00 -
- 36,100 00 -
- 10,900 00 -
- - -

$22,169 60 62,700 00 $3,400 00 
- 1,000 00 -
- 27,784 00 -

2,500 OJ 33.450 00 2,500 00 
- 3,050 00 -
- 700 00 -
- 18,600 00 -
- 43,000 00 -
- 12,200 00 -
- 12,525 00 -
- - -
- 19,500 00 -
- 17,500 00 -
- 23,868 00 -
- 40,695 00 -
- - -
- 1.900 00 -
- 6,300 00 -
- 12,700 00 1,000 00 
- 17,700 00 -

400 00 76,150 00 -
- 16,500 00 -

~ 

-"' .... 
= § !i " -".S "-t~ ~ '""'"' """'"' ,.c: Q .... ., ...... 
.., 0" j~o o~;;s 

$4,000 00 $1,140.175 29 
- 195,135 41 
- 193,795 00 
- 263,503 23 
- 4,110 00 
- 258,552 45 
- 81,507 OJ 
- 176,492 20 

1.000 OJ 415,912 84 
- 107,192 27 
- 89,271 63 

4,000 00 148,466 69 
5,000 00 109,191 00 

500 00 36,263 42 
1,000 00 28,812 82 
1,500 00 27,054 89 

- 53,210 34 
- 177,181 10 
- 119,304 29 
400 00 115,913 39 

- -105.826 21 
- 185,853 00 

6,400 00 32 .212 47 
- 100.149 48 

1,000 00 509,745 39 
4,500 00 282,241 38 
- 140,934 00 

=-' of 
rnB 
=" .,_ 
j"g 

$55,847 82 
15,950 00 
91,410 00 

114,408 r3 
1,000 OJ 

199,515 20 
82,840 23 
2,982 20 

27,408 56 
800 00 

15,255 90 
35,396 66 
11,850 OJ 

571 96 
5,125 00 

26,234 01 
9,560 00 

14 .732 46 
33,648 00 
17,840 00 
3,398 00 
1,700 00 
3,900 00 

21,660 79 
10,700 00 

109,855 00 
16,100 00 

:i 
0-;; +-.e-
'"" ;r§ 
:ls 

-
-

$25.0GO 00 
-
-

10,040 00 
9,500 00 

-
-
-

5,000 0 
10 .500 11 

0 
0 

10,000 00 
1,000 00 
-

2,500 0 0 
-
800 00 

10,625 00 
-
-
-

8,000 00 
3,000 0 
8,950 58 

0 

0 
-

4,500 0 



KinKfield ............. . 
Macnia.s .............. . 
Maine, Portland ............ . 
Mechanics', Auburn ........... . 
Norway .................... . 
Penobscot, Bangor ............. . 
People's, Lewiston ............. . 
Phillips ...................... . 
Piscataquis, Dover ............. . 
Portland ..................... . 
Rockland ............................... . 
Saco & Biddeford Savings Institution, Saco 

~::1:~~--::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
South Berwick ................. . 
South Paris ................... . 
Thomaston . . ........................... . 
Tof3~~:,i~t_ _Br~~•~i~~. :rw~nty~five. _cent'. 
Tremont ....................... . 
Waterville ........ . 

850 00 
70,675 00 

240 00 
4,500 00 
6,/iOO 00 
7,800 00 

26 ,5:JO OD 
l ,2JO OD 

110,620 00 
6 .284 OD 

4.0JO 01 
6,IOJ OJ 

4.900 00 

390 00 
Wiscasset ........ . 
York County, Biddeford. 

. · 1 49 ,300 001 
. $446,764 OJ Total. 

12,000 00 

375 00 

9,500 oa 
1,000 00 

500 OD 

2,000 00 
31,000 00 
64,300 00 
26,200 00 
22,400 00 
77,350 00 
11,200 00 
13,100 00 
47,639 00 
50,850 00 
55,255 00 
18,400 00 
60,600 00 
22,000 00 
18,900 00 
16,400 00 

22,300 00 
400 00 

48,370 00 
9,584 00 

70,802 00 

$48,444 601 $1,394,852 00 

,,;,.., .. I 
$22,400 00 

5,300 00 42,807 23 15 .188 00 
800 00 50,569 04 36,846 78 10,300 00 

7,200 00 542,822 00 28,526 11 
120,762 00 9,200 00 4,000 00 
103,510 88 2,368 30 
359,384 00 235,990 45 20,000 00 
527,455 to 41,101 94 1.000 00 

2,250 00 60,[,87 98 10,886 15 
4,500 00 139,048 06 21,586 18 500 00 

2,552 325 71 208,898 73 
8,425 00 63,614 00 219,156 96' 00 408,915 27 176,~ Jt! >-16,725 00 z 
1,000 OU 625.017 01 86,290 00 29,380 00 ::,:: 

27,490 541 900 OJ 
75,616 201 8,444 00 3.765 00 ("J 

600 001 23,142 00 1,231 00 C 

'"" 
4,000 001 140,068 69 16,915 40 1,500 00 ""' 

500 00 29 , 465 13 1,500 00 2 .600 00 ~ 
- 814,609 00 114,060 50 ff, 

500 001 53,913 55 864 00 1,500 00 (f; 

388,913 22 28,501 00 0 
7. 

$64,375 00 $12,264.769 39 $2,194,619 66 $183,960 58 tT1 
:,;,_ 
(fJ 

:,;, 
Pl 
>ti 
0 
:,;, 
;' 



NAME OF BANK. 

Androscoggin County, Lewiston ........... . 
Auburn ......................... -
Augusta..... . ................. . 
Bangor . . ................ . 
Bar Harhor, Eden .................. . 
Bath Savings Institution ........... . 
Belfast... . ................. . 
Bethel. . . . ................ -
Biddeford ......................... . 
Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor ........ . 
Brewer ................ . 
Bridgton..................... . ..... . 
Brunswick Savings Institution . . ....... . 
Buxton & Hollis, Buxton . . ..... . 
Calais .. . .. .. .. .. . . .. .......... .. 
Camden, Rockport ..................... . 
Cascade, Oakland ...................... . 

J:r:CJt.·.:::::::::::: ..... ::::::::::::: 
Franklin County, Furmington ............. . 
Gardiner Savings Institution .............. . 
Gorham ............................... . 
Hallowell Savings Institution. . . . . . . . . . .. . 
Hancock County, Ellsworth ......... . 
Houlton. . ................ , . . . 
Kennebec, Augusta ...................... . 
Kennebunk. . ........................ . 

$51,444 00 
25,000 00 
27,950 00 
4,750 00 

400 00 
9,500 00 

1.975 00 
3,000 00 

10,232 00 
4,651 57 
2,500 00 

3,621 35 
2,250 00 

42,296 25 
5,750 00 
1,615 00 
4,000 00 

750 00 

17,771 33 
1,550 00 

TABLE A-Concluded. 

Reaourcea-Concluded. 

S18,000 00 
15,000 00 
24,862 94 

60,000 00 
17,000 00 
5,000 00 

56,0JO 00 

4,876 23 
12,800 00 
6,700 co 

38,129 35 
21,670 85 

17,775 10 
20,000 00 

28,002 Ml 

3,250 00 
49,000 00 

$16,400 00 

7,119 60 

8,618 05 
2,705 91 

13,000 00 

2,486 00 
770 22 

400 00 
248 73 

2,464 92 
8,700 00 

12,855 69 
7,800 00 

350 00 
5,950 00 

800 73 
15,622- 90 

$35,666 05 
36,000 00 

15 00 

5,783 47 

1,322 50 
6,000 00 
6,082 50 

544 75 

2,078 65 
14,002 51 

2,000 00 

$400 00 

1,666 26 

400 00 
6,650 76 
2,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,500 41 
4,700 00 
1,000 00 

781 16 
2,376 72 

250 00 

SI ,000 00 

2,283 50 
100 00 
153 52 

7,952 15 

200 00 

$46,420 19 
10,352 08 

104,110 74 
67,428 98 

67,056 87 
30,539 52 
13,568 32 
69,409 03 
10,599 89 
13,588 76 
21,027 81 
9,531 54 
5,861 96 
9,022 15 
7,336 04 
5,543 05 

37,135 64 
34,397 05 
17,990 79 
27,797 83 
8,423 65 
9,220 67 

28,427 2'3 
56,168 29 
88,128 14 
20,412 64 

$3,944,770 20 
2 ,061 ,588 39 
7,726,707 76 
6,110,288 19 

8,485 00 
4,468,341 37 
1,860,679 80 

479,492 89 
1,444,165 43 

500,290 66 
399,060 25 
824,969 38 

1,140,439 04 
392,688 09 
462,102 27 
180,982 35 
351,779 16 
784,012 93 
/i66,079 93 
814,960 53 

2,962,917 14 
667,279 15 
876,574 63 
301,080 35 

1,072,133 07 
1,480,785 85 

928,251 69 



Kingfield ............... .. ' ..... .. ' . . . . . . 12,400 00 - - - 500 00 - 3,956 211 99,071 04 
Machia.s ......... 4,000 00 2,000 00 - 376 50 - - 8,318 17 983,105 49 
Maine, Portland ......... . . . .. . ' . . . .. . 100,915 00 5,000 00 - - - - 142,565 38 17,261,398 43 
Mechanics\ Auburn . ... ' .. .... . . - 40,000 00 - 1,401 00 663 70 - 16,864 261 698,317 21 
Norway ........... . . . . -- ... 300 00 5,000 00 2,720 00 - - - 10,088 so: 553,031 33 
Penobscot, Bangor. ..... .. . . . 44,500 00 - 6,722 01 8,088 39 - - 46,811 141 3,200,697 99 
People's, Lewiston .. 4.5,500 00 16,858 06 1,313 16 10,971 25 4,375 00 - ~f:~~ ~I 1,949.653 35 
Phillips ........... ... - 5,480 34 - 1,440 00 1,549 79 - 253,831 26 

~-~~r~i!~d~i~•- ~~~~r_ . .' ... . ..... 565 001 13,750 00 995 00 4,7.54 80 - - 42,921 581 929,692 34 
.... 235,450 001 1 ,015 ,070 58 17,200 00 - - - 206,872 67 14 ,069 ,1.'>3 36 

Rockland ......... sa~hig~ · i~~t-it~ti~~~ · s~~~ 13 .'..500 001 9,000 00 410 05 21,059 06 6,435 55 6,000 00 fiO ,647 93 2,362,805 81 
Saco & Biddeford 12,000 00 95,404 45 - - - 61,257 66 4,018,155 76 
::-;earsport .. . '. . ..... - I - 1,000 00 2,815 44 - - 8,011 14 276,233 83 
Skowhegan .... .... 66 .'..400 001 20,350 00 11,654 31 - - - 17,604 14 2,337 ,3SO 46 
South Berwick. - - - - - 7,012 40 631,211 18 
South Paris. 250 00 3,200 00 3,100 00 1 ," 0 00 - 250 00 11,856 28 414,626 48 
Thomaston .. ·13;~~~,~,iCk - · c~,.;t, 

- 3,000 00 1,900 00 11,017 68 7,000 00 - 12,107 03 581,002 71 
Topsham & Twenty-five 

= r 
Brunswick. . . ' . . . . .. . . . . .. ' .. - 8,290 12 7,343 7,5 - 943 46 8,955 68 4.51 ,688 10 

Tre1nont ... .... - - - - 4,663 73 6,738 86 89,335 08 
\\t aterviUe . ... ..... 9,150 00 60~000 001 24,600 50 - 6,000 00 - 72,177 62 2,231,168 62 
"\\,' iscasset. .............. - 100 00 - - - 1,007 32 323,029 27 
York County, Biddeford. .... ..... -

$1,608 ~ 775 .551 

2,112 50 - - - . 35,464 22 1,179,964 44 

Total. . . . .. ' ..... . . . . .. . ...... $753.936 50 $283,814 85 $179,763 30 $48,249 35 $23,546 36 $1,677,453 051$97 ,705.409 04 
I 



SAVINGS BANKS-Continued. 

TABLE B-Givin1 Detail, of Depositors and Deposits, Rate and Amount of Dividends and Taxes. 

NillE 01' BANK. 0 I:; 
£ .,; .. 0 "., gJ .c.·~ " s~ " f .. 

" :, 0. " " z~ .El i::i 

·--~---··-

Androscoggin County, Lewiston. 10.545 115 
Auburn ...................... 5,201 90 
Augusta ...................... 12,003 155 
Ban'nr ...................... 13 .272 536 
Bar arbor, Eden ............. 35 152 
B11-th Savings Institution ...... 6,799 244 
Belfast ....................... 4,516 59 
Bethel ....................... 1,736 34 
Biddeford .................... 3,196 75 
Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor ... 1,692 8 
Brewer ....................... 1,508 56 
Bridgton ..................... 2,826 54 
Brunswick Savings Institution . 2,806 37 
Buxton & Hollis, Buxton ...... 1,107 
Calais .............. 1,296 
Camden, Rockport. 678 2.5 
Cascade, Oakland .. 2,396 21 
Eas;s,ort .......... ··········· 2,404 141 
Fai eld ..................... 1,738 12 
Franklin County, Farmin,i:ton .. 2.734 16 
Gardiner Savings Institution ... 7 ,OJ4 40 
Gorham ...................... 2,184 33 
Hallowell Savings Institution .. 1,714 21 
Hancock County, Ellsworth .... 1,441 80 
Houlton ...................... 3,524 32 
Kennebec, AugU5ta ............ 2,868 16 
Kennebunk ................... 2,666 54 

...,-g 
"-"' ::;•aj 
00 s g, 
<-o 

SI ,139,184 85 
372,159 13 
966,336 08 

1.382,377 48 
6.317 86 

709,115 57 
363,284 65 
93,352 02 

281,941 61 
123,828 13 
104,926 21 
162,117 10 
240,400 63 
65,702 57 
77,341 49 

3.5.5,607 53 
126,383 41 
183,587 92 
146,000 39 
169,562 00 
507,859 57 
112.147 29 
130,535 32 
37,303 17 

602,926 05 
209 .836 85 
214,730 96 

" " :: 
~ 

" 
32 

33 42 
$963,965 
403,7 

1,111,66 
1,486,9 

1 39 
57 21 
74 79 23,9 

661,5 
287,655 
89,68 

392,1 
94,l 
93,20 

185,33 
194,0 
57,3 
79,3 

48 67 
10 

I 59 
31 99 
15 78 

1 48 
I 36 

16 69 
23 32 
14 76 
4 59 360,30 

115,0 
163,225 
133,09 
127 ,44 
470.28 
103,1 
118, 
42,9 

42 49 
17 

H6 
7 62 
7 75 

20 62 
195 53 

25 41 
568,3 
170,9 
246, 

43 70 
58 25 

128 13 

"~ 
l~.rJ'g 
0 

"- :~g]. 
!i .;s " ooi 0 d i::S§ - ,,,. 

0 f-; 0 g..';l§ ll)·;; .,.~ 
1= s-: ~~ C'l "'"' Jf~g ""0 "0 oil)~• ""' ""' ::,·; 0 

"" ,.., s O '""' 00§ . ~ t t t;-o """ ~ g.]t,} s g. c- Ao o.c > > ... 0 Z-o ~-:!l <.,,,,. Z ~ 00 
.. 

$175,219 53 - I 8,165 $934.536 45 2.231 
- $31,574 29 3,838 460,899 03 1.301 
- 145,325 31 7,417 983,674 91 3,732 
- 104,579 73 9,530 1,016,069 63 3,213 
- 17,656 93 33 413 54 2 

47 ,566 90 - 4,590 626,773 68 1,991 
75,629 55 - 3,422 b\2,477 16 1,037 
3,670 43 - 1,466 118,607 89 2;i6 

- 110 .190 38 2,315 290.960 46 800 
29.712 3.5 - 1,20) 190,412 62 484 
11,724 73 - 1.277 111,162 63 219 

- 23,214 26 2,318 215,759 98 495 
46,383 94 - 2,132 241.767 OJ 614 
8,379 25 - 878 91,277 97 218 
- 1,973 27 1,029 1:n ,5oo 11 263 
- 4,697 OU 580 64,206 52 91 

11,340 92 - 1,631 39,140 60 761 
20.362 75 - 1,924 216,124 54 447 
12,905 93 - 1.419 177 .582 07 305 
42,114 38 - 2,243 212,094 42 457 
37,571 82 - 6,365 647,186 69 1.462 
9,026 67 I ,779 149 .231 63 377 

12,339 79 - 1.184 140,314 39 466 
- 5,622 24 1,288 124,441 61 147 

34,582 35 - 2,938 285,091 33 548 
38,878 60 - 1,982 176,433 65 781 

- 31,397 17 2,068 255,743 211 566 

.. 
~b. 

oO~ - "§ 
~s ;tN 
;:i•;j ~-C 0§ ~ 
8~ ~ <.,,.,.o 

$2.260,779 4 2 
30 
27 
36 
88 

1.326,858 
3.88~.258 
3,226,046 

1,702 
2,141.361 41 
1.038,493 68 

269.507 71 
833,066 8 3 
252,472 60 
231,318 39 
499,429 43 
661,346 0 4 

3 246,027 0 
261,888 69 
77,611 36 

280,337 08 
447 ,121 70 
317 ,ll65 44 
451,086 61 

1 , 623 ,885 93 
405,831 63 
514,979 88 

2 134,639 4 
599,783 69 
854,182 79 
653,761 40 



Kinf,1teld ..................... 536 7 - 24,868 82 26,149 53 - 1,280 71 482 40,174 26 54 53.639 51 
Mac iaa .................... ,. 2,381 45 - 174,708 37 149,724 02 24,984 35 - 1,794 195. 730 86 540 580,502 11 
Maine, Portland ............... · 32,20< 640 - 3,035,030 29 2,197,710 43 837,319 86 - 21,894 2,416,037 73 9,360 10,597,672 22 
Mechanics', Auburn ........... 2,101 17 - 169,403 98 133,168 15 36,235 83 - 1,681 187,304 42 403 405,289 04 
Norway ...................... 2,780 63 - 155,501 05 143,430 66 12,070 39 - 2,447 207,521 39 324 299,492 73 
Penobscot, Bangor . , .......... 7,490 369 - 643,598 87 558,357 90 85,240 97 - 5,569, 590,788 92 1,728 1,866,628 57 
PeoB'e'a, Lewiaton ............ 5,145 6 - 626,719 86 492,824 51 133,895 35 - 3,975 533,849 11 1.114 1,156,991 15 
Phi ips ...................... l .Oil7 8 - 71,193 82 58,045 70 13,148 12 - 943 83,073 55 146 133,421 51 

i~;~~i~"''. ~~ver .... : : : : : : : : : : 
3,166 - 43 184,642 51 198,432 87 - 13,790 36 2,594 2.58 ,551 50 548 538,089 90 

29,158 586 - 2,322,525 03 2,042,061 00 280,464 03 - 20.62\l 2,246,029 34 8,010 9,238,640 90 
Rockland .................... 6,738 2 - 428,040 51 388,412 62 39,627 89 - 5,288 639,444 00 1,377 1,373,323 84 
Sacq &. Biddeford Savings In-

8,089 23 733,392 76 804,176 58 70,783 82 5,858 5!i8 ,087 55 1,852 1,1171,367 90 stttut1on, Saco .............. - -

~~~&~~::::::::::::::::::: 893 - 65 58,749 10 56,073 39 2,675 71 - 745 96,531 97 135 129,274 76 
5,959 216 - 653,262 26 476,619 31 176.642 95 - 4,565 477,250 42 1.185 1,146,983 70 

South Berwick. ·······-······· 1,551 21 - 99,378 80 95,192 10 4,186 70 - 1,143. 125,466 16 378 395,621 87 
South Pe.ria ................... 1,986 56 - 113,159 !H 105,601 93 7 ,5.57 98 -

1,33~i 
12.376 46 254 230,348 81 

Thomaston ............ , ...... 1,687 24 - 86,009 70 77,407 29 8,602 41 - 151. 739 98 325 300,223 98 
Tofshe.m & Brunswick Twenty-

1,2861 ve Cent, Brunswick ......... 1,577 173 - 161,705 57 97,208 42 64 .497 15 - 115.637 68 280 273,481 56 
Tremont ................. , , , , 342 - 7 13,856 76 8,926 78 4,929 98 - m, 32,864 58 47 45,233 13 
Waterville .................. .. 6,251 217 - 620,414 76 586,836 94 33,577 82 - . 4,9081 598,513 39 1,277 1,292,080 28 
Wiac88Set ................. ... 1,125 18 - 67,171 93 58,743 08 8,428 85 945 103,994 29 177 165,925 64 
York County, Biddeford .... ... ~~ __ ::_,_97 

211,261 23 287,196 06 - 75,934 83 2,913 314,841 62 707 685,284 24 
---------

Tote.I. ................ 225,8011 3,415 1,395 $9,539,461 73 $7,785,985 86 $2,391,496 23 $638,020 36 165,303'$18,399,6~:J 56 53,485 $56,274,211 32 
I I 



NAME OF BANK. 

Androscoggin County, Lewiston ......... . 
Auburn .............................. . 
Augusta ................ ,. . ......... . 
Bangor ............................. . 
Bar Harbor, Eden .................. . 
Bath 8avings Institution ............... . 
Belfast.... . ..................... . 
Bethel....... . ................... . 
Biddeford ........................... . 
Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor .......... . 
Brewer ............................. . 
Bridgton ........................ .- .. . 
Brunswick Savi11gs Institution .......... . 
Buxton & Hollis, Buxton ............... . 
Calais. . . . . . . . ............... . 
Camden, Rockport ..................... . 
Cascade, Oakland ..................... . 
~a~tp~rt ............................ . 
l•airfie1d...... . . . . . . ........ . 
Fraaklin County, Farmin~ton .......... . 
Gardiner 8avings Institution. . . . ... . 
Gorham.................... . ... . 
Hallowell Savings Institution ........... . 
Hancock County, Ellsworth. . ... . 
Houlton ............................. . 
Kennebec, Augusta ............ , ..... . 
Kennebunk. . ................... . 
Kingfield.. . .................. . 
Machias. _... . ................... . 

-

TABLE &-Concluded. 

141 $353,887 63 
60 138,555 60 

792 1,871,227 82 
506 1,141,271 38 

163 708,989 82 
51 110,971> 49 
14 29,252 38 
78 185,644 96 
8 16,655 30 

12 29,124 08 
13 27 ,1183 67 
60 144,272 26 
11 24,471 14 
4 10,036 77 
6 14,373 80 
4 9,744 08 

33 77,471 09 
14 31,582 67 
32 75,859 27 

166 423,390 16 
28 62,391 89 
63 155,302 28 
6 13,237 69 

35 99,679 52 
102 264,942 57 

32 70,707 96 

45 120,174 72 

8 
2 

62 
23 

55 
6 

3 

2 
11 

1 

3 
3 

2 

166,371 22 
10,515 88 

507,980 78 
224,674 11 

545,870 09 
67,498 34 

16,792 61 

5,402 29 

12,075 21 
83,354 97 

5,824 62 

16,215 43 
21,117 24 

10,623 32; 

~ 
4 
3½ 
4 
4 
4 
3½ 
4 
4 

n 
4 
4 
3½ 
3½ 
4 
3½ 
4 
3½ 
4 
4 
4 
3½ 
4 
4 
4 
4 
3½ 

$123,496 29 
66,585 35 

288,174 60 
191,474 94 

682 08 
154,929 48 
64,977 98 
13,852 37 
51,182 71 
16,675 96 
12,0115 57 
25,198 93 
39,470 24 
13,888 67 
13,573 82 
4,874 43 

12,538 52 
23,869 73 
19,192 51 
24,689 96 

107,073 98 
23,455 40 
31,843 87 
9,379 03 

36,446 80 
50,109 12 
34,175 78 
3,653 74 

30,176 77 

$50 49 
604 00 
497 00 

1,707 38 

901 60 
436 50 
130 00 

, 860 20 

129 00 
233 59 
184 93 
10 20 
29 70 
37 16 

498 20 
424 50 
230 35 
370 00 
360 00 
122 47 
385 00 
364 03 
96 00 

924 67 

52 64 

$16,323 60 
10,204 89 
38,006 30 
30,793 24 

57 65 
22,794 35 
9,262 52 
2,073 13 
5,661 36 
2,189 30 
1,632 15 
3,740 41 
5,164 84 
2,034 06 · 
2,283 03 

733 66 
1,473 93 
3,427 88 
2,416 05 
2,844 64 

14,602 37 
3,507 87 
4,567 11 
1,196 27 
3,992 51 
5,214 14 
4,580 74 

390 6) 
4,306 ID 

$6,287 81 
3,000 00 

11,696 76 
12,420 01 

86 73 
6,000 00 
4,000 00 
l ,IDO 00 
3,600·00 
1,550 00 
1,988 00 
2,657 05 
2,750 00 
1,200 00 
2,000 00 
2,154 44 
1,610 59 
1,900 00 
1,300 00 
1,400 00 
4,500 00 
1,950 00 
2,614 40 
2,979 65 
3,500 00 
5,000 00 
2,226 63 

711 42 
2,050 00 



, Maine, Portland .......... . 
Mechanics', Auburn ..... . 

. ·····. ..... 896 2,141,851 'ifl 53 347,984 37 4 576,580 30 1,367 50 90,1122 58 28,616 7( 
····· ......... 17 'ifl,1105 57 - - 4 23,418 99 757 00 2,835 96 2,3.50 00 

. Norway ................. . 
Penobscot, Bangor ........ . 
People's, Lewiston ........ . 
Phillips ....... , ......... . 

~~~~~~•. ~~~~r_-. : : : : : : : 
Rockland ................ . 

·Saco & Biddeford Savings In 
, Searsport .............. ; .. 
Skowhegan .............. . 

·South Berwick ........... . 
South Paris .............. . 
Thomaston .............. . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 18,352 09 - - 3½ 17,098 21 122 40 2,466 78 1,600 00 

... . . ...... 182 449,732 35 11 79,072 12 :J½ 98,006 06 265 93 12,504 40 8,429 85 

..... , ....... 53 131,925 18 a 20,804 03 4 67,334 70 326 46 8,154 82 3,000 00 

............. 8 20,528 83 - - 4 8,681 07 62 5J 1,008 69 1,339 29 

.. .... . . .. . .. 22 46,863 38 2 11,593 03 3½ 28,820 51 153 78 4,211 40 2,666 57 
- . . . . . . . . . . . . 513 1,224,851 59 6 32,402 71 4 483,308 92 14,141 15 65,'ifl3 19 31,867 02 

~tit;,iio:o:: s~~.; 71 170,491 98 2 19,858 61 3½ 72,782 98 274 32 11,092 65 4,646 08 
361 912,169 73 18 135,134 33 5 173,779 18 1,253 66 15,373 30 9,235 00 

............. 13 31,107 84 - - 4 11,532 14 33 75 1,269 28 1,631 52 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 199 507,473 53 10 65,882 98 4 80,081 16 550 OJ 8,686 46 4,324 88 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 68,755 35 - - 3½ 19,481 70 - 3,150 19 1,850 00 
·········· ... 1,726 144,482 44 - - 3½ 12,433 13 148 20 1,935 45 1,638 37 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 61,353 10 l 18,023 60 4 20,200 91 87 23 3,086 56 1,297 86 

ToE~~::~!k _B'."'nswi~k. ~"'. enty-five Cent , 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 23,744 39 l 11,834 21 4 14,673 70 117 92 1,660 92 2,408 14 

Tremont ................ . ... ·········· 2 4,4211 99 - - 4 2,952 14 15 97 333 55 aoooo 
Waterville.,. . ........ . 
Wiscasset ................ . 
York County, Biddeford ... . 

.. ··········· 63 151,605 51 3 19,282 07 4 76,262 51 1,539 89 9,255 85 4,900 00 
... ········ 3 6,120 00 - - 4 10,413 35 153 97 1,596 19 1,375 84 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 95,653 53 2 15,315 25 4 42,965 35 564 68 5,541 35 3,000 00 

Total ........ . ............. 6,719 $12,460,204 75 294 S2,:J69 ,503 42 *3.92 $3,326,545 64 $31,555 92 $455,934 47 $211,210 65 

• Average. 



TRUST AND BANKING COMPANIES. 

TABLE C-Statement of Liabilitie• and Re•ourcea October 28, 1911 . 
Liabilitiea. 

NAME 01' BANK. 

_,.; I 
" 

I s al "' :,1. "'d, "O 00 
] "' t=ll.'!:.' §·~ :, 

I 
""" e- ""' ·a :.atE -~ 0 ao co >"' '""' " " 

I 
:::,i,. "'"' i:i~ u w ' W"O 

Aroostook Trust & Bankinll Company, Caribou ......... . 
Augusta Trust Company ........................ . 
Bar Harbor Banking & Trust Company, Eden ......... . 
Bath Trust Company ................................. . 
Dexter Trust & Bankinl): Company ..................... . 
Eastern Trust & Banking Company, Bangor ........... . 
Fidelity Trust Company, Portland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . 
Fort Kent Trust Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Frontier Trust Company, Fort Fairfield ........... . 
Goodwin Trust Company, Biddeford. . . . . ............. . 
Guilford Trust Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ . 
Hallowell Trust & Banking Company. . . . . . . . . .. 
Houlton Trust Company .............................. . 
International Trust & Banking Company, Calais ...... . 
Kenduskeag Trust Company, Bangor .............. . 
Kineo Trust Companr,, Dover ......................... . 
Lewiston Trust & S11 e Deposit Company ............... . 
Livermore Falls Trust & Banking Company ........... . 
Lubec Trust & Banking Company ...................... . 
Machias Banking Company ............................ . 
Maine Trust & Banking Company, Gardiner ........... . 
Mars Hill Trust Company ............................. . 
Mercantile Trust Com12any, Portland. . . . . . . . 
Merchants' Trust & Banking Company, Presque Isle ... 

I 

$33,572 741 $50 000 00 $40,000 00 $44,557 93 $230,023 84 
100 000 00 100,000 00 1 112,192 27 3,786,641 70 818,712 8_2 

.50 ,000 00 125,000 00 20,148 90 730,133 32 797,416 14 
100,000 00 18,000 00 14,460 31 436,339 28 386,537 12 
50,000 00 2.5,000 00 6,300 94 406,749 38 136,572 32 

175,000 00 175,000 00 307,709 81 2,427,210 04 2,015,115 11 
400,000 00 400,000 00 122,164 01 3,339,369 56 3,773,434 47 
50,000 00 26 ,.500 00 1,995 04 80,458 33 72,608 99 
50,000 00 25,000 00 4,601 31 98,484 92 126 ,.502 25 
25,000 00 3,000 00 3,492 85 42,405 65 -
60,000 00 15,000 00 32,295 72 407,953 58 244,836 41 

100,000 00 25,000 00 3,808 76 77,645 56 96,337 07 
89,900 00 28,141 00 13,341 90 405,087 46 241,413 27 
50,000 00 12 ,.500 00 10,120 80 195,638 87 131,015 40 

100,000 00 50,000 00 74,461 48 614,402 12 474 ,.505 10 
50,000 00 25,000 00 53,649 86 337,448 71 463,574 11 
75,000 00 20,000 00 16,531 31 1,352,446 22 346,495 ,53 
50,000 00 2.5 ,000 00 11,120 45 721,917 12 162,220 78 
25,000 00 10,000 00 1,756 89 - 187,503 77 
30.000 00 10,000 00 3,973 90 68,973 16 143,042 01 

100 .000 QO 100,000 00 11,319 44 752,251 10 232,711 51 
35,000 00 7,500 00 2,741 78 31,:m 25 92,255 15 

100,000 00 50,000 00 66,820 61 .571,245 76 354,418 89 
50,000 00 15,000 00 13,666 42 46,626 73 155 .172 03 

Merrill Trust Company, Bangor ................ . 200,000 00 100,000 00 83,542 39 176,418 35 2,082.786 18 

!.i 
~~ 
"' "' -~" J:;-o 
'"-Uo 

$74,557 81 
1,500 00 

61,000 95 
76,867 47 

142,208 78 
48,946 48 

200,013 92 
-
-
-
-
-

21,207 00 
134 97 

1,520 06 
49,208 61 
5.~00 00 

53,495 08 
49,741 52 

-
-
-

77,898 79 
162 20 

26,965 34 
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-
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Millinocket Trust Com~ .....•...................... 25,000 00 13,566 Ml 2,289114 118,011 79 
Paris Trust Cozcy, uth Pn ...................... 00,000 00 2,000 00 3,728 58 -
PeoPle'• Trust pany, Farminaton ................... 50,000 00 4,60000 1,616 84 43,207 94 

5~=%::i=··:::: :: : : : : : : :: : : : : : : : : : : : : :: : 00,000 00 7,000 00 3,031 36 236,862 06 
25,000 00 10,500 00 6,178 54 124,007 99 

Roe land Trust ComP!l,IIY .............................. 100,000 00 25,000 00 37,684 95 312,464 09 
Rumford Falla Trust Comi\:,{\ Rumford ................ 100,000 00 100,000 00 39,014 25 1,267,043 36 
Security Trust Company, and ..................... 50,000 00 30,000 00 26,137 21 727,355 83 
Skowhegan Trust Company ............................ 50,000 00 - 8,264 22 502,310 41 
State Trust Company, Auguata ......................... 50,000 00 100,000 00 51,228 72 1,242 ,599 39 
Stockton St>rinp Trust Com~y ....................... 25,000 00 2,000 00 914 86 26,097 02 
Union Safe ~t & Trust mpany, Portland .......... 2.50,000 00 250.000 00 17,493 27 333,181 48 
Union Trust Com~ Ellsworth ....................... 100,000 00 50 000 00 37,577 07 683,643 55 
United States Trust mpany, Portland ................. 100,000 00 50,000 00 48,611 89 488,537 25 
Van Buren Trust Company ............................. 50,000 00 10,000 00 1,782 35 40,619 84 
Waldo Tnu,t Come, Belfast ........ , ................ 50,000 00 12,500 ()(' 28,137 04 366,066 78 
Westbrook Trust mpany ............................. 50,000 00 15,000 00 10,950 11 370,722 27 

Total ............................................ $3,339,900 00 $2,172,807 54 St ,410 ,430 99 $24,034,427 15 

123,986 45 3,700 00 
123,459 OS 1,337 11 
21,860 84 -

136,203 31 -
58,615 85 1,706 27 

160,083 47 3,828 00 
259,951 96 50,106 38 
194,016 92 1,586 40 
209,506 44 -
258,866 14 540 00 
24,758 11 -
49,717 09 37,299 50 

526,393 12 45,865 33 
428,512 35 6,200 00 
88,833 13 9,876 60 

177,269 00 881 25 
145,769 75 17,532 77 

$16,752,993 25 $1,071 , 788 59 

--
11,000 00 ---· 

.462 00 
-
-

30,760 96 
-

260,124 85 
-

69,550 26 ---
S2 ,332 ,046 59 
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NAME 01!' BANK. 

Aroostook Trust and Banking Company, Caribou ........ . 
Augusta Trust Company .............................. . 
Bar Harbor Banking and Trust Company, Eden ....... . 
Bath Trust Company ................................. . 
Dexter Trust and Banking Company .................. . 
Eastern Trust and Banking Company, Bangor ......... . 
Fidelity Trust Company, Portlana .................... . 
Fort Kent Trust Company ............................ . 
Frontier Trust Company, Fort Fairfield ................. . 
Good'Win Trust Company, Biddeford .................... . 
Guilford Trust Company .............................. . 
Hallowell Trust and Bs.nking Company ................. . 
Houlton Trust Company .............................. . 
Iriterhational Trust and Banking Company, Calais ..... . 
Kenduskeag Trust-Compariy, Bangor ................... . 
Kineo Trust ()ompany h Dover ..................... . 
Lewiston Trust and oafe Deposit Company ........... . 
Livermore l<'alls Trust and Banking Company ........... . 
Lubec Trust .and Banking Company .................... . 
Machias Banking Company ............................ . 
Maine Trust and Banking Company, Gardiner ......... : 
Mars Hill Trust ·Company ........................... . 
Mercantile Trust.Compan_y, Portland ................... . 
M"rehants' Trust ·and Banking Company, Presque Isle. 
Merrill ·Trust Company, Bangor ........................ . 
Millinocket Trust Company ............................ . 
Paris Trust Com_pany, South Paris ..................... . 
People's Trust Uompany, Farmington .... , ............. . 

TABLE C-Condnued. 

Liabilitiea-Concluded. 

,120 ool 
- 40 001 

= 351 ool 
3,000 001 

= I 
8 001 

108 50[ 
20 00 

3400 

10 20 
105 00 

30 00 

6000 

596 OQ 

$479 29 

26,694 50 

1,205 00 

3,595 00 

1,130 00 

270 00 

$14,835 45 
11,700 40 
15,654 99 

79,231 63 
44 78 

2,655 87 

454 72 

2,627 65 
7,861 63 
1,664 61 

785 13 

1,361 32 

10,139 00 

233 83 

790 60 

$4,960 37 

545 76 

14,118 18 
70,296 32 

654 82 
155 92 

624 53 

10,677 10 

3,600 26 

t 
.!I 

~ 

$18,059 50 
46,622 92 

27~265 241 
3,500·00 

34,500 00, 

25~000 ool 
- i 

225,000 00 

20,000 00 

100,000 00 
75,ltl7 00 

3,464 92 

$30,050 00 

$490,771 82 
5,134,700 75 
1,803,019 00 
1,048,404 93 

766,831 42 
5,193,149 62 

10,125,024 38 
238,107 14 
341,744 36 
73,898 50 

760,548 43 
327,899 89 
800,315 63 
400,064 86 

1,542,672 33 
986,776 92 

1,847 ,437 67 
1.024,548 76 

274,107 18 
255,989 07 

1,291,633 81 
168,788 18 

1,411,711 71 
356,274 38 

2,689,123 19 
286,594 62 
185,185 60 
136,346 54 



Pittsfield Trust Company.............................. 433,141 73 
Rangeley Trust Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226 ,432 35 
Rockland Trust Company ................. ,............. 648,743 79 
Rumford Falls Trust Companyi Rumford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,915,602 92 
Security Trust Company, Rock and. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,095,783 38 
Skowhegan Trust Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 783,346 30 
State Trust Company, Augusta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,817 ,582 13 

Iv Stockton Springs Trust Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,769 99 
t,.l Union Safe Deposit and Trust Company, Portland........ 9,730 46 1,242,787 311 

Union Trust Company, Ellsworth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,446,296 07 
United States Trust Company, Portland................. 1,223,081 50 
Van Buren Trust Company............................. 208,611 92 
Waldo Trust Company, Belfast......................... 679,435 97 
Westbrook Trust Company............................. 609,980 90 

45 00 
423 70 

149 84 9,533 44 
9,024 97 40,000 00 

66,687 02 
3,265 23 10,000 00 

1,012 50 674 42 81,900 00 

35,240 74 
40 00 1,777 00 

446 00 4,138 31 27,086 44 

4,93i 90 
7,500 00 

311,650 00 
6 00 

1-----1-----i-----1------1-----1-----1-----
Total......................................... $39,780 46 $52,370,267 02 $4,723 54 $70,072 03 $174,277 14 $115,166 70 1851,853 04 
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NAIIIIE OF BANK. 

Aroostook Trust and Banking Company, Caribou ... . 
Augusta Trust Company ........................... . 
Bar Harbor Banking and Trust Company, Eden ..... . 
Bath Trust Company .............................. . 
Dexter- Trust and Banking Company ................. . 
Eastern Trust and Banking Company, Bangor ........ . 
Fidelity Trust Company, Portland ................... . 
Fort Kent Trust Company ......................... . 
Frontier Trust Company, Fort Fairfield .............. . 
Goodwin Trust Company, Biddeford ................. . 
Guilford Trust Company ........................... . 
Hallowell Trust and Banking Company .............. . 
Houlton Trust Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 
International Trust and Banking Company, Calais ... . 
Kenduskeag Trust Company, Bangor . ............. . 
Kineo Trust Co1npany, Dover . ..... _ ............. . 
Lewiston Trust and Safe Deposit Company. . . . . . . . . .. 
Livermore }<'alls Trust a.nd Banking Company .... . 
Lubec Trust and Banking Company ........... . 
Machias Banking Company ........................ . 
Maine Trust and Banking Company, Gardiner. . . .... . 
Mars Hill Trust Company .......................... . 
Mer~antile Trust Company, Portland ................ . 
Mernhan ts' Trust and Banking Company, Presque Isle .. 
Merrill Trust Coml1any, Bangor ..................... . 
Millinocket Trust Company ............... : . . . ... . 
Paris Trust Company, South Paris ................... . 
People's Trust Company, Farmington ............. . 

TABLE C-Continued. 

Resources. 

$202,746 47 
1 ,672 ,993 70 

860 .472 28 
553,348 21 
259,873 35 

2,707,770 79 
5 ,422 , 765 36 

165,806 21 
228,934 60 
21,385 50 

404,633 75 
153,884 51 
421,424 64 
255,436 51 
610,487 53 
363,777 57 
811,653 31 
282,986 78 

54,280 5S 
70,785 70 

230,117 93 
90,387 95 

490,736 49 
281,643 43 

1 ,394 ,014 19 
152,129 72 

45,293 89 

$92,960 00 
436,001 09 
403.735 78 

8,975 00 
56,045 86 

798,036 20 
70,825 00 
15,057 75 
32,071 64 
35,373 00 

155,825 15 
21,850 00 

233 ,161 27 
2,431 00 

223 )783 73 
211,300 54 
280,629 25 
243,920 57 

19,566 00 
5,892 00 

52,527 37 
43,330 57 

108,750 00 
19,040 00 

186,979 69 
52,501 82 
36,065 00 

2 ,761 43 

$86 15 
3,319 79 

27 93 
955 12 

1,418 24 
4,633 98 

104 48 
540 38 

895 13 
532 30 

5,205 80 
310 95 
485 42 

39 31 
33 90 

2,817 90 
1,221 40 

90 69 
291 04 
450 27 

5,607 48 
295 43 

20 02 

$19,766 00 
2,462,943 57 

261,797 02 
376,962 76 
324,067 47 

1,112,321 69 
2,078,936 34 

950 00 
15,100 00 
11,610 00 
43,630 50 

126,329 38 
9,620 00 

81,915 25 
522,140 68 
144,915 29 
661,275 69 
324,046 40 
127,371 25 
131,015 00' 
820,167 40 

621,684 62 
17,312 50 

650,001 94 
18,550 00 
70,087 50 
65,387 60 

$89~115 22! 
6,500 00' 

1,686,203 73 

90,395 44 

73,597 50 

8,500 00 

11,000 00 

$3,000 00 
96,808 44 
4,375 00 

18,500 00 
26,000 00 
60,370 59 

7,742 81 
26,000 00 

8,172 73 
6,600 00 

12,500 00 
16,250 00 
8,000 00 

20,000 00 
62,300 00 
8,000 00 

6,000 00 

4,000 00 
70,000 00 
19,500 00 

56,960 57 
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Pittsfield Trust Company. .. . . ... . .... 229,116 21 33,360 03 
H.a.ngeley Trust Company . ............. 73,503 88 88,155 07 
Rockland TrUBt Company .............. .... 247,683 87 35,218 00 
Rumford Falls Trust Company, Rumford. ............ ' 833,777 17 341,106 70 
Security Trust Company, llocklaud. ... 564,321 03 70,944 40 
Skowhegan Trust Cmnpany . .... . . ... .... 388,120 24 23,780 00 
State Trust Cmnpany, Augusta . ............... _. -··' 128,976 02 80,644 05 
Stockton Springs Trust Company . ................ ... 11,435 01 10,318 34 
Union Safe Deposit and Trust Company, Portland. .... 249,309 53 5,750 00 
Union Trust C01npany, Ellsworth .. .... . . ..... 629,081 10 162,118 55 
United States Trust Company, Portland. .... '. 728,224 46 29,708 50 
Van Buren Trust Company . ..... . . ... 99 ,8,53 34 45,245 26 
·waldo Trust Company, Belfast .. ... 255,828 41 51,853 54 
\Vesthrook Trust Company . . . ... .. ' . 190,194 25 77,795 75 

Total. . . ... $22 ,839 , 195 47 $4,905,394 90 

1,414 79[ 78 .428 561 
- I 26,500 00! 

418 33' 294,448 ~~i 422 091 580,188 
81 28 35:l ,869 90, 

8,306 071 292 ,931 25 
11 35 1,492,416 49' 

617 54 48,275 00 
- 696 .8m 84 

11,022 69 .518,689 64 
:J ,354 82 305,056 25 

85 03 -
3,017 52 311,600 00 

163 15 226,507 03 

$58,297 771$16 ,325 ,621 74 

-
-
-
-
-
-

30,760 96 
-

247,185 27 
-

68,997 76 
-
-
-

-----
$2,312 ,25,S 88 

,5 .59,5 92 
,5 ,000 00 

-
50 ,91:l 1.'i 
22,098 73 
lfi,000 00 

-
1.000 00 
-

10,500 00 
-

8,632 91 
7 .600 00 
8,408 18 

$675,829 3;3 
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TABLE C-Concluded. 

Resources-Concluded. 

NAME OF BANK. 

Aroostook Trust and Banking Company, Caribou ..... . 
Augusta Trust Company . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . 
Bar Harbor Banking and Trust Cmnpany, Eden. . ................ . 
Bath Trust Company .............. . 
Dexter Trust and Banking Company .. ...... . 
Eastern Trust and Banking Company, Bangor . ..... . 
Fidelity Trust Company, Portland ... . 
Fort Kent Trust Company . ............. . 
Frontier Trust Con1pany, Fort Fairfield . 
Goodwin Trust Con1pany, Biddeford ... . 
Guilford Trust Con1pany . ............ . 
Hallowell Trust and Banking Company ...... . 
lloulton Trust Cornpany . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
International Trust and Banking Cornpany, Calais. . . . .. 
Kenduskeag Trust Company, Bangor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . 
IGneo Trust Cmnpany, Dover. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . 
Lewiston Trust and Hafe Deposit Company . ...... . 
Livermore Falls Trust and Banking Company .. . 
Lubec Trust and Banking Con1pany . .... 
:Machias Banking Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
~iaine Trust and Banking Company, Gardiner ......... . 
Mars Hill Trust Company ..... . 
Mercantile Trust Company, Portland......... . . . . . . . . . 

Merchants' Trust and Banking Company, Presque Isle - •_ •. ·_ •. •_ , ... ·. ·_ ·. ·. ·· 1 Merrill Tru:-;t Cmnpauy, Bangor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Millinocket Trust, Company ....... . 
Paris Trust Co1npany, South Paris . .. . 
People's Trust Company, Farmington..... , , ... 

$287 33 
-
-
-

6,847 98 
37,592 91 
53,515 41 
3,081 27 

311 10 
-

831 39 
6,420 06 
-
-
-
-
-

53 35 

-
342 90 

-
-
-
-

-

-
$28,000 00 

-
1,900 00 
3,927 46 
-

12,338 86 
2 ,491 41 
5,000 00 
-

4,332 ,50 
777 97 

5,000 00 
1,014 76 
2,489 00 

10,748 50 
23,200 00 

-
:l ,000 00 

-
8,000 00. 
2,500 001 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

20,000 001 1,280 00 
6,200 00 
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Vl . 
0\ 

:ii ~ 
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" "' " to ... ... ... 
] >-" z .<1 
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$171,925 87 
345,518 94 
266,138 92 
88,691 03 

I 

() 

$490,771 82 
0 - ~ - 5,134,700 75 
~ -

! 
1,803,019 00 

- 1,048,404 93 >-< 
rn 

89,114 18 
475,639 20 
795,775 70 

42,873 21 
33,786 63 

5,530 00 
143 ,058 67 

- 766,831 42 rn 
- 5,193 ,149 62 0 
- 10 ,12.5 ,024 38 z - 238 .107 14 t=l - 341,744 35 i=<I, - 7:3 ,898 50 rn 
- 760,548 4:3 

17,094 34 
124,689 66 
41,561 54 

167 ,210 44 

- 327,899 89 
I=</ - 800,315 63 t=l - 400,064 86 "Cl - 1.542.672 33 0 

247 ,549 60 
50,679 42 

- 986.776 92 I=</ 
- 1 ,84 7 .4:37 67 :-, 

111,255 70 - 1,024,548 76 
61,802 10 - 274,107 18 
45,478 47 - 255,989 07 
89,204 27 - 1 ,291 ,633 81 
26 136 07 

115 :652 06: 
168,788 18 

- l,-Hl,711 71 
32,828 18 - :!56 ,274 :;8 

354,019 89 - 2 ,689 ,12:3 l!_) 

42,337 65; - 286 ,5[)4 62 
27,519 191 

236 941 
- 185,185 60 
- 136,346 54 



Pittsfield Trust Company ......................................... . 
Rangeley Trust Company................. , ......... . 

9,000 00 76 ,226 22 433 ,141 73 
2 ,003 25 31 ,270/.15 226 ,432 35 

Hocklan<l Trust Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... , . , .. 
Rumford Falls Trust Con1pany, Rumford ... , ........... . 
Security Trust Company, Rockland . ......... . 

2,005 00 68,969 64 648,743 79 
8,073 26 101,121 27 1,915,602 92 
3,715 86 80,752 18 1,095,783 38 

8kov.·1iegan Trust Cornpany . ........... , .... . 
State Trust Cornpany, Augusta .... _ ....... . 
Stoekton Springs Trust Company ... ............ . 
Union Safe Deposit and Trust Company, Portland. 
"Gnion Trust Company, Ellt,worth ...... . 
United States Trust Company, Portland. 
Van Buren Trust C01npany ....... . 
\Valdo Trust Corn puny, Belfast. ... . 
,vest brook Trust Con1pany . . 

Total.,. 

1,000 00 44 ,440 21 $9,768 53 783 ,346 30 
84,773 26 1 ,817 582 1:i 

870 00 6 ,2.54 10 78,769 ,99 

560 81 1 10 000 00 14033 ',37~~ 728~ 1,242,787 39 
, -v 1 ,445 ,296 07 

I 
4,000 00 83,739 71 1,223,081 .50 
2 ,334 53 51 ,862 85 598 00 208 ,611 92 

1 _'.681 8911 2 ,000 00 45 ,854 61 679 ,435 97 
1,000 00 105 ,912 54 609 ,980 90 

------1------1------1------
$111 ,556 401 $190,262 36 $4,941,546 64 $10,366 53 $52,370,267 02 



TABLE D-Giving Details of Depositors and Deposits, Rate and Amount of Interest, Dividends and Taxes. 

NAME OF BANK. 

Aroostook Trust and Banking Company, Caribou ...... . 
Augusta Trust Company ........................... . 
Bar Harbor Banking and Trust Company, Eden ....... . 
Bath Trust Company ....................... , ...... . 
Dexter Trust and Banking Company.. . . ............ . 
Eastern Trust and Banking Company, Bangor ........ . 
Fidelity Trust ·company, Portland ................... . 
Fort Kent Trust Company ......................... . 
Frontier Trust Company, Fort Fairfield .............. . 
Goodwin Trust Company, Biddeford ................. . 
Guilford Trust Company ........................... . 
Hallowell Trust and Banking Company ............... : 
Houlton Trust Company ........................... . 
International Trust and Banking Company, Calais ..... . 
Kenduskeag Trust Company, Bangor ................ . 
Kineo Trust Company, Dover ....................... . 
Lewiston Trust and Safe Deposit Company ........... . 
Livermore Falls Trust and Banking Company ......... . 
Lubec Trust and Banking Company ................. . 
Machias Banking Company ......................... . 
Maine Trust and Banking Company, Gardiner ........ . 
Mars Hill Trust Company .......................... . 
Mercantile Trust Company, Portland ............... . 
Merchants' Trust and Banking Company, Presque Isle .. 
Merrill Trust Company, Bangor .•.................... 
Millinocket Trust Company ......................... . 
Paris Trust Company, South Paris ................... . 
people's Trust Company, Farmington ...............•. 

583 
9,926 
1,524 
1,063 
1,942 
7,160 
5,281 
1,143 
1,891 

315 
1,873 

417 
1,649 

556 
3,065 
1,627 
4,741 
3,752 

28 
1,123 

315 
531 
892 
411 
745 

.262 

$44,557 93 
3,786,641 70 

730,133 32 
436,339 28 
406,949 38 

2,427,210 04 
3,339,369 56 

98,484 92 
80,458 33 
42,405 65 

407 ,953 58 
77,645 56 

405,087 46 
195,638 87 
614,402 12 
337,525 18 

1 ,352 ,446 22 
721,917 12 

68,973 16 
752 ,2.51 10 
31,291 25 

577,092 09 
46,626 73 

176,418 35 
118,011 79 

43,207 94 

578 
89 

648 
54 

578 
5,184 

1 

711 
11 

1 
1 

145 
13 

2 

3 
39 

8 

174 
396 

2,40.5 
349 

44 
r,7 

$655,979 47 
318,207 00 
386,537 12 

89,782 42 
1,741,992 43 
3,770,207 23 

2,000 00 

244,646 64 
48,134 61 

960 71 
29,371 51 

437,460 00 
119,193 87 

3,400 00 

103,909 26 
102,152 89 
112,344 19 

315,236 73 
155,172 03 

2 ,081 ,762 46 
123,966 45 
74,600 00 
21,512 lf) 

121 
1 
1 

41 
690 • 

37 

1 
3 

39 

45 

98 

2 
4 

$36,210 08 
1,500 00 
5,600 00 

76,867 47 
142,208 78 

195,513 92 

134 97 
225,000 00 
49,208 61 

53,495 08 

77 ,898 79 

9,224 04 
3,700 00 

w 
Vt 
00 

t:d 
> z 
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Pittsfield Trust Company .. . . . . . . . I 1,112 236,862 06 79 99,212 23 - -
Rangeley Trust Company ................. ... 724 124,007 99 - - 5 1,616 27 
Rockland Trust Company . ............. , . 725 312,464 09 - - - -
Rumford Falls Trust Company, Rumford . . j 4,968 1 ,267 ,043 36 1 1,711 45 15 50,106 38 
Security Trust Company, Rockland. .. .I 2,750 727,355 83 - - 3 1,586 40 
Skowhegan Trust Company. .... 

I 
910 502,310 41 327 209,506 44 - -

State Trust Company, Augusta. 3,361 1,242,599 39 527 258,866 14 1 520 00 
Stockton Springs Trust Company ..... ........... 150 26,097 02 7 9,000 00 - -
Union Safe Deposit and Trust Co111pany, Portland. --·. 128 333,181 48 16 43,329 69 4 37 ,299 50 
Union Trust Company, Ellsworth .. .. 

i 
3,482 683,643 55 108 321,324 13 3 28,125 00 

United States Trust Company, Portland. ...... 
! 

1,030 0188 ,537 25 718 428,512 35 3 6,200 00 
Van Buren Trust Cmnpany .. .... 826 40 ,619 84 16 38,522 57 16 9,876 60 
Waldo Trust Company, Belfast. i 2,522 366,066 78 125 135,000 00 5 871 2.5 
Westbrook Trust Company .. · ... :: 2,235 370,722 27 60 82,118 70 11 17 ,532 77 

I 
13 ,4751$12 ,565 ,632 

I 
1 ,1491 Total ... .. . . ... . . . . . . . . .. ... . .... 77 ,738 $14 ,040 ,.549 95 871 $1,030,295 91 

• -
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TABLE D-Continued. °' 0 

~--~ 6 
~ 

..c: ,i 
00 

.; o~.s "" " ... ..c: ~~ 2:g 0 gf~ d " ~s " "' ~ 
... ""' =~b~ ~-a1 "00 § . ]~ .s ~ 

O@ ~o ~ 
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NA.....,IE OF BANK. i-.:5 ~ 

~~ ... " ..,..;,-/fj ...... i:::2 ....,;, ,-< rr..i 
~~~- ;::--o "'" "0 ii!C- § 0-~ _:i H·...., « 

""' 
,,.~ 

d §- 3i 0 O'fn 
§ ~ g_,;n - ... "' o•- s" 00 "'O 0 o~ o s::~ 

"'"" ~"' --o ~- ..... o.. 2,;:; p.. o:I zo~.s ~~ zo "<> 0~ ~c ~ g_,g ~t~ ► -<-o E-<o 
I ~ 

I ~ 
Aroostook Trust and Banking Company, Caribou 48 $38 ,347 73 706 $229,937 691 1,4,58 $349,053 431 3-3½-•l $2,702 79 
Augusta Trust Company . ...................... 1,595 161,581 70 12,100 4,605,702 87 4 146.287 27 n 
Bar Harbor_ Banking and Trust Cmnpany, Eden 145 56,000 95 1,375 514 .267 93 3 .l:l4 1,624,209 20 4 2:, ,877 09 0 
Bath Trust Cmnpany . ........ _ ......... 1,752 899,74;3 871 4 15,477 61 ~ 
Dexter Trust and Banking Con1pany, ........ 445 44,145 28 3,131 683,085 86, 3½-4 11,490 37 ~ 
Eastern Trust and Banking Cmnpany, Bangor. 77 48,946 48 2,716 271,091 39 10,5:31 4,489 .2-iO 341 3 60,145 74 '"" 
Fideli1y Trust Company, Portland .... 1 4,500 00 37 109 ,153 37 10.540 7,418,744 os: 3-3!-4 106,860 83 rn 

rn 
Fort Kent Trust Company . ................ 3541 124,502 25 1,498 224,987 17! 4 :; ,186 08 0 Frontier Trust Cmnpany, Fort Fairfield . . 272 72,483 91 2 ,16:{ 152,942 24 3 2,018 96 
Goodwin Trust Company, Biddeford ....... 315 42,405 65 4 1,516 73 z 
Guilford Trust Comdany . ... - . - . - .... - - 26 652 49 2,610 653,2.52 71 3½ 12,892 42 

).; 

Hallowell Trust an Banking Company, - ...... -. [ 428 125 ,780 17, 4 2,729 76 ;o" 
Houlto,. Trust Company. _ .................... 17 21 ,207 

:1 
66!) 2H .677 56 2 ,:;;35 668,932 nj 3-,! 12,715 46 rn 

I~1tcrnational Trust ,and Banking Company, Calais! 397 100 ,4!JO 22 955 325,635 57 3½ 6,686 34 
Kenduskeag Trust Company, Bangor . ........... 3' 1,520 1 ,0901 10,275 25 4,306 1,288,657 43 3½ 24,006 05 :,;I 
Kineo Trust Con1pany, Dover . ................. i 1,287 344 ,:303 77 2,966 8.50.2:31 4~1! :;t 11 ,!l73 04 ~ 

Lewiston Trust and Cafe Deposit Company . ..... 41 25,300 
001 

l ,Wl 317,795 5;3 5,948' 1,698,941 7,5! 4 47,918 84 'ti 
0 Livermore }'alls Trust and Banking Co1npany . . , . 848 162,220 78 4 .645 937 ,(l:)2 98 3-:,½-4 28,812 ,50 ;o 

Lubec Trust and Banking Con1pany . . 472 49,741 52, 241 83,547 1:3 716 237,197 (11' ~ Machias Banking Company. c5;~p·a~·y,. (ia~cii~~~: . •i08 40,889 12 475 212,015 1I1 3 2,213 25 
Maine Trust, and Banking 364 122,740 92 1,495 987 ,33!3 4 29,495 24 
l\fars Hill Trust Company .......... 276 92,255 15 591 12:i ,/i•l(; 40 4 1 , I\J2 27 
Mercantile Trust Company, Portland . .......... 593 40,312 46 1,396 1,010,540 07 :3-3½-4 25,192 89 
Merchants' Trust and Banking Company, Presque 

Isle ........................ 1 162 20 1,289 201,960 96 4 1,07:l 86 
:Merrill Trust Cmnpany, Bangor. 40 17 ,741 30 2 .8,58 2 .285 ,146 15 3-3½ 1,250 27 
Millinocket Trust Company ....... I ,098 1 245,678 24 4 3,020 86 
Paris Trust Co1npany, South Paris 1,337 1)1 452 49 .919 6!".i 4971 125.856 7ti 
People's Trust Company, Farrnington. 14 348 69 33;3 65,068 78 3 1 ,7rn 40 



Pittsfield Trust Company ........ ...... - - ,536 
Rangeley Trust C01npany ...... ..... 1 90 00 187 · 
Rockland Trust Company. . . . . . . . . . . ...... 6 3,828 00 370 
Rumford Falls Trust Company, Rumford .. .... - - 1,336 
Security Trust Company, Rockland .. .... - - 716 
Skowhegan Trust Cornpany . ..... - - 1,237 
State Trust Company, Augusta.,. - - - I 

Stockton Springs Trust Company ............... - - 75: 
Union Safe Deposit and Trust Co1npany, Portland - - 69 
Union Trust Compan,r, Ellsworth ............... 74 17,740 3:l 1,313 
United States Trust Company, Portland .. - - 2 
Van Buren Trust Co1npany ...... - - 166 
Waldo Trust Com0any, Belfast .. ... l 10 00 •180 
Westbrook Trust 'ompany ...... - - •169 

Total. ........ .. . . ..... . ... 891 $286,472 68 22,322 

* Average. 

36,991 081 1,7271 373 .065 37 
58,615 85 917 184 .:i:io 11 

160,083 47 1 .101, 476,375 56 
258,240 51, 6 ,3201 1,577 .101 70 
19·1 ,016 921 3 ,4691 922,\J59 15 
711,816 85i 2,474, 1,423 .6:l:J 70 

- 3,889 1,501,985 53 
15,140 57 232' 50,237 59 
41,628 14 211! 4.55 ,4:l8 81 

205,068 99 4,980: 1 ,25,5 ,902 00 
445 00 1,753 9~3.694 60 

50,310 56 1,024 1 13\J .:l2\J 5i 
•17 ,200 90 :l ,1:l:Ji ,549 ,HS H:l 
63,487 90 2 .7751 ,;:3:3 .861 61 

_" ___ ----- -- -- ----
$4,977,638 98! 115,575 $3:l ,900 ,590 3H 

3½ 
3-4 

:J'-z 
4 
3½ 
4 
4 
4 

3-:J½-4 
3½ 

3-4 
4 
4 

3½-4 
·----

*3. G:l 

7,658 02 
4,483 26 

10,289 32 
48,117 85 
23 ,81G 60 
10 ,tl:lo 28 
46 ,2.55 34 

884 00 
1:i ,782 5J 
22,490 42 
18,250 25 

1,(llO 60 
16.009 13 
12,434 49 

$823,168 02 

t:d 
► z 
:,:: 

(l 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 
V, 
V, 
H 
0 
z 
Pi :,, 
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NAME OF BANK, 

Aroostook Trust and Banking Company, Caribou .. 
Augusta Trust Cmnpany . ...................... . 
Bar H.arbor Banking and Trust Company, Eden . . 
Bath Trust Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 
Dexter Trust an<l Banking Cmnpany, . 
Eastern Trust and Banking Company, ·1:3~~g~~: ~ · · 
l<'idelity Trust Company, Portland ..... . 
Fort Kent Trust Cmnpany . ............. . 
Frontier Trw,t Company, Fort Fairfield . ......... . 
Goodwin Trust Company, Biddeford ..... . 
Guilford Trust C01npany . . . . . . ... _ .. 
Hallowell Trust and Banking Company, .... . 
Houlton Trust Company . ........................ . 
International Trust and Banking Company, Calais. 
Kenduskeag Trust Company, Bangor . ........ . 
Kineo Trust Company, Dover ................. . 
Lewiston Trust & Safe Deposit. C01npany . ... __ 
Livermore Falls Trust and Banking Company. . . .. 
Lubec rrrust and Banking Company . ............ . 
Machias Banking Cornpany . ...................... . 
Maine Trust and Banking Company, Gardiner .. 
Mars Hill Trust Company ........ , .......... . 
Mercantile Trust Co1npany, Portland ..... . 
:Merchants' Trust and Banking Company, Presque Isle 
Merrill Trust Company, Bangor . .. . 
Millinocket Trust Company .......... . 
Paris Trust Cornpany, bouth Paris ... , .. 
People's Trust Company, Farmington ...... . 

TABLE D-Concluded. 

2 
2-2.99 

2 
2 
2 
2½ 

2-2.9 
2-2½ 

2 

2½ 
2-21 
2-2½ 

2-2½-21 I 
2 

2-2½--2. 981 
2 I 
., I 
2½ 

$12,904 58 
6,759 10 
2,515 08 

658 52 
31,959 61 
84 ,474 15 

34 80 

2,446 27 
1,340 73 

8 26 
599 64 

9 ,121 60 
3,044 63 

78 00 

3 ,662 37 
1,319 81 
1,471 86 

7,830 45 
855 96 

30.007 10 
808 24 

1,290 91 
362 80 

0 

$2,702 79 
159 ,191 85 
30,636 19 
17,992 69 
12,148 89 
92,105 35 

191,334 98 
3,220 88 
2,018 96 
1 ,516 73 

15,338 69 
4,070 49 

12,723 72 
7,285 98 

33,127 65 
1.5,017 67 
47,996 84 
28,812 50 
3,662 37 
3,533 06 

30,967 10 
1,192 27 

33,023 34 
1,929 82 

31,257 37 
3,829 10 
1,290 91 
2,076 20 

18 
10 
20 

6 

20 
12 
8 
6 
8 
8 
7 

10 
8 

10 
9 
8 
2: 
6 
8 

10, 

1i1 
1gl 

5 
6 

$9,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
6,000 00 

35,000 00 
48,000 00 
4,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
4,800 00 
7,000 00 
8,965 00 
4,000 00 

10,000 00 
4.500 00 
6,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,500 00 
2,400 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
3,000 00 

20,000 00 
1 ,,500 00 
2,500 00 
3,000 00 

$381 32 
17,043 45 
3,304 43 
2,290 73 
1,300 73 

10,991 48 
12,992 90 

360 02 
438 21 
213 24 

1,811 12 
361 26 

1,805 30 
936 84 

4,164 84 
1,906 27 
6,481 99 
3,835 24 

338 :,2 
3,164 41 

147 66 
2,721 67 

182 56 
212 01 
531 54 

233 94 



Pittsfield Trust Company ....... • . • . • . • . • . • . • . • . • • • • • I 
Rangeley Trust Company .......... • • • . . . . .· .· .· •. •. •. ·. •. ·. I 
Rockland Trust Company ................ . 
Rumford Falls Trust Company, Rumford. . . . . . .. 
Security Trust Company, Rockland ................. . 

2 1,468 35 9,126 37 
- 4,483 26 

- - 10,289 32 
2½ 6 05 48,123 90 

- - 23,816 60 

6 3,000 00 1,167 35 
4 1,000 00 602 39 
6 6,000 00 1,483 55 

12 12,000 00 5,710 07 
8 4,000 00 3,532 63 

Skowhegan Trust Company ......................... . 
State Trust Company, Augusta.............. . ... . 
Stockton Springs Trust Company .................... . 
Union Safe Deposit and Trust Company, Portland ... . 
Union Trust Company, Ellsworth ................... . 
United States Trust Company, Portland .............. . 
Van Buren Trust Company ......................... . 
Waldo Trust ComCany, Belfast. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Westbrook Trust ompany .......................... '-------;-------l·------·t-------i-------·J-------

Total......... . ..................... •.•.••-I 

2-2.99 677 91 11,314 19 
2 4,756 24 51,011 58 
2 206 00 1,090 00 

2-2½-21 445 40 14,227 94 
2-2½ 7,602 86 30,093 28 
2-2½ 10,980 55 29,230 80 

2 418 93 2,029 53 
2 2,830 07 18,839 20 
2 1,343 15 13,777 64 

-
I 

$234,289 98 $1 ,057 ,458 00 

- - 1,594 80 
20 10,000 00 4,184 51 

- - 109 94 
8 20,000 00 1,734 01 

10 10,000 00 3,446 66 
6 6,000 00 1,930 39 

l:d 6 3,000 00 251 46 
► 8 4,000 00 2,002 62 z 6 3,000 00 1,852 42 :,:: 

*9.26 $309,165 00 $107,754 28 
() 
0 

* Average. ~ 
~ .... 
Ul 
Ul .... 
0 z 
.t'l 
:,:,_ 
Ul 

:,:, 
.t'l 
"C 
0 
:,:, 
;i 



NAME OF ASSOCIATION. 

Auburn. 
Augusta. 
Bangor ............ . 
Bar Harbor, Eden. , 
Bath ..... 
Belfast .. 
Brunswick ... . 
Bucksport. .......... . 
Casco, Portland ...... . 
Cumberland, Portland. 
Deering, Portland. 
Dexter ... 
Ellsworth .......... . 
Falmouth, Portland .. . 
Forest City, Port.land 
Gardiner. 
Guilford .. 
Hallowell..... . .... . 
Homestead, Portland .. . 
Kennebunk .. . 
Lewiston ... . 
Madison ........ . 
Maine, Portland .... . 
Mechanics', Portland . . 
Mechanic Falls ... 
Old Town .. 

LOAN AND BUILDINC ASSOCIATIONS. 
TABLE E-Statement of Liabilities and Resources October 28, 1911. 

$70,166 65 
273 ,930 18' 
362,979 36 

94,137 39 
112,139 31 

45,863 11' 
98,782 0::!i 
19,641 99, 

318,624 0811 
380,734 77 
171,110 161 
143,093 06 
117 ,833 691 
146 720 6:;: 
27,646 93 
59 ,581 871 
15 ,661 51 i 
3~:m i~1 
88,680 94 
18,784 70 
11,097 75 
2,036 00 

,54 ,473 81 
33,077 84 

139,978 34 

$3,094 95! 
10,375 75 
12 ,596 98 

800 00 
3,100 00 
1,871 88 
4,700 00 

553 86 
13,038 54 
18,500 00 

2 ,\)90 01 
2,083 00 
5,250 00 
:; 787 72 

3,200 00 
121 41 

2,020 00 

3,855 22 
:no oo 

.567 23 
1,751 38 
4,698 01 

Liabilities. 

I 

$23,561 33! 
272 00 
891 00 
289 00 

104 00 

59 00 
14,400 00 
44,176 70 

1,095 00 
300 00 

165 10 
1,226 61 

37 00 

30 00 
80 00 

30,951 43 
49 00 

300 00 
20 00 
12 00 

1,933 HJ 
233 00 

$1 .157 06i 
$2,17664 

263 79 
54 28 

1,427 29 

1 ,096 55 1 ,500 00 
5 00 

25 80 1,782 10 

22 72 

2,300 00 

50 00 

185 59 

$1,284 46 
16,736 65 
9,411 34 
2,464 92 

792 45 
772 72 
906 17 

1,004 43 
5,830 48 
8,967 27 
2,671 12 
3,598 52 
2,945 70 
5 939 76 
1,654 53 
7,723 03 

373 87 
2,082 04 

128 43 

619 44 
506 92 

54 t)l 
1,66.5 66 

153 25 
2,973 62 

ITT 

i£ 

I 
$7 ,000 OO: 
W,160 771 

15,570 05 
5,000 00 

20,000 00 
17,891 26 

35,996 90 
250 00 

1 000 00 
7 .245 68 

13,153 00 

12,110 21 
3 ,.100 00 

17,:350 00 

5,001 05 

4 ,,175 17 
6,022 99 

$1 ,4:32 

$105,107 39 
322,632 41 
388,055 32 

97,955 10 
116,086 04 

6.5,60H 05 
109,388 20 
21,259 28 

37-1,489 65 
470,275 00 
17\J,671 HJ 

0 18.'i ,071 48 
126 302 11 
159 .046 14 
37 ,77:> 75 
83,694 90 
16,156 79 
53 ,Sfi6 53 
9,569 43 

123 ,487 59 
37,063 14 
11 .904 67 
7,111 96 

56,718 70 
41 ,:l90 83 

15-! ,OHl 55 



Penobscot, Bangor . ...... . 
~~i\J~~duis, __ Foxcro_ft: • 

Rockland. 
Sanford ............ . 
Homersct 1 Skov..-hcgan. 
South Portland .. 
Waldoboro .. 
Waterville .. . 
Wiscasset .... ... . 
York, Biddeford. 

Total. 

-· 

109 ,217 06 
73,077 39 

219,290 89 
186,355 74 
131,758 49 
77,079 68 
56,273 78 
19,036 17 

171,011 63 
1,571 93 

71,053 67 

$3 ,961 , i21 811 
. 

2,484 15 mgg1 69 30 
3,734 89 -

800 29 12,100 ool 3 00 
5,328 16 352 001 40 34 
1,507 00 25,958 41! -
3 ,247 12 16,839 32 -
1,938 40 5,233 88 -

604 20 18 00 -
2,615 62 1,865 00 -

80 00 - 44 94 
4,842 87 235 00 521 38 

$126,348 64 $184,046 97 $3,221 68 

- 977 17 25,431 96 
- 4,424 22 -
- 564 03 -
- 1 ,041 56 18,074 08 

300 00 5,297 80 -
- 332 74 -

462 20 3,15241 -
- 350 87 10,628 16 

12,692 05 5,523 93 -
- 39 96 -
- 1,735 03 -

$22,958 35 $104 , 646_ 50 $240,760 23 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

$1,432 93 

138,703 64 
81,372 50 

233,358 21 
211,191 88 
164,821 70 

97 ,498 86 
67,060 67 
30,637 40 

193,708 23 
1,736 83 

78,387 95 

$4,645,137 11 

(") 
0 
~ 
~ 
I-< 
UJ 
UJ 
I-< 

0 
z 
~" 
UJ 

(.,.) 
0\ 

1,/1 



'I' ABLE E---Conciudecl. 
Resource.. 

-0 .. SG.l -=Ji ] "' NAME AssoCIATION. g .s ~ a OF 
0 ..., 

i..9 '"lg/ '"i ~ 
,. . ..... 

ll ~~ c,"O ; oio -5 .£8 ..S se 0 ~-2 rn..c 

Auburn ................. $97,805 00 $2,496 00 - $3,772,01 -
Augusta ................. 315,022 00 3,690 00 - - -
Bangor .................. 377,285 22 4,510 00 - - -
Bar Harbor, Eden ........ 89,601 00 7,924 00 - - -
Bath .................... 107,459 76 8,298 00 - - -
Belfast .................. 64,605 52 200 00 $9 00 - -
BrWlBwick ............... 94,868 88 4,635 00 - 7,040 00 -
Bucksport ............... 20,105 67 150 00 - 160 00 -
Casco, Portland .......... 342,020 00 3,600 00 - 24,089 76 -
Cumberland, Portland ..... 465,200 00 5,075 00 - - -
Deering, Portland ........ 153,293 98 9,490 00 - 7,850 41 -
Dexter .................. 152,965 30 5,200 00 - 292 05 $13,000 00 
Ellsworth ................ 111,839 05 1,025 00 - 1,150 00 12,222 50 
J,'almouth, Portland ....... 134,791 30 2,350 00 - 14 .819 93 -
Forest City, Portland ..... 36,700 00 200 00 - - -
Gardiner ................ 82,732 91 110 00 - 638 91 -
Guilford ................. 13,918 80 150 00 - - -
Hallowell. ............... 52,700 00 - - - -
Homestead, Portland ..... 9,100 00 - - - -
Kennebunk .............. 114,685 91 3,550 00 - - -
Lewiston ................. 35,450 00 755 00 - - -
Madison ................. 8,895 00 - 400 00 - -
Maine, Portland .......... 6,300 00 - - - -
Mechanics•, Portland ..... 48,872 33 1,076 00 - 5,915 40 -
Mechanic Falls ........... 37,957 81 1,350 00 - 135 86 -
Old Town ............... 144,900 00 6,140 00 - 426 09 -
Penobscot, Bangor ........ 129,451 79 6,195 00 - - 3,000 00 
Piscata~uis, Foxcroft ..... 80,620 00 - - - -
Portlan ................ 191,600 00 2,350 00 - 35,536 12 -

---

..; 
·1:i°8 ..., ~ go = ..d"O ., . 

§i §g 
El il l"" ~; 0; 

S:28 901 $805 48 
3,920 41 

250 09 6,010 01 - 430 10 
71? 00 253 28 

- 794 53 
- 2,844 32 - 843 61 - 4,779 89 

I - -
- 9,039 80 
125 00 13,489 13 
- 65 56 
630 56 2,666 63 - 873 75 
- 213 08 

30 2,087 69 
- 1,156 53 
107 45 361 98 

3,818 17 1,433 51 
95 00 763 14 

- 2,609 67 
79 50 732 46 

275 00 579 97 
84 59 1,862 57 

- 2,625 46 . 
- 56 85 
- 752 50 
343 72 3,528 37 

-~ 
" .... 

"'" ~~ oe 

--
-
--
-
--
-
-
-
-
-

$3,787 72 
-
-
--
-
-
-
--
-
--
-
-
-

~ 
" ]g 

~! 

$105,107 39 
322,632 41 
388,055 32 

97,955 10 
116,086 04 
65,609 05 

109,388 20 
21,259 28 

374,489 65 
470,275 00 
179,674 19 
185,071 48 
126,302 11 
159,046 14 
37,773 75 
83,694 90 
16,156 79 
53,856 53 
9,569 43 

123,487 59 
37,063 14 
11,904 67 
7,111 96 

56,718 70 
41,390 83 

154,091 55 
138,703 64 
81,372 50 

233,358 21 

w 
0\ 
0\ 

8 
is: 
is: 
H 
U) 
U) 
H 

0 z 
~ 
!:<:I 
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!:<:I 
r-l 
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Rockfancl. 
Sanford . ........... . 
Soruerset, Sko,vhcg;an. 
South Portland. 
Waldoboro. 
\V aterville. 
\Viscasset . . . . . 
York, Biddeford 

Total 

199,732 95 
149,500 00 
90,915 00 
55,355 00 
29,695 00 

187,694 37 
1,100 00, 

66 ,:380 62. 

8,185 00 
3 ,.510 00 
1,010 00 
1,100 00 

1,060 79 
300 00, 

2,300 001 

$97 ,984 791 

9,000 00 
76 82 

6,779 38 

697 46 

2,734 03 
------

$9,409 00 $112 ,11-1 2:3 1-$2-, 8-,2-2_2_5_0 
I 

965 5C 

$6,999 28' 
I 

,308 43 
,Sil 70 
,497 04 
,826 29 
942 40 

4,255 61 
336 83 

6,973 30 

211,191 88 
164,821 70 

g7 ,498 86 
67,060 67 
30,637 40 

193,708 23 
1 ,7:l6 83 

78,387 95 

$91 , 799 42 $3 , 7S7 72 $1 ,615, rn7 11 
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TABLE F--Givinir Detail■ of Shares and Shareholders, Loans, Rate and Amount of Dividends and Average Premium■• 

NAME OF ASSOCIATION. 

Auburn ...................... . 
Augusta .•.................... 
Bangor ...................... . 
Bar Harbor, Eden ............ . 
Bath ........................ . 
Belfast ...................... . 
Brunswick ................... . 
Bucksport ................... . 
Casco, Portland .......... :., .. . 
Cumberland, Portl1111d ......... . 
Deering, Portland ...•.......... 
Dexter ...................... . 
Ellsworth ................ , ... . 
Falmouth, Portland .•.......... 
Forest City, Portland .......... . 
Gardiner ..................... . 
Guilford ........•...... , ..... . 
Hallowell .................... . 
Homeotead, Portland ....... , .. . 
Kennebunk .................. . 
Lewiston ............. , .... , .. 
Madison ..................... . 
Maine, Portland .............. . 
Mechanics ..'.J Portland .......... . 
Mechanic .r alls ............... . 
Old Town .................... . 
Penobscot, Bangor ............ . 
Piscataquis, Foxcroft .......... . 
Portland ...•. , ... , , .......... . 

158 
693 
881 
184 
297 
136 
275 
97 

744 
1,032 

455 
513 
347 
250 

41 
175 

41 
136 
84 

269 
84 
39 
64 
91 

115 
352 
260 
189 
521 

82 
317 
287 
70 

167 
77 

121 
48 

165 
275 
97 

180 
102 
103 
25 

117 
21 
46 

4 
151 
24 
15 

2 
37 
70 

143 
125 
87 

166 

1,087 
5,109 
7,395 
1,296 
1,337 

866 I 
1,592 ! 

395' 
4,791 
6,111 
3,092 
3,005 
1,877 
1,889 

339 
963 
169 I 
807' 
508½1 

1,336 ! 
522 1 

180 
511 I 
622 
543 i 

2,258 I 
2,035 I 

1,239 j 
3,0Q9 

567 
1,788 
2,169 

519 
592 
421 
649 
116 

1,894 
2,535 

862 
935 
518 
726 
184 
442 
87 

312 
45½ 

649 
222 
66 
32 

214 
233 

1,067 
903 
449 
1)90 

a .s ... 
0 

J 
118 
369 
397 
100 
206 

83 
188 

59 
234 
314 
102 
2681 
1101 
105; 

28! 
135 

231 
46f 

41 
2011 

rX! 
2' 

51 
72 

238 
138 
117 
17,S 

4 

4 

4 
4½ 
4 

4 

4 

4 
5 
4 

4 

4 

6 
6 
4½ 
6 
5.6 
6 
61 
6 
6 

gt 
5½ 
6 
6 
7 
6 
4½ 
6 

7 
6 
5 

5 
5 
5½ 
5 
5 
5¼ 

$4,937 19 
17,144 01 
16,159 70 
4,931 82 
5,445 65 
2,452 81 
6,523 25 
1,164 87 

17,512 93 
23,306 60 
11,210 76 

6,826 19 
6,535 21 
7,571 26 
1,876 93 
3,014 87 

570 43 
2,243 59 

6,404 43 
1,041 50 

514 17 

2,739 30 
1,683 01 
8,002 '20 
4,950 59 
4,036 52 

10,990 37 

6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
5 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
5.9 
6 

1.2 

.9 

.6 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 

1.5 
1.8 
1.8 

.43 

.9 
1.5 
1.8 

1.8 
1.8 

(.,> 
0\ 
00 

8 
~ 
~ .... 
00 
00 .... 
0 
z 
il 
00 



Rockland ..................... 583 254 3,112 1,220 273 - 5} 9,979 24 6 -
Sanford ....................... 377 129 2,380½ 812 153 4 6 6,123 62 6 -
Somerset, Skowhegan .......... 200 66 1,326 497 82 31 4¾ 3,511 60 5 -
South Portland ................ 186 66 1,139 313 67 5 7½ 3,923 31 6 1.8 
Waldoboro .................... 123 75 304 167 96 - 5 963 82 6 -
Waterville ....... .......... 421 136 3,854 1,049 157 5 5 7,971 33 6 -
Wiscasset ............ ········· 6 3 15 9 4 - 5 69 61 6 .6 
York, Biddeford ... .. , . ....... 192 91 1,118 399 93 - 5½ 3,469 76 6 -

Total. .................... 10,611 3,944 68,132 24 ,652½ 4,850 *4.20 *5.70 $215,802 45 *5.94 •. 72 

* Average. 
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APPENDIX. 

Public Laws of the State of Maine relating to Savings Banks, Trust 

and Banking Companies, Loan and Building Associations, Foreign 

Investment Corporations, Foreign Banking Corporations 

and Foreign Loan and Building Associations. 

1911 





BANKING LAWS 
011 THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

REVISED STA Tl~TES----CHAPTER 48. 

SAVINGS BANKS, LOAN AND IlUIJ,DING ASSOCIATIONS, 

TRUST AND BANKING COMPANIES, FOREIGN 

BANKING CORPORATIONS. 

'Section 1. The governor, with the advice and . 
consent of the council, shall appoint a bank commis- !;':nt!j: 
. h h 11 h Id h" ffi . f h b R. s., 0• 47• s1oner, w o s a o 1s o ce or t ree years, su - 100.9~0.12,p. 48, 

. l . h . . 72 Me., 556. 
Ject to remova at any time by t e appomtmg power, 
and shall not during his continuance in office hold 
any office in any bank in the state. \i\Therever the 
words "Bank examiner" now appear in the statutes 
of the state, they I shall be construed to mean bank 
commissioner. The bank commissioner shall be paid 
the salary now or hereafter ·provided by law for that 
office and his necessary traveling expenses and the 
reasonable and necessary expenses of his office; the 
payment of which shall he made subject to the 
approval of the governor and council, and shall be 
authorized to employ at the expense of the state, one 
or more clerks as the business of the office may 
require, the amount of their compensation to be sub-
ject to the approval of the governor and council, and 
one of whom may be designated as deputy bank 
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comm1ss1oner. The present bank examiner may 
serve out the unexpired term of his office as bank 
commissioner without new appointment.' 

SEC. 2. No person shall issue any drafts, bills, 
~~;:t~!a.so- notes or other evidences of debt payable to bearer or 
t0:iti~g order, as a private banker, for the pnrpose of loan ... 
prohibited, · 1 · 1 · I · unless mg t 1em or putting t 1em in circu ation as money; 
authorized by 1 · · b I · 
legislature. nor, un ess specially authorized thereto y the _ eg1s-
R. s., c. 47• §S31 h 11 1 'b 1 f 1 b ature, s a 1e contn ute to t 1e unc s or ecome 

-penalty. 

-proviso. 

,a member of any association for the purpose afore­
,said; nor transact any other business that banks may 
do by their charters, except making discounts and 
receiving deposits; nor hold any agency for the pur­
pose of receiving, issuing, loaning or putting in cir­
culation, as money, the bills, notes, orders or othet 
;evidences of debt of any company not incorporated 
in the state, or of any privat,~ banker nut resident 
therein, under a penalty of one thousand dollars for 
each offense, to be recovered by indictment for the 
use of the state, or by action of debt, half to the 
state and h~lf to the prosecutor. This section does 
not prohibit banks, from receiving and paying out, 
in the usual course of business, the bills of foreign 
banks, the circulation of which is not prohibited by 
law. 

ORCANJZATION OF SAVTXCS DANKS. 

Savings SEC. 3. All savings banks or institutions for sav-
banks, cor- . . 
porations, mgs, lawfully organized, are corporations possessed 
R. S., c. 47,§84. f 

o the powers and functions of corporations gener-
ally, and as such have power: 

Powers. I. To have perpetual succession, each by its cor-
porate name. 

II. To sue and be sued, complain and defend, in 
any court of law or equity. 

III. To adopt and use a common seal. 
IV. To make by-laws not inconsistent with the 

laws of the state or of the United States, for the 
management of their property and the regulation of 
their affairs. 
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V. To receive money on deposit, to invest the 
9 43 190 IC, • 

same, to own, maintain and let safe deposit boxes and 
vaults, and further to transact the business of a 
savings bank, as hereinafter provided. But no sav-
ings bank shall be liable for any loss of property 
deposited in said boxes or vaults for safe-keeping, 
beyond the sum paid for the rental thereof for 'the 
term within which such loss is discovered. 

SEc. 4. Any number of persons not less than . . 
. . h Organization. 

thirteeni may associate themselves for t e purpose R. s., c. 47,§85; 

of organizing a savings bank in accordance with this 
chapter; three fourths of such number shall reside 
in the county where the proposed bank is to be 
located, and may fill vacancies and add to their num-
ber from time to time as they desire, all of whom 
shall be residents of the state. 

SEC. 5. Such persons shall execute a certificate, Certificate. 

b f · · f l • 1 }' to be sent to sworn to e ore a JU Stice o t 1e peace, 111 cup 1cate, the secretary 

one ~f which shall be deposited with the secretary of ~~:tate a
nd 

f 1 l h 1 1 b k examiner. state or recorc, an( t e ot 1er sent to t 1e an R. s., c. 47,§86. 

examiner, in which shall be set forth: the name of 
the bank; the names of all the corporators and the 
places where they reside; their business occupa-
tions; and the place where its business is to be 
transacted; together with the reasons why a bank is 

'needed in such place. 

SEC. 6. A notice of intention to organize such Notice 1 

bank, signed by all the corporators, shall be published ~~~~~\~e~ to 

once a week for three weeks in some newspaper R. s., c. 47• §7. 

published in sa:id county where said bank is to be 
located, if any, otherwise in some newspaper pub-
lished in an adjoining county. 

SEc. 7. \Vhen the examiner receives the certifi-
. . . . Bank. 

cate, with the puhhshed order of notice, 1f he finds exammer, 
. . duty of 

that the foregoing prov1s1ons have been complied R. s., c. 47,§88. 

with, he shall, from the best information at his com-
mand, ascertain : 

I. vVJ-,ether greater convenience of access to a 
savings bank will be affordPd to any considerable 
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number of depositors by opening a savings bank at 
the place designated in such certificate. 

II. Whether the responsibility, character and 
general fitness of the persons named in such certifi­
cate, for the discharge of the duties appertaiining to 
such a trustz are such as to command the confidence 
of the community in which it is proposed to locate 
such bank. 

SEc. 8. If the examiner is satisfied, concerning 
Examiner 
ahall issue the several points named in the preceding section, and 
certificate of 
authorization ,that the organization of a savings bank as proposed 

R
~t~:~o- in such certificate, will be a public benefit, he shall, . s., c. 47,§89. . . . · . 

,withm sixty days after the same has been received 
,by him for examination, issue under his hand, a cer-
.tificate of authorization to the persons named therein, 
or to a portion of them, together with such other per­
sons as a majority of those named in such certifi­
cate of association, in writing, approve; also a dupli-

-and to the cate to the secretary of state,· which certificate', so secretary of 
state. issued by him, shall authorize the persons named 

therein to open an office for the deposit of savings, 
as designated in the certificate of association, subject 
to the five preceding sections. 

SEc. 9. Upon the filing of such certificate with 
~h1!oration the secretary of state, the persons named therein, 
:g\~~~~~ c:.nd their successors, are, thereupon and thereby, 
t'1~e~~47 ,§9o. constituted a body corporate and politic, vested with 

all the powers conferred, and charged with all the 
liabilities imposed by the six preceding sections. 

MANAGEMENT OF SAVINGS BAKKS. 

. Si.:c. IO. Savings banks and institutions incor-
Savmgs · 
banks, their porated under the authorilty of the state may exer­
powers and 
liabilities. cise the powers and shall be governed by the rules 
R. S., c. 47,§91. 
68 Me., 518. and be subject to the duties1 liabilities and provisions 

in their charters, in the following sections, and in the 
general laws relating to corporations, unless other-
wise specially provided. · 

lnstitutions, S:ec. 11. Savings banks and institutions for sav-
Iegally . d h . ·1 h f d organized. ,ings which have exercise t e pnvi eges t ereo an 
R. S.,c.47,§128. 
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<lone business as such for one year, shall be held to 
be legally organized. 

377 

Ste. 12. Every such corporation shall consist of Membenhip 

not less than thirty members, and may, at any legal t~rpora­
meeting, by a vote of at least two-thirds of those R. s.,c. 47 §98• 

present, elect by ballot any citizen of the county 
wherein the corporation is located, or of an adja-
cent county, to be a member thereof. No person 
shall continue to be a member after removing from 
the state. Any member . who fails to attend the 
annual meetings for two successive years ceases to 
be a member, unless re-elected by a vote of the cor-
poration. 

SEc. 13. The officers of every such corporation Officers. 

h 11 . f 'd d h . 1s99, c. so, 11. s a consist o a pres1 ent, treasurer, an w en m 
the opinion of the trustees necessary, a vice-president 
and an assistant treasurer, and not less than five 
trustees, not more than two of whom shall be direc-

. . -trustees, 
tors m any one national bank, trust company or numi,e~ and 

• . . restrictions. 
other banking instltut1on, who shall elect from their 72 Me., 221. 

number or otherwise such other officers as they see 
fit. All officers shall be sworn to the faithful per­
formance of their duties, and shall hold their several -ffiterm of 

o ce. 
offices until others are chosen and qualified in their R. s., c. 47,§93. 

stead. 
SEc. 14. No president, treasurer, clerk or em- Officers of 

ployee of any savings bank shall act .as agent or :h=~:} 
representative of any foreign corporation engaged :r:ts for 
in the business of selling or negotiating any bonds, rnw,r:.tt'li':i~14. 
mortgages, notes or other choses in action. No 
cashier in a national bank or trust and banking com-
pany shall be treasurer of any savings bank, the 
deposits of which exceed one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars; and if the treasurer of a savings ~:~~~es. 
b k h . d . d' l d d regulations an , avmg epos1ts not excee mg one mn re relating to 

d fif 1 d d 11 . h" . . I R.S.,c.47, .§109. an ty t 10usan o ars, 1s cas 1er 111 a nati.ona 
bank or trust and banking company, the board of 
trustees of such savings bank shall not include more 
than one director, nor more than two stockholders 

n 
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111 the national bank or trust ang banking company 
so connected therewith. 

;{~~t:i:~tion SEc. I 5. The members of the corporation shall 
~t~~~i47:§94 , annually at such times as may be provided in their 
68 Me., 404 · by-la,vs, elect from their number not less than five 

trustees, who shall have the entire supervision and 
management of the affairs of the institution, except 
so far as may be otherwise provided by their by-laws. 

-office, how ,.\ny trustee who becomes a trustee or officer in any 
vacated. 

other savings corporation, thereby vacates his office 
as such tn1stee. 

Officers, SEc. 16. The trustees, immediately after their 
electiouof. ] . \ l'fi . ] ]] ] f ] . 
1887, c. J~Z.§2. e ect10n am qua 1 cation, s 1a e ect one o t 1e!f 
69 Me., vo9. . 

-term. 

-treasurer, 
ex-officio, 
clerk. 

-bonds of 
treasurer and 
assistant 
treasurer. 

-shall be 
annually 
examined 
by bank 
examiner. 

-when bond 
shall be 
deemed 
insufficient. 

-in lieu of 
bond, trustees 
may insure 
with som~ 
guaranty 
company. 

number president, who shall also be president of the 
corporation. They shall also elect a treasurer, anti 
when deemed necessary, a vice-pre~ident and an 
assistant treasurer, to hold their offices during the 
pleasure of the trustees. The treasurer, and in his 
absence, the assistant treasurer, if there is one, shall 
be, ex-officio, clerk of the corporation, and of the 
trustees. The treasurer and assistant treasurer shall 
give bonds to the corporation, for the faith fol dis­
charge of the dnties of their offices, in such sums 
as the trustees decide to be nece,;sary for the safety 
of the fonds. and such bonds shall continue an<l be 
valid from year to year. so long as they are electecl, 
and hold said offices, subject to renewal whenever 
ordered by the trustees or examiner. Said bonds 
shall be recorded upon the bonks of the institutions, 
and the examiner shall annually examine the same 
and inquire into and certify to the sufficiency thereof, 
and ,vhen he deems any such bond insufficient, he 
shall order a new bond to he given within a time, 
by him specified. All such bonds executed after July 
one, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, shall at the 
expiration of ten years from the date thereof, be 
deemed insufficient. The trustees may. in lieu of 
such bond, insure at the expense of the banks with 
some fidelity or guaranty company, which shall be 
satisfactory to the bank examiner, for the faithful 

n 
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discharge of the duties of the treasurer, assistant 
treasurer and such other clerks as 'may be employed, 
in such sums as they may decide to be necessary for 
the s_afety of the funds in the custody of the corpora­
tion. Said treasurer, assistant treasurer and clerks 
h 11 . . b fi d b h -pay fixed s a receive a compensation to e xe y t e trus- by trustees. 

tees. The trustees may receive such compensation for -compensa-
their services in making examinations and returns ttiontof rus ees, 
required by their by-laws and the state laws, as may !!:o~iit,ion. 

be fixed by the corporation at any legal meeting 
thereof. 

SEC. 17. \Vithin thirty days after the annual Clerk to 

election in the several savings banks, the clerks ~fii~1
~:~ !:ci of 

thereof shall cause to be published in some _ local ~9Wa~r:.~~t 
newspaper, if any, otherwise in the nearest news-
paper, a list of the officers and corporators thereof. 
They shall also return a copy of such list of officers 

cl 1 b k • • h' • ·1 -shall return · an corporators to t 1e an exammer wit m saic copy of list 

thirty days, which shall be kept on file in his office !~~!~er. 
for public inspection. Any clerk who neglects to 

. h . k h h 11 b 1· bl -penalty. give sue notice or ma e sue return s a e 1a e 
to a penalty of fifty dollars. 

Ste. 18. If any office becomes vacant during the Vacancies. 

year, the trustees may fill the same until it is filled R. s., c. 47,§96· 
at the next annual meeting. Special meetings of the -sp~cial 

corporation may be held at any time by order of n'.~s~~nc~47,§97. 
the trustees ; the treasurer shall also call special 
meetings upon application in writing of ten members 
of the corporation. Seven days' notice of all annual 

. 1 11 b . b bl' 1 . . -notice of meetmgs s 1a e given y pu 1c ac vertisement m annu:11 

1 meetmgs. 
some newspaper of the county where t 1e corpora-
tion is established, if any; otherwise, in the state 
paper. 

SEC. 19. Savings banks and institutions for sav- Regulation 
. .. d . f h d be fi of deposits. mgs may receive on epos1t, or t e use an ne t 1899, c. 50, §2. 

f cl . f ff d f l 72 Me., 276. o epos1tors, sums o money o ere or t 1at pur- 73 Me., 12. 

b h 11 
. f l . 90 Me., 551. pose; ut s a not receive rom any one c epos1tor, 

directly or i.ndirectly, over two thousand dollars, and 
no interest shall be paid to any one depositor for any 
amount of deposit, all clivi<lend$ inclucled, exceeding 
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said sum, except for deposits of widows, orphans, 
administrators2 ex~cutors, guardians, charitable insti­

;!~~is!~ in tutions and as trust funds. Whenever a deposit 
made. is made in trust the name and residence of the person 

for whom it is made, or the purpose for which the 
trust is created, shall be disclosed in writing to the 
bank, and the depos·it shall be credited to the depos­
itor as trustee for such person or purpose; and if 
no other notice of the existence and terms of a trust 
has been given in writing to the corporation, the 
deposit, with the interest thereon, may, in the event 
of the· death of the trustee, be paid to the person 
for whom such deposit was made, or to his legal 
representative, or to some trustee appointed by the 
court for that purpose. The trustees may refuse 
any deposit at their pleasure. 

Authority to SEC. 20. Such corporations may pay any order pay any order 
hl°;d~~t8i!a~t drawn by any person who has funds on deposit to · 
fsi9,0

~-. 50, §S. meet the same, notwithstanding the death of such 

Deposits of 
married 
women or 
minors are 
property of 
.depositors. 

-may be 
paid to minor 
in discretion 
of trustees. 

drawer in the interval of time between signing such 
order and its presentation for payment when said 
presentation is made within thirty clays aft,er the 
date of such order; and at any subsequent period 
provided the corporation has not received actual 
notice of the death of the drawer. 

SEC. 21. Money deposited in a bank, institution 
for savings or trust company by a married woman 
or minor, is the property of and shall be paid to the 
order of the depositor, and is not the property of the 
husband or parents, and such depositors may main­
tain actions in their own: names against the bank or 
trust company to recover their deposits; but this 
section does not apply to money fraudulently depos­
ited by or in the name of a married woman or minor 
belonging to a third person. The receipt of sudi 
married woman or minor for such deposits and inter­
est, or any part thereof, is a valid release and dis-
charge to the corporation. \Vhen money is depos­
ited in the name of a minor, the trustees may in their 
discretion pay the same to such minor or t.o the per-
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son making such deposit, and the same shall be valid 
pavment. And when money is deposited in the-tin name of 

., wo ~ersons, 
names of two or mor,e persons, payable to either, ~~t:/e to 

the whole, or any part thereof, may be paid to either 1907, c. 69, §1. 

of such persons with or without the consent of the 
other, before or after the death of the other. 

SEC. 22. \\1hen the person, to whom a book of Duplicate 
deposit was issued, or his executor, or administrator, ~:~f how 

or guardian, in writing notifies the treasurer of the ~~!r8f0: 
bank issuing the same, that such book is lost, and 1t3~:~· 
that he desires to have a duplicate book of deposit 56 

Me., 
609

• 

issued to him, said treasurer shall give public notice 
of such application by publishing at the expense of 
such applicant, an advertis,ement for three weeks 
successively, in some newspaper published in the 
town in which said bank is located, if any, otherwise 
in one published in the county, if any, and if not~ 
then in the state paper. If such missing deposit 
book is not presented to said treasurer within six 
months after the last advertisement, then he shall 
issue a duplicate book of deposit to the person thus 
requesting the same, and such delivery of a dupli-
cate relieves said bank from all liability on account 
of the original book of deposit so advertised. 

SEC. 23. Savings banks and institutions for sav-
ings are restricted to and hereafter may invest their ~n':;:f:!~ 
deposits as follows: ~~· ~: ~8A: 

First, a: In the public funds of the United States 1i ~!:: ~­
and District of Columbia. 

b: Irt the public funds of any of the New Eng-
land states and of the states of New York, Penn- 1907

• c. 69
• 

12• 

sylvania, Maryland, Ohio, Indiana, Kentucky, Mich-
igan, \Visconsin, Minnesota, Iowa, Illinois, Missouri, 
Kansas, Nebraska, California, Oregon and Washing-
ton. 

Second, a: In the bonds of the counties, cities and 
towns of any of the New England states. 

b: In the bonds of cities and districts in the 1907, c. 69, §3. 

states of New York, Pennsylvania, Maryland, Ohio, 
Indiana. Kentucky~ M~chigan, Wisconsin, Minne .. 
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sota, Iowa, Illinois, Missouri, Kansas, Nebraska, 
California, Oregon and Washington, having a pop­
ulation of seventy-five thousand or more, when issued 
for municipal purposes and which are a direct obli­
gation on all the taxable property therein. 

1907, c. 69, §3. c : In the bonds of counties of twenty thousand 
inhabitants or more in the states of New York, Penn­
sylvania, Maryland, Ohio, Indiana, Kentucky, Mich­
igan, Wisconsin, Minnesota, Iowa, Illinois, Missouri, 
Kansas, Nebraska, ·California, Oregon and Wash­
ington, when issued for municipal purposes, and 
which are a direct obl!gation on all the taxable prop­
erty therein, except when issued in aid of railroads, 
provided, that the net municipal indebtedness of 
such county does not exceed five per cent of the last 
preceding valuation of the property therein for the 
assessment of taxes. 

l907, c. 69, §3. d: In the bonds of any city of ten thousand 
inhabitants or more in the states of New York, 
Pennsylvania, Maryland, Ohio, Indiana, Kentucky, 
Michigan, Wisconsin, Minnesota. Iowa, Illinois, 
Missouri, Kansas, Nebraska, California, Oregon and 
Vv ashiington, when issued for municipal purposes 
and which are a direct obligation on all the taxable 
property therein, except when issued in ·aid of rail­
roads, provided, that the net municipal indebtedness 
of such city does not exceed five per cent of the 
last preceding valuation of the property therein for 
the assessment of taxes. 

e: In the refunding bonds of counties and cities 
above enumerated issued to take up at maturity 
bonds which were legal and constitutional when 
issued, pro'l!ided, that the interest has been fully paid 
on such original bonds for at least five years last 
prior to such refunding; provided, further, that such 
counties and cities can otherwise meet the foregoing 
conditions. 

f: In the bonds and obligations of school district 
boards~ boards of education and other corporate 
bodies within such cities, authorized to issue bonds 
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payable primarily from taxes levied on all the tax­
able property in said district: prm,ided, that the popu­
lation of the district is ten thousand or more, and 
the population and assessed valuation of the district 
are equal to at least ninety per cent of the popula­
tion and the assessed valuation of the city within 
which such district is located; pmz 1idcd, further, that 
the net municipal indebtedness of such district does 
not exceed five per cent of the last preceding valu­
ation of the property ther~in for the assessment of 
taxes. 

_q: In the bonds or obligations of any municipal 
or quasi municipal corporation of this state, when 
such securities are a direct obligation on all the tax­
able property of said corporation. 

Third, a: In the railroad bonds of this state. 
b: In the first mortgage bonds of any completed 

railroad.s of the states of New Hampshire, Vermont, 
Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Connecticut, New 
York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Maryland, Ohio, 
Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, \i\Tisconsin, Minnesota, 
Iowa, Illinois, Missouri, Kansas and Nebraska. 

c: In the first mortgage bonds of the Central 79 Me., 423 · 

Pacific, Union Pacific and Northern Pacific railroads. 
d: In the mortgage bonds of any railroad leased 

to any dividend paying railroad in New England 
upon terms guaranteeing the payment of a regular 
stated dividend upon the stock of such leased road 
and the interest on its bonds. 

e: Street railroad companies are not railroad 
companies within the meaning of the foregoing 
clauses of this section. 

f: In the bonds of street railroads constructed in 
this state prior to April 27, 18<;)5, and in bonds of 
street railroads in this state constructed after said 
date, and in the first mortgage bonds of any com­
pleted street railroad in the states of New · Hamp­
shire, Vermont, Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Con­
necticut, New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, 
Maryland, Ohio, Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, Wis-
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consin, Minnesota, Iowa, Illinois, Missouri, Kansas 
and Nebraska; provided, that in the case of street 
railroads constructed in this state after April 27, 
1895, and in the case of street railroads in the states 
above named, an amount of capital stock equal to 
thirty-three and one-third per cent of the mortgaged 
debt shall have been paid in, in cash, and expended 
upon the road evidenced by a certificate of the rail~ 

1909
•
0

•
149

,P·
1
• road commissioners of the state where the road is 

located, if they have jurisdiction over such railroads, 
or of the bank examiner of this state, filed in the 
office of the secretary of state of this state, that said 
percentage has been paid in and expended in addi­
tion to the amount of the bonded debt; provided, 
/1-trt/vr, that in lieu of the foregoing certificate such 
bonds may be certified as legal for the purpose 
hereof, on satisfactory proof to the bank examiner 
that annual dividends in amount equal to five per 
centum per annum on an amount of capital stock 
equal to one-third of the bonded debt has been earned 
and paid for a period of five years next prior thereto; 
and the persons making such investigation and report 
may charge and collect in addition to any compensa-

- tion now provided by law for their regular official 
duties, a reasonable compensation for such service 
and all expenses attendant thereon, including the 
employment of experts, the same to be paid by the 
railroad company seeking to make its bonds a legal 
investment under this section, whether the same are 
admitted or not. No bonds secured by an open 
mortgage shall be legal under this section unless the 
mortgage provides that the total amount of bonds 
certified and outstanding under it shall at no time 
exceed seventy-five per cent of the amount of cash 
expended upon the road. 

g: In consolidated or _refunding bonds, which 
are of an issue to retire the entire funded debt under 

1907, c.69, p.a. b · 
the conditions as applie l to first mortgage onds m 
clauses b, c, and f, of this subdivision, a.nd which 
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are secured by a first mortgage on the whole or any 
part of the system. 

Fourth: In the mortgage bonds of any water 
company in the New England states actually engaged 
in supplying any city or cities, town or towns, village 
or villages, or orther municipal corporations with 
water for domestic use and for the extinguishment 
of fires, whenever such company is earning more 
than its fixed charges and interest on its debt_s and 
its running expenses. 

Fifth: In bonds of any corporation other tnan -investment 
'I d l · • d d h of deposits. ra1 roa anc water compames, mcorporate un er t e 1905, c. 103. 

h . f h" d II d . . h' 1909
' c. 11

· aut onty o t 1s sta~e, an actua y con uctmg m t 1s 
state the business for which such corporation was 
created, which is earning an amount in excess of 
fixed charges, interest on its debts and running 
expenses equivalent to five per cent per annum on 
an amount of capital stock equal to one-half of its • 
entire funded debt. 

Sixth, a: In the stock of any bank or banking -investment 

association incorporated under the authority of the of deposits. 

state. 
b: In the stock of any bank or banking associa­

tion incorporated under the authority of the United 
States, if located within the New England sta:tes. 

c: In the stock of any railroad company of this 
state unencumbered, by mortgage. 

d: In the bonds, stocks or notes of any railroad 1907, c. 69, §6. 

in New England, which has earned and paid an 
annual dividend equivalent to five per cent on a 
ccLpital stock equal to one-third of its funded debt 
for a period of ten years next prior thereto, and in 
the stock or notes of the New York Central and 
Hudson River, the Illinois Central, the Lake Shore 
and Michigan Southern, and the Pennsylvania Rail-
road Companies. 

e: In the stock of any railroad leased to any 
dividend paying railroad in New England upon terms 
guaranteeing the payment of a regular stated divi-
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clencl upon the stock of such leased road and the 
interest on its bonds . 

.f: In the stock of any corporation, other than 
railrnad and vvater companies, incorporated under 
authority of this state, and actually conducting in 
this state the business for which such corporation 
was created, which earns and is paying a regular 
dividend of not less than five per cent a year. 

Se-yenth, a: In loans secured by first mortgages 
of real estate in this state and New Hampshire to a:1;1 
amount not exceeding sixty per cent of the value of 
such real estate. 

907 §7 
b : In notes with a pledge ~s collateral of any 

1 , c. 69, . 
funds, bonds, notes or stocks which the bank or 

• 

institution would, by this section, be authorized to 
purchase1 provided the market value of said col­
lateral is equal to the amount of the loan. 

c : In notes with a pledge as co11ateral of any 
savings bank deposit book issued by any savings bank 
in. this state. 

1907, o. 69, 18. d : In notes with a pledge as collateral of such 
funds, bonds, notes or stocks as in the judgment of 
the trustees it is safe and for the interest of the bank 
to accept, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five 
per cent of the market value of such funds, bonds, 
notes or stocks. 

e: In loans to any municipal corJX>ration in this 
stc1.te. 

f : In loans secured by a mortgage of such per­
sonal property as in the judgment of the trustees if 
is safe and for the interest of the bank to accept. 

g: In loans to any corporation owning real estate 
in this state and actually. conducting in this state the 
business for which such corporation was created. 

Eighth, a : The term "net municipal indebtedness 
of counties" as used in this section sh~ll be construed 
to include all bonds which are a direct obligation of 
the county, less the amount of any sinking fund avail­
able in reduction of such debt. 
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b : The term "net municipal indebtedness of cities 
and districts" as used in this section shall be con­
strued to include in the case of ·either, not only all 
bonds which are a direct obligation of the cities but 
also all bonds of the districts or boards within the 
same as above enumerated, exclusive of any such 
debt created for a water supply and of the amount 
of any sinking fund available in reduction of such 
debt. 

c : The number of inhabitants of cities and coun­
ties shall be determined by the last previous official 
census thereof as established by the last United 
States or state census, or city or county census taken 
in the same manner as United States or state census 
and duly certified to by the clerk or treasurer of such 
city or the auditor or treasurer of such county. 

Ninth: All investments having a fixed maturity · ~ 
. 1909, c.149, ¥2. 

shall be charged and entered on the books of the 
• Investments, 

bank at their cost to the bank, or at par when a howbchksarged 

premium is paid. The bank examiner may require 
on oo . 

any investment to be charged down to such sum as ~~a:i~;~:ii­
in his judgment represents its fair value. He may a~::.cbarged 

at any time call for a report of the financial condi-
tion of any corporation offering, or likely to offer, 
its bonds, stocks or notes to any savings bank in Reports of con-

h h h Id b h • dit1on of t e state, or w ose notes are e y any sue savings borro!'ing cor-

b k h . d .1 h . "fi d poratton. an , as muc m eta1: as e may reqmre, ven e 
by the oath of such officers of said corporation as 
he may specify. He may communioate any such 
report, or an abstract thereof, to the officers, of any 
of said savings banks. If such report is not fur-
ni1shed •the bank examiner within the time specified 
in his call therefor, or within such extension of time 
as he may grant, the bonds, stocks and notes of such 
corporation shall thereupon cease to be a legal invest-
ment for savings banks under this section, and shall 
not again become a legal investment until a report in 
all respects satisfactory to the bank ~xaminer is 
furnished. Any officer of a corporation who wilfully f'enalty for 

ma~es a false report hereunder, and any officer, trus- false reports. 
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tee, director, clerk or employee of a savings -Bank, 
trust company or loan and building association who 
wilfully and knowi~gly undertakes in any manner to 
deceive or mislead the bank examiner, or any officer 
or representative of the state banking department, as 
to the true condition or value of any of the invest­
ments of such savings bank, trust company or loan 
and building association, or wilfully conceals any 
material fact connected therewith shall be punished 
by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars or im­
prisonment not exceeding two years, or by both such 
fine and imprisonment. 

SEc. 24. Any such bank or institution may hold 
real estate in the city or town in whidi such bank or 
institution is located? to an amount not exceeding five 
per cent of its clepos,its or to an amount not exceed­
ing its reserve fund. 

SEc. 25. No such bank or institution shall hold 
stock.of cor- by way of investment or as security for loans or 
porat1ons : ' 

R~t~.1t§lOZ. both, more than one-fifth of the capital stock of a!1y 

1907, c. 69 , §9 . corporation, nor invest more than ten per cent of its 
deposits, not exceeding sixty thousand dol1ars1 in 
the capital stock, or notes of any corporation, nor 
have more than fifty per cent of its deposits in 
mortgages of real estate. This section and the two 
preceding do not apply to real estate, or other assets, 
acquired by the foreclosure of a mortgage thereon. 
or upon judgment for debts, or in settlements to 
secure debts. This section does not apply to bonds 
enumerated in the first five subdivisions of section 
twenty-three of this chapter. 

May deposit SEC. 26. Savings banks and institutions for sav-
on call m 
bRanks. ings may deposit on call in banks or bankmg associa-

.S.,c.47, §103. 

Trustees to 
invest 
1889, c. 165. 

tions incorporated under the authority of this state, 
or the laws of the United States, and receive mtere-;t 
for the same. 

SEc. 27. The trustees shall see to the proper 
investment of deposits and funds of the corporation, 

-no loan b N 
shall be made in the manner hereinbefore prescri eel. J o loan 
to any officer. • • 1 ffi f 
68 Me.,404. ~hall he made directly or mrlirect y to any o cer o· 
71 Me., 52. 
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the corporation, or to any firm of which such officer 
is a member. 

Site. 28. The trustees, after passing to the reserve fr~';!dends 
fund one-quarter of one per cent of the average R.S~~~i7, §l06. 

amount of deposits for the six months previous to 1903, c. 106· 

declaring a dividend, not subject to be divided, shall 
declare dividends, not exceeding two and a half per 
cent semi-annually, except as hereafter provided, at-exceptions. 

such times as are required by their by-laws, among 
depositors of three months standing at least before 
dividend• day. The corporation may by its by-laws 
include deposits of less standing. The reserve fund 
h 11 b k 1 1 d 

. -reserve. 
s a e ept constant y on 1an , to secure agamst 
losses and contingencies, until it amounts to flVe: 19o7,c. 69 , §10, 

per cent of the deposits. All losses shall be passe'J 
to the debit of said account. And when said reserve 
fund amounts to ten per cent of the average amon·1t 
of deposits for the six months previous to declaring 
a dividend, all net profits not other.vise divided, 
thereafter made by said hanks, shall be divided 

-excess, 
every three years ratably among the depositors of w:h~n to be 

d1v1ded. 
one, two and three- full years' standing, as extra 
dividends. No dividends or interest shall be 
declared, credited or paid, except by a vote of the tot;ig;cl~~ed 
board of trustees, entered upon their records, where- ~r7r!~e!~te 
on shall be recorded the yeas and nays npon such 
vote. Trustees of savings banks and savings insti-
tutions are forbidden to make any semi-annual divi-
dent of a rate per cent which will make the aggre- -;;~iJi0 

gate amount of said dividend greater than the actua1 earnings. 
earnings of the bank or institution, actually collected. 

Sr:c. 29. The treasurer of every savings bank or Dividends 
· · · . f · 1 11 · 1 • • l f shall be mshtuhon or savmgs s 1a w1L1111 sixty cays a ter credited 

l. . l d . l 1 l 1 · 1 1 1 . within sixty a· c lVff en 1s c ec a rec, crec 1t t 1e same to t 1e c epos1t days. 
A 1 t

. f . t 1893, c. 189. account. ny treasurer neg ec mg or re usmg so o 
do shall be punished by a fine of not less than one 
hundred, nor more than two hundred dollars. 

Ste. 30. No deposit shall be received under an Interest on 
. . . f deposits, 

agreement to pay any specified sum of mterest or prohibited. 
R. S.,c. 47, §10. 
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its use, other than regular semi-annual and extra 
dividends. 

SEc. 3r. · No savings bank shall be required to 
pay any depositor more than fifty dollars at any one 
time or in any one month until after ninety days' 
notice. 

Ste. 32. The treasurer may, under the direction 
~:;s~i~, of the trustees, assign, discharge and foreclose mort-
discharge and d h d · f 
foreclose gages an convey real estate el as security or 
Rl~~1t1

§114. loans, or the title of which accrued from foreclosure 
of mortgages, or judgments of courts. 

Ste. 33. The trustees shall cause all real estate 
Trustees shall 
~ffect of an insurable character held bv them absolutely, 
insurance. . ., 
R.S.,c.27, §115. or m mortgage, to be fully insured, and the expense 

of such insurance in case of mortgage, shall be added 
to the amount of the mortgage debt to be refunded 
in case of redemption. 

Assets of Ste. 34. All coin, bills, notes, bonds, securities 
~i::!~cted and evidences of debt, comprising the assets of any 
~!~\~~e6e savings bank connected with a national or stock 
::gJrate. bank, ~r1all be kept separate and apart from the 
R.S., c.47,§109· assets or property of such national or stock bank, 

and also separate and apart from the assets or prop­
erty of any other bank, banker, corporation, partner­
ship, individual or firm. 

Securities to SEC. 35. All securities owned or held by saving.--
be kept b 
within the anks shall be kept within the state, and the place 
~~J~~- 47,§110. of their deposit shall be selected with reference to 

Treasurer 

insuring the greatest possible security for their safe 
keeping, and shall be subject to the approval of the· 
bank examiner. 

SEC. 36. The treasurer of every savings bank, 
sh.all make shall, every Saturday, make and declare a trial hal-
t.rial balance 
R~~~~r47,§lll. ance, which shall be recorded in a book kept for 

that purpose; and shall also, at least once in each 
year, cause to be entered on a suitable book, the 

;;:
0
~

1:t~l'{ to net sum of each individual deposit at a fixe(l date, 
d~~

0
~;_each and ascertain the aggregate of all such deposits, and 

whether it agrees with the other books of said bank; 
ancl said books shall be open at all times for the 
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inspection of the trustees, corporators and bank 
examiner. 
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SEC. 37. The treasurer of every savings bank Treasurer 
and institution for savings shall annually make return :_!1~i!fa:etm 
of the condition and standing thereof at such time ;~i!:f:er. 
as the bank examiner designates, which return shall R.S.,c. 47,§lla. 

be made to said examiner :within fifteen days after 
the day designated in the blank form of such return 
furnished to every such bank or institution by the 
examiner. 

SEc. 38. • The treasurer of every savings bank ;h:Wure~s 
and institution for savings shall on or before the ~~bfl:t1y 
first day of November annually cause to be published ~tate~ent of 

mact1ve 
in a newspaper in the place where the bank or insti- i;t~~ia6• 

tution is located, if any, otherwise in a newspaper 1903, c. 107. 

published in the nearest place thereto, a statement 
containing the name, the amount standing to his 
credit, the last known place of residence or post 
office address and the fact of death, if known, of 
every depositor in said bank who shall not have made 
a deposit therein or withdrawn therefrom any part 
of his deposit or any part of the dividends thereon, 
for a period of more than twenty years next preced-
ing; provided, however, that this section shall not-proviso. 
apply to the deposits of persons known to the treas-
urer to be living. Said treasurer shall also transmit 
a copy of such statement to the bank examiner to 
be placed on file in his office for public inspection. 
Any treasurer neglecting to comply with the pro-• 
visions of this section shall be liable to a penalty of 
fifty dollars. 

SEc. 39. Two of the trustees, at least, shall once A~nual 
· h h hl · h ff • f h examinations m eac year, t oroug y examine t e a airs o t e by trustees. 
corporation, and report under oath to the bank ex- R.S.,c. 47,§llS. 

aminer the standing of the corporation, the situation 1911 0
• 

158· 

of its funds, and all other matters which the examiner 
requires, in the manner and according to the form -examiner 
that he prescribes. And the examiner shall sea- l1;;k~ish 
sonably give notice of the time and furnish blanks 
for said examination and return. 
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No !)ffice:rftto SEc. 40. No gift, fee, commission or brokerage receive g1 , 

·~~:3.~:~47,§105_ shall be received by any officer of a savings bank, on 

.:..,_proviso. 

account of any transaction to which the bank is a 
party, under a ,penalty for each offense, of one hun­
dred dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt, in 
the name, and to the use of the state, provided, that 
nothing herein contained .applies to any expenses of 
examining titles, and making conveyances upon loans 
made by savings banks. Parties making a loan from 

-borrower to a savings bank shall pay all expenses incurred by 
pay;expenses. 

reason thereof. 
Funds not to SEC. 41. No officer of the corporation shall use 
~i~!:.d by or appropriate any of its funds for his own private 
R.S.,c. 47 ,§116· purposes, under the penalties for embezzlement. 

SEc. 42. Such banks and institutions are under 
the charge of the bank examiner for the purposes of 

Annual 
examinations examination. He shall visit every savings bank and 
by bank . . . . f . . 1 b h . f 
examiner. 111st1tut10n or savmgs, mcorporatec y aut onty o 
1897. C. 21 f . ~ 1 . l h f 

· 
1 

t 1e state, once 111 every year anc as muc o tener as 
-visitations. he deems expedient. At such visits he shall have free 

access to the vaults, books and papers, and thoroughly 
-examina- inspect and examine all the affairs of each of said 
tions. 
93 Me., 305. corporations, and make such inquiries as are neces-

sary to ascertain its condition and ability to fulfill all 
its engagements, and whether it has complied with 

Examiner may the law, and its officers shall, whenever required to 
~!~~~~~nd do so by the bank examiner, furnish him with state­
{~~bgik:,eep- ments and full information relating to the condition 
1911 c. 158

· and standing of their institution, and of all matters 

-proceedings 
and state­
ment of 
condition to 
be published. 

pertaining to its business affairs and management. 
He may prescribe the manner and form of keeping 
the books and accounts of said corporations, which, 
however, need not be uniform. He shall preserve in 
a permanent form, a full record of his proceedings, 
including a statement of the condition of each of 
said corporations, a copy of which statement shall be 
published by such corporation immediately after the 
examination of the same, in a newspaper in the place 
where it is established, if any, otherwise in a news­
paper published in the nearest place thereto. 
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S:ec. 43. The examiner may summon all trustees, H e may 

officers or agents of any such corporation, and such ~ffi~~~~nd 

other witnesses as he thinks proper. in relation to witnesses. , R.S.,c. 47,§120. 

the affairs, transactions and condition thereof, and 
for that purpose may administer oaths; and vvhoever, 
without justifiable cause refuses to· appear and testify-;;Fu~~i1;% for 

when thereto required, or obstructs said examiner test
ify. 

in the discharge of his duty, shall be fined not exceed-
ing one thousand dollars, or imprisoned not exceed-
ing two years. 

S:ec. 44. If, upon examination of any such cor- Examiner 
. } . . f 1 . . h . . may apply poraition, t 1e exammer 1s o t 1e op1111on t at 1t 1s for injun_ction 

· 1 h · l ' · , h cl to restram mso vent, or t at its cone 1t1on 1s sue as to ren er insolven~ 
. h l' . corporation. 
its furt er proceec mgs hazardous to the public or to R.S.,c. 47,§121. 

h 
. . . 56 Me., 244. 

t ose havmg funds 111 its custody, he shall apply, or 68 Me., 400. 
. . 93 Me., 305. 
if, upon such exammation, he is of opinion that it 
has exceeded its powers or failed to comply with any 
of the rules, restrictions or conditions provided by 
law, he may apply to one of the justices of the 
supreme judicial court to issue an injunction to 
restrain such corporation in whole or in part from 
proceeding further with its business until a hearing 
can be had. Such 1· ustice may forthwith issue pro- -p~wers and 

duties of the 
cess for such purpose, and after a full hearing of the iusthice in 

sue cases. 
corporation, may ,dissolve or modify the injunction or 
make the same perpetual, and make such orders and 
decrees to suspend, restrain or prohibit the further 
prosecution of its business, as may be needful in the 
premises, according to the course of proceedings in 
equity; and he may appoint one or more receivers 

. -may 
or trustees to take possession of its property and appc_>int 

receivers, 
effects, subject to such rules and orders as are from who sthall 

repor 
time to time prescribed by the supreme judicial 8~~§41J:· 
court, or by any justice thereof in vacation. Such 
receivers or trustees shall .annually, in November, and 
at such other times as the examiner requires, make 
a report to him of the progress made in the settle-
ment of the affairs of said corporation; and the 
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examiner shall seasonably give notice of the time ancf 
furnish blanks for the report. 

After decree SEC. 45. After a decree of sequestration• is: 
rlo~e~~;~\1:; passed as provided in the preceding section, the court 
ment of com- · · h f · · h 11 · missioners. or any Justice t ~reo , m vacat10n, s a appomt 
R.S.,c. 44,§122. . . h h 11 ,. h . f h 
1899, c. 50, §5. commissioners w o s 1a give sue notice o t e 

times and places of their sessions as the court or 
--duties and 
powers. such justice orders; receive and decide upon all 

claims against the institution, and make report to 
the court at such time as the court orders of the 
claims allowed and disallowed and of the amount 
clue each depositor, which shall be subject to excep­
tion and amendment, as reports of masters in chan­
cery. On application of any person interested, the 

-;;i~~\=: court may extend the time for hearing claims by 
~Y!i~~~ing the commissioners, as . justice may require. When 

the amount due each person is established the court­
shall cause others than depositors to be paid in full,. 
and after deducting expenses the balance to be rat-

-claims 
hGw paid. 

ably distributed among depositors. vVhen it appears 
upon the settlement of the account of the receiver · 
of such an institution that there is remaining in his. 
hands funds due depositors who cannot be found and 
whose heirs or legal representatives are unknown, 
the court may order such unclaimed funds to be 
paid into the state treasury, together with a state­
ment giving the names of such depositors and the 
amount due each, the same to be held subject for 
twenty years thereafter to be paid to the person or 
persons having established a lawful right thereto 
when made to appear upon proper proceedings insti­
tuted in the ,court ordering such disposition of such 
unclaimed funds. 

Attachments SEC. 46. An· attachments of the property of tne 
dissolved, 
and suits dis- bank shall be dissolved by the decree of sequestra-
continued. . d 11 d' . d' . d d h 1 . R.S.,c. 47,§123. hon, an a pen mg st11ts 1scontmue an t e c aim 

in suit presented to the commissioners, unless the 
court, or some justice thereof in vacation, on applica­
tion of the plaintiff within three months from said 
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decree, passes an cnler allowing the receiver to be 
made a party to the suit, and that the same may be 
prosecuted to final judgment. After decree of se­
questration, no action at law shall be maintained on 
any claim against the bank, unless the court, or a 
justice thereof in vacation, on application therefor 
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within the time above named, authorizes it, and in ~judgment 
such case the receiver shall be made a party; any h~c~dde~\~0 

judgment recovered as herein provided shall be added claims. 
to the claims against the bank. 

SEC. 47. All claims not presented to the commis-Cblaimeds, when 
arr . 

sioners within the time fixed by the court, or litigated R.S.,c. 47,§124• 

as aforesaid, are forever barred. 
SEc. 48. \Vhenever a savings bank or institution Surpeme 

f • , , l b f l court or or savmgs, is mso vent y reason o oss on, or justice 
d . . ·, h l f f . . h thereof may epreciation m t e va ue o any o its assets, wit out on letitio~ ' 
the fault of its trustees, the supreme judicial court, :e,11,e:!I~~!a-
. . . . h f . . depoeit 
m term time, or any Justice t ereo , m vacation, accounts. 
h 11 . . . . . f . . f h R.~-.ic. 47,§125. s a , on petit10n m wntmg, o a maJonty o t e 68 .Me., 399,402 

trustees, and the bank examiner, setting forth such 
facts, appoint a time for the examination _of the 
affairs of such corporation, and cause notice thereof 
to be given to all parties interested, in such manner 
as may be prescribed; and, if upon an examination 
of its assets and liabilities, and from other .evidence, 
he is satisfied of the facts set forth in said petition·, 
and ·that the corporation has not exceeded its powers, 
nor failed to comply with any of the rules, restric-
tions and conditions provided by law, he may, if he 
deems it for the interest of the depositors and the 
public, by proper decree, reduce the deposit account 
of each deposito1·, so as to divide such loss pro rata 
among the depositors, thereby rendering the corpora-
tion solvent, so that its further proceedings will not be 
hazardous to the public, or those having or placing 
funds in its custody; and the depositors shall not 
draw from such corporation, a larger sum than is 
thus fixed by the court, except as hereinafter auithor-
ized; pro'vided, hozveverJ that its treasurer shall keep -proviso. 
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an accurate account of all sums received for such 
assets of the corporation held by it at the time of 
filing such petition; and if a larger sum is realized 
therefrom• than the value estimated as aforesaid by 
the court, he shall, at such times as the court pre­
scribes, render to the court a true account thereof, 
and thereupon the court, after clue notice thereof to 
all parties interested, shall declare a pro rata divi­
dend of such excess among the depositors at the time 
of filing the petition. Such dividend may be declared 
by the court, whenever the court deems it for the 
interest of the clepos,rtors and the public, whether all 
or only a portion, of such assets has been reduced to 
money; and any such dividend may at any time, in 
the discretion of the court, be declared to be a final 
one. No deposit shall be paid or received by such 

. corporation after the filing of the petition until the 
decree of the court, reducing the deposits as herein 
provided. If the petition is denied, the bank exam­
iner shall proceed to wind up the affairs of the cor­
poration as provided in section forty-four. 

Court may SEc. 49. Whenever it may become necessary to 
restrain 
payment, to preserve the assets or protect depositors in a savings 
preserve 
assets or to bank, the supreme judicial court in equity, on appli-
protect 
1s~8~iJ~50, §6. cation of the bank examiner or trustees of such bank, 

may, after clue notice, make an order restraining the 
bank from paying out its funds or any portion there­
of, or from declaring or paying any dividends or 
deposits for such time as the court shall deem advis-

-order may able. The court may at any time revoke or modify 
be revoked 
or modified. the original order and authorize the bank to pay 

dividends upon its deposits, or pay any portion ot 
its deposits to such as may desire to withdraw the 
same, or make any other or further order that may 
be necessary to protect the depositors in such insti­
tut,ion. Nothing in this section shall be const:rued to 
take away the rights of the parties in interest to pro­
ceed under the provisions of sections forty-four and 
forty-eight of this chapter. 



BANK COMMISSIONER'S REPORT. 397 

SEC. 50. The examiner shall annually by the Examiner 
' ' shall make 

first day of December make a report to the governor annual report 
' to the 

and council, of the general conduct and condition of ~g~~~Yt and 

each of the banks visited by him, making such sug- R.S.,c. 47,§126· 

gestions as he deems expedient. Such report shall 
be print~d and laid before the legislature at its next _distribu­

session, and one copy sent to each savings bank in tion. 

the state. 
SEC. 5 I. If, in the opinion of the examiner, any Examiner 
· b k · i"..C. h . shall report savmgs an or its orncers or trustees ave persist- violations of 

ently violated any provision of this chapter, he shall ~1·.,c. 47,§127. 

forthwith report the same, with such remarks as he 
deems expediernt, to the attorney general, who shall 
forthwith institurte a prosecution therefor in behalf 
of the state. The penalty for such violation, unless ~penalty. 

otherwise prescribed, is not less than one hundred, 
nor more than five hundred dollars. 

SEC. 52. Whoever, not authorized by law, adver- Punishment 
. . . for unauthor-

tlses his business a'S that of a savings bank, or ized Pt:r~ons 
. . . advert1smg 

receives deposits under pretense of conductmg a bus~ness as a 
. . savings bank. 

savmgs bank, forfeits one hundred dollars for each R.S.,c. 47,§130. 

offense; but nothing in this chapter prohibits any 
person from advm-tising his business as a banker, 
and offering to take and taking deposits to be loaned 
upon such teqns and conditions a~ the depositor may 
prescribe. 

SEc. 53. The Powers, privileges, duties and P~w.ers, privileges, 
restrictions conferred and imposed upon any sav- duti~s ~nd 

' · restrictions, 
ings corporation by what ever name known in its conferred by ' ' charters, are 
charter or act of incorporation, are so far abridged, : 0gi~fgr: :c,s 
enlarged or modified, thait every such charter or act irt~~4t§h1. 
shall conform to this chapter; and every such cor-
poraition possesses the powers, rights and privileges, 
and is subject to the duties, restrictions and liabili-
ties herein conferred and imposed, anything in their 
respective charters or acts of incorporation to the 

, contrary notwithsrtanding. But nothing herein affects -legality of 
. former 

the legality of investments made, of transactions had, investments 
and transac-

o r the payment of interest at a rate not exceed- tions not 
affected. 

ing six per cent on deposits made, prior to the 1895, c. 161, §2 
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dividend next following March eleven, eighteen hun­
dred and seventy-seven. And all investments author­
ized by any law in force when such investments 
were made, or transactions had, are valid, and _this 
chapter does not require the change of investments 
for those hereinbefore named, except as the same 
can be done gradually by the sale or redemption, of 
the securities so invested in, in such manner as to 
prevent loss or embarrassment in the business of 
such corporation, or unnecessary loss or injury to 
the borrowers on such securities. Any investment 
in securities not named in section twenty-three, is a 
misdemeanor, on the part of the trustees authoriz­
ing, or officers making, the same ; and such trustees 
or officers are subject to the prosecutions and punish­
ments prescribed by law for that offense. 

LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIONS. 

Or~anization. SEC. 54. Loan and building associations may be 
R .. ,c.

47
, 1132• organized in the manner provided herein, for the 

-powers. 

organization of savings banks; and upon the filing 
of any certificate of authorization of a loan and build­
ing association with the secretary of state, as so pro­
vided, the persons therein named, their assodat~s, 
successors and assigns, shall, thereupon and thereby, 
be constituted a body corporate and politic, and such 
body may adopt and use a common seal, hold, man­
age and convey real and personal property, sue and 
be sued, prosecute and defend suits in law or in 
equity, have perpetual succession each by its corpo­
rate name, and make and ordain by-laws for its gov­
ernment, not repugnant to the constitution and laws., 

First meeting. SEc. 55. The certificate of authorization issued 
f~~l-tit,§m: by the bank examiner, shall provide the method of 

calling the first meeting of the association. -
c~ital stock. S:ec. 56. · The capital to be accumulated shall not 
1 7• c. 51. exceed one million dollars, and shall be divided into 

shares of the ultimate value of two hundred dollars 
each. The shares may be issued in quarterly, half-
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yearly or yearly series, in such amounts and at such bes~!~~1f;Y 
times as the members may determine. No person series. 
shall hold more than twenty-five shares in the capital 
of any such association. No shares of a prior series 
:Shall be issued after the issue of a new series. 

SEC. 57. Minors mav hold shares by trustees, M' • mors may. 
and the shares of each shareholder, not exceeding hold shares. 1887, .c. 61. 
two, shall be exempt from· attachment and execution. 

SEc. 58. The number, title, duties and compensa- Offic!)rs, 
· f h ffi f h · · h · f elections and t10n o t e o cers o t e assoc1at10n, t eir terms o meetin,s, 
ffi l . f h . I . 11 h 1· determined o ce, t 1e time o t e1ir e ect10n, as we as t e qua 1- by by-laws. 

fi . f 1 d . f h . d' 1 1887' c. 61. cat10ns o ,e ectors, an time o eac per10 tea meet-
ing of the officers and members shall be determined 
by the by-laws, but no member shall be entitled to 
more than one vote. All officers shall continue in-tenure. 
office until their successors are duly elected, and no 
association shall expire from neglect on its part to 
ele_ ct officers at the time prescribed by the by-laws. t -secre ary 
The office of secretary and treasurer may be held by and tbreasurer . may esame 
one and the same person, if any assodation so pro- f~nc.~123_ 

vides by its by-laws. 
SEC. 59. The secretiary, treasurer and other per- Secretary and 

treasurer 
sons holding positions of trust in loan and building sbhaldl give on s. 
associations shall give bonds to the corporation for 1897, c. 319,§5. 

the faithful discharge of the duties of their offices 
in such sums as the directors decide to be necessary 
for the safety of the funds, and such bonds shall con- -valid from 
. b I'd f · . 1 h year to year, tmue to e va 1 rom year to year so ong as t ey subject to 

. . renewal when 
are elected and hold said offices, subject to renewal ordered. 
whenever ordered by the bank examiner or directors. . 
Th d. . 1· f "d b d . h -may msure e 1rectors may, m 1eu o sat on , msure at t e with some 

f . . . h fid 1. guaranty expens•e o the association wit some e 1ty or company. 
guaranty company which shall be satisfactory to the 
examiner, for the faithful discharge of the duties of 
the secretary and treasurer and .such other clerks as 
may be employed, in such sums as they may decide 
to be necessary for the safety of the fonds in the 
custody of the corporation The examiner shall -b0nd8 .8hall · · be exammed 
annually examine the bonds given, as aforesaid, and annuallv. 
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inquire into and certify to the sufficiency thereof 
~:id when he deems any such bond insufficient he 
sh~all order a new bond to be given, within a time by 
him specified. 

Ste. 6o. The officers shall holfl stated monthly 
meetings. At or before each of these meetings, 
every member shall pay to the association, as a con­
tribution to its capital, on~ dollar, as dues upon each 
share held by him, until the share reaches the ulti­
ma.:te value of two hundred dollars, or is withdrawn,. 
cancded or forf ei,ted. Payment of clues on each 
series shall commence from its issue. 

Ste. 61. Shares may be withdrawn after one 
monrth's notice of such intention, written in a book 
held an~ provided by the association for the purpose. 
Upon such withdrawal, the shareholder's account 
shall be settled as follows: from the amount theri 
standing to the credit of the shares to be withdrawn, 
there shall be deducted all fines, a proportionate part. 
of any unadjusted loss, together with such propor­
tion of the profits previously credited to the shares 
as the by-laws may provide, and such shareholder 
shall be paid the balance; provided, that at no time 
shall more than one-half of the funds in the treasury 
be applicable to the demands of withdrawing mem­
bers, without the consent of the directors. The di­
rectors may, under rules made hy them, retire the 
unpledgecl shares of any series at any time after four 
years from the elate of their issue, by enforcing the 
withdrawal of the. same; provided, that the share­
holders whose shares are to be retired shall be deter­
mined by lot, and that they shall be paid the full 
value of their shares, less all fines and a proportion­
ate part of any unadjusted loss. 

SF.c. 62. ~Then each unpleclged share of a given 
series reaches the value of two hundred dollars, all 

bhe paidf value payment of dues thereon shall cease, and the holder 
t ereo . 
rngi: ~: %·, §1. thereof shall be paid out of the funds of the associa-

tion, two hundred dollars therefor, with interest at 
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the rate of five per cent a year from the time of such 
maturity to the time of payment; pro'Vided, that at no-proviso. 
time shall more than one-half of the funds in the 
treasury be applicable to the payment of such ma-
tured shares, without the consent of the directors, 
and that before paying matured shares, all arrears 
and fines shall be deducted. Every share shall be -shares 
subject to a lien for the payment of any unpaid dues, ii~~if~; to 
fines, interest, premiums and other charges ~eceived unpaid dues. 
thereon, which may be enforced in the manner here-
inafter provided. 

S.ec. 63. The board of directors shall see to the Board.of 
. f h f d f h . . directors ~ proper investment o t e un s o t e assoc1at1on, as shall invest 

'd d . h' . Af d 11 f funds and fix . prov1 e m · t 1s section. ter ue a owance, or rates of 
. mterest. 

all necessiary and proper expenses, and for the with- 1901, c. 149,§1. 

drawal of shares, the moneys of the association shall 
be loaned to the members at a rate of monthly ;-,:e~~k~s 
premium to be fixed by the directors, which shall 1°ans. 
in no case exceed forty cents a share. Any mem-
ber may, upon giving security satisfactory to the 
directors, receive a loan of two hundred dollars for 
each share held by him, or such fraotional part of 
two hundred dollars a:s the by-laws may allow. Any 
association may provide in its by-laws that instead-an:y . 

. . assoc1at1on 
of the mterest and premmm, a stated rate of annual m3:y fix rate 
. . of mterest. 
mterest of not less than five,· nor more than eight 
per cent, may be charged upon the sum desired, pay-
able in monthly instalments. Such rate shall include 
the whole interest and premium to be paid upon the 
loan. . Any balance remaining unloaned to members -how 
may be invested in such securities as are legal for ~:1:i::\~~Y 
the investment of deposits in savings banks. No 
loan shall be made on the gross premium plan. 

S.ec. 64. Premiums for loans shall consist of a Premiums to 
percentage charged on the amount lent in addition~: ;~~t;~and 
to interest, and shall be deemed to be a consideration ~~~t;'!~~t::i~r~ 
paid by the borrower for the present use and posses- 1887• c. 61. 

sion of the future or ultimate value of his shares, 
and shall, together with interest and fines, be received 
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by the association as a profit on the capital invested 
in the loan, and shall be distributed to the various 
shares and series of said capital as hereinafter pro­
vided. 

Rate of S12c. 65. A borrowing mem~er, for each share 
interest to be b 1 1 · · d d charged on orrowed upon, s 1a 1, m addition to his ues an 
loans. hl . .f h hl . b 1901, c. 1 rn,§2. mont y premmm, 1 sue mont y premmm e 

charged, pay monthly interest on his loan at the rate 
of i:iot less than five, nor more than six per cent a 
year mitil his shares reach the ultimate value of two 
hundred dollars each, or the loan has been repaid; 
and when said ultimate value is reached, said shares 

~J~:ie and loan shall be declared canceled and satisfied, and 
;:!.1::/eached the balance, if any, due upon the shares shall be paid 
canceled. to the member. 

Loans shall 
be secured by 
mortgages on 
real estate 
and pledge of 
shares. 
1887, c. 61. 

Sec. 66. For every loan made, a note secured by 
first mortgage of real estate shall be given, accom­
pariiecl by a transfer and pledge of the shares of the 
borrower. The shares so pledged shall be held by 
the association as collateral security for the perform­
ance of the comHtions of the note and mortgage. 

-conditions 
of not.e and Said note and mortgage shall recite the number of 
mortgage. 

shares pledged, and the amount of money advanced 
thereon, and shall be conditioned for the payment, at 
the stated meetings of the corporation, of the monthly 
dues on said shares, and the interest and premium · 
upon the loan, together with all fines on payments 
in arrears, until said shares reach the ultimate value 
of two hundred dollars each, or said loan is other­
wise canceled or discharged; provided, th?-t the 

-shares h • h h alone may be s ares, wit out ot er security, may, in the discre-
~~~~~i~t %r tion of the directors. be pledged as security for loans, 
loans. to an amount not exceeding their value as adjusted 

at the last adjustment and valuation of shares before 
-if borrower the time of the loan. If the borrower neglects to 
!!~1~ffy~~i~n offer security, satisfactory to the directors, within 
f~;i~ifed. the time prescribed by the by-laws, his right to the 

loan shall be forfeited, and he shall be charged with 
one month's interest and one month's premium at the 
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rate bicl by him, together ,vith all expenses, if any, 
incurred, and the money appropriated for such loan 
may be re-loaned at the next or any subsequent 
meeting. 

SEC. 67. A borrower may repay a loan at any Borrower 
may repay 

time, upon application to the as?ociation, whereupon, l?!~_at any 

on settlement of bis account, he shall be charged with 1887, c. 61. 

the full amount of the original loan, together with -all 
monthly instalments of interest, premium and fines 
in arrears, and shall be given credit for the with-
drawing value of his shares pledged and trans £erred 
as security, and the balance shall be received by the 
association in full satisfaction and discharge of said 
loan; pr07.;idedJ that all settlements made at periods 
intervening between stated meetings of the directors, -settlement 

. of accounts, 
shall be made as of the date of the stated meert:mg how made. 

next succeeding such settlement; and provided) that 
a borrower desiring to retain his shares and mem-
bership may, at his option, repay his loan without 
claiming credit for his shares, whereupon said shares 
shall be re-trans £erred to him and shall be free from 
any claim by reason of said canceled loan. 

SEC. 68. Members who make default in the pay-M b 
. em ers 

ment of their monthly dues, interest and premiums, fdailing to pay 
ues, etc., · 

shall be charged a fine not exceeding two per cent shall he fined. 
· 1887, c. 61. 

a month on each dollar in arrears. No fines shall 
be charged after the expiration of six months from 
the first lapse in any such payment, nor upon a fine 
in arrears. The shares of a member who continues ;;;::.:i,esm~re 

· h · h h 11 h · than six m arrears more t an six mont s s a , at t e option months, shall 

of the directors, if the member fails to pay the be forfeited. 

arrears within thirty days after notice, be declared 
forfeited, and the withdrawing value of the shares 
at the time of the first default shall be ascertained, 
and after deducting all fines and other legal charges, 
the balance retnaining shall be trans £erred to an 
account to be ·designated the forfeited share account, 
to the credit of the defaulting member. Said mem-
her, if not a borrower, shall be entitled, upon thirty 
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days' notice, ,to receive the balance so trans£ erred, 
without interest from the time of the transfer, in the 
order of his turn, out of the funds appropriated to 
the payment of withdrawals. All shares so forfeited 
or transferred shall cease to parricipate in any profits 
of the association accruing after the last adjustment 
and valuation of shares before said default. 

SEC. 69. If a borrowing member is in arrears for 
dues, interest, premiums or fines for more than six 
months, the directors may declare the shares forfeited 
after one month's notice, if the arrears continue 
unpaid. The account of such borrowing member 
shall then be debited, with the arrears of interest, 
premiums and fines to date of forfeiture, and the 
shares shall be credited upon the loan a.it their with­
drawing value. The balance of the account may, and 
after six months shall be enfor-ced against the security 
_by any legal method, or by proceedings in equity, for 
sale and foreclosure, jurisdiction therefor being 
hereby specially given to the supreme judicial and 
superior courts, to be exercised upon bill or petition 
in a summary manner. The shares, the value where­
of has been so applied in payment shall revert to the 
corporation, and be held by it free from all interest, 
claim or demand on the part of the borrower, or any 
person claiming from or under him. 

SF.c. 70. Upon the death of a shareholder, his 
legal representaitives shall be entitled to receive the 
amount of his unpledged shares, to be ascertained as 
provided in section sixty-one for with!drawal of 
shares. No fines shall be charged, or profits credited 
to a deceased member's account from and after his 
decease, unless his legal representatives assume the 
future payments on such shares, which they may 
assume under the same rights and liabilities of the 
deceased. Moneys received for the shares of a 
deceased shareholder, or the shares themselves, as 
the case may be, shall descend to the same persons 
and be distributed in the same manner as money 
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received from a policy of life insurance on the life of 
a deceased person. 

SEC. 71. The general accounts of every such-asso- ~i~0k:it and 

ciation shall be kept by double entry. The secre- t::i~~:~~~g_ow 
tary shall at least once each month make and declare 1897• c. 319,§2 · 

a trial balance, which shall be recorded in a book pro-
vided for that purpose, and it shall at all times be 
open to the inspection of the directors and sharehold-
ers of the association. All moneys received from the 
members shall be receipted for by persons designated 
by the directors in a pass book provided by the asso-
ciation for the use of and to be held by the member, 
and said pass book sha:ll be plainly marked with the 
name and residence of the holder thereof, the number 
of shares held by him and the number or designation 
of the series or issue to which said shares respect-
ively belong and the date of the issue of such series. 
All moneys so received shall be originally entered by 
the proper officer in a book to be called the cash book, 
and the entries therein shall be so made as to show 
the name of the payer, the number of the shares, the 
number or designation of the series,. or issues of the 
particular share, or shares so entered, together with 
the amount of clues, interest, premiums and fines paid 
thereon, as the case may be. E·ach !Jayment shall be 
classified and entered in a colnmn devoted to its kind. 
Said cash book shall be closed on the last day of the 
month in which each stated meeting is held, and shall 
be an exhibit of the receipt of all moneys paid by 
shareholders during said month. All payments made 
by the association for any purpose whatsoever, shall 
be by order, check or draft, signed by the president 
and secretary, and endorsed by the persons in ~hose 
favor the same are drawn. The name of the payee, 
the amount paid, and the purpose, object or thing 
for which the payment is made, together with its 
date, shall be entered on the margin of said order, 
check or draft. The treasurer shall dispose of and-d f 

uty o 
secure the safe keeping of all moneys, securities and treasurer. 
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property of the corporation, in the manner designated 
by its by-laws. 

Profits and SEC. 72. The profits and losses may be distrib­
~~deh~:hen uted annually, semi-annually or quarterly, to the 
distributed. shares then existing but shall be distributed at least 1897, c. 319,§3. , 
1903, c. 79• §

2, once in each year, and whenever a new series of 

-guaranty 
fund. 

shares is to be issued. Profits and losses shall be 
distributed to the various shares· existing at the 
time of such distribution, in proportion to their value 
at that time, and shall be computed upon the basis 
of a single share, fully paid to the date of distribu­
tion. Losses shall be apportioned immediately after 
their occurrence. No dividend shall be made at a. 
rate per cent which will make the aggregate amount 
of said dividend greater than the actual earnings of 
the association, actually collected. At ea,ch period­
ical distribution of profits, the directors shall reserve 
as a guaranty fund a sum not less than three, nor 
more than ten per cent of the net profits accruing 
since the last adjustment, until such fund amounts to 
five per cent of the dues capital, which fund shall 
thereafter be maintained and held, and said funcf 
shall be at all times available to meet losses in the 
business of the association from depreciation in its. 
securities or otherwise. 

SEc. 73. Any association may purchase, at any 
May purchase 
real estate sale, public or private, any real estate upon which it 
upon which 
it has lien. may have a mortgage, judgmernt, lien or other encum-
1887, c. 61. 
1903, c. 79, §3. brance, or in which it may have an interest., and 

may sell, convey, lease or mortgage at pleasure, the 
rea1 estate so purchased, to any person or persons 

-sale within whatsoever. All real estate in whatever manner 
five years. acquired shall be sold within five years from the 

Directors 
shall insure 

acquisition of title thereto; but the bank examiner,. 
upon application of any association, may extend said 
time in which said real estate may be sold. 

SEc. 7 4. Directors shall cause all real estate o± 
all real estate. an insurable character held by them absolutely or in 
1897, c. 319,§5. 

mortgage, to be fully insured against loss by fire or 
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lightning and the expense· of such insurance in case 
of mortgage shall be added to the amount of the 
mortgage debt, to be refunded in case of payment or 
redemption. 

SEC. 75. The bank examiner shall perform, in Examina-
1 1 d b 'ld' . . h tions by bank reference to al oan an m mg associations, t e examiner. 

. 1897, c. 319,§4. 
same duties and shall have the same powers as are 
required of him or given to him in reference to sav-
ings banks; and shall, annually, by the first day of 
December, make a report to the governor and coun- wr~i~\os. 
cil of the general conduct and condition of each of 
the associations vi:sited by him, making such sugges-
tions as he deems expedient or the public interest 
requires. The officers of such associations shall 
answer truly all inquiries made, and shall make all 
returns required by the bank examiner. 

SEc. 76. Except as hereinafter provided, no per- 1 ncorpora-
son association or corporation shall carry· on the tion of .Io~ 

' and bwldmg 
business of accumulating and loaning or investing associations. 

1905, c.42. 
the savings of its members or of other persons in the 
manner of loan and building associations or carry on 
any business similar thereto within this state, unless 
incorporated under the laws thereof for such pur-
pose. 

Site. 77. The bank examiner may authorize any Bank 
such association or corporation duly esitablished un- ::;iiner 
der the laws of another state to carry on such busi- ti~~~~ize 

· h' b 'd · ·. • associations ness m t 1s state, ut sat association or corporation to do business 
I 11 t h b • • h' l in this 'state. s 1a not transac sue usmess m t 1s state un ess 1s91, c. 79, § 

it shall first deposit with the treasurer of state, the 
sum of twenty-five thousand dollars and thereafter 
a sum equal to fifteen per cent of the deposits made 
in such association or corporation by citizens of the 
state, the amount of percentage of deposits so 
required to be determined from time to time by the 
bank examiner; or in lieu thereof the whole or any 
part of said sum may consist of any of the securitie&_what 
· h' h · b k · 1 d · securities m w 1c savmgs an s may mvest, as regu ate m deposits may 

section twenty-three of this chapter, at their par consiSt of. 
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value, and the said deposit shall be held in trust by 
said treasurer for the protection and indemnity of 
the residents of the state with whom such associa-
tions or corporations respectively have done or may 
transact business. Said moneys or property shall be 
paid out or disposed of only on the order of some 
court of competent jurisdiction, made on due notice 
to the attorney general of the state, and upon such 
notice to the creditors and shareholden of such asso­
ciation or corporation as the court shall prescribe. 
For the use of ascertaining the business and fman­
cial condition of any such association or corporation 
doing or desiring to do such business, the bank 
examiner may make examinations of such associa­
tions or corporations, at such times and at such 
places as he may desire, the expense of such exami-
nations being paid by the association or corporation 
examined, and may also require returns to be made 
in such form and · at such times as he may elect. 
Whenever, upon examination or otherwise, it is the 
opinion of the bank examiner that any such associa­
tion or corporation is transacting business in such 
manner as to be hazardous to the public, or its condi­
tion 1s such as to render further proceedings 
by it hazardous to the public, said bank examiner 
shall revoke or suspend the authority given to saiJ 
association or corporation; but this section shall not 
prevent such association, corporation or institution 
incorporated under laws of another state, from loan: 
ing money upon mortgages of real estate located 
within the state. 

• P_enalW for SEC. 78. \Vhoever violates any provision of the 
v10lat1on. 
1891, c. 79, §4. two preceding sections, shall be punished by a fine 

not exceeding one thousand dollars ; and any pro­
vision thereof may on petition, be enforced by injunc­
tion issued by a justice of the supreme judicial court 
or of the superior court. 



BANK COMMISSIONERJS REPORT. 

TRUST AND BANKING COMPANIES. 

Ste. 79. The bank examiner shall · at all timeg Authority of 

have the same authority over all trust and banking ~;~iner 

companies incorporated under the laws of this state. ovedrbtrusk~ an an mg 
that he now has over savings banks or savings insti- ~9orc~i!t 
tutions, and shall perform, in reference to such com-
panies, the same duties as are required of him in 
reference to savings banks. He shall, annually, by 
the first day of December, make a report to the gov-
ernor and council of the general conduct and con--
clition of each of said companies, making such sug-
gestions as he deems expedient or the public interest 
requires. Such report shall be printed and laid 
before the legislature at its next session, and one -shall make 

. . annual report 
copy sent to each trust and banking company m the to govern~r 

Th . . f . f f and council. state. e prov1s1ons o section orty-two, orty- . 
three, forty-four, forty-five, forty-six and forty-seven 
of this chapter shall apply to trust and banking com-
panies excepting so much as relates to the distribu-
tion of assets after a decree of sequestration, as pro-
vided in section forty-five. Such distribution of 
&ssets of trust and banking companies shall be made 
under order of the court. 

Ste. 80. Every trust and banking company hav- Cash reserve. 
1905, c. 15. 

ing authority to receive money on deposit shall at all 
times have on hand in the lawful money or national 
bank notes of the United States, as a cash reserve, 
an amount equal to at least fifteen per cent of the 

-amount of. 

aggregate amo.unt of its deposits which are subject 
to withdrawal upon demand or within ten days; 
provided, that in lieu of such cash reserve, two-thirds -proviso. 

of said fifteen per cent may consist of balances paya-
ble on demand, clue from any national bank or trust 
company created under the laws of this state, or from 
any trust company located in any of the other New 
England states or New York and approved by the 
bank examiner in writing; and one-third of said fif-
teen per cent may corisist of the bonds of the United 
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Sta1tes, the District of Columbia, and any, of the New 
England states and the states of New York, Penn­
sylvania, Ma~yland, Ohio, Indiana, Kentucky, Michi­
gan, Wisconsin, Minnesota, Iowa, Illinois, Missouri,. 
Kansas and Nebraska, the absolute property of such 
corporation. Whenever said reserve shall be below 
said percentage of such deposits, snch corporation 
shall not further diminish the amount of its legal 
reserve by making any new loans until the required 
proportion between the aggregate amount of such de­
posits and its cash reserve shall be restored. All 
pmvisions of charters in conflict with this section 
are void. 

Guarantr SF.c. Sr. Every trust and banking company shalt 
fund which 
shall be kept set apart as a guaranty fund not less than ten per 
secure . i!ots;_ 119i·,§1. cent of its net earnings in each and every year until 

such fund, with the accumulated interest thereon, 
shall amount to one-fourth of the capital stock of 
the company. The said surplus shall be kept to 
secure against losses and contingencies, and when­
ever the same becomes impaired it shall be reim~ 
bursed in the manner provided for its accumulation'. 

Loans can SEC. 82. No trust company shall make any loan . 
ig1

lfffcee:~~e to its directors, officers, agents or other persons in 
dfie~1~:! g: its employ, ·or on which any such director, officer, 
executive 1 · l 
committee. agent or emp oyee 1s an enc orser, guarantor or 
1901, c. 196,§2. fi b · d' f h' h See 1901, c. 96, surety, or to any rm or usmess syn 1cate o w 1c 
§17• 1 d' ffi 1 . sue 1 1rect10r, o cer, agent or emp oyee 1s a mem-

ber, or to any person or on the endorsement or guar­
anty of any person who is a partner of, or member 
of a business syndicate with, such director, officer, 
agent or employee, or to any corporation of which 
any such director, officer, agent or employee is a 
director, officer, superintendent or manager, until 
the proposition to make such loan shall have been 
submitted by the person desiring the same to the 
board of directors of such company, or to the execu­
tive committee thereof, if any, and accepted and 
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approved by a majority of the entire membership 
of such board or committee;. pro1.Jided) however) that 
no director- of such company who is interested in 
said loan in any of the above capacities, or who is 
connected or associated with the borrower in any 
of the above ways, shall be regarded as voting in the 
affirmative on such loan. Such approval, if the loari 
is made, shall be spread upon the records of the 
company; and this record shall, in every instance, 
give the names of the directors authorizing the loans. 
Nothing in this section or in section sixteen of this 
act shall make it unlawful for a trust company to 
give any person, firm, syndicate or corporation a 
line of credit to an amount not exceeding twenty­
five per cent of its total capital, unimpaired surplus 
and net undivided profits, subject to the several 
restrictions as to percentage of entire board and right 
of interested persons to vote on same contained in 
said sections. The records of the company shall 
show how every .director voted on the same, and 
when such line of credit is given the treasnrer may 
pay out loans in accordance therewith without fur­
ther approval. A line of credit so given shall expire 

. in six months unless renewed in the same manner 
in ·which it is originally given. 

4II 

Ste. 83. Such corporations shall not make loans Shall not 

d . l . f h h f h . make loans or 1scounts on t 1e security o t e s ares o t eir on shares of 
. . k b h h I l its capital own capital stoc , nor e the pure aser or o c ers stock. 

f h 1 1 1 
1901, c. 196,§3. 

o any sue s 1ares un ess necessary to prevent oss 
upon a debt previously contracted in good faith; and 
all stock so acquired shall, within a reasonable time 
after its acquisition, be disposed of at public or pri--
vate sale. 

Ste. 84. No trust and · banking company shall Shall not 

bl · h b h · • h establish esta is a ranc or agency 111 any city or town ot er a~encies 

h h . h' h h . . . l . l without t an t at 111 w ic t e parent mst1tut10n ms its oca- consent 

· 'I l b - h · d b · 1 of 
th

e hon unti t 1e same e aut onze y a specia act legislature. 

f h . l Th' . . l II I 1901, c. 196,§4. o t e legis ature. is provision s1a not app y 
bl

. b f A . See 1907, c. 96 
to branches and agencies esta 1shed e ore pnl §21. 
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twenty-two, nineteen hundred and one, and in oper• 
ation under charter rights then existing. 

SEc. 85. No trust or banking company, associa­
tion or institution, incorporated under the laws of 
this state, or of any other state and doing business 
in this state, shall act or do business as adminis-
trator or guardian, anything in their charter to the 
contrary notwithstanding. 

SEC. 86. The shareholders in a trust and banking 
company shall be individua1ly responsible, equally 
and ratably, and not one for the other, for all con­
tracts, debts and engagements of such corporation, 
to a sum equal"to the amount of the pa:r value of the 
shares owned by each in addition to the amonnt 
invested in said shares. \Vhenever in liquidating the 
affairs of such a corporation it appears that its assets 
are not sufficient to pay its indebtedness the receiver 

-liability thereof, under proper orders of the court, shall pro­
how enforced. ceed to enforce such individual liability of sharehol<l-

ers in any appropriate action at law or in equity, in 
his own name or in the name of the corporation for 
the benefit of the creditors. 

Proceedings SEC. 87 .. vVhen the capital stock of such a COl:.1~ 
when capital 
stock pany shall become impaired by losses or otherwise, 
becomes 
impaired. the bank examiner or the directors of such institu-
1899, c. 68, §2. . fil l . . l . 1 .•. ,. tlon, may e a comp amt m tie supreme Jlll 1cial 

. court in equity, setting forth the fact that such cap­
ital stock is impaired, and asking said court to order 
an assessment upon the capital stock aforesaid suffi­
cient to meet the impairment and again make the 
corporation solvent. After giving due notice and 
hearing all parties interested, the coyrt shall, if it 

-application 
for finds the capital stock to be impaired as aforesaid, 
assessment. 

-if share­
holder 
neglects or 
refuses to 

order such an assessment to be made upon such 
stock. Such assessment, when made, shall be due 
and payable by each shareholder to the treasurer of 
said company on order of said court within sixty 
days from the time such order is made. If any 
shareholder or shareholders of such company shall 
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neglect or refuse, after due notice, to pay the assess- pay, his 

ment ordered as aforesaid within the time specified, a t1!a!~liay 
sufficient amount of the capital stock of such share-
holder or shareholders may, after clue notice given, be 
sold under the directions of the court to pay such a5-
sessment and the costs of sale. After paying the at:'.­
sessment and costs aforesaid from the proi:ecds of 
such sale, the balance, if any, shall be returned to the 
delinquent shareholder or shareholders. If no bid-
der can be found who will pay for such stock, the 
amount of the assessment due thereon and the costs 
of the advertisement and sale, the amount previously 
paid by such stockholder or stockholders, and said 
stock, shall be forfeited to the ~ompany, and shall be 
sold by said company as the directors shall order, 
wi1thin six months from the time of said forfeiture. 

Ste. 88. Nothing in the two preceding sections a 1 enera 
shall be construed to take away the general rights ~~~~to~~ 
of creditors to enforce the liability of shareholders 18M:11t.6i~§3. 

in such corporation in any manner provided by stat-
ute, or the right to proceed against the corporation 
under the provisions of section seventy-nine. 

FOREIGN INVESTMENT CORPORA'rIONS. 

SEC. 89. No foreign corporation, or any agent F . oreign 
or representative thereof, shall offer to_ sell, sell or ~~ia~~:A~ns, 

negotiate in this state any bonds mortQ"ages notes selling bonds, 
, ' b ' etc., shall first 

or other choses in action, issued, indorsed or guaran- ~fta!~~icense 

teed by it, unless it first obtains a license therefor !s~t~.0lai,§t. 
from the bank examiner. Before receiving sucli 
license it shall furnish the examiner a detailed state-~!~ 
ment of its condition, wh1.ch statement shall clearly ~!t!f1~r a 

describe the various classes of its assets and liabilities ~}a!~ment 

and shall be sworn to by either its president, treas- condition. 

urer or secretary, and certified to be correct by at 
least two of its directors. Said statement shall in 
all particulars be as full as the examiner may require. 
Upon receiving such statement the bank examiner 
may grant a license authorizing such corporation to 

• 
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conduct its business in this state subject to its laws 
until the first day of the next December, and such 
license may be renewed annually thereafter so long 
as the bank examiner regards the corporation respon­
sible and safe, but in all cases to terminate on the 

bel~~~osked.ay first day of the succeeding December. The exam­
See c. 117• §l7• iner may revoke such license at any time should he 

deem the condition of such corporation or its man­
agement unsafe, whereupon the right of such cor­
poration to do business in this state shall terminate. 

Corporations SEC. 90. Such corporation or its agents shall pub-
shall publish 
statement in lish at their own expense in some newspaper pub-
~~~!paper. lished in any town or city designated by the bank 
1891, c. 131,§2. . . . 

-shall 
appoint bank 
examiner to 
be its true 
and lawful 
attorney, 
upon whom 
processes 
may be 
served. 

-duties of 
bank 
examiner. 

exammer, a copy of the statement furmshecl him. 
Every such corporation shall at the time of making 
application for litense as hereinbefore provided, 
appoint in writing the bank exammer or his successor 
in office to be its true and lawful attorney uporl 
whom all lawful processes in any action or proceed.;. 
ing against it may be served, and in such writing 
shall agree that any lawful process against it which 
is served on said attorney shall be of the same legal 
force and validity as if served upon the corporation, 
and that the authority shall continue in force so 
long as any liability remains outstanding against the 
corporation in this state. Service made in such man­
ner on said corporation in any such suit or proceed­
ing shall be valid and binding thereon, and the judg­
ment rendered therein shall bind the corporation as 
valid in every respect whether the defendants appear 
or not. If license is granted by the bank examiner 
he shall place said writing on file in his office to take 
effect therefrom, but if license is not granted by him 
it shall be returned to the corporation. Copies of 
said wr~ting, certified by the bank examiner, shall be 
deemed sufficient evidence thereof. When legal proc­
ess against any such corporation is served upon sairl 
bank examiner, he shall within ten days thereafter 

See c. 117, §17. "d d" d h mail a copy thereof, postage prepa1 , 1recte to t e 
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ac:clress of said corporation, or to any person desig­
nated by said corporation in writing. 

SEC. 91. Such corporation and its agents for the Corpo:r:ation 

purposes hereinbefore mentioned, are under the:~: i!J~;ihe 
supervision of the bank examiner and shall at all ~1~ii~vt!~k 
times at his request furnish him such statements and !!d~tai1· 
. f . h d . h . h f 11 f ·1 furnish m ormation as ,e may esire, toget er wit u aci - statements of 

ities to ascertain the true condition and standing of ~~~~ing, 

h d 1 11 - required. t e same1 an no person s 1a _ act as agent or 1891, c. 131,§3. 

representative of such corporation before the license 
herein provided is granted or after the same has been 

k d Wh . l . . f h" -penalty for revo e . oever v10 ates any provis10n o t is violation of 
. h d" . h 11 b §§89- 91. section or t e two prece mg sect10ns s a e pun-

ished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, 
or imprisonment not exceeding sixty days. 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1905--CHAP. 171. 

An Act prohibiting the use of Titles ordinarily 
applied to Banks and Trust Companies by other 
than duly authorized Banking Corporations. 
N h

. . . . Only banks 
o person, partners ip, association or corporation, and tru~t 

h f . d . h l h . d compames erea ter organize , excepting t ose du y aut onze may use as 
. • . . part of name 

under the laws of this state or of the Umted States H1~a~~~s 

to conduct a bank or trust company business, shall "savings" d 
· ' ' trust' ' an 

use as a part of their name or title or as designating kinddred 
wor s. 

their business, the word or words "bank," "savings," 
"savings bank," "savings department," "trust," "trust 
company," "banking" or "trust and banking com­
pany," or the plural of any such word or words in, 
or in connection with, any other business than that 
of a bank or trust company duly authorized as afore­
said. Any person, partnership, association or corpo­
ration violating the provisions of this section may be 
enjoined therefrom by any court having general 
equity jnriscliction, on application of the bank exam­
iner or of any person, corporation, or association 
injured or affected by such use, and any person or 
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persons violating the provisions of this section either 
individually, as members of a copartnership or as 
interested in any such corporation, may be punished 
on indictment by a fine not exceeding .one thousand 
dollars or by imprisonment for not less than sixty 
clays nor more than one year or by both fine and 
imprisonment. , 

"· PUBLIC LAWS, 1905-CHAP. 73. 

An Act regulating the sale of Bonds and other obli­
gations on the instalment plan by foreign corpora­
tions. 
SEC. I. Except as hereinafter provided, no per­

. son, association or corpor-ation shall carry on the 
business of issuing, negotiating or. selling any bonds,. 
certificates or other obligations issued or based oii 
the partial payment or instalment plan within this 
~tate, unless authorized under the laws thereof. 

SEC. 2. The bank examiner may authorize any 
such corporaition, duly established under the laws of 
another state, to carry on such business in this state'" 
but such authority shall not be granted until said 
corporation shall have deposited with the treasurer 
of this state, for the protection and indemnity of 
residents of this state with whom the corporation 
making such deposit may transact business, not less 
than twenty-five thousand -dollars and annually there­
after a sum equal to fifteen per cent of the payments 
m:ade to such corporation by citizens of this state, the 
amount of such percentage to be determined by the 
bank examiner. Said deposit shall be held and dis­
posed of as provided in section seventy-seven of 
chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes regulating 
such deposits made by foreign loan and building asso­
ciations. 

SEC. 3. The bank examiner shall have the same 
· supervision over, and the same authority to make 

examinations and revoke and renew licenses of such 
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corporations to do business as aforesaid as now pro­
vided in sections eighty-nine, ninety and ninety-one 
of chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes relating 
to foreign investment corporations, and all proceed-
ings hereunder, other than those provided for in sec-
tion two of this act shall be in conformity with said 
sections eighty-nine, ninety and ninety-one, so far 
as the same may be applicable. For.such license and 
each renewal the corporation shall pay the examiner-fee. 
a fee of twenty dollars. 

SEc. 4. This act shall take effect when approveti. 

REVISED STATUTES-CHAPTER 34. 

BANK HOLIDAYS. 

SEC. 9. Any day of public fast or public thanks-- hBa
1
:r:i-dk 

o 1 ays. 
giving, appointed by the governor and council or 1897, c. 259,§1. 

by the president of the United States, the first day of 
January, the twenty-second day of February, the 
nineteenth day of April, the thirtieth day of May, the 1907, c. 48, §2. 

fourth day of July, the first Monday of September 
and the twenty-fifth clay of December are hereby 
declared to be bank holidays. 

SEC. IO. No days of grace, according to the cus-·Days of grace 
t f h t h 11 b 11 . d • ~ abolished. om o mere an s, s a e a owe on any promb- l897, c. 259,§2. 

sory note, draft, check, bill of exchange, bond or 
other evidence of indehteclrn~ss· made, drawn or 
accepted after July one, eighteen hundred and riinety-
seven, unless expressly stipulated therein; but the 
same shaJl be due and payable as therein expressed, 
without grace; provided, that this section shall not 

. · -sight drafts 
apply to any draft or b11l of exchange drawn payable excepted. 
at sight. 

SEC. I I. Any promissory note, draft, check, Notes, etc., 
. . falling due on 

acceptance, bill of exchange, bond or other evidence Sunday or 
. any bank 

of mdebtedness made, drawn or accepted after July holiday, shall 
•. . be payable 

one, eighteen hundred and nmety-seven, that shall next . 
. succeedmg 

fall due on Sunday or any bank hohclav, shall be business day . 
.., 1897, C. 259,§3. 

payable and presentable for payment on the secular 



Every 
Saturday 
afternoon, 
not a hank 
holiday, shall 
for certain 
purposes, be 
deemed a 
half holiday. 
1897, c. 247. 

BANK COMMISSIONER,S REPORT. 

or business day next succeeding such Sunday or 
holiday. If a bank holiday falls on Sunday, the fol­
lowing Monday shall be deemed a bank holiday for 
the purposes of this chapter. (*) 

SEc. 12. Every Saturday, which is not a bank 
holiday1 according to the la:w, from twelve o'clock 
noon until twelve o'clock midnight shall, for all pur­
pos,es whatever as regards the presenting for pay­
ment or acceptance and the protesting and giving of 
notice of dishonor of bills of exchange, drafts, bank 
checks and promissory notes made after March 
twenty, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, be 
treated as and deemed a half holiday; and all bills of 
exchange, drafts, bank checks and promissory notes 
which are liable to be protested for non-acceptance 
or non-payment at twelve o'clock noon on any Sat­
urday which is not a bank holiday according to law, · 
may be protested for non-acceptance or non-payment, 
as the case may be, on any such Saturday at any time 
after twelve o'clock noon, or on the next succeeding 
secular or business day. 

TAXATION. 

REVISED STATUTES-CHAPTER 8. 

SAVINGS BANKS. 

SEc. 53. Every savings bank and institution for 
~!~~~g!hall savings incorporated under the laws of the state, 
::_~annual shall,. semi-annually, on the last Saturdays of April 
statement of cl 
assets, loans, and October, make a return, signed an sworn to 
investments b • f · h f · d · 
and deposits. y its treasurer, o t e average amount o rts epos1ts, 
1895, c. 130,§1. f. cl cl c1· 'd 1 fi f h . th·· 1903, c. 9, §1. reserve un an un 1v1 ec pro ts or t e six mon s 
66 Me., 243. cl. h f 'cl d h . l 68 Me.,517,519 en mg on eac o sa1 ays, toget er w1t1 a state-

ment in detail of its assets, loans and investments 
and its deposits within and without the state, in 
separate columns. Said return shall be made to the 

(*) I3 Me., 414; 14 Me., IOO, 288; 84 Me., 2.-:p. 
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bank examiner on or before the first Saturdays of 
May and November and within thirty days there- ~~~i~er 
after, he shall fix and determine the market values ::;l~f 
of the investments aforesaid and transmit the same ;:f:;:i f~d 
with such value~ so determined, to the board of state !1!~:sors. 
assessors for the assessment required by the follow.:.. 
ing section. 

Section 54. The board of state assessors shall ~!:::sors 
thereupon determine the values of the s~veral £ran- <l~f~~mine 
chises of the said banks and institutions according to ;~~::t the 
the followino- rule· from the averaue amount of franchiRes. 

t, ' t, 1895, C 130, §2. 
deposits reserve fund and undivided profits so 1903, c. 9, §2. ' 1909, c. 49, §2. 
returned by each bank or institution there shall in See §68· 

each case be deducted an amount equal to the value 
so determined of United. States bonds, all bonds 
issued after the first day of February nineteen hun-
·clrecl and nine by the state of Maine, or any county, 
municipality, village corporation or water district 
therein, the shares of corporation stocks such as are 
by law of this state free from taxation to the stock-
holders, and the assessed value of real estate owned 
by the bank or institution, and also an amount equal 
to two-fifths of the value so determined of such-rule for 

. determining. 
other assets, loans and investments as by such state-
ment appear to be loans to persons resident or 
corporations located and doing business in this state, 
investments in mortgages on real estate in this state, 
securities of this state, public or private, bonds 
issued by corporations located and doing busines~ 
in this state or guaranteecl by such corporations, 
provided, the corporations issuing such bonds be 
operated by and physically connected with such 
guaranteeing corporations, and also an amount equal 
to two-fifths of the cash on hand and cash depositell 
within the state. Upon the value of each of said ta~!lfo~: 
franchises so ascertained the board of state assessors 
shall assess an annual tax of five-eighths of one per -when tax 
cent; one-half of sai~l tax shall be assessed on or !~:!~!d. 
before the fifteenth clay of June, and one-half on or 
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before the fifteti1th day of December. The board of 
state assessors shall thereupon certify said assess­
m~nts to the treasurer of state, who shall forthwith 

189.r~ 1ab~§3. notify the several banks and institutions interested .. 
See c. 15 §122. All l h II b . l . 11 ' taxes so assessec s a e paic semi-annua y 

Deposits are 

within ten clays after the fifteenth days of June and 
December. 

SEc. 55. All deposits in savings banks in the state 
exempt from are exempt from municipal taxation to the bank or 
municipal 
!~~i~id;h~i';l to the depositor, but real estate owned by the bank, 
}r. ~~nt6 , §66 _ not held as collateral security, may be taxed by the 

town in which the same is located. 
f:~t~ti!k SEc. 56. Treasurers of savings banks on the 
~ii~1:~ai.s first day of each April shall return to the assessors 
i~a!;s~:s:!de of towns, where persons reside who own bank stock 
of municipali- h · h · l l d f d · d b k 1 ties where w ic is p ec ge or trans erre to sai an as co -
owners I I . f 1 h f , reside. · atera security or oans, t e names o persons 
R. s., 0

• 
6• §67 · I d · t f . h t k d h t p e gmg or rans errmg sue s oc an t e amoun 

of the same; and stock so pledged or transferred by 
persons residing out of the· state shall be returned by 
such treasurers in the same manner to the assessors 
of the town in which the bank whose stock is so 
pledged or transferred is located. For the purpose 
of taxation, bank stock so pledged or transferred 
shall be deemed the property of the persons so pledg­
ing or transferring it. 

LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIONS. 

Required to Section 57. Every loan and building association 
make 
semi-annual doing business in this state shall semi-annually on 
1it3~ni: 274,§1. the last secular days of April and October make a 
1897, c. 319, §6. . . . 
1909, c. 24. return, signed and sworn to by its secretary, of its 

assets and liabilities in detail, of the net amount -of 
its investments other than in loans to indivduals or 
corporations on real estate and on shares of the as­
sociation, during the six months ending on each qf 
said clays, and of the monthly capital clues paid in by 
its shareholders during the six months ending on each 
of said days, exclusive of withdrawals, fines, inter-
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est and premiums. Said returns shall be made to -when. 

the board of state assessors on or before. the second 
Mondays of May and November, and for wilfully 
making a false return, the secretary forfeits not less 
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than five hundred dollars nor more than five thou- -;-pe_nalty for makmg false_ 
sand dollars. The treasurer of such association returns. 

shall pay to the treasurer of state a tax of one-
fourth of one per cent a year on the amount of 
monthly capital dues so returned, and a further tax 
of one-half of one per cent on the average amount 
so returned of the investments of such associations 
other than in loans to individuals and corporations ¼~!tf0 ~~ 

on real estate and on shares of the association. 
S i:<c 58 One-half of said tax shall be .ass,essecl Taxes, how 

r. · · assessed. 
on the amount so returned for the six months ending 1893, c. 214,§2. 

on the last secular day in April and the other half 
on the amount so returned for the six months ending 
on the last secular day in October; and such tax 
shall be paid semi-annually, within ten days after 
the first Mondays in June and December. 

SEc. 59. All capital dues of such associations are Capital dues 

exempt from municipal taxation to the association t!:~fin~rom 

or to the shareholder, but real estate owned by the 1893 , c 274,§3 . 

association, not held as collateral security, may be 
taxed by the town in which the same is located. 

FOREIGN BANKING ASSOCIATIONS AND CORPORATIONS. 

SEC. 60. Every banking association or corpora- Foreif:n 
· · d d h 1 f h. bankmg tion, not mcorporate un er t e aws o t 1s state co~porations 

or of the United States, that maintains a 'branch or i~~i!ess in 
. h. f h . f b k. this state, agency m t 1s state or t e transaction o a an mg required to 

b . h 11 h f f pay a tax. usmess, s' a pay to t e treasurer o state a tax o 1899, c. 123,§1. 

h h 
1901, c. 16/l. 

t ree-quarters of one per cent a year on t e amount 
of such bu:siness done in this state. One-half of said -rate. 

tax shall be paid on the amount of such business for 
the six months ending on the last Saturday of April, 
and the other half on the amount for the six months 
ending on the last Saturday of October, or for such 
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portion of such periods as said association or corpor­
bu!~~~~~\~~ ation maiy transact business in this state. The 
ascertained. amount of such business done in this state shall be 

-when 
payable. 

ascertained by first computing the daily average for 
each month of the period of all the moneys outstand­
irg upon loans and investments and of all other 
moneys received, used or employed in connection 
with such business, and by then dividing the aggre­
gate of such monthly averages by the number of 
months covered by said return; and the quotient 
resulting shall be deemed the amount of such busi-
ness. The amount of such tax so ascertained shall 
·be paid to the treasurer of state semi-annually within 
ten days after the first Mondays in June and Decem­
ber. 

Shall report SEC. 61. Such association or corporation and the 
to bank 
examiner, manager or agent of such branch or agency, shrall 
amount of 
business cause a written report to be made to the bank exam-
transacted, . S 
etc. mer on or before the last .. aturclav~ of :May and 
1899, c. 123,§2. . ., 

November of each year, verified by the oath of such 
manager or agent, giving the amount of such busi­
ness transacted in this state under the rule given in 
the preceding section, and stating the amount of 
state tax which such branch or agency is liable to 
pay, and setting forth in detail the daily average for 
each month preceding the last Satnrdays of April 
ancl October; and also giving such further or addi­
tional information as to the business of such foreign 
banking association or corporation done in this state 
as may be required by the-bank examiner. 

Shall keep SEC. 62. Every such banking association or cor-
account of 
modnedy ust'.dt poration and its managers, agents and employees, 
an epos1 s rsotc. 123 ,§3 . shall cause to be kept at all times in the office where 

such business is transacted in this state, a full and 
accurate account of the moneys used or employed 
in such bus~ness and of the deposits therein, and 
such account together with the books, papers and 
rec:on1s relating to the business done in this state, 
shall be subject to the inspection and examination of 
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the bank examiner, or of any clerk designated by 
him during business hours of any day on which 
business may legally be transacted. 

SEC. 63. Except as hereinbefore provided, no Penalty for 

banking association, unless incorporated under the 1~1i19,t~~ni23,§4. 

laws of this state or of the Unite<l States, shall main-
tain any branch or agency ·in this state for the tran-
saction of banking business. Any officer, agent or 
employee of such association or corporiation doing 
business in this state contrary to the provisions of 
the three preceding sections, shall be subject to a 
penalty of not less than one hundr,ed, nor more than 
five hundred dollars for each offense, to be recovered 
by indi1ctment to the use of the state. 

TRUST AND BANKING COMPANIES. 

SEc. 64. Every trust and banking company in- Trust and 

corporated under the laws of this state, shall, semi- ~i::i~i~;ies 

annually on the last Saturdays of April and October, !~~~!n~i-­
make a return signed and sworn to by its treasurer, ~t~~;n to _ 

of the average amount of its time deposits and its ::~~ifs0t 0 

d · b · · h f h certain epos1ts eanng mterest !at t e rate o t ree per cent deposits. 

or more per annum for the six months preceding ~i8!: ~: m:n· 
each of said days, together with a statement in 
detail of the amount of United States bonds, the 
shares of corporation stocks such as are by law of 
this state free from taxation to the stockholders. 
For wilfully making a false return, the corporation 

f f . l h 'h· d -penalty for treasurer or e1ts not ess t an five undre , nor false returns. 

more than five thousand dollars. Saic! return shall 
be made to the bank examiner, on or before the first 
Saturdays of May and November, and within thirty 
days thereafter, he shall fix and dethmil)e the mar- -valuation of 

ket values of the United States bonds, and the shares bo
nds

' etc. . 

of corporation stocks returned as aforesaid, and 
transmit said returns with such values so determined 
to the board of state assessors for the assessment 
required by the following section. 
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Assessment Section 65. The board of state assessors shall 
ftJ3~~- 175,§2 . thereupon deduct from the average amount of the 
1909, c. 49 , §3 • time and interest bearing deposits so returned, an 

amount equal to the value so determined of the 
United States bonds, all bonds issued after the first 
day of February, nineteen hundred and nine, by the 
state of Maine, or any county, municipality, village 
corporation or water district therein, the shares of 
corporation stocks such as are by law of this state 
free from taxation to stockholders, and upon the bal­
ance so found, assess an annual tax of one-half of 

~:irb~ tax one per cent; one-half of said tax shall be assessed 
assessed. on or before the fifteenth clay of June on the balance 

of said deposits so ascertained for the six months 
ending on and including the last Saturday of April, 
and one-half on or before the fifteenth clay of Decem­
ber on the balance of said deposits so ascertained for 
the six months ending on and including the last Sat­
urclay of October. The board of state assessors shall 
thereupon certify said assessment to the treasurer of 
state, who shall forthwith notify the several trnst 
and banking companies interested, and all taxes so 
assessed shall be paid semi-annually within ten (lays 
after the fifteenth days of June and December. 

SEc. 66. If an)r trust company fails to make the 
Assessment 
when no returns rec1uired by section sixty-four the board oi 
return. 
1903, c. 175,§3. state assessors shall make an assessment of state tax 

upon such company as they think just, with such evi-. 
clence as they may obtain, and such assessment shall 
be final. 

Exemption SEC. 67. All deposits designate~! in section sixty-
from munici- f f · · 1 t t" th pal taxation. our are exempt rom mumc1pa axa 1011 to e com-
1903· c. 175,§4 . pany or the depositor. 

Proceedings, SEC. 68. rt any corporation, company or person, 
in case of 
failure to fails to make the returns required by sections thirty-
make returns 
and pay tax. three, thirty-five and forty-three, the board of state 
R. S., c. 6, §68. 
1901, c. 174,§5. assessors shall make an assessment of state tax upon 

such corporation, company or person on such valua­
tion, or on such gross receipts thereof, as the case 
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may be, as they think just, with such evidence as 
they may obtain, and such assessment shall be final. 
If any corporation, company, association or person ;;:;al! ~.'.38 
fails to pay the taxes required or imposed by sections ~";;p~,il!~Y 
twenty-four, thirty-two, thirty-six, forty-two and ~!bt0! 0 ~~!. 
fifty-four, the treasurer of state shall forthwith com- ~68:r,,f0'.;349l~5• 

mence an action of debt, in the name of the state, for 68 Me.,5i 7 ,519. 

the recovery of the same with interest at the rate of 
ten l?er cent a year. In addition to other remedies 
for the collec:tion of state taxes upon any corpora-
tion, such taxes with interest at the rate of ten per 
cent a year may he recovered by an action of debt, in 
the name of the state. 

PUBLIC LAWS, I907-CHAP. 119. 

TWCI-NAMF. DEPOSITS. 

An Act relative to the payment of Deposits m the 
name of two persons. 

That when a deposit has been made or shall here- Deposits in 
• name of two 

after be made m any bank or trust company transact- persons, how 
. b . . h' . f payable. mg usmess m t 1s state, m the name o two persons, 
payable to either, or payable to either or the sur-
vivor, such deposit, or any part thereof, or interest 
or dividends thereon, may be paid to either of said 
persons whether the other be living or not, and the 
receipt or acquittance of the person so paid shall be 
a valid and sufficient release and discharge to such 
bank or trust company for any payment so made. 
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PUBLIC LA \VS, 1907-CHAP. 128. 

SAVINGS BANKS-VOI,UNTARY LIQUIDATION. 

An Act additional to Chapter forty-eight of the 
Revised Statutes, relating to Savings Banks. 

Whenever in the opinion of the examiner and a 
majority of the trustees of any savings bank, it is. 
inexpedient, for any reason, for said bank to. con­
tinue the further prosecution of its business, said 
trustees may join the bank examine1· in an appli­
cation to any justice of the supreme judicial court 
for the liquidation of the affairs of such corporation. 
Upon presentation of such application, such justice 
may issue an injunction wholly or partially restrain-­
ing further payment of deposits until further order 
of court. If, after notice and hearing on such appli­
cation, such justice is of the opinion that it is inex­
pedient for said bank to continue the further prose­
cution of its business, he may make such orJers and 
decrees in the premises as seem proper for liquidating 
the affairs of said bank, the distribution of its assets 
and the protection of its depositors. Further pro­
ceedings on such application may be in the manner 
provided for the liquidation of an insolvent savings 
bank; o~ such justice may authorize the president 
al'ld trustees of such bank then in office to liquidate 
its affairs under the direction of the court. The 
provisions of section forty-nine are hereby made 
applicable to such applications. 
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PUBLIC LA"WS, 1907-CHAP. 96. 

TRUST COMPANn:s-GENERAL LAW. 

An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter 
forty-eight of the Revised Statutes of the State 
of Maine, as amended, relating to the organization 
and management of Trust Companies. 

SEC. I. Five or more persons, a majority of Organization 

whom shall. be residents of the state, who associate ~~!'i!~ies. 

themselves by an agreement in writing for the pur-
poses of forming a trust company, may, upon compli-
ance with the provisions of this act, become a corpo-
ration, subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabili-
ties set forth in all general laws now or hereafter in 
force relating to such corporations, with power; first, -powers. 

to receive on deposit, money, coin, bank notes, evi- -to receive 

d f d b f . d. . d l . deposits. ences o . e t, accounts o m 1v1 ua s, compames, 
corporations, municipalities and states, allowing inter-
est thereon, if agreed, or as the by-laws of said cor-

. . b ~to borrow 
porabon may provide; second, to orrow money, and loan 

to loan money on credits, or real estate, or personal money. 

security, and to negotiate loans and sales for others; 
third, to own and maintain safe deposit vaults, with -to maintain 

b f l h f .1. . h . b d safe deposit oxes, sa es anc ot er act 1bes t erem, to e rente vaults. 

to other parties for the safe keeping of moneys, 
securities, stocks, jewelry, plate, valuable papers and 
documents, and other property susceptible of being 
deposited therein, and may receive on deposit for 
safe keeping, property of any kind entrusted to it 

for that purpose; fourth, to hold and enjoy all such _to ac uire, 

estate, real, personal and mixed as may. be obtained ~f;i0::t 
by the investment of its capital stock or any other property. 

moneys and funds that may come into its possession 
in the course of its business and dealings, and the 
same sell, grant, and dispose of; fifth, to act as agent -to act as 

for issuing, registering and countersigning certifi- agent. 

cates, bonds, stocks, and all evidences of debt or 
ownership in property; sixth, to hold by grant, 
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assignment, transfer, devise, or bequest, any real or 
personal property or trusts duly created, and to exe­
cute trusts of every description; seventh, to act as 
assignee, receiver, executor, and no surety shall be 
necessary upon the bond of the corporation, unless 
the court or officer approving such bond shall re­
quire it; eighth, to do in general all the business that 
may lawfully be clone by trust and banking eompanies. 

SEc. 2. Said agreements shall set forth that the 
subscribers thereto associate themselves with the 
intention of forming a corporation, and shall specifi­
cally state: 

First, the na:me by which the corporation shall be 
known. 

Second, the purpose for which it is formed. 
Third, the city or town, which shall be within this 

state, where its business is to be transacted. 
Fourth, the amount of its capital stock, and the 

number of shares into which the same is to be 
divided. 

Each associate shall subscribe to the articles his 
name, residence, post office address and the numbet 
of shares of stock which he agrees to take. 

SEC. 3. A notice of the intention of the subscrib­
ers to form such a trust company shall be given to 
the bank examiner. A notice in such form as said 
examiner shall approve shall be published at least 
once a week, for three successive weeks, in one or 
more newspapers designated by said examiner, and 
published in the county in which it is proposed to 
establish the company. Such notice shall specify 
the names of the proposed incorporators, the name 
of the corporation and the location of the same, as 
set forth in the above mentioned agreement of asso­
ciation. Within thirty days after the first publica­
tion of said notice the subscribers to said agreement 
shall a:pply to said examiner for a certificate that 
public convenience and advantage will be promoted 
by the establishment of such trust t:ompany. If the 
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examiner refuses to issue such certificate, no further ·r f d 
-1 re use , 

proceedings shall be had, but the application may be ma:y apfptly 
agam a er 

renewed after one year from the date of such refusal, one year. 

without further not'ice or publication unless the 
examiner shall order the same. 

SEc. 4. The first meeting of the subscribers to F' t tm· g irs mee • 
the agreement of association shall be called by a how called. 

notice signed either by that subscriber to the agree-
ment who is designated therein for the purpose, or 
by a majority of the subscribers: and such notice 
shall state the time, place and purposes of the meet-
• A f l · h 11 d ] -subscribers mg. ·"- copy o t 1e notice s a , seven ays at east notice to. • 

before the day appointed for the meeting, be given 
to each subscriber or left at his residence or usual 
place of business, or deposited in the post office, 
postage prepaid, and addressed to him at his resi-
dence or usual place of business, and another copy 
thereof and an affidavit of one of the signers that 
the notice has been duly served shall be recorded 
with the records of the corporation. If all the incor- ~ti~~~er of 

porators shall in writing, endorsed upon the agree-
ment of association, waive such notice and fix the 
time and place of the meeting, no notice shall be 
required. The subscribers to the agreement of asso-
ciation , shall hold the franchise until the organiza- -election of 
· h b I d A 1 fi · officers and tlon as een comp ete . _ t sue 1 rst meetmg, or adoption of 

d • 1 f h . h 11 by~laws at any a Journment t 1ereo , t e mcorporators s a · 
organize by the choice by ballot of a temporary 
clerk, by the adoption of by-laws and by the election 
in such manner as the by-laws may determine, of 
directors, a president, a clerk, and such other officers -vu,ce 

as the by-laws may prescribe. All the officers so be swo:/:. 

elected shall be swo~n to the faithful performance 
of their duties. The temporary clerk shall make 
and attest a record of the proceedings until the 
clerk has been chosen and sworn, including a record 
of such choice and qualification. 

S T . d. . . f h Certificate of 
EC. 5. he president, an a maJonty o t e officers in ~ 

d. 1 1 l h fi . h 11 duplicate. irectors w 10 are E:' ectec at sue rst meetmg, s a 
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make, sign ancl make oath to, in duplicate, articles 
setting forth : 

a. A true copy of the agreement of association, 
the names of the subscribers thereto, and the name, 
residence and post office address of each of the offi­
cers of the company; 

b. The elate of the first meeting ancl the succes­
sive adjournments thereof, if any. 

One of such certificates shall be submitted to the 
bank examiner and the other, together with the rec­
ords of the proposed corporation, to the attorney 
general, who shall examine the same, and who may 
require such amendment thereof or such additional 
information as he may consider necessary. If he 
finds that the articles conform to the provisions of 
the preceding sections relative to the organization 
of the corporation and that the provisions of section 
three have been complieJ with, he shall so certify 
and endorse his approval thereon. Thereupon the 
articles shall be filed in the office of the secretary of 
state, who shall cause the same, witn the endorse­
ment thereon, to be recorded, and shall thereupon 
issue a certificate of incorporation in the following 
·form: 

ST A TE OF MAINE. 

Be it known that whereas ( the names of the sub­
scribers to the agreement of association) have asso­
ciated themselves with the intention of forming a 
corporation under the name of ( the name of the 
corporation), for the purpose ( the purpose declared 
in the agreement of association), with a capital stock 
of ( the amount fixed in the agreement of associa­
tion), and have complied with the provisions of the 
statutes of this state in such case macle and pro­
vided, as appears from the articles of organization 
of saicl corporation, duly approved by the attorney 
general, and record eel in this office; now, there fore, 
I, ( the name of the secretary), secretary of the state 
of Maine, do hereby certify that said, ( the names of 
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the subscribers to the agreement of association), 
their associates and successors, are legally organized 
and established as, and are hereby made, an existing 
,corporation under the name of, (name of the corpo­
ration) with the powers, rights and privileges, and 
subject to the limitations, duties and restrictions, 
which by law appertain thereto. 

\Vitness my official signature hereunto subscribed, 
~ nd the great seal of the state of ·Maine hereunto 
affixed this day of in the year the 
-elate of the filing of the articles of organization. 

43I 

The secretary shall sign the certificate of incor- h 
11 

h 
-s a ave 

poration and cause the great seal of the state to be foffrce anfd e ect o 
thereto affixed, and such certificate shall have the ~h!~\~r. 
force and effect of a special charter. The existence -existence of 

f · l • l • d l • l corporation o every corporation w 11c 1 is not create )Y specia begins. 
law shall begin upon the filing of the articles of 
organization in the office of the secretary of state. 
Th h , l f -record by e secretary of state s all also cause a recorc o secretary of 
h . fi f . . b I l h state. t e certi cate o mcorporahon to e mace, anc snc --evidence of 

certificate, or such record, or a certified copy thereof, existenc~ of 
corporat10n. 

shall be conclusive evidence of the existence of such 
corporation. ~ 

SEC. 6. Such corporation shall not issue any Shares not to 
] f k .1 h l f h h be issued s 1ares o stoc unh t e par va ue o sue s ares until fully 

shall have been actually paid in in cash. vVhen the paid in. 
whole capital stock has been issued, a complete list-list of 

. . stockholdere 
of. the stockholders, with the name, residence and to be filed 

· with bank 
post of-fice address of each, and the number of shares examiner. 
held by each, shall be filed with the bank examiner, 
which list shall be verified by the president and 
treasurer of the corporation. Upon receipt of such -ba~k exammer to 
statement said examiner shall cause an examination make_ . exammat10n 
to be made, and if, after snch examination, it appears and_1fi·ssue cert1 cate 
that the whole capital stock has been paid in in cash, bbef<?re us1ness 
and that all requirements of law have been complied begins. 
with, said examiner shall issue a certificate author-
izing such corporation to begin the transaction of 
business. It shall be unlawful for any such corpo-
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ration to begin the transaction of business until such 
a certificate has been grantd. 

SEc. 7. The written articles of association men­
tioned in section one shall not be regarded as suffi­
cient unless they show that at least one-third of the· 
proposed amount of capital stock has been subscribed· 
for. And when filed with the bank examiner they 
shall be accompanied by satisfactory evidence that 
the sum of fifty dollars has been paid to the state· 
treasurer, to be credited to an account for ''expense . 
of organizing trust companies," so much thereof to 
be paid out for expenses of the several departments. 
as the governor and executive council shall find to­
have been actually incurred. 

SEC. 8. The minimum amount of paid-in capital'. 
stock on which a trust company may be authorized 
to begin business shall be twenty-five thousand dol­
lars for a town ·or city of not more than five thou­
sand inhabitants, fifty thousand dollars for from five 
thousand to ten thousand inhabitantts, seventy-five 
thousand dollars for from ten thousand to twenty 
thousand iphabitants, one hundred thousand dollars 
for from twenty thousand to thirty thousand inhab­
itants, and one hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
for a town or city of more than thirty thousand 
inhabitants. It shall be lawful for the bank exam­
iner in ascertaining the number of inhabitants of 
such town or city for the purpose of determining the 
sufficiency of the capital stock, to require such proof 
in addition to the last preceding United States census 
as he may deem necessary; but no charter once 
granted shall ever be deemed void for any error in 
computing the population. The par value of the 
shares of stock shall be one hundred dollars each. 

SEC. 9. Every _such company shall forfeit its 
charter unless it shall actually commence to do busi­
ness as a trust company within one year from the 
elate thereof. 

SEc. IO. Any company organized under this act 
may increase its capital stock from time to time to 
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an amount not exceeding in the aggregate, one 
. million dollars, at any stockholders' meeting at which 

a majority of shares issued and outstanding is rep­
resented, notice @f the intention so to do having been 
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given in the call therefor_. A certified copy of every -certificate 
such vote shall be filed with the bank examiner of increase. 
within ten days after its passage. 

S:ec. I I. All the corporate powers of any such Board of 

company shall be exercised by a board of not less directors. 
than five directors, two-thirds of whom shall be 
residents of this state, whose number and term ot 
office shall be determined, and who shall be elected 
by a vote of the stockholders a~ the first meeting 
held by the incorporators and at each annual meeting 
thereafter. The affairs and powers of the company-executive . board. 
may, at the option of the stockholders, be entrusterl 
to an executive board of not less than five members, 
two-thirds of whom shall be residents of this state, 
to be, by- vote of the stockholders, elected from the 
full board of directors. The directors of such com- -oath and tenure ot 
pany shall be sworn to the proper discharge of their office. 
duties, and they shall hold office until others are 
elected and qualified in their stead. If a director -vacancies, 

• . . how filled. 
dies, resigns, or bcomes disqualified for any cause, 
the remaining directors may elect a person to filI 
the vacancy until the next annual meeting of the 
corporation. The oath of office of any director shall ci1!t~~:~me 
be taken within thirty days of his election, or his 
office shall become vacant. The clerk of such com- ~irr;k to 
pany shall, within ten days, notify such directors of ~1e:i~d and 
their election and within thirty days shall publish publish liSt. 
the list of all persons who have taken the oath of 
office as directors. The removal of any director di::~gr~al of 
from this state shall immediately vacate his office, 
if such removal leaves less than two-thirds of the 

. . . -directors to 
membership resident m the state. The board of elect presi-. dent, clerk 
directors or executive board shall elect a president and treasurer. 
from its number, a clerk who shall be sworn to .the 
faithful performance of his duties, a treasurer and 
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such other officers, servants and employees as they 
may deem necessary. 

SEc. 12. The board of directors or the executive 
board of such company shall constitute the board of 
investment of the company. Said directors or exec­
utive board shall keep 1n a separate book, specially 
provided for the purpose, a record of all loans, and 
investments of every description, made by said com­
pany substantially in the order of time when such 
loans or investments are made, which shall show 
that such loans or investments have been made with 
the approval of the investment board of said com­
pany, which shall indicate such particulars respecting 
such loans or investments as the bank examiner 
shall direct. This book shall be submitted to the 
directors and stockholders, and to the bank examiner 
whenever requested. Such loans or investments shall 
be classified in the book as the bank examiner shall 
direct. 

Sec. 13. No person shall be· eligible to the posi­
tion of a director of any such company who is not 
the actual owner of ten shares of the stock. 

SEc. 14. All tJ:ie property or money held in trust 
by any such company, shall constitute a special 
deposit and the accounts thereof, of said trust depart­
ment shall be kept separate, and such funds and 
the investment or loans of them shall be specially 
appropriated to the security and payment o-f such 
deposits, and not be subject to any other liabilities 
of the company, and for the purpose of securing 
the observance of this proviso, such company 
shall have a trust department in which all business 
pertaining to such trust property shall be kept 
separate and distinct from its general business. 

SEc. 15. An administrator,· executor, assignee, 
guardian or trustee, any court of law or equity, 
including courts of probate and insolvency, officers 
and treasurers of towns, cities, <:ounties, and savings 
banks of the state of Maine, may deposit any 
moneys, bonds, stocks, evidences of debt or of 
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ownership in property, or any personal property, 
with said corporation, and any of said courts may 
direct any person deriving authority therefrom to so 
deposit the same. 
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Si;:c. 16. No trust company shall loan to any per- Regulation 
of loans. 

son, firm, business syndicate, or corporation, an 
amount or amounts, at any time outstanding in 
excess of ten per cent of its total capital, unimpaired 
surplus ancl net undivided profits, except on approval 
of a majority of its entire irivestment board, unless 
secured by collateral, nor in excess of twenty-five 
per cent thereof, except on such approval and 
secured by collateral, which in the judgment of said 
majority of said investment board shall be of a value 
equal to the excess of said loan above said twenty-
five per cent; provided, that in determining said 
amount every person, firm, syndicate or corporation 
appearing on any loan as endorser, guarantor or 
surety, . shall be regarded as an original promissor. 
But the discount of bills of exchange drawn in good -exceptions. 

faith against actually existing values, and the dis-
count of commercial or business paper actually 
owned by the person negotiating the same, shall not . 

. , -reduction of 
be considered as money borrowed. Provided, how- previous 

1 h h 
. l loans. 

ever, t 1at any sue company now a'vmg oans out-
standing in excess of any of the aforesaid restric­
tions may permit the same to be renewed from time 
to time as they mature, for periods not exceeding six 
months each, if an amount equal to not less than ten 
per cent of every loan so maturing shall have first 
been paid in in cash, and if an equivalent amount 
shall be paid in at the end of every six months on all 
demand loans in such aggregate. In all cases where~~~'!~~ to 

1 · f · d d h authorized oans 111 excess o sa1 ten per cent are grante , t e Joans in 
1 f h l 11 h h l • excess of 10% 1 ecoros o t e company s 1a s ow w o votec 111 and constitute 

f 1 f d . d l d h . d prima facie avor t 1ereo , an sa1 - recorc s an t ose require evidence.in 

b . f l . l ll . . prosecut10ns. y section seventeen o t 11s act s 1a constitute pnma 
facie evidence of the truth of all facts stated therein 
in prosecutions and suits to enforce the several pro-
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visions and penalties enumerated in section twenty­
two of this act. 

Sec. 17. Section eighty-two of chapter forty­
eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended, so 
as to read as follows : 

'Section 82. No trust company shall make any 
loan to its directors, officers, agents or other persons 
in its employ, or on which any such director, officer, 
agent or employee is an endorser, guarantor or 
surety, or to any firm or business syndicate of which 
such director, officer, agent or employee is a mem­
ber, or to any person or on the endorsement or guar­
anty of any person who is a partner of, or member 
of a business syndicate with, such director, officer, 
agent or employee, or to any corporation of which 
any such director, officer, agent or employee is a 
director, officer, superintendent or manager, until 
the proposition to make such loan shall have been 
submitted by the person desiring the same to the 
board of directors of such company, or to the execu­
tive committee thereof, if any, and accepted ancl 
approved by a majority of the entire membership 
of such board or committee: prm.1ided, h()7C'e11er, that 
no director of such company who is interested in 
said loan in any of the above capacities, or who is 
connected or associated with the borrower in any 
of the above ways, shall be reganlecl as voting in 
the affirmative on such loan. Such approval, if the 
loan is made, shall be spreacl upon the records of 
the company; and this record shall, in every instance, 
give the names of the directors authorizing the loans. 
Nothing in this section or in section sixteen of this 
act shall make it unlawful for a trust company to 
give any person, firm, syndicate or corporation a 
line of credit to an amount not exceeding twenty-five 
per cent of its total capital, unimpaired surplus and 
net undivided profits, subject to the several restric­
tions as to percentage of entire board and right of 
interested persons to vote on same contained in said 
sections. The records of the company shall show 
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how every• director voted on the same,· and when d f -recor o 
such line of credit is given the treasurer may pay granting. 

out loans in accordance therewith without further ~~-ow paid 

approval. A line of credit so given shall expire in _expires in 

six months unless renewed in the same manner in six months. 

which it is originally given.' 
SEC. 18. Every trust company shall make such Company 

f . d" . f . . h b k shall make report o its con ition rom time to time as t e an reports. 

examiner shall require, and shall cause the same to 
be published as he may direct. 

SEC. 19. Two of the directors, at least, shall ortce Annual 

in each year thoroughly examine the affairs of the Pxa~inations by directors. 

company, settle the treasurer's account, and report 
under oath to the bank examiner the standing of the 
company, the situation of its funds, and all other 
matters which the examiner requires, in the manner 
and a~corcling to the form that he prescribes, and 
publish an abstract thereof, if required. The exam-
iner shall seasonably gi've notice of the time and fur-
nish blanks for said examination and report. 

SEC. 20. Any trust company organized under this May adopt 

act may adopt all necessary by-laws, not inconsistent by-laws. 

with the general hws of the state, for the manage-
ment of its affairs. 

SEC. 21. No trust company now or hereafter Braue.hes and 

organized, shall establish a branch or agency in any :~::~i1!ted 
. h h h . h. h h only on city or town ot er t an t at m w ic t e parent warrant from 

institution has its location until it shall have received ~~~iner. 

a warrant so to do from the bank examiner, who : 
-require-

shall issue such warrant only when satisfied that ments. 

public convenience and advantage will be promoted 
by the establishment of such branch or agency and 
that the unimpaired capital stock of the parent insti- . 

1 
tution is sufficient to comply with the conditions of ~:tta 
section eight of this act, reckoning the aggregate -population. 

population of its home city or town and of all cities 
ur towns in which it is authorized by its charter to 
establish branches or agencies, including the one 
under consideration. The examiner may require 
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-notice. such notice on an application for a branch or agency 
. . as he deems proper. No trust company shall be 

-restrictions 
as to location. 'permitted to establish a branch or agency except in 

its own or an adjoining county. If granted, the bank 
-warrant in 
duplicate. examiner shall issue his warrant in duplicate, one 

copy to be delivered to the trust company, and the 
other to the secretary of state for record. The com­
pany shall within ten days after opening said branch 

tob!t!fiJre or agency, file a certificate thereof, signed by its 
d!i~~n ten president and treasurer, with the bank examiner. 

The right to open a branch or agency shall lapse in 
-forfeiture. one year from the date of filing the examiner's war-

-fee. 

rant with the secretary of state unless the same shall 
have been opened and business actually begun in good 
faith. No application for permission to open such 
branch or agency shall be acted upon until the 
petitioning company shall have paid to the state 
treasurer the sum of fifty dollars for the benefit of 
the state, to be credited and used as provided in sec­
tion seven of this act. 

Penalties for SBC. 22. Every director, officer, agent and em-
violations of 
sections 16 ployee of such company, who authorizes, or assists 
and 17. 

-directors 
and officers 
authorizing 
or wilfully 
permittilig 
same, guilty 
of misde­
meanor, and 
personA.lly 
responsible 
for loans. 

in procuring, granting or causing the granting of, 
a loan in violation of section sixteen of this act, or 
pays, or wilfully permits the payment of, any funds 
of the company on such loan, and every director of 
a compa1.:iy who votes on a loan in violation of any 
of the provisions of section seventeen of this act, 
and every director, officer, agent or employee who 
wilfully and knowingly pays out any of said funds 
on a loan granted in violation of said section seven­
teen, or who wilfully and knowingly permits or 
causes the same to be done, shall be personally 
responsible for the payment thereof, and shall be 

-such loans guilty of a misdemeanor. All loans granted in vio­
payable 
immediately. lation of either of said sections shall be due and pay-

able immediately and without demand, whether they 
appear on their face to be time loans or otherwise. 
When the bank examiner shall find any loans out­
standing in violation of either of said sections, he 
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shall notify the president or treasurer of the com- ~~!i~er 
pany to cause the same to be paid forthwith. And ~ffi~~;:1~ire 
if they are not paid within thirty days or such fur- ~~~lerl:-~:m, 
ther time as said bank examiner shall determine, he ~onla;!t~i:Y 
shall report the facts to the attorney general, who ~1fi;!e~ 
shall commence suit in the name and for the benefit general. 

f 1 1 
. f I . -suit for 

of such/ company or t 1e col ect10n o t 1e same. collection. 
The attorney general may employ special counsel to-may 

. . . employ 
prosecute said smt, and said company shall pay all special 

counsel. 
expenses thereof, to be recovered in an action of debt _expense. 
in the name of the state. 

S:ec. 23. Neither the enumeration of powers in Certain rights 
. f h' h . . . and powers sect10n one o t is act, nor t e provisions governing not revoked. 

the numbers and election of directors and members 
of the executive board in section eleven, nor the 
requirements as to eligibility of directors in section 
thirteen shall be construed as revoking any rights 
already possessed by a trust company by virtue of 
the express provisions of its charter or of its by-laws 
already lawfully adopte.,d. The passage of this act 
shall not invalidate a charter previously granted or 
hereafter granted by special legislation during the 
present session of the legislature, except to make it 
conform to all regulations and restrictions herein 
established, and the right so granted to any trust 
company to establish a branch or agency shall con-
tinue in force for a period of two years from the 
passage of the act granting the same. Except as -inconsist­
herein otherwise provided, all acts and parts of acts ent ac1tsd repea e . 

inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed, and all 
acts and parts of acts not so inconsistent are hereby 
expressly made to apply to all trust companies organ­
ized under this act. 
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PUBLIC LAWS, 1909-CHAP. 20. 

JOINT EXAMINATIONS. 

AN ACT relating to the examination of Trust Com­
panies and Savings Institutions. 

Joint examinations of state and national banking 
institutions occupying the same rooms shall be made 
at least once in each year at such times and under 
sucp. conditions as the· two departments may, from 
time to time, agree upon. 

PUBLIC LAWS, r9r r-CHAP. 32. 

SEGREGATION OF ASSETS. 

AN ACT to regulate the investment of deposits in 
Banks and Trust Companies. 

Section r. On and after January first, nineteen 
hundred and twelve, every trust company soliciting or 
receiving savings deposits which may be withdrawn 
only on presentation of the pass-book or other simi­
lar form of receipt which permits successive deposits 
or withdrawals to be entered thereon; or which at the 
option of the trust company may be withdrawn only 
at the expiration of a stated period after notice of 
intention to withdraw has been given; or in any other 
way which might lead the public to believe that such 
deposits are received or invested in the same manner 
as deposits in savings banks; or which advertises or 
hol~ls itself out as maintaining a savings department, 
or uses the term "savings'' in connection with any 
part of its business, shall segregate and set apart and 
at all times keep on hand so segregated and set apart, 
assets at least equal to the aggregate amount of such 
deposits, and the bank commissioner shall require all 
such assets as appear to him to be carried in excess of 
their true value to be charged down to such value. 

Section 2. Such assets so segregated and set apart 
shall be held for the security and payment of such 
deposits, and shall not be mingled with the other 
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-assets of the company, or be liable for the debts or 
·other obligations thereof until after such deposits 
shall have been paid in full. All other assets of the 
,company including the liability of the stockholders 
shall be held equally and ratably for the payment of 
all clai'ms including any balance due such savings 
depositors after applying to their payment the assets 
so segregated and set apart. 
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Section 3. Such segregated assets shall be so held Assets, how held and 
and recorded as to identify them as the assets .held for recorded. 
the security of such deposits. All notes, certificates 
,of stock, bonds and other securities representing such 
assets shall be plainly stamped "Savings Depart-
ment" ; provided, however, that in lieu thereof it shall -proviso. 
be lawful to record in the investment book a descrip-
tion of assets so held sufficient to identify them. 

Section 4. Such trust company may at any time 
require such savings depositors to give a notice not !ut1~a~al 
exceeding ninety days of their intention to withdraw of deposits. 
the whole or any part of such deposits. 

PUBLIC LAWS OF 19n, CHAPTER 158. 

ANNUAL EXAMINATIONS AND VERIFICATION OF 

SA VIN GS DEPOSITS. 

AN ACT amendatory of and additional to Chapter 
forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to 
annual examinations of Savings Banks and Trust 
Companies and verification of Savings Deposits. 

Section I. In addition to the annual visitation !!r~lii:-of 
and examination by the bank commissioner of sav-!!':l~~~s~anks 
ings banks, under section forty-two, and of trust companies. 
companies, under section seventy-nine, of chapter 
forty-eight of the revised statutes, there shall be made 
annually a thorough audit of the assets and liabilities 
of said institutions, embracing such details as the 
bank commissioner may require. Such audit shall 
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not include an appraisal of securities and shall, in the 
case of trust companies, apply only to savings 
deposits, and the accounts relating thereto. These 
audits shall be made by an expert accutmtant desig­
nated by the bank commissioner, in no way connected 
with the bank or trust company. Said accountant 
shall make full reports of his audits to the bank com­
missioner, in duplicate, one copy of which shall be 
kept on file in the bank commissioner's office and 
the other shall be forwarded by the bank commis­
sioner to the savings bank or trust company to which 
it pertains. He shall have full access to every part 
of the bank o'r trust company under examina­
tion, and to all books, papers, vouchers, resources 
and other things belonging to said bank or trust 
company, whether in its immediate possession or 
otherwise, for the purpose of facilitating such audits. 
The compensation of such accountant shall be fixed 
by the governor and council and, with his necessary 
expenses incurred in making such audit, shall be 

_ paid by the state from taxes paid by savings banks 
and trust companies not appropriated to the use of 
schools, and so much thereof as may be necessary is 
hereby appropriated for the purposes of this act. 
Examinations made hereunder shall be made annu­
ally, beginning with the year nineteen hundred and 
twelve, at such times as the bank commissioner may 
direct. If any person designated by the bank com­
missioner to make an examination as herein specified1 

shall communicate or impart to any person or per-
-penalty for · l b k · · h impartin~ sons, except , to sa1c an comm1ss10ner or t e 
information, d b k . . . . 
except to bank eputy an comm1ss10ner, or as a Witness m 
commissioner • · b · l b h 
or as witness. court, any m format10n o tamec y sue ex-

amination, he shall be punished by imprisonment not 
exceeding one year or by fine not exceeding one thou­
sand dollars, or both. 

Section 2. During the year nineteen hundred and 
eleven and during each third year thereafter every 
savings bank or institution for savings and every 
trnst and banking company, incorporated under the 
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laws of this state, maintaining a savings department 
or soliciting or receiving savings deposits, shall cause 
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the books of the savings depositors to be verified by VerificatJon 
of depositors' 

such method and under such rules as the bank com- books. 

missioner may prescribe. But any bank or institution 
for savings and any trust or banking company which, 
during the year nineteen hundred and ten or during 
that part of the year nineteen hundred antl eleven 
before this act shall take effect, has verified said 
books of deposit shall not be required to cause said 
books to be verified until the year nineteen hundred 
and fourteen. The treasurer of every bank or insti-
tution for savings and trnst and banking company 
ma,king such verification shall submit proof of the 
expense thereof to the state auditor and such expense ;;:ufc!ifinfor 
shall be paid by the state from taxes paid by savings g~~og~d. 

banks and tmst companies not appropriated for the 
use of schools, and so much thereof as may be nec-
essary is hereby appropriatecl for the purposes of 
this act. 
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